<u>REVISED DRAFT</u> <u>RCRA FACILITY ASSESSMENT</u> <u>REPORT</u>

Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC. 2523 Mutahar Street Parker, Arizona AZD 982 441 263

Prepared for

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Region 9 75 Hawthorne San Francisco, CA

Date of Revised Draft US EPA Region 9 Site No. Document Control No. Contract No. Draft RFA Prepared by

Revised Draft RFA Prepared By Telephone No. (415) 972-3348 September 2016

AZD 982 441 263 REPA3-0903-017 68-W-02-022 Booz Allen Hamilton

USEPA Project Manager "Mike" Mahfouz Zabaneh

Table	of Contents	i				
1.0	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY					
2.0	 INTRODUCTION 2.1 Purpose of the RCRA Facility Assessment 2.2 General Procedures Used for Gathering Information 2.3 Facility Information 	1 1 3 3				
3.0	 SITE DESCRIPTION 3.1 Site Location 3.2 Owner/Operator History 3.3 Processes and Waste Management 	4 4 5				
4.0	 REGULATORY INVOLVEMENT 4.1 EPA and State Permit Status and Environmental Regulations 4.2 EPA Enforcement Actions 4.3 Inspection History 4.4 Performance Demonstration Test 4.5 Summary of Risk Assessment 4.5.1 Categories of impacts the risk assessment studied 4.5.2 The Risk Assessment was conducted as follows 4.5.3 Human and ecological receptors considered by the risk assessment 4.5.4 Routes of exposure the Risk Assessment considered 4.5.5 Specific information about the community and the area considered by the risk assessment: 4.5.6 Human Health impacts from air emissions 4.5.7 Ecological Impacts 4.5.8 Level of risk from the Facility 	9 9 9 13 14 15 16 16 16 17 17 17 17 18 18 18 19				
5.0	ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 5.1 Climate 5.2 Geology 5.3 Hydrology 5.3.1 Surface Water 5.3.2 Groundwater 5.4 Air/Wind 5.5 Land Use 5.6 Biological Environment	19 19 20 20 20 22 22 22 22				
6.0	HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITS (HWMUs), SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITS (SWMUs), and AREAS OF CONCERN (AOCs)	23				

- 6.1 HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITS (HWMUs)
 - 6.1.1 HWMU 1: Spent Carbon Reactivation Furnace RF-1
 - 6.1.2 HWMU 2: Spent Carbon Reactivation Furnace RF-2
 - 6.1.3 HWMU 3: Air Pollution Control Equipment for RF-1
 - 6.1.4 HWMU 4: Air Pollution Control Equipment for RF-2
 - 6.1.5 HWMU 5: Spent Carbon Unloading Hopper H-1
 - 6.1.6 HWMU 6: Spent Carbon Unloading Hopper H-2
 - 6.1.7 HWMU 7: Hopper Air Pollution Control Equipment, Piping and Baghouse
 - 6.1.8 HWMU 8: Spent Carbon Slurry & Recycle Water Transfer System
 - 6.1.9 HWMU 9: Spent Carbon Storage Warehouse
 - 6.1.10 HWMU 10-13: Spent Carbon Storage Tanks T-1, T-2, T-5, & T-6
 - 6.1.11 HWMU 14: Furnace Feed Systems RF-1
 - 6.1.12 HWMU 15: Furnace Feed Systems RF-2
 - 6.1.13 HWMU 16: Wastewater Conveyance Piping to Wastewater Treatment Tank
 - 6.1.14 HWMU 17: Spent Carbon Storage Warehouse Barrel Washer
 - 6.1.15 HWMU 18: Carbon Adsorber PV-50
 - 6.1.16 HWMU 19: Carbon Adsorber WS-1
 - 6.1.17 HWMU 20: Carbon Adsorber WS-2
 - 6.1.18 HWMU 21: Carbon Adsorber WS-3
 - 6.1.19 HWMU 22: Slurry Transfer Inclined Plate Settler Tank
 - 6.1.20 HWMU 23: Scrubber Recycle Settler Tank
 - 6.1.21 HWMU 24: Filter Press
 - 6.1.22 HWMU 25: New Facility Discharge Piping System

6.2 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITS (SWMUs)

- 6.2.1 SWMU 1: Bermed Containment in Process Area
- 6.2.2 SWMU 2: Sump by Unloading Hopper H-1
- 6.2.3 SWMU 3: Sump by Storage Tank T-9
- 6.2.4 SWMU 4: Recycled Motive Water Storage Tank T-9
- 6.2.5 SWMU 5: Rainwater, Dewatering Screw, and Motive Water Storage Tank T-12
- 6.2.6 SWMU 6: Wastewater Storage Tank T-11
- 6.2.7 SWMU 7: Sump by Cooling Screw under Venturi Scrubber Tank
- 6.2.8 SWMU 8: RF-2 Scrubber Water Equalization Tank, T-19
- 6.2.9 SWMU 9: Hazardous Waste Debris Bin
- 6.2.10 SWMU 10: Spent Carbon Storage Warehouse, Grated Trenches and Sump
- 6.2.11 SWMU 11: Hopper Concrete Pad (Outside H-1 Structure)
- 6.2.12 SWMU 12: WWTP (located inside the warehouse)
- 6.2.13 SWMU 13: Wastewater Lift Station & Piping Systems (Old & New)
- 6.2.14 SWMU 14: Spent Carbon Unloading & Transfer Area Asphalt Pad
- 6.2.15 SWMU 15: Satellite Accumulation Area (North Side of Warehouse)
- 6.2.16 SWMU 16: Satellite Accumulation Area (South Side of Drum Containment)
- 6.2.17 SWMU 17: Satellite Accumulation Area (East of Control Room)

	6.2.18 6.2.19	SWMU 18: Satellite Accumulation Area (Lab in Admin Building SWMU 19: Satellite Accumulation Area (Underneath Spent Carb Baghouse)) bon			
6.3	AREA	S OF CONCERN (AOCs)	117			
7.0	EXPO	SURE PATHWAYS AND HUMAN AND ENVIRONMENTAL	RECEPTORS			
	7 1		120			
	/.l 7.2	Surface water	120			
	7.2	On-site Surface Soil	121			
	7.3	Air	121			
	7.5	Facility Emissions	122			
8.0	VISUA	AL SITE INSPECTION	124			
	8.1	Purpose of the Visual Site Inspections	124			
	8.1.1	Visual Site Inspection Participants	124			
	8.1.2	Summary of the Visual Site Inspection	124			
	8.2	Purpose of the Second Visual Site Inspections	125			
	8.2.1 8.2.2	Summary of the Visual Site Inspection	125			
9.0	SUGG	ESTIONS FOR FURTHER ACTION	125			
10.0	REFEI	RENCES	127			
List of	f Appen	<u>dices</u>				
Apper	ndix A	2014 VSI Photographic Documentation with New Unit Na	ames			
Appen	ndix B	2003 VSI Photographic Documentation with Old Unit Na	mes			
Apper	ndix C	Site Location Map				
Apper	ndix D1	HWMUs, SOWMs, and AOCs Location Map (Figures J-1 Application Section J of Reference 5)	to J-7 of Permit			
Appen	ndix D2	2003 SWMUs Location Map (Old Unit Names)				
Appen	ndix E	Carbon Reactivation Flow Diagram				
Apper	ndix F	Wind Rose – From Appendix II of Application Reference Appendix O below	5 – Attached as			
Appendix G		August 1996 Soil Testing and Analytical Results Prior to the Fence Area" of the Facility	ust 1996 Soil Testing and Analytical Results Prior to Paving "Inside Fence Area" of the Facility			

Appendix H Surface Flow Diagram and Topographic Map - See Appendix II of

	Application Reference 5 – Attached as Appendix O below
Appendix I	Lift Station and Facility Motive Water Spill Responses
Appendix J	Scrubber Water Analytical Results
Appendix K	Discharge Permit Fact Sheet
Appendix L	Centralized Water Treatment Discharge Reports
Appendix M	Last Annual Emissions Results (2015) for Fugitive Emissions Measured Using a Foxboro FID
Appendix N	Appendix I of the Permit Application Reference 5
Appendix O	Appendix II of the Permit Application Reference 5
Appendix P	Data from Monitoring WS-1, WS-2, and WS-3 before change-outs
Appendix Q	Sample of Stack Plume Hourly Visual Observations

List of Tables

Table 1	Hazardous Waste Management Unit Identification (HWMU), New Unit Names					
Table 2	Solid Waste Management Unit Identification (SWMU), New Unit Name					
Table 3	Areas of Concern (AOCs) Identification Table, New Unit Name					
Table 4	Cable 4Old SWMUs Unit Names and how they correspond with the new Unit names for SWMUs AND HWMUs)					
List of Part B	Application References					
Part B Permit	Application Reference 1	January 1996 Part B Application				
Part B Permit	Application Reference 2	February 2007 Part B Application				
Part B Permit	Part B Permit Application Reference 3 April 2012 Part B Application					
Part B Permit Application Reference 4 July 2014 Part B Application						
Part B Permit Application Reference 5 April 2016 Part B Application						

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The owner or operator of a facility seeking a Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA), (42 U.S.C. §§6901 *et seq.*) permit must institute corrective action operations as necessary to protect human health and the environment. The RCRA corrective action process includes development of a RCRA Facility Assessment (RFA). The RFA is conducted by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA or Agency) to determine the presence or potential release of hazardous constituents into the environment from any hazardous waste management units (HWMUs), solid waste management units (SWMUs), or areas of concern (AOCs) at a facility.

In 2001, EPA began the process of developing an RFA for the Evoqua Water Technologies LLC (Evoqua or facility) facility located on the Colorado River Indian Tribes (CRIT) reservation near Parker, Arizona which is located at 2523 Mutahar Street

Parker, Arizona (AZD 982 441 263). This facility was formerly known as Siemens Water Technologies LLC, Siemens Industries Inc., U.S. Filter-Westates, and Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. For ease of reference, the facility operator is referred to throughout this RFA as "Evoqua." Prior names remain in older documents, maps, and diagrams that are used or referenced in this document.

A Draft RFA was prepared by EPA's contractor, Booz Allen Hamilton, Inc. (Booz Allen Hamilton), in September 2003. Additional information used in this RFA was provided by Evoqua in more recent versions of the Part B Permit Application, and this 2016 revision includes that information.

The first visual site inspection (VSI) at the facility was conducted in September 2003 by Booz Allen Hamilton. During the VSI 35 SWMUs were identified at the Evoqua facility. As a result of an EPA request for information dated September 2011, Evoqua re-categorized its SWMUs and AOCs as HWMUs, SWMUs, and AOCs. A follow-up VSI was conducted in March 2014 by EPA. The second VSI identified 25 HWMUs, 19 SWMUs, and 14 AOCs.

The findings of this revised draft RFA show that there is no need for immediate corrective action at this facility. The waste management units and AOCs at this facility will be further investigated and, if needed, will be cleaned up at the time of the facility closure, in accordance with the procedures documented in the Facility's closure plan.

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 <u>Purpose of the RCRA Facility Assessment</u>

The 1984 Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) to RCRA provide EPA with the authority to require corrective action at RCRA facilities. Corrective action is the process through which areas of a facility that could have received hazardous waste or constituents are evaluated and, if necessary, cleaned up. RCRA facilities include all facilities that currently treat, store, or dispose of RCRA-regulated hazardous waste or constituents (or have done so in the past). HSWA refocused the corrective action program from detecting and correcting future releases from regulated units, to cleaning up problems resulting from current and past waste management

practices at RCRA facilities. The HSWA corrective action program addresses releases to all media including: groundwater, surface water, the atmosphere, surface soils and subsurface soils, both on and off-site; and sources across the entire facility.

The RCRA corrective action process consists of an appropriate combination of the following activities: a Preliminary Review (PR) of regulatory files for the site; conducting a Visual Site Inspection (VSI); conducting a Sampling Visit (SV), if deemed necessary; and preparation of an RFA Report. RFAs compile existing information on environmental conditions at a given facility, including information on actual or potential releases. The RFA focuses on obtaining information on the potential that a release has occurred from any HWMU, SWMU or any other AOC where wastes containing hazardous constituents have been managed or released at the facility.

EPA Region 9 requested Booz Allen Hamilton conduct an RFA of the Evoqua facility located in Parker, Arizona on the Colorado River Indian Reservation. The first phase of the RFA was a file search at the EPA Region 9 office in San Francisco, California and at the Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) office in Phoenix, Arizona. Brief interviews with ADEQ staff regarding the Evoqua facility records were conducted during the PR file search. The ADEQ interviews resulted in no file material different from what was found at EPA Region 9. The results of the file search were summarized in a PR Report dated March 2001.

The second phase of the RFA was a VSI conducted at the facility on July 12, 2001. The purpose of the VSI was to visually inspect SWMUs and AOCs at the Evoqua facility, to identify additional SWMUs, and to fill site characterization information gaps identified during the PR by interviewing facility personnel and reviewing on-site records. The CRIT was invited to attend the VSI by EPA Region 9 but declined to send a representative. Based on the findings and conclusions of the PR/VSI portion of the RFA, an SV at the facility was not deemed necessary.

On February 4, 2002, following the VSI, a letter was sent to the CRIT by Booz Allen Hamilton requesting relevant information and data from their files to complete the RFA investigation. A verbal response was received from a CRIT representative on February 8, 2002, indicating that no additional information or data relevant to the RFA is in the CRIT files.

The Draft RFA was prepared by Booz Allen Hamilton in September 2003. The RFA was more recently updated by the EPA Project Manager using information that was provided by Evoqua in the more recent Part B Permit Application's References 1 through 5 listed on page vi of the Table of Contents.

The Part B permit application was submitted on the following dates:

- January 1996 (Part B Permit Application Reference 1);
- February 2007 (Part B Permit Application Reference 2);
- April 2012 (Part B Permit Application Reference 3);
- July 2014 (Part B Application Reference 4); and
- April 2016 (Part B Permit Application Reference 5).

A follow-up VSI was conducted by the EPA Project Manager in March 2014 (Appendix A). EPA invited the CRIT Environmental Protection Office (EPO) to participate in the VSI, however the CRIT EPO declined and requested a debriefing of the EPA findings. The debriefing took place on the last day of the VSI at the EPO on Friday, March 14, 2014. During the VSI, EPA inspected the facility and documented the conditions of the SWMUs, HWMUs, and AOCs. The EPA Project Manager reviewed the last three (3) years of the facility's operating records, inspection records, and calibration records. The new VSI photographic documentation can be found in Appendix A.

2.2 <u>General Procedures Used for Gathering Information</u>

Each of the steps to the RFA requires the collection and analysis of data to support release determinations. During the PR process, existing documents, such as inspection reports and permit applications, are evaluated; and interviews are conducted with Federal, State, and Tribal personnel who are familiar with the facility. Additional site characterization information is gathered during the VSI, including visual observation of the site, interviews with the representatives of the facility, and review of requested file material from the facility and Tribal representatives.

2.3 Facility Information

The EPA Identification (ID) number for Evoqua is AZD982441263. The Standard Industrial Codes (SIC) for the facility are 4953 (refuse systems) and 9999 (otherwise unclassifiable establishments). The facility is located within the CRIT reservation lands.

The facility is divided into three main areas: (1) the receiving, unloading, and drum storage area; (2) the tank storage area and process (treatment) area; and (3) the reactivated carbon storage, packaging, and shipping area. The areas where hazardous waste is managed includes: (1) a container and bulk receiving and unloading area; (2) a container storage warehouse area; (3) four spent carbon slurry storage tanks; (4) and the carbon reactivation furnaces: RF-1 (used between 1992-1996) and RF-2 (1996-present) and the associated air pollution control equipment. Facility layout maps are included in Appendices D1 and D2 to this RFA report, and a process flow diagram is provided in Appendix E. This diagram is from the Permit Application Reference 5.

The facility operates 24 hours per day, seven days per week, and therefore is staffed continuously by operating personnel. The facility employs approximately 24 people.

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 <u>Site Location</u>

The facility is located within the CRIT Industrial Park, an area zoned for commercial and industrial uses on the Colorado River Indian Reservation. The facility is adjacent to US 95 with access to I-8, I-10, and I-40. The site is about one mile southeast of Parker, Arizona, in the county of La Paz in Township 9 North, Range 19 West, and Section 7, at the Gila and Salt River Base Line and Meridian. The latitude of the facility is 34°07'55", and the longitude is 114°16'19.7". The facility is located on approximately 10 acres of land. One entrance to the facility for all vehicles exists from Mutahar Street. A delivery truck of spent carbon must pass through one gate to get to the unloading area of the facility. The gates to the facility are chain

link and topped with barbed wire. Appendix C to this RFA report presents the site location map for the Evoqua facility.

The physical address for the facility is:

2523 Mutahar Street Parker, Arizona 85344

3.2 <u>Owner/Operator History</u>

In May 1989, Evoqua approached the CRIT with a request to build a carbon reactivation facility in the CRIT Industrial Park in Parker, Arizona. On July 14, 1990, the CRIT approved the request for the land lease and facility construction on tribal lands. The agreement between Evoqua and the CRIT was then submitted to the U.S. Department of Interior, Bureau of Indians Affairs (BIA) for final approval. Final approval and a land lease agreement was signed effective April 1, 1991.

In February 1991, an Environmental Assessment (EA) was performed by Evoqua to comply with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA). The EA was required since the proposed carbon reactivation plant was to be constructed and operated on Indian Trust Lands. The Superintendent of the BIA determined that through implementation of the proposed action and environmental mitigation measures specified in the EA, the proposed Evoqua reactivation plant site would have no significant impact on the quality of the environment. The EA states that an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) was not required.

The facility began operation on August 23, 1992. It is currently owned and operated by:

Evoqua Water Technologies, LLC. 2523 Mutahar Street Parker, Arizona 85344

The address of the property owner (*i.e.*, the beneficial owner of the trust lands) is as follows:

Colorado River Indian Tribes Route-1, Box 23-B Parker, Arizona 85344

3.3 Processes and Waste Management

The following process and waste management descriptions are based on information and data provided to EPA in the facility's 1995 RCRA Part B permit application and in EPA's Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI) Reports, and information gathered during the VSI. The spent carbon reactivation processes are depicted in the carbon reactivation process flow diagram in Appendix E.

The facility receives spent (used) activated carbon from off-site customers who use activated carbon in equipment to adsorb organic compounds from aqueous and vapor processes and waste

streams. At the facility, the spent carbon is thermally reactivated in reactivation furnace RF-2. The reactivated carbon is checked for its reusability and shipped off-site for reuse.

The facility's revised October 1996 Part A application identifies 449 hazardous waste codes acceptable for treatment at the facility (See Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5). The list of hazardous constituents that may be adsorbed to the spent carbon is extensive, and may include, but is not limited to, volatile organic compounds (VOCs), polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. Activated carbon is typically used to remove organic constituents from a liquid or gas stream. It is not customarily used to remove metals from a waste stream, although low concentrations of metals may be present in spent carbon. Analytical results in 1994 and 1995 of monthly composite spent carbon samples indicated that the carbon contained traces of several metals, including arsenic, beryllium, cadmium and chromium (See Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5). Spent carbon characterized as corrosive or reactive is not accepted at the Evoqua facility. Less than eleven percent of the carbon the facility receives is classified as RCRA hazardous waste.

At the Evoqua facility, two types of spent carbon are received, inspected, sampled, unloaded, and processed by thermal reactivation. The first type of carbon is known as wet carbon because it is used in aqueous systems. The amount of hazardous constituents in the wet carbon is typically less than five percent by weight. The particle size used in wet carbon is generally smaller than the type used in vapor phase applications. The second type of carbon is used in vapor phase applications and is called dry carbon. Dry carbon may contain five to ten percent by weight of hazardous constituents. Wet and dry spent carbons are mixed before processing in the reactivation furnace. The facility also reactivates nonhazardous spent carbon and combines hazardous and nonhazardous spent carbon for processing in the reactivation furnace.

Spent carbon is delivered by truck to the Evoqua facility in containers (55-gallon drums or filter canisters) and in bulk-load tank trucks and roll-off bins. About half of the spent carbon received at the facility comes in containers. Upon arrival at the Evoqua facility, the truck drivers provide the manifests for the load and Land Disposal Restriction (LDR) forms to a facility representative.

The facility takes samples of each shipment of waste arriving on site. For incoming drums, the square root of the number of drums in the shipment plus one is sampled. Spent carbon is typically received in bulk loads that comprise of either 10,000-pound (lb) roll-off bins or 20,000-lb slurry trucks. Samples are collected from each roll-off bin and from representative locations in slurry truckloads. The samples are tested for pH, ignitability, and water reactivity.

Evoqua personnel review the hazardous waste manifests, laboratory results, and other information concerning the incoming spent carbon and check this information against the waste profiles. Any discrepancies in manifests, LDR forms, or waste profile information are addressed before the waste is accepted for treatment. The spent carbon is rejected if it cannot be appropriately treated at the operating conditions of the reactivation furnace.

Following receipt, inspection, and acceptance at the spent carbon transfer area concrete pad, spent carbon received in bulk load is typically transferred directly to one of the four spent carbon slurry storage tanks. The transfer occurs through the spent carbon unloading hopper H-1 and a pipe conveyance system, known as the spent carbon slurry and recycle water transfer system.

Recycled water is added to the spent carbon to flush it out of the trucks and into the unloading hopper. Excess water falls through a screen and goes through a filter, making the water reusable by the facility, and the water is recycled via piping to Tank T-9. The trapped materials in the carbon filter are fed through the reactivation furnace.

Spent carbon received in smaller containers, such as drums, is typically moved to the spent carbon storage warehouse in the container in which it was received, and subsequently transferred to one of the four slurry storage tanks via unloading hopper H-2 and the spent carbon slurry and recycle water transfer system.

The spent carbon received at the Evoqua facility requires a slurry system to move it from unloading hoppers to storage tanks and from storage tanks to the reactivation furnace. In the slurry system, an eductor/extractor at the bottom of the unloading hopper (H-1 or H-2) facilitates removal of the spent carbon from the hopper by adding water to the carbon.

From the slurry storage tanks, the water-carbon slurry is transferred via a piping system to the reactivation furnace RF-2 feed tank, T-18, and then to the reactivation furnace RF-2. Prior to introduction into the reactivation furnace, the water-carbon slurry is fed from Tank T-18 via a pipe system, to a dewatering screw at the top of RF-2 where the carbon is dewatered. The water from the dewatering screw is routed to the recycle motive water tank, T-9 where it is then recycled through the spent carbon slurry and recycle water transport system. The dewatered spent carbon is then fed into the top hearth of the reactivation furnace by a weigh belt conveyor. The weigh belt weighs the spent carbon as it enters the furnace to ensure feed rate limits are not exceeded.

The dewatered spent carbon is thermally reactivated in RF-2. RF-2 is a multiple hearth furnace consisting of five hearths. The spent carbon is introduced into the top hearth and flows downward through the remaining four hearths. Reactivated carbon exits the bottom hearth through a cooling screw. Prior to being shut down, RF-1 was operated in a fashion similar to RF-2 but had four hearths instead of five. The spent carbon was introduced into the top hearth and flowed downward through the remaining three hearths. Reactivated carbon exited the bottom hearth also through a cooling screw.

Inside the reactivation furnace (RF-2), the spent carbon is exposed to high temperatures. The high temperatures remove moisture from the spent carbon, desorb organic contaminants, and reactivate the carbon.

According to air emissions tests conducted by Evoqua and overseen by the EPA, the system achieves destruction and removal efficiency for organic compounds of greater than 99.99% (Appendix V of Part B Permit Application Reference 5).

The hot gases generated in RF-2 during the reactivation process then enter the RF-2 air pollution control equipment, which includes an afterburner, venturi scrubber, packed bed scrubber, wet electrostatic precipitator, and emissions stack. The afterburner is designed for combustion of organic constituents that were desorbed in the reactivation furnace. If the afterburner malfunctions, safety shut-down devices will stop all processing activity to minimize the release of contaminants to the atmosphere. From the afterburner, the hot gases are routed through a venturi scrubber for particulate matter removal. From the venturi scrubber, the gases are routed to a packed bed scrubber for acid gas control. From the packed bed scrubber, the gases are

routed to a wet electrostatic precipitator for additional particulate matter removal. From the wet electrostatic precipitator, the gases are routed to the emissions stack.

The wet scrubbers employ a dual loop scrubbing system. The scrubber water is supplied to the wet scrubbers via a closed loop cycling system. A pump is used to route the scrubber water from scrubber water equalization tank T-19 to the upper section of the packed bed scrubber. A pump is also used to route the scrubber water from a tank in the bottom section of the packed bed scrubber to the venturi scrubber. From the wet scrubbers, the scrubber water is returned to Tank T-19 or periodically discharged to the local publicly owned treatment works (POTW).

Adjustment of scrubber water pH occurs twice, once prior to introduction into the scrubbers, and again prior to discharge to the POTW. The pH of the scrubber water is controlled by the introduction of caustic (via a metering pump) into the scrubber water line just prior to introduction into the venturi and packed bed scrubbers. A continuous portion of the scrubber water is removed from the system (blow down) and discharged to the POTW. This discharge (blow down) limits the buildup of total dissolved solids (TDS) and it is pH adjusted and cooled prior to discharge. Scrubber water discharge (blow-down) from the former RF-1 air pollution control equipment was treated in the wastewater treatment and storage tank, Tank T-11 prior to discharge to the POTW. Scrubber blowdown from RF-2 air pollution control equipment is treated in a wastewater treatment unit, or discharged directly to the POTW. The discharge to the POTW is continuously monitored for pH, total dissolved solids, flow and temperature to ensure compliance with the discharge limitations found in the facility's industrial wastewater discharge permit.

A baghouse and a carbon adsorber have been installed to collect the carbon dust (particulates) from the incoming spent carbon hoppers during unloading. Particulates collected in the baghouse are returned to the furnace feed system for treatment or are disposed in the facility hazardous debris bin. The particulate collection system is inspected for leaks or improper operation by facility personnel at least once each work shift.

All hazardous waste storage and treatment areas at the facility are surrounded by containment systems. All rainwater that falls within these containment systems is collected and routed to the recycle/motive water tanks T-9, where it is used as make-up water to the spent carbon slurry and recycled water system.

Reactivated carbon is removed from the bottom of the reactivation furnace and transported to three product storage tanks at the reactivated carbon, storage, packaging, and shipping area of the facility. Reactivated carbon is moved via a dense phase transporter conveyor to the product packaging building where it goes through screens to separate the reactivated carbon into different sizes, and is placed in an appropriate container (either a drum or a bag) for shipment to customers. All steps in this process are performed under a particulate control system. The nonhazardous product particulates are captured by a hood, bagged as a product, and sold to industry.

A map depicting the HWMUs, SWMUs, and AOCs locations that were verified during the VSI, is provided as Appendix D1. These figures are from the Permit Application Reference 5, Figures J-1 to J-7 of Permit Application Section J.

4.0 <u>REGULATORY INVOLVEMENT</u>

The following discussion is based on correspondence and documents cited in the references and appendices of this RFA Report.

4.1 <u>EPA, CRIT, and State Regulatory Status, and Environmental Regulations</u>

The facility is subject to federal environmental laws administered by EPA Region 9 and is subject to the authority of the CRIT.

Federal environmental laws that the facility must comply with include: the Clean Water Act (CWA), the Clean Air Act (CAA), the RCRA, and the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know-Act (EPCRA).

CRIT Authority

The 10 acres of land on which the facility was constructed are part of tribal trust lands of the CRIT. A lease issued to the operator by the CRIT and the BIA on April 1, 1990 (Lease No. B-1122-CR) governs the operator's facility activities on the tribal trust lands. The primary term of the original lease was 20 years. The lease also had an option to renew the lease for an additional 20 years. The lease renewal for the additional 20 years took place in 2010. Under the lease agreement, the operator pays lease rental fees to the CRIT for the 10 acres of land on which the facility is located.

Clean Water Act

EPA Region 9 has authority for implementing the CWA on the Colorado River Indian Reservation. Wastewater discharges from the facility are subject to new pretreatment standards under the CWA, Section 307, which restricts pollutant discharges for certain facilities that discharge wastewater indirectly through sewers flowing to POTWs. The facility meets the definition of a "centralized waste treatment (CWT) facility."

Colorado River Sewage System Joint Venture (CRSSJV) was issued a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit (No. AZ0021415, dated May 2015) to authorize the discharge of the treated effluent from the existing CRSSJV wastewater treatment plant to the Irrigation Return Canal which flows to the Colorado River in Arizona.

The POTW started operations in 1974 and has a design flow of 1.2 million gallons per day (MGD). The average daily discharge is 630,000 gallons per day (GPD) and the recent maximum daily discharge is 800,000 GPD.

CRSSJV has reported one significant industrial discharger – Evoqua. Evoqua's average daily volume of process wastewater is 140,000 GPD, which represents approximately 22 percent of the POTW's total flow of 630,000 GPD.

Wastewater discharged to the POTW is generated from the following areas within the facility: (1) domestic wastewater; (2) scrubber water discharge (blow-down) from the furnace off-gas system; (3) blow-down of boiler feed water; (4) wastewater from the cooling tower and cooling

screw; (5) recycled water (contact motive water); (6) rain water falling within concrete containment area; and (7) facility wash-down water.

Clean Air Act

The CAA Title III-Maximum Achievable Control Technologies (MACT) Standards set emission limits for hazardous pollutants. Subpart EEE of the MACT standards reflect the maximum degree of hazardous air pollution reduction that can be achieved at hazardous waste combustion facilities, considering the availability and impacts of emissions control technologies. The Evoqua facility uses a furnace to regenerate waste carbon. The furnace is not included in the list of units in the definition of "hazardous waste combustor" under 40 CFR § 63.1201. This CAA definition includes "hazardous waste incinerators," as defined in 40 CFR § 260.10. That RCRA regulatory definition of an "incinerator" specifically excludes an enclosed device that uses controlled flame combustion and that is a carbon regeneration unit. As a result, the furnace is not regulated as a hazardous waste combustor under 40 CFR Part 63's Maximum Achievable Control Technology (MACT) standards.

While not a hazardous waste combustor, the carbon regeneration furnace at the Evoqua facility is defined as a "Miscellaneous Unit" under RCRA's regulations. RCRA's Miscellaneous Unit provisions authorize the Agency to impose appropriate requirements from Subpart EEE of the MACT standards on the furnace and its air pollution control equipment under RCRA's permitting regulations. Please see the further discussion of Subpart EEE below, under "Resource Conservation and Recovery Act."

The facility treats waste generated by facilities subject to the National Emission Standard for Hazardous Airborne Pollutants (NESHAP) for Benzene Waste Operations (Subpart FF in 40 CFR §§ 61.340, et seq.). As such, NESHAP Subpart FF for fugitive emissions applies to the spent carbon storage and treatment processes within the facility (See Appendix XXIII of Part B Permit Application Reference 5). Sources of potential benzene emissions from Subpart FF waste include the carbon adsorbers which control VOC emissions from spent carbon storage and furnace feed tanks; emissions associated with the reactivation furnace RF-2 and the afterburner; fugitive emissions from the unloading of spent carbon into hoppers H-1 and H-2; and fugitive emissions from containers of Subpart FF waste stored in the spent carbon storage warehouse.

NESHAP periodic visual inspection records document the integrity of the process equipment for prevention of emissions of benzene. The facility submits an Annual Report summarizing the total fugitive emissions monitoring that was performed by the operator annually at specific locations on flanges, piping, and other equipment. According to previous annual reports no instrument reading exceeded 500 parts per million by volume (ppmv) over the background concentrations, demonstrating an absence of leaks (Appendix M).

RCRA also requires controlling fugitive emissions from similar sources where hazardous waste is managed. RCRA provides for the facilities that have already installed air pollution control equipment under the NESHAP Subpart FF requirements to continue to use that equipment rather than undergo costly changes to comply with the RCRA air emission standards. Please see the further discussion of Subpart FF below, under "Resource Conservation and Recovery Act."

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

The facility qualified for interim status under RCRA permitting requirements because it was an existing hazardous waste facility at the time that the first regulations that applied to the facility's hazardous waste management activities became effective. In a letter dated March 25, 1992, EPA confirmed that the facility had qualified for interim status.

Operations at the facility are currently regulated under RCRA interim status. The furnace and associated air pollution control equipment at the facility are regulated as a thermal treatment unit under 40 CFR Part 265, Subpart P.

RF-2 does not qualify as an incinerator and instead is designated by Subpart X of the RCRA regulations as a Miscellaneous Unit. According to 40 CFR § 264.601 of the Subpart X regulations, permit terms and provisions for a Miscellaneous Unit must include appropriate requirements of 40 CFR Part 264, Subparts I through O and Subparts AA through CC, 40 CFR Part 270, and 40 CFR Part 63, Subpart EEE. Testing of RF-2 was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Subpart EEE MACT standards and an EPA-approved test plan. The testing consisted of a Performance Demonstration Test (PDT) of the RF-2 unit and a Continuous Emissions Monitoring Systems (CEMS) test. The CEMS testing was conducted just prior to the RF-2 PDT. The formal PDT was conducted on March 27 through March 30, 2006.

As noted above under the section discussing the CAA, many units at the facility are subject to the NESHAP for Benzene Waste Operations (40 CFR Part 61 at Subpart FF). Many units at the facility are also subject to regulation under RCRA's air emission control provisions (40 CFR Part 264 [and Part 265 during interim status], Subpart CC). The facility has three carbon adsorbers and an after-burner installed on certain units as air pollution control devices in order to meet the CAA Subpart FF Benzene NESHAP requirements. While these units might typically be subject to RCRA's Subpart CC Air Emissions Control requirements, the preamble to the Subpart CC regulations indicates:

"The EPA has decided that it is not justified to require owners and operators to replace these relatively new control devices, which were installed pursuant to EPA regulation, and is therefore adding an exemption for control devices installed on such systems." 61 Fed. Reg. 59941/3, Nov. 25, 1996.

Because the facility's three carbon adsorbers and the after-burner were installed prior to the December 6, 1996 effective date of EPA's RCRA Subpart CC Air Emissions Control requirements, these emission control devices currently satisfy EPA's RCRA emission control requirements and the CAA Benzene NESHAP. However, any new control devices installed on the regulated units after December 6, 1996, would be required to meet the RCRA Subpart CC Air Emissions Control requirements in addition to the CAA Benzene NESHAP.

Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act

The facility is subject to the emergency planning and notification requirements of Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (SARA) Title III under the Emergency Planning and Community Right to Know Act (EPCRA). The facility must immediately notify the local emergency planning committee and the CRIT Tribal Environmental Protection Office if there is a release of a reportable quantity (RQ) of the listed hazardous chemicals that result in off-site exposure. During both VSI, no reports were found in the facility file material of a release of a RQ of a hazardous substance at or from the facility.

The facility files Toxic Release Inventory (TRI) Report (Form R) for source reduction and recycling activities for benzene and other constituents. The reports are bi-annual for the reporting in odd years, as required by Section 313 of EPCRA. Further information can be found online under the EPA website for TRI reporting.

Following is EPA's TRI web address: http://www2.epa.gov/toxics-release-inventory-tri-program

Following is Evoqua's TRI information on the EPA TRI website: http://iaspub.epa.gov/triexplorer/release_fac_profile?TRI=85344WSTTS2523M&TRILIB=TRI Q1&FLD=&FLD=RELLBY&FLD=TSFDSP&OFFDISPD=&OTHDISPD=&OT HOFFD=&YEAR=2013

4.2 EPA Enforcement Actions

In 1994, a civil administrative enforcement action was instituted pursuant to Section 3008 (a)(1) of RCRA, based on violations observed during an EPA inspection of the facility in August 1993. Alleged violations of RCRA's interim status standards were specified in the "Consent Agreement and Final Order, Evoqua Industries Inc., Docket No. RCRA-09-04-0001," issued to the facility on February 16, 1994. These included allegations of violations such as failure to obtain hazardous waste tank assessments prior to beginning operations, as well as numerous record-keeping deficiencies. The facility returned to compliance and a civil penalty was paid as part of the settlement of the action.

On March 15, 1994, EPA conducted a hazardous waste investigation at the facility. Pursuant to Section 3008 of RCRA, EPA required the facility to correct the identified areas of noncompliance and to submit documentation of their correction to EPA. The facility's subsequent response, dated August 10, 1994, adequately addressed the violations, and documented the facility's return to compliance with the regulations cited in the inspection report.

A RCRA Closure Plan has been submitted to EPA as part of the application. This closure plan describes eventual closure of the hazardous waste portion of the facility including all hazardous waste management units described in the facility's Permit Application Reference 5. The RCRA Facility Closure Plan is Appendix XV of the permit application. Although the first thermal treatment unit (RF-1) was shut down in June 1996, and will not be restarted, closure has not occurred. The closure of RF-1 is in a separate closure plan in Appendix XVI of the permit application.

EPA conducted a series of inspections dated June 19-20, 2001, January 24, 2002, August 29, 2002, March 6-7, 2003, and February 12, 2004. EPA inspectors, accompanied by personnel from the CRIT EPO, conducted RCRA compliance evaluation inspections and found some alleged violations.

On June 30, 2006, EPA entered into a Consent Agreement and Final Order (CA/FO) with Evoqua Water Technologies, , resolving EPA's claims against the facility with respect to three alleged violations. The CA/FO required the operator to pay a fine and make various safety upgrades.

<u>Full text of the Consent Agreement / Final Order (CA/FO) dated June 30, 2006 (PDF)</u> can be found on the EPA website for this facility online at:

https://www3.epa.gov/region9/waste/evoqua/pdf/april2012/siemens-signed-CAFO-jun-15-2006-with-attachments.pdf

4.3 Inspection History

Since the time that hazardous waste management operations at the facility began in 1992, EPA conducted periodic compliance inspections at the facility, and prepared reports for most of those inspections.

This is a list of the facility's recent inspection reports that can be obtained from the EPA website for this facility online:

https://www3.epa.gov/region9/waste/evoqua/frequent.html

- EPA's Inspection Report from the June 2001 Inspection
- EPA's Inspection Report from the January 2002 Inspection
- EPA's Inspection Report from the August 2002 Inspection
- EPA's Inspection Report from the March 2003 Inspection
- EPA's Inspection Report from the February 2004 Inspection
- EPA Inspection Report from the September 2007 Inspection
- EPA Inspection Report from the June 2009 Inspection
- EPA Inspection Report from the April 2011 Inspection
- EPA Inspection Report from the March 2012 Inspection
- EPA Inspection Report from the March 2015 Inspection

4.4 Performance Demonstration Test

Evoqua tested the RF-2 unit under the oversight of EPA to demonstrate the performance and to establish operating parameter limits in accordance with the standards of 40 CFR 63 Subpart EEE. The regulations at 40 CFR 63 Subpart EEE are often referred to as the Hazardous Waste Combustor Maximum Achievable Control Technology (HWC MACT) standards. The testing was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the HWC MACT standards and the approved Performance Demonstration Test (PDT) plan. The testing consisted of a PDT of the RF-2 unit and a CEMS test. The CEMS testing was conducted just prior to the RF-2 PDT. The formal PDT was conducted on March 27 through March 30, 2006.

The purpose of the PDT was to:

- 1. Demonstrate Compliance with Applicable EPA Regulatory Performance Standards (Based on HWC MACT Standards for Existing Hazardous Waste Incinerators).
- 2. Establish Operating Limits.

3. Gather Information for Use in a Site-Specific Risk Assessment.

The PDT determined that continued operation of the Carbon Reactivation Furnace RF-2 under the conditions established by the PDT will result in effective destruction of organic compounds and control of emissions in accordance with the applicable performance requirements.

4.5 Summary of Risk Assessment

On July 30, 2007, Evoqua submitted its Human Health and Ecological Risk Assessment Report to EPA. The risk assessment uses the results from the Final March 2006 air emissions test, conducted at the facility in accordance with EPA regulations for this type of facility.

The risk assessment demonstrates that even using conservative assumptions:

• The potential risks associated with air emissions from both the facility's carbon reactivation furnace and from spent carbon unloading are below regulatory and other target risk levels, for both human health and ecological receptors;

• The incremental contribution of effluent from the facility's wastewater treatment plant drainage does not pose unacceptable risks to either aquatic life or human health; and,

• Both concentrations of fugitive emissions from carbon unloading at the facility and measured worker breathing zone concentrations are below occupational exposure limits.

In conclusion, this risk assessment demonstrates that even with conservative assumptions, the potential risks associated with facility operations are below regulatory and target levels.

Potential risks from stack air emissions at the facility were evaluated for over 170 compounds. These were selected for detailed assessment based on a comprehensive PDT. This test was approved in advance by EPA and conducted at the facility by an independent testing firm. The PDT involved several days of stack gas sampling and sophisticated chemical analysis.

The list of chemicals selected for evaluation included both compounds that were detected in stack emissions, as well as over 80 other compounds not detected, but included in the calculations just to be safe. Stack emission rates for all the selected compounds were calculated based on either PDT results, proposed permit limits, or for a few chemicals, long-term average chemical feed rates. A conservative value was also used for the furnace's destruction and removal efficiency in the calculations.

Potential risks from fugitive air emissions (rather than stack emissions) were evaluated for 21 compounds. These were selected for evaluation based on their spent carbon concentrations, number and amount of deliveries to the facility, chemical toxicity, and volatility. Air dispersion and deposition modeling was conducted using a model developed and approved by EPA. This model calculated chemical concentrations in the air and ground deposition rates within a 154 square mile study area surrounding the facility. The mathematical equations used to calculate the fate and transport of each chemical in the environment, environmental concentrations for each chemical, human exposures and risks, were based on current EPA guidance and solved using the Industrial Risk Assessment Program software. At EPA's request, and as part of the permit process, the operator completed a human health and ecological risk assessment (risk assessment)

in July 2007. The purpose of the risk assessment was to estimate the facility's current and possible future impacts on the health of local residents and the surrounding environment.

Based on the risk assessment results, EPA concluded that likelihood of human health impacts (both carcinogenic and non-cancer) and ecological impacts from operations at the facility are low or insignificant are below levels of concern.

EPA cannot deny a permit for the facility based upon results of this risk assessment, because the analysis determined that the likelihood of human health or ecological impacts from facility operations are below the Agency's thresholds of concern. However, if EPA decides to issue the permit, it will not allow the facility to operate under conditions that could have a greater impact than the conditions evaluated by the risk assessment. For example, the permit would prescribe operational conditions such as the temperature to which the carbon is heated and the amount of carbon processed.

4.5.1 Categories of impacts the risk assessment studied:

- <u>Human health impacts from air emissions:</u> Long-term ("chronic") and short-term ("acute") human health impacts, as well as both carcinogenic (cancer) and non-carcinogenic (non-cancer) effects.
- <u>Water and fish impacts</u> due to wastewater discharge from the facility and consumption of potentially impacted fish.
- Ecological impacts from air emissions: Impacts to plants, animals and the environment.

4.5.2 The Risk Assessment was conducted as follows:

EPA provided the operator with guidance and oversight for the risk assessment process, ensured that the report was sufficiently thorough and extensive, and reviewed the results of the risk assessment. The risk assessment followed the steps below:

- 1) Measured maximum possible concentrations of emissions from the facility by conducting a trial burn (discussed in greater detail below).
- 2) Identified exposure routes by which the emissions would reach potential human and ecological receptors.
- 3) Determined concentrations at which the emissions would reach potential receptors through the identified exposure routes.
- 4) Calculated potential impacts to human and ecological receptors from exposure to emissions.

4.5.3 Human and ecological receptors considered by the risk assessment:

- Facility workers exposed to emissions on the job.
- The community around the facility, particularly the following sensitive receptors:
 - The elderly, people with health impairments, pregnant women, women of childbearing ages, and children.
 - Individuals engaging in subsistence fishing, hunting and agriculture, and particularly members of the above mentioned higher risk population engaging in subsistence activities.
- Plants and wildlife found around the facility.

4.5.4 Routes of exposure the Risk Assessment considered:

- Inhalation (breathing in) of impacted air.
- Ingestion (eating) of impacted soil (e.g. incidental ingestion of soil particles or through cultural practices).
- Eating food that absorbs and accumulates chemicals from the impacted air and soil. This food includes locally-raised produce, beef, chicken and eggs.
- Eating fish potentially impacted by wastewater discharge from the facility.

4.5.5 <u>Specific information about the community and the area considered by the risk</u> <u>assessment:</u>

- Information about community activities, such as home gardening, raising of livestock and use of local plants.
- Information about Tribal cultural and spiritual activities that may increase exposure of community members to contaminants.
- Information about local and regional weather patterns.

4.5.6 Human Health impacts from air emissions:

Based on the risk assessment study, the EPA concluded that human health impacts from longterm exposure to stack emissions, fugitive emissions, as well as the combination of the two, were below EPA's acceptable thresholds.

Stack emissions: To measure stack emissions, the operator conducted a trial burn under specific operating conditions (e.g. temperature of the furnace, amount of carbon being processed by facility, contaminants present in the spent carbon). The concentrations of contaminants coming out of the stack were measured during the trial burn. Computers helped model how emitted substances would disperse (spread) throughout the air and soil in a 154 square mile area surrounding the facility.

Fugitive emissions: Fugitive emissions are generated during unloading of the spent carbon that comes into the facility (see Figure 2). The risk assessment estimated levels of fugitive air emissions from information on amounts of spent carbon that are handled at the facility, as well as the concentrations of contaminants in that spent carbon.

What are the impacts to water and fish?

The facility sends its wastewater (mostly from air pollution control devices) through a pipeline to the Colorado River Sewage System Joint Venture, a treatment plant. The treatment plant processes wastewater from the facility along with wastewater from the surrounding community. It then releases the treated water to the Main Drain – a channel that flows to the Colorado River.

Currently, CRIT does not have EPA-approved surface water quality standards. As any discharge from the treatment plant may eventually flow into the Colorado River, the discharge must meet EPA-approved downstream standards established by the State of Arizona Water Quality

Standards. The risk analysis found that wastewater from the facility does not cause the discharge from the treatment plant to exceed the State's most stringent water quality standards. It also found that the discharge from the Joint Venture is not toxic to aquatic organisms.

The uptake of chemicals from the Main Drain into fish and the potential human health impacts from fish ingestion were also addressed as requested by EPA. The fish ingestion pathway was evaluated at a downstream location on the Main Drain where fishing may occur and where water flow rate measurements are routinely collected by USGS. Based on this analytical framework, it can be concluded that the incremental contribution of the facility effluent on the Joint Venture Out fall and Main Drain does not pose unacceptable risks to neither aquatic life nor human health.

4.5.7 Ecological Impacts:

The ecological risk assessment concluded that the stack emissions from the facility do not pose an unacceptable risk to wildlife that was considered to be the most sensitive in the area.

4.5.8 Level of risk from the Facility:

EPA applies an acceptable carcinogenic risk range when evaluating the likelihood of adverse health impacts from combustion facilities. The acceptable range spans from a 1 in 1 million excess cancer risk level to a 10 in 1 million excess cancer risk level. This range indicates that for every 1 million individuals or community members exposed to facility releases, at most 10 additional cases of cancer may develop over the course of a 70 year lifetime. This additional case of cancer would be in addition to cancers in the community caused by factors unrelated to the facility, such as smoking, diet, pesticide use, or naturally occurring radon.

When we apply the "one in 10 million" threshold to a community with fewer than one hundred thousand residents (such as Parker with about 3,000 residents), we would expect less than one additional case of cancer to develop in that community due to emissions from the facility.

5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING

The information summarized in the following subsections was cited from the *Final Environmental Assessment* performed in February 1991 for construction of the facility on Colorado River Indian Tribal Lands, as referenced at the end of this RFA report.

5.1 <u>Climate</u>

The climate in Parker, Arizona, where the facility is located, is typical of the Sonora and Mojave Desert Regions and the Gila Desert. Winters are mild with minimum temperatures above freezing. The summers are long, hot, and dry with temperatures commonly exceeding 100° F. Average total precipitation is approximately 3.82 inches per year. Precipitation is sporadic, occurring mainly in the time intervals of July through September, and December through February. The 24-hour, 25-year storm water event has been reported to be equal to the average precipitation. The evaporation rate in this area is 86 inches per year.

5.2 <u>Geology</u>

The Parker, Arizona area is characterized by roughly parallel mountain ranges separated by alluvial basins. The elevation of the basins varies between sea level and 1,000 feet. The mountains are rugged and rise abruptly from the Colorado River or from alluvial slopes. The highest mountain summits in the region reach an average elevation of around 3,300 feet. Between the flood plain and the mountains are piedmont slopes, which are dissected by washes from the mountains and, in a few exceptions, into adjacent and topographically distinct basins. The facility is located on relatively flat terrain, with slopes of zero to three percent.

The geologic units considered important to water resource development at the location of the facility are the Miocene Fanglomerate, the Bouse Formation, and the alluvium of the Colorado River and its tributaries. The rocks of the mountains are relatively impermeable, and form the boundaries of the groundwater reservoirs. Interbasin water movement is limited by the impermeable bedrock and limited to groundwater movement in surface sediments, where intermittent surface drainage exits from a basin.

The bedrock includes all rocks older than the Miocene Fanglomerate, and contains sedimentary, metamorphic, and igneous rocks. These Miocene beds are gravel deposits that have eroded from the mountains and filled the basins. The thickness of these beds varies widely across the basins. The Fanglomerate is a potentially important aquifer near Parker, where wells with a yield of 15 gallons per minute per foot of drawdown, have been developed.

Samples taken at the site prior to construction of the facility indicated that only the eolian (windblown) sand and silt are present. The eolian sand is tan to light tan and fine to medium grained, occurring as a deposit on the surface throughout the area. The Evoqua site soil is classified as Superstition series, which is a gravelly loamy fine sand that develops on zero to three percent slopes.

5.3 <u>Hydrology</u>

5.3.1 Surface Water

The facility is located approximately 2.8 miles southeast of the Colorado River. Hence, the distance from the facility to the nearest surface water body is greater than two miles.

The flood plain of the river is less than one mile wide near Parker, and increases to nine miles in the Parker Valley. The flood plain is that part of the Colorado River Valley that has been covered by floods of the Colorado River, prior to construction of Hoover Dam. The elevation of the flood plain near Parker is approximately 360 feet above sea level.

The town of Parker is no longer taking water directly from the Colorado River. However, a portion of the CRIT reservation (30 miles in length) is served by water drawn from the Colorado River.

5.3.2 Groundwater

Groundwater in the Parker area occurs in both confined and unconfined aquifers. Most of the wells are completed in the Colorado River gravels (alluvium), where unconfined or water table conditions prevail. The Miocene Fanglomerate (gravel deposits at the base of mountains) and the lower part of the Bouse Formation contain confined aquifers (artesian). The geological age is not certain. The city wells in Parker obtain most of their water from the Miocene Fanglomerate. Sources of recharge to the groundwater supply of the area are the Colorado River, precipitation, and underflow from areas bordering Parker Valley.

A large amount of the groundwater is lost through evapotranspiration in the Parker area. Direct recharge from precipitation is limited. Loss of water from the Colorado River provides almost 50 percent of the recharge to the groundwater near Parker.

The groundwater elevation near Parker is approximately 350 feet above sea level. The depth to the groundwater in the areas bordering the flood plain ranges from 70 to 300 feet below the land surface. The depth to groundwater at the facility is 80 to 100 feet, and groundwater flow direction is to the southwest.

Chemical quality of the groundwater in the Parker area is generally related to the source and movement of the water. The chemical quality of the groundwater is influenced by evaporation, transpiration by native vegetation, former flooding of the river, irrigation developments, and to a marked degree by the local geology. The groundwater beneath the floodplain is relatively poor in quality, except where irrigation water has entered the aquifer. The shallow groundwater in the non-irrigated part of the valley has twice the mineral content as the Colorado River water.

The drinking water from four wells within four miles of the facility, which are on CRIT property, meets all primary water quality standards in the CWA.

The Town of Parker's water source is groundwater. There are three active wells located within Parker (Well No. 6, Well No. 7, and Well No. 8) that the ADEQ considers to be groundwater for regulatory purposes. These wells serve approximately 3,140 people. The town water system is routinely monitored for constituents in drinking water according to Federal and State laws. The depth to the surface of the groundwater is approximately 75 feet near the center of town (90 feet at the well in the northeast corner of town, which is on higher ground) and flows from the northeast to the southwest.

In addition, there are six wells in the area on the CRIT reservation; these wells are located outside the Parker city limits and serve approximately 1,850 connections. Four of these wells are located northeast of Parker along the Colorado River, and two are located on the west side of the city limits.

5.4 Air/Wind

The closest sources of surface meteorological data for use in the air dispersion model for the facility's human health risk assessment were Needles, CA, approximately 60 miles north of the

facility, and Blythe, CA, approximately 60 miles south of the facility. Both Needles and Blythe are located along the Colorado River, with terrain features similar to those found in Parker. Analysis of wind distribution by the U.S. National Climatic Data Center shows strong north-south components at both sites that reflect the influences of the surrounding terrain. A Wind Rose that provides the direction of prevailing winds at Needles is presented in Appendix F, which is – From Appendix II of Application Reference 5. A similar north-south predominance of wind direction at the facility would be expected due to its surrounding terrain, which is generally similar to that present near the Blythe and Needles monitoring stations.

5.5 Land Use

About 45 percent of the CRIT Reservation is used for irrigated farming. Most of the remainder of the Reservation is rangeland used for seasonal livestock grazing. The CRIT Industrial Park comprises approximately 1,140 acres set aside for commercial and light industrial use. The operator acquired a Land Use Permit from the CRIT to operate the carbon reactivation facility (Permit Number B1122-CR 30.7).

5.6 Biological Environment

The facility is located on CRIT land that is a transition zone between the Sonora and Mojave Deserts.

Desert Flora

Terrestrial vegetation at the facility site is associated with the desert scrub community of the Gila Desert. Creosote bush and burro bush are the predominant plant communities. Other native plants living in the area include desert trumpet, snakeweed, scorpion weed, lupine and brittlebush. Vegetation is sparse in most areas.

Desert Fauna

Songbirds, small mammals, amphibians and reptiles are common in the Gila Desert Cactus Plain in Parker.

Unique Ecosystems

The cactus plains dune ecosystem is located approximately one-half mile east of the facility. The dunes provide a natural habitat to the Mojave fringe-toed lizard (*Uma scoparia*), which is a candidate species on the Arizona Threatened Native Wildlife list. This species is threatened due to general loss of dune habitat. The facility is located in the flat cactus plain area outside the dune area.

Endangered or Threatened Species and Protected Birds

After a site survey in March 1990, it was determined that no listed endangered plants or animals were found at the site proposed for building the carbon reactivation plant. However, there may be several Federally-listed, endangered or threatened species and birds protected under the

Migratory Bird Treaty Act within the Parker area on CRIT property. To make the RCRA permit decision, EPA has requested that a species survey be conducted as part of the Ecological Risk Assessment that determined the potential for the presence of the following species and identified potential ecological receptors: the razorback sucker (*Xyrauchen texanus*)(endangered), also known as the humpback sucker in older literature; the desert tortoise (*Gopherus agassizii*)(threatened), critical habitat has been designated across the state line in California; the bony tail chub (*Gila elegans*)(endangered); the peregrine falcon (*Falco perigrinus*)(Migratory Bird Treaty Act); the southwestern willow flycatcher (*Empidonax traillii extimus*)(endangered); brown pelican (*Pelicanus occidentalis*)(endangered); Yuma clapper rail (*Rallus longirostris yumanensis*)(endangered); and the burrowing owl (*Athene cunicularia*)(Migratory Bird Treaty Act, also fully protected across the state line in California). Please see Appendix XI of Part B Permit Application Reference 5 for more details.

On February 25, 2009, a review of the Risk Assessment performed as part of the permit application process was evaluated in a memorandum from an EPA Environmental Scientist (John Beach) to the Project Officer for the RCRA project at the time. In the memorandum, Mr. Beach concludes that the Risk Assessment submitted with the Part B Permit Application demonstrated that the possible issuance of a RCRA permit for the Facility was not expected to jeopardize the continued existence of a listed species or result in the destruction or adverse modification of designated critical habitat. Mr. Beach also concluded that the Risk Assessment demonstrated that the possible issuance of a RCRA permit for the Facility was not expected to result in the taking or endangerment of any species protected by the Migratory Bird Treaty Act of 1918, as amended and was not expected to have any measurable negative effect on migratory bird populations. The determination reflected in Mr. Beach's memorandum was confirmed using an updated species list on July 30, 2015, March 20, 2016, and August 4, 2016, since determinations must be made with species lists that are not more than 180 days old. The most recent U.S. Fish and Wildlife IPaC species list for the project site, along with each of the referenced memoranda, are in Appendix D to the Statement of Basis.

6.0 <u>HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITS (HWMUs), SOLID</u> <u>WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITS (SWMUs), and AREAS OF CONCERN</u> (AOCs)

RCRA regulated waste is currently managed in a variety of units at the facility. The regulatory status of these units is specified in Tables 1, 2, and 3. RCRA waste is received and stored in the spent carbon storage warehouse, and the spent carbon slurry storage tanks, and ultimately processed in the reactivation furnace RF-2. The reactivation furnace RF-1 previously managed hazardous waste and is now inactive.

The SWMUs operated at the facility have been identified and visually inspected, where possible during the September 2003 VSI by Booz Allen Hamilton. A map of the location of SWMUs is attached as Appendix D2. Photographic documentation of the 2003 VSI tour of the facility is provided as Appendix B (Photographs F-1 through F-37). A detailed description of each SWMU is provided below based on the site characterization information and data which was cited in correspondence between EPA, the operator, and CRIT representatives; in the Part B permit application; and/or obtained during the 2003 VSI interview with the operator's representatives. The relevant cited references are provided in the Reference Section at the end of this RFA report.

The Draft RFA that was prepared by Booz Allen Hamilton in September 2003 was not finalized. The RFA was more recently updated by the EPA Project Manager using the information that was provided by Evoqua in the more recent Part B Applications References 1 through 5 listed on page vi of the Table of Contents.

When Evoqua responded to EPA's request for information dated September 2011, Evoqua recategorized the SWMU and AOC list as the HWMU, SWMU, and AOC categories shown in Tables 1, 2 and 3. The three tables give details of how the units were re-designated. Table 4 coordinates the previously designated names of the units as listed in Appendix B with the new names as listed in Tables 1, 2, and 3 and Appendix A.

A follow-up VSI was conducted by the EPA Project Manager in March 2014 (Appendix A). During the 2014 VSI, EPA Project Manager inspected the facility and documented the conditions of the SWMUs, HWMUs, and AOCs. The Project Manager reviewed the last three (3) years of the facility's operating records, inspection records, and calibration records. The new VSI photographic documentation can be found in Appendix A. A map depicting the HWMU, SWMU, and AOC units locations that were verified during the VSI, is provided as Appendix D1. These are the new unit names. These figures are from the Permit Application Reference 5, Figures J-1 to J-7 of Permit Application Section J.

6.1 HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITS

Hazardous Waste Management Unit (HWMU): A contiguous area of land on or in which hazardous waste is placed, or the largest area in which there is significant likelihood of mixing hazardous waste constituents in the same area. Examples of hazardous waste management units include a surface impoundment, a waste pile, a land treatment area, a landfill cell, an incinerator, a tank and its associated piping and underlying containment system and a container storage area. A container alone does not constitute a unit; the unit includes containers and the land or pad upon which they are placed. [40 C.F.R. § 260.10.]

No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Location	Description	Date Unit was First Operated	Identification of Wastes Managed in Unit	Releases from Unit
1	Spent carbon reactivation furnace - RF-1 and Associated Equipment (Dewater screw)	South of RF-2	Furnace shell – carbon steel; internal firebrick lining and block insulation; hearths and furnace roof constructed with firebrick; furnace roof is comprised of firebrick backed with block insulation and castable insulation; bottom hearth is insulated with block insulation and castable insulation	August 1992; Shut down in 1996	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
2	Spent carbon reactivation furnace RF-2 and Associated Equipment (Dewater Screw, Weigh Belt)	East of warehouse	Furnace shell – carbon steel; internally lined with firebrick and block insulation; hearths and furnace roof constructed with firebrick; furnace roof is comprised of firebrick backed with block insulation and castable insulation; bottom hearth is insulated with block insulation and castable insulation; Continuously seal welded internally to assure an air- tight assembly. Dewatering screw length 17 ft; diameter 8 in.	July 1996 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
3	RF–1 Air pollution co	ntrol equipment			1	

No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Location	Description	Date Unit was First Operated	Identification of Wastes Managed in Unit	Releases from Unit			
	Afterburner	RF-1 structure	Refractory lined steel	1992 to 1996	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure			
	Venturi scrubber	RF-1 structure	Hastelloy C	1992 to 1996	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure			
	Packed bed scrubber	RF-1 structure	Fiberglass	1992 to 1996	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure			
	Emissions stack	RF-1 structure	Mild steel	1992 to 1996	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure			
4	RF–2 Air pollution co	RF-2 Air pollution control equipment							
	Afterburner	RF-2 structure	Refractory lined steel cylinder chamber	1996 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure			

No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Location	Description	Date Unit was First Operated	Identification of Wastes Managed in Unit	Releases from Unit
	Venturi scrubber	RF-2 structure	Hastelloy C	1996 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
	Packed bed scrubber	RF-2 structure	Fiberglass	1996 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
	Wet electrostatic precipitator	RF-2 structure	Fiberglass/AL6XN	1996 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
	Induced draft fan	RF-2 structure	300-series SS	1996 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
	Emissions stack	RF-2 structure	Fiberglass surrounded by a mild steel shell	1996 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
5	Spent carbon unloading hopper H-1	North end of facility on containment	5000 lb capacity; mild steel	1996 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure

No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Location	Description	Date Unit was First Operated	Identification of Wastes Managed in Unit	Releases from Unit
6	Spent carbon unloading hopper H-2	Inside warehouse facing east wall	500 lb capacity; mild steel	August 1992 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
7	Hopper air pollution control equipment piping and baghouse	North end of facility on containment	Ducting, baghouse and fan are mild steel	1992 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
8	Spent carbon slurry and recycle water transfer system	Inside warehouse on containment	4" pipes hopper to tank; 3" pipes T-tank to furnace feed tank; 300- series SS	1992 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
9	Spent carbon storage warehouse	Inside warehouse	80 ft by 80 ft concrete/ metal	1992 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
10	Spent carbon slurry storage tank, T–1	East of warehouse within containment	8319 gal design capacity	Used tank (1956); 1992 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
11	Spent carbon slurry storage tank, T–2	East of warehouse within containment	8319 gal design capacity	Used tank (1956); 1992 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure

No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Location	Description	Date Unit was First Operated	Identification of Wastes Managed in Unit	Releases from Unit
12	Spent carbon slurry storage tank, T–5	East of warehouse within containment	8319 gal design capacity	Used tank (1956); 1992 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
13	Spent carbon slurry storage tank, T–6	East of warehouse within containment	8319 gal design capacity	Used tank (1956); 1992 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
14	Furnace Feed System Tank T-8 and Ancillary Equipment	RF-1 Structure	905 gal 300 series SS	August 1992 to 1996	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
15	T-18 and Ancillary Equipment	RF-2 structure	6500 gal 300- series SS	July 1996 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
16	Wastewater conveyance piping to wastewater treatment tank	East of RF-2 structure	3" PVC piping	August 1992	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
17	Spent carbon storage warehouse barrel washer	Next to H-2 in warehouse	2 ft by 3 ft 300 series stainless steel	1992 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure

No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Location	Description	Date Unit was First Operated	Identification of Wastes Managed in Unit	Releases from Unit
18	Carbon adsorber - PV1000	North of Containment Pad for Storage Tanks	1000 lb carbon capacity; mild steel.	August 1992	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
19	Carbon adsorber WS-1	Beside spent carbon storage tank	2 x 2000 lb carbon capacity. Mild steel	1992 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
20	Carbon adsorber WS-2	Beside H-1	5000 lb carbon capacity Fiberglass	1992 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
21	Carbon adsorber WS-3	Beside RF–2	1000 lb carbon capacity Mild steel	1996 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
22	Slurry transfer inclined plate settler tank	Adjacent to the venturi scrubber	Mild steel	1992 to 1994	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	See Section J.2 of the Part B Application
23	Scrubber recycle tank T-17	Beside RF-1	Mild steel	1992 to 1996	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure

No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Location	Description	Date Unit was First Operated	Identification of Wastes Managed in Unit	Releases from Unit
24	Filter press	Next to scrubber system for RF-1	Mild steel with polypropylene plates	1992 to 1994	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
25	New Facility Discharge Piping System	New piping bypasses Lift Station to POTW	6" PVC	February 1996	Spent activated carbon. See Part B Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure

6.1.1 <u>HWMU 1 (Previously designated as SWMU 1)</u>: Spent Carbon Reactivation <u>Furnace RF-1</u>

Unit Description:

RF-1 was a multiple hearth furnace consisting of four hearths (Hearths 1 through 4) used for spent carbon reactivation. RF-1, operated from 1992 until 1996, is located in the southeast portion of the facility, south of RF-2. RF-1 was replaced with RF-2 and has not been in operation since 1996, and has been replaced with the RF-2 unit.

During operation of this unit, organic compounds were desorbed from the carbon in the high-temperature environment of the reactivation furnace. RF-1 had a production capacity of 600 lbs/hr. The reactivation process in RF-1 involved drying, pyrolysis (i.e., chemical decomposition of the organics by heat), and chemical reaction.

The top hearth (Hearth 1) was an unfired hearth where heat generated in the bottom three hearths (Hearths 2, 3, and 4) was used to complete the dewatering of the spent carbon. The bottom three hearths were fired hearths, where the pyrolysis and reaction steps of the reactivation process occurred. Each of the bottom three hearths was fired with one natural gas burner. These burners were provided to ensure adequate heat input to the reactivation furnace for all the spent carbon reactivated at the facility.

When RF-1 was operating, spent carbon was introduced into the top hearth and flowed downward through the remaining three hearths. Rabble arms with teeth, each connected to a rotating center shaft, were located above each hearth. The rabble teeth plowed the carbon material across the hearth surface and towards drop holes. The carbon fell through the drop holes to the next lower hearth and eventually to the outlet of the reactivation furnace. Reactivated carbon exited the bottom through a cooling screw prior to packaging and shipping of the reactivated product. RF-1 was equipped with a primary combustion air fan and two-center shaft cooling fans.

RF-1 was equipped with air pollution control equipment (APCE) designed to reduce contaminants in the gases prior to discharge to the atmosphere through the stack. The equipment included an afterburner fired by two natural gas burners and designed for combustion of organic material in the off-gas from the furnace. From the afterburner, the gases moved to a venturi scrubber designed to remove particulate matter. The gases then traveled to a packed-bed scrubber designed to remove acid gases. An induced draft fan was used to exhaust combustion gases from the RF-1 furnace, afterburner, and air pollution control system. The gas stream was exhausted to the atmosphere via a 115-foot high stack with an inside diameter of one foot. The stack, constructed of carbon steel, was removed when the unit was shut down in 1996. The air pollution control equipment is described in more detail later in this document.

RF-1 was designed to remove organic compounds from the spent carbon and to remove benzene to a level that met the minimum requirements of NESHAP Subpart FF of the CAA.

The material of construction of RF-1 are presented in Table 1.

Status and Wastes Managed

The start-up date for RF-1 was in 1992; it was taken off-line in June 1996 and remains shut down. This unit was operated under RCRA interim status and is subject to RCRA interim status closure requirements, but it has not yet undergone closure. RF-1 has been disabled by locking out the starters of the motors for the unit's drive, cooling air fan, combustion air blowers, and induced draft fan. The electrical control panels have been removed so that there is no possibility that RF-1 could be operated in its current condition.

Hazardous and non-hazardous spent carbon was thermally treated in this furnace. The list of hazardous constituents that may have been adsorbed onto the spent carbon treated in RF-1 is very extensive and may have included, but may not be limited to, VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

The afterburner and air pollution control equipment, described in more detail in Section 6.1.3, provided controls for releases to the air from RF-1.

To ensure good combustion in the furnace and afterburner, carbon monoxide (CO) and oxygen (O₂) concentrations in the exhaust gases were monitored using a CEMS. The CEMS on the RF-1 emissions stack was installed in 1993. The CEMS data was used to determine whether the furnace and afterburner were functioning properly and to alert operators to potential upset conditions. In the CEMS on the RF-1 stack, the stack gases passed through the analyzer without interruption. When RF-1 was disabled, the CEMS for RF-1 was relocated and installed on the RF-2 unit.

Prior to shutting down RF-1, a control valve located at the exit of the reactivation feed tank (Tank T-8) was used to control feed to the reactivation furnace. Feed to RF-1 could be interrupted in an emergency using the dewatering screw emergency stop button. All equipment associated with RF-1 has been disabled.

RF-1 is located over a concrete pad. The area is paved and slopes to grated trenches that lead to a sump. The area was (and still is) washed down daily. Liquids collected in the grated trenches and sumps were (and still are) recycled on-site. The concrete area is surrounded by a six-inch berm.

Release History

During a 1993 EPA inspection, the stack emission was described as clear, and the stack plume was observed to dissipate rapidly. There was a wisp of smoke from the upper end of the dewatering screw-conveyor directly above the discharge chute to the furnace. The operator explained that this was due to insufficient draft at the furnace top hearth and also due to the fact that the screw-conveyor covers were not tightly closed.
The March 1994 Compliance Evaluation Inspection (CEI) report for EPA's October 1993 inspection states that facility personnel failed to visually observe the stack plume at least hourly for normal appearance (color and opacity).

In November 1995, the facility operator submitted to EPA a summary of emissions data from tests conducted by the operator for RF-1 in 1993 and 1994. The stack emissions testing was performed to compare the facility's emissions with existing RCRA emissions standards. The facility reported RF-1 contaminant emissions to be below EPA's 1994 emissions standards. (Note that the standard for particulate emissions at that time was 0.08 grains per dry standard cubic foot (gr/dscf) with EPA guidance proposing a standard of 0.015 gr/dscf.)

Remedial Actions

In 1993, the operator believed that the afterburner system was limiting the furnace to about 80 percent of its capacity. To correct this problem, the facility operator installed a bigger fan with a control damper and a fan to blow air into the afterburner. The operator also upgraded the CO and oxygen CEMS to modulate air blown into the afterburner to maintain a set CO level in the stack.

Migration Pathways

The RF-1 carbon regeneration furnace is no longer in operation as of June 1996, so the potential for releases from the operation of RF-1 to all media has been eliminated.

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

During operation of RF-1, the potential release directly to soil and groundwater was low. The likelihood of release was reduced by the concrete pad beneath the unit. Air pollution control equipment reduced contaminant emissions from RF-1. Hence, atmospheric deposition of contaminants to the soil was ongoing during operation of the unit, but likely occurred in small amounts.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential RF-1

The potential for contamination from RF-1 to release directly to surface water was low when it was operational. The likelihood of release was reduced by the concrete pad beneath the unit. Containment was provided for the unit, and the distance to the nearest surface water body is greater than two miles. Air pollution control equipment reduced contaminant emissions from RF-1. Hence, atmospheric deposition of contaminants from stack emissions to surface water was ongoing during operation of the unit, but likely occurred in small amounts.

(3) Air Release Potential RF-1

According to testing conducted by the facility operator, there were ongoing releases of small amounts of contaminants to the air when RF-1 was operational. RF-1 was equipped with air pollution control equipment, which reduced emissions of contaminants to the air, and a CEMS

for CO and O₂ that evaluated proper functioning of the furnace and alerted operators to potential upset conditions.

6.1.2 <u>HWMU 2 (Previously designated as SWMU 2)</u>: Spent Carbon Reactivation <u>Furnace RF-2</u>

Unit Description

RF-2 is a multiple hearth furnace consisting of five hearths (Hearths 1 through 5). RF-2, which operated since 1996, is located in the process area of the facility, east of the spent carbon storage warehouse. Organic compounds are desorbed from the carbon in the high temperature environment of the furnace. RF-2 has a production capacity of 1,200 lbs/hr. The reactivation process in RF-2 involves drying, pyrolysis (the chemical decomposition of the organics by heat), and chemical reaction.

The top two hearths (Hearths 1 and 2) are unfired hearths in which heat generated in the bottom three hearths (Hearths 3, 4, and 5) is used to complete the dewatering of the spent carbon. The bottom three hearths are fired hearths, where the pyrolosis and reaction steps of the reactivation process occur. There are two natural gas burners per hearth on the bottom three hearths. These burners are provided to ensure adequate heat input to the reactivation unit for all spent carbon reactivated at the facility. The approximate operating temperatures in the RF-2 hearths are as follows: 600-800° F for Hearth 1; 900-1,200° F for Hearth 2; 1,300-1,400° F for Hearth 3; 1,350-1,450° F for Hearth 4; and 1,400-1,500° F for Hearth 5.

Spent carbon is introduced into the top hearth and flows downward through the remaining four hearths. Rabble arms with teeth, each connected to a rotating center shaft, are located above each hearth. The rabble teeth plow the carbon material across the hearth surface and towards drop holes. The carbon falls through the drop holes to the next lower hearth, and eventually to the outlet of the reactivation furnace. Reactivated carbon exits the bottom hearth through a cooling screw prior to packaging and shipping the reactivated product. RF-2 is equipped with a primary combustion air fan and two-center shaft cooling fans.

RF-2 is equipped with APCE designed to remove contaminants in the gases prior to discharge to the atmosphere through the stack. The equipment includes an afterburner fired by two natural gas burners and designed for combustion of organic material in the off-gas from the furnace. From the afterburner the gases move to a venturi scrubber designed to remove particulate matter. The venturi scrubber also serves as a rapid quench system, which greatly reduces the formation of dioxins. The gases then travel to a packed-bed scrubber designed to remove acid gases, and lastly are routed to a wet electrostatic precipitator (WESP) designed to remove extremely fine particulates and metals before the stack gas stream is discharged to the atmosphere through the stack. A variable speed induced draft fan is provided to exhaust off-gases from the furnace and afterburner and through the APCE. The gas stream is then routed to the atmosphere through the 110-foot high, fiberglass emissions stack with an inside diameter of one foot. The air pollution control equipment is described in more detail later in this document.

The RF-2 furnace is designed to remove organic compounds from the spent carbon and to remove benzene to a level that meets the minimum requirements of NESHAP 40 CFR 61, Subpart FF of the CAA. According to air emissions tests conducted in March 2006 by Evoqua

and overseen by the EPA, the system achieves destruction and removal efficiency for organic compounds of greater than 99.99% (See Appendix V of the Part B Permit Application Reference 5).

The material of construction of RF-2 are presented in Table 1.

Status and Wastes Managed

The start-up date for RF-2 was July 11, 1996. The RF-2 unit is active and is the only reactivation process (treatment system) currently used at the facility. The unit is operated under RCRA interim status and is subject to the RCRA permit decision.

Hazardous and nonhazardous spent carbon is thermally treated in this furnace. The list of hazardous constituents that may be adsorbed onto the spent carbon treated in RF-2 is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

The afterburner and air pollution control equipment provide controls for releases to the air from RF-2.

To ensure good combustion in the furnace and afterburner, CO and oxygen (O_2) concentrations in the exhaust gases are monitored using a CEMS. The CEMS on the RF-2 emission stack was moved from RF-1 in 1996 with shutdown of RF-1 and startup of RF-2. The CEMS data are used to determine whether the furnace and afterburner are functioning properly and to alert operators to potential upset conditions. In the CEMS on the RF-2 stack, the stack gases pass through the analyzer without interruption. The CEMS evaluates the gases at least once every 15 seconds and computes and records the results at least every 60 seconds. In addition to the CEMS, the RF-2 unit has a feed rate-monitoring device for continuous monitoring of CO and O₂.

A computerized system continuously monitors 739 points in RF-2 and associated equipment for parameters such as temperature, pressure, and flow rate every five seconds, of every hour, of every day. Readings from this system are fed into automatic alarm systems, such as high-level, low-flow, and low-pressure alarms. These automatic alarm systems help prevent malfunctioning of and releases from the furnace and related equipment. For example, a high-level alarm is attached to the dewatering screw on RF-2 where water carbon slurry is dewatered prior to introduction into the reactivation furnace. The unit is automatically shut down if this alarm is triggered. This ensures that the dewatering screw that feeds RF-2 does not overflow. There are low-temperature alarms for the furnace and afterburner. If the temperature in the afterburner falls below the level necessary to destroy incoming contaminants, the furnace feed system is automatically shut off within one to two seconds, preventing carbon from entering the furnace. This immediate feed system shut-off is designed to prevent the release of VOCs.

Other alarms include low-flow and low-pressure alarms for the combustion air supply and the shaft cooling air supply to RF-2. A failure alarm is attached to the RF-2 burners, a high-pressure alarm is provided for the RF-2 furnace draft, and a low-speed alarm is installed to detect problems with the RF-2 center shaft rotation. In addition, high-weight and low-weight alarms are functional on RF-2; these alarms alert the plant operations personnel if carbon levels on the weigh belts are outside the limits of predetermined specifications. If there is an explosion in the furnace or the afterburner, all equipment surrounding the furnace will be shut down automatically. This includes all burners, fans, and the dewatering screw. Natural gas will be shut off manually.

Daily inspections of the CEMS and the RF-2 furnace system are conducted. The RF-2 APCE and ancillary equipment (pumps, valves, and pipes) are visually inspected daily by the facility to ensure the absence of leaks, spills, fugitive emissions, and signs of unauthorized tampering. The calibration data from the CEMS is checked daily to ensure the CEMS is operating within proper parameters. For more information about the inspection and the calibration schedules please see the latest revision of the Permit Application Reference 5, Sections D, F, and Appendix XII.

A concrete pad surrounded by a berm is present under RF-2. The area is paved and slopes to grated trenches that lead to a sump. The area is washed down daily. Liquids collected in the grated trenches and sumps are recycled on-site.

Release History

During a review of the facility's inspection logs during both VSIs, no evidence of unsatisfactory operating conditions was discovered.

The emissions test data submitted by the operator in the permit application suggest that the plant operates below MACT emission standards from the stack during normal operations. (See the latest revisions of Appendix V and Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5).

There is no known record or report of other past releases that have occurred at this unit. Other than the stack off-gas, no releases were observed at this unit during either VSIs.

Remedial Actions

One description of remedial action was found in the facility file material reviewed during the 2003 VSI. In April 2001, the CEMS operation was unsatisfactory for the oxygen analyzer. Corrective action involved ordering a new oxygen analyzer for the CEMS.

According to the facility's quarterly inspection reports reviewed during the 2003 VSI, a fan was purchased in 1999 to ventilate potential emissions from the dewatering screw to the afterburner.

No other remedial actions were noted in the 2014 VSI.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There is low release potential directly to the soil and groundwater. The likelihood of release is reduced by the bermed concrete pad beneath the unit. APCE reduces the contaminant emissions from RF-2. For more details about the release potential and the risk from that please see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The potential for contamination to release directly to surface water from RF-2 is low. The likelihood of release is reduced by the bermed concrete pad beneath the unit. APCE reduces the contaminant emissions from RF-2, and the distance to the nearest surface water body is greater than two miles. For more details about the release potential and the risk from that please see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5.

(3) Air Release Potential

According to testing conducted by the operator, there are ongoing releases of small amounts of contaminants to the air from RF-2. RF-2 is equipped with air pollution control equipment, which reduce emissions of contaminants to the air, and a CEMS for CO and O_2 that evaluates proper functioning of the furnace and alerts the operator to potential upset conditions. For more details about the release potential and the risk from that, see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5.

6.1.3 <u>HWMU 3 (Previously designated as SWMU 3)</u>: Air Pollution Control Equipment for RF-1

Unit Description

APCE was present on RF-1 from startup in 1992 until it was shut down in 1996. The RF-1 equipment included an afterburner designed for combustion of organic material in the off-gas from the furnace. From the afterburner the gases moved to a venturi scrubber designed to remove particulate matter from the air stream. The gases then traveled to a packed-bed scrubber designed to remove acid gases. An induced draft fan was used to exhaust combustion gases from the RF-1 furnace, afterburner, and air pollution control system. The gas stream was exhausted to the atmosphere via a 115-foot high stack with an inside diameter of one foot. The stack, constructed of carbon steel, was removed when the unit was shut down in 1996.

The materials of construction of the APCE for RF-1 is presented in Table 1 listing the units above.

Status and Wastes Managed

APCE on RF-1 was operated from 1992 until 1996 when RF-1 was shut down. It has not been operated since 1996.

Gases that come off the carbon regeneration furnace were managed in the APCE. Although the combustion process was expected to destroy much of the organic contaminants originally on the spent carbon, the list of hazardous constituents that may have been in these gases included, but is

not limited to, VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes that were acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5. This is the same list that the facility continues to receive and treat in the newer furnace that is currently operating.

Release Controls

An induced draft fan was provided to exhaust combustion gases from the furnace and afterburner and through the air pollution control system. A high-level alarm system, a high temperature alarm, and a low flow alarm for the scrubber water supply were installed on the packed bed scrubber.

Devices in the venturi, packed bed, and WESP scrubber systems continuously monitored pressure drop of the gases exhausted from the furnace. If these monitors detect readings outside prescribed levels, the carbon feed system was automatically shut off. The pressure monitors were designed to protect against the release of acid gases or particulate emissions above concentration limits specified in the MACT standards.

The system also contained a CEMS, which monitored CO and O₂. The CEMS helped determine whether complete combustion occurred in the furnace and afterburner.

A bermed concrete pad was and continues to be present under the APCE. The area is paved and slopes to grated trenches that leads to a sump. The area was washed down daily. Liquids collected in the grated trenches and sumps were recycled on-site.

Release History

During a review of the facility's inspection logs during the 2003 VSI, no evidence of unsatisfactory operating conditions was discovered.

For more details about the release potential and the risk from that see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5.

No additional release history for this unit was identified in the file material during the 2003 VSI.

Remedial Actions

No documented remedial actions have been performed at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There was at RF-1 low release potential directly to the soil and groundwater during its operation. The likelihood of release was reduced by the presence of a bermed concrete pad surrounding RF-1. The APCE reduced the contaminant emissions from the furnaces. Hence, although atmospheric deposition of contaminants to the soil was ongoing, it occurred in small amounts.

For more details about the release potential and the risk from that see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The potential to release directly to surface water (which is 2 miles away) from the APCE was low. The likelihood of release was reduced by the bermed concrete pad beneath these units. The APCE reduced the contaminant emissions from the furnaces, and the distance to the nearest surface water body was greater than two miles. Hence, atmospheric deposition of contaminants from stack emissions to surface water was ongoing, but it occurred in small amounts due to the APCE. For more details about the release potential and the risk from that see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5.

3) Air Release Potential

According to testing conducted by the facility, RF-1 released small amounts of contaminants to the air through the APCE. For more details about the release potential and the risk from that see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5. The air pollution control equipment reduced emissions of contaminants to the air, and a CEMS for CO and O_2 that evaluated proper functioning of the furnace and alerted operators to potential upset conditions.

6.1.4 <u>HWMU 4 (Previously designated as HWMU 4)</u>: Air Pollution Control Equipment for RF-2

Unit Description

New APCE was purchased for RF-2 when the unit was brought into operation in 1996. APCE on RF-2 is designed to remove hazardous constituents from the gases coming from RF-2. RF-2 and ancillary APCE are contained in a central tower structure. The APCE for RF-2 is comprised of an afterburner, a venturi scrubber, a packed bed scrubber, and a wet electrostatic precipitator.

The afterburner for RF-2 is a self-supporting vertical cylindrical chamber. It includes a baffle wall to route the off-gas from the furnace through the afterburner. The afterburner is designed to thermally oxidize greater than 99.99 percent of the organic material that enters the afterburner.

The venturi scrubber for RF-2 is of the adjustable throat vertical down flow type. A pneumatic cylinder actuator and electro pneumatic positioner adjust the throat area. The throat can be adjusted to maintain a constant pressure differential. The elbow incorporates a water-filled gas impact section directly beneath the throat to prevent erosion of the shell. The water supply for venturi irrigation is recirculated scrubber water. The venturi scrubber is located directly below a quench section and is connected by a flooded elbow to the packed bed scrubber. The venturi scrubber is designed to achieve an outlet particulate matter grain loading of less than 0.03 gr/dscf adjusted to 7 percent oxygen. The venturi scrubber differential pressure is used to determine proper operation of the venturi scrubber.

The packed bed scrubber for RF-2 consists of a vertical up flow and cylindrical disengaging section followed by a packed bed section and a mist eliminator. The bottom portion of the

scrubber is used to de-entrain water droplets from the gas prior to entering the packed section of the scrubber. The packed bed scrubber is designed to remove a minimum of 99 percent of the incoming hydrogen chloride.

Scrubber water is supplied between the venturi scrubber and the packed bed scrubber via scrubber water supply lines and return lines.

The wet electrostatic precipitator for RF-2 is of a vertical tubular down-flow design with selfirrigating tubes. The wet electrostatic precipitator consists of inlet gas distribution and straightening devices, which are provided to distribute process gas flow entering the electrostatic precipitator, inlet and outlet plenums, a collecting electrode tube bundle, an intermittent flushing system, and a continuous drainage system. The electrostatic precipitator is also equipped with outboard high voltage insulator compartments. The wet electrostatic precipitator, in conjunction with the venturi scrubber, is designed to achieve a maximum outlet particulate matter grain loading of 0.015 gr/dscf adjusted to 7 percent oxygen.

The material of construction of the APCE for RF-2 is presented in Table 1 listing the units above.

Status and Wastes Managed

New APCE was purchased for RF-2. The start-up date for the APCE on RF-2 was July 1996, and it is currently active. As a component of the carbon regeneration system, the APCE on RF-2 is operating under RCRA interim status, and is subject to the RCRA permit decision.

Gases coming off the carbon regeneration furnace are managed in the APCE. Although the combustion process is expected to destroy much of the organic contaminants originally on the spent carbon, the list of hazardous constituents that may be in these gases includes, but is not limited to, VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

An induced draft fan is provided to exhaust combustion gases from the furnace and afterburner and through the air pollution control system. A high-level alarm system, a high temperature alarm, and a low flow alarm for the scrubber water supply are installed on the packed bed scrubber.

Devices in the venturi, packed bed, and WESP scrubber systems continuously monitor pressure drop of the gases exhausted from the furnace. If these monitors detect readings outside prescribed levels, the carbon feed system is automatically shut off. The pressure monitors are designed to protect against the release of acid gases or particulate emissions beyond concentration limits specified in the MACT standards.

The system also contains a CEMS, which monitors CO and O₂. The CEMS helps determine whether complete combustion occurs in the furnace and afterburner.

A bermed concrete pad is present under the APCE. The area is paved and slopes to grated trenches that lead to a sump. The water collected in the sump is routed to recirculation tank, T-9.

Release History

During a review of the facility's inspection logs during both VSIs, no evidence of unsatisfactory operating conditions were discovered. For more details about the release potential and the risk from this unit see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5.

No additional release history for this unit was identified in the file material during either VSIs.

Remedial Actions

No documented remedial actions have been performed at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

RF-2 has a low potential to release directly to the soil and groundwater. The likelihood of release is reduced by the bermed concrete pad beneath and around the unit. The APCE reduces the contaminant emissions from the furnaces. For more details about the release potential and the risk from this unit see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The potential to release directly to surface water from the APCE is low. The likelihood of release is reduced by the bermed concrete pad beneath the unit. The APCE reduces the contaminant emissions from the furnaces, and the distance to the nearest surface water body is greater than two miles. For more details about the release potential and the risk from this unit please see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5.

3) Air Release Potential

The air pollution control equipment reduces the potential of emissions of contaminants to the air, and a CEMS for CO and O_2 that evaluates proper functioning of the furnace alerts operators to potential upset conditions. For more details about the release potential and the risk from this unit see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5.

6.1.5 <u>HWMU 5 (Previously designated as SWMU 4)</u>: Spent Carbon Unloading Hopper <u>H-1</u>

Unit Description

Unloading hopper H-1 is located below-grade and is located at the north end of the facility adjacent to the spent carbon storage warehouse. The material of construction for H-1 is presented in Table 1 listing the units above.

Spent carbon is unloaded directly from trucks and large containers into H-1. Trucks are connected to a pipe that is adjacent to and outside of the roofed structure over the hopper. Spent carbon received in large containers such as roll-offs is typically transferred to the hopper by tipping the containers into feed hopper H-1.

The spent carbon flows by gravity through a grate into H-1. Water from Tank T-9 is added as the carbon passes through the hopper to facilitate the transfer of the spent carbon from the hopper via an eductor. The spent carbon slurry is then piped from H-1 to one of four slurry storage tanks (T-1, T-2, T-5, or T-6).

Eighty percent of the incoming spent carbon is handled at hopper H-1. The capacity of hopper H-1 is 5,000 pounds of spent carbon per unloading event.

Status and Wastes Managed

The start-up date for this unit was July 1996, and it is currently active. As a component of the spent carbon handling system, this unit is operating under RCRA interim status, and is subject to the RCRA permit decision.

Hazardous and nonhazardous spent carbon is managed in this unit. The list of hazardous constituents that may be adsorbed onto the spent carbon is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to, VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

H-1 is located below-grade and is equipped with a roofed and three-sided metal structure. The fourth side of the structure is a roof-to-ground sheet of rubber strips approximately five inches wide through which bulk shipments of spent carbon are unloaded. The rubber strips are pushed aside during the unloading of roll-off containers. H-1 is located within a bermed concrete pad with grated trenches and sumps that recycle any water back to tank T-9.

The system is designed to control emissions of VOCs and particulates during the unloading process. A fan pulls air along with organic vapors and particulates from the space formed by the roofed metal structure and the rubber strips. The air is routed via stainless steel piping through a baghouse for particulate removal and then through a large carbon adsorption canister (WS-2) for removal of organic vapors before being vented to the atmosphere.

The carbon in the WS-2 canister is replaced before breakthrough. It was determined through engineering calculations that the carbon in WS-2 needs to be replaced every 100 days at a maximum. The facility operator visually inspects WS-2 for leaks and proper operation on a daily basis. The facility operator also visually inspects the bags in the baghouse on a weekly basis to ensure the bags are in good condition and are operating properly and that the pressure drop across the system is acceptable. The bags are replaced as necessary.

Release History

EPA's *Compliance Evaluation Inspection Report* for February 1994 presented one concern regarding the potential for release of hazardous carbon particulates during unloading of drums and bulk loads to the hoppers, H-1 and H-2. During the inspection, there appeared to be a potential for release of fugitive particulates due to the design of the hood/vacuum that pulls air from the receiving and unloading areas to one of the baghouses, which is located at ground level between the two hoppers. In response to the 1994 inspection, the facility representatives stated that the practice of watering down the spent carbon as it is unloaded effectively controls fugitive particulates.

The facility's quarterly visual inspection form for February 24, 1996, reviewed during the VSI, indicated that on February 1, 1996 "water accumulation" that had come in contact with benzenecontaminated spent carbon had occurred outside of unloading hopper H-1. On February 1, 1996, the water was collected and routed to the recycle water tank T-9. This water accumulation occurred within the bermed concrete pad.

The facility's daily inspection records reviewed during the VSI revealed that on three occasions the carbon adsorption canister was not hooked to the hoppers (on September 21, 2000; on December 18, 2000; and on March 9, 2001). The facility records did not indicate how long the hoppers were unhooked during these incidents or whether unloading occurred during this time. However, according to facility personnel, the hoppers were likely unhooked for 24 hours or less at each of these incidents, since daily inspections are conducted and work orders are written upon discovery of a problem.

Review of the more recent records didn't show that these issues have occurred in the more recent years.

During both VSIs, the concrete pad appeared to be in good condition, and no releases were observed at this unit. For more details about the release potential and the risk from this unit see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5.

Remedial Actions

There are no documented remedial actions at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There is low release potential directly to soil and groundwater from this unit. The likelihood of release is reduced by the bermed concrete pad beneath this unit. For more details about the release potential and the risk from this unit please see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

There is low release potential directly to the surface water from this unit. The likelihood of release is reduced by the bermed concrete pad beneath this unit. Although there was a release of

contaminated water from H-1, it was contained by the bermed concrete pad. The distance to the nearest surface water is greater than two miles. For more details about the release potential and the risk from this unit see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5.

(3) Air Release Potential

There is release potential to air from hopper H-1. Air releases are minimized by the roofed, three-sided structure with rubber strips on the fourth side that surrounds the unloading hopper. However, there is a potential for release of contaminants through the rubber strips while unloading occurs. Air releases are also minimized by the water spray system, the baghouse, and the carbon adsorption canister (WS-2). However, the facility's files indicate that the carbon adsorption canister was unloaded to the hopper during these occasions. Review of the more recent records showed that these issues have not occurred in more recent years.

During both VSIs, the bermed concrete pad appeared to be in good condition, and no releases were observed at this unit. For more details about the release potential and the risk from this unit see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5.

6.1.6 <u>HWMU 6 (Previously designated as SWMU 5)</u>: Spent Carbon Unloading Hopper <u>H-2</u>

Unit Description

Unloading hopper H-2 is located inside the spent carbon warehouse at the east wall. Twenty percent of all incoming spent carbon managed at the facility is handled at H-2. The capacity of H-2 is 500 lbs. per unloading event. The material of construction of this unit is presented in Table 1 listing the units above.

Various sized containers and drums containing spent carbon are removed from incoming trucks and stored in a bermed containment area within the spent carbon warehouse. The containers and drums are unloaded into H-2 by tipping the contents into the hopper. H-2 is equipped with a water spray system to wash out containers immediately following unloading. There is a lid on this hopper, which is kept closed except when spent carbon is being emptied into the hopper.

The spent carbon flows by gravity through a grate into the hopper. Water from Tank T-9 is added as the carbon passes through the hopper to facilitate the transfer of spent carbon from the hopper via an eductor. The spent carbon slurry is then piped from H-2 to one of four carbon slurry storage tanks (T-1, T-2, T-5, or T-6).

Status and Wastes Managed

The start-up date for this unit is 1992, and it is currently active. As a component of the spent carbon handling system, this unit is operating under RCRA interim status, and is subject to the RCRA permit decision.

Hazardous and nonhazardous spent carbon is managed in this unit. The list of hazardous constituents that may be adsorbed onto the spent carbon is very extensive and may include, but is

not limited to, VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

A collector system was installed at start-up in 1992 to control particulate and VOC emissions during the container unloading operation. VOCs and particulates, which are released during the unloading process at H-2, are drawn through a stainless steel pipe at the back of the hopper and routed to a baghouse designed to remove particulates and a carbon adsorption canister, WS-2, designed to remove VOCs.

This unit is located inside a warehouse. The floor of the warehouse is concrete with grated trenches that lead to a sump. Any liquids captured inside the warehouse are recycled to Tank T-9.

Release History

EPA's *Compliance Evaluation Inspection Report* for February 1994 presents one concern regarding the potential for release of hazardous carbon particulates during unloading of drums and bulk loads to the hoppers, H-1 and H-2. During the inspection, there appeared to be a potential for release of fugitive particulates due to the design of the hood/vacuum that pulls air from the receiving and unloading areas to one of the baghouses, which is located at ground level between the two hoppers. In response to the inspection, the facility representatives stated that the practice of watering down the waste carbon as it is unloaded effectively controls fugitive particulates.

The facility's daily inspection records reviewed during the VSI revealed that on three occasions the carbon adsorption canister was not hooked to the hoppers (on September 21, 2000; on December 18, 2000; and on March 9, 2001). The facility records did not indicate how long the hoppers were unhooked during these incidents or whether unloading occurred during this time. However, according to facility personnel, the hoppers were likely unhooked for 24 hours or less at each of these incidents, since daily inspections are conducted and work orders are written upon discovery of a problem.

Review of the more recent records didn't show that these issues have occurred in the more recent years.

There is low potential for a release from H-2 since a stainless steel pipe attached to H-2 draws vapors and particulates from the spent carbon as it is unloaded and routes them to a baghouse and carbon adsorption canister WS-2.

The carbon in the WS-2 canister is replaced before breakthrough. It was determined through engineering calculations that the carbon in WS-2 needs to be replaced every 100 days at a maximum. The facility operator visually inspects WS-2 for leaks and proper operation on a daily basis. The facility operator also visually inspects the bags in the baghouse on a weekly basis to ensure the bags are in good condition and are operating properly and that the pressure drop across the system is acceptable. The bags are replaced as necessary.

No releases were observed at this unit during both VSIs. During both VSIs, the bermed concrete pad appeared to be in good condition, and no releases were observed at this unit. For more details about the release potential and the risk from this unit see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5.

Remedial Actions

No documented remedial actions have been performed at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There is low potential of a release from this unit directly to the soil or groundwater since the unit is located inside the spent carbon warehouse and the floor of the warehouse appears to be in good condition. There is low release potential to soils though deposition from air releases (see item 3 below).

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

There is low potential for release directly to the surface water since the unit is located inside the spent carbon warehouse and the floor of the warehouse appears to be in good condition as stated above. In addition, any spilled liquids are piped to on-site recycle water tank T-9 via a sump located near trenches in the floor. The distance to the nearest surface water is greater than two miles. There is low release potential to surface water through deposition from air releases (see item 3 below).

(3) Air Release Potential

There is low potential for a release to air since a stainless steel pipe attached to H-2 draws vapors and particulates from the spent carbon as it is unloaded and routes them to a baghouse and carbon adsorption canister WS-2.

The carbon in the WS-2 canister is replaced before breakthrough. It was determined through engineering calculations that the carbon in WS-2 needs to be replaced every 100 days at a maximum. The facility operator visually inspects WS-2 for leaks and proper operation on a daily basis. The facility operator also visually inspects the bags in the baghouse on a weekly basis to ensure the bags are in good condition and are operating properly and that the pressure drop across the system is acceptable. The bags are replaced as necessary.

The facility files indicate that the carbon adsorption canister was unhooked on three occasions. Releases of VOCs may have occurred to the air if spent carbon was unloaded to the hopper during these occasions. Review of the more recent records showed that these issues have not occurred in the more recent years. No releases were observed at this unit during both VSIs.

6.1.7 HWMU 7 (Previously designated as SWMU 6): Hopper Air Pollution Control

Equipment (Piping and Baghouse)

Unit Description

HWMU 7 is a particulate and organic vapor collection system made of steel piping. The system has been installed to collect the particulates and organic vapors from hoppers H-1 and H-2. Particulates and organic vapors, which are released during the unloading process at H-1 and H-2, are drawn through stainless steel pipes at the back of the hoppers and routed first to a baghouse designed to remove particulates and then to a carbon adsorption canister (WS-2) designed to remove VOCs. Treated air is exhausted to the atmosphere. The material of construction of this unit is presented in Table 1 listing the units.

Status and Waste Managed

The start-up date for this unit was 1992, and it is currently active. It is operated to meet the fugitive emission (benzene) NESHAPs standards under the CAA. As a component of the spent carbon handling system, this unit is operating under RCRA interim status, and is subject to the RCRA permit decision.

Air containing particulates and organic vapors is managed in this unit. The list of hazardous constituents that may be present in the air is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to, VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

The system is inspected weekly to ensure the particulate collection bags in the baghouse are in good condition and the pressure drop across the system is adequate. A bermed concrete pad is present under the piping that runs outdoors.

Release History

EPA's *Compliance Evaluation Inspection Report* for February 1994 presents one concern regarding the potential for release of hazardous carbon particulates during unloading of drums and bulk loads to the hoppers, H-1 and H-2. During the inspection, there appeared to be a potential for release of fugitive particulates due to the design of the hood/vacuum that pulls air from the receiving and unloading areas to one of the baghouses located on top of the carbon regeneration unit. In response to the results of the inspection, the facility representatives stated that the practice of watering down the waste carbon as it is unloaded effectively controls fugitive particulates.

No release was observed at this unit during both VSIs.

Remedial Actions

There were no documented remedial actions performed at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There is low release potential directly to soil and groundwater from this unit. The likelihood of release is reduced by the bermed concrete pad beneath this unit. For more details about the release potential and the risk from this unit see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5. In addition, there is low release potential to soils through deposition from air releases (see item 3 below).

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The potential to release from this unit directly to surface water is low because the unit is located over concrete pads and the distance to surface water is greater than two miles. In addition, there is low release potential to surface water through deposition from air releases (see item 3 below).

(3) <u>Air Release Potential</u>

The potential to release contaminants from this unit to air is low due to routine inspections of the air pollution control system including prompt replacement of any parts, particulate collection bags, and carbon in the carbon adsorber units as needed. The facility operator also visually inspects the bags in the baghouse on a weekly basis to ensure the bags are in good condition and are operating properly and that the pressure drop across the system is acceptable. The bags are replaced as necessary.

No releases were observed at this unit during either VSIs. During both VSIs, the bermed concrete pad appeared to be in good condition, and no releases were observed at this unit. For more details about the release potential and the risk from this unit see Appendix XI in the Permit Application Reference 5.

6.1.8 <u>HWMU 8 (Previously designated as SWMU 7): Spent Carbon Slurry and Recycle</u> <u>Water Transfer System</u>

Unit Description

This unit is used for transporting spent carbon slurry from unloading hoppers H-1 and H-2 to spent carbon slurry storage tanks T-1, T-2, T-5, and T-6, to reactivation feed tank T-18, and finally to reactivation furnace RF-2. The transfer equipment is located east of the spent carbon warehouse and includes eductor pumps, valves, steel piping, and flexible piping used to transfer the spent carbon slurry from unloading hoppers H-1 and H-2 to the spent carbon slurry storage tanks, from the spent carbon slurry storage tanks to reactivation furnace feed tank T-18, and from the reactivation furnace feed tank to reactivation furnace RF-2 (Appendix E).

The materials of construction for this system are presented in Table 1 listing the units above. The material for all valves is stainless steel. Spent carbon pipelines (inlets, outlets, and overflows) are also constructed of stainless steel. There is one flexible piping that is constructed of steel-reinforced rubber hose. The pipelines are not internally lined because they are compatible with the waste being handled at the facility. During periodic inspections the pipelines were noted to be free from outside corrosion. All pipelines are supported throughout by hanger supports and steel bridge supports, and "U" bolts guide them.

Status and Wastes Managed

This transfer system was used for the RF-1 feed system from 1992 to 1996, and it has been used for RF-2 since 1996. The system is currently active. As a component of the spent carbon handling system, this unit is operating under RCRA interim status and is subject to the RCRA permit decision.

Hazardous waste in the form of spent carbon slurry, along with recycle water that has been in contact with the spent carbon, is managed in this unit. The list of hazardous constituents that may be present in slurry and recycle water is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

In the treatment and storage areas, the permanent piping used to transfer spent carbon is rated for at least 125 percent of the nominal operating pressure. All piping and pumps are compatible with the waste that they come in contact with. Pumps are located within a concrete pad to control releases in the event of a leak. The pump motors are Teflon® to minimize chances of electrical shorting if liquids contact the motors. All rotating parts of the pumps are fitted with guards.

The facility operator inspects all transfer equipment weekly for signs of corrosion and leaks and for proper operation. If a problem is found, it is taken care of upon discovery or as soon as possible.

Release History

Based on a review of inspection logs and file material during both VSIs, there are no known records or reports of past releases from this unit. No releases were observed at this SWMU during both VSIs.

Remedial Actions

There are no documented remedial actions performed at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There is low potential of a release from this unit to the soil and groundwater since routine

inspections of the system are performed, and the unit is located within bermed concrete pads.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The distance to the nearest surface water is greater than two miles. There is low potential of release to the surface water from this unit since routine inspections of the system are performed, and the unit is located within bermed concrete pads.

(3) Air Release Potential

The air release potential is low because the unit is a closed-loop system that is inspected routinely for integrity to ensure that there are no leaks.

6.1.9 <u>HWMU 9 (Previously designated as SWMU 8): Spent Carbon Storage Warehouse</u> (Container Storage Area)

Unit Description

This warehouse is located in the northern portion of the facility. The hazardous waste storage portion of the warehouse has the capacity to store 100,000 gallons of containerized waste and 35,000 gallons of bulk hazardous waste. Currently, only containerized wastes (drums and filter canisters) are stored in the warehouse; the containers are stored on pallets. Samples collected from incoming spent carbon are also stored in the hazardous waste portion of the warehouse. The samples are stored in glass jars on metal shelves until the batch of spent carbon from which the samples were collected is reactivated. The samples are then poured into the hopper for processing, and the jars are triple-rinsed and reused.

The container storage area is designed to hold up to 100,000 gallons of RCRA spent carbon. The containment system is designed to hold a minimum of 10,000 gallons. The containment volume calculations are shown in Appendix VII of Permit Application Reference 5. The calculated containment volume is 19,418 gallons, which is larger than the minimum required 10,000 gallons. Because the container storage area is inside, run-on is not a consideration. If a container leaks, any liquids leaking from the container will drain into the sump via the trench system, where it will be transferred to recycle water tank T-9. Details of the container storage area floor, slope, sump, etc. can be found on the drawings contained in Appendix VII of the Permit Application Reference 5.

Facility history indicates that more than half of the containers received do not contain free liquids. All containers however are managed in the same manner, consistent with practices for containers with free liquids.

The warehouse slab-on-grade is designed for containment (prevention of release of any spills of hazardous waste to the environment). The slab is constructed of five-inch thick reinforced concrete (3,000 psi) on two-inch sand on a six-millimeter visqueen vapor barrier on a four-inch compacted gravel base. All construction and control joints in the slab are coated with a sealant. The slab is designed for warehouse storage use and light forklift traffic. The slab is sloped one-eighth of an inch per foot to trench drains, which flow into a concrete sump. The slab slope is from the perimeter to the interior trench drains (1 foot by 1 foot minimum). The trench drains

slope to a sump (3 feet by 3 feet by 3 feet), where any liquids that enter may be stored for subsequent removal.

Any spills within the containment area of the warehouse will drain to the sump. The sump is equipped with a pump that removes any accumulation in the sump to the recycled water storage tank T-9. In addition, a continuous six-inch high concrete curb is provided around the entire building.

All drums and containers stored in this warehouse are managed as "Subpart FF-affected wastes" (meaning the containers are subject to the requirements of the Clean Air Act ("CAA") air emission control provisions at 40 CFR Part 61, subpart FF) and meet DOT container requirements. The materials of construction of the spent carbon storage warehouse are presented in Tables 1 listing the units above.

Status and Wastes Managed

Use of the warehouse for container storage of hazardous waste began in 1992, and it remains active. The hazardous waste portion of the warehouse is operated under RCRA interim status and is subject to the RCRA permit decision.

Both hazardous and nonhazardous spent carbon is managed in this unit. The list of hazardous constituents that may be present on the spent carbon stored in the warehouse is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

Facility personnel inspect the hazardous waste container storage area on a daily basis. The containment system is inspected for cracks, surface erosion, and the integrity of the surface coating. Cracks in the concrete floor of the spent carbon storage warehouse have been sealed with a polyresin, Sikadur-35[®] or equivalent. On the hazardous waste storage side, the floor is divided by a sump system that collects any spills or wash waters. Liquids collected in the sump system are pumped into the recycle water system. The Container Storage Area is inspected daily. The storage pad is checked for cracks and gaps that would prevent a spill from being contained. Trenches and the sump are checked for standing liquids. Aisles are inspected to make sure they are not blocked and that they allow inspection.

Drums and containers used to store spent carbon that are stored in this facility are visually inspected daily by facility personnel to ensure the absence of corrosion and leaks. To ensure that they are closed during storage, and that they are not leaking and have the required labels.

Release History

Hazardous spent carbon was observed within the containment area on the warehouse floor during EPA's October 1993 inspection, although the floor had been recently washed down. The spill

was inside the containment area, and may have been indicative of sloppy unloading of spent carbon into hopper H-2.

A review of the facility's quarterly visual inspection logs during the 2003 VSI revealed that in February 1996, a vent scrub tank in the hazardous waste storage area of the warehouse did not have a bottom plug. (A vent scrub tank is a vessel filled with carbon that a generator uses on their site to filter air. When the carbon is ready to be changed out, the entire vessel containing the spent carbon is shipped to the facility for regeneration of the spent carbon.) The problem was resolved upon discovery. No release of any liquid or spent carbon was reported.

During an EPA inspection conducted in June 2001, an open barrel of sample jars, some closed and others without lids, was observed in the hazardous waste storage area within the warehouse. It appeared that the samples may have been dumped into a barrel for storage until disposal or processing for reuse. The facility operator has corrected the problem.

Records reviewed during the 2003 VSI indicate that only one leaking drum has ever been discovered in the warehouse (September 8, 2000); the drum was pulled from the pallet and the contents dumped into hopper H-2. No release was observed at this unit during the 2014 VSI.

Remedial Actions

A plug was installed at the vent scrub tank on February 1, 1996. Also, the barrel of sample jars was removed, and facility personnel now empty the sample jars into the hopper H-2 rather than storing them in a drum.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

The potential for release from this unit to the soil and groundwater is low because the unit includes secondary containment and is routinely inspected.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The distance to the nearest surface water is greater than two miles. There is low release potential to surface water because the unit includes secondary containment and is routinely inspected.

(3) Air Release Potential

The potential for release is low from this unit to air. The containers of spent carbon are kept tightly closed except to unload into hopper H-2. There is low potential for a release to air since a stainless steel pipe attached to H-2 draws vapors and particulates from the spent carbon as it is unloaded and routes them to a baghouse and carbon adsorption canister WS-2. The carbon in the WS-2 canister is replaced before breakthrough. It was determined through engineering calculations that the carbon in WS-2 needs to be replaced every 100 days at a maximum. The facility operator visually inspects WS-2 for leaks and proper operation on a daily basis. The facility operator also visually inspects the bags in the baghouse on a weekly basis to ensure the

bags are in good condition and are operating properly and that the pressure drop across the system is acceptable. The bags are replaced as necessary.

6.1.10 <u>HWMU 10-13</u> (Previously designated as SWMUs 10-13): Spent Carbon Slurry <u>Tank System</u>

Units Descriptions

The spent carbon slurry storage tanks are located outside and east of the spent carbon storage warehouse. These tanks are used to store carbon slurry from unloading hoppers H-1 and H-2. From the spent carbon storage tanks the carbon slurry is pumped to reactivation furnace feed tank T-18. The material of construction for all four tanks is stainless steel, specific grade 300 series, and each tank has a design capacity of 8,319 gallons. All four tanks are staged on skirt supports on a steel platform structure. Information on the tanks is presented in Table 1 listing the units above.

The tanks were assessed by a professional engineer in April 2012. For more details about the conditions of the tank, please see the Appendix IX dated April 2012 in the Permit Application Reference 3. In addition the facility does daily inspections of the tanks as described in Appendix XII of Permit Application Reference 4. Each tank is inspected for signs of corrosion, leaks, proper operation, etc. The secondary containment underneath the tanks is inspected for gaps, cracks, standing water, etc. The containment sump is also checked for cracks and standing water. If water is found it is pumped to recycle water tank T-9.

Status and Wastes Managed

The tanks were purchased as used tanks that were new in 1956. The start-up date for the tanks was in 1992, and they are currently active. The tanks are managed and operated under RCRA interim status and are subject to the RCRA permit decision.

Hazardous spent carbon slurry is managed in these units. The list of hazardous constituents that may be adsorbed to the spent carbon slurry is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthaates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

The tanks are located on a secondary containment pad that has U-drains routed to recycle tank T-9. Piping systems and pumps for the four tanks are also located within the secondary containment area.

The tanks are directly attached to a carbon adsorber (for venting). Carbon adsorber WS-1 controls VOC emissions including potential benzene emissions from the tanks. WS-1 is designed to achieve control of benzene emissions by at least 98 percent, and the carbon is replaced before breakthrough on a calculated set schedule as described in the Subpart FF Compliance Plan, Appendix XXIII of the Permit Application Reference 5.

Typically, proper tank pressure will be maintained via tank "venting" through the carbon adsorber. However, should unacceptably high pressure build up in the tanks, it would be released through the three-inch diameter pressure relief valves with vacuum breaker installed on each tank. All the valves are set at eight ounces for pressure relief and at six ounces to break the vacuum. The pressure relief valves are not connected to a carbon adsorber and release directly to the air.

An overflow nozzle is installed on each tank, and the overflow lines are routed back to the recycle tank, T-9. High-level alarms for carbon levels are present on each of the tanks. The high-level alarm is used to alert operators to cease flow of spent carbon slurry to the tank.

The slurry storage tank system, including any valves and piping associated with these tank systems, are visually inspected daily by facility personnel for leaks, cracks, and external corrosion. The overfill protection systems, valve positions, and level monitoring systems are also visually inspected daily for proper operation. The facility operator also checks the tanks for markings indicating weathering, proper identification of tank contents, and signs of corrosion and pitting on external tank walls.

Release History

No evidence of a release from the tank system was observed during both VSIs, and the tanks were in good condition. Based on a review of inspection logs and file material during both VSIs, there is no known record or report of past release from the tank system. However, a review of the facility's carbon replacement logs revealed several instances historically, in which the carbon in WS-1 was not replaced within specified time periods [see WS-1 for details].

Remedial Actions

Documentation was found in the facility records that, subsequent to the February 1994 tank assessment, the facility operator has addressed the recommendation to install eight one-inch diameter bolts on the skirt supports of the tanks. Inspection of these tanks during both VSIs confirmed that the bolts were in place.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

The potential for release from these units to the soil or groundwater is low due to the good condition of the tanks, daily inspection of the tanks, and the bermed secondary containment provided underneath the tanks.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The nearest surface water is greater than two miles away. The potential for release from these units to the surface water is low due to the good condition of the tanks, daily inspections of the tank systems, and the bermed secondary containment provided around the tanks.

(3) <u>Air Release Potential</u>

The potential for release from these units to the air is low due to the good condition of the tanks and daily inspection of the tanks. In addition, the tanks vent to carbon adsorber WS-1 to control emissions from the tank. The carbon in the WS-1 canister is replaced before breakthrough. It was determined through engineering calculations that the carbon in WS-1 needs to be replaced every 7.88 days at a maximum as described in the Subpart FF Compliance Plan, Appendix XXIII of Permit Application Reference 5. The facility operator visually inspects WS-1 for leaks and proper operation on a daily basis.

6.1.11 HWMU 14 (Previously designated as SWMU 14) RF-1 Furnace Feed System

HWMU 14 - RF-1 Furnace Feed System (RF-1 Feed Tank T-8, Dewatering Screw, and Weigh Belt Conveyor)

Unit Description

The furnace feed system is located in the RF-1 structures in the central process area of the facility. The RF-1 furnace feed system consists of the feed tank T-8 (capacity of 905 gallons), a dewatering screw, and a weigh belt conveyor. The furnace feed system for RF-1 was cleaned and has not been operated since RF-1 was shut down in 1996.

The materials of construction of this unit are presented in Table 1 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

The feed tank to the reactivation furnace RF-1 (T-8) was new when it was installed. T-8 was operated from 1992 until 1996, when RF-1 was shut down.

Hazardous and spent carbon was managed in this unit. The list of hazardous constituents that may adsorbed to the spent carbon is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

Tank T-8 was located within a bermed concrete pad, which was visually inspected daily for cracks, surface erosion, and signs of leakage to determine whether any liquids had accumulated.

According to facility personnel, the integrity of Tank T-8 was tested upon installation. The pipe from T-8 was vertical and contained a full-open/full-closed valve, which controlled the flow of carbon slurry to the dewatering screw. Waste feed cut-off systems were used to stop the feed of spent carbon into the reactivation furnace; these systems were visually inspected daily.

Tank T-8 was also attached to a carbon adsorber for emissions control when RF-1 was operating, but it was removed when RF-1 was shut down in 1996. The carbon adsorber was designed to

achieve control of benzene emissions by at least 98 percent, and the carbon was replaced before breakthrough.

Release History

In October 1993, during an EPA inspection, RF-1 was observed to fail to operate in a way that minimizes the possibility of a release of hazardous constituents/pollutants as evidenced by fugitive emissions observed coming from the top of the dewatering screw. The facility's inspection logs also indicated vapor emissions from above the dewatering screw on August 3, 1993. It is not known what, if any, corrective action occurred for the fugitive emissions for the dewatering screw for RF-1.

No evidence of a release from this SWMU was observed during 2003 VSI or during the 2014 VSI. None was expected since this unit has not been used since 1996.

Remedial Actions

It is not known what, if any, corrective action occurred for the fugitive emissions for the dewatering screw for RF-1 in October 1993. A fan was installed to the RF-2 dewatering screw in 1996 to add additional protection against potential releases of organic vapors. The fan routes gases and vapors into the afterburner rather than to the atmosphere. This helped prevent any future incidents similar to the RF-1 incident that happened in October 1993.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

The potential is low for a release to the soil or groundwater from this unit due to the bermed concrete pad surrounding the unit.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The release potential from this unit to surface water was low due to the bermed concrete pad provided underneath the unit and the distance to the nearest surface water, which is greater than two miles.

(3) Air Release Potential

There is no current release potential to air from this unit since it has not been operated since 1996 and since it was cleaned. Past releases to the air from this unit occurred when fugitive emissions were released from the dewatering screw. The past release potential from Tank T-8 was low due to the controls that were in place to minimize fugitive emissions except for the incident that occurred in 1993 as was described above.

6.1.12 HWMU 15 (Previously designated as SWMU 15) RF-2 Furnace Feed System

HWMU 15 - RF-2 Furnace Feed System (RF-2 Feed Tank T-18, Dewatering Screw, and Weigh Belt Conveyor)

Unit Descriptions

The furnace feed system is located in the RF-2 structure in the central process area of the facility. The RF-2 furnace feed system consists of the feed tank T-18 (capacity of 5,000 gallons), a dewatering screw, and a weigh belt conveyor, and it is currently active. The RF-2 furnace feed system feeds the carbon slurry to the RF-2 reactivation furnace. Details on the operation of this unit are given below.

Prior to introduction into the reactivation furnace, the water-carbon slurry is fed from the feed tank, T-18, via a pipe system to a dewatering screw at the top of RF-2 where the carbon is dewatered. The water from the dewatering screw is routed to the recycle water tank T-9, where it is then recycled through the spent carbon slurry and recycled water transport system. The dewatered spent carbon is then fed into the top hearth of the reactivation furnace by a weigh belt conveyor.

The materials of construction of this unit is presented in Table 1 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

The feed tank, T-18, was new when it was installed. The furnace feed system to RF-2 has been in operation since July 1996 and is still active. As a component of the spent carbon handling system, the furnace feed system operate under RCRA interim status and are subject to the RCRA permit decision.

Hazardous spent carbon is managed in this unit. The list of hazardous constituents that may adsorb to the spent carbon is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRAregulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

Tank T-18 is located within a bermed concrete pad, which is visually inspected daily for cracks, surface erosion, and signs of leakage to determine whether any liquids have accumulated.

According to facility personnel, the integrity of this tank was tested upon installation. Tank T-18 was replaced with a double walled tank in 2006 as a result of the Consent Agreement and Final Order dated June 30, 2006. The pipe from T-18 is vertical and contains a fullopen/full-closed valve, which controls the flow of carbon slurry to the dewatering screw. Waste feed cut-off systems are used to stop the feed of spent carbon into the reactivation furnace; these systems are visually inspected daily.

Carbon adsorber WS-3 is attached to Tank T-18 to control volatile emissions. Air displaced from Tank T-18 passes through WS-3 prior to being vented to the atmosphere. WS-3 is designed to achieve control of benzene emissions by at least 98 percent, and the carbon is replaced on a

pre-calculated interval (38 days maximum) before breakthrough. Please see Permit Application Reference 5 and Appendix XXIII, for more details.

A fan was installed to the dewatering screw in March 1999 to add additional protection against potential releases of organic vapors. The fan routes gases and vapors into the afterburner rather than to the atmosphere. This helped prevent any future incidents similar to the RF-1 incident that happened in October 1993.

Release History

During an EPA inspection in December 1998, a shallow pan containing residual drip material was observed on one level of the reactivation furnace structure. The facility representative stated the residue was from a valve and had accumulated over a period of weeks. The pan was used to prevent the material from dripping on workers below, as the material is possibly caustic. The inspector informed the facility representative that if this was hazardous waste, it could be considered satellite accumulation. No pan was present during both VSIs.

No evidence of a release from this unit was observed during both VSIs.

Remedial Actions

In March of 1999, equipment was ordered to vent potential emissions from the dewatering screw to the afterburner to prevent further fugitive emissions from the dewatering screw for RF-2. A review of the facility records during the 2003 VSI verified that a new fan had been ordered, received, and installed to vent emissions to the afterburner.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

The potential is low for a release to the soil or groundwater from this unit due to the unit being a double walled tank.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The release potential from this unit to surface water is low due to the unit being double walled and the distance to the nearest surface water is greater than two miles.

(3) <u>Air Release Potential</u>

The release potential for this unit is low because controls are in place to minimize fugitive emissions. The fugitive emissions from the dewatering screw are now routed to the afterburner. Also Tank T-18 vents to carbon adsorber WS-3 before it vents to the atmosphere.

6.1.13 <u>HWMU 16 (Previously designated as SWMU 27)</u>: Wastewater Conveyance <u>Piping to Wastewater Treatment Tank</u>

Unit Description

The conveyance piping system is located east of the RF-2 structure. The conveyance piping is made of polyvinyl chloride (PVC). Contaminated process water (slurry water/motive water), and other wastewaters are piped to the wastewater treatment tank, Tank T-11. The pipes are above ground. The materials of construction of the piping are presented above in Tables 1 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

The conveyance piping system is located east of the RF-2 structure. The conveyance piping is made of polyvinyl chloride (PVC). Contaminated process water (slurry water/motive water), and other wastewaters are piped to the wastewater treatment tank, Tank T-11. The pipes are above ground. The list of hazardous constituents that may be adsorbed to the spent carbon, and thus may be in the wastewaters managed in this unit, is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

This unit is located on a bermed concrete pad. The facility routinely inspects the piping system for any corrosion, leakage, cracking, or metal fatigue. Any leaks from the piping system would be captured within the bermed concrete pad area and flow to grated trenches and sumps where water or spills are pumped to the recycle water tank, T-9.

Release History

A review of the facility records during both VSIs revealed no records of any releases from this conveyance piping system. No release from the conveyance piping system to the wastewater treatment tank was observed during both VSIs.

Remedial Actions

There is no record of remedial action on the conveyance piping system.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There is low potential of a release from this unit to the soil and groundwater since routine inspections of the system are performed, and the unit is located within a bermed concrete pad.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The distance to the nearest surface water is greater than two miles. There is low potential of release to the surface water from this unit since routine inspections of the system are performed, and the unit is located within bermed concrete pads.

(3) Air Release Potential

The air release potential is low because the unit is a closed-loop system that is inspected routinely for integrity to ensure that there are no leaks.

6.1.14 <u>HWMU 17 (Previously designated as SWMU 22)</u>: Spent Carbon Storage Warehouse Barrel Washer

Unit Description

The barrel washer is located in the Spent Carbon Storage Warehouse next to hopper H-2. The barrel washer is a rack used to support an empty container such as a drum or barrel, the contents of which has already been unloaded into hopper H-2. Clean water is used to rinse residual spent carbon or contamination from the container. The rinse water is flushed with clean wash-down water and drains to a nearby grated trench, which flows to the sump system. The rinse water is then pumped from the sump to the recycle water Tank, T-9. The materials of construction of this unit are presented in Table 1 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

The use of this unit began in 1998, and it is currently active. As a component of the spent carbon handling system, this unit is operating under RCRA interim status, and is subject to RCRA permitting.

Any of the hazardous constituents found in the spent carbon may be present in the rinse water after cleaning out the empty containers at the barrel washer. These may include, but are not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5 (see Appendix N).

Release Controls

The barrel washer is located within the Spent Carbon Storage Warehouse containment (the concrete floor), which is surrounded by a berm and drains to the grated trenches and sump.

Release History

There is no record of a release to the environment from the barrel washer area within the Spent Carbon Storage Warehouse. Residual rinse water was observed during the 2003 VSI around the barrel washer from a recent washout of barrels. This residual rinse water was within the containment area for the Spent Carbon Storage Warehouse. There was no residual rinse water observed during the 2014 VSI.

Remedial Actions

There is no record of remedial actions performed at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There is low release potential from this unit to the soil and groundwater. The barrel washer is located indoors, and containment, trenches, and a sump are present to capture rinse water from the barrel washer.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

There is low release potential from this unit to the surface water since containment, trenches, and a sump present to capture rinse water from the barrel washer. The distance to the nearest surface water is greater than two miles.

(3) Air Release Potential

There is low release potential from this unit to the air. Low concentrations of hazardous constituents may be present in the empty drums that are rinsed out at the barrel washer. However, most of the VOCs and particulates from the drums are released during unloading of the containers at Hopper H-2 and are controlled with the H-2 hopper air pollution control equipment.

6.1.15 <u>HWMU 18 (Previously designated as SWMU 32)</u>: Carbon Adsorber PV-50 or PV-1000. This unit doesn't exist anymore.

Unit Description

The carbon adsorber PV50 was part of the process wastewater treatment system with piping to Tank T-11. The canister was located adjacent to Tank T-12, the old motive water and rainwater collection tank which is no longer in use. The unit was used periodically to filter recycle/motive water from tank T-12 before discharging to Tank T-11 to the POTW. This unit doesn't exist anymore.

According to facility representatives, the installation of this unit was not a regulatory requirement for compliance with the CAA or RCRA. It was installed as an additional measure of treatment for recycle water. The designed control of contaminants (% removal of incoming contaminants) was not available from facility reports. The material of construction of this unit is presented in Table 1 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

The list of hazardous constituents that were filtered through the carbon adsorber was very extensive and may have included, but was not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

According to the facility, the carbon in the carbon adsorber canister was changed out or sometimes a new carbon adsorber canister was taken out of inventory for replacement to prevent breakthrough. Replacement logs were kept to verify replacement. PV50 was located on a concrete pad surrounded by a berm, and grated trenches and sumps provide for capture of any spills. The unit was sealed and kept closed except during change-out of carbon.

Release History

A review of the carbon replacement logs revealed no documentation of a breach in the container, visible leakage, or corrosion of any carbon canister.

There are ongoing low emissions of benzene from this unit of an estimated two percent of the benzene entering the filter, this is based on the 98% efficiency concept. There was no other record of any release from this unit. Staining on the exterior of the canister was observed during the 2003 VSI; further visual inspection indicated that leaking from the top of the canister was apparent.

Remedial Actions

A review of the records revealed no remedial actions at the carbon adsorber PV50.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There was low release potential from this unit to the soil or groundwater. The unit was located on a concrete pad surrounded by a berm. Any releases that might have occurred when this unit was in operation, such as the leak observed from the canister during the 2003 VSI, would have been contained in the bermed concrete pad. In addition, the unit was sealed, closed, and only opened for change-out prior to breakthrough.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

There was low release potential to the surface water from this unit, since the closest surface water was greater than two miles away. Additionally, the carbon adsorber canister was located within the bermed area and was sealed closed except for change-out of carbon before breakthrough.

(3) Air Release Potential

There could have been ongoing low levels of benzene (and possibly other organic constituents) released from this unit to the air. If carbon change-outs were performed on

schedule, there could have been low release potential to air from this unit. This could have been higher if the change-outs were not done on schedule.

6.1.16 HWMU 19 (Previously designated as SWMU 29): Carbon Adsorber WS-1

Unit Description

Carbon adsorber canister WS-1 is located beside the spent carbon storage tanks, east of the warehouse. The spent carbon storage tanks (T-1, T-2, T-5, and T-6) and the recycle water tank (T-9) vent to the WS-1 adsorber. Air vents through the carbon adsorber, is filtered and then released to the outside air.

WS-1 contains approximately 4,000 lbs. of activated carbon and is designed to achieve control of benzene emissions by at least 98 percent. Emissions calculations supporting the design of WS-1 are contained in the facility's Benzene NESHAPs Subpart FF Compliance Plan (See Appendix XXIII of Part B Application Reference 5). The capacity and material of construction of this unit are presented in Table 1 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

WS-1 has been in operation since 1992, and it is currently active. The carbon canister subject to both RCRA and CAA. The list of hazardous constituents that may be filtered through the carbon adsorber is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

This adsorber is changed out approximately every 7.88 days that the unit is in use at a maximum or more frequently (as described in the Table in Section 4.5 of Appendix XXIII of Permit Application Reference 5) to assure breakthrough does not occur. The spent carbon from WS-1 is unloaded into hopper H-1 for treatment in the reactivation furnace. Replacement logs are kept to verify replacement of spent carbon. WS-1 is located on a concrete pad surrounded by a berm, and grated trenches and sumps provide for capture of any spills. The unit is sealed and kept closed except for change-out of carbon.

Release History

During the 2003 VSI, a review was conducted of the carbon canister replacement log. This log is kept by the facility to ensure carbon replacement within specified time periods and to document any breach in the container, visible leakage, or corrosion. The review of the carbon replacement log revealed that the carbon unit (WS-1) was changed out on March 15, 2000, two days after the required date of March 13, 2000. Also, from July 9, 1996 to August 22, 1996, WS-1 was operated 13 days beyond the change-out period. No documentation of a breach in a canister, or visible leakage, or corrosion was observed in the logs from 1995 through 2000. In the 2014 VSI file review of the past 2 years of records, this was not repeated.

The facility did periodic monitoring of the WS-1 adsorber vent from June 2011 till August 2013 prior to the carbon change-outs. The logs are attached in Appendix P. The results show that the levels were below the 500 ppm above background with the highest level recorded at 223 ppm. As per the logs, change-outs take place every 2-3 days which is more frequently than the 7.88 days required by the engineering calculations.

A review of quarterly visual inspection records for the period of 1995 to 2001 during the VSI, revealed that in 1996, a cracked hose was identified at the top of the WS-1 carbon canister. Records indicate that the hose was replaced on February 1, 1996. The delays in carbon changeout and the cracked hose may have resulted in releases of unfiltered air from the tanks and carbon filter.

There are ongoing low emissions of benzene (and possibly other organic constituents) from this unit of an estimated two percent of the benzene entering the filter. There is no other record of any release from this unit. No evidence of release was observed during either VSIs at this unit.

Remedial Actions

The only documented remedial actions for WS-1 were that the spent carbon in the canister was changed out on the day of discovery of being past due for change-out, and the cracked hose was replaced.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There is low release potential from this unit to the soil or groundwater. The unit is located on a containment pad surrounded by a berm. In addition, the unit is sealed, closed, and only opened for change-out prior to breakthrough.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

There is low release potential to surface water since the nearest surface water is greater than two miles away. Additionally, the carbon adsorber canister is located within secondary containment and is sealed closed except for change-out of carbon before breakthrough.

(3) Air Release Potential

Since the canister performs at a 98% efficiency, there could potentially have been ongoing low levels of benzene (and possibly other organic constituents) released from this unit to the air. If carbon change-outs are performed on schedule (before 7.88 days have passed), there would be low release potential to air from this unit. This could be higher if the carbon from the unit is not changed-out on schedule.

The 2003 VSI file review showed that, in at least two incidents, change-out did not occur on schedule. In the 2014 VSI file review of the past 2 years of records, this was not repeated.

The facility did periodic monitoring of the WS-1 adsorber vent from June 2011 till August 2013 prior to the carbon change-outs. The logs are attached in Appendix P. The results show that the levels were below the 500 ppm above background with the highest level recorded at 223 ppm. Most other results were much lower. The logs showed that change-outs normally take place every 2-3 days which is more frequently than the 7.88 days required by the engineering calculations.

6.1.17 HWMU 20 (Previously designated as SWMU 30): Carbon Adsorber WS-2

Unit Description

The WS-2 carbon adsorber canister is located east of the warehouse and on the process area bermed concrete pad. WS-2 controls VOC emissions from unloading hoppers H-1 and H-2. Until 1996, it also controlled VOC emissions from Tank T-8, the former feed tank to RF-1. The canister filters air collected from above the hoppers. This air flows through the carbon adsorber, is filtered, and then is released to the outside air.

WS-2 contains approximately 5,000 lbs. of activated carbon and is designed to achieve control of benzene emissions by at least 98 percent. The inlet concentration is 80 ppmv with a maximum flow rate of 2500 cfm. The engineering calculations are included in the facility's Benzene NESHAPs Subpart FF Compliance Plan (See Appendix XXIII of Part B Application Reference 5). The carbon adsorber is designed to achieve benzene control efficiency of at least 98 percent. The capacity and material of construction of this unit are presented in Table 1 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

WS-2 began operating in 1992, and it is currently active. From 1992 until present, the unit has been used to control VOC emissions from the spent carbon unloaded into hoppers H-1 and H-2. From 1992 until 1996, it also controlled VOC emissions from Tank T-8. The carbon canister is subject to both RCRA and CAA.

The list of hazardous constituents that may be filtered through the carbon adsorber is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

The carbon in the carbon adsorption canister is scheduled to be replaced before breakthrough as part of the facility's operation and maintenance procedures. The maximum number of days (100) before the carbon is replaced in the canister was determined by engineering calculations. The spent carbon from WS-2 is unloaded into hopper H-1 for treatment in the reactivation furnace. Replacement logs are kept to verify replacement of spent carbon. WS-2 is located on a containment pad surrounded by a berm, and grated trenches and sumps provide for capture of any spills. The unit is sealed and kept closed except for change-out of carbon.

Since the canister performs at a 98% efficiency, potentially, there could be ongoing low levels of benzene (and possibly other organic constituents) released from this unit to the air. If carbon change-outs are performed on schedule (before 100 days have passed), there would be low release potential to air from this unit.

The 2003 VSI file review showed that, in at least two incidents, change-out was not done on schedule. In the 2014 VSI file review of the past 2 years of records, this was not repeated. In addition, the facility did periodic monitoring of the WS-2 adsorber vent from July 2011 to June 2013 prior to the carbon change-outs. The logs are attached in Appendix P. The results show that the levels were below the 500 ppm background threshold with the highest level recorded at less than 2 ppm. The logs showed that change-outs normally take place before 90 days which is more frequent than the 100 days required by the engineering calculations.

Release History

Daily inspection records reviewed during the VSI revealed that on three occasions carbon adsorption canister WS-2 was not hooked to the hoppers (on September 21, 2000; on December 18, 2000; and on March 9, 2001). The facility records did not indicate how long the hoppers were unhooked during these incidents or whether unloading occurred during this time. However, according to facility personnel, the hoppers were likely unhooked for 24 hours or less at each of these incidents, since daily inspections are conducted and work orders are written upon discovery of a problem.

The facility did periodic monitoring of the WS-2 adsorber vent from July 2011 till June 2013 prior to the carbon change-outs. The logs are attached in Appendix P. The results show that the levels were below the 500 ppm above background with the highest level recorded at less than 2 ppm. As per the logs, change-outs take place every 91 days at the most which is more frequent than the 100 days required by the engineering calculations.

Since the canister performs at a 98% efficiency, potentially, there could have been ongoing low levels of benzene (and possibly other organic constituents) released from this unit to the air. If carbon change-outs are performed on schedule (before 100 days have passed), there would be low release potential to air from this unit. This could be higher if the change-outs are not done on schedule.

Remedial Actions

A review of the records revealed no remedial actions at WS-2. The facility logs do not indicate whether the canister was promptly re-hooked up to the hoppers on the dates noted above. The facility did periodic monitoring of the WS-2 adsorber vent from July 2011 to June 2013 prior to the carbon change-outs. The logs are attached in Appendix P. The results show that the levels were below the 500 ppm background threshold with the highest level recorded at less than 2 ppm. As per the logs, change-outs take place every 91 days at the most which is more frequent than the 100 days required by the engineering calculations.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There is low release potential from this unit to the soil or groundwater. The unit is located on a concrete pad surrounded by a berm. In addition, the unit is sealed, closed, and only opened for change-out prior to breakthrough.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

There is low release potential to surface water since the closest surface water body is greater than two miles away. Additionally, the carbon adsorber canister is located within a concrete pad surrounded by a berm and is sealed closed except for change-out of carbon before breakthrough.

(3) Air Release Potential

Since the canister performs at a 98% efficiency, potentially, there could have been ongoing low levels of benzene (and possibly other organic constituents) released from this unit to the air. If carbon change-outs are performed on schedule (before 100 days have passed), there would be low release potential to air from this unit. This could be higher if the change-outs are not done on schedule.

The 2003 VSI file review showed that, in at least two incidents, change-out was not done on schedule. In the 2014 VSI file review of the past 2 years of records, this was not repeated. In addition, the facility did periodic monitoring of the WS-2 adsorber vent from June 2011 to August 2013 prior to the carbon change-outs. The logs are attached in Appendix P. The results show that the levels were below the 500 ppm background threshold with the highest level recorded at less than 2 ppm. Most other results were much lower. The logs showed that change-outs normally take place every 91 days which is more frequent than the 100 days required by the engineering calculations.

There could have been ongoing low levels of benzene (and possibly other organic constituents) released from this unit to the air, since the canister performs at a 98% efficiency. If carbon change-outs are performed on schedule, there would be low release potential to air from this unit. This could be higher if the change-outs are not done on schedule.

There are ongoing low levels of benzene (and possibly other organic constituents) released from this unit to the air. If carbon change-outs are performed on schedule (every 100 days at maximum), there is low release potential to air from this unit. If change-out is not done on schedule, there would be a higher potential for release to air. The 2003 VSI file review shows that WS-2 was not hooked up to the hoppers in several incidents. Releases of VOCs may have occurred to the air if carbon was unloaded to the hopper during these occasions. In the 2014 VSI file review of the past 2 years of records, this was not repeated.

6.1.18 HWMU 21 (Previously designated as SWMU 31): Carbon Adsorber WS-3

Unit Description

Carbon adsorber unit WS-3 is located on a bermed concrete pad beside the RF-2 structure. WS-3 is used to control VOC emissions from Tank T-18, the feed tank for carbon slurry to RF-2. The tank is vented to the adsorber. The air flows through the carbon adsorber, is filtered, and then released to the outside air.

The WS-3 unit contains approximately 1,000 lbs. of activated carbon and is designed to achieve control of benzene emissions at least 98 percent. Under worst-case conditions, it is expected that the maximum daily inlet flow rate to adsorber WS-3 is approximately 5.9 cubic feet per minute with a maximum benzene concentration of 4,589 ppmv. See the Subpart FF Compliance Plan that can be found in Appendix XXIII of Part B Application Reference 5. The material of construction of this unit is presented in Table 1 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

WS-3 began operating in 1996, and it is currently active. The carbon canister is not RCRA-regulated, but it is subject to the applicable Benzene NESHAP Subpart FF requirement.

The list of hazardous constituents that may be filtered through the carbon adsorber is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

This adsorber is changed out approximately every 38 days to assure breakthrough has not occurred. Replacement logs are kept to verify replacement of spent carbon. WS-3 is located on a concrete pad surrounded by a berm, and grated trenches and sumps provide for capture of any spills. The unit is sealed and kept closed except for change-out of carbon.

Release History

A review of the Carbon Canister Replacement Logs during the VSI revealed that WS-3 was changed out on December 3, 1997, which was on the 40th day instead of the 38th day as required by the facility's Subpart FF plan (Appendix XXIII of Permit Application Reference 5.) Records indicate that the plant was down for maintenance for 10 days during this period. Therefore, although the change-out period was exceeded, this calculation is based on full production, and minimal emissions would have occurred due to the shutdown. Further, records reviewed during the 2003 VSI revealed that WS-3 was changed out on January 12, 1998, which was the 40th day instead of the 38th day as required by the facility's Subpart FF plan (Appendix XXIII of Permit Application Reference 5.) The plant was running at less than 95 percent of capacity at that time, so the calculations on which the change-out time is based would have allowed for the extension in time with no emissions. In the 2014 VSI file review of the previous 2 years of records, the change-out period for the carbon canisters was within the allotted temporal range.

Since the canister performs at a 98% efficiency, potentially, there could be ongoing low levels of benzene (and possibly other organic constituents) released from this unit to the air. If carbon
change-outs are performed on schedule (before 38 days have passed), there would be low release potential to air from this unit.

Remedial Actions

The spent carbon was changed out on the day of discovery of being past due or on the day it was due because of plant shutdown.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

The potential to release from this unit to the soil or groundwater is low. The unit is located on a bermed concrete pad. In addition, the unit is sealed, closed, and only opened for change-out prior to breakthrough.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The potential to release to the surface water is low since the surface water is greater than two miles away. Additionally, the carbon adsorber canister is located within bermed concrete pad and is sealed closed except for change-out of carbon before breakthrough.

(3) <u>Air Release Potential</u>

There are ongoing low levels of benzene (and possibly other organic constituents) released from this unit to the air. If carbon change-outs are performed on schedule (every 38 days), the potential to release to air from this unit is low. If change-out is not done on schedule, there would be a higher potential for release to air.

6.1.19 <u>HWMU 22 (Previously designated as SWMU 33)</u>: <u>Slurry Transfer Inclined Plate</u> <u>Settler Tank. This unit was removed and doesn't exist anymore.</u>

Unit Description

This tank was used to remove suspended solids from the scrubber water. It was located in the process area near the venturi scrubber and Tank T-11. The slurry transfer inclined plate settler tank was purchased new and installed in 1992. It was cleaned and removed two to three years later (around 1994 or 1995) because it never worked as advertised, according to facility representatives. The unit was a part of a wastewater treatment system and therefore was exempt from RCRA permitting requirements, with the exception of the fugitive emission requirements in Subpart CC of RCRA. The material of construction of the slurry transfer inclined plate settler tank is presented in Table 1 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

The slurry transfer inclined plate settler tank was purchased new and installed in 1992. It was cleaned and removed two to three years later (around 1994 or 1995) because it never worked as

advertised, according to facility representatives. The unit was a part of a wastewater treatment system and therefore was exempt from RCRA permitting requirements, with the exception of the fugitive emission requirements in Subpart CC of RCRA.

Any contaminants present in the combustion gases in the APCE may also be transferred to the scrubber water blowdown managed in this unit. Although the combustion process is expected to destroy much of the organic contaminants originally on the spent carbon, the list of hazardous constituents adsorbed to the spent carbon and transferred to wastewater managed in this unit may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5. Products of incomplete combustion could also be in the gases coming into contact with the scrubber water.

Release Controls

This tank was purchased new, and the equipment was monitored daily. It was located on a bermed concrete pad, and grated trenches and sumps were provided for capture of spills or leaks.

Release History

There is no record of any release from this unit.

Remedial Actions

There is no record of any remedial action at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There was low release potential to the soil and groundwater. The unit was located on a bermed concrete pad, and grated trenches and sumps provided for capture of any spills or leaks.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

There was low release potential to the surface water. The unit was a closed system located on a bermed concrete pad, and surface water is greater than two miles away.

(3) <u>Air Release Potential</u>

There was low release potential to air since the unit was a closed system.

6.1.20 HWMU 23 (Previously designated as SWMU 34): Scrubber Recycle Settler Tank T-17. This unit has been removed and doesn't exist anymore.

Unit Description

This tank was the scrubber recirculation tank used on RF-1 as part of the wastewater treatment

system. The scrubber recycle settler tank was installed new in 1992. It was cleaned and removed four years later in 1996 when RF-1 was shutdown. This unit was part of a wastewater treatment unit. According to facility representatives, this unit never worked as advertised. The material of construction of the scrubber recycle settler tank is presented in Table 1 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

The scrubber recycle settler tank was installed new in 1992. It was cleaned and removed four years later in 1996 when RF-1 was shutdown. This unit was part of a wastewater treatment unit and therefore was exempt from RCRA regulation, with the exception of the fugitive emission requirements in the RCRA air emission control provisions at 40 CFR Part 264, Subpart CC.

Any contaminants present in the combustion gases in the APCE may also be transferred to the scrubber water blowdown that was managed in this tank. Although the combustion process is expected to destroy much of the organic contaminants originally on the spent carbon, the list of hazardous constituents adsorbed to the spent carbon and transferred to wastewater managed in this tank may have included, but was not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5. Products of incomplete combustion could also be in the gases coming into contact with the scrubber water.

Release Controls

This tank was purchased new, and the equipment was monitored daily. It was located on a bermed concrete pad, and grated trenches and sumps provide for capture of spills or leaks.

Release History A review of the records revealed no releases from this unit.

Remedial Actions

A review of the records revealed no remedial actions for the scrubber recycle settler tank.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There was low release potential to the soil and groundwater. The unit was located on a bermed concrete pad, and grated trenches and sumps provide for capture of any spills or leaks.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

There was low release potential to the surface water. The unit was located on a bermed concrete pad, and the distance to surface water is greater than two miles.

(3) <u>Air Release Potential</u>

There was low release potential to the air since the unit was a closed system.

6.1.21 <u>HWMU 24 (Previously designated as SWMU 35)</u>: Filter Press. This unit has been removed and doesn't exist anymore.

Unit Description

The filter press, formerly located near RF-1 in the Process Area, was used to remove suspended solids from liquids in the scrubber system for RF-1. The filter press was installed new in 1992. It was cleaned and removed two years later in 1994 since it never worked as advertised, according to facility representatives. This unit was part of a wastewater treatment unit. The material of construction of this unit is presented in Table 1 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

The filter press was installed new in 1992. It was cleaned and removed two years later in 1994 since it never worked as advertised, according to facility representatives. This unit was part of a wastewater treatment unit and therefore was exempt from RCRA regulation, with the exception of the fugitive emission requirements in the RCRA air emission control provisions at 40 CFR Part 264, Subpart CC.

The filter cakes made by the filter press may have contained hazardous constituents from the spent carbon. Although the combustion process is expected to destroy much of the organic contaminants originally on the spent carbon, the list of hazardous constituents adsorbed to the spent carbon and transferred to wastewater managed in this unit may have included, but was not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5. Products of incomplete combustion could also be in the gases coming into contact with the scrubber water.

Release Controls

The filter press was new when installed. The equipment was monitored and inspected daily. It was located on a bermed concrete pad, and grated trenches and sumps provided for capture of spills or leaks.

Release History

There is no record of any releases from this unit.

Remedial Actions

There is no record of any remedial action for this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There was low release potential to the soil and groundwater. The unit was located on a bermed concrete pad, and grated trenches and sumps provided for capture of any spills or leaks.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

There was low release potential to the surface water. The surface water is greater than two miles away, and the unit was located on a bermed concrete pad.

(3) Air Release Potential

There was low release potential to the air. The filter press was a closed system.

6.1.22 HWMU 25: New Facility Discharge Piping System

Unit Description

This lift station was operated from 1992 until early 1996. The new piping was installed in 1996 to bypass the old lift station. The lift station and the old and new piping systems are part of the wastewater treatment system that discharges to the POTW and are exempt from RCRA regulation.

This new conveyance piping system bypasses the lift station to the Public Owned Treatment Works (POTW) which is the joint venture owned by CRIT and the city of Parker. The conveyance piping is made of polyvinyl chloride (PVC). The materials of construction of the piping are presented above in Table 1 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

The piping system is part of the wastewater treatment system that bypasses the lift station and discharges to the POTW and is exempt from RCRA regulation. Changeover occurred in 1996 from the old piping system and the lift station to a new piping system, a gravity flow system, which did not require pumps.

The list of hazardous constituents that may be adsorbed to the spent carbon, and thus may be in the wastewaters managed in this unit, is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

Scrubber blowdown from RF-2 air pollution control equipment is treated in the wastewater treatment unit, prior to discharge to the POTW. The discharge to the POTW is continuously monitored for pH, total dissolved solids, flow, and temperature to ensure compliance with the discharge limitations found in the facility's current industrial wastewater discharge permit. Because the new piping is located underground, it has not been physically inspected. No

evidence of release, such as stained soil, was observed during the VSI. A review of file material during the VSI uncovered no indication of leaks from the new underground piping system.

Release History

On February 15, 1996, the facility experienced a spill from its new piping system and discharge line to the POTW. A contractor relocating the natural gas line to the facility inadvertently punctured the newly installed piping system to the POTW. Facility personnel immediately responded to the accident by shutting off all flow to the line and performing repairs and remediation.

A review of file materials during the VSI revealed that no release is known to have occurred from the new piping system, except when it was punctured in 1996, as described above. The volume of water discharged from the facility and the volume received by the POTW are monitored continuously. No discrepancies are known to have occurred that would indicate leaking pipes somewhere along the piping system to the POTW.

Remedial Actions

On February 15, 1996, the facility experienced a spill from its new piping system and discharge line to the POTW. A contractor relocating the natural gas line to the facility inadvertently punctured the newly installed piping system to the POTW. Facility personnel immediately responded to the accident by shutting off all flow to the line and performing repairs and remediation.

Following the incident, on February 15, 1996, the operator removed all wetted soil from the punctured new piping system and placed it in drums, and the punctured section of the piping system was replaced. A total of six drums of soil (3,681 lbs) that contacted discharged water were stored on site pending analytical results. The soil was sent for incineration at Aptus in Utah. The operator collected samples of residual soil at the spill sites. Based on analytical results of soil samples, the operator determined that there was no residual contamination of concern at the site.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There is low potential of a release from this unit to the soil and groundwater since the amount of flow discharged to the POTW is continuously monitored at both ends and any discrepancies are investigated. This unit will be further investigated at the time of closure and any contamination found will be remediated.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

There is low release potential from the new underground piping system directly to the surface water since the distance to the nearest surface water is greater than two miles.

(3) Air Release Potential

There is low release potential from the new piping system since it is also underground and is not in contact with the atmosphere.

6.2 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITS (SWMUs)

A SWMU is defined as any discernable unit at which solid wastes have been placed at any time, irrespective of whether the unit was intended for the management of solid or hazardous waste. Such units include any area at a facility at which solid wastes have been routinely and systematically released. A discernible unit in this context includes the types of units typically identified with the RCRA regulatory program, including landfills, surface impoundments, land treatment units, waste piles, tanks, container storage areas, incinerators, injection wells, wastewater treatment units, waste recycling units, and other physical, chemical or biological treatment units. [61 Fed. Reg. 19,432, 19,442-19,443 (May 1, 1996).]

In addition, EPA has interpreted the SWMU term to apply to areas contaminated by "routine, systematic, and deliberate discharges" of hazardous waste or hazardous constituents from process areas (a product may become a waste if it is discarded or abandoned). Routine and systematic releases constitute, in effect, management of wastes; the area at which this activity has taken place can thus reasonably be considered a SWMU. In addition to identifying releases from SWMUs, the RFA also investigates evidence of spills and/or other releases to any area resulting from waste management activities, which may not fit the definition of a SWMU release. The term "deliberate" is included in the SWMU definition to exclude from consideration under corrective action one-time accidental spills that cannot be linked to a discernible SWMU. An example of this type of release would be an accidental spill from a truck at a RCRA facility.

No.	SWMU Type/Designation	Location	General Description	Date Unit was First Operated	Identification of Wastes Managed in Unit	Releases from Unit
1	Bermed containment area	East of Warehouse	Approx. 180' x 55'; concrete	August 1992	Spent activated carbon. See Part A Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
2	Sump by H-1	South of H-1	3'-4" square; concrete	July 1996	Spent activated carbon. See Part A Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
3	Sump by storage tank, T–9	East of warehouse in between T-9 and RF-2	3'-4" square sump; U- drain 30' long x 16"wide; concrete	August 1992 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part A Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
4	Recycled motive water storage tank, T–9	East of warehouse on containment	10,500 gal 316 series stainless steel	1996 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part A Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
5	Rainwater and motive water storage tank, T–12	East of warehouse on containment	25,080 gal Mild steel	1992. Removed from service in 2002.	Spent activated carbon. See Part A Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure

No.	SWMU Type/Designation	Location	General Description	Date Unit was First Operated	Identification of Wastes Managed in Unit	Releases from Unit
6	Wastewater storage tank, T–11 System	East of the warehouse and south of RF -2	10' Dia x 20' H; Approx 12,000 gal fiberglass	August 1992 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part A Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
7	Sump by cooling screw under Venturi scrubber tank	East of warehouse beside RF-2	3'-4" square; concrete	July 1996 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part A Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
8	RF–2 scrubber water equalization tank, T-19	Under RF-2 Structure	Approx. 1000 gal Fiberglass	July 1996 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part A Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
9	Hazardous waste debris bin	North of warehouse on asphalt pavement	20 - 40 cubic yards Mild steel	August 1992 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part A Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
10	Spent carbon storage warehouse grated trenches and sump	Warehouse in containment area	Trench 3 ft, 4 in square sump U-drain 50 ft long, 16 in wide; cross drain sections 40 ft long 16 in wide Concrete	1992 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part A Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
11	Hopper concrete pad	Outside H-1 structure	Approx 60' x 44'; concrete	July 1996	Spent activated carbon. See Part A Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure

No.	SWMU Type/Designation	Location	General Description	Date Unit was First Operated	Identification of Wastes Managed in Unit	Releases from Unit
12	WWTP	Inside warehouse	Fiberglass, mild steel modular water treatment system. Separate containment.	October 2003 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part A Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
13	Wastewater lift station and piping system (old)	At the end of access road to plant. Old piping from Tank T-11 to the Lift Station	Approx. height 15 ft; outside diameter 5 ft Lift Station: mild steel/concrete/fiberglass Old piping system PVC.	1992 to 1996	Spent activated carbon. See Part A Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
14	Spent carbon unloading and transfer area asphalt pad	North area of facility	Approx. 44 ft by 80 ft	August 1996 to present	Spent activated carbon. See Part A Application for list of applicable waste codes	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
15	Satellite Accumulation Area	North side of warehouse	\leq 55 gallons (metal or plastic)	August 1992 to present	Various Debris	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
16	Satellite Accumulation Area	South side of drum containment	\leq 55 gallons (metal or plastic)	August 1992 to present	Various Debris	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
17	Satellite Accumulation Area	East of Control Room	\leq 55 gallons (metal or plastic)	August 1992 to present	Various Debris	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure

No.	SWMU Type/Designation	Location	General Description	Date Unit was First Operated	Identification of Wastes Managed in Unit	Releases from Unit
18	Satellite Accumulation Area	Laboratory in Admin Building	≤ 55 gallons (metal or plastic)	August 1996 to present	Laboratory Debris and laboratory Testing	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure
19	Satellite Accumulation Area	Underneath Spent Carbon Baghouse	≤ 55 gallons (metal or plastic)	August 1992 to present	Spent Carbon Dust from Baghouse	None. Will be further investigated at the time of closure

6.2.1 <u>SWMU 1 (Previously designated as SWMU 23)</u>: Bermed Concrete in Process Area (This includes the Secondary Containment Under the Spent Carbon Slurry Storage Tanks)

Unit Description

This bermed concrete pad in the process area is located east of the spent carbon storage warehouse and underlies the process (spent carbon treatment) area. Within this area is the secondary containment for the spent carbon slurry tanks. This bermed concrete pad is a large concrete pad that provides containment for numerous units that contain, transfer and regenerate hazardous and non-hazardous waste carbon.

The materials of construction of this unit are presented in Table 2 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

Use of this unit began in 1992, and it is currently active. The unit is operating under RCRA interim status and is subject to the RCRA permit decision.

Hazardous spent carbon slurry and wastewaters are managed in the units within this bermed concrete area. The hazardous constituents in the slurry and the wastewaters may include, but are not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

This unit is constructed of concrete and surrounded by a berm. Within this area is the secondary containment for the spent carbon slurry tanks. Inspections by EPA of the secondary containment found numerous cracks in the pad. Visual inspection during the VSI and a review of file material reveal that cracks have been repaired and sealed by filling them in with a polyresin, Sikadur 35[®] or equivalent material. The facility routinely inspects and repairs the area, if necessary, upon discovery of a problem. On June 19-20, 2001, January 24, 2002, August 29, 2002, March 6-7, 2003, and February 12, 2004, EPA inspectors, accompanied by personnel from the Colorado River Indian Tribe Environmental Health Office, conducted RCRA compliance evaluation inspections at the Facility. Based upon the findings made during the inspections, and additional information obtained subsequent to the inspections the EPA entered with the facility in a Consent Agreement and Final Order (CAFO) in June 2006 to expand the size of the secondary containment to contain 100 percent of the capacity of the largest tank within its boundary and designed to have sufficient excess capacity to contain run-on or infiltration. The facility affirmed EPA that they continue to ensure that the secondary containment is free of cracks or gaps. So the facility periodically repairs cracks in the concrete of the bermed containment area with Sikadur 35[®] or equivalent material.

Release History

There is no record of a release from this concrete area. No evidence of a release was observed

during both VSIs at this unit other than the cracks in the concrete which will be further investigated at the time of closure. Please see right column for AOC Table in Section 6.3 below which describes the sampling to be done at the time of closure. Please also see Appendices XV, XVI, & XVII in Permit Application Reference 5.

Remedial Actions

On June 19-20, 2001, January 24, 2002, August 29, 2002, March 6-7, 2003, and February 12, 2004, EPA inspectors, accompanied by personnel from the Colorado River Indian Tribe Environmental Health Office, conducted RCRA compliance evaluation inspections at the Facility. Based upon the findings made during the inspections, and additional information obtained subsequent to the inspections the EPA entered with the facility in a Consent Agreement and Final Order (CAFO) in June 2006 to expand the size of the secondary containment to contain 100 percent of the capacity of the largest tank within its boundary and designed to have sufficient excess capacity to contain run-on or infiltration. The facility must ensure that the secondary containment is free of cracks or gaps. So the facility periodically repairs cracks in the concrete of the bermed containment area with Sikadur 35[®] or equivalent material. The cracks in the concrete will be further investigated at the time of closure. Please see right column for AOC Table in Section 6.3 below which describes the sampling to be done at the time of closure. Please also see Appendices XV, XVI, & XVII in Permit Application Reference 5

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil and Groundwater Release Potential

There are grated trenches and sumps in the bermed concrete area to capture any spills and rainwater. This unit will be further investigated at the time of closure. Please see right column for AOC Table in Section 6.3 below which describes the sampling to be done at the time of closure. Please also see Appendices XV, XVI, & XVII in Permit Application Reference 5

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The nearest surface water body is greater than two miles away. There is low release potential to surface water due to the design and construction of the pad and the routine inspections and repairs.

(3) Air Release Potential

The potential for release to the air is low because spills to the pad are immediately washed down upon discovery and water is pumped to the recycle tank T-9.

6.2.2 <u>SWMU 2 (Previously designated as SWMU 24)</u>: Sump by Unloading Hopper H-1

Unit Description

The sump is located adjacent to the unloading hopper H-1. The sump collects water from activities such as washing trucks used to transport spent carbon slurry, and from the surrounding containment area. Metal-grated concrete trenches in the containment area collect the wash-down

water and rainwater that then drains into the in-ground, square concrete sump. A pump in the sump directs the water through piping to Tank T-9. The grated trenches and sump also serve to collect any spills in the area. The materials of construction of this unit are presented in Table 2 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

The sump is currently operational. The startup date for the sump adjacent to hopper H-1 was in 1996 when construction of the unloading hopper was completed to serve the new reactivation furnace RF-2. Prior to 1996, the unloading hopper H-2, trenches, and sump inside the spent carbon storage warehouse served the reactivation furnace RF-1 until it was deactivated in 1996. As a component of the spent carbon handling system, this unit is operating under RCRA interim status and is subject to RCRA permitting.

Any of the hazardous constituents found in the spent carbon may be present in the wash-down water or any spill that drains into this sump. These may include, but are not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

The sump pump immediately pumps water that enters the sump via piping to the recycle water tank T-9. No cracks in the concrete sump were observed during both VSIs.

The integrity of the sump pump and concrete is ensured by routine inspections. Any cracks discovered in the concrete are promptly sealed with a polyresin, Sikadur- $35^{\text{(R)}}$ or equivalent. If any mechanical problem were to occur with the sump pump, repair would occur promptly upon discovery.

Release History

Review of file material during both VSIs revealed that there is no record of a release or overflow of this sump. No evidence of overflow at the sump was observed during both VSIs.

Remedial Actions

There is no record of remedial action for this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There is low release potential to soil and groundwater from this unit. The sump is located within concrete pad area, the integrity of the concrete is monitored by routine inspections, and any observed cracks are sealed by the facility. No unsealed cracks were noted during both VSIs.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

There is low release potential to surface water from this unit. The sump is located within a concrete pad area, and liquid collected in the sump is immediately directed via a sump pump and piping system to the recycle water tank, T-9. Also, surface water is greater than two miles away.

(3) Air Release Potential

There is low release potential to the air from this unit. Only very low concentrations of VOCs are expected in the liquids collected in this sump.

6.2.3 SWMU 3 (Previously designated as SWMU 25): Sump by Storage Tank T-9

Unit Description

The sump is located east of the spent carbon storage warehouse between Tank T-9 and RF-2. Metal-grated concrete trenches in the bermed concrete pad collect any spilled process water and rainwater that then drains into this in-ground, square concrete sump. A pump in the sump directs the water through piping to Tank T-9. The materials of construction of this unit are presented in Table 2 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

The sump is currently operational. Use of the sump began in 1992 to serve the reactivation furnace RF-1. After RF-1 was shutdown and RF-2 was put in use the sump continues to be used to support RF-2 operations. As a component of the spent carbon handling system, this unit is operating under RCRA interim status, and is subject to RCRA permitting.

Any of the hazardous constituents described for concrete pad may be present in the liquids collected in this sump. These may include, but are not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals, as well as products of incomplete combustion. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

The sump is located within the bermed concrete pad. Any process water or rainwater that flows into the sump is immediately pumped by a sump pump to the recycle water tank T-9. No cracks in the sump were observed during both VSIs.

The integrity of the sump pump and concrete is ensured by routine inspections. Any cracks discovered in the concrete are promptly sealed with a polyresin, Sikadur- $35^{\text{®}}$ or equivalent. If any mechanical problem were to occur with the sump pump, repair would occur promptly upon discovery.

Release History

Review of file material during both VSIs revealed that there is no record of a release or overflow of this sump. No evidence of overflow from this sump was observed during both VSIs. During the 2003 VSI, a small amount of wash-down water was observed adjacent to the trench that leads to the sump. None were observed during the 2014 VSI.

Remedial Actions

There is no record of remedial action at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There is low release potential to soil and groundwater from this unit. The sump is located within a bermed concrete pad area, the integrity of the concrete is monitored by routine inspections, and any observed cracks are sealed by the facility. No unsealed cracks were noted during both VSIs.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

There is low release potential to surface water from this unit. The sump is located within a bermed concrete pad area, and liquid collected in the sump is immediately directed via a sump pump and piping system to the recycle water tank, T-9. Also, surface water is greater than two miles away.

(3) Air Release Potential

There is low release potential to the air from this unit. Only very low concentrations of VOCs are expected in the liquids collected in this sump.

6.2.4 <u>SWMU 4 (Previously designated as SWMU 16)</u>: Recycled Motive Water Storage <u>Tank T-9</u>

Unit Description:

Tank T-9 is a water storage tank that stores motive water and water from several other sources. Tank T-9 is located east of the storage warehouse above a bermed concrete pad. The capacity of Tank T-9 is 10,500 gallons. The materials of construction of this unit are presented in Table 2 listing the units above.

Tank T-9 collects water from the following sources. Just prior to introduction into the reactivation process, the dewatering screw dewaters the spent carbon, and the motive water is returned to Tank T-9. Process water overflow from the process storage feed tanks is returned to T-9 via a closed loop piping. Rainwater that falls within the concrete pads, along with spills and wash-down, as noted for the sumps, may be pumped to Tank T-9.

Status and Wastes Managed

The start-up date for this unit was in 1992, and it remains active. The motive regulatory status was initially addressed in a 1993 facility inspection conducted by EPA. Additionally, in several

revised Part A applications, and in the Part B permit applications submitted to EPA Region 9, the operator stated its position regarding the regulatory status of this tank that it is not a regulated unit under RCRA. EPA agrees with this analysis.

The list of hazardous constituents that may be adsorbed to the spent carbon, and thus may be in the motive water stored in this tank, is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

According to facility personnel, the integrity of Tank T-9 was tested upon installation. The tank is inspected daily by the operator. A bermed concrete pad is present under Tank T-9, and a grated trench and sump are adjacent to Tank T-9. The T-9 tank overflow controls consist of a level sensor monitored by computer. An alarm notifies the operator if the tank level needs attention.

The tank has a pressure relief valve, which is vented to a carbon adsorber. Carbon adsorber WS-1 controls VOC emissions, including potential benzene emissions, from Tank T-9. WS-1 is designed to achieve control of benzene emissions by at least 98 percent. The spent carbon is changed out before breakthrough based on engineering calculations. The facility did periodic monitoring of the WS-1 adsorber vent from June 2011 till August 2013 prior to the carbon change-outs. The logs are attached in Appendix P. The results show that the levels were below the 500 ppm above background with the highest level recorded at 223 ppm. Most other results were much lower. The logs showed that change-outs normally take place every 2-3 days which is more frequent than the 7.88 days required by the engineering calculations.

The excess water from Tank T-9 is treated in a wastewater treatment plant prior to discharge to the POTW. The discharge to the POTW is continuously monitored for pH, total dissolved solids, flow and temperature to ensure compliance with the discharge limitations found in the facility's industrial wastewater discharge permit.

Release History

In February 1994, the recycled water pump located next to Tank T-9 was found to be leaking at the packing, which seals the pump shaft. The leak in the potable water line used for cooling and flushing the seal gland was repaired.

During the VSI, a review of the facility's carbon replacement logs revealed several instances in which the carbon in WS-1 was not replaced within specified time periods. In the 2014 VSI file review of the past 2 years of records, this was not repeated.

The facility did periodic monitoring of the WS-1 adsorber vent from June 2011 till August 2013 prior to the carbon change-outs. The logs are attached in Appendix P. The results show that the levels were below the 500 ppm above background with the highest level recorded at 223 ppm.

As per the logs, change-outs take place every 2-3 days which is more frequent than the 7.88 days required by the engineering calculations. See WS-1 for more details.

No evidence of release was observed at this unit during both VSIs.

Remedial Actions

No remedial actions have occurred at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

The potential for release from this tank to the soil or groundwater is low due to bermed concrete pad, grated trenches, and a sump present at the tank. In addition, routine inspections are performed.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The distance to the nearest surface water is greater than two miles. The potential for release from this tank to the surface water is low due to routine inspections for leaks and corrosion, and the bermed concrete pad that is present.

(3) <u>Air Release Potential</u>

There is low release potential to air from this tank due to the good condition of the tank, and to daily inspection of the tank. In addition, APCE is present to control emissions from the tank [carbon adsorption canister WS-1]. However, breakthrough may have occurred in WS-1 in several instances when the carbon was not replaced within specified time periods. Also, it is unknown whether releases have occurred through the pressure relief valves, which would release tank gases directly to the air. Since the canister performs at a 98% efficiency, potentially, there could have been ongoing low levels of benzene (and possibly other organic constituents) released from this unit to the air. If carbon change-outs are performed on schedule (before 7.88 days have passed), there would be low release potential to air from this unit. This could be higher if the change-outs are not done on schedule.

The 2003 VSI file review showed that, in at least two incidents, change-out was not done on schedule. In the 2014 VSI file review of the past 2 years of records, this was not repeated.

6.2.5 <u>SWMU 5 (Previously designated as SWMU 17):</u> Rainwater, Dewatering Screw, and Motive Water Storage Tank T-12. This tank is no longer used.

Unit Description:

Tank T-12 is no longer used.

Status and Wastes Managed

The start-up date for this unit was in 1992. This unit is no longer in use and was removed in 1996.

The list of hazardous constituents that may be adsorbed to the spent carbon, and thus could have been in the motive water stored in this tank, is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

According to facility personnel, the integrity of tank T-12 was tested upon installation. Facility personnel conducted daily inspections of Tank T-12 while it was in operation and its integrity (no corrosion or leaks) was documented on the inspection log sheets. Tank T-12 was on top of a bermed concrete pad.

Release History

According to facility personnel, no releases have occurred from Tank T-12. No evidence of any spill or release was observed during the 2003 VSI. Tank T-12 is no longer used.

During the 2003 VSI, a review of the facility's carbon replacement logs revealed several instances when the carbon in WS-1 was not replaced within specified time periods. In the 2014 VSI file review of the past 2 years of records, this was not repeated.

The facility did periodic monitoring of the WS-1 adsorber vent from June 2011 till August 2013 prior to the carbon change-outs. The logs are attached in Appendix P. The results show that the levels were below the 500 ppm above background with the highest level recorded at 223 ppm. As per the logs, change-outs take place every 2-3 days which is more frequent than the 7.88 days required by the engineering calculations. See WS-1 for more details.

Remedial Actions

There have been no documented remedial actions performed at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

The potential for release to the soil or ground water from this unit is low due to the bermed concrete pad provided underneath the unit, and routine inspections are performed.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The distance to the nearest surface water is greater than two miles. The potential for release to surface water from this unit is low because it is inspected routinely for leaks and corrosion, and a bermed concrete pad is present.

(3) Air Release Potential

There is low release potential to air from this tank due to the good condition of the tank, and to daily inspection of the tank. In addition, APCE is present to control emissions from the tank [carbon adsorption canister WS-1]. However, breakthrough may have occurred in WS-1 in several instances when the carbon was not replaced within specified time periods. Also, it is unknown whether releases have occurred through the pressure relief valves, which would release tank gases directly to the air. Since the canister performs at a 98% efficiency, potentially, there could have been ongoing low levels of benzene (and possibly other organic constituents) released from this unit to the air. If carbon change-outs are performed on schedule (before 7.88 days have passed), there would be low release potential to air from this unit. This could be higher if the change-outs are not done on schedule.

The 2003 VSI file review showed that, in at least two incidents, change-out was not done on schedule. In the 2014 VSI file review of the past 2 years of records, this was not repeated.

6.2.6 <u>SWMU 6 (Previously designated as SWMU 18)</u>: Wastewater Storage Tank T-11

Unit Description:

Tank T-11 is an industrial wastewater treatment and storage tank located east of the warehouse and south of RF-2. Tank T-11 is used to collect process wastewater prior to discharge to the sewer system under a discharge permit from the local publicly owned treatment works (POTW) operated by the Colorado River Sewage System Joint Venture. The volume discharged from Tank T-11 to the local POTW averages about 140,000 gallons per day (gpd). Tank T-11 has a capacity of approximately 20,000 gallons. The materials of construction of this unit are presented in Table 2 listing the units above.

Process wastewaters collected in Tank T-11 are scrubber water blow down from Tank T-19, cooling water blow down, and boiler water blow down. Tank T-11 also occasionally collects wastewaters from Tank T-9.

Status and Wastes Managed

The start-up date for Tank T-11 was in 1992, and it is currently operational. T-11 and its ancillary equipment is a wastewater treatment unit and therefore is exempt from RCRA regulation., with the exception of the fugitive emission requirements in Subpart CC of RCRA (*i.e.*, the RCRA regulatory requirements contained in 40 CFR Part 264, Subpart CC). It is tested annually for Subpart CC applicability.

The list of hazardous constituents that may be adsorbed to the spent carbon, and thus may be in the wastewaters managed in Tank T-11, is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

According to facility personnel, the integrity of this tank was tested upon installation. The facility operator inspects Tank T-11 daily. Tank T-11 is located on a bermed concrete pad. The plant computer continuously monitors the water level of T-11. Audible alarms alert the operator of potential problems.

The facility monitors the water discharged from Tank T-11 to the POTW continuously for total dissolved solids (TDS), temperature, flow, and pH. Two times per month the operator takes 24-hour composite samples for total suspended solids (TSS) and chemical oxygen demand (COD). Once per year, the operator analyzes the wastewater for total toxic organics (TTOs). All monitoring and analytical results are submitted on a monthly basis to the local POTW manager to demonstrate compliance with the facility's discharge permit. The facility operator has also conducted additional tests of wastewater it discharges to the POTW and has detected the following priority pollutants: antimony, arsenic, beryllium, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead, mercury, nickel, selenium, silver, thallium, zinc, chlorodibromomethane, dichlorobromomethane, 1,2-dichloroethane, 1,1,2-trichloroethane, phthalate (2-ethylhexyl).

Release History

The facility's test data from wastewater entering and exiting Tank T-11, demonstrate VOCs less than 500 ppmw (See Appendix XX of Part B Application Reference 5). The facility has also reported low inorganic concentrations for priority pollutants in their discharge to the POTW (Appendix R). Besides the facility's discharges, the POTW receives other industrial wastewater, as well as domestic sewage from Parker and portions of the Colorado River Indian Reservation. At the POTW, these wastewaters are combined, treated, and then released to a drainage canal, which in turn flows into the Colorado River. During treatment at the POTW, some of the contaminants contributed by Evoqua are likely to be removed from the wastewater (as well as contaminants from other dischargers to the POTW). The resulting concentrations of contaminants in the POTW's discharge to the drainage canal have been within the limits of the POTW's wastewater discharge permit.

During the VSI, condensation water was noted around Tank T-11, which the facility representative identified as a *de minimis* quantity of scrubber water blowdown. The facility representative explained that the scrubber water has tested to be nonhazardous (see most recent results in Appendix J). Since the outside temperature was 106° Fahrenheit during the 2003 VSI, the amount of water present would likely evaporate by the end of the day.

There is no other record of a release at this unit.

Remedial Actions

There is no record of remedial action at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There is low release potential to soil and groundwater from this unit. The tank is inspected daily, and bermed concrete containment underlies the tank.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The distance to the nearest surface water is greater than two miles. The tank is inspected daily, and bermed concrete containment underlies the tank. Therefore, the release potential directly to the surface water from this unit is low. However, ongoing releases of small amounts of contaminants likely occur through discharge of water from this tank to the POTW, which then discharges to a drainage canal, which in turn flows to the Colorado River. Please see Appendix XI of Part B Permit Application Reference 5 for more details

(3) <u>Air Release Potential</u>

There is low release potential to the air from Tank T-11. Although Tank T-11 vents directly to the atmosphere, the wastewaters it manages are expected to have very low concentrations of VOCs. The other wastewaters entering Tank T-11 are expected to have low levels of organic compounds. Please see Appendix XI of Part B Permit Application Reference 5 for more details

6.2.7 <u>SWMU 7 (Previously designated as SWMU 26)</u>: Sump by Cooling Screw Under <u>Venturi Scrubber Tank</u>

Unit Description:

The sump is located east of the storage warehouse beside the RF-2 structure within the bermed concrete pad area. The concrete sump collects spills from the cooling screw under the venturi scrubber tank and any other spills or rainwater in the process area and directs the liquid via a pump and piping to Tank T-9. The materials of construction of this unit are presented in Table 2 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

Use of the sump began in 1996, and it is currently operational. As a component of the spent carbon handling system, this unit is operating under RCRA interim status and is subject to RCRA permitting.

Any of the hazardous constituents described for bermed concrete area may be present in the liquids collected in this sump. These may include, but are not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals, as well as products of incomplete combustion. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

The sump is located within a bermed concrete pad. Any process water or rainwater that flows into the sump is immediately pumped by a sump pump to the recycle water tank, T-9. No cracks in the sump were observed during both VSIs.

The integrity of the sump pump and concrete is ensured by routine inspections. Any cracks discovered in the concrete are promptly sealed with a polyresin, Sikadur- $35^{\text{(R)}}$ or equivalent. If any mechanical problem were to occur with the sump pump, repair would occur promptly upon discovery.

Release History

Review of file material during both VSIs revealed that there is no record of a release or overflow of this sump. No evidence of overflow from this sump was observed during both VSIs.

Remedial Actions

During both VSIs, no record was found of remedial action for this sump or sump pump.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There is low release potential to soil and groundwater from this unit. The sump is located within a bermed concrete area, the integrity of the concrete is monitored by routine inspections, and any observed cracks are sealed by the facility. No unsealed cracks were noted during both VSIs.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

There is low release potential to surface water from this unit. The sump is located within a bermed concrete pad area, and liquid collected in the sump is immediately directed via a sump pump and piping system to the recycle water tank, T-9. Also, surface water is greater than two miles away.

(3) Air Release Potential

There is low release potential to the air from this unit. Only very low concentrations of VOCs are expected in the liquids collected in this sump.

6.2.8 <u>SWMU 8 (Previously designated as SWMU 19)</u>: RF-2 Scrubber Water Equalization Tank T-19

Unit Description:

Tank T-19 is located under the RF-2 structure. Scrubber water is supplied to the APCE from the scrubber water tank, Tank T-19. While moving through the APCE, the scrubber water removes contaminants from the furnace gases. From the air pollution control equipment, the scrubber water is returned to T-19. The pH of the scrubber water is controlled by the introduction of acid or sodium hydroxide via a scrubber-metering pump into the scrubber water line just prior to introduction into the venturi and packed bed scrubbers. The materials of construction of this unit are presented in Table 2 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

This unit began operation in 1996 and is currently active as part of the wastewater treatment system. The facility operator analyzed the scrubber water from Tank T-19, and reported nondetection of VOCs, SVOCs, organochlorine pesticides, polychlorinated biphenyls, and alcohols. Please see Appendix J for the latest results. The pH of the scrubber water ranges between 2.5 and 12.5.

Any contaminants present in the combustion gases in the APCE may also be transferred to the scrubber water blowdown that is managed in Tank T-19. Although the combustion process is expected to destroy much of the organic contaminants originally on the spent carbon, the list of hazardous constituents adsorbed to the spent carbon and transferred to wastewater managed in Tank T-19 includes, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5. Products of incomplete combustion, are also in the gases coming into contact with the scrubber water. Please see Appendix XI of Part B Permit Application Reference 5 for more details.

Release Controls

According to facility personnel, the integrity of this tank was tested upon installation. A high and low alarm system was installed on the scrubber water equalization tank. The scrubber water blow down is discharged via piping to Tank T-11 and from T-11 it is sent through the Waste Water Treatment Plant before it is discharged to the POTW. The discharge to the POTW is continuously monitored for flow, pH, TDS, and temperature.

Release History

No documentation of releases from this unit was found in the facility records.

Remedial Actions

There is no record of remedial action at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There is low release potential to the soil and groundwater. Routine inspections and repairs are performed, and a bermed concrete pad is present underneath the unit.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The distance to the nearest surface water is greater than two miles. There is low release potential to the surface water from this unit. Routine inspections and repairs are performed as needed, and bermed concrete pad is present underneath the unit.

(3) <u>Air Release Potential</u>

There is low release potential to the air. The tank and ancillary equipment are inspected routinely.

6.2.9 SWMU 9 (Previously designated as SWMU 20): Hazardous Waste Debris Bin

Unit Description:

The hazardous waste debris bin is located north of the storage warehouse on the asphalt pavement. The location of this unit on the pavement is changed for convenience. Debris -- such as personal protective equipment, rags, spill cleanup wastes, and contaminated pallets -- is stored for less than 90 days in this hazardous waste debris bin. There are three areas inside the spent carbon storage warehouse where the debris is accumulated. This accumulated debris is then transferred to the debris bin. The debris bin is a roll-off container that is covered at all times except when debris is being added. The materials of construction of this unit are presented in Table 2 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

This unit began operation in 1992 and is currently active. The unit stores hazardous waste for less than 90 days, and so is subject to generator requirements as per 40 CFR 262.

Hazardous waste debris may be contaminated with any of the hazardous constituents adsorbed to the spent carbon. These may include, but are not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

The lid on the debris bin is closed at all times except when waste is added. The hazardous waste debris is shipped off-site in less than 90 days from the date of initial accumulation in the bin. The facility operator performs routine inspections at this unit.

Release History

No documented releases from this unit have occurred. No evidence of any spill or release of hazardous constituents was observed during both VSIs.

Remedial Actions

There are no documented remedial actions performed at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil and Groundwater Release Potential

There is low release potential to the soil and groundwater. Routine (daily) inspections are performed, and asphalt is present underneath the unit.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The nearest surface water body is greater than two miles away, routine inspections are performed, and asphalt is present underneath the unit. Therefore, there is low release potential to the surface water.

(3) Air Release Potential

The lid is kept closed except to add debris to the container, and the unit is routinely inspected. Therefore, there is low release potential to air from the hazardous waste debris bin.

6.2.10 <u>SWMU 10 (Previously designated as SWMU 21): Spent Carbon Storage</u> <u>Warehouse Metal Grated Trenches and Sump</u>

Unit Description:

The grated trenches and sump are located inside the storage warehouse facing the east wall in the containment area of the spent carbon storage warehouse. Metal grated trenches in the spent carbon storage warehouse collect rinse water that is used to wash out empty drums of spent carbon after unloading into Hopper H-2. The trenches drain into an in-ground square-shaped sump that is equipped with a sump pump to direct water through piping to the recycle water storage tanks, T-9. The grated trenches and concrete sump also serve to collect any spills from leaking drums. The materials of construction of this unit are presented in Table 2 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

This unit was constructed over a four-year time span, from 1992 to 1996, and it is currently active. As a component of the spent carbon handling system, this unit is operating under RCRA interim status and is subject to RCRA permitting.

Any of the hazardous constituents found in the spent carbon may be present in the rinse water or in spills from leaking containers in the spent carbon storage warehouse. These may include, but are not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

No unsealed cracks in the trenches or sump were observed at this unit during both VSIs. Water that enters the sump is pumped via piping to the recycle water tank, T-9.

The integrity of the sump pump, concrete trenches and sump is monitored by routine inspections by facility personnel. Any release draining to the unit would not be expected to exceed the capacity of the trenches and sump.

Release History

There is no record of overflow occurring from the grated trenches or sump. No history of buildup of liquid in the sump was found in the facility records. No evidence of overflow release was observed during both VSIs at the grated trenches and sump.

Records reviewed during the 2003 VSI indicated that only one leaking drum has ever been discovered in the hazardous waste storage warehouse (September 8, 2000); the drum was pulled from the pallet and the contents dumped into hopper H-2.

Remedial Actions

The hazardous material handlers cleaned up the area in the warehouse where the leak occurred on September 8, 2000, upon discovery; no contact occurred with soil or groundwater.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

The potential to release to soil and groundwater is low. The integrity of the concrete is monitored by routine inspections. Any cracks in the concrete would be promptly repaired. No unsealed cracks were noted during both VSIs.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

There is low release potential to surface water. The integrity of the concrete is monitored by routine inspections, and surface water is greater than two miles away.

(3) Air Release Potential

There is low release potential to the air. Only very low concentrations of VOCs are expected in the rinse water in the trenches and sump.

6.2.11 <u>SWMU 11 (This is a New Unit Split from the Old SWMU 23): Hopper Concrete</u> <u>Pad (Outside H-1 Structure)</u>

SWMU 11 Unit Description

The hopper pad area is a bermed concrete pad. There is a continuous six-inch high concrete berm around the pad, and it is equipped with a sump and transfer pump to remove any liquids collected on the pad.

This bermed concrete pad is protection in the event of spills of carbon or liquids during the unloading of waste carbon. The pad slopes to a sump, and liquids collected on the pad drain to

the sump. The sump is pumped to the recycle water tank, T-9. The materials of construction of this unit are presented in Table 2 listing the units above.

Status and Wastes Managed

The start-up date for the unit was in 1992, and the unit is currently active. As a component of the spent carbon handling system, the concrete pad is operated under RCRA interim status, and is subject to the RCRA permit decision.

Both hazardous and nonhazardous spent carbon is managed at the units within this concrete area. The list of hazardous constituents that may be adsorbed to the spent carbon is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

This bermed concrete pad is protection in the event of spills of carbon or liquids during the unloading of waste carbon. The pad slopes to a sump, and liquids collected on the pad drain to the sump. The sump is pumped to the recycle water tank, T-9.

Release History

No evidence of release was observed at this unit during both VSIs. The concrete pad was in good condition. All cracks in the concrete have been sealed with an epoxy, Sikadur-35[®] or equivalent material.

Remedial Actions

The facility operator has repaired all cracks in the concrete pads and berm with an epoxy, Sikadur- $35^{\text{®}}$ or equivalent material and inspects the concrete pad and berm daily.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

The potential for release is low from this unit to the soil and groundwater due to the design and construction of the pad and the routine (daily) inspections and repairs. At the time of closure this will be investigated further.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The nearest surface water body is greater than two miles away. There is low release potential to surface water due to the design and construction of the bermed concrete pad and the routine inspections and repairs.

(3) <u>Air Release Potential</u>

The potential for release to the air is low because spills to the pad are immediately washed down upon discovery and water is pumped to the recycle tank T-9.

6.2.12 <u>SWMU 12 (New Unit): WWTP (located inside the warehouse)</u>

Unit Description:

The Waste Water Treatment Plant (WWTP) is located inside the warehouse. It is a fiberglass and mild steel modular water treatment system. It has its own separate containment. The WWTP treats the scrubber blowdown from RF-2 air pollution control equipment. The WWTP discharges to the POTW. The discharge to the POTW is continuously monitored for pH, total dissolved solids, flow and temperature to ensure compliance with the discharge limitations found in the facility's industrial wastewater discharge permit. The discharge used to go through a lift station.

The lift station is now bypassed using a new underground PVC piping system with direct discharge to the POTW. Facility personnel use a manhole located behind the administration building at the facility to sample the wastewater prior to discharge under Permit No. 1002-96 to the POTW. The materials of construction of this unit are presented in Table 2 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

The lift station and the old and new piping systems are part of the wastewater treatment system that discharges to the POTW and are exempt from RCRA regulation.

The list of hazardous constituents that may adsorbed to the spent carbon, and thus may be in the wastewaters managed in this unit, is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

The WWTP is located inside the warehouse. It has its own separate secondary containment.

Release History

There is no history of release from the WWTP, other than what was described for the old piping with the overflow of the lift station. Please see the SWMU 13 for more details.

Remedial Actions

There were no remedial actions performed on this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

The WWTP is located inside the warehouse. It has its own separate secondary containment. The release potential to soil and groundwater is very low.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The WWTP is located inside the warehouse. It has its own separate secondary containment. The release potential to surface water from this unit is very low, since the distance to the nearest surface water is greater than two miles.

3) Air Release Potential

The WWTP is located inside the warehouse. The release potential air from this unit is very low.

6.2.13 <u>SWMU 13 (Previously designated as SWMU 28)</u>: Wastewater Lift Station and Piping Systems (Old Piping)

Unit Description:

This lift station, located at the end of the access road to the facility off Mutahar Street, was formerly used to lift (pump) wastewater from WWTP via the old piping system to the local POTW collection line at the south edge of Evoqua property. The lift station also pumped domestic wastewater from the facility. The old piping system, which has not been removed, is made of either PVC or ductile iron.

The lift station is now bypassed using a new underground PVC piping system with direct discharge from the WWTP to the POTW. The new piping is discussed in Section 6.1.22 describing HWMU 25. Facility personnel use a manhole located behind the administration building at the facility to sample the wastewater prior to discharge under Permit No. 1002-96 to the POTW. The materials of construction of this unit are presented in Table 2 listing the units above.

Status and Waste Managed

This lift station was operated from 1992 until early 1996. The new piping was installed in 1996 to bypass the old lift station. The lift station and the old and new piping systems are part of the wastewater treatment system that discharges to the POTW and are exempt from RCRA regulation.

The list of hazardous constituents that maybe adsorbed to the spent carbon, and thus may be the wastewaters managed in this unit, is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

The lift station had two pumps which alternated operating. When operational, one ran until the low level probe switched it off, and as soon as the high level probe was reached the other pump began operating. Changeover occurred in 1996 from the old piping system and the lift station to a new piping system, a gravity flow system, which did not require pumps.

Release History

On November 10, 1994, the facility experienced an overflow episode from the lift station located on-site. The facility lost power during the evening of November 9, 1994. Operations at the facility ceased. When the power was restored, a breaker to one of two lift station pumps was tripped. After operations restarted there was no evidence of problems with the lift station pumps. However, in the morning on November 10, 1994, an electrician at the facility was arriving at the plant and noticed that the lift station was overflowing. He immediately reset the breaker and stopped the overflow. Wastewater that is normally pumped to the POTW spilled from the lift station; this wastewater consisted of domestic waste and scrubber (discharge) blowdown.

A similar incident occurred on April 17, 1995 with a release of domestic sewage and wastewater to the soil. Based on the latest analytical results of the wastewater managed in Tank T-11, the facility determined that neither overflow incident from the lift station constituted a threat to human health or the environment. Since the wastewater may have been in contact with hazardous constituents, the soil was treated as hazardous during the remedial action response.

Because the old piping is located underground, it has not been physically inspected. No evidence of release, such as stained soil, was observed at the lift station during the 2003 VSI.

Remedial Actions

During the overflow incident on November 10, 1994, the facility operator made a soil dike on Mutahar Street to stop flow from running north and to contain the spill. On November 11, 1994, the operator removed the impacted soil around the lift station (approximately six to twelve inches of top soil) and placed it in drums. Approximately 133 drums (55 gallons/each) or 15.4 cubic yards of soil were labeled as hazardous waste and stored within the facility containment pad pending analytical results. Facility personnel collected samples of residual soil at the spill site. Based on analytical results of soil samples, the facility determined that there was no residual contamination of concern at the site. The soil analytical data generated from the cleanup of impacted soil is included as Appendix I.

After the overflow incident on April 17, 1995, the facility operator excavated an estimated 30 cubic yards of soil and placed it in drums labeled as hazardous pending analytical results. The operator collected samples of residual soil at the spill site. Analytical results of soil samples documented no residual contamination of concern. The soil analytical data generated from the cleanup of impacted soil is included as Appendix I.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

There is no current release potential to soil and ground water from the lift station and old piping system since they have been taken out of operation. The past releases to the soil that occurred were remediated.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

There is currently no release potential to the surface water from the lift station and old piping system since they are no longer operational. The past release potential from the lift station and the old piping system directly to surface water was low due to the distance to surface water.

There is low release potential from the new underground piping system directly to the surface water since the distance to the nearest surface water is greater than two miles.

3) Air Release Potential

There is no current release potential to the air from the old piping system and the lift station because they are no longer operational. The old unit had low release potential to air when active because it was not in contact with the atmosphere.

6.2.14 <u>SWMU 14 (Previously designated as SWMU 9): Spent Carbon Unloading and</u> <u>Transfer Area Asphalt Pavement</u>

Unit Description

The transfer area asphalt pavement has a continuous six-inch high berm around the part of the asphalt pavement closest to the building.

This area is part of a larger continuous asphalt pavement area that borders the concrete process area. The materials of construction of this unit are presented in Table 2 listing the units above.

Status and Wastes Managed

The unit is currently active as a component of the spent carbon handling area.

Both hazardous and nonhazardous spent carbon are handled at this unit within this asphalt area. The list of hazardous constituents that may be adsorbed to the spent carbon is very extensive and may include, but is not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

There is a continuous six-inch high concrete berm around unloading and transfer area part of the asphalt pavement. The operators waste carbon management practices and timely responses to spills will be the first line of release control.

Release History

Two plausible release areas were identified during the Preliminary Report. The first is the land surrounding the spent carbon unloading and transfer area, where carbon dust/particulate deposition may have occurred and continue to occur, and the second is the area where a spill from a tank truck occurred in September 1998.

In August 1996, Evoqua conducted soil testing inside the fenced area of the facility, including areas where carbon dust and particulate deposition may have occurred prior to paving. Analytical results indicated that the soil had not been impacted or contaminated by the operations at the facility. No soil samples exhibited the toxicity characteristic, and no detectable levels of semi volatile, volatile, or organochlorine pesticides and PCBs were found in the soil. However, this whole area will be further investigated at the time of closure.

Regarding the second area, on September 26, 1998 a spill occurred from a truck on site that contained recycle water from the plant that was used to slurry hazardous spent carbon in the treatment process plant. The spill was caused by the driver opening a valve and accidentally discharging the recycle water onto the soil just outside the main gate of the plant. Approximately 100 gallons were released to the soil. The Facility Operator immediately started containment and cleanup procedures. Fifty-six drums of impacted rocks and soil were excavated and managed as hazardous waste and manifested (Manifest Document No. 12239) for shipment off site to be incinerated at APTUS in Aragonite, Utah. The Facility Operator tested the remaining soil for metals, VOCs, and SVOCs. Analytical results revealed no residual contamination above background concentrations at the spill site (Appendix I). A visual inspection of these areas on July 12, 2001, during the VSI, revealed no evidence of stained surface soil, and a review of facility records document cleanup of the past spills.

No evidence of release was observed at this unit during both VSIs.

Remedial Actions

Please see the discussion on the truck spill and cleanup discussed in the section above.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil to Groundwater Release Potential

The potential for release is low from this unit because the carbon containers are not opened in this area. At the time of closure this unit and the soil underneath it will be investigated further as per the Closure Plan, Appendix XV in Permit Application Reference 5.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The nearest surface water body is greater than two miles away. There is low release potential to surface water due to the carbon containers not being opened in this area.

(3) <u>Air Release Potential</u>

The potential for release to the air is low because the carbon containers are not opened in this area.

6.2.15 <u>SWMU 15 (This is a New Unit)</u>: Satellite Accumulation Area (North Side of <u>Warehouse</u>)

Located at the north end of the container storage area and is used to accumulate various debris which may include respirator cartridges, gloves, PPE, trash and floor sweepings. The container is a drum containing less than or equal to 55 gallons.

Status and Waste Managed

The unit stores hazardous waste for less than 90 days, and so is subject to generator requirements as per 40 CFR 262.

Hazardous waste debris may be contaminated with any of the hazardous constituents adsorbed to the spent carbon. These may include, but are not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

The lid on the debris container is closed at all times except when waste is added. The hazardous waste debris is emptied periodically into the debris bin and is shipped off-site in less than 90 days from the date of initial accumulation in the bin. The facility operator performs routine inspections at this unit.

Release History

No documented releases from this unit have occurred. No evidence of any spill or release of hazardous constituents was observed during 2014 VSI.

Remedial Actions

There are no documented remedial actions performed at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil and Groundwater Release Potential

There is low release potential to the soil and groundwater since this unit is located at the north end of the container storage area. Routine (daily) inspections are performed, and concrete is present underneath the unit.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The nearest surface water body is greater than two miles away, routine inspections are performed, and this unit is located at the north end of the container storage area. Therefore, there is low release potential to the surface water.

(3) Air Release Potential

The lid is kept closed except to add debris to the container, and the unit is routinely inspected. Therefore, there is low release potential to air from this unit.

6.2.16 <u>SWMU 16 (This is a New Unit): Satellite Accumulation Area (South Side of Drum Containment)</u>

Located at the south end of the container storage area and is used to accumulate various debris which may include respirator cartridges, gloves, PPE, trash and floor sweepings. The container is a drum containing less than or equal to 55 gallons.

Status and Waste Managed

The unit stores hazardous waste for less than 90 days, and so is subject to generator requirements as per 40 CFR 262.

Hazardous waste debris may be contaminated with any of the hazardous constituents adsorbed to the spent carbon. These may include, but are not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

The lid on the debris container is closed at all times except when waste is added. The hazardous waste debris is emptied periodically into the debris bin and is shipped off-site in less than 90 days from the date of initial accumulation in the bin. The facility operator performs routine inspections at this unit.

Release History

No documented releases from this unit have occurred. No evidence of any spill or release of hazardous constituents was observed during 2014 VSI.

Remedial Actions

There are no documented remedial actions performed at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil and Groundwater Release Potential

There is low release potential to the soil and groundwater since this unit is located at the south end of the container storage area. Routine (daily) inspections are performed, and concrete is present underneath the unit.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The nearest surface water body is greater than two miles away, routine inspections are performed, and this unit is located at the south end of the container storage area. Therefore, there is low release potential to the surface water.

(3) Air Release Potential

The lid is kept closed except to add debris to the container, and the unit is routinely inspected. Therefore, there is low release potential to air from this unit.

6.2.17 <u>SWMU 17 (This is a New Unit): Satellite Accumulation Area (East of Control Room)</u>

Located outside the east end of the control room door. This is used to accumulate various debris which may include respirator cartridges, gloves, PPE, trash and floor sweepings. This is a container containing less than or equal to 55 gallons.

Status and Waste Managed

The unit stores hazardous waste for less than 90 days, and so is subject to generator requirements as per 40 CFR 262.

Hazardous waste debris may be contaminated with any of the hazardous constituents adsorbed to the spent carbon. These may include, but are not limited to: VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

The lid on the debris container is closed at all times except when waste is added. The hazardous waste debris is emptied periodically into the debris bin and is shipped off-site in less than 90 days from the date of initial accumulation in the bin. The facility operator performs routine inspections at this unit.

Release History

No documented releases from this unit have occurred. No evidence of any spill or release of hazardous constituents was observed during 2014 VSI.

Remedial Actions

There are no documented remedial actions performed at this unit.
Migration Pathways

(1) Soil and Groundwater Release Potential

There is low release potential to the soil and groundwater since this unit is located outside the east end of the control room door. Routine (daily) inspections are performed, and concrete is present underneath the unit.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The nearest surface water body is greater than two miles away, routine inspections are performed, and this unit is located outside the east end of the control room door. Therefore, there is low release potential to the surface water.

(3) Air Release Potential

The lid is kept closed except to add debris to the container, and the unit is routinely inspected. Therefore, there is low release potential to air from this unit.

6.2.15 <u>SWMU 18 (This is a New Unit): Satellite Accumulation Area (Lab in Admin Building)</u>

Located in the testing lab in the administration building. This is used to accumulate debris from laboratory testing of samples and is a 5 gallon container.

Status and Waste Managed

The unit stores hazardous waste for less than 90 days, and so is subject to generator requirements as per 40 CFR 262.

Hazardous waste debris may be contaminated with any of the hazardous constituents adsorbed to the spent carbon. These may include, but are not limited to, VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

The lid on the debris container is closed at all times except when waste is added. The hazardous waste debris is emptied periodically into the debris bin and is shipped off-site in less than 90 days from the date of initial accumulation in the bin. The facility operator performs routine inspections at this unit.

Release History

No documented releases from this unit have occurred. No evidence of any spill or release of hazardous constituents was observed during 2014 VSI.

Remedial Actions

There are no documented remedial actions performed at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil and Groundwater Release Potential

There is low release potential to the soil and groundwater since this unit is located in the testing lab in the administration building. Routine (daily) inspections are performed, and concrete is present underneath the unit.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The nearest surface water body is greater than two miles away, routine inspections are performed, and this unit is located in the testing lab in the administration building. Therefore, there is low release potential to the surface water.

(3) Air Release Potential

The lid is kept closed except to add debris to the container, and the unit is routinely inspected. Therefore, there is low release potential to air from this unit.

6.2.19 <u>SWMU 19 (This is a New Unit): Satellite Accumulation Area (Underneath Spent</u> <u>Carbon Baghouse)</u>

Located under the baghouse that services H-1 and H-2 hoppers. This is used to accumulate spent carbon dust/fines captured by the baghouse. The container is a drum containing less than or equal to 55 gallons.

Status and Waste Managed

The unit stores hazardous waste for less than 90 days, and so is subject to generator requirements as per 40 CFR 262.

Hazardous waste debris may be contaminated with any of the hazardous constituents adsorbed to the spent carbon. These may include, but are not limited to, VOCs, PAHs, phthalates, amines, pesticides, and metals. The complete list of hazardous wastes and RCRA-regulated waste codes acceptable for reactivation at the facility is provided in Appendix I of Part B Permit Application Reference 5.

Release Controls

The lid on the debris container is closed at all times except when waste is added. The hazardous waste debris is emptied periodically into the debris bin and is shipped off-site in less than 90

days from the date of initial accumulation in the bin. The facility operator performs routine inspections at this unit.

Release History

No documented releases from this unit have occurred. No evidence of any spill or release of hazardous constituents was observed during 2014 VSI.

Remedial Actions

There are no documented remedial actions performed at this unit.

Migration Pathways

(1) Soil and Groundwater Release Potential

There is low release potential to the soil and groundwater since this unit is located under the baghouse that services H-1 and H-2 hoppers on top of a bermed concrete pad. Routine (daily) inspections are performed, and concrete is present underneath the unit.

(2) Surface Water Release Potential

The nearest surface water body is greater than two miles away, routine inspections are performed, and this unit is located under the baghouse that services H-1 and H-2 hoppers on top of a bermed concrete pad. Therefore, there is low release potential to the surface water.

(3) Air Release Potential

The lid is kept closed except to add debris to the container, and the unit is routinely inspected. Therefore, there is low release potential to air from this unit.

6.3 <u>AOCs</u>

Area of Concern (AOC): Any area of a facility under the control or ownership of an owner or operator where a release to the environment of hazardous wastes or hazardous constituents has occurred, is suspected to have occurred, or may occur, regardless of the frequency or duration. [63 Fed. Reg. 56710, n.1 (Oct.22, 1998).] Areas of concern include areas that have experienced one-time spills of hazardous waste or hazardous constituents that have not been adequately cleaned up. [61 Fed. Reg. 19,432, 19,443 (May 1, 1996).]

TABLE 3 - AREAS OF CONCERN (AOC) IDENTIFICATION TABLE, <u>NEW UNIT NAME</u>

No.	Description of AOC	Location	Management Requirements at Closure
1	Spent carbon unloading and transfer area.	AOC 1 is entirely contained within SWMU14.	Sampling. See Closure Plan Tank Area and Unloading Area Sample Locations 5 & 7.
2	Tank area concrete containment pad	AOC 2 is entirely contained within SWMU 1.	Sampling. See Closure Plan Tank Area and Unloading Area Sample Location 3.
3	Receiving area/pad	AOC 3 is entirely contained within SWMU14.	Sampling. See Closure Plan Tank Area and Unloading Area Sample Location 8.
4	Hopper H-1 loading/unloading area	See HWMU 5 for more detail on this unit	Sampling. See Closure Plan Tank Area and Unloading Area Sample Locations 4 & 5.
5	Hopper H-2 loading/unloading area	See HWMU 6 for more detail on this unit	Sampling. See Closure Plan Container Area Sample Locations 1 & 2.
6	Spent carbon storage warehouse	See HWMU 9 for more detail on this unit	Sampling. See Closure Plan Container Area Sample Locations 1, 2, & 3.
7	Furnace feed systems	See HWMUs 14 and 15 for more details on these units	Sampling. See Closure Plan RF-1 and RF-2 Process Area Sample Locations 1 & 2
8	Recycled motive water tank T-9	See SWMU 4 for more details on this unit	Sampling. See Closure Plan Tank Area and Unloading Area Sample Location 6.
9	Rainwater, Dewatering Screw, and Motive Water Storage Tank T-12	See SWMU 5 for more details on this unit	Sampling. See Closure Plan Tank Area and Unloading Area Sample Location 2.
10	Spent carbon storage warehouse barrel washer	See HWMU 17 for more details on this unit	Sampling. See Closure Plan Container Area Sample Locations 1, 2, & 3.
11	Bermed concrete pad in process area	AOC 2 is entirely contained within SWMU 1. See SWMU 1 for more detail on this unit	Sampling. See Closure Plan RF-1 and RF-2 Process Area Sample Locations 1, 2, & 3.
12	Sump by unloading hopper H-1	See SWMU 2 for more details on this unit	Sampling. See Closure Plan Tank Area and Unloading Area Sample Location 4.
13	Sump by storage tank T-9	See SWMU 3 for more details on this unit	Sampling. See Closure Plan Tank Area and Unloading Area Sample Location 6.
14	Spent carbon storage tanks and carbon adsorbers	Please see HWMUs 10, 11, 12, & 13 and HWMUs 19, 20, & 21 for more details on these units	Sampling. See Closure Plan Tank Area and Unloading Area Sample Locations 1, 2, & 3.

TABLE 4 – OLD SWMUS UNIT NAMES AND HOW THEY CORRESPONDWITH THE NEW UNIT NAMES FOR SWMUS AND HWMUS

(First column from the left uses the old unit name and the first column from the right corresponds it with the new unit name).

	SWMU	New Name for the
		SWMUs as a result
		of splitting out
		HWMUs
1	Spent Carbon Reactivation Furnace RF-1 and Associated Equipment	HWMU 1
	(Dewater screw)	
2	Spent Carbon Reactivation Furnace RF-2 and Associated Equipment	HWMU 2
	(Dewater Screw and Weigh Belt)	
3	Air Pollution Control Equipment for RF-1 (Afterburner, Venturi scrubber, packed bed scrubber, and emissions stack)	HWMU 3
3	Air Pollution Control Equipment for RF-2 (Afterburner Venturi scrubber	HWMU4
5	nacked bed scrubber wet electrostatic precipitator induced draft fan and	
	emission stack)	
4	Spent Carbon Unloading Hopper H-1	HWMU 5
5	Spent Carbon Unloading Hopper H-2	HWMU 6
6	Hopper Air Pollution Control Equipment piping and baghouse	HWMU 7
7	Spent Carbon Slurry and Recycle Water Transfer System	HWMU 8
8	Spent Carbon Storage Warehouse	HWMU 9
9	Transfer Area Concrete Pad	SWMU 14
10	Spent Carbon Slurry Storage Tank T-1	HWMU 10
11	Spent Carbon Slurry Storage Tank T-2	HWMU 11
12	Spent Carbon Slurry Storage Tank T-5	HWMU 12
13	Spent Carbon Slurry Storage Tank T-6	HWMU 13
14	RF-1 Furnace Feed System (Tank T-8, Dewatering Screw, and Weigh Belt	HWMU 14
	Conveyor)	
15	RF-2 Furnace Feed System (Tank T-18, Dewatering Screw, and Weigh Belt	HWMU 15
	Conveyor)	
16	Recycled Motive Water Storage Tank T-9	SWMU 4
17	Rainwater, Dewatering Screw, and Motive Water Storage Tank T-12	SWMU 5
18	Wastewater Storage Tank	SWMU 6
	T-11	
19	RF-2 Scrubber Water Equalization Tank T-19	SWMU 8
20	Hazardous Waste Debris Bin	SWMU 9
21	Spent Carbon Storage Warehouse Grated Trenches and Sump	SWMU 10
22	Spent Carbon Storage Warehouse Barrel Washer	HWMU 17
23	Bermed Containment Area Under Spent Carbon Slurry Storage Tanks	SWMU 1
24	Sump By Unloading Hopper H-1	SWMU 2
25	Sump By Storage Tank T-9	SWMU 3
26	Sump By Cooling Screw Under Venturi Scrubber Tank	SWMU 7

	SWMU	New Name for the SWMUs as a result of splitting out HWMUs
27	Wastewater Conveyance Piping to Wastewater Treatment Tank	HWMU 16
28	Wastewater Lift Station and Piping System (Old and New)	SWMU 13
29	Carbon Adsorber WS-1	HWMU 19
30	Carbon Adsorber WS-2	HWMU 20
31	Carbon Adsorber WS-3	HWMU 21
32	Carbon Adsorber PV-1000	HWMU-18
33	Slurry Transfer Inclined Plate Settler Tank	HWMU 22
34	Scrubber Recycle Tank T-17	HWMU 23
35	Filter Press	HWMU 24
	New Facility Discharge Piping System	HWMU 25
9	Hopper Concrete Pad (Outside H-1 Structure). Used to be part of old SWMU 23	SWMU 11
	WWTP (located inside the warehouse)	SWMU 12

7.0 <u>EXPOSURE PATHWAYS AND HUMAN AND ENVIRONMENTAL</u> <u>RECEPTORS</u>

7.1 Surface Water

The Colorado River is the closest major surface water body to the site and is greater than two miles northwest of the facility. Due to the distance a release would have to travel to reach the Colorado River, and containment structures on site, there is a low potential for surface water impacts directly from the facility.

The facility discharges its wastewaters to the local POTW. At the POTW, the wastewater is treated along with industrial wastewater and domestic sewage from other sources, and is discharged to a nearby canal. The canal flows into the Colorado River.

The facility tests its wastewaters before discharge to the POTW, and submits the data to the POTW. The POTW Discharge Report is provided in Appendix L and demonstrates that POTW permit limits were not exceeded for TDS, temperature, pH, flow, COD, and TSS (Appendix L).

The potential for atmospheric deposition of airborne contaminants from stack emissions to the surface water is ongoing, but low due to the air pollution control equipment. The potential for atmospheric deposition of airborne contaminants from fugitive emissions from all operations to the surface water is also ongoing about low due to the waste management practices at the facility. For more details about the potential for adverse health impacts please see the Human Health and Ecological Risk Assessment Report provided in Permit Application Reference 5 and Appendix XI.

7.2 Groundwater

The depth to groundwater at the facility is 80 to 100 feet. The drinking water from four wells within four miles of the facility meets all primary water quality standards in the CWA. These four wells are on CRIT property. The Town of Parker's water source is groundwater. The depth to the surface of the groundwater is approximately 75 feet near the center of town (90 feet at the well in the northeast corner of town, which is on higher ground). The 2000 water quality testing yielded only one non-acute violation for distribution system water quality.

Although spills within and outside secondary containment areas have occurred in the past or may occur in the future at the facility, the potential for exposure of human or environmental receptors to hazardous constituents via groundwater is unlikely, due to the depth of groundwater, the high evaporation rate, the promptness in the facility's response and clean up, and the distance to the drinking water wells.

The release potential from the former underground piping system to the lift station is unknown because documentation of the integrity of the piping system was not provided or found in the facility files during the VSI. There is low release potential from the new underground piping due to the age of the piping system.

7.3 On-site Surface Soil

There are no documented releases to the surface soil at the facility with the exception of the three spills in 1994, 1995, and 1996, and the punctured pipe in the piping system to the POTW in 1998. The spills and release from the piping system were documented as cleaned up, and tests on remaining soils showed no contamination (Appendix I).

In August 1996, according to the Sample Plan formulated on August 7, 1996 for sampling soils inside the fence of the facility prior to paving, the facility operator collected samples from 10 separate 10 foot by 10 foot grids chosen at random. Based on the soil analytical results for metals, SVOCs, VOCs, organochlorine pesticides, PCBs, and alcohol, and the comparison of concentration levels to risk-based screening levels, the soil within the fenced area of the facility has not been impacted or contaminated by the operations of the facility (Appendix I). Atmospheric deposition of airborne contaminants to the soil may occur from fugitive emissions of dust/particulates from unloading spent carbon at hopper H-1. However, there is low potential that residual soil contamination could pose an exposure threat to on-site human or environmental receptors. For more details about potential health impacts please see the Human Health and Ecological Risk Assessment Report provided in Permit Application Reference 5 and Appendix XI.

The potential for atmospheric deposition of airborne contaminants from stack emissions to the soil is ongoing, but low due to the air pollution control equipment. The potential for atmospheric deposition of airborne contaminants from fugitive emissions from all operations to the soil is also ongoing about low due to the waste management practices at the facility. For more details about potential health impacts please see the Human Health and Ecological Risk Assessment Report provided in Permit Application Reference 5 and Appendix XI.

7.4 <u>Air</u>

The facility has installed air pollution control equipment on the reactivation furnace. This equipment considerably reduces the level of hazardous pollutants emitted to the air from the reactivation furnace through the stack. However, stack emissions are ongoing during operations at the facility.

Records from the daily inspections performed by the facility operator of the thermal treatment equipment, tanks, sumps, piping, and other equipment indicate mechanical integrity of all equipment has been maintained except on a few occasions where problems with hoses, hook-ups, and insufficient draft have occurred. Carbon adsorption canisters on equipment also minimize the release of volatile organics at the facility. Occasionally, a delay in change-out of carbon in accordance with the schedule to avoid breakthrough has occurred. Low level, intermittent releases to the air from tanks, sumps, hoppers, carbon canisters, and the piping systems are likely to occur. However, there appear to be sufficient controls in place to keep such fugitive emissions from the facility at a minimum. Therefore, there are ongoing fugitive emissions to the air at fairly low levels from operations at the facility. For more details about potential health impacts please see the Human Health and Ecological Risk Assessment Report provided in Permit Application Reference 5 and Appendix XI.

7.5 Facility Emissions

For more details about potential health impacts from the facility emissions please see the Human Health and Ecological Risk Assessment Report provided in Permit Application Reference 5 and Appendix XI.

8.0 VISUAL SITE INSPECTION

8.1 Purpose of the Visual Site Inspections

A Visual Site Inspection (VSI) is conducted after the initial information-gathering step of the RFA process is complete. The purpose of the VSI is to visit the facility to obtain site characterization information that was not completely disclosed in the file review. During the VSI, the focus is to identify SWMUs and AOCs, to collect visual evidence of releases at the facility, and to identify exposure pathways. The site characterization information gathered during the VSI is evaluated along with the information gathered during the Preliminary Review step to determine the probability that a release has occurred or could occur at the facility. A VSI was conducted at the facility in Parker, Arizona on July 12, 2001. Photo documentation of the 2001 VSI can be found in Appendix B.

8.1.1 Visual Site Inspection Participants

The following personnel were present during the VSI:

Andrea L. AustinBooz Allen Hamilton, Environmental ScientistMonte McCuePlant Manager, Evoqua Water Technologies

Roy ProvinsEnvironmental Health & Safety Manager,Evoqua Water TechnologiesEPA Region 9, USEPA, EnvironmentalKaren ScheuermannEPA Region 9, USEPA, EnvironmentalEngineer/Project Manager

8.1.2 Summary of the Visual Site Inspection

The RFA VSI included a visual inspection of present and former (where possible) waste streams, identification of SWMUs and AOCs, and collection of information necessary to assess the potential for release of hazardous constituents to the environment. The inspection was conducted on an extremely hot, sunny day. The temperature was approximately 106° Fahrenheit.

The VSI included the following activities:

Development of a detailed site base map which depicts site features and SWMU locations; A facility visual inspection and photographic documentation of all SWMUs and a search for related releases and identification of exposure pathways;

An interview with facility representatives and a review of specific documents and file records on-site to fill the site characterization gaps identified during the preliminary review.

8.2 Purpose of the Second Visual Site Inspections

A second VSI was conducted by the USEPA Project manager in March 2014 (Appendix A). EPA invited the CRIT Environmental Protection Office (EPO) to participate in the VSI, however the CRIT EPO office declined and requested a debriefing, of the EPA findings, on the last day of the VSI. The debriefing took place at the EPO office on Friday, March 14, 2014.

The purpose of the second VSI was to verify and document the conditions of all the units at this facility (HWMUs, SWMUs, and AOCs) since the last VSI was over twelve years old.

8.2.1 Visual Site Inspection Participants

The following personnel were present during the VSI:

Monte McCue	Plant Manager, Evoqua Water Technologies
Roy Provins	Environmental Health & Safety Manager,
Evoqua Water Technologies	
"Mike" Mahfouz Zabaneh	EPA Region 9, USEPA, Environmental Engineer/Project Manager

8.2.2 Summary of the Visual Site Inspection

During the second VSI, EPA inspected the facility and documented the conditions of the SWMUs, HWMUs, and AOCs. The Project Manager reviewed the last three (3) years of the facility's operating records, inspection records, and calibration records. The new VSI photographic documentation can be found in Appendix A.

9.0 SUGGESTIONS FOR FURTHER ACTION

The findings of this RFA show that there is no need for immediate corrective action at this facility. The waste management units and AOCs at this facility will be further investigated and if need be and cleaned up at the time of the facility closure.

10.0 <u>REFERENCES</u>

Inspection Records Reviewed During the VSI

1995 to 2001: Benzene NESHAP Quarterly Visual Inspection Records for Process Equipment Assessment for Potential Emissions (Documentation of Mechanical Integrity and Corrective Actions); the Carbon Adsorbers; Drums, Vessels, or Bags in Storage; Recycle and Spent Carbon Tank; Dewater Screw; Afterburner; and the Slurry Piping

1995 to 2001: Daily Inspection Checklist of Structural Features and Storage Facilities; Operating Equipment Except Thermal Treatment; Thermal Treatment System; and Safety Equipment; Satisfactory and Unsatisfactory Categories; Unsatisfactory Checks Require a Work Order; Work Orders 4/26/01 for Cut-off Valve Above Waste Feed Tank T-5 and Oxygen Analyzer for the CEMS

1995 to 2001: Weekly Inspection Checklist of Structural Features and Storage Facilities; Operating Equipment Except Thermal Treatment; Thermal Treatment System; and Safety Equipment; Work Order 09/08/00, Pallet Containing Leaking Drum was Pulled and Dumped into H-2 to Feed Process

1995 to 2001: Monthly Inspection Checklist for Safety Equipment; Pumps and Valves Plant-Wide; and Dust Collection System; Monthly Inspection 12/10/99 and Work Order 12-16-99 for Berm in Hazardous Waste Storage Area—Repaired

1995 to 2001: Carbon Adsorber Replacement Logs for WS-1, WS-2, and WS-3

Other File Material and Facility Records Reviewed for the RFA

April 1, 1990: Business Lease, Lease No. B-1122-CR, Colorado Indian Tribes, U.S. Department of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, and Evoqua Water Technologies

February 1991: Final Environmental Assessment (EA), Carbon Reactivation Plant at the Colorado River Indian Tribes Industrial Park, Parker, Arizona.

April 30, 1991: EPA Form 8700-12, First Notification of Regulated Waste Activity

August 12, 1991: EPA Form 8700-23, Hazardous Waste Permit Application

July 1, 1992: Coating Inspection Services Report on Tank T-8

September 21, 1992: Preliminary Assessment Summary Memorandum submitted to EPA Region 9

February 4, 1993: RCRA Closure Plan for RF-1 and RF-2, Evoqua Carbon-Arizona, Inc.

August 18, 1993: Memorandum from Ray Fox to Larry Bowerman

December 8, 1993: Letter from Evoqua to USEPA Region XI Re: EPA Inspection

February 15, 1994: Determination of Violation, Compliance Order and Notice of Right to Request a Hearing ("Complaint")

February 24, 1994: Inspection Report and Certification Signed by a Registered Professional Engineer for the Spent Carbon Storage Tank and the Furnace Feed Tank and their Ancillary Equipment; That These Tank Systems Have Sufficient Structural Integrity and are Capable of Handling Hazardous Waste

March 1994: RCRA Compliance Evaluation Inspection Report, Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc., for the October 27, 1993 inspection

June 3, 1994: Letter from EPA Region 9 to Westates Carbon-Arizona Inc., Re: Westates Carbon Hazardous Waste Treatment Facility, in Response to Questions Raised at a Meeting Held on January 6, 1994; Attached Application for Approval, Modification of the Westates-Carbon-Arizona, Inc., Parker Facility

June 17, 1994: Screening Human Health Risk Assessment for the Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. Carbon Reactivation Facility in Parker, Arizona with Wind Rose

July 13, 1994: <u>Warning Letter</u>, from Greg Czajkowski, Chief, EPA Region IX, to Jeffery Walsh, Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc., regarding hazardous waste investigation on March 15, 1994

October 21, 1994: Compliance Evaluation Inspection Report (for October 27, 1993 CEI) March 1994 and Cover Letter from SAIC to EPA Region 9

November 22, 1994: Letter from Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. to EPA Region IX; Re: Notice of Implementation of Contingency Plan (spill from the lift station (domestic sewage and scrubber water blowdown, November 10, 1994)

March 9, 1995: RCRA Compliance Evaluation Inspection Report

April 27, 1995: Letter from Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. to EPA Region IX Re: Notice of Implementation of Contingency Plan (spill from the lift station (domestic sewage and scrubber water blowdown, April 17, 1995)

July 1995: Consent Agreement and Final Order, Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc., Docket No. RCRA-09-04-0001, July 1995

May 31, 1995: RCRA Compliance Evaluation Inspection Report

November 1995: RCRA Part B Permit Application, Westates Carbon, Parker, Arizona

September 19, 1995: RCRA Compliance Evaluation Inspection Report

February 20, 1996: Letter from Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc., to EPA Region IX, Re: Notice of Implementation of Contingency Plan (spill at lift station, ruptured pipe, facility discharge line to the POTW February 15, 1996)

May 8, 1996: Cover letter, Permit and Fact Sheet for the Colorado River Sewage System Joint Venture for the Industrial Wastewater Discharge Permit No.: 1002-96

October 16, 1996: Letter from Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. ,to EPA Region 9, Re: Notice of Change of Ownership and Hazardous Waste Permit Application, Part A, Form 8700-23

December 3, 1996: Subpart CC Compliance Plan, Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. Facility, Parker, Arizona

December 19, 1996: Letter from Arlene Kabei, Chief Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement Section, EPA Region IX to Monte McCue, Plant Manager, Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. with Appendix of RCRA Compliance Evaluation Inspection Report, December 18, 1996

August 7, 1996: Memorandum from Westates Carbon to Soil Testing File Re: Sampling Plan Prior to Paving "Inside the Fence Area" of the Facility; Testing of Soil Samples Will Consist of Metals, Semi-Volatile Organics, Volatile Organics, Organochlorine Pesticides and PCB's, and Alcohol Scan

August 23, 1996: Memorandum from Westates Carbon to Soil Testing File; Summary of Analytical Results

October 5, 1998: Letter from Monte McCue, Plant Manager, to Felicia Marcus, Regional Administrator, EPA Region IX Re: Westates Carbon-Notice of Implementation of Contingency Plan

January 20, 1999: Purchase Requisition for Fan (Cook #12 CVB, ³/₄ HP, 460/3 Phase TEFC with Weather Cover, Epoxy Coat, and Spring Hangers) for Ventilation to Afterburner

1999: Letter and EPCRA Form R for 1999, from Roy Provins, EH & S Manager to Daniel Eddy, Jr., Colorado River Indian Tribes

January 26, 2000: Letter from Monte McCue, Plant Manager, US Filter/Westates Carbon to USEPA Region IX; Re: 1999 Air Emission Report for Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. Under EPA Potential to Emit Transition Policy for Part 71 Implementation in Indian Country; Applicability of 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart EEE for RCRA Permitting Requirements at Westates

January 31, 2000: Letter from Frances Schultz, Chief, RCRA Enforcement Section to Monte

McCue, Plant Manager, Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. and a Copy of the Inspection Report for December 9-10, 1998

June 26, 2000: Letter from Roy Provins to Daniel Eddy, Jr., Chairman, Colorado River Indian Tribes with Attachment of the toxic Release Inventory Report (Form R) for Reporting Year 1999; also furnished to EPCRA Reporting Center

August 22, 2000: Letter from Karen Scheuermann, Permits and Technical Assistance Office, Waste Management Division, EPA Region IX to Bradley Angel, Greenaction; Re: Biennial Reporting System data from 1993, 1995, and 1997 for Westates Carbon

October 19, 2000: Letter from EPA Region IX to Westates Carbon, Re: Applicability of Title V of the Clean Air Act to the Westates Carbon facility

November 8, 2000: DelMar Analytical Laboratory Report for Scrubber Water Blowdown; Documentation for Determining Nonhazardous Waste

November 9, 2000: Open House Questions and Answers about Westates

January 16, 2001, Wastewater Permit Application, Submitted by Westates Carbon to the Colorado River Sewage System Joint Venture, Priority Pollutant Information

January 18, 2001: Letter from Jeff Scott, Acting Director, Waste Management Division, to Monte McCue, Plant Manager, Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc., and Re: Applicability of 40 CFR Part 63 Subpart EEE for RCRA Permitting Requirements at Westates

February 2001: Enclosure to Letter from Karen Scheuermann, EPA Region IX to Dave Harper, Mojave Elders and Bradley Angel, Greenaction: Westates Carbon Emission Tests, Draft

February 21, 2001: Letter from Monte McCue, Director, Plant Operations, US Filter/Westates Carbon, to Mr. Daniel Eddy, Chairman, Colorado River Indian Tribes, Re: US Filter Westates Carbon RCRA Part B Permit Application

February 22, 2001: Letter from Monte McCue, Director, Plant Operations, US Filter/Westates Carbon, to Karen Scheuermann, USEPA Region IX, Re: Preliminary Internal RF-2 Stack Test Data October 25-26, 2000

February 26, 2001: Letter from US Filter/Westates Carbon, Roy Provins, EH and S Manager to Karen Scheuermann, USEPA Region IX with Appendix of analytical documentation for spills that occurred at Westates Carbon

February 28, 2001: Response Letter with Enclosure from Karen Scheuermann, EPA to Dave Harper, Mojave Elders and Bradley Angel, Director of Greenaction; Summary of Emissions Data From Tests Conducted in 1993/1994 and in 2000

March 13, 2001: Letter from Monte McCue, Director of Plan Operations to Karen Scheuermann, EPA: Clarification of Statements Attached to EPA's Letter dated February 28,

2001 to David Harper, Mojave Elders and Bradley Angel, Greenaction, Regarding the Summary of 1993/1994 Emissions Tests

Spring 2001, covering Year 2000 Water Quality Testing: Third Annual Drinking Water Quality Report, Town of Parker, Public Water System #15-013

July 20, 2001, Baseline Report required per the Centralized Waste Treatment discharge regulations with Appendices of analytical results (pending) for wastewater

August 21, 2001: Letter with Enclosures from EPA to Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. requesting submittal of Westates' Air Emissions Test Plan and Risk Assessment Work Plan

September 7, 2001: Letter with enclosures from EPA to the Director of the Environmental Protection Office of the Colorado River Indian Tribes (Elena Etcitty) regarding Superfund wastes received at Westates

September 17, 2001: Letter from Monte McCue to EPA, response to EPA's August 21, 2001 letter requesting submittal of Westates' Air Emissions Test Plan and Risk Assessment Work plan

September 26, 2001: Letter from EPA to Westates Carbon-Arizona, US Filter, Inc., applicability of the centralized waste treatment rules under the Clean Water Act (CWA) 40 CFR 437.2 (c)

November 15, 2001: Letter from EPA to the Chairman of the Colorado River Indian Tribes (Daniel Eddy, Jr.), invitation to Meeting regarding Westates Carbon, November 19, 2001

December 3, 2001: Andrea Austin, Booz Allen Hamilton, personal communication with Karen Scheuermann, EPA Region 9, Environmental Engineer, regarding emissions tests results in 1993 and 1994, and October 2000 for Westates Carbon

December 17, 2001: Letter from EPA to U.S. Filter Westates Carbon with Inspection Report for June 2001 enclosed

January 16, 2002: Newspaper article, Parker Pioneer, Water Use Down In Parker

February 4, 2002: Letter from the EPA Contractor, Booz Allen Hamilton, to Eric Shepard, Attorney General's Office, Colorado River Indian Tribes and to Elena Etcitty, Director Environmental Protection Office, Colorado River Indian Tribes requesting information and data from the CRIT files relevant to the RFA

February 01, 2002 - February 28, 2002: Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. POTW Discharge Report

February 19, 2002: Phone Response from Eric Shepard, Attorney General's Office, Colorado Indian Tribes, to EPA Contractor, Booz Allen Hamilton: No additional information or data relevant to the RFA is in the CRIT files

March 12, 2001: E-mail Response from Monte McCue. Additional information and data relevant to the RFA

August 9, 2002: E-mail Response from Monte McCue. Additional information relevant to the RFA

September 6, 2002: E-mail Response from Monte McCue. Additional information relevant to the RFA

Appendix A

2014 VSI Photographic Documentation with New Unit Names

SWMU No.	SWMU Type/Designation	Picture of Unit
1	Bermed concrete in process area (this includes the secondary containment for slurry storage tanks) – LOCATION: East of Warehouse	<image/>
2	Sump by Hopper H-1 LOCATION: South of H-1	

SWMU No.	SWMU Type/Designation	Picture of Unit
3	Sump by storage tank, T–9 LOCATION: East of warehouse in between T-9 and RF-2	
4	Recycled motive water storage tank, T–9 LOCATION: East of warehouse on containment	

SWMU No.	SWMU Type/Designation	Picture of Unit
5	Rainwater and motive water storage tank, T–12 LOCATION: East of warehouse on containment	This Tank was removed from service in 2002
6	Wastewater storage tank, T–11 System LOCATION: East of the warehouse and south of RF -2	

SWMU No.	SWMU Type/Designation	Picture of Unit
7	Sump by cooling screw under Venturi scrubber tank LOCATION: East of warehouse beside RF- 2 NOTES: Used for washdown and rainwater drainage	
8	RF–2 scrubber water equalization tank, T- 19 LOCATION: Under RF-2 Structure	

SWMU No.	SWMU Type/Designation	Picture of Unit
9	Hazardous waste debris bin LOCATION: North of warehouse on asphalt pavement. Location of this unit on the asphalt changes for convenience	
10	Spent carbon storage warehouse grated trenches and sump LOCATION: Warehouse in containment area	

SWMU No.	SWMU Type/Designation	Picture of Unit
	Picture of the sump inside the spent carbon storage warehouse (This is part of SWMU 10)	
11	Hopper H-1 concrete pad LOCATION: Outside Hopper H-1 structure	

SWMU	SWMU	Picture of Unit
NO.		
12	WWTP LOCATION: Inside warehouse	
13	Wastewater lift station and piping system (old) LOCATION: At the end of access road to plant. Old piping from Tank T-11 to the Lift Station	

SWMU No.	SWMU Type/Designation	Picture of Unit
14	Spent carbon unloading/transfer area asphalt pavement LOCATION: North area of facility	
15	Satellite Accumulation Area LOCATION: North Side of warehouse	

SWMU No.	SWMU Type/Designation	Picture of Unit
16	Satellite Accumulation Area LOCATION: South Side of drum containment	
17	Satellite Accumulation Area LOCATION: East of Control Room	

SWMU No.	SWMU Type/Designation	Picture of Unit
18	Satellite Accumulation Area LOCATION: Laboratory in Admin Building	
19	Satellite Accumulation Area LOCATION: Underneath the Spent Carbon Baghouse	

HWMU No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Pictures
1	Spent carbon reactivation furnace - RF-1 and Associated Equipment (Dewater screw)	
	LOCATION: South of RF-2	
	Dewatering Screw for RF-1 (A component of HWMU 1)	

HWMU No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Pictures
2	Spent carbon reactivation furnace RF- 2 and Associated Equipment (Dewater Screw, Weigh Belt) LOCATION: East of warehouse	

HWMU No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Pictures
	Dewatering Screw (A component of HWMU 2)	
	Weigh Belt (A component of HWMU 2)	

HWMU	HWMU	Pictures
No.	Type/Designation	
3	3 RF–1 Air pollution control	ol equipment
	Afterburner (A component of HWMU 3)	
	Venturi scrubber (A component of HWMU 3)	

HWMU No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Pictures
	Packed bed scrubber	

HWMU No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Pictures
	Emissions stack (was removed. This is a picture of where it was.)	<image/>
4	RF-2 Air pollution control	equipment
	Afterburner	

HWMU No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Pictures
	Venturi scrubber	<image/>

HWMU No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Pictures
	Packed bed scrubber and Wet electrostatic precipitator (WESP)	Packed Bed Scrubber
	Induced draft fan	

TABLE - HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITS VISUAL SITE INSPECTION BY MIKE ZABANEH MARCH 11, 2014

HWMU No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Pictures
	Emissions stack	<image/>
5	Spent carbon unloading hopper H-1 LOCATION: North end of facility on containment	

HWMU No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Pictures
6	Spent carbon unloading hopper H-2 LOCATION: Inside warehouse facing east wall	
7	Hopper air pollution control equipment piping and baghouse LOCATION: North end of facility on containment	
HWMU No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Pictures
-------------	--	----------
8	Spent carbon slurry and recycle water transfer system LOCATION: Inside warehouse on containment	
	LOCATION: Outside on concrete pad	

TABLE - HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITSVISUAL SITE INSPECTIONBY MIKE ZABANEHMARCH 11, 2014

HWMU No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Pictures
9	Spent carbon storage warehouse LOCATION: Inside warehouse	<image/>
10	Spent carbon slurry storage tank, T–1 LOCATION: East of warehouse within secondary containment	

HWMU	HWMU	Pictures
No.	Type/Designation	
11	Spent carbon slurry storage tank, T–2 LOCATION: East of warehouse within secondary containment	
12	Spent carbon slurry storage tank, T–5 LOCATION: East of warehouse within secondary containment NOTES:	

TABLE - HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITSVISUAL SITE INSPECTIONBY MIKE ZABANEHMARCH 11, 2014

HWMU No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Pictures
13	Spent carbon slurry storage tank, T–6 LOCATION: East of warehouse within secondary containment NOTES:	

HWMU No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Pictures
14	Furnace Feed System Tank T-8 and Ancillary Equipment LOCATION: RF–1 Structure	
15	T-18 and Ancillary Equipment LOCATION: RF-2 structure	

HWMU	HWMU Turne (Decimention	Pictures
16	Wastewater conveyance piping to wastewater treatment tank LOCATION: East of RF-2 structure	<image/>
17	Spent carbon storage warehouse barrel washer LOCATION: Next to H-2 in warehouse	

HWMU No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Pictures
18	Carbon adsorber - PV1000 LOCATION:	Equipment does not exist anymore
19	Carbon adsorber WS-1. These are two adsorbers in series (lead – lag configuration) LOCATION: Beside spent carbon storage tank	

TABLE - HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITSVISUAL SITE INSPECTIONBY MIKE ZABANEHMARCH 11, 2014

HWMU No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Pictures
20	Carbon adsorber WS-2 LOCATION: Beside Hopper H-1	
21	Carbon adsorber WS-3 LOCATION: Beside RF-2	

HWMU No.	HWMU Type/Designation	Pictures
22	Slurry transfer inclined plate settler tank LOCATION: Adjacent to the venturi scrubber	Equipment doesn't exist anymore
23	Scrubber recycle tank T- 17 LOCATION: Beside RF- 1	Equipment doesn't exist anymore
24	Filter press LOCATION: Next to scrubber system for RF-1	Equipment doesn't exist anymore
25	New Facility Discharge Piping System LOCATION: New piping bypasses Lift Station to POTW	

No.	AOC Type/Designation/Location	Management Requirements at Closure
1	Spent carbon unloading and transfer area. LOCATION:	
2	Tank area concrete containment pad LOCATION:	

No.	AOC Type/Designation/Location	Management Requirements at Closure
3	Receiving area/pad	
	LOCATION:	
4	Hopper H-1 loading/unloading area LOCATION:	

No.	AOC Type/Designation/Location	Management Requirements at Closure
5	Hopper H-2 loading/unloading area LOCATION:	
6	Spent carbon storage warehouse LOCATION:	

No.	AOC Type/Designation/Location	Management Requirements at Closure
7А	Furnace feed system – Dewatering screw LOCATION:	
78	Furnace feed system – Weigh Belt LOCATION:	

No.	AOC Type/Designation/Location	Management Requirements at Closure
8	Recycled motive water tank T- 9 LOCATION:	
9	Rainwater, dewatering screw, and motive water tank T-12 LOCATION: Was removed. Doesn't exist anymore	Tank was removed. Doesn't exist anymore.

No.	AOC Type/Designation/Location	Management Requirements at Closure
10	Spent carbon storage warehouse barrel washer LOCATION:	
11	Bermed containment area in process area LOCATION:	

No.	AOC Type/Designation/Location	Management Requirements at Closure
12	Sump by unloading hopper H- 1 LOCATION:	
13	Sump by tank T-9 LOCATION:	

No.	AOC Type/Designation/Location	Management Requirements at Closure
14	Spent carbon storage tanks and carbon adsorbers LOCATION:	

Appendix B

2003 VSI Photographic Documentation with Old Unit Names

Photograph No.:	F-1
Photographer:	Andrea Austin
SWMU No.:	9
SWMU Name:	Transfer Area
	Containment Pad
Date:	07/12/2001
SWMU Description:	Concrete loading
pad with secondary co	ontainment berm
adjacent to the spent of	carbon storage
warehouse (SWMU8)). No evidence of
spills.	



Photograph No.: Photographer: SWMU No.: SWMU Name:

Date:

F-2 Andrea Austin 9 Transfer Area Containment Pad 07/12/2001

SWMU Description: Concrete loading pad adjacent to the spent carbon storage warehouse (SWMU 8). No evidence of spills.



Photograph No.:	F-3
Photographer:	Andrea Austin
SWMU No.:	20
SWMU Name:	Hazardous Waste
	Debris Bin
Date:	07/12/2001

SWMU Description: Debris bin at spent carbon transfer area containment (SWMU 9); cracks in concrete filled in with a polyresin, Sikadur 35. Debris such as personal protective equipment is stored for less than 90 days. There are three areas inside the spent carbon storage warehouse where the debris is accumulated before putting into the dumpster. Debris bin is closed at all times except to add debris. No evidence of any spill.



Photograph No.: Photographer: SWMU No.: SWMU Name:

Date:

07/12/2001 SWMU Description: About 10 rows plus 10-20 bag filter canisters. Tightly closed / labeled 55-gallon drums of hazardous and non-hazardous waste. Authorized to store 100,000 gallons (approximately 1,818 drums of hazardous waste). Drums are stacked on and separated by wooden pallets. There are four drums per pallet therefore using a total of twenty-four pallets. Crack in floor repaired with a polyresin, Sikadur 35[®]. Grated trenches collect any spill.

F-4

8

Andrea Austin

Spent Carbon

Storage Warehouse



Photograph No.:	F-5
Photographer:	Andrea Austin
SWMU No.:	8
SWMU Name:	Spent Carbon
	Storage
	Warehouse
Date:	07/12/2001

SWMU Description: Storage area for spent carbon. Spills are washed into trenches that drain to a sump and vault (SWMU 21). Water in sump is recycled to T-9 (SWMU 16) and T-12 (SWMU 17), the water recycle storage tank. Water was observed on the floor from recent wash-out of empty drums. White vessels are filter canisters, each containing approximately 1000 (?) lbs of spent carbon.



Photograph No.: Photographer: SWMU No.: SWMU Name:

Date:

F-6 Andrea Austin 5 Spent Carbon Unloading Hopper (H-2) 07/12/2001

SWMU Description: Drums of spent carbon are emptied into this feed hopper. Forty percent of waste is handled at H-2. The capacity of H-2 is 500 lbs. No evidence of spills were observed.



Photograph No.:	F-7
Photographer:	Andrea Austin
SWMU No.:	7
SWMU Name:	Carbon Slurry and Recycle Water
	Transfer System
Date:	07/12/2001

SWMU Description: Piping conveyance system from unloading hopper (H-2) (SWMU 5) to spent carbon slurry storage tanks (SWMUs 10 through 13).





Photograph No.: Photographer: SWMU No.: SWMU Name: F-8 Andrea Austin 5 Spent Carbon Unloading Hopper (H-2) 07/12/2001

SWMU Description: Piping behind H-2 that draws organic vapors and particulates from spent carbon. The pipe leads to the baghouse and carbon adsorber WS-2 (SWMU 30).

Photograph No.:	F-9
Photographer:	Andrea Austin
SWMU No.:	21
SWMU Name:	Spent Carbon Storage Warehouse:
	Metal Grated Trenches, Sump, and
	Vault.
Date:	07/12/2001

SWMU Description: Grating over trenches for collecting water used to wash out empty drums at the barrel washer (SWMU 22). Also the collection point for washdown of the spent carbon transfer area containment pad (SWMU 9) just outside the warehouse entrance. The liquid is collected in the sump, then pumped to Tank T-9 (SWMU 16) or Tank T-12 (SWMU 17). Crack in concrete has been sealed with a polyresin, Sikadur 35[®]. No history of build-up of liquid in the sump and vault. No evidence of release around the sump and vault in the warehouse.



Photograph No.: Photographer: SWMU No.: SWMU Name: F-10 Andrea Austin 22 Spent Carbon Storage Warehouse Barrel Washer 07/12/2001 Barrel washer

Date:

SWMU Description: Barrel washer adjacent to H-2 (SWMU 5). Water used to rinse empty drums drains into trenches and flows to the sump and vault (SWMU 21) (Photograph No. F-9). From there the water is recycled to tank T-9 (SWMU 16) or (SWMU 17) T-12. Water observed on the floor from recent wash-out of empty drums.



F-11
Andrea Austin
21
Spent Carbon Storage Warehouse:
Grated Trenches
07/12/2001

SWMU Description: The grated trenches in the spent carbon storage warehouse are present to capture any spills. The dark wet area on the concrete is water from recently washing out empty drums. The trenches lead to the sump and vault and transport the wastewater via a pipe system to Tank T-9 (SWMU 16) and T-12 (SWMU 17) where water is recycled.



Photograph No.:
Photographer:
SWMU No.:
SWMU Name:

Date:

F-12 Andrea Austin 8 Spent Carbon Storage Warehouse 07/12/2001 SWMU Description: Containment berm separating the container storage area from the maintenance area.



Photograph No.:	F-13
Photographer:	Andrea Austin
SWMU No.:	4
SWMU Name:	Unloading
	Hopper (H-1)
Date:	07/12/2001

SWMU Description: Inside unloading hopper (H-1); the grate onto which spent carbon is unloaded. Approximately sixty percent of the spent carbon is handled at H-1. The capacity of H-1 is 5,000 lbs. Residual spent carbon was observed on the grate of H-1.



Photograph No.: Photographer: SWMU No.: SWMU Name: F-14 Andrea Austin 4 Connection Pipe for Slurry Trucks to Unload to Date:

07/12/2001

SWMU Description: Slurry Trucks unload by connecting to pipe. Spent carbon falls through grate into the hopper; eductor at the bottom moves the carbon into slurry transfer system (SWMU 7).



Photograph No.: Photographer: SWMU No.: SWMU Name:

F-15 Andrea Austin 4 and 6 Hopper Air Pollution Equipment 07/12/2001

Date: SWMU Description: Outside of unloading hopper (H-1). Heavy rubber strips/curtain minimizes escape of dust/particulates and organic vapors during unloading of spent carbon. Water was observed on the transfer area containment pad (SWMU 9). There is a fan that pulls air off H-1, drawing organic vapors and particulates from spent carbon in the hopper. Air pollution control equipment draws particulates and organic vapors; piping leads to the baghouse and then to a carbon adsorber. Silver pipes draw from H-1; white pipes draw from H-2.



Photograph No.:	F-16
Photographer:	Andrea Austin
SWMU No.:	4
SWMU Name:	Air Pollution Control Equipment
	and Piping to the Baghouse for H-1
	and H-2
Date:	07/12/2001

Date:

SWMU Description: Unloading hopper H-1 showing silver piping leading to air pollution control equipment (SWMU 6). Bags of reactivated carbon (nonhazardous) are staged adjacent to H-1; used for on-site carbon adsorber canisters.



Photograph No.:	F-17	
Photographer:	Andrea Austin	
Location:	Paved Area	
	Outside Process	
	Area. Not a	
	SWMU.	
Date:	07/12/2001	
Description:	Staging area for	
empty filter canisters	to be recycled	
offsite. No evidence of any spills. This		
area is not used to store waste, and is		
not within a containment pad. White		
filter canisters have 1000 lb. spent		
carbon capacity; blue	filter canisters	
have 2000 lb. spent ca	rbon capacity.	



Photograph No.: Photographer: SWMU No.: SWMU Name:

Date:

F-18 Andrea Austin 17 Motive Water and Rainwater Collection Tank (T-12) 07/12/2001

SWMU Description: Tank T-12 receives excess recycle water, rain water, and washdown water. The water from this tank is recirculated to the slurry piping system. No evidence of release. Tank and pipe system is closelooped. Blue tank is carbon adsorber PV 50. This adsorber filters recycle water that is discharged to the POTW.



Photograph No.:	F-19
Photographer:	Andrea Austin
SWMU Nos.:	10, 11, 12, 13,
	and 29
SWMU Name:	Spent Carbon
	Slurry Storage
	Tanks: T-1, T-2,
	T-5, T-6, and
	Carbon Adsorber
	WS-1 (SWMU
	29).
Date:	07/12/2001
SWMU Description:	Four spent
storage tanks; Tank T	-1 (SWMU 10) is
behind Tank T-2 (SW	MU 11); Tank T-
5 (SWMU 12) is behi	nd Tank T-6

storage tanks; Tank T-1 (SWMU 10) is behind Tank T-2 (SWMU 11); Tank T-5 (SWMU 12) is behind Tank T-6 (SWMU 13). Carbon adsorber tank (WS-1) [the white carbon canister], used to control volatile emissions from tanks T-1, T-2, T-5, T-6, T-9 (SWMU 16), and T-12 (SWMU 17). WS-1 is



emptied into the spent carbon unloading hopper (H-1) (SWMU 4) when the carbon inside reaches its adsorption capacity. Tank T-9 (SWMU 16) also appears in the photo.

Photograph No.:	F-20
Photographer:	Andrea Austin
SWMU No.:	16
SWMU Name:	Recycled Motive Water Storage
	Tank (T-9)
Date:	07/12/2001

SWMU Description: Motive water for creating a carbon slurry is supplied from Tank T-9 and moves the spent carbon through the pipe conveyance system. Bermed containment area in the Process Area (SWMU 23) is interconnected with the bermed area for the Transfer Containment Area (SWMU 9). No evidence of release to the ground/concrete. Tank T-6 (SWMU 13) also appears in the photo.



Photograph No.:	F-21
Photographer:	Andrea Austin
SWMU No.:	23
SWMU Name:	Bermed Containment Area in
	Process Area
Date:	07/12/2001
	C

SWMU Description: Concrete pad and bermed secondary containment area under platforms for the reactivation furnaces. Cracks have been sealed with a polyresin, Sikadur 35[®]. No evidence of a spill.



Photograph No.: Photographer: SWMU No.: SWMU Name: F-22 Andrea Austin 24 Sump by Unloading Hopper No. 1 (H-1) 07/12/2001

Date: 07/12/2001 SWMU Description: Sump collects wastewater such as washdown water from trucks unloading spent carbon into unloading hopper (H-1) (SWMU 4), and from (SWMU 9). Captured liquid is then transferred to Tank T-9 (SWMU 16) and T-12 (SWMU 17) via a closed piping system. No evidence of overflow release to the ground.



Photograph No.:	F-23
Photographer:	Andrea Austin
SWMU No.:	2, 3, and 31
SWMU Name:	SWMU 2: Reactivation Furnace
	No. 2 (RF-2)
	SWMU 3: Air Pollution Control
	Equipment
	SWMU 31: Carbon Adsorber No. 3
	(WS-3)
Date:	07/12/2001

SWMU Description: RF-2 (SWMU 2) is the gray vessel at the center of the photograph, inside the platform. On the left-hand side is the wet electrostatic precipitator. The wide white duct comes from the top of the wet electrostatic precipitator and goes to the bottom of the stack for RF-2. The small carbon canister (SWMU 31) at the foot of the platform is the carbon adsorber used to control volatile emissions from Tank T-18 (SWMU 15), the feed tank to the reactivation furnace, RF-2. No evidence of release was observed.



Photograph No.: Photographer: SWMU No.: SWMU Name:

Date:

F-24 Andrea Austin 25 and 31 Sump by Tank T-9 and Carbon Adsorber No. 3 (WS-3) 07/12/2001

SWMU Description: The trench and sump drain the bermed containment area (SWMU 23) of water or spills. Small pools of water were observed adjacent to trench. Rainwater also flows into trench and sump to be conveyed to Tank T-12 (SWMU 16) or T-9 (SWMU17).



Photograph No.:	F-25
Photographer:	Andrea Austin
SWMU No.:	23
SWMU Name:	Repaired
	Containment
	Area
Date:	07/12/2001
SWMU Description:	Cracks in the

Process Area have been filled in and patched with a polyresin, Sikadur 35[®].



Photograph No.: Photographer: SWMU No.: SWMU Name:

 $35^{\mathbb{R}}$. No evidence of a release.

Date:

F-26 Andrea Austin 19 RF-2 Scrubber Water Equalization Tank T-19 07/12/2001 SWMU Description: Treatment of scrubber water from air pollution equipment. Cracks near Tank T-19 have been sealed with a polyresin, Sikadur



Photograph No.:	F-27
Photographer:	Andrea Austin
SWMU No.:	3
SWMU Name:	Air Pollution
	Control
	Equipment
	(RF-2)
Date:	07/12/2001

SWMU Description: Left vessel (brown/gray) is the venturi scrubber. White vessel on the right is the packed bed scrubber. The venturi scrubber is designed to remove particulates, and the packed bed scrubber is designed to remove acid gases from the gases leaving the afterburner. Equipment in excellent condition. No evidence of leaks in the air pollution control equipment.



Photograph No.: Photographer: SWMU No.: SWMU Name:

Date:

F-28 Andrea Austin 26 Sump under the Venturi Scrubber by cooling screw 07/12/2001 SWMU Description: Collects spilled process water and rain water from the process containment area. Water is recycled via piping back to Tank T-9

(SWMU 16) or T-12 (SWMU 17). No evidence of overflow from the sump.



Photograph No.:F-29Photographer:Andrea AustinSWMU No.:18SWMU Name:Wastewater Storage Tank (T-11)Date:07/12/2001SWMU Description:Wastewater going to the PubliclyOwned Treatment Works (POTW) goes through Tank T-11. All cracks in secondary containment have been

repaired with a polyresin, Sikadur 35[®].





Photograph No.:	F-30
Photographer:	Andrea Austin
SWMU No.:	1
SWMU Name:	Reactivation Furnace No. 1 (RF-1)
Date:	07/12/2001
SWMU Description	on: The idle RF-1 within the platform
structure on secon	dary containment in the Process Area. No
evidence of release of hazardous constituents to the	
containment area	under the platform.

Photograph No.:	F-31
Photographer:	Andrea Austin
SWMU No.:	27
SWMU Name:	Wastewater
	Conveyance
	Piping to
	Wastewater
	Treatment Tank
Date:	07/12/2001
SWMU Description:	Heat Exchanger,
cooling tower, and pip	ping for
wastewater discharge	d to the local
POTW. The water or	iginates from T-11
(SWMU 18).	-



Photograph No.: Photographer: SWMU No.: SWMU Name:

F-32 Andrea Austin 28 Wastewater Lift Station 07/12/2001

Date:

SWMU Description: At entrance road to the facility on the eastside. Wastewater treated onsite was conveyed by piping system to this lift station where the wastewater was lifted/ pumped to the POTW. No evidence of release, such as stained soil, was observed. Lift station not used since early 1996.



Photograph No.:	F-33
Photographer:	Andrea Austin
Location:	Entrance to
	Facility. Not a
	SWMU.
Date:	07/12/2001
Description:	At road entering
plant (off Mutahar St	treet), monitoring
well for POTW testin	ng for discharge
limits, located adjace	ent to the Lift
Station.	



Photograph No.:F-34Photographer:Andrea AustinLocation:Eastside of the
Facility.Date:07/12/2001SWMU Description:Facility at
entrance gate, off of Wutahar Street
(road entering plant).



Photograph No.: F-35 Photographer: Andrea Austin Direction: Northeast Name: Main Office Date: 07/12/2001 Description: Entrance to the Westates Carbon Reactivation Facility. Black bags at right (background) contain reactivated carbon.



Photograph No.: Photographer: SWMU No.: SWMU Name:

Date:

F-36 Andrea Austin 1, 2, 3 Air Pollution Control Equipment 07/12/2001 SWMU Description: Facing

Northwest, platform structures for RF-1 and RF-2 and air pollution control equipment. (SWMUs 1, 2, and 3 not clearly visible.) Exhaust from the stack is barely visible. Tanks to the right of RF-1 platform hold reactivated carbon. Black Bags of reactivated carbon visible in foreground.

(stack (platform)
Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc., RFA Parker, Arizona

Photograph No.:	F-37
Photographer:	Andrea Austin
SWMU No.:	1, 2, and 3 (not
	visible)
SWMU Name:	Platform structure
	for RF-2 and RF-
	1 and air
	pollution control
	equipment
	(SWMU 3) Stack
	on the
	Reactivation
	Furnace No. 2
	(RF-2).
Date:	07/12/2001
SWMU Description:	Exhaust emitted
from RF-2 air pollutio	on control
equipment via the stat	ck is barely
visible.	-



END OF PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATION

Appendix C

Site Location Map



Evoqua Facility Map

Appendix D1

HWMUs, SWMUs, and AOC Location Map (New Unit Names) (Figures J-1 to J-7 of Application Section J)





2 12/12/14 NAME CHAN 1 4/19/12 NAME CHAN REV DATE USTOMER: EVOQUA TECHNOLOGIES LLC USATION: 2523 MUTAHAR ST. PROPERTY PROJECT No. PROJECT NE EVERD TO CHK'DI: VARKER 2/27/07 EVERD TO CHK'DI: KEM 2/27/07	-	<u>29</u> 0'0"	
GED TO EVOQUA WATER TECH., UPDATE SIMUS JBE KEM GED TO SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC., UPDATE SIMUS JBE KEM REVISION DESORIPTION EVOQUA WATER TECHNOLOGIES LLC Parker, AZ INTLE: REACTIVATION FACILITY SWMU LOCATION - FIGURE J-2 SART NO. DWG NO. D14789-11 REV. 2	NOTES: 1. THIS DRAWING INCLUDES COMPONENTS OF THE FACILITY THAT ARE EXEMPT FROM PERMITTING UNDER VARIOUS PROVISIONS OF REVA. DATA RELATED TO THESE COMPONENTS IS PROVIDED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES AND EASE OF REVIEW ONLY, AND THEY ARE NOT INTENDED TO BECOME REGULATED COMPONENTS OF THE HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.	Solid Waste Management Units 1. Bermed containment in process area. 2. Sump by H-1. 3. Sump by storage tank, T-9. 4. Recycle water tank, T-12. 6. Wastewater /Recycle water tank, T-12. 7. Sump by sorage tank area 8. RF-2 Scrubber water equalization tank, T-19. 9. Hazardous waste debris bin. 10. Spent carbon storage warehouse grated trenches and sump. 11. Hopper containment pad 12. WHTP. 13. Wastewater lift station and piping ayatem (ald). 14. Spent carbon unloading area containment pad. 15. Satellite Accumulation Area 16. Satellite Accumulation Area 17. Satellite Accumulation Area 18. Satellite Accumulation Area 19. Satellite Accumulation Area	DWG: D14789-11





REV. DATE REV. DATE CUSTOMER: SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. 2523 MUTAHAR ST. 2523 MUTAHAR ST. 2533 MUTAHAR ST. 2543	290'-0"
REVISION DESCRIPTION	 Hozardous Waste Management Units Spent carbon reactivation furnace - RF-1 and
SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC	Associated Equipment (Dewater screw, Weigh Bet). Afterburner, Venturi scrubber, Packed bed
Parker, AZ	scrubber, Venturi scrubber, Packed bed
HWMU LOCATION FACILITY	scrubber, Venturi scrubber, Packed bed
HWMU LOCATION - FIGURE J-4	scrubber, Enrissions stack. Spent carbon unloading hopper H-1. Spent carbon storage warehouse. Spent carbon stury storage tank, T-1. Spent carbon stury storage tank, T-2. Spent carbon stury storage tank, T-3. Spent carbon stury storage tank, T-6. Starbon adsorber WS-3. Carbon adsorber WS-3. Carbon adsorber WS-3. Carbon adsorber WS-3. Carbon adsorber WS-3. Stury transfer inclined plots settler tank. New Facility Discharge Piping System. New Facility Discharge Piping System. Method security is provide in the facility of a transfer inclined plots settler tank. Method security is provide plot in the facility of a transfer inclined plots settler tank. Starts in the security plots of a prevention therein inclined plots settler tank. Starts in the security plots plot plot system.

DWG: D14789-13





REV DATE CUSTOWER CUSTOWER SIEMENS SIEMENS SIEMENS 2523 MUTAHAR ST. 2523 MUTAHAR ST. PARKER, AZ 85344 PARKER, AZ 85344 PARKER AZ 85344 PARKER 4/18/12 F SEMENS ENG'R: KEM 4/18/12	-	<u>29</u> 0'0"	
REVISION DESCRIPTION DRAWN CHK'D ENG'R SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC Parker, AZ TITLE: REACTIVATION FACILITY AOC LOCATION - FIGURE J-6 PART No. D14789-15 REV. 0	NOTES: 1. THIS DRAWING INCLUDES COMPONENTS OF THE FACILITY THAT ARE EXEMPT FROM PERMITTING UNDER VARIOUS PROVISIONS OF RORA. DATA RELATED TO THESE COMPONENTS IS PROVIED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES AND EASE OF REVEW ONLY, AND THEY ARE NOT INTENDED TO BECOME REGULATED COMPONENTS OF THE HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY.	Areas of Concern 1. Spent carbon unloading and transfer area. 2. Tank area concrete containment pad. 3. Receiving area/pad. 4. Hopper H-1 loading/unloading area. 6. Spent carbon storage warehouse. 7. Furnace feed systems. 8. Recycled motive water tank T-9. 9. Rainwater, dewatering screw, and motive water 11. Berned containment area in process area. 12. Sump by unloading hopper H-1. 13. Sump by unloading hopper H-1. 14. Spent carbon storage tanks and carbon adsorbers.	



DWG: D14789-16

PRINT DATE: 12/15/14

Appendix D2

SWMUs Location Map (Old Unit Names)





Appendix E

Carbon Reactivation Flow Diagrams



DRAWN BY: DWH DATE: 8/4/05 REF. FILE: Emachines\Archive\ajl_c\WESTATES\Schematic\schematic 07-05\24X36ACAD05.dwg

Appendix F

Wind Rose – From Appendix II of Application Reference 5



Appendix G

August 1996 Soil Testing and Analytical Results Prior to Paving "Inside the Fence Area" of the Facility

Date: August 7, 1996

FILE COPY

To: File From: Monte McCue

Re: Sampling Plan Prior To Paving

A sampling plan has been developed for the "inside the fence" area of the facility prior to paving.

The plan consists of taking ten (10) samples from randomly chosen grids. Attachment A reflects the random numbers generated on a Lotus spreadsheet.

Attachment B shows grids which are $10' \times 10'$ in size and cover all areas that are currently indigenous soil but will be paved.

Attachment C, Drawing 01-32-001, is a more detailed arrangement of the grids

Testing on each of the ten (10) soil samples will consist of:

1. Metals (6010)

- a. Barium
- b. Cadmium
- c. Chromium, total
- d. Lead
- e. Arsenic
- 2. Semi-Volatile Organics (EPA 8270)
- 3. Volatile Organics (EPA 8260)
- 4. Organochlorine Pesticides and PCB's (EPA 8080)
- 5. Alcohol Scan (EPA 8015 Modified)

1,2

1

	ATT	HMENT	
	WESTAT	ES CARBON-ARIZO	DNA, INC.
	RANDC	M NUMBER GENE	RATOR
	F	OR SOIL SAMPLES	S I
	I.C.		
mr	2796		
2	NUMBER O	F10' SQUARES:	715
		DATE: 8/7/96	
	Number generated on Lo	otus spreadsheet using the formula	- @INT(@RAN*+\$G\$7)
	RANDO	M NUMBERS FOR	10' GRIDS
*	136	211	166
*	67	415	661
*	84	76	251
*	6	473	534
*	620	55	608
*	239	393	692
*	203	23	538
• *	236	188	379
*	267	392	635
*	568	690	212
	707	171	320
	515	715	518
	442	154	619
	521	559	39
	498	702	468
	617	399	98
	560	368	5
	634	402	423
	656	30	641

Westates (Carbon-/ ˈzona, Inc		<u> </u>	·
Date:	August 23, 1996	•	2523 Mutahar Post Office Bo Parker, AZ 85 Tel. 520-669- Fax. 520-669-	Street x E 344 5758 5775/5776
To:	August 8, 1996 Soil Testing File	cc:	Bill Carlson (w/o attachme Matt Killeen (w/o attachme Steve Richmond (w/o attacl	nts) ents) nments)
From: Re:	Monte McCue AUU Summary Of August 8, 19	996 Soil Ana	alyses FILE CO	IPY

According to the *Sample Plan* formulated on August 7, 1996 for sampling soils "inside the fence" prior to paving, samples were taken from 10 separate 10'x10' grids chosen at random. The following is a summary of the results which were analyzed by Del-Mar Analytical in Irvine, California and the conclusions based on those results:

Sample Description	Arsenic (D:L = 1.0 ppm)	Barium (D.L.=0.5 ppm)	Cadmium (D.L.=0.1 ppm)	Chromium, Total (D.L.=0.5 ppm)	Lead (D.L.=1.0 ppm
Grid 006	2.1	120	<0.10	4.8	4.9
Grid 067	3.1	140	<0.10	4.2	3.6
Grid 084	6 . 9	140	<0.10	9.0	7.1
Grid 136	3.1	120	<0.10	5.7	4.1
Grid 203	4.4	100	<0.10	5.7	4.1
Grid 236	8.1	130	<0.10	7.3	4.4
Grid 239	1.8	52	<0.10	3.1	2.6
Grid 267	4.2	150	<0.10	6.7	6.2
Grid 568	1.8	48	<0.10	2.8	3.1
Grid 620	1.8	61	<0.10	3.5	3.5

1. Metals (Method 6010)

Metals Conclusion:

A. The <u>highest</u> result for each metal clearly falls below the TCLP levels (using the divide by 20 rule --- see USEPA December 31, 1987 letter from Gail Ann Hansen - Methods Section WR-562B to Ms. Joanna Cole) found in 40 CFR 261.24:

Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. Sample Plan Prior To Paving

1	2	3	4	5	¥*6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27	28	29	30	31	32	33	34	n/s	.h/st	n/s	n/s	เ√ร่
35	36	37	38	39	40	41	42	43	44	45	46	47	48	49	50	51	52	53	54	55	56	57	58	59	60	61	62	63	64	65	66	67	68	n/s	11/52	版新	hei in/s	n/s
69	70	71	72	73	74	75	76	77	78	79	80	81	82	83	84	85	86	87	88	89	90	91	92	93	94	95	96	97	98	99	100	101	102	記載	n/si	部計	n/s.	n/și
103	104	105	106	107	108	109	110	111	112	113	114	115	116	117	118	119	120	121	122	123	124	125	126	127	128	129	130	131	132	133	134	135	136	物就	刑武	調	n/s;	ivs)
137	138	139	140	141	142	143	144	145	146	147	148	149	150	151	152	153	154	155	156	157	158	159	160	161	162	163	164	165	166	167	168	169	170	nia.	机影	間	间 (n/s)	ns:
171	172	173	174	175	176	177	178	179	180	181	182	183	184	185	186	187	188	189	190	191	192	193	194	195	196	197	198	199	200	201	202	203	204		常路	歌	1/8 1/8	175
205	206	207	208	209	210	211	212	213	214	215	216	217	218	219	220	221	222	223	224	225	226	227	228	229	230	231	232	233	234	235	236	237	238	in/s	記號	影	n/s	No.
239	240	241	242						243	244	245	246	247	248	249	250	251	252	253	254	255	256	257	258	259	260	261	262	263	264	265	266	267	淵	高高	N s	衞	n/s
268	269	270	271						272	273	274	275	276	277	278	279	280	281	282	283	284	285	286	287	288	289	290	291	292	293	294	295	296	n/s	別部	1.si	n/s	n/s
297	298	299	300						301	302	303	304	305	306	307	308	309	310	311	312	313	314	315	316	317	318	319	320	321	322	323	324	325	》。 /n/s	n/s	n/s	์ที่/ร่า	in/s
326	327	328	329						330	331	332	333	334	335	336	337	338	339	340	341	342	343	344	345	346	347	348	349	350	351	352	353	354	1/51	n si	375 ('n/s	n/s
355	356	357	358								· ·																359	360	361	362	363	364	365	1. 1. S.	NS:	福	'n/s	n/s
366	367	368	369																								370	371	372	373	374	375	376	n/s	沿影	計(S)	n/s	n/s
377	378	379	380																								381	382	383	384	385	386	387	'n/s	in's	л́л́з,	n/s	n/s
388	389	390	391																								392	393	394	395	396	397	398	NS.	鄉計	别 S N S	n/s	n/s
399	400	401	402																								403	404	405	406	407	408	409	n/s	翻訳	,#/s	n/s	n/s
410	411	412	413																								414	415	416	417	418	419	420	n/s	部	用品 NS1	.n/s	in/s
421	422	423	424										6970	6 8	8rs	ſ	1	IJ,									425	426	427	428	429	430	431	n/s	?);	n/s	n/s	n/s
432	433	434	435										6.		ŀ	8	. 88		H								436	437	438							n/s	n/s	r/s
439	440	441	442										ţ,			1 0		-									443	444	445						1	n/s	n/s	NS'
446	447	448	449																								450	451	452							n/s	กไร	n/s
453	454	455	456																								457	458	459							n/s	n/s	n/s
460	461	462	463	464	465	466	467																				468	469	470							n/s.	n/s:	n/s
471	472	473	474	475	476	477	478																			İ	479	480	481						i	n/si	์ก/ร!	n/s
482	483	484	485	486	487	488	489																				490	491	492							n/s:	'n/s'	n/s
493	494	495	496	497	498	499	500																				501	502	503							n/s	⁽ n/s	n/s
504	505	506	507	508	509	510	511	512	513	514	515	516	517	518	519	520	521	522	523	524	525	526	527	528	529	530	531	532	533	•						n/s	'n/s'	n/s
534	535	536	537	538	539	540	541	542	543	544	545	546	547	548	549	550	551	552	553	554	555	556	<u>55</u> 7	558	559	560	561	562	563							n/s	n/s	ทร
564	565	566	567	568	569	570	571	572	573	574	575	576	577	578	579	580	581	582	583	584	585	586	587	588	589	590	591	592	593							n/s:	n/si	n/s
594	595	596	597	598	599	600	601	602	603	604	605	606	607	608	609	610	611	612	613	614	615	616	617	618	619	620	621	622	623	in/s	n/s	n/s	\$n/\$	n/s	n/s,	n/s	n/s	NS.
624	625	626	627	628	629	630	631	632	633	634	635	636	637	638	639	640	641	642	643	644	645	646	647	648	649	650	651	652	653	心影	:ii/s)	n/s	'hisi	.n/s	់ប់ទ	n/s	n/s	n/s
654	655	656	657	658	659	660	661	662	663	664	665	666	667	668	669	670	671	672	673	674	675	676	677	678	679	680	681	682	683	n/s	n/s	n/s	n/s	Ns	n/s	้กไร่	n/s	n/s
684	685	686	687	688	689	690	691			-																												
692	693	694	695	696	697	698	699			1.	Grids	s mea	sure	10' x	10 [.] a	nd ar	ie an	appro	oxima	tion -	see	Draw	ring (01-32	-001	for de	tails.											

2. Bold outline denotes grid sampled per random number generator.

 700
 701
 702
 703
 704
 705
 706
 707
 2. Bold outline denotes grid sam

 708
 709
 710
 711
 712
 713
 714
 715
 3
 n/s denotes no sample taken d

3 n/s denotes no sample taken due to the area is not paved .

ATTACHMENT

1

Metal	Highest August 8, 1996 Result (6010) (ppm)	Result Divided By 20 (For TCLP) (ppm)	RCRA TCLP (ppm) 40 CFR 261 24
Arsenic	8.1	0.40	5.0
Barium	150	7.70	100.0
Cadmium	<0.10	<0.005	1.0
Chromium	9.0	0.45	5.0
Lead	7.1	0.36	5.0

It is clear from the above table that, at worse case, no soil exhibits the toxicity characteri Additionally, the WCAI facility has not accepted, to date, any wastes that were listed hazardous wastes due to metal contents and therefore none of the analytical results suggests that the soil samples contained any listed hazardous wastes.

- B. The attached calculations, performed by Jay Berry (WTI-Hampton), show that statistically the level of *chromium* and *lead* are similar (using the National Bureau of Standards' Experimental Statistics Handbook) to the non-impacted samples of soil collected and analyzed in November 1994 and April 1995. Consequently, the chromium and lead levels in the sampled soils are consistent with background levels detected previously at this site.
- C. The following comparisons were made using the state of New York's *Determination of Soil Cleanup Objectives and Cleanup Levels*, the state of Connecticut's *Remediation Standard*, EPA's *Proposed RCRA Corrective Action Guidelines* and EPA Region IX *Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRG's) 1996:*

Metal	WCAI Highest Result	State:Of New York Determination Of Soil Cleanup	State Of Remediat	Connecticut Ion Standard	Proposed RCRA Corrective Action	EPA Region IX Preliminary
	AUG 8, 1996 (EPA 6010)) (ppm)	Objectives And Cleanup Levels (ppm)	Residential (ppm)	Commercial (ppm)	Guidelines (ppm) FR 30865-66 July 27, 1990	Goals (PRG's) 1996 (ppm)
Arsenic	8.1	7.5 or SB*	10	10	80	220
Barium	150	300 or SB*	4,700	140,000	4000	100,000
Cadmium	<0.10	1 or SB*	34	1000	40	8,500
Chromium	9.0	10 or SB*	100	100	400 (Cr VI)	450
Lead	7.1	4-61 or 200-500	500	1000	None Listed	1,000

Notes: SB is Site Background In PPM

SB's - Arsenic -3-12, Barium-15-600, Cadmium-0.1-1, Chromium 1.5-40, Lead 4-61.

The August 1996 analytical results establish for each analyte either there has been no change from background metal levels or that the metal levels are considerably less than the required levels of soil cleanup objectives.

2. Semi-Volatile Organics (EPA Method 8270)

Conclusion: The attached analytical reflects no detectable levels of semi-volatile organics in the soil.

3. Volatile Organics (EPA 8260)

Conclusion: The attached analytical reflects no detectable levels of volatile organics in the soil.

4. Organochlorine Pesticides and PCB's (EPA Method 8080)

The only organochlorine pesticides and PCB's analyte that was detected was 4,4'-DDE (5.3 ppb (0.0053 ppm) which is 0.3 ppb above the detection limit). This occurred in Sample Grid - 267.

Conclusion: 4,4'-DDE is neither a toxicity characteristic nor a listed waste and WCAI has no record of receiving 4,4'-DDE. The surrounding community does have intensive agricultural activities and it appears that the soil did not contain the analyte as a result of WCAI's operation. The following is a comparison of the levels of 4,4'-DDE found in WCAI's soil, the state of New York's Recommended Soil Cleanup Objectives, EPA's Proposed RCRA Corrective Action Guidelines and EPA Region IX Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRG's) 1996: :

Analyte	WCAI Sample Result (ppm)	New York's January 24, 1994 Recommended Soil Cleanup Objectives (ppm)	EPA's July 27,1990 Proposed RCRA Corrective Action Guidelines (FR 30866) (ppm)	EPA Region IX Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRG's) 1996 (ppm)
4,4'-DDE	0.0053	2.1	2.0	5.6

Final Conclusion

Based on the analytical results received and the above comparisons and conclusions, the soil at the WCAI facility ("inside the fence") has not been impacted or contaminated by the operations of WCAI.

Appendix H

Surface Flow Diagram and Topographic Map



1000 mane toneers in revenue Mexator and toxic plane 15, planes in blue To plane on the periodical North American Defue 1985 move the projection itom 32 metans ears as character to studied course have	une care and sold and and the solar to the s	THE MAP OPERATE WITH NETONIL MAP ACCURACY TRANSMIDE	american representation	PARKER, ARIZ CALJF. Surg random or vandelation 30114 KB (+ 1044
Where omitted, and lines have not been earablahed		EDR SALE OF U.S. CHOICOLOU SUBJECT, DENDER, COLORADO SOTO, OR BUSICO, WEGARA 22050 A FOLGER DESCRIPTIO CONCUMULT WAS THE DIRACO SOLUTION BUSICON, WEGARA 22050	Renigron shown in oung is complied by the Gephanical Sorting Row- action proceedings taken 211/10. If his information not field checked	PHOTOREVISED 1975 DMA 3153 HI NG-SERVICES VIRES

NOTES:

- 1. SEE ATTACHED SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. DRAWING D-14789-02 FOR DETAILED LOCATION OF S01, S02, AND X03.
- 2. THERE ARE NO INJECTION WELLS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS FACILITY.
- 3. THERE ARE NO SPRINGS, DRINKING WATER WELLS, NOR SURFACE WATER BODIES LOCATED WITHIN 1/4 MILE OF THIS FACILITY.

							CUSTOMER: SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. LOCATION: 2523 MUTAHAR ST.			SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. Parker, AZ	
PLOT SCALE: AS NOTED 2023						PARKER, AZ 85344					
Γ							THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY	PROJEC	PROJECT No.		U.S.G.S. SURVEY - PARKER, AZ
							OF SIEMENS AND CANNOT BE REPRODUCED OR DELIVERED TO	DRAWN: JBE 1/22/07		1/22/07	TOPOGRAPHIC MAP
	1	3/15/12	NAME CHANGED TO SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC.	JBE	KEM		OTHERS WITHOUT THE EXPRESS	CHK'D:	KEM	1/22/07	
F	REV.	DATE	REVISION DESCRIPTION	DRAWN	CHK'D	ENG'R	INDUSTRY, INC.	ENG'R:			^{DWG NO.} C-100604 SHEET NO. 1 of 2 REV. 1



NOTES:

- 1. SEE ATTACHED SIEMENS WATER TECHNOLOGIES CORP. DRAWING D-14789-02 FOR DETAILED LOCATION OF S01, S02, AND X03.
- 2. THERE ARE NO INJECTION WELLS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS FACILITY.
- 3. THERE ARE NO SPRINGS, DRINKING WATER WELLS, NOR SURFACE WATER BODIES LOCATED WITHIN 1/4 MILE OF THIS FACILITY.

						Γ	CUSTOMER: SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. LOCATION: 2523 MUTAHAR ST.			SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. Parker, AZ			
						PLOT SCALE: AS NOTED	PARI	KER, A	Z 85344	11TLE:			
	1					THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY	PROJEC	T No.		U.S.G.S. SURVEY – PARKER SE, AZ			
						OF SIEMENS AND CANNOT BE REPRODUCED OR DELIVERED TO	DRAWN:	JBE	1/22/07	TOPOGRAPHIC MAP			
1	3/15/12	NAME CHANGED TO SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC.	JBE	KEM		OTHERS WITHOUT THE EXPRESS	CHK'D:	KEM	1/22/07				
REV	DATE	REVISION DESCRIPTION	DRAWN	CHK'D	ENG'R	INDUSTRY, INC.	ENG'R:			$^{\text{DWG NO.}}$ C-100604 ^{SHEL No.} 2 of 2 ^{REV.} 1			

Appendix I

Lift Station and Facility Motive Water Spill Responses



2523 MUTAHAR STREET P.O. BOX 3308 PARKER, AZ 85344

 TELEPHONE
 520-669-5758

 FACSIMILE
 520-669-5775

February 26, 2001

VIA Certified Mail - 7099 3400 0017 6279 6347

Ms. Karen Scheuermann USEPA Region IX Mail Code WST-4 75 Hawthorne Street San Francisco, CA 94105

Ms. Scheuermann:

Attached please find the analytical documentation you requested for the following two spills which occurred at Westates Carbon:

• November 10th, 1994

• April 17th, 1995

Please note that the analytical covers impacted and non-impacted soils which is noted on the analytical sheets.

If you have any questions please call me at (520)669-5758.

Sincerely,

Ky Kurn

Roy Provins EH and S Manager



1.5

FREE DEL MAR ANALYTICAL/TEMPE



Del Mar Analytical

283 Con Avc., Irvine, CA 92714 1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A. Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281 (714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-: (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-i (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1 (662) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-1

Westates Carbon Arizona 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E	Client Project ID	: Westates (Carbon	Sampled: Received:	Nov 10, 1994 Nov 10, 1994
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descrip	t Soil, Backg	jround	Analyzed:	Nov 14, 1994
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	4110611	(0.15)	Reported:	Nov 14, 1994
SE	MLVOI ATII F	ORGANI	CS by CC/MS (EPA 8270	N	
· .			cs by Gomis (EFA 6210		1
Analyte	Detection	Sample	Analyte	Detection	Sample
Analyto	Limit	Result	Anagic	Limit	Result
	ug/Ka	ua/Ka		uo/Ka	lia/Ka
	(ppb)	(dad)		(ppb)	(pob)
		166-7		(PP-7	NFF-7
Acenaphthene	200	N.D.	- Dimethyl phthalate	200	N.D.
Acenaphthylene	200	N.D.	4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	500	N.D.
Aniline	. 300	N.D.	2,4-Dinitrophenol	500	N.D.
Anthracene	200	N.D.	2,4-Dinitrotoluene	200	N.D.
Azobenzene	300	N.D.	2,6-Dinitrotoluene	200	N.D.
Benzidine	2,000	N.D.	Di-N-octyl phthalate	1,000	N.D.
Benzoic Acid	1,000	N.D.	Fluoranthene	200	N.D.
Benz(a)anthracene	200	N.D.	Fluorene	200	N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	400	N.D.	Hexachlorobenzene	200	N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	400	N.D.	Hexachlorobutadiene	200	N.D.
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	300	N.D.	Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	1,000	N.D.
Benzo(a)pyrene	400	N.D.	Hexachloroethane	400	N.D.
Benzyl alcohol	400	N.D.	Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	400	N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane	200	N.D.	Isophorone	200	N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyf)ether	200	N.D.	2-Methylnaphthalene	200	N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether	200	N.D.	2-Methylphenol	300	N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate	500	N.D.	4-Methylphenol	300	N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether	300	N.D.	Naphthalene	300	N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate	1,000	N.D.	2-Nitroaniline	400	N.D.
4-Chloroaniline	200	N.D.	3-Nitroaniline	400	N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene	200	N.D.	4-Nitroaniline	1,000	N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	200	N.D.	Nitrobenzene	1,000	N.D.
2-Chlorophenol	500	N.D.	2-Nitrophenol	200	N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether	200	N.D.	4-Nitrophenol	1,000	N.D.
Chrysene	200	N.D.	N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	400	N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene	500	N.D.	N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine	300	N.D.
Dibenzoturan	200	N.D.	Pentachlorophenol	1,000	N.D.
D-N-butyi phthalate	500	N.D.	Phenanthrene	200	N.D.
	200	N.D.	Prienol	300	N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	200	N.D.	ryrene	300	N.D.
3 3-Dichlorobenzidina	1 000	N.D.	2.4.5.Trichlorophonol	300	
2 A-Dichlorophenel			2 4 6 Trichlorophenol	300	
Diethyl abthalate	200	N.D.		500	14.12.
2 A.Dimethyloheno!	500	ND.		•	
2, T-0/11/0/11/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/10/		M.U.		:	

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Due to matrix effects and/or other factors, the sample required dilution. Detection limits for this sample have been raised by a factor of 2. Surrogate Standard Recoveries (Accept, Limits):

> 56% 58%

68%

66%

69%

85%

2-Fluorophenol (25-121).....

Phenol-d6 (24-113).....

2,4,6-Tribromophenol (19-122).....

Nitrobenzene-d5 (23-120).....

2-Fluorobiphenyl (30-115).....

Detection limits for this sample have been raised by a factor of 2. DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Michael R. Giles

Laboratory Manager

Terphenyl-d14 (18-137)



No additional peaks > 250 µg/kg were identified by the Mass Spectral Library.

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRV(NE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

Please Note:

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Michael R. Giles Laboratory Manager All identifications are tentative and concentrations are estimates based upon spectral comparison to the EPA/NIH library. Positive identification or specification between isomers cannot be made without retention time standards.

FROM _____EL MAR ANALYTICAL/TEMPE ТО



P.08

Del Mar Analytical

rvine, CA 92714 2852 A 1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A, Colton, CA 92324; 16525 Sherman Way, Sulte C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th SL, Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

(714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-1228 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1843 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-1538

	9				*
Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID:	Westates Carbon	Sampled	Nov 10, 1994	21
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E			Received:	Nov 10, 1994	*****
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript:	Soil, Spill Soil	Analyzed:	Nov 14, 1994	ŝ
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	4110526	Reported:	Nov 14, 1994	1.2.2
			 en en e	and a second	Ê.

SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)

Analyte	Detection Limit µg/Kg	Sample Result µg/Kg (ppb)	Analyte	Detection Limit µg/Kg	Sample Result µg/Kg (ppb)
	(PPC)	(999)		(666)	(PPD)
Acenaphthene	100	N.D.	Dimethyl phthalate	100	N.D.
Acenaphthylene	100	N.D.	4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	250	N.D.
Aniline	150	N.D.	2,4-Dinitrophenol	250	N.D.
Anthracene	100	N.D.	2,4-Dinitrotoluene	100	N.D.
Azobenzene	150	N.D.	2,6-Dinitrotoluene	100	N.D.
Benzidine	1,000	N.D.	Di-N-octyl phthalate	500	N.D.
Benzoic Acid	500	N.D.	Fluoranthene	100	N.D.
Benz(a)anthracene,	100	N.D.	Fluorene	100	N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	200	N.D.	Hexachlorobenzene	100	N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	200	N.D.	Hexachlorobutadiene,	100	N.D.
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	150	N.D.	Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	500	N.D.
Benzo(a)pyrene	200	N.D.	Hexachloroethane	200	N.D.
Benzyi alcohol	200	N.D.	Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	200	N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane	100	N.D.	Isophorone	100	N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether	100	N.D.	2-Methylnaphthalene	100	N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether	100	N.D.	2-Methylphenol	150	N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate	250	N.D.	4-Methylphenol	150	N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether	150	N.D.	Naphthalene	150	N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate	500	N.D.	2-Nitroaniline	200	N.D.
4-Chloroaniline	100	N.D.	3-Nitroaniline	200	N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene	100	N.D.	4-Nitroaniline	500	N.D.
4-Chioro-3-methylphenol	100	N.D.	Nitrobenzene	500	N.D.
2-Chlorophenol	250	N.D.	2-Nitrophenol	100	N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether	100	N.D.	4-Nitrophenol	500	N.D.
Chrysene	100	N.D.	N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	200	N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene	250	N.D.	N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine	150	N.D.
Dibenzofuran	100	N.D.	Pentachlorophenol	500	. N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate	250	N.D.	Phenanthrene	100	N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	100	N.D.	Phenol	150	N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	100	N.D.	Pyrene	.150	N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	100	N.D.	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	100	N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine	500	N.D.	2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	150	N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol	100	N.D.	2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	150	N.D.
Diethyl phthalate	100	N.D.			• · · · · · ·
2,4-Dimethylphenol	250	N.D.	:		<u>.</u>

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428) DEL MAR ANALYTIÇAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Michael R. Giles

Laboratory Manager

Westates Carbon Arizona 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E Parker, AZ 85344 Attention: Marcia Going	Client Proje Sample De Lab Numbe	ect ID: Westa script: Soil, S er. 41105	tes Carbon pill Soil 26		Si Re Ar Re	ampled: N ceived: N alyzed: N ported: N	ov 10, 19 ov 10, 19 ov 11, 19 ov 14, 19
SEMI-VOLATILE	ORGANICS	S by GC/M	S, TENTATI	VELY IDENT	IFIED C	OMPOUN	DS
Analyte		Dete	ction Limit µg/Kg (ppb)			Sample F µg/K (ppb	(esult 9)
			•			1	:
							•
				an a			
No additiona	l peaks > 250	µg/kg were i	dentified by the	Mass Spectral	Library.		
					1	•	
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
							•
				• . •			•
н н н н н н н н н н н н н н н н н н н н				•		:	

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Please Note:

Michael R. Giles Laboratory Manager

All identifications are tentative and concentrations are estimates based upon spectral comparison to the EPA/NIH library. Positive identification or specification between isomers cannot be made without retention time standards.

Results pertain only to samples tested in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Analyticel.

FR

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL/TEMPE



ľ

`.						285 Ave., Irvine, C	A 92714 (714)	261-1022	FAX (714) 261
	🖌 🐼 Del Mar Ana	ah /	fical			1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A. Colton. C	A 92524 [909] :	570-4667	FAX (909) 370
		ary j	you			16525 Sherman Way, Sulle C-11, Van Nuys, C	A 91406 (818)	19-1844	FAX (818) 779
						2465 W. 12th SL, Suite T, Tempe, A	(602)	68-8272	FAX (602) 968
	Westates Carbon Arizona	Clie	rit Projec	t ID: V	Nestates (Carbon	Samoled:	Nov	10 199
	2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E						Received:	Nov	10 199/
	Parker, AZ 85344	Sam	ple Des	cript: S	Soil, Backg	round	Analyzed:	Nov	11 1994
	Attention: Marcia Going	Lab	Number	; 4	110611		Reported:	Nov	14 1994
			1				i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		diana and a second
		VOL	ATILE	ORC	GANICS	by GC/MS (EPA 8260)	1		
	Analyte	Г	Detectio	n.	Sample	Analyte	Detection	 Sa	mnie
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-	[:] Limit		Result		Limit	Re	aenit
			Ua/Ka		un/Ka	•	ualKa		-Sun -/Ka
			(nnh)		(onh)		(nph)	(r	any voh)
			(PP-/		(PP-)		(665)	. (P	(hp)
	Benzene		2.0		ND	Isopropylbenzene	2.0	N	חו
	Bromobenzene		5.0		N.D.	p-lsopropvitoluene.	2.0	N	
	Bromochloromethane		5.0		N.D.	Methylene chloride	10	N	
	Bromodichioromethane		2.0		N.D.	Naphthalene	5.0	IN	D.
	Bromoform		2.0		N.D.	n-Propylbenzene	2.0	N	LD.
	Bromomethane		5.0		N.D.	Styrene	2.0	N	
	n-Butvlbenzene		5.0		N.D.	1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane	5.0	N	D
	sec-Butylbenzene		5.0		N.D.	1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane	2.0	N	D.
	tert-Butylbenzene		5.0		N.D.	Tetrachloroethene	2.0	N	D
	Carbon tetrachloride		5.0		ND	Тошеле	20	N	D
	Chlorobenzene		20		N D	1.2.3-Trichlombenzene	5.0	N	. D .
	Chloroefhate		50	•	ND.	1.2.4-Trichlombenzene	5.0		
	Chloroform		20		ND	1 1 1-Trichloroethane	20	- IN	n
	Chloromethana		5.0		ND.	1.1.2-Trichloroethane	2.0	- N	, し, 下)
	2-Chlorotolueao		50		ND	Trichloroethere	2.0	राः हर्ष	
	A-Chlorotoluana		50		N.D.	Trichlorofluoromethan=	5.0	다. 전	15
	Dibromochloromethane		2.0		N.D.	1.2.3-Trichloropropana	10	i N	f)
	1 2-Dibromo-3-chlaroptopara		5.0		ND	124-Trimethylbenzene	2.0		D ·
	1.2-Dibromoethane		2.0		N D	1.3.5-Trimethylbeazene	20		0
	Dibromometbana		2.0		ND	Viavl chloride	50	'N	0
	1 2-Dichlorobenzene		2.0		N D	o-Xvlena	ð e	Ъ.	Ē.
	1 3-Dichlombenzene		20		N D	m p-Xvlanes	2.0	N	n
	1 4-Dichlorobenzene	. 1	20		N D	11,0-5 (Jieness	8		
	Dichlorodifluoromethane		5.0		ND				
	1 1-Dichloroethana		2.0		ND.				
	1.2-Dichlomethane		2.0		N.D.				
	1 1-Dichloroethene	j	5.0		N D				
	cis-1 2-Dichloroethene		2.0		N D			ł	
	trans-1 2-Dichloroethene	ł	20		N D		:		
	1 2-Dichloropropane	1	2.0		ND				
	1.3-Dichloropropane		2.0		N.D			:	
		•						•	

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428) DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ # AZ0426)

2.0

2.0

2.0

5.0

2,2-Dichloropropane.....

1,1-Dichloropropene.....

Ethylbenzene.....

Hexachlorobutadiene.....

Michael R. Giles Laboratory Manager Surrogate Standard Recoveries (Accept. Limits):Dibromofluoromethane (80-120).....95%Toluene-d8 (81-117).....93%4-Bromofluorobenzene (74-121).....105%

Results partain only to samples tested in the laboratory. This report shall not be

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.



Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Michael R. Giles Laboratory Manager

Please Note:

All Identifications are tentative and concentrations are estimates based upon spectral comparison to the EPA/NIH library. Positive identification or specification between isomers cannot be made without retention time standards.




TO

(714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-122-(909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-104 (818) 779-1844: FAX (818) 779-184

P.06

(602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-133

16026695775

	1		2400 W, 1601 Day Date 1, 16	attibutes to an	00101 (001)01		
				****			(accession of the second
Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID:	Westates Carbon			Sampled:	Nov 10,	1994
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E		•			Received:	Nov 10,	1994
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript:	Soil, Spill Soil			Analyzed:	Nov 11,	1994
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	4110526			Reported:	Nov 14,	1994 🖁

FROM ____EL MAR ANALYTICAL/TEMPE

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8260)

Analyte	Detection Limit µg/Kg (ppb)	Sample Result µg/Kg (ppb)	Analyte	Detection Limit µg/Kg (opb)	Sample Result µg/Kg
	(PP=)	(PP~)		(PPD)	(000)
Benzene	2.0	N.D.	Isopropylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Bromobenzene	5.0	N.D.	p-lsopropyltoluene	2.0	N.D.
Bromochloromethane	5.0	N.D.	Methylene chloride	10	N.D.
Bromodichloromethane	2.0	N.D.	Naphthalene	5.0	N.D.
Bromoform	2.0	N.D.	n-Propylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Bromomethane	5.0	N.D.	Styrene	2.0	N.D.
n-Butylbenzene	5.0	N.D.	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	5.0	N.D.
sec-Butylbenzene	5.0	N.D.	1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	2.0	N.D.
tert-Butylbenzene	5.0	N.D.	Tetrachloroethene	2.0	. N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride	5.0	N.D.	Toluene	2.0	N.D.
Chlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	N.D.
Chloroethane	5.0	N.D.	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	N.D.
Chloroform	2.0 5 5	N.D.	1,1,1-Trichloroethane	2.0	N.D.
Chloromethane	5.0	N.D.	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	2.0	N.D.
2-Chlorotoluene	5.0	N.D.	Trichloroethene	2.0	N.D.
4-Chlorotoluene	5.0	N .D.	Trichlorofluoromethane	5.0	N.D.
Dibromochloromethane	2.0	N.D.	1,2,3-Trichloropropane	10 ,	N.D.
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	5.0	N.D.	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
1,2-Dibromoethane	: 2.0	N.D.	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	2.0	' N.D.
Dibromomethane	2.0	N.D.	Vinyl chloride	5.0	N.Ď.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	o-Xylene	2.0	N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	m,p-Xylenes	2.0	N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.			
Dichlorodifluoromethane	5.0	N,D.			•
1,1-Dichloroethane	2.0	N.D.		1.	
1,2-Dichloroethane	2.0	N.D.		• •	
1,1-Dichloroethene	5.0	N.D.			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	2.0	N.D.			
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	2.0	N.D.			
1,2-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			
1,3-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			
2,2-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			
1,1-Dichloropropene	2.0	N.D.			
Ethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.			
Hexachlorobutadiene	5.0	N.D.			
				1	

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection. Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428) DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ # AZ0426)

Michael R. Giles Laboratory Manager

Surrogate Standard Recovenes (Accept	. Limits):
Dibromofluoromethane (80-120)	92%
Toluene-d8 (81-117)	92%
4-Bromofluorobenzene (74-121)	108%

Rebuils pertain only to samples tested in the laboratory. This report shall not be

Westates Carbon Arizona 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E Parker, AZ 85344 Attention: Marcia Going	Client Project	1652 ct ID: Westates Carbon cript: Soil, Spill Soil - 4110526	1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A. Colto 5 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuy 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Temp N	A 22324 509 4 a, CA 9:400 (815) 7 a, AZ 85281 (602) 5 Sampled: Received: Analyzed: Reborted:	79-1844 FAX (509) 370-10 79-1844 FAX (818) 779-18 668-8272 FAX (602) 968-13 Nov 10, 1994 Nov 10, 1994 Nov 14, 1994 Nov 14, 1994
SEMI-VOLATILE	ORGANICS	by GC/MS, TENT	ATIVELY IDENTIF	IED COMPO	UNDS
Analyte		Detection Limi µg/Kg (ppb)	it	Sатр µ (le Result g/Kg ppb)
					:
No addition	al peaks > 250 j	ug/kg were identified b	y the Mass Spectral Lib	orary.	
					•
	•				
	f				

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Please Note:

Michael R. Giles Laboratory Manager

Regional States

All identifications are tentative and concentrations are estimates based upon spectral comparison to the EPA/NIH library. Positive identification or specification between isomers cannot be made without retention time standards.

Reputs pertain only to samples tested in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Analytical

🖉 Del MarAna	alytical	1 16525 Sh	014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A. Colton, CA erman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ	92324 (909) 370-466 91406 (818) 779-184 85281 (602) 968-827	FAX (909) FAX (818) 2 FAX (602) 1
Westates Carbon Arizona 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E Parker, AZ 85344 Attention: Marcla Going	Client Project ID: Sample Descript Lab Number:	Westates Carbon Soil, Background 4110611		Sampled: No Received: No Analyzed: No Reported: No	v 10, 19 v 10, 19 v 14, 19 v 14, 19
ORG	ANOCHLORINE	PESTICIDES A	ND PCBs (EPA 808	30)	
Analyte	: : :	Detection Limit µg/Kg (ppb)		Sample Re µg/Kg (ppb)	sult
Aldrin		5.0	•••••	. N.D.	
alpha-BHC		5.0	*****	N.D.	
beta-BHC		5.0	******	N.D. 1	
delta-BHC	······	10	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	N.D.	ļ
gamma-BHC (Lindane)		5.0	••••••	N.D.	
Chlordane	·····	10	••••••	N.D.	· · ·
4,4'-DDD		10		N.D.	
4,4'-DDE		5.0	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	N.D.	l e
4,4'-DDT		10		N.D.	
Dieldrin		5.0		N.D.	
Endosulfan I		10		. N.D.	
Endosulfan II	*********	5.0	·	N.D.	
Endosulfarı sulfate		50		N.D.	
Endrin		10		N.D.	
Endrin aldehvde		15		N.D.	
leptachlor	•	5.0		N.D.	
leptachlor epoxide		5.0		N.D.	
Aethoxychlor.		150		N.D.	
foxaphene		180		N.D.	
PCB-1015	:	50		N.D.	
PCR-1221		50		ND	
20B-1232		-SD	***************************************	NO	
203 . 202	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	50	······	N 0	
20-12-2		50	·····		
00-1240	·····	- 00 E0	***************************************		
DOD 19EA		Phy (1			

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Michael R. Giles Laboratory Manager

÷...

11-15-1994 09:03AM	alytical	NALYTICAL/TEMPE	TO 1602 2852 A c., Irvine, CA 92 214 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A. Colton, CA 92 erman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85	26695775 P.1(714 (714) 261-1022 F 524 (909) 370-4667 F 406 (818) 779-1844 F 581 (602) 968-8272 F) AX (714) 261-120 AX (909) 370-1040 AX (818) 779-184 AX (602) 968-135
Westates Carbon Arizona 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E Parker, AZ 85344 Attention: Marcia Going	Client Project ID: 1 Sample Descript: 5 Lab Number: 4	Westates Carbon Soil, Spill Soil H110526	S R A R	eceived: Nov nalyzed: Nov eported: Nov	10, 1994 10, 1994 14, 1994 14, 1994
ORG	ANOCHLORINE	PESTICIDES A	ND PCBs (EPA 8080)	
Analyte		Detection Limit µg/Kg (ppb)		Sample Rest µg/Kg (ppb)	ılt
Aldrin aipha-BHC beta-BHC delta-BHC gamma-BHC (Lindane) Chlordane		5.0 5.0 10 5.0 10	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.	
4,4'-DDD 4,4'-DDE 4,4'-DDT Dieldrin Endosulfan I Endosulfan II		10 5.0 10 5.0 10 5.0		N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.	
Endosulfan sulfate Endrin Endrin aldehyde Heptachlor Heptachlor epoxide		50 50 10 15 5.0 5.0		N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.	
метлохуспюг Toxaphene PCB-1016 PCB-1221 PCB-1232 PCB-1242		150 180 50 50 50 50	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.	
PCB-1248 PCB-1254 PCB-1260		50 50 50 50		N.D. N.D. N.D.	

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical (RVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Michael R. Giles

Laboratory Manager

IRVINE 71426 16:45 ; ; 12-20-94 SENT BY: DEL MAR ANALYTICAL

1 602 669 5775;# 6/ 7

Del MarAnalytical

2852 Alton Avr., Irvine, CA 92714 1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A, Cotton, CA 92324 18525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempo, AZ BS281

2-

(714) 261 1022 FAX (714) 261-1278 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370 1046 (818) 779-1844 FAX (810) 7/5-1843 (602) 968-8277 FAX (602) 968-1330

Westates Carbon Inc.	Client Project ID: WCAI	Sampled:	Dec 6, 1994			
§2523 Mutahar Street		Received:	Dec 7, 1994			
EParker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript: Soil	Analyzed:	Dec 19, 1994			
Attention: Marcia Going	First Sample #: DL01185	Reported:	Dec 20, 1994			
E contraction of the second						
	LEAD (EPA 6010)					

Laboratory Number	Sample Description	Detection Limit	Sample Result
		(ppm)	mg/Kg (ppm)
DL01185	Impacted I	0.50	1.2
DL01186	Impacted II	0.50	1.6
DL01187	Impacted III	0.50	2.0
DL01188	Impacted IV	0.50	1.0
DL01189	Impacted V	0.50	1.8
DL01190	Impacted VI	0.50	1.3
DL01191	Soil I	0.50	1.3
DL01192	Soil II	0.50	1.5
DL01193	Sail III	0.50	1.7
DL01194	Sơi IV	0.50	1.2

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, IRVINE (ELAP #1197)

Gary Steube Laboratory Director

Natural partials only to complex leaded is the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, supept in full, without writies permission from Del Star Analytical.

1 602 663 5775;# 7/ 7

SENT BY: DEL MAR ANALYTICAL ; 12-20-94 ; 16:45 ;

Del MarAnalytical

2852 Alton Ave., kvitie, CA 92714 1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A. Cokon, CA 92524 16525 Shemum Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuya, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th SL, Suite 1, Teinpe, AZ 85281

IRVINE 71426

[714] 261-1022 FAX [714] 261-1228 [909] 370-4667 FAX [909] 370-1046 [816] 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1843 [607] 968-8277 FAX (602) 966-1338

Westates Carbon Inc.	Client Project ID: WCAI	Sampled:	Dec 6, 19
2523 Mutahar Street		Received:	Dec 7, 1
ŽParker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript: Soil	Analyzed:	Dec 19, 19
Attention: Marcia Going	First Sample #: DL01195	Reported:	Dec 20, 19

LEAD (EPA 6010)

Laboratory Number	Sample Description	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)	Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)
DL01195	Soil V	0.50	N.D.
DL01196	Soil VI	0.50	1.8

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, IRVINE (ELAP #1197)

Gary Steube Laboratory Director

. . .

Results pertain andy to samples tested in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in Rdl, without written permission from Del Mar Analytical.

DLQ1185.WWW <6 of 9>

1 602 669 5775;# 4/ 7

ાં ય

Del MarAnalytical

2852 Alcon Ave., Irvine, CA 92714 1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A, Cotton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-17, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Temps, AZ 85281

2-1

(714) 261 1032 FAX (714) 261-1228 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 570-1046 (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1843 (603) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-1536

Westates Carbon Inc.	Client Project ID: WCAI	and the second secon	Sampled:	Dec 6.	1994 2
2523 Mutahar Street			Received;	Dec 7	1994
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript: Soll		Analyzed:	Dec 19.	1994 Ē
Attention: Marcia Going	First Sample #: DL01185	and the second	Reported:	Dec 20.	1994
1			and the second	in the second second	

CHROMIUM (EPA 6010)

Laboratory Number	Sample Description	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)	Sample Rosult mg/Kg (ppm)	
DL01185	Impacted I	0.50	4.8	
DL01186	Impacted II	0.50	2.5	
DL01187	Impacted III	0.50	2.8	
DL01188	Impacted IV	0.50	3.8	
DL01189	Impacted V	0.50	3.8	
DL01190	Impacted VI	0.50	4.6	
DL01191	Soit 1	0.50	5.0	
DL01192	Sail II	0.50	3.9	
DL01193	Sợi (0.50	2.6	
DL01194	Soil (V	0.50	4.0	

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, IRVINE (ELAP #1197)

Gary Steube Laboratory Director

Results parlisin only to samples tested in the laboratory, This report shall not be reproduced, encapt in full, without written permission fors Del Her Analytical.

DL01185.WWW <3 of 9>

IRVINE 71426 2 ->

1 602 669 5775;# 5/ 7

Del MarAnalytical

٦:

1014 E. Cooky Dr., Sulte A. Colton, CA 92524 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 16525 Sherman Way, Suire C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 8181 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1843

2852 Akon Ave., Invine, CA 97714 (714) 261 1072 FAX (714) 261-1228 2465 W. 12th SL, Sulle 1, Tempe, AZ 85781 (607) 060-8272 FAX (602) 968-1338

Manufactor Weither Conference and and and a safety in the state of the second s		and the second s	Wardsheet Charles - Kinness	
#Westates Carbon Inc.	Client Project ID: WCAI	Sampled:	Dec 6,	1994 🖉
2523 Mutahar Street		Received:	Dec 7,	1994
² Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript: Soil	Analyzed:	Dec 19.	1994
Attention: Marcla Going	First Sample #: DL01195	Reported:	Dec 20,	1994 🖁
		and the second		

CHROMIUM (EPA 6010)

Laboratory Number	Sample Description	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)	Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)	
DL01195	Soil V	0.50	4.2 .	
DL01198	Solt VI	0.50	4.7	

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, IRVINE (ELAP #1197)

Gary Steube Laboratory Director

> nd in the late ury. This report shall not be of its R.R. without written permission from Del Mar Analysiant.

DL01185.WWW <4 of \$>

SENT BY: DEL MAR ANALYTICAL ; 12-20-94 ; 16:43 ;

4

1

IRVINE 71426

1 602 669 5775;# 2/ 7

Del MarAnalytical

2852 Alton Avec, Irvine, CA 92/14 1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A. Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C 11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, A7, 85281

[714] 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-1228 pogi 370 4667 HAX (909) 570-1046 (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1843 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-1338

Westates Carbon Inc.	Client Project ID:	WCAI			Sampled:	Dec 6.	1894
2523 Mutahar Street					Received:	Dec 7	1994
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript	Soil	•		Analyzed:	Dec 19.	1994
Attention: Marcia Going	First Sample #:	DL01185			Reported:	Dec 20,	1994
X			and a second	 			Ŧ

BARIUM (EPA 6010)

Laboratory Number	S≇mple Description	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)	Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)
DL01185	Impacted I	0.50	78
DL01186	Impacted II	0.50	46
DL01187	Impacted III	0.50	66
DL01188	Impacted IV	0.50	57
DL01189	Impacted V	0.50	64
DL01190	Impacted VI	0.50	58
DL01191	Soil	0.50	73
DL01192	Soil II	0.50	71
DL01193	Soll III	0.50	60
DL01194	Soil IV	0.50	.71

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, IRVINE (ELAP #1197)

Gary Steube Laboratory Director

Rémulis pertain only to complete topted in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in Adl, without written permission from Del Mar Analyticat.

ŀ

SENT BY: DEL MAR ANALYTICAL 12-20-94 ; 16:44 ;

IRVINE 714261

1 602 669 5775;# 3/ 7

C Del MarAnalytical

2852 Aton Ave., Hvinc, CA 92714 1014 F. Cooley Dr., Suitz A. Colton, CA 92324 16525 Shorman Way, Suitc C-11, Van Nuys. CA 91406 2465: W. 12th Sc., Suitc 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

(714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-1228 (909) 370 4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 (818) 779 1844 FAX (818) 779-1843 (602) 968-8772 FAX (602) 968-1338

Westates Carbon Inc.	Client Project ID: WCAI	Sampled:	Dec 6,	1994
嘉2523 Mutahar Street		Received:	Dec 7,	1894
ZParker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript: Soil	Analyzed:	Dec 19,	1994
Attention: Marcia Going	First Sample #: DL01195	Reported:	Dec 20,	1994 2
E			X	

BARIUM (EPA 6010)

Laboratory Number	Sample Description	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)	Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)	
DL01195	Soli V	0.50	63	
DL01196	Soil VI	0.50	73	

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, IRVINE (ELAP #1197)

Gary Steube Laboratory Director

. .

Constits portion only to campiles tooled. In the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Analytical.

DL01185.WWW <2 of 0>

FRO

C Del MarAnalyti	2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Ten	ine, CA 92714 (7) 4) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261- ton, CA 92324 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370- uys, CA 91406 (8) 8) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779- npe, AZ 85281 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-
Westates Carbon Arizona Client	Project ID: Westates Carbon	Sampled: Nov 10, 1994
2523 Mutahar St. P.O. Box E		Received: Nov 10, 1994
Parker, AZ 85344 Sampi	e Descript: Soll, Background	Analyzed: Nov 14, 1994
Attention: Marcia Going Lab N	Imper. 4110611	Reported: Nov 14, 1994
ALCOH Analyte	OL SCAN by GC/FID (EPA 8015 Modifie Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)	ed) Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)
1-Butanol		N.D.
2-Butanol		N.D.
Ethanol		N.D.
Isobutanol (2-Methyl-1-Propanol)		
Isopropanol		
Methanol		
2-Methyl-1-Butanol		N.D.
2-Methyl-2-Butanol		N.D.
3-Methyl-1-Butanol (Isoamyl Alcohol)		N.D.

5.0

5.0

5.0

5.0

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL/TEMPE

ΤO

16026695775

ł

P.07

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

N.D.

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

2-Methyl-2-Propanol...... 1-Pentanol.....

3-Pentanol.....

1-Propanol....

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Vichael R. Giles

Laboratory Manager

. 11-15-1994 09:04AM FR	OM DEL MAR A	NALYTICAL/TEMPE	TO 👝 160	026695775 P.11
C Del MarAnal	y tical	۱ 16525 St	2352 Average Provide Arrive, CA 014 E. Cooley Dr., Sulte A. Colton; CA erman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ	92714 (714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-1228 92324 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 91406 (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1842 85281 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-1538
Westates Carbon ArizonaO2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box EParker, AZ85344Attention: Marcia GoingL	Client Project ID: Sample Descript: .ab Number:	Westates Carbon Soil, Spill Soil 4110526		Sampled: Nov 10, 1994 Received: Nov 10, 1994 Analyzed: Nov 14, 1994 Reported: Nov 14, 1994
AL	COHOL SCAN	N by GC/FID (E	PA 8015 Modified)	
Analyte		Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)		Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)
1-Butanol. 2-Butanol. Ethanol. Isobutanol (2-Methyl-1-Propanol) Isopropanol. Methanol. 2-Methyl-1-Butanol. 3-Methyl-2-Butanol. 3-Methyl-2-Propanol. 1-Pentanol. 3-Pentanol. 1-Propanol.	51).	5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0		N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Michael R. Giles Laboratory Manager

Results portain only to sam

Results pertain only to samples tested in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Analytical.

i

÷

12-02-1994 12:20PM	FROM PEL MAR A	NALYT I CAĽ/TEľ 165	MPE TO 2852 1014 E. Cooley D 25 Sherman Way, Suit 2465 W, 12th S	160 	26695775 2714 (714) 2324 (909) 405 (818) 5781 (602)	P.03 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-12 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-10 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-18 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-13
Westates Carbon Arizona 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E Parker, AZ 85344 Attention: Marcia Going	Client Project ID Sample Descrip Lab Number:	: Westates Car t: Soil, Backgrou 4110611	nod		Sampler Relogger Analyzed Reported	1: Nov 10, 1994 1: Nov 21, 1994 1: Nov 23, 1994 1: Dec 1, 1994
Analyte	LAE	SORATORY A EPA Method	Detection Limit (ppm)	:		Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)
Barium Cadmium Chromium Lead		6010 6010 . 6010 . 6010	0.50 0.10 0.50 1.0			41 N.D. 3.1 3.9

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-Irvine (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Michael R. Giles Laboratory Manager

÷

÷.

:

 Del Mar Analytical

2852 Ave., Invinc, CA 92714 1014 E. Cooley D. C.Le A. Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 9 406 4 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

TO

(714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-12. (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-10 (818) 779-1844 FAX (918) 779-18 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968²1-2.

P.02

16026695775

Westates Carbon Arizona 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E Parker, AZ 85344 Attention: Marcía Golng	Client Project ID: Sample Descript: Lab Number:	Westates Ca Soil, Spill Soi 4110526	irbon II		Sampled: Relogged: Analyzed: Reported:	Nov 10, Nov 21, Nov 23, Dec 1,	1994 1994 1994 1994
	LABO	DRATORY	ANALYSIS	÷	1	****	, an
Analyte		EPA Method	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)		Sa R m (I	ample esuit ng/Kg ppm)	
Barium Cadmium Chromium Lead		6010 6010 6010 6010	0.50 0.10 0.50 1.0			33 N.D. I.4 I.2	

FROM DEL MAR ANALYTICAL/TEMPE

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-Irvine (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Michael R. Giles

Laboratory Manager

FINAL CONCLUSIONS FOR NOVEMBER 10, 1994 LIFT STATION INCIDENT

It is very apparent, based on the analysis of organics and metals for both the impacted and non-impacted soil are statistically the same. Therefore, there is no supporting evidence of contamination to the soil due to the spill which occurred at the Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. lift station on November 10, 1994.

Attached to this conclusion are two methods of statistic evaluation for the metals which show the hypothesis is accepted.

The soil will be handled as a clean material.

DEC-23-1994 15:26 FROM WHEELABRATOR TECH. WESTATES-PARKER TO 12/23/99 (1) CHOOSE of LET a = 0.05 (95% CONFINENCE INTERVAL, i.e. THE INTERNAL INCLUSES THE TOUE AVERAUE "95% OF THE TIME" (Z) N = 7 $p'_1 - q/2 = 0.347$ (Front YASUE A-12) $\frac{(3)}{X_{A}} = \frac{13.1/7}{1.17} = 1.87 = IMPACTED}{X_{E}} = 11.9/7 = 1.70 = NON-IMPACTED}$ (4) $W_{4} = 4.2 - 1 = 3.2$ $w_{g} = 3.9 - 5 = 3.4$ $(5) \frac{4'}{2} = \overline{\chi}_{4} - \overline{\chi}_{5} - (1.87 - 1.70) = 0.17 = 0.0515$ $\frac{1}{2}(W_{a} + W_{5}) \frac{1}{2}(3.2 + 3.4) = 3.3$ (C) IF 1 P/ > P-a/2, CONCLUDE THE AVERAGES OF THE 2 PRODUCTS DIFFER OTHERWISE THERE is NO REALOND TO RELIEVE THE AVERLUES OF A AND & DIFFED (7) SINCE DIOSIS IS NOT LARVER THAN 0.306 THERE IS NO REASON TO RELIEVE THAT THE AVERALE OF THE IMPACTED SAUPLES VARIES From THE NON-IMPACTER MPKus

4-28-95; 12:10;

MAR-

Del Mar Analytical

1014 E. Cuoley Dr., Sutte A. Cullon, CA 92324 16525 Sheeman Way, Sutte C-11, Van Nuyz, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th SL, Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

2852 MI

1 602 669 5775;# 4/21 92524 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 91406 (818) 7/9 1844 FAX (718) 7/9-1843 85281 (602) 900-8272 FAX (602) 908-1338

						Contraction in an
Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID:	: Lift Station Release	3	Sampled:	Apr 17.	1995
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E				Received:	Apr 17.	1995
ŽParker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript:	: Soil, 18' non		Analyzed:	Apr 20.	1995
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	5040625		Reported:	Apr 28	1995
						Carry and the second

TOTAL METALS

Analyte		EPA Method	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)		Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)
Barium	·	6010	0,50		83
Chromium.		6010	0.50	·····	6.2
Lead	••••	6010	0.50		4.6
				•	

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

REL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Denise Van Rooy **Project Manager**

Del Mar Analytical

ALESS BEERS BEACH STATE

4-28-95;

1014 F. Cooky Dr., Suite A, Calton, CA 92524 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W, 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

2852 A

MAR→

356519800

1 602 669 5775;# 6/2

(814) 779 1844 FAX (814) 779-184 (602) 969-8272 FAX (602) 969-135¹3

Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID: Lift Station Release	Sampled:	Apr 17, 1995
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E		Received:	Apr 17, 1995
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript: Soil, 59' non	Analyzed:	Apr 20, 1995 2
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number: 5040627	Reported:	Apr 28, 1995

12:10;

TOTAL METALS

Analyte	EPA Method	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)		Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)
Barium	6010 ·	0.50		63
Chromium.	6010	0.50	·	3.5
Lead	6010	0.50		3.0

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Denie Van Rooy Project Manager

FILE COPY

Rosulla pertain only to samples fasted in the laboratory. This report enhill not be reproduced, except in NM, without written permission from Del Mar Analytical.

SENT BY:	4 -28-95 ;	: 12:11 ;	<u></u>		602 669 57	75;# 7
Del MarAna	alytical		1014 F. Cooley D 16525 Sherman Way, Sut 2465 W. 12th S	r., Suite A, Colton, CA 92324 de C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91405 L., Suite 1, Tompe, AZ 85281	(909) 370 4667 F (818) 779-1844 F (602) 968-0272 F	AX (714) 26 AX (909) 37 AX (818) 77 AX (607) 96
Westates Carbon Arizona 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E	Client Project ID:	Lift Station	Release	Sa Rec	mpled: Apr ceived: Apr	· 17, 18 · 17, 18
Parker, AZ 85344 Altention: Marcia Going	Sample Descript: Lab Number:	Soil, 483' no 5040628	on	Ana Rej	alyzed: Apr ported: Apr	20, 19 28, 19
		TOTAL M	IETALS			
Analyte		EPA Method	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)		Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)	
Barium	·	6010	0.50			

6010

6010

.....

0.50

0.50

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-RVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

VEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Chromium.

Lead.....

Denise Van Rooy Project Manager

6.3

2.5

.........

C Del MarAnalytical

NIMINETERS CONTROL CONT

4-28-95;

e., Irvine, CA 92714 2852 AIL 1014 E. Cooloy Dr., Suite A. Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C 11, Van Nuys, CA 01406

D

MAR→

1 602 669 5775;# 9/21

(714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-1228 (909) 370 4667 HAX (909) 570-1046 (818) 779 1844 HAX (818) 1/9 1843 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-1338

Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID: Lift Station Release	Sampled:	Apr 17.	1995 2
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E		Received:	Apr 17	1995
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript: Soil, Road End Non	Analyzed:	Apr 26,	1995
	Lab Number: 5040630	Reported:	Apr 28.	1995
				in the second second

12:11;

TOTAL METALS

Analyte	EPA Method	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)	Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)
Barium	6010	0.50	 28
Chromium	6010	0.50	1,9
Lead	6010	1.0	2.1

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Debise Van Rooy Project Manager

4-28-95 ; 12:10 ;

C Del MarAnalytical

2852 Alta (1, 1000

AR→ 1 602 669 5775;# 5/21

(909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 (18) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1843 (802) 968 8772 FAX (602) 968 1338

Westales Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID:	Lift Station Release	Sampled:	Apr	17.	1995
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E			Received:	Apr	17.	1995
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript:	Soil, 20' impacted	Analyzed:	Apr	20	1995 =
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	5040626	Reported:	Apr 1	28.	1995
			Noncompany of the Party of the			

TOTAL METALS

Analyte	EPA Method	Detection Limlt mg/Kg (ppm)		Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)
Barium	6010	0.50	•••••	97
Chromium	6010	0,50		9.5
Lead	6010	0.50	*****	5.4
•				

Analysis was completed at Del Nar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Denise Van Rooy Project Manager

FILE GORY



の現代は、第三日には、日田には、東京になる。

C. Del MarAnalytical

2852 Alto 1014 E. Conley Dr., Suite A. Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Sulte C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 1818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1843 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-1558

6111158**8**8284

1 602 669 5775;# 8/21,

86388888888888

MAR→

Ye., Irvine, CA 92714 [/14] 261 1022 FAX (714) 261-1228 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370 1046

1144 MAR			
Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID: Lift Station Release	Sampled:	Apr 17, 1995 🛓
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E		Received:	Apr 17, 1995
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript: Soil, Road End Impacted	Analyzed:	Apr 20, 1995
#Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number: 5040629	Reported:	Apr 28, 1995

4-28-95 ; 12:11 ;

TOTAL METALS

Analyte		EPA Method	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)		Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)
Barium	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	6010	0.50		54
Chromium		6010	0.50		3.5
Lead		6010	0.50	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	2.1

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

nise Van Rooy D Project Manager

Del MarAna	• ⁴⁻²⁸⁻⁹⁵ ; alytical	12:12 ;	1014 E. Cox 16525 Sherman Wa	2852 AcontAve., Irvine. Dicy Dr., Suite A, Collon.	1 60 , ca 92714 (7 , ca 92324 (5 , ca 91406 (2	12 669 577 (14) 261-1022 F/ 2091 370-4667 F/ 3181 779-1844 F/	75;#11/2 AX (714) 261-1 AX (909) 370-1 AX (816) 779-1
	****	*********	2465 W. 1	2th St., Suite 1, Tempe,	, AZ 85281 (C	,02) 968 8272 F/	VX (602) 968 1
Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID:	Lift Station	Release		Samp	led: Apr	17, 199
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E	Somela Descript	Motor 483	' impacted		Analyz	red: Apr	17, 199:
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	5040631	Inpactou	· ·	Repor	ted: Apr	28, 199
		TOTAL	ETALS				**************************************
Analyte		EPA	Detectio	n s		Sample	
,,		Method	Limit			Result	
			mg/L			mg/L	
			(ppm)			(ppm)	
Barium		200.7	0.050			0.24	
Chromium		200,7	0.0050		<i>.</i>	0.013	

239.2

0.0050

0.029

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Lead.....

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Denise Van Rooy Project Manager

e . SENT BY:

C Del MarAnalytical

BEREACTION DE CONTRACTOR DE

2852 AL we., Irvine, CA 92714 1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A. Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C 11, Van Nuys, CA 91106 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281 (602) 968 8272 FAX (602) 968-1538

MAR→

1 602 669 5775;#10/21

KK da cises

[/14] 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-1228 (909) 570-4667 FAX (909) 570-1046 (816) 779-1844 FAX (816) 779-18-3

A Mersune I a	· ····································				
Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID:	Lift Station Release	Sampled:	Apr 17,	1995
2523 Mutahar St, P.O. Box E			Received:	Apr 17,	1995
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript	: Water, Road End Impacted	Analyzed:	Apr 20	1995
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	5040629	Reported:	Apr 28,	1995 👮
			**************************************	140-10-2014-0-400-1-5-0-3-0-3-0-3-0-3-0-3-0-3-0-3-0-3-0-3-0	***************************************
		YOTAI BETTAIC			

4-28-95; 12:12;

TOTAL METALS

Analyte	EPA Method	Detection LImit mg/L (ppm)		Sample Result mg/L (ppm)
Barium Chromium Lead	200.7 200.7 239.2	0.050 0.0050 0.0050	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	0.33 N.D. N.D.

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426) d

Denise Van Rooy **Project Manager**





1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A. Collon, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C 11, Yan Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, A7 85281

DELMAR→

1 602 669 5775;#12/21 [714] 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-122 (909) 370 4667 FAX (909) 370-104 (010) 779-1044 FAX (118) 779-184 (602) 968-82/2 FAX (602) 968-133

	******			~ >++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++	
Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID:	Lift Station Release	Sampled:	Apr 17.	1995
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E			Received:	Apr 17.	1995
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript	: Soil, 18' non	Analyzed:	Apr 21-22	1995
#Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	5040625	Reported:	Apr 28	1995

ALCOHOL SCAN by GC/FID (EPA 8015 Modified)

Analyte	D	etection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)		Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)
1-Butanol		5.0		 N.D.
2-Butanol.		5.0		 N.D.
Ethanol		5.0		 N.D.
Isobutanol (2-Methyl-1-Propanol)		5.0		 N.D.
Isopropanol		5.0		 N.D.
Methanol		5.0	·····	 N.D.
2-Methyl-1-Butanol		5.0		 N.D.
2-Methyl-2-Butanol		5.0	·····	 N.D.
3-Methyl-1-Butanol (Isoamyl Alcohol)		5.0		 N.D.
2-Methyl-2-Propanol		5.0		 N.D.
1-Pentanol		5.0		 N.D.
3-Pentanol		5.0		 N.D.
1-Propanol		5.0		 N.D.

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

téube Laboratory Director

SENT BY: 4-28-95; 12:13; 1 602 669 5775;#14/21 DELMAR→ kvinc, CA 92714 2852 (714) 261 1022 FAX (714) 261-1220 Del MarAnalytical 1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A. Colton, CA 92324 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 (111) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1845, 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-1338 ***** Westates Carbon Arizona Client Project ID: Lift Station Release Sampled: Apr 17, 1995 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E Received: Apr 17, 1995 Parker, AZ 85344 Sample Descript: Soil, 59' non Analyzed: Apr 21-22, 1995 1.0 Attention: Marcia Going Lab Number: 5040627 Reported: Apr 28, 1995

ALCOHOL SCAN by GC/FID (EPA 8015 Modified)

Analyte	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)		Samplo Rosult mg/Kg (ppm)
1-Butanol	5.0	•••••	N.D.
2-Butanol	5.0		N.D.
Ethanol	5.0		N.D.
Isobutanol (2-Methyl-1-Propanol)	5.0	•••••	N.D.
Isopropanol	5.0		N.D.
Methanol	5.0	·····	N.D.
2-Methyl-1-Butanol	5.0		N.D.
2-Methyl-2-Butanol	5.0		N.D.
3-Methyl-1-Butanol (Isoamyl Alcohol)	5.0	•••••	N.D.
2-Methyl-2-Propanol	5.0	*****	N.D.
1-Pentanol	5.0		N.D.
3-Pentanol	5.0		N.D.
1-Propanol	5.0	······	N.D.

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

boratory Director

「「「「「「「「「」」」」を見たっていた。

4-28-95 ; 12:13 ;

Del MarAnalytical

2852 XVe., Irvine, CA 92714 1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A. Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406

<u>DEL MAR</u>→

2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

1 602 669 5775;#15/21

(714) 261 1022 FAX (714) 261-1228 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 (810) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1843 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968 1338

4000000 0000000 0000000000000000000000		< 3-3 (8) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4) (4	**************************************	*****	~~ ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	****	ALL AND AL
Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID:	Lift Station Rek	ease		Sampled:	Apr 17	1995
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E					Received:	Apr 17	1995
ZParker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript:	Soil, 483' non			Analyzed:	Apr 21-22	. 1995
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	5040628			Reported:	Apr 28	1995

ALCOHOL SCAN by GC/FID (EPA 8015 Modified)

Analyte	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)		Sample Rosult mg/Kg (ppm)
1-Butanol	5.0		N.D.
2-Butanol	5.0	•••••	N.D.
Ethanol	5,0		N.D.
Isobutanol (2-Methyl-1-Propanol)	5.0		N.D.
Isopropanol	5.0		N.D.
Methanol	5.0	*****	N.D.
2-Methyl-1-Butanol	5.0	····	N.D.
2-Methyl-2-Butanol	5.0		N.D.
3-Methyl-1-Butanol (Isoamyl Alcohol)	5.0		N.D.
2-Methyl-2-Propanol	5.0	·····	N.D.
1-Pentanol	5.0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	N.D.
3-Pentanol	5.0		N.D.
1-Propanol	5.0	•••••	N.D.

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Gapy Steube _aboratory Director

Del MarAna	• ⁴⁻²⁸⁻⁹⁵ alytical	12:14 ; 1652:	285 Z 1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A. Colton, 4 5 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, 1 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe,	1 602 669 5775;#17 cA 92714 (714) 261 1022 FAX (714) cA 92714 (714) 261 1022 FAX (714) cA 92324 (909) 370 4667 FAX (909) cA 91406 (R18) 779 1844 FAX (818) AZ 85281 (602) 964-8272 FAX (602)
Westates Carbon Arizona 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E Parker, AZ 85344 Attention: Marcia Going	Client Project ID Sample Descript Lab Number:	: Lift Station Rele : Soil, Road End 5040830	ease Non	Sampled: Apr 17, Received: Apr 17, Analyzed: Apr 26, 1 Reported: Apr 28, 1
A	LCOHOL SCA	N by GC/FID	(EPA 8015 Modified	i)
Analvte		Detection Lir	nit	Sample Result
		mg/Kg		mg/Kg
		(ppm)		(ppm)
1-Butanol		5.0		N.D.
2-Butanol		5,0	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	37
Elhanol	·····	5,0		N.D.
Isobutanol (2-Methyl-1-Propanol)	5.0		N.D.
Isopropanol		5.0	•••••••••	25
Methanol	••••••••	5.0		N.D.
2-Methyl-1-Butanol		5,0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	N.D.
2-Methyl-2-Butanol		5.0		N.D.
3-Methyl-1-Butanol (Isoamyl Ala	ohol)	5.0		N.D.
2-Methyl-2-Propanol		5.0		N.D.
1-Pentanol		5.0		N.D.
3-Pentanol	••••••	5.0		N.D.
1-Propanol	••••••••••••••••••••••••	5.0		N.D.

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Gary Steube Laboratory Director







1 602 669 5775;#13/21

Del MarAnalytical

205 Ave., Irvine, CA 92714 1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A. Calton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite: C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W, 12th St., Suite: 1, Temper, A7 85281

(714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261 122 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-104 (818) 779 1844 FAX (818) 779-184 (602) 968-8277 FAX (602) 968-133

Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID): Lift Station Release	Sampled:	Apr 17,	1995
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E			Received:	Apr 17.	1995
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descrip	t: Soil, 20' Impacted	Analyzed:	Apr 21-22	1995
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	5040626	Reported:	Apr 28,	1995

ALCOHOL SCAN by GC/FID (EPA 8015 Modified)

Analyte	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)		Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)
1-Butanol.	5.0	••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	N.D.
2-Butanol	5.0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	N.D.
Ethanol	5.0		N.D.
Isobutanol (2-Methyl-1-Propanol)	5.0	·	N.D.
Isopropanol	5.0		N.D.
Methanol	5.0	••••	N.D.
2-Methyl-1-Butanol	5.0	·····	N.D.
2-Methyl-2-Butanol	5.0		N.D.
3-Methyl-1-Butanol (Isoamyl Alcohol)	5.0	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	N.D.
2-Methyl-2-Propanol	5.0		N.D.
1-Pentanol	5.0	••••••	N.D.
3-Pentanol	5.0	*****	N.D.
1-Propanol	5.0	,	N.D.

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Gary Steube Laboratory Director

Del Mar Analytical	285. 1014 E. Cooley Dr., Sui 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C I 2465 W. 12th SL, Suit	Ave., Irvine, CA 92714 (714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261 Le A, Guilton, CA 92324 (909) 570-4667 FAX (909) 370 1, Van Nuys, CA 91406 (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779 Le 1, Tempe, A7 85281 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-
Westates Carbon Arizona 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E Parker, AZ 85344 Attention: Marcia Going Lab Number.	ID: Lift Station Release ipt: Soil, Road End Impacted 5040629	Sampled: Apr 17, 19 Received: Apr 17, 19 Analyzed: Apr 21-22, 19 Reported: Apr 28, 19
ALCOHOL SC	AN by GC/FID (EPA 8015 N	lodified)
Analyte	Detection LlmIt mg/Kg (ppm)	Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)
1-Butanol 2-Butanol	5.0 5.0	N.D. N.D. N.D.
Isobutanol (2-Methyl-1-Propanol) Isopropanol. Methanol	5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0	N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
2-Methyl-1-Butanol 2-Methyl-2-Butanol 3-Methyl-1-Butanol (Isoamyl Alcohol)		N.D. N.D. N.D.
2-Methyl-2-Propanol 1-Pentanol		N.D. N.D. N.D.
1-Propanol	5.0	N.D.

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Carl Steube Laboratory Director

SENT BY:



2852 Avc., Irvine, CA 92714 Like A. Cullun, CA 92324 1014 E. Curley D 16525 Sherman Way, Sulte C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W, 12th SL, Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

DELMAR→

1 602 669 5775;#19/21 1/14) 261 1022 FAX (714) 261-122 (909) 370-4667 TAX (909) 370 104 (818) 779-1844 FAX (916) 779-104

(602) 96B-8272 FAX (602) 968 133

Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID: Lift Station Release	Sampled:	Apr 17, 1995	
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E		Received:	Apr 17, 1995	
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript: Water, 483' impacted	Analyzed:	Apr 21-22, 1995	
#Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number: 5040631	Reported:	Apr 28, 1995	
	LCOHOL SCAN by GC/FID (EPA 8015 Modifier	1)		

4-28-95 ; 12:15 ;

Analyte	Detection Limit mg/L (ppm)		Sample Result mg/L (ppm)
1-Butanol	5.0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	N.D.
2-Butanol	5.0		N.D.
Ethanol	5.0		N.D.
Isobutanol (2-Methyl-1-Propanol)	5.0	•••••••••••••••	N.D.
Isopropanol	5.0		N.D.
Methanol	5.0	****	N.D.
2-Methyl-1-Butanol	5.0		N.D.
2-Methyl-2-Butanol	5.0		N.D.
3-Methyl-1-Butanol (Isoamyl Alcohol)	5.0	••••••••••	N.D.
2-Methyl-2-Propanol	5.0	*****	N.D.
1-Pentanol	5.0		N.D.
3-Pentanol	5.0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	N.D.
1-Propanol	5.0		N.D.

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Dehise Van Rooy Project Manager

Results partain only to samples facted in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Analytical.

Con Del Mar Analytical

DELMAR-

1 602 669 5775;#18/21

2852 Ave., Infine, CA 92/14 1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A. Colton, CA 92524 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuya, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, A7 85281

(714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-1230 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-104 (816) 7/9-1844 FAX (818) 779-184: (602) 968-8272 PAX (602) 968-133

			*********	******		
EWestates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID: Lift Station R	elease	Sampled:	Apr 17,	1995	
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E			Received:	Apr 17,	1995	
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript: Water, Road	End Impacted	Analyzed:	Apr 21-22	, 1995 🖗	
#Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number: 5040629		Reported:	Apr 28,	1995	

4-28-95 ; 12:15 ;

ALCOHOL SCAN by GC/FID (EPA 8015 Modified)

Analyte	Detection Limit mg/L (ppm)		Sample Result mg/L (ppm)
1-Butanol	5.0		N.D.
2-Butanol	5.0	······································	N.D.
Ethanol	5.0		N.D.
Isobutanol (2-Methyl-1-Propanol)	5.0		N.D.
Isopropanol	5.0		N.D.
Methanol	5.0	•••••	N.D.
2-Methyl-1-Butanol	5.0		N.D.
2-Methyl-2-Butanol	5,0		N,D.
3-Methyl-1-Butanol (Isoamyl Alcohol)	5.0		N.D.
2-Methyl-2-Propanol	5.0		N.D.
1-Pentanol.	5.0		N.D.
3-Pentanol	5.0	•••••	N.D.
1-Propanol	5.0	••••••	N.D.

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

🖌 Van Rooy С Project Manager

. .



DELMAR→ 2857 Ave., Irvins, CA 92714

1014 E. Couley D ta A, Culton, CA 47.574 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

1 602 669 5775;# 4 (714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-122 (909) 370 4667 FAX (909) 370 104 (818) 779-1844 FAX (816) 779-184: (602) 968 8272 FAX (602) 968 133

......

Westates Carbon Arizona 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E	Client Project ID	: Lift Station	n Release	Sampled: Received:	Apr 17, 1995 Apr 17, 1995
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript	t: Soil, 18' N	on	Analyzed:	Apr 20, 1995
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	5040625		Reported:	Apr 28, 1995
SE	MI-VOLATILE	ORGAN	CS by GC/MS (EPA 8270))	11111
	Defention	o		Datast	
Analyte	Detection	Sample	Analyte	Detection	Sample
	Limit	Result		Limit	Result
	µg/кg	hävkä		µg/Kg	µg/Kg
	(ppb)	(ррь)		(ppp)	(ppb)
Acenaphthene	100	N.D.	Dimethyl phthalate	100	N.D.
Acenaphthylene	. 100	N.D.	· 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	250	N.D.
Aniline	150	N.D.	2,4-Dinitrophenol	250	N.D.
Anthracene	100	N.D.	2,4-Dinitrotoluene	100	N.D.
Azobenzene	150	N.D.	2,6-Dinitrotoluene	100	N.D.
Benzidine	1,000	N.D.	Di-N-octyl phthalate	500	N.D.
Benzoic Acid	500	N.D.	Fluoranlhene	100	N.D.
Benz(a)anthracene	100	N.D.	Fluorene	100	N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	200	N.D.	Hexachlorobenzene	100	N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	200	N.D.	Hexachbrobutadiene.	100	N.D.
Senzo(g,h,j)perylene	150	N.D.	Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	500	N.D.
Benzo(a)nyrene	200	N.D.	Hexachloroethane	200	N.D.
Benzyl alcohol	200	N.D.	Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene	200	N.D.
Jis(2-chloroethoxy)methane	100	N.D.	Isophorone	100	ND
3is(2-chloroethvi)ether	100	ND	2-Methyloaohthalene	100	N D
Ris(2-chloroisopronyl)ether	100	N D	2-Methylabenol	150	ND
lis(2-ethylberyl)phthalate	250	N D	4-Methylphenol	150	N D
LBromonhanyl ohenyl ether	150	· ND	Nanhthalene	150	N.D.
utvl borzyl obthalate	500	N.D.	2 Nitroaniling	200	N.D.
Chloroaniline	100	N.D.	3 Nitroaniline	200	N.D.
Chioronaphthalana	100	N.D.		500	N D
.Chloro-3-methylohenol	100	N.D.	Mitroberteno	500	
Chlorophanol	250	N.D.	2 Nitrochanol	100 101	N D
Chlorophonyl phonyl other	200		A Nitraphonal	500	
bysee	100	IN.D.	N Nitrocodinheautamino	200	ND.
liborz(a b)anthracana	250			160	
work (a, i) and in a cene	400			500	N D
	100	N.D.		100	ND.
N-N-DUTYI PRIMARAE	250	N.D.	Prenantiniene	100	N.D.
J-Dichlorobenzene	100	N.D.	Phenol	150	N.U.
4-Dichlorobenzene	100	N.D.	Pyrene	150	N.D.
2-Dichlorobenzene	100	N.D.	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	100	N.U.
,3 Dichlorobenzidine	500	N.D.	2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	150	N.U.
4-Dichlorophenol	100	N.D.	2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	150	N.D.
Diethyl phthalate	100	N.D.			

4-28-95 ; 12:21 ;

Analytics reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

250

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428) DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

2.4-Dimethylphenol

se Van Rooy Project Manager

Surrogate Standard Recoveries (Accept Limit	3):
2 Fluorophenol (25-121)	72%
Phenol-d6 (24-113)	68%
2.4.6-Tribromophenol (19-122)	76%
Nitrobenzena-d5 (23-120)	66%
2-Fluorobiphenvi (30-115)	73%
Terphenyl-d14 (18-137)	85%

Results pertain only to semples tested in the taboretory. This report shell not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Analyticel.

N.D.

Del MarAnalytical

Acenaphthylene.....

Aniline.....

Anthracene.....

Azobenzene

Benzidine.....

Benzoic Acid

Benz(a)anthracene.....

Benzo(b)fluoranthene.....

Benzo(k)fluoranthene.....

Benzo(g,h,i)pcrylene

Benzo(a)pyrene.....

Benzyl alcohol.....

Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane.....

Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether.....

Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether.....

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate.....

4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether

Butyl benzyl phthalate.....

4-Chloroaniline

2-Chloronaphthalene.....

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol.....

2-Chlorophenol.....

4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether.....

Chrysene.....

Dibenz(a,h)anthracene.....

Dibenzofuran.....

Di-N-butyl phthalate.....

1,3-Dichlorobenzene.....

1,4-Dichlorobenzene

1,2-Dichlorobenzene.....

3.3-Dichlorobenzidine

2,4-Dichlorophenol.....

Diethyl phthalate.....

2,4-Dimethylphenol.....

4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol......

2,4-Dinitrophenol.....

2,4-Dinitrotoluene

2,6-Dinitrotoluene.....

Di-N-octyl phthalate.....

Fluoranthene.....

Fluorene.....

Hexachlorobenzene.....

Hexachlorobutadiene.

Hexachlorocyclopentadiene.....

Hexachloroethane.....

Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene.....

Isophorone.....

2-Methylnaphthalene.....

2-Methylphenol

4-Methylphenol....

Naphlhalene.....

2-Nitroaniline

3-Nitroaniline

4-Nitroaniline

Nitrobenzene.....

2-Nitrophenol

4-Nitrophenol

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine.....

N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine.....

Pentachlorophenol

Phenanthrene.....

Phenol.....

Pyrene.....

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene.....

2.4.5-Trichlorophenol.....

2,4,6-Trichlorophenol

DFLMAR→

1 602 669 5775;# 6 12 1714) 261 1022 FAX [714] 261-152 1909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-104 1909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-104 1909) 370-4667 FAX (810) 779-154 1909) 661-6272 FAX (602) 968-133

N.D.

250

250

100

100

500

100

100

100

100

500

200

200

100

100

150

150

150

200

200

500

500

100

500

200

150

500

100

150

150

100

150

150

Westates Carbon Arizona 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E Parker, AZ 85344 Attention: Marcia Going	Client Project ID Sample Descript Lab Number:	: Lift Station I: Soil, 59' No 5040627	Release n	Sampled: Received: Analyzed: Reported:	Apr 17, 1995 Apr 17, 1995 Apr 20, 1995 Apr 28, 1995
SE	MI-VOLATILE	ORGANIC	CS by GC/MS (EPA 8270	D)	
Analyte	Detection Limit µg/Kg (ppb)	Sample Result µg/Kg (ppb)	Analyte	Detection Limit µg/Kg (ppb)	Sample Result µg/Kg (ppb)
Acenaphthene	100	N.D	Dimethyl phthalate	100	N.D.

N.D.

12:22 ;

4-28-95 ;

100

150

100

150

1,000

500

100

200

200

150

200

200

100

100

100

250

150

500

100

100

100

250

100

100

250

100

250

100

100

100

500

100

100

250

	Analytes reported as N.D. were not p	resent above the stated lin	nit of detection.
--	--------------------------------------	-----------------------------	-------------------

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analyticai-IRVINE (AZ0428) DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Denise Van Roov Project Manager

Surrogate Standard Recoveries (Accept Limit	\$) :
2-Fluorophenol (25-121)	71%
Phenal-d6 (24-113)	65%
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (19-122)	82%
Nitrobenzene-d5 (23-120)	65%
2-Fluorobiohenvi (30-115)	76%
Terphenyl-d14 (18-137)	91%

Reputs portain only to samples losted in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, accept in All, without written permission from Dol Mar Analytical.

対象の、などとないたというかい



2852 1014 E. Couley Dr., Sinte A. Coltan, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

1_MAR→

1 602 669 5775;# 7

Ave., Irvinc, CA 92714 (714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261 1228 (909) 370-4657 FAX (909) 370-1046 [818] 779-1844 FAX [818] 779-1843 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-1338

Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID	D: Lift Station Re	lease	Sampled:	Apr 17,	1995 🖁
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E				Received:	Apr 17,	1995
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descrip	t: Soil, 483' Non		Analyzed:	Apr 20,	1995 ື້
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number.	5040628		Reported:	Apr 28,	1995 🖁
						200 (1996) (1996
	SEMI-VOLATILE	EORGANICS	by GC/MS (EPA	8270)		

12:23;

Analyte	Detection	Sample	Analyte	Detection	Sample
	Limit	Result		Limit	Result
	µg/Kg	µg/Kg		µg/Kg	µg/Kg
	(ppb)	(ppb)		(ppb)	(ppb)
Acenaphthene	100	N.D.	Dimethyl phthalate	100	N.D.
Acenaphthylene	100	N.D.	4,8-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	250	N.D.
Aniline	150	N.D.	2,4-Dinitrophenol	250	N.D.
Anthracene	100	N.D.	2,4-Dinitrotoluene	100	N.D.
Azobenzene	150	N.D.	2,6-Dinitrotoluene	100	N.D.
Benzidine	1,000	N.D.	Di-N-octyl phthalate	500	N.D.
Benzoic Acid	500	N.D.	Fluoranthene	100	N.D.
Benz(a)anthracene	100	N.D.	Fluorene	100	N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	200	N.D.	Hexachlorobonzene	100	N.D.
Banzo(k)fluoranthene	200	N.D.	Hexachlorobutadiene	100	N.D.
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	150	N.D.	Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	500	N.D.
Benzo(a)pyrene	200	N.D.	Hexachloroethane	200	N.D.
Benzyl alcohol	200	N.D.	Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	200	N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane	100	N.D.	Isophorone	100	N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether	100	N.D.	2-Methylnaphthalene	100	N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether	100	N.D.	2-Methylphenol	150	N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate	250	N.D.	4-Methylphenal	150	N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether	150	N.D.	Naphthalene	150	N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate	500	N.D.	2-Nitroaniline	200	N.D.
4-Chloroaniline	100	N.D.	3-Nitroaniline	200	N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene	100	N.D.	4-Nitroaniline	500	N.D.
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	100	N.D.	Nitrobenzene	500	N.D.
2-Chlorophenol	250	N.D.	2-Nitrophenol	100	N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether	100	N.D.	4-Nitrophenol	500	N.D.
Chrysene	100	N.D.	N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	200	N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene	250	N.D.	N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine	150	N.D.
Dibenzofuran	100	N.D.	Pentachlorophenol	500	N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate	250	N.D.	Phenanthrene	100	N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	100	N.D.	Phenol	150	N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	100	N.D.	Pyrene	150	N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	100	N.D.	1,2,4 Trichlorobenzene	100	N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine	500	N.D.	2,4,5-Trichlarophenol	150	N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol	100	N.D.	2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	150	N.D.
Diethyl phthalate	100	N.D.			
2,4-Dimethylphenol	250	N.D.			

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428) DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Denise Van Rooy Project Manager

Surrogate Standard Recoveries (Accept, Limit	s):
2 Fluerophenol (25-121)	80%
Phenol-d6 (24-113)	77%
2.4.6-Tribromophenol (19-122)	88%
Nitrobenzene-d5 (23-120)	76%
2-Eluorobiohenvi (30-115)	81%
Terphenyl-d14 (18-137)	95%

REFERENCE STATE SENT BY: 4-28-95 ; 12:24 ; MAR→ 1 602 669 5775;# 9 2850 we. Irvine. CA 92/14 (714) 261 1022 FAX (714) 261-1228 1014 F Conley Dr., Suite A, Colton, CA 92324 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 Del Mar Analytical (818) 779 1844 FAX (818) 779-1843 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Sulte 1, Tompe, AZ 85281 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-1338 -----Sampled: Client Project ID: Lift Station Release Westates Carbon Arizona Apr 17, 1995 Received: Apr 17, 1995 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E Parker, AZ 85344 Sample Descript: Soil, Road End Non Analyzed: Apr 26, 1995 Reported: 5040630 Attention: Marcia Going Lab Number. Apr 28, 1995 SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270) Analyte Detection Sample Analyte Detection Sample Limit Result Limit Result µg/Kg µg/Kg µg/Kg µg/Kg (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) N.D. 100 N.D. · Dimethyl phthalate 100 Acenaphthene N.D. 4.6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol..... 250 N.D. Acenaphthylene..... 100 250 N.D. 2.4-Dinitrophenol Anilinc 150 N.D. 100 N.D. Anthracene 100 N.D. 2.4-Dinitrotoluene..... 100 Azobenzene..... 150 N.D. 2.6-Dinitrotoluene..... N.D. Benzidine..... 1.000 N.D. Di-N-octyl phthalate 500 N.D. Benzoic Acid..... 500 N.D. Fluoranthene..... 100 N.D. 100 N.D. Benz(a)anthracene..... 100 N.D. Fluorene..... 100 Benzo(b)fluoranthene..... 200 N.D. Hexachlorobenzene..... N.D. 100 200 Hexachlorobutadiene. N.D. Benzo(k)fluoranthene..... N.D. Benzo(g,h,i)pcrylene..... Hexachlorocyclopentadiene..... 500 N.D. 150 N.D. 200 200 N.D. Benzo(a)pyrene N.D. Hexachloroethane..... Benzyl alcohol..... 200 N.D. Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene..... 200 N.D. Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane..... 100 ND. Isophorone..... 100 N.D. Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether 100 N.D. 2-Methylnaphthalene..... 100 N.D. Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether..... 100 N.D. 2-Methylphenol.... 150 N.D. Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate..... 250 150 N.D. N.D. 4-Methylphenol..... 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether..... 150 Naphthalene..... 150 N.D. ND Butyl benzyl phthalate..... 500 200 N.D. N.D. 2-Nitroaniline N.D. 4-Chloroaniline 100 N.D. 3-Nitroaniline 200 2-Chloronaphthalene..... 100 N.D. 4-Nitroaniline 500 N.D. 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol.... 500 N.D. 100 N.D. Nitrobenzene..... 2-Chlorophenol..... 250 N.D. 2-Nitrophenol..... 100 N.D. 4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether 100 N.D. 4-Nitrophenol 500 N.D. 100 N.D. N-Nitrosodiphenylamine..... 200 N.D. Chrysene..... Dibenz(a,h)anthracene..... 250 N.D. 150 N.D. N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine..... N.D. 100 500 Dibenzofuran..... N.D. Pentachlorophenol Di-N-butyl phthalate..... 100 N.D. 250 N.D. Phenanthrene..... 150 N.D. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene..... 100 Phenol..... N.D. 150 N.D. 1.4-Dichlorobenzene..... 100 N.D. Pyrene..... N.D. 1,2-Dichlorobenzene..... 100 N.D. 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene..... 100 N.D. 500 150 3,3-Dichlorabenzidine..... N.D. 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol..... 2.4-Dichlorophenol..... 100 N.D. 2.4.8-Trichlorophenol..... 150 N.D. Diethyl phthalate..... 100 N:D 2,4-Dimethylphenol..... 250 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428) DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

se Van Rooy **Project Manager**

Surrogale Standard Recoveries (Accept, Limit	a):
2-Fluorophenol (25-121)	83%
Phenol-d6 (24-113)	87%
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (19-122)	90%
Nitrobanzene-d5 (23-120)	80%
2-Fluorobiphenvi (30-115)	86%
Terphenyl-d14 (18-137)	82%


2852 Ave., kvinc, CA 92714 1014 F. Caxiley Device A. Colum, CA 92524 16525 Shaman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

DELMAR→

 1
 602
 669
 5775; # 5

 14
 (714) 261-1022
 FAX (714) 261-1221

 14
 (909) 370-4667
 FAX (909) 370-1047

 16
 [818] 779-1844
 FAX (818) 779-1844

 16
 (602) 968-8272
 FAX (602) 968-1537

Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID:	Lift Station	Release	Sampled: Received	Apr 17, 1995		
Parker A7 85344	Sample Descript: Soil 20' Impacted		Analyzed	Apr 20 1005			
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number: 5040626			Reported:	Apr 28, 1995		
SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)							
Analyte	Detection Limit	Sample Result	Analyte	Detection Limit	Sample Result		
	µg/Kg (ppb)	µg/Kg (ppb)		µg/Kg (ppb)	µg/Kg (ppb)		
Acenaphthene	100	N.D.	Dimethyl phthalate	100	N.D.		
Acenaphthylene	100	N.D.	• 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphonol	250	N.D.		
Aniline	150	N.D.	2,4-Dinitrophenol	250	N.D.		
Anthracene	100	N.D.	2,4-Dinitrotoluene	100	N.D.		
Azobenzene	150	N.D.	2,6-Dinitrotoluene	100	N.D.		
Benzidine	1,000	N.D.	Di-N-octyl phthalate	500	N.D.		
Benzoic Acid	500	N.D.	Fluoranthene	100	N.D.		
Benz(a)anthracene	100	N.D.	Fluorene	100	N.D.		
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	200	N.D.	Hexachlorobenzene	100	N.D.		
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	200	N.D.	Hexachlorobutadiene	100	N.D.		
Benzo(q,h,i)perylenc	150	N.D.	Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	500	N.D.		
Benzo(a)pyrene	200	N.D.	Hexachloroethane	200	N.D.		
Benzyl alcohol	200	N.D.	Indeno(1.2.3-cd)pyrene	200	N.D.		
3is(2-chloroethoxy)methane	100	N.D.	Isophorone	100	N.D.		
3is(2-chloroethyl)ether	100	N.D.	2-Methylnaphthalene	100	N.D.		
3is(2-chloroisopropyl)ether	100	N.D.	2-Methylohenol	150	N.D.		
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)ohthalate	250	N.D.	4-Methylohenol	150	N.D.		
4-Bromophenyl phanyl ether	150	N.D.	Naphthalene	150	N.D.		
Autvl benzvl phthalate	500	ND	2-Nitroaniline	200	N.D.		
-Chloroaniline	100	N D	3-Nitroapiline	200	N.D		
2-Chloronanhthalene	100	N D	4-Nitroaniline	500	N.D.		
-Chloro-3-methylobano	100	G M	Nitrobeozene	500	ND		
-Chlorophenol	250	N D	2-Nitrophenol	100	N.D		
-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether	100	N.D.	4-Nitrophenol	500	N D		
horsene	100	N D	N-Nitrosodiobeovlamine	200	N D		
)ihanz(a h)anthracene	250	N D	N-Nitroso di-N-woovlamine	150	ND		
Nibenzofurari	100	N.D.	Pantachlorophanol	500	ND		
i-N-butyl obthalate	250	N D	Phonanthrane	100	N.D		
3-Dichlorabenzene	100		Phenol	150	N.D.		
4-Dichlorobenzene	100	ND	Pyrene	150	N.D.		
2-Dichlorohenzene	100	N D	1 2 A-Trichlorobeozene	100	N.D.		
3-Dichlorobenzidine	500	ND	2.4.5-Trichlomphanol	150	N.D.		
A.Dichlorophenol	100		2.4.6-Trichlorophenol	150	N.D		
inthul phthalato	100		2,-,0-11011010p10100	100			
AGU (Y) PHILICIA GUILTIN		. IN.U.					

4-28-95; 12:22;

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of delection.

250

Analysis completed at Del Nar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428) DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

2,4-Dimethylphenol.....

Surrogete Standard Recoveries (Accept. Limits): 73% 2-Fluorophenol (25-121)..... 69% Phenol-d6 (24-113)..... 78% 2,4,6-Tribromophenol (19-122)..... 65% Nitrobenzene-d5 (23-120)..... 70% 2-Fluorobiphenyl (30-115)..... 83% Terphonyl-d14 (18-137).....

Denise Van Rooy Project Manager

N.D.



Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

Analysis completed at Dei Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428) DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Van Roov **Project Manager**

Surrogate Standard Recoveries (Accept, Limi	ts):
2-Fluorophenol (25-121)	78%
Phenol-d6 (24-113),	88%
2,4,6-Tribromophenes (19-122)	81%
Nitrobenzene-d5 (23-120)	65%
2-Fluorobiphenyl (30-115)	77%
Terphenvi-d14 (18-137)	125%



4-28-95 ;

285 Ave., Irvine, CA 92714 1014 E. Coakey Dr., Suite A. Cotton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C 11, Vim Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th SL, Suite 1, Jempo, AZ 85281

FL MAR-

1 602 669 5775;#11

[714] 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-12 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-10 (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-18 [602] 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-15

Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID:	Lift Station Release	Sampled:	Apr 17, 1995		
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E			Received:	Apr 17, 1995		
² Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript:	Water, 483' Impacted	Analyzed:	Apr 21, 1995		
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	5040631	Reported:	Apr 28, 1995		
SE	MI-VOLATILE	ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 82	70)			

12:25 ;

Analyte	Detection Limit	Sample Result	Analyte	Detection Limit	Sample Result
	µg/L	µg/L		µg/L	µq/L
	(ppb)	(ppb)		(ppb)	(ppb)
					,
Acenaphthene	20	N.D	Dimethyl phthalate	20	N.D.
Acenaphthylene	20	N.D.	4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	80	N.D.
Aniline	20	N.D.	2,4-Dinitrophenol	200	N.D.
Anthracene	20	N.D.	2,4-Dinitrotoluene	20	N.D.
Azobenzene	40	N.D.	2,6-Dinitrotoluene	20	N.D.
Benzidine	200	N.D.	Di-N-octyl phthalate	80	N.D.
Benzoic Acid	200	N.D.	Fluoranthene	20	N.D.
Benz(a)anthracene	20	N.D.	Fluorene	20	N.D.
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	20	N.D.	Hexachlorobenzene	20	N.D.
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	20	N.D.	Hexachlorobutadiene	20	N.D.
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	20	N.D.	Hexachlorocyclopentadiene.	80	N.D.
Benzo(a)pyrene	20	N.D.	Hexachloroethane	20	N.D.
Benzyl alcohol	40	N.D.	Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	40	N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane	20	N.D.	Isophorone	20	N.D.
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether	20	N.D.	2-Methylnaphthalene	20	N.D.
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether	20	N.D.	2-Methylphenol	20	N.D.
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate	40	N.D.	4-Methylphenol	20	N.D.
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether	20	N.D.	Naphthalene	20	N.D.
Butyl benzyl phthalate	40	N.D.	2-Nitroaniline	40	N.D.
4-Chloroaniline	20	N.D.	3-Nitroaniline	40	N.D.
2-Chloronaphthalene	20	N.D.	4-Nitroaniline	200	N.D.
4-Chioro-3-methylphenol	40	N.D.	Nitrobenzene	80	N.D.
2-Chlorophenol	20	N.D.	2-Nitrophenol.	20	N.D.
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether	20	N.D.	4-Nitrophenol	200	N.D.
Chrysene	20	N.D.	N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	20	N.D.
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene	40	N.D.	N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine.	20	N.D.
Dibenzofuran	20	N.D.	Pentachlorophenol	80	N.D.
Di-N-butyl phthalate	40	N.D.	Phenanthrene	20	N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	20	N.D.	Phenol	20	N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	20	N.D.	Pyrene	20	N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	20	N.D.	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	20	N.D.
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine	80	N.D.	2.4.5-Trichlorophenol	40	N.D.
2,4-Dichlorophenol	20	N.D.	2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	40	N.D.
Diethyl phthalate	20	N.D.	•		
2,4-Dimethylphenol	40	N.D.			

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.	Due to matrix effects and/or other factors, the same	He required dilution.
Detection limits for this sample have been raised by a factor of 2.	Surrogate Standard Recoveries (Accept, Limits):	
REL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)	2-Fkorophenol (21-100)	
	Phenol-d6 (10-94)	
	2,4,6-Tribromophenal (10-123) 81%	

Van Rooy Project Manager

Nitrobenzene-d5 (35-114).....

61%

72%

86%

Del MarAnalytical

Ave., Irvinc, CA 92714 285 1014 E. Couley Dr., Sutte A, Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AL 85281

MAR→

1 602 669 5775;#10 1/141 261-1022 FAX (714) 261 12 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-10 1818) 779 1844 FAX (818) /79 18 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-13

Westates Carbon Arizona 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E	Client Project ID: Lift Station Release		Sampled: Received:	Apr 17, 1995 Apr 17, 1995		
Parker, AZ 85344 Attention: Marcia Going	Sample Descri Lab Number:	Sample Descript Water, Road End Impacted Lab Number: 5040629			Apr 21, 199 Apr 28, 199	
	EMI-VOLATIL	E ORGANI	CS by GC/MS (EPA 8270)		
Analyte	Detection Limit	Sample Result	Analyte	Detection Limit	Sample Result	
	µg/L (ррb)	µд/L (ррь)		µg/L (ppb)	µg/L (ррb)	
Acenaphthene	21	N,D.	Dimethyl phthalate	21	N.D.	
Acenaphthylene	21	N.D.	4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	85	N.D.	
Aniline	21	N.D.	2,4-Dinitrophenol	210	N.D.	
Anthracene	21	N.D.	2,4-Dinitrotoluene	21	N.D.	
Azobenzene	43	N.D.	2,6-Dinitrotoluene	21	N.D.	
Benzidine	210	N.D.	Di-N-octyl phthalale	85	N.D.	
Benzoic Acid	210	N.D.	Fluoranthene	21	N.D.	
Benz(a)anthracene	21	N.D.	Fluorene	21	N.D.	
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	21	N.D.	Hexachlorobenzene	21	N.D.	
Benzo(k)fluoranthene	21	N.D.	Hexachlorobutadiene	21	N.D.	
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene	21	N.D.	Hexachlorocyclopentadiene.	85	N.D.	
Benzo(a)pyrene	21	N.D.	Hexachloroethane	21	N.D.	
Benzyl alcohol		N.D.	Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene	43	N.D.	
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane	21	N.D.	Isophorone	21	N.D.	
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether	21	N.D.	2-Methylnaphthalene	21	N.D.	
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether	21	N.D.	2-Methylphenol	21	N.D.	
Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate	. 43	N.D.	4-Methylphenol	21 '	N.D.	
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether	21	N.D.	Naphthalene	21	N.D.	
Butyl benzyl phthalate		N.D.	2-Nitroaniline	43	N.D.	
4-Chloroaniline		N.D.	3-Nitroaniline	43	N.D.	
2-Chloronaphthalene	21	N.D.	4-Nitroaniline	210	N.D.	
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol		N.D.	Nitrobenzene	85	N.D.	
2-Chlorophenol	21	N.D.	2-Nitrophenol	21	N.D.	
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether	21	N.D.	4-Nitrophenol	210	N.D.	
Chrysene	21	N.D.	N-Nitrosodiphenvlamine	21	N.D.	
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene	43	N.D.	N-Nitroso-di-N-propylamine.	21	N.D.	
Dibenzofuran	21	N.D.	Pentachlorophenol	85	N.D.	
Di-N-butyl phthalate	43	N.D.	Phenanthrene	21	N.D.	
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	21	N.D.	Phenol	21	N.D.	
1.4-Dichlorobenzene	. 21	N.D.	Pyrene	21	N.D.	
1.2-Dichlorobenzene	. 21	N.D.	1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene	21	N.D.	
3.3-Dichlorobenzidine	85	N.D.	2.4.5-Trichlorophenol	43	N.D.	
2.4-Dichlorophenol	. 21	N.D.	2.4.6-Trichlorophenol	43	N.D.	

A CALIFORNIA CONTRACTOR AND A CALIFORNIA CONTRACTOR OF A CALIFORNIA CONTRACTOR AND A CALIFORNIA C

12:25 ;

4-28-95;

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Diethyl phthalate.....

2.4-Dimethylphenol.....

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Due to matrix effects and/or other factors, the sample required dilution. Detection limits for this sample have been raised by a factor of 2,128.

N.D.

N.D.

21

43

REL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Surrogate Standard Recovenes (Accept	. umns):
2-Fluorophenal (21-100)	63%
Phenol-d6 (10-94)	64%
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (10-123)	89%
Nitrobenzene-d5 (35-114)	67%
2-Fluorobiphenyl (43-116)	75%
Terphenyl-d14 (33-141)	92%

Denise Van Rooy **Project Manager**

Results pertain only to samples leated in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Analytical.

4-28-95; 14:14;

DELMAR→

2852 Alton Ave., In vine, CA 92714



1014 E. Conley Dr. A. Cotton, CA 92324 16525 Shermin Way, Suite C TT, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

1 602 669 5775; # 2 (714) 261 1022 FAX (714) 261-1228 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1845 (602) 968 8272 FAX (602) 968 1338

Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID:	Lift Station Release	Sampled:	Apr 17	1995		
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E			Received:	Apr 17	. 1995		
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript:	Soil, 18' non	Analyzed:	Apr 19	1995		
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number	5040625	Reported:	Apr 28	1995		

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCBs (EPA 8080)

Analyte		Detection Limit µg/Kg (ppb)		Sample Result µg/Kg (ppb)
Aldrin		5.0		N.D.
alpha-BHC		5,0	******	N.D.
beta-BHC		5.0		N,D.
delta-BHC		10	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	N.D.
gamma-BHC (Lindar	ne)	5.0	••••••••••••	N.D.
Chlordane	••••••••••••••••••	10	·····	N.D.
4,4'-DDD		10		N.D.
4,4'-DDE		5.0		N.D.
4,4'-DDT		10	•••••••••••	N.D.
Dieldrin	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	5.0		N.D.
Endosulfan I		10		N.D.
Endosulfan II		5.0		N.D.
Endosulfan sulfate		50	••••	N.D.
Endrin		10		N.D.
Endrin aldehyde		15		N.D.
Heptachlor		5.0		N.D.
Heptachlor epoxide		5.0		N.D.
Methoxychlor		150	······	N.D.
Toxaphene		180		Ņ.D.
PCB-1016		50		N.D.
PCB-1221		50		N.D.
PCB-1232	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	50	· · · ·	N.D.
PCB-1242		50		N.D.
PCB-1248		50		N.D.
PCB-1254		50		N.D.
PCB-1260		50		N.D.

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (A20428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection,

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Dehise Van Rooy **Project Manager**

Del MarAnalytical

		AU-		
	2852 Alton Ave.	Irvinc,	CA 92714	
1014 E. C	naicy Dr., Sur 💱	oton,	CA 92324	
			e1	

16525 Sherman Way, Suite C 1 I, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 1201 St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

DEL MAD

1 602 669 5775; # 4 (/14) 261 1022 FAX (714) 261-1228 (909) 370 4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 -(818) 779-1844 FAX (810) 779-1843 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-1355

Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID:	Lift Station Release		Sampled:	Apr 17,	1995 🖁
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E				Received:	Apr 17,	1995 🚆
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript:	Soil, 59' non		Analyzed:	Apr 19,	1995
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	5040627		Reported:	Apr 28,	1995 🖁
Contraction of the second s	A CONTRACTOR OF	and the second		1000 0000 0000 0000 000000	milling many	

4-28-95; 14:15;

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCBs (EPA 8080)

Analyte	Detection Limit		Sample Result µg/Kg
	(ppb)		(ppb)
Aldrin	5.0		N.D.
alpha-BHC	5.0		N.D.
beta-BHC	5.0		N.D.
delta-BHC	10	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	N.D.
gamma-BHC (Lindane)	5.0		N.D.
Chlordane	10		N.D.
4,4'-DDD	10		N.D.
4,4'-DDE	5,0		N.D.
4,4'-DDT	10		N.D.
Dieldrin	5.0	••••••••••	N.D.
Endosulfan I	10		N.D.
Endosulfan II	5.0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	N.D.
Endosulfan sulfate	50		N.D.
Endrin	10		N.D.
Endrin aldehyde	15		N.D.
Heptachlor	5.0	••••••••••	N.D.
Heptachlor epoxide	5.0		N.D.
Methoxychlor	150	•••••	N.D.
Toxaphene	180		N.D.
PCB-1016	50		N.D.
PCB-1221	50		N.D.
PCB-1232	50		N.D.
PCB-1242	50		N.D.
PCB-1248	50		N.D.
PCB-1254	50		N.D.
PCB-1260	50		N.D.

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Denise Van Rooy Project Manager



2852 Alton Ave., Irvine, CA 97714 1014 E. Cooley Dr., Colmo, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C 11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th SL, Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

DELMAR→

1 602 669 5775; # 5 (714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-1228 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 570 1046 [818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1845 (602) 968 8277 FAX (602) 968-1338

		······································				
Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID:	Lift Station Release		Sampled:	Apr 17,	1995
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E				Received:	Apr 17	1995
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript	: Soil, 483' non		Analyzed:	Apr 19	1995 🖁
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	5040628		Reported:	Apr 28	1995

4-28-95; 14:15;

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCBs (EPA 8080)

Analyte	Detection Limit µg/Kg (ppb)		Sample Result µg/Kg (ppb)
	F 0		NA
	5.0	•••••••••••	N.D.
alpha-BHC	5.0	*****	N.D.
beta-BHC	5,0.	•••••	N.D.
delta-BHC	10		N.D.
gamma-BHC (Lindane)	5.0		N.D.
Chlordane	10	•••••••	N.D.
4,4'-DDD	10	·····	N.D.
4,4'-DDE	5.0	·····	N.D.
4,4'-DDT	10	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	N.D.
Dieldrin	5.0	****	N.D.
Endosulfan I	10		N.D.
Endosulfan II	5.0		N.D.
Endosulfan sulfate	50		N.D.
Endrin	10		N.D.
Endrin aldehyde	15		N.D.
Heptachlor	5.0	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	N.D.
Heptachlor epoxide	5,0		N.D.
Methoxychlor	150	·	N.D.
Toxaphene	180		N.D.
PCB-1016	50		N.D.
PCB-1221	50	анан алан алан алан алан алан алан алан	N.D.
PCB-1232	50		N.D.
PCB-1242	50		N.D.
PCB-1248	50		N.D.
PCB-1254	50		N.D.
PCB-1260	50		N.D.

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Denise Van Rooy **Project Manager**

......

4-28-95; 14:16;

DELMAR→

C Del MarAnalytical

2852 Alton Ave., Irvine, CA 92714 1014 E. Cooley Dr. A. Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, A2 85281

 1
 602
 669
 5775;#
 7

 4
 (714)
 261
 1022
 FAX (714)
 261
 1228

 4
 (909)
 370-4667
 FAX (909)
 370-1046
 6
 (818)
 779-1843

 6
 (818)
 779
 1844
 FAX (909)
 370-1046

 1
 (602)
 968-0372
 FAX (602)
 968-1338

Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID: Lift Station Release	Sampled:	Apr 17,	1995 🖁
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E		Received:	Apr 17	1995
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript: Soil, Road End Non	Analyzed:	Apr 26,	1995 🖁
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number: 5040630	Reported:	Apr 28	1995 🖁

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCBs (EPA 8080)

Analyte	Detection Limit µg/Kg (ppb)		Sample Result µg/Kg (ppb)
Aldrin	5.0		N.D.
aloha-BHC	5.0		N.D.
beta-BHC	5.0		N.D.
delta-BHC	10		N,D.
gamma-BHC (Lindane)	5.0	·····	N.D.
Chlordane	10		N.D.
4,4'-DDD.	10		N.D.
4,4'-DDE	5.0		N,D,
4,4'-DDT	10		N.D.
Dieldrin	5.0		N.D.
Endosulfan I	10		N.D.
Endosulfan II	5.0		N.D.
Endosulfan sulfate	50	····	N.D.
Endrin	10		N.D.
Endrin aldehyde	15		N.D.
Heptachlor	5.0	••••••••••	N.D.
Heptachlor epoxide	5.0		N.D.
Methoxychlor	150		N.D.
Toxaphene	180		N.D.
PCB-1016	50		N.D.
PCB-1221	50	·····	N.D.
PCB-1232	50	*****	N.D,
PCB-1242	50	***********	N.D.
PCB-1248	50		N.D.
PCB-1254	50		N.D.
PCB-1260	50		N.D.

Analysis completed at Dol Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

EL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Denise Van Rooy Project Manager

> Results pertain only to samples lested in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Analytical.



DELMAR 2852 Alton Ave., Brinc, CA 92714 1014 Γ. Cooley Dr., Colton, CA 92524 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempo, AZ 85281

1 602 669 5775;# 3 [/14] 261-1022 FAX (/14) 261-1228

(909) 570-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 (818) 779-1844 FAX (810) 779-1843 (602) 968 8272 FAX (602) 968-1338

Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project I	D: Lift Station Release	Sampled	Apr 17,	1995 🚆		
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E			Received	Apr. 17,	1995 🖁		
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descri	pt Soil, 20' impacted	Analyzed	Apr 19,	1995		
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	5040626	Reported	Apr 28,	1995		

4-28-95; 14:14;

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCBs (EPA 8080)

Analyte	Detection Limit µg/Kg (ppb)		San	nple Result µg/Kg (pob)
Aldrin	5.0			N.D.
alpha-BHC	5.0			N.D.
beta-BHC	5.0.			N,D.
delta-BHC.	10			N.D.
gamma-BHC (Lindane)	5.0			N.D.
Chlordane	10			N.D.
4.4'-DDD	10			N.D.
4.4'-DDE	5.0			N.D.
4,4'-DDT	10	*****		N.D.
Dieldrin	5.0			N.D.
Endosulfan I	10			N.D.
Endosulfan II	5.0			N.D.
Endosulfan sulfate	50			N.D.
Endrin	10			N.D.
Endrin aldehyde	15			N.D.
Heptachlor	5.0			N.D.
Heptachlor epoxide	5.0			N.D.
Methoxychlor	150			N.D.
Toxaphene	180			N.D.
PCB-1016	50			N.D.
PCB-1221	50	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		N.D.
PCB-1232	50			N.D.
PCB-1242	50			N.D.
PCB-1248	50			N.D.
PCB-1254	50	-		N.D.
PCB-1260	50	••••		N.D.

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Dense Van Rooy **Project Manager**

Del MarAnalytical

2852 Alton Ave., Irvine, CA 97714 1014 E. Cooley Dr. A. Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Sulte C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Sulte 1, Tempo, AZ 85281

DELMAR→

1 602 669 5775;# 6 (714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-1228 (909) 370-1667 FAX (909) 570-1046 (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1845

(602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968 (338

Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project I	D: Lift Station Release	Sampled:	Apr 17,	1995		
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E			Received:	Apr 17,	1995		
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descri	pt: Soil, Road End Impacted	Analyzed:	Арг 19	1995		
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	5040629	Reported:	Apr 28,	1995 🖗		

4-28-95 ; 14:15 ;

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCBs (EPA 8080)

Analyte	Detection Limit	Sample Result
	µg/Kg	µg/Kg
	(ppb)	(ppb)
Aldrín	5.0	N.D.
alpha-BHC	5.0	N.D.
beta-BHC	5.0	N.D.
delta-BHC	10	N.D.
gamma-BHC (Lindane)	5.0	N.D.
Chlordane	10	N.D.
4,4'-DDD	10	N,D
4,4'-DDE	5.0	N.D.
4,4'-DDT	10	N.D.
Dieldrin	5.0	N.D.
Endosulfan I	10	N.D.
Endosulfan II	5.0	N.D.
Endosulfan sulfate	50	N.D.
Endrin	10	N.D.
Endrin aldehyde	15	N.D.
Heptachlor	5.0	N.D.
Heptachlor epoxide,	5.0	N.D.
Methoxychlor	150	N.D.
Toxaphene	180	N.D.
PCB-1016	50	N,D.
PCB-1221	50	N.D.
PCB-1232	50	N.D.
PCB-1242	50	N.D.
PCB-1248	50	N.D.
PCB-1254	50	N.D.
PCB-1260	50	N.D.

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

QEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Van Rooy **Project Manager**





2852 Alton Ave., Irvine, CA 92714 1014 E. Cooley Dr. A. Collon, CA 02324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C I I, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite I, Tempe, AZ 85281

DELMAR→

1 602 669 5775;# 9 4 (714) 261 1022 FAX (714) 261-1220

(909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 (818) 779 1844 FAX (818) 779-1843 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-1338

and the first state of the second state of the		and the second se	
Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID: Lift Station Release	Sampled:	Apr 17, 1995
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E		Received:	Apr 17, 1995
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript: Water, 483' Impacted	Analyzed:	Apr 20, 1995
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number: 5040631	Reported:	Apr 28, 1995

4-28-95; 14:17;

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCBs (EPA 8080)

Analyte	Detection Limit		Sample Result
	µg/L		µg/L
	(ppb)		(ppb)
Aldrin	0.10		N.D.
alpha-BHC	0.050		N.D.
beta-BHC	0.050		N.D.
delta-BHC	0.40		N.D.
gamma-BHC (Lindane)	0.050		N.D.
Chlordane	0.15		N.D.
4,4'-DDD	0.10	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	N.D.
4,4'-DDE	0.050	•••••	N.D.
4,4'-DDT	0.10		N.D.
Dieldrin	0,10		N.D.
Endosulfan I	0.15		N.D.
Endosulfan II	0.10		N.D.
Endosulfan sulfate	0.75		N.D.
Endrin	0.10		N.D.
Endrin aldehyde	0.25	******	N.D.
Heptachlor	0,10		N.D.
Heptachlor epoxide	0.10		N,D.
Methoxychlor	10	•••••••••••••••••	N.D.
Тохарhепе	0.50		N.D.
PCB-1016	1.0		N.D.
PCB-1221	1.0		N.D.
PCB-1232	1.0	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	N.D.
PCB-1242.	1,0	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	N.D.
PCB-1248	1.0		N.D.
PCB-1254	1.0		N.D.
PCB-1260	1.0		N.D.

Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Denise Van Rooy **Project Manager**

市場がなりまた。「「「「「「「「「「「「「」」」」

今日本にはないため、たちになるなななななができた。

C Del Mar Analytical

2852 Alton Avc., Irvine, CA 92714 1014 E. Cooley Dr., Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C 11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

DELMAR→

1 602 669 5775;# 8 4 (714) 261 1022 FAX (714) 261-1228 4 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370 1040

> (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1843 (602) 968 8272 FAX (602) 960-1338

Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID	: Lift Station Release	Sampled:	Apr 17,	1995 🖁		
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E			Received:	Apr 17,	1995 🖁		
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript	: Water, Road End Impacted	Analyzed:	Apr 20,	1995 🚆		
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	5040629	Reported:	Apr 28,	1995		
	ODCANOCUL ODING DECTICIDES AND DER- (EDA 9090)						

4-28-95; 14:16;

ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES AND PCBs (EPA 8080)

Analyte	Detection Limit		Sample Result
	hair Anapy		(pph)
	(ppp)		(ppp)
Aldrin	0.10		ND
alnha-BHC	0.10		N D
heta-BHC	0.050	*****	N D
delta-BHC	0.000		N D
namma-BHC (Lindane)	0,40	***************************************	
Chlordane	0.000		ND
	0.10	·····	
4 <i>4</i> '-DDE	0.10		N D
	0.000		N D
Dieldrin	0.10		N.D.
Endosulfan I	0.15		
Endosulfan II	0.15		ND
Endosulfan sulfate	0.75		N D
Endrin	0.75		
Endrin aldebuda	0.10		N.D.
Hentachlor	0.20		N.D.
Heptachlor apoxida	0.10		NLD.
Nethovichlor	0.10		N.D.
Texaphona			N.D.
	0.50		N.D.
	1.0	•••••••••••	N.D.
POD-1221	1.0	*********	N.D.
PUD-1232	1.0	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	N.D.
POB-1242	1.0		N.D.
POD-1240	1.0		N.D.
PCB-1204	1.0		N.U.
PUB-1260	1.0		N.U.

Analysis completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Denise Van Rooy Project Manager

ŝ

4-28-95; 14:17;

DELMAR→

Del MarAnalylical

2852 Allein Ave., Irvinc, CA 92714 1014 E. Cooley Dr A. Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th SL, Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

 1
 602
 669
 5775;#10

 4
 (714) 261
 1022
 FAX (714) 261-1220

 4
 (909) 370-4667
 FAX (909) 370-1046

 6
 (818) 779-1044
 FAX (810) 779-1843

 1
 (602) 968-8272
 FAX (602) 960-1358

Westates Carbon Arizona 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E Parker, AZ 85344 Attention: Marcia Going	Client Project ID Sample Descript Lab Number:	: Lift Station : Soil, 18' no 5040625	Release	Sampled: Received: Analyzed: Reported:	Apr 17, 1995 Apr 17, 1995 Apr 17, 1995 Apr 18, 1995 Apr 28, 1995			
	VOLATILE OF	RGANICS	NICS by GC/MS (EPA 8260)					
Analyte	Detection Limit	Sample Result	Analyte	Detection Limit	Sample Result			
	µg/Kg (ppb)	µg/Kg (ppb)		µg/Kg (ppb)	µg/Kg (ppb)			
Benzene	20	N D.	Isopropylbenzene	2.0	ND			
Bromobenzene	. <u>5</u> 0	ND	n-isopronyltoluene	2.0	N D			
Bromochloromethane	. 5.0 5.0	ND	Methylene chloride	10	N.D			
Bromodichloromethane	20	N.D.	Nanhthalene	50	N.D.			
Bromoform	2.0	N D	n-Provibenzene	2.0	ND			
Bromomethane	50	ND.	Shrepe	2.0	N.D.			
p.Bub/benzene	5.0	N.D.	1 1 1 2-Tetrachloroethane	5.0	N.D.			
neg Ruhlbonzopo	5,0	N.D.	1 1 2 2-Tetrachloroethane	20	N.D.			
sec-BulyIDenzene	. 5.0 E.A	N.D.	Tatrachlereethane	2,0	N.D.			
Carbon totmobleride	5,0	N.D.	Teluara	2.0	N.D.			
	. 5.0	N,D.		2.0	N.D.			
Chlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.		5.0	N.D.			
Chloroethane	. 5.0	N.D.	1,2,4-1 richlorobenzene	5.0	N.D.			
Chloroform	. 2.0	N.D.	1,1,1-1 richloroethane	2.0	N.D.			
Chloromethane	. 5.0	N.D.	1,1,2-1 richloroethane	2.0	N.D.			
2-Chlorotoluene	5.0	N.D.	Trichloroethene	2.0	N.D.			
4-Chlorotoluene	5.0	N.D.	Trichlorofluoromethane	5.0	N.D.			
Dibromochloromethane	2.0	N.D.	1,2,3-Trichloropropane	10	N.D.			
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	5.0	N.D.	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.			
1,2-Dibromoethane	2.0	N.D.	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.			
Dibromomethane	2.0	N.D.	Vinyl chloride	5.0	N.D.			
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	o-Xylene	2.0	N.D.			
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	m,p-Xylenes	2.0	N.D.			
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.						
Dichlorodifluoromethane	5.0	N.D.						
1,1-Dichloroethane	2.0	N.D.		•				
1.2-Dichloroethane	2.0	N.D.						
1.1-Dichloroethene	5.0	N.D.						
cis-1.2-Dichloroethene	2,0	N.D.						
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene	2.0	N.D						
12-Dichloropropane	20	ND						
1.3-Dichloropropane	2.0	ND						
2 2-Dichloropropane	2.0	ND						
1 1-Dichloropropene	20	ND						
Ethylbenzene	2.0							
Hexachlorobutadiene	50	ND						

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428) DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Denise Van Rooy Project Manager

 Surrogate Standard Recoveries (Accept. Limits):

 Dibromofluoromethane (80-120).....
 100%

 Toluene-d8 (81-117)......
 101%

 4-Bromofluorobenzene (74-121).....
 98%

Results pertain unity to semples tested in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in t.N. without written permission from Del Mar Analytical.

Del MarAnalytical

4-28-95 ; 14:19 ;

DELMAR→

2852 Alturi Ave., Irvine, CA 92/14 1014 E. Cooley D A A, Colton, CA 92324

16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

1 602 669 5775;#12 (714) 261 1022 FAX (714) 261 1228 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 (818) / 79 1844 FAX (818) / /9 1843 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-1558

Westates Carbon Arizona 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E	Client Project ID:	Lift Station	Release	Sampled: Received:	Apr 17, 1995 Apr 17, 1995
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript:	Soil, 59' no	n	Analyzed: Reported:	Apr 18, 1995
Alternion. Marcia Coung		0040021		Treponed.	بندوه (۲۵ ا م
	VOLATILE OF	RGANICS	by GC/MS (EPA 8260)		
Analyte	Detection	Sample	Analyte	Detection	Sample
	Limit	Result		Limit	Result
	µg/Kg	µg/Kg		µg/Kg	µg/Kg
	(ppb)	(ppb)		(ppb)	(ppb)
Benzene	2.0	N.D.	Isopropylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Bromobenzene	5.0	N.D.	p-Isopropyltoluene	2.0	N.D.
Bromochloromethane	5.0	N.D.	Methylene chloride	10	N.D.
Bromodichloromethane	2.0	N.D.	Naphthalene	5.0	N.D.
Bromoform	. 2.0	N.D.	n-Propylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Bromomethane	5.0	N.D.	Styrene	2.0	N.D.
n-Butylbenzene	5.0	N.D.	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	5.0	N.D.
sec-Butylbenzene	5.0	N.D.	1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	2.0	N.D.
tert-Butylbenzene	5.0	N.D.	Tetrachloroethene	2.0	N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride	5.0	N.D.	Taluene	2.0	N.D.
Chlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	N.D.
Chloroethane	5.0	N.D.	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	N.D.
Chloroform	2.0	N.D.	1,1,1-Trichloroethane	2.0	N.D.
Chloromethane	5.0	N.D.	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	2.0	N.D.
2-Chlorotoluene	5.0	N.D.	Trichloroethene	2.0	N.D.
4-Chlorotoluene	5.0	N.D.	Trichlorofluoromethane	5.0	N.D.
Dibromochloromethane	2.0	N.D.	1,2,3-Trichloropropane	10	N.D.
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	50	N.D.	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
1,2-Dibromoethane	2.0	N.D.	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Dibromomethane	2.0	N.D.	Vinyl chloride	5.0	N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	o-Xylene	2.0	N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	m,p-Xylenes	2.0	N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.			
Dichloroditiuoromethane	5,0	N.D.			
1,1-Dichloroethane	2.0	N.D.			
1,2-Dichloroethane	2.0	N.D.			
1,1-Dichloroethene	5.0	N.D.			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	2.0	N.D.			
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	2.0	N.D.			
1,2-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			
1,3-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			
2,2-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.	· ·		
1,1-Dichloropropene	2.0	N.D.			
	2.0	N.D.			
nexachioroduladiene	50	N.D.			

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428) DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Denise Van Rooy **Project Manager**

Surrogate Standard Recoveries (Accept Limit	3):
Dibromofluoromethane (80-120)	99%
Toluene-d8 (81-117)	100%
4-Bromofluorobenzens (74-121)	86%

Results pertain only to samples leated in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in trill, without written permission from Del Mar prostytical.



Surrogate Standard Recoveries (Accept. Limits):	
Dibromofluoromethane (80-120)	101%
Toluene-d8 (81-117)	99%
4-Bromofluorobenzene (74-121)	85%

Results partain only to samples texted in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Analyticel.

2852 Al c., Irvine, CA 92714 1014 E. Cooky Dr., , Colton, CA 92324 16525 Shorman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th SL, Suite 1, Tempo, A7 85281

(714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-1228 (909) 310-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 (818) 779-1844 HAX (818) 779-1843 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968 1338

Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID:	: Lift Station	Release	Sampled:	Apr 17, 1995
2023 Mulandi Sl., Γ.U. DOX E. Darker Δ7 85344	Sample Descript	Soil 483' n	00	Analyzed	Apr 18 1005
*Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number	5040628		Reported:	Apr 28 1995
A RECEIVED THE OFFICE COMP				, oponod.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	VOLATILE OF	RGANICS	by GC/MS (EPA 8260)		
Analyte	Detection Limit	Sample Result	Analyte	Detection Limit	Sample Result
	(ppb)	(bbp) hðuva		(ppb)	(ppb)
Benzene	20	ND	Isopronylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Bromobenzene	5.0	N D	n-lsopropyltoluene	2.0	ND
Bromochloromethane	50	N D	Methylene chloride	10	ND
Bromodichloromethane	2.0	N.D.	Naphthalene	5.0	ND
Bromoform	2.0	ND	n-Pronvibenzene	2.0	ND
Bromomethane	50	N D	Styrene	2.0	ND
n-Bulylbenzene	50	ND	1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane.	5.0	N.D.
sec-Butylbenzene	5.0	N D	1 1 2 2-Tetrachioroethane	20	ND
tert-Butylbenzene	50	ND	Tetrachloroethene	2.0	N D
Carbon tetrachloride	50	ND	Toluene	20	N D
Chlorobertzene	2.0	ND	1 2 3-Trichlorobenzene	50	ND
Chloroethane	5.0	ND	1 2 4-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	ND
Chloroform	2.0	ND	1 1 1-Trichloroethane	2.0	N D
Chloromethane	5.0	N D	1 1 2-Trichloroethane	2.0	N D
2 Chlorotoluene	5.0	N.D.	Trichloroethene	2.0	N.D.
A Chlorotoluene	5.0	N.D.	Trichlorofluoromathana	5.0	N.D.
Dibromochlosomothana	2.0	N.D.	1.2.3 Trichloropropage	10	ND.
1.2 Dibroma 7 ablasaranana	2.0	N.D.	1.2 (Trimotopiopalie	20	N.D.
1.2 Dibromosthopo	5.0 7 A	N.D.	1.2 5 Trimethylbenzone	2.0	N.D.
I,2-Dibromoethane	2.0	N.D.	1,3,5-mmetnyibenzene	2.0	N.U.
12 Distingtion	2.0	N.D.		3 0	N.D.
	2.0	N.D.	o-Xylene	2.0	N,U.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.U.	m,p-Aylenes	2.0	N.U.
1,4-Dicniorobenzene,	2.0	N.D.			
Dichlorodilluoromethane	5.0	N.D.			
1,1-Dichloroethane	2.0	N.D.			
1,2-Dichloroethane	2.0	N.D.			
1,1-Dichloroethene	5.0	N.D.			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	2.0	N.D.			
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	2.0	N.D.			
1,2-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			
1,3-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			
2,2-Dichloropropane	2.0	N,D.			
1,1-Dichloropropene	2.0	N.D.			
Ethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.			
Hexachlorobutadiene	5.0	N.D.			

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428) DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Denise Van Rooy Project Manager

4-28-95; 14:19;

DELMAR→

1 602 669 5775;#13



DELMAR→

MAR→ 1 602 669 5775;#15

2857 Ave., Irvine, CA 92/14

1014 E. Cookey Dr., Suite A. Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C I 1, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281 (/14) 261-1022 FAX (/14) 261-122 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-104 (818) //9-1844 FAX (818) //9-184 (602) 968 8272 FAX (602) 968 133

Analyte	Detection Limit µg/Kg (ppb)	Sample Result µg/Kg (ppb)	Analyte		Detection Limit µg/Kg (ppb)	Sample Result µg/Kg (ppb)
	VOLATILE OI	RGANICS	by GC/MS (EF	PA 8260)		
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number:	5040630	and the second secon		Reported:	Apr 28, 1995
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript	: Soil, Road	End Non		Analyzed:	Apr 27, 1995
🕈 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E					Received:	Apr 17, 1995
Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID	: Lift Station	Release		Sampled:	Apr 17, 1995

4-28-95; 14:20;

	· · · ·				
Benzene	2.0	N.D.	lsopropylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Bromobenzene	5.0	N.D.	p-Isopropyltoluene	2.0	N.D.
Bromochloromethane	5.0	N.D.	Methylene chloride	10	N.D.
Bromodichloromethane	2.0	N.D.	Naphthalene	5.0	N.D.
Bromoform	2.0	N.D.	n-Propylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Bromomethane	5.0	N.D.	Styrene	2.0	N.D.
n-Butylbenzene	5.0	N.D.	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	5.0	N.D.
sec-Butylbenzene	5.0	N.D.	1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	2.0	N.D.
tert-Butylbenzene	5.0	N.D.	Tetrachloroethene	2.0	N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride	5.0	N.D.	Toluene	2.0	N.D.
Chlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	N.D.
Chloroethane	5.0	N.D.	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	N.D.
Chloroform	2.0	N,D.	1,1,1-Trichloroethane	2.0	N.D,
Chloromethane	5.0	N.D.	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	2.0	N.D.
2-Chlorotoluene	5.0	N.D.	Trichloroethene	2.0	N.D.
4-Chlorotoluene	5.0	N.D.	Trichlorofluoromethane	5.0	N.D.
Dibromochloromethane	2.0	N.D.	1,2,3-Trichloropropane	10 ,	N.D.
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	5.0	N.D.	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
1,2-Dibromoethane	2.0	N.D.	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Dibromomethane	2.0	N.D.	Vinyl chloride	5.0	N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	o-Xylene	2.0	N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	. N.D.	m.p-Xylenes	2.0	N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.			
Dichlorodifluoromethane	5.0	N.D.			
1,1-Dichloroethane	2.0	N.D.	· · · · · ·		
1,2-Dichloroethane	2.0	N.D.			
1,1-Dichloroethene	5.0	N.D.			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	2.0	N.D.			
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	2.0	N.D.			
1,2-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			
1,3-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			
2,2-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			
1,1-Dichloropropene	2.0	N.D.			
Ethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.			
Mexachiorodutadiene	-5.0	N.D.			

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428)

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Define Van Rooy **Project Manager**

 Surrogate Standard Recoveries (Accept. Limits):

 Dibromofluoromethane (80-120).....
 104%

 Toluene-d8 (81-117)......
 100%

 4-Bromofluorobenzene (74-121).....
 87%

Results parts nonly to samples tested in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Analytical.



DELMAR→ 1 2852 Alter Ave., Irvine, CA 92/14

1014 E. Conicy Dr. A. Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C. I I, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tompe, AZ 85281

 1
 602
 669
 5775;#11

 14
 (714)
 261
 1022
 FAX (714)
 261
 1228

 24
 (909)
 370
 4667
 FAX (909)
 370
 1046

 26
 (818)
 7/9
 1842
 FAX (818)
 779
 1842

 81
 (602)
 968
 8272
 FAX (602)
 968
 1331

Westates Carbon Arizona	Client Project ID: Lift Station Release	Sampled:	Apr 17, 1995
2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E		Received:	Apr 17, 1995
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript: Soil, 20' impacted	Analyzed:	Apr 18, 1995
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number: 5040626	Reported:	Apr 28, 1995

4-28-95; 14:18;

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS (EPA 8260)

Analyte	Detection Llmit µg/Kg (ppb)	Sample Result µg/Kg (ppb)	Analyte	Detection Limit µg/Kg (ppb)	Sample Result µg/Kg (ppb)
Renzeno	20	ND	Isonroovibenzene	2.0	ND
Bromohenzene	50	ND	n-lsopropylioluene	2.0	
Bromochloromethane	5.0	N D	Methylene chloride	10	N D
Bromodichloromethane	2.0	N D	Nachthalene	50	N D
Bromoform	2.0	N D	n-Pronylbenzene	2.0	N D
Bromomethane	5.0	N D	Styrene	2.0	ND
n-Butvlbenzene	5.0	ND	1 1 1 2-Tetrachloroethane	5.0	N D
sec-Butylbenzene	5.0	ND	1 1 2 2-Tetrachloroethane.	2.0	ND
tert-Butvibenzene	5.0	N.D	Tetrachloroethene	2.0	ND
Carbon tetrachloride	5.0	N.D.	Toluene	2.0	N.D.
Chlorobenzene	2.0	ND	1 2 3-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	ND
Chloroethane	50	ND	1 2 4-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	N.D.
Chloroform	2.0	N D	1 1.1-Trichloroethane	2.0	N.D.
Chloromethane	50	N.D.	1 1 2-Trichloroethane	20	N D
2-Chlorotoluene	5.0	N.D.	Trichloroethene	2.0	N D.
4-Ghlorotoluene	5.0	N.D.	Trichlorofluoromethane	5.0	N.D.
Dibromochloromethane	2.0	N.D.	1.2.3-Trichloropropane	10	N.D.
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	5.0	ND	1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
1 2-Dibromoethane	2.0	N.D.	1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Dibromomethane	2.0	N.D.	Vinyl chloride	5.0	N.D.
1.2-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	o-Xylene	2.0	N.D.
1 3-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	m.p-Xvlenes	2.0	N.D.
1.4-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.			
Dichlorodifluoromethane	5.0	N.D.			
1.1-Dichloroethane	2,0	N.D.			
1.2-Dichloroethane	2.0	N.D.			
1.1-Dichloroethene	5.0	N.D.			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	2.0	N.D.			
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	2.0	N.D.			
1,2-Dichloropropane.	2.0	N.D.			
1,3-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			
2,2-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			
1,1-Dichloropropene	2.0	N.D.			
Ethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.			
Hexachlorobutadiene	5.0	N.D.			

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428) DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Denise Van Rooy Project Manager

Surrogate Standard Recoveries (Accept, Umits):			
Dibromofluoromethane (80-120)	107%		
Tolueno-d8 (81-117)	99%		
4-Bromofluorobenzene (74-121)	84%		

Results partial only to semples tasked in the laboratory. This report that not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Analytical.

4-28-95; 14:20;

DELMAR→

1 602 669 5775;#14

Del MarAnalytical ·_ :.

2852 Aton Ave., Irvino, CA 92714 1014 E. Cooley (Contract, R., Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuya, CA 91406

2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

(714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-122 (909) 570 4667 FAX (909) 570 1647 (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1847 (602) 968-0272 FAX (602) 968-1337

Westates Carbon Arizona 2523 Mutahar St., P.O. Box E Parker, AZ 85344 Attention: Marcia Going	Client Project ID: Lift Station Release Sample Descript: Soil, Road End Impacted Lab Number: 5040629			Sampled: Received: Analyzed: Reported:	Apr 17, 1995 Apr 17, 1995 Apr 18, 1995 Apr 28, 1995
	VOLATILE OI	RGANICS	by GC/MS (EPA 8260)		
Analyte	Detection Limit	Sample Result	Analyte	Detection Limit	Sample Result
	(ppb)	(ppb)		(ppb)	(ppb)
Benzene	2.0	N.D.	Isopropylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Bromobenzene	5.0	N.D.	p-Isopropyltoluene	2.0	N.D.
Bromochloromethane	5.0	N.D.	Methylene chloride	10	N.D.
Bromodichloromethane	2.0	N.D.	Naphthalene	5.0	N.D.
Bromoform	2.0	N.D.	n-Propylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Bromomethane	5.0	N.D.	Styrene	2.0	N.D.
n-Butylbenzene	5.0	N.D.	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	5.0	N.D.
sec-Butvibenzene	5.0	N.D.	1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane	2.0	N.D.
tert-Butylbenzene	5.0	N.D.	Tetrachloroethene	2.0	N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride	5.0	N.D.	Toluene	2.0	N.D.
Chlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	12.3-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	N.D.
Chloroethane	5.0	N.D	12.4-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	N.D.
Chloroform	2.0	N.D.	1.1.1-Trichloroethane	2.0	N.D.
Chloromethane	5.0	N.D.	1.1.2-Trichloroethane	2.0	N.D.
2-Chlorotoluene	5.0	N.D.	Trichloroethene	2.0	N.D.
4-Chlorotoluene	5.0	N.D.	Trichlorofluoromethane	5.0	N.D.
Dibromochloromethane	2.0	N.D.	1 2 3-Trichloropropane	10	N.D.
1.2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	5.0	N.D.	1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
1.2-Dibromoethane	2.0	N.D.	1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Dibromomethane.	2 0	ND	Vinvl chloride	5.0	N.D.
1 2-Dichlorobenzene	20	ND	o-Xvlene	20	N.D.
1 3-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N D	m p-Xylenes	20	N.D.
1 4-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N D			
Dichlorodifluoromethane	5.0	ND.			· ·
1 1-Dichloroethane	2.0	N D			
1.2-Dichloroethane	2.0	ND			
1 1-Dichloroethene	50	ND.			
cis-1 2-Dichloroethene	2.0	N.D.			
trans_1 2-Dichloroethene	2.0	N.D.			
1.2-Dichloropropane	2.0	ND			
1.3-Dichloropropage	20				
2 2-Dichloropropane	2.0	N D			
1 1-Dichloropropene	2.0	N D			
Ethylbenzene	20	N D			
Hexachlorobutadiene	50	ND			
	0.0				

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428) DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Denise Van Rooy **Project Manager**

Surrogate Standard Recoveries (Accept. Limit	s):
Dibromofluoromethane (80-120)	103%
Toluene-d8 (81-117)	101%
4-Bromofluorobenzene (74-121)	84%

Kesults portain only to samples tested in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Analytical. Anabita



 Surrogate Standard Recoveries (Accept. Limits);

 Dibromofluoromethane (86-118).....

 Toluene-d8 (88-110)......

 4-Bromofluorobenzene (86-115).....

Results pertain only to sumples lested in the laboratory. This moort shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Analytical.

5040625,WCA <35 of 55>

2852 Avc., Jrvine, CA 92714 1014 E. Cooley Dr. Lite A, Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Sulte C-11, Van Nuys, CA 9140G 2465 W. 12th SL, Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

(714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-12 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-10 (010) 779-1044 FAX (810) 779 18 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968 13

1 602 669 5775;#19

Datastian

r: 5040631	Reported:	Apr 28,	199
r: 5040631	Reported:	Apr 28	1995
script: Water, 483' impacted	Analyzed:	Apr 18,	1995
	Received:	Apr 17,	1995
ct ID: Lift Station Release	Sampled:	Apr 17,	199
	ct ID: Lift Station Release	ct ID: Lift Station Release Sampled: Received: script: Water, 483' impacted Analyzed:	ct ID: Lift Station Release Sampled: Apr 17, Received: Apr 17, Script: Water, 483' impacted Analyzed: Apr 18,

Sampla

Detection

	Limit µg/L (ppb)	Result μg/L (ppb)		Limit µg/L (ppb)	Sample Result μg/L (ppb)
Benzene	2.0	N.D.	lsopropylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Bromobenzene	5.0	N.D.	p-lsopropyltoluene	2.0	N.D.
Bromochloromethane	5.0	N.D	Methylene chloride	10	N.D.
Bromodichloromethane	2.0	N.D.	Naphthalene	5.0	N.D.
Bromoform	2.0	N.D.	n-Propylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Bromomethane	5.0	N.D.	Styrene,	2.0	N.D.
п-Butylbenzene	5.0	N.D.	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	5.0	N.D.
sec-Butylbenzene	5.0	N.D.	1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	2.0	N.D.
tert-Butylbenzene	5.0	N.D.	Tetrachloroethene	2.0	N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride	5.0	N.D.	Toluene	2.0	N.D.
Chlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzerie	5.0	N.D.
Chloroethane	5.0	N.D.	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	N.D.
Chloroform	2.0	N.D.	1,1,1-Trichloroethane	2.0	N.D.
Chloromethane	5.0	N.D.	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	2.0	N.D.
2-Chlorotoluene	5.0	N.D.	Trichloroethene	2.0	N.D.
4-Chlorotoluenc	5.0	N.D.	Trichlorofluoromethane	5.0	N.D.
Dibromochloromethane	2.0	N.D.	1,2,3-Trichloropropane	10	N.D.
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	5.0	N.D.	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
1,2-Dibromoethane	2.0	N.D.	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Dibromomethane	2.0	N.D.	Vinyl chloride	5.0	N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	o-Xylene	2.0	N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	m,p-Xylenes	2.0	N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.			
Dichlorodifluoromethane,	5.0	N,D.			
1,1-Dichloroethane	2.0	N.D.			
1,2-Dichloroethane	2.0	N.D.			
1,1-Dichloroethene	5,0	N.D.			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	2.0	N.D.			
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	2.0	N.D.			
1,2-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			
1,3-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			•
2,2-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			
1,1-Dichloropropene	2.0	N.D.			
Ethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.			
Hexachlorobutadiene	5.0	N.D.			

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428) DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

Denise Van Rooy **Project Manager**

4-28-95; 14:22;

Analyta

DELMAR→

4-28-95; 14:22;

DELMAR-

1 602 669 5775;#18

C Del MarAnalytical

2852 April Avc., Irvino, CA 92714 1014 E. Cooley The A. Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th SL., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

(714) 261 1022 FAX (714) 261-1223 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-104 (818) 779-1844 FAX (810) 779-184 (602) 968-0272 FAX (602) 968-133

Westates Carbon Arizona 2523 Mutahar St. P.O. Box F	Client Project ID:	Lift Station	Release	Sampled: Received:	Apr 17, 1995
Parker, AZ 85344 Attention: Marcia Going	Sample Descript Lab Number:	Water, Roa 5040629	ad End Impacted	Analyzed: Reported:	Apr 18, 1995 Apr 18, 1995 Apr 28, 1995
	VOLATILE OF	RGANICS	by GC/MS (EPA 8260)		
Analyte	Detection	Sample	Analyte	Detection	Sample
	Limit	Result		Limit	Result
	µg/L	µg/L		µg/L	hð\r
	(ррь)	(ppb)		(ppb)	(ppb)
Benzene	2.0	N.D.	Isopropylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Bromobenzene	5.0	N.D	p-Isopropyltoluene	2.0	N.D.
Bromochloromethane	5.0	N.D.	Methylene chloride	10	N.D.
Bromodichloromethane	2.0	N.D.	Naphthalene	5.0	N,D.
Bromoform	2.0	N.D.	n-Propylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Bromomethane	5.0	N.D.	Styrene	2.0	N.D.
n-Butylbenzene	5.0	N.D.	1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	5.0	N.D.
sec-Butyibenzene	5.0	N.D.	1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane	2.0	N.D.
tert-Butylbenzene	5.0	N.D.	Tetrachloroethene	2.0	N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride	5.0	N.D.	Toluene	2.0	N.D.
Chlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	N.D.
Chloroethane	5.0	N.D.	1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	5.0	N.D.
Chloroform	2.0	N.D.	1,1,1-Trichloroethane	2.0	N.D.
Chloromethane	5.0	N.D.	1,1,2-Trichloroethane	2.0	N.D,
2-Chlorotoluene	5.0	N.D.	Trichloroethene	2.0	N.D.
4-Chlorotoluene	5.0	N.D.	Trichlorofluoromethane	5.0	N,D,
Dibromochloromethane	2.0	N.D.	1,2,3-Trichloropropane	10	N.D.
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane	5.0	N.D.	1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
1,2-Dibromoethane	2.0	N.D.	1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.
Dibromomethane	2.0	N.D.	Vinyl chloride	5.0	N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	o-Xylene	2.0	N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.	m,p-Xylenes.	2.0	N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	2.0	N.D.			
Dichlorodifluoromethane	5.0	N.D.			
1.1-Dichloroethane	2.0	N.D.			
1,2-Dichloroethane	2.0	N.D.	and the second		
1,1-Dichloroethene	5,0	N.D.			
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	2.0	N.D.			
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	2.0	N.D.			
1,2-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			
1,3-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			
2,2-Dichloropropane	2.0	N.D.			x
1,1-Dichloropropene	2.0	N.D.			
Ethylbenzene	2.0	N.D.			

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Analysis was completed at Del Mar Analytical-IRVINE (AZ0428) DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, PHOENIX (AZ0426)

5.0

Denise Van Rooy Project Manager

Hexachlorobutadiene.....

	Surrogate Standard Recoveries (Accept Limits);
Ī	Dibromofluoromethane (86-118)	104%
	Toluene-d8 (88-110)	102%
	-Bromofluorobenzene (85-115)	88%

Results pertain only to samples tested in the leboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, will and written permission from Del Mar Analytical.

N.D.

Del MarAnalytical

1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A, Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Svite 1, Tempe, A7,85281

IRVINE 7142611022-

(714) 261-1022. FAX (714) 261-1228 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 (816) 779 1844 FAX (818) 779-1845 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-1338

		and the second	Section of the sectio	en anderen en e
Westates Carbon Inc.	Client Project ID: Soil Samples & Monthly Monitoring	Sampled:	May 24,	1995 🖉
2523 Mutahar Street		Received:	May 26,	1995 🖗
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript: Soil, Non-Impacted Soll	Extracted:	Jun 6,	1995 🖉
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number: EE03525	Analyzed:	Juп 6,	1995 🖉
		Reported:	Jun 12,	1995 🎆
				an a

; 6-12-95 ; 13:43 ;

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

Analyte	EPA Method	STLC Max. Limit mg/L (ppm)	TTLC Max. Limit mg/Kg (ppm)	Detection LimIt mg/Kg (ppm)	Sample Result mg/kg (ppm)
Barium	6010	100	10000	0.50	 33
Cadmium	6010	1.0	100	0.10	 N.D.
Chromium, total	6010	56D	2500	0.50	 2.1
Lead	6010	5.0	1000	1.0	 3.4

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, IRVINE (ELAP #1197)

Jon Butter

Jon Butler **Project Manager**

Results pertain only to sumplos tested in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Anelytical.

EE03521.WCA <5 of 6>

1 602 669 5775;# 6/ 6

2852 AI , Invine, CA 92714 i

Analyte

Del MarAnalytical

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, IRVINE (ELAP #1197)

Jon Butta 1

Jon Butler **Project Manager**

Results permin only to samples tosted in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Analytical.

EE03521.WCA <4 of 6>

ŗ

1 602 669 5775;# 5/ 6

2652 Alto Irvine, CA 92/14 1014 E. Cooky Dr., Suite A, Collan, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281

IRVINE 7142611022→

(714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-1228 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779 1843 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-1338

			497 C	
Westates Carbon Inc.	Client Project ID: Soil Samples & Monthly Monitoring	Sampled:	May 24,	1995 🖉
2523 Mutahar Street		Received:	May 26,	1995 🎽
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript: Soil, Impacted Soil	Extracted:	Jun 6,	1995 🌋
Attention: Marcia Going	Lab Number: EE03524	Analyzed:	Jun 6,	1995
ž.		Reported:	Jun 12,	1995
2-2-1				
	LABORATORY ANALYSIS			
			TTLC	

; 6-12-95 ; 13:42 ;

				TTLC
EP	A STLC	TTLC	Detection	Sample
Meth	od Max. Limit	Max, Limit	Limit	Result
	mg/L	mg/Kg	mg/Kg	mg/Kg
	(ppm)	(ppm)	(ppm)	(റ്റന
601	100	10000	0.50	60

		und in	11.B. (B	119/119		- mga reg
		(ppm)	(ppm)	(ppm)		(ppm)
Barium	6010	100	10000	0.50		60
Cadmium	6010	1.0	100	0.10		N.D.
Chromium, total	6010	560	2500	0.50	******	3.1
Lead	6010	5.0	1000	1.0		4.0

; 6-16-95 ; 15:42 ; IRVINE 7142611022-

1 602 669 5775;# 2/ 5

Del MarAnalyucal

2852 Alton¹ vinc, CA 92/14 1019 F. Cooley Dr., Suite A, Colton, CA 92524 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W, 12th St., Suite 1, Tampe, AZ 85281

(714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 251-1228 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1843 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-1338

and the second						~+C.X.	1.1.1
Westates Carbon Inc.		Client Project ID:	Soil Samples & Montly Monitoring	Sampled:	May	22,	1995
2523 Mutanar Street				Received:	Мау	28,	1995
Parker, AZ 85344		Sample Descript:	Soil	Extracted:	Jun	15,	1995
Attention: Marcia Going		First Sample #:	EF01710	Analyzed:	Jun	16	1995
				Reported:	Jun	16,	1995 🦉
a new contract of the second	**********	and the second state of th	the second s	the second s	2020 March Monore	871 X 111	State walk

6010)

		BA	RIUM (EP/	Ą
Laboratory Number	Sample Description	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)	Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)	
EF01710	Non-Impacted 18'	0.50	69	
EF01711	Non-Impacted 60'	0.50	66	
EF01712	Non-Impacted 40'	0.50	190	
EF01713	Impacted 1	0.50	53	
EF01714	Impacted 2	0.50	68	
EF01715	Impacted 3	0.50	61	
EF01716	Impacted 4	0.50	72	

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, IRVINE (ELAP #1197)

Dan Harbs Project Manager

> Results pertein only to auruples tested in the leboratory. The report shell not be reproduced, except in full, without writien permission from Del Mar Analytical,

EF01710.WCA <1 of 8>

1

; 6-16-95 ; 15:42 ; IRVINE 7142611022→

1 602 669 5775;# 3/ 5

Del MarAnalytical

2852 Alton Vine, CA 92/14 1014 F. Cooley Dr., Sulte A. Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1843 2465 W. 12th St., Suite 1, Tempe, AZ 85281 (602) 968-8272 FAX (602) 968-1338

[714] 261-1022 FAX (714) 261 1228 (909) 370 4667 FAX (909) 370-1046

		**********************		and the second se			Zannadite a relation
Westates Carbon Inc.	Client Project ID:	Soil Samp	les & Montly Monitoring	Sampled:	May 2	22,	1995 🖉
2523 Mutahar Street				Received:	May :	26,	1995
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript:	Soil		Extracted:	Jun	15,	1995
Attention: Marcia Going	First Sample #:	EF01710		Analyzed:	Jun '	16,	1995 🖁
ž 31		**************************************		Reported:	Jun 1	16,	1995
		·····	4-44-9				
	CA	DMIUM	(EPA 6010)				

		UAL CAL		
Laboratory Number	Sample Description	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)	Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)	
EF01710	Non-Impacted 18	D.10	N.D.	
EF01711	Non-Impacted 60'	0.10	N.D.	
EF01712	Non-Impacted 40'	0.10	N.D.	
EF01713	Impacted 1	0 .10	N.D.	
EF01714	Impacted 2	0.10	N.D.	
EF01715	Impacted 3	0.10	N.D.	n
EF01716	Impacted 4	0.10	N.D.	

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, IRVINE (ELAP #1197)

Han Ha

Dan Harbs **Project Manager**

Results pertain only to samples lasted in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Analytical.

EF01710.WCA <2 of 8>

IRVINE 7142611022→ ; 6-16-95 ; 15:43 ;

Del Mar Analyıcal

2852 Alton Inc, CA 92714 1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A, Colton, CA 92324 16525 Sherman Way, Sulte C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 (818) 779-1844 FAX (818) 779-1843

(714) 261-1022 FAX (714) 261-1228 (909) 370-4667 FAX (909) 370-1046 2465 W. 12th St., Sulle 1, Tempe, AZ 85281 (602) 968-8272. FAX (602) 968-1338

					With the Charles of the State o	2727-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-7-	ilinna	
Westates Carbon Inc.	Client Project ID:	Soil Samples	& Montly M	onitoring	Sampled:	May	22,	1995 🎆
2523 Mutahar Street					Received;	May	26,	1995
Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript:	Soil			Extracted:	Jun	15,	1995
Attention: Marcia Going	First Sample #:	EF01710			Analyzed:	Jun	16,	1995
					Reported:	Jun	16,	1995

		CHR	OMIUM	(EPA 6010)
Laboratory Number	Sample Description	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)	Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)	
EF01710	Non-Impacted 18'	0.50	6.1	
EF01711	Non-Impacted 60'	0.50	5.3	
EF01712	Non-Impacted 40'	0.50	5.9	
EF01713	Impacted 1	0.50	4.5	
EF01714	Impacted 2	0.50	4.4	
EF01715	Impacted 3	0.50	5.1	
EF01716	Impacted 4	0.50	7.2	

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, IRVINE (ELAP #1197)

Dan Harbs

Project Manager

Results pertain only to samples tosted in the laboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Analytical.

EF01710.WCA <3 of 8>

000

; 6-16-95 ; 15:43 ;

IRVINE 7142611022→

1 602 669 5775;# 5/ 5

Del MarAnalytical

2852 Alton 1014 E. Cooley Dr., Suite A. Colton, CA 92314 16525 Sherman Way, Suite C-11, Van Nuys, CA 91406 2465 W. 12th SL, Suite 1, Tempe, ÄZ 85281

(714) 261-1022. FAX (714) 261-1228 (909) 370-4667. FAX (909) 370-1046 (818) 779-1844. FAX (818) 779-1843 (602) 968-8272. FAX (602) 968-1338

	and the second se					Section 1.	De la casa	
	Westates Carbon Inc.	Client Project ID:	Soil Samples &	Montly Monitoring	Sampled:	May 2	22,	1995
	2523 Mutahar Street				Received:	May 2	26,	1995 🖉
	Parker, AZ 85344	Sample Descript:	Soil		Extracted:	Jun 1	15,	1995 🎆
	Attention: Marcia Going	First Sample #:	EF01710		Analyzed:	Jun 1	16,	1995 🖉
	*		•	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Reported:	Jun 1	16,	1995 🖉
LEAD (EPA 6010)								

		in second de la 📙	EAD (EF	'
Laboratory Number	Sample Description	Detection Limit mg/Kg (ppm)	Sample Result mg/Kg (ppm)	
EF01710	Non-Impacted 18'	0.50	3.3	
EF01711	Non-Impacted 60'	0.50	3.6	
EF01712	Non-Impacted 40'	0.50	15	
EF01713	Impacted 1	0.50	2.7	
EF01714	Impacted 2	0.50	2.8	
EF01715	Impacted 3	0.50	2.8	
EF01716	Impacted 4	0.50	3.6	

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection.

DEL MAR ANALYTICAL, IRVINE (ELAP #1197)

Jan Henles

Dan Harbs Project Manager

> Results pertain only to complex tested in the loboratory. This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, without written permission from Del Mar Analytical.

EF01710.WCA <4 of 8>

U.S.FILTER

U.S. FILTER/WESTATES 2523 MUTAHAR STREET. POST OFFICE BOX E PARKER, AZ 85344 TELEPI-IONE 520-669-5758 FACSIMILE 520-669-5775

October 5, 1998

La Paz County Emergency Services 1112 Joshua Avenue Suite 207 Parker Arizona 85344 Attn. Larry Riesland Acting Local Emergency Planning Coordinator

RE: WESTATES CARBON-ARIZONA, INC. – NOTICE OF IMPLEMENTATION OF CONTINGENCY PLAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EMERGENCY PLANNING AND COMMUNITY RIGHT TO KNOW ACT

To Larry Riesland:

On September 26th 1998, Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. experienced a spill from a truck on site that contained recycle water from the plant that is used to slurry hazardous spent carbon in the treatment process.

The occurrence was caused by a truck driver turning the valve to air out his lines and accidently discharging the water onto the soil just outside the main gate of the plant.

As a requirement of The Emergency Planning and Community Right to Know Act Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. is submitting the following attached report.

Please do not hesitate to call me at (520)-669-5758 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Monte McCue Plant Manager

US Filter/Westates September 26, 1998 Incident Report

REQUIREMENTINCIDENT1. The identity of any substance in the releaseMotive water used in the treatment process.2. Indication of whether the substances are extremely hazardous substancesThe motive water is not an extremely hazardous substance, but could contain trace quantities of some such substances.
1. The identity of any substance in the releaseMotive water used in the treatment process.2.Indication of whether the substances are extremely hazardous substancesThe motive water is not an extremely hazardous substance, but could contain trace quantities of some such substances.
the releaseprocess.2.Indication of whether the substances are extremely hazardous substancesThe motive water is not an extremely hazardous substance, but could contain trace quantities of some such substances.
2.Indication of whether the substances are extremely hazardous substancesThe motive water is not an extremely hazardous substance, but could contain trace quantities of some such substances.
substances are extremely hazardous substancesextremely hazardous substance, but could contain trace quantities of some such substances.
hazardous substances could contain trace quantities of some such substances.
some such substances.
3. An estimate of the quantity of Approximately 100 gallons of motive
each substance that was released water were released.
into the environment
4. The time and duration of the The release occurred at
release approximately 2:00 pm and lasted
<5 minutes.
5. The medium or media into which The media included soil and rocks
the release occurred just outside the receiving gate for
the plant.
6. Any known or anticipated acute There is no evidence there should
or chronic health risks associated be a health hazard to anyone
with the emergency and, where coming in contact with the impacted
appropriate, advice regarding soil or the water.
medical attention necessary for
exposed materials.
7. Proper precautions to take as a The impacted soil was removed
result of the release. Immediately and stored at the facility
warehouse. All precautions were
taken during the cleanup. There is
no evidence that there should be
any special precautions taken by
any Individual.
of the nersen or persons to be
contacted for further information
Actions taken to respond to and Soveral property trained
Several property trained
USE Vestates employees
inineuralery responded with
and contain the released material

MAOTE MANUEFOT			- Mari	iment No	2. F	Page 1 In	formation	in the shaded ar
WASTEMANIFEST	AZD982	44126	<u>3 þ 2</u>	<u>_2_3_9</u>	10	f 1 is	not requir	ed by Federal lav
3. Generator's Name and Mailing Address	~		•		A. S	tate Manifes	st Docume	ent Number
P.O. Box E					B. S	tate Genera	tor's ID	Contraction of the second s
Parker, AZ 85344 4. Generator's Phone (520)669-5759	2							
5. Transporter 1 Company Name	6	. US EPA I	D Numbe	ər	C. S	tate Transp	orter's ID	
Allwaste Transportation/Reme	ediation C	AD980	5 8 4	510		ransporter's	Phone 6	02)252-118
. Hansporter 2 Company Name	. 1	. 03 EFA II		51	E.E.E	ansporter's	Phone	
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address	s 1	0. US EPA II) Numbe	er	G. S	tate Facility	s ID	
AFTUS (Laidlaw Env. Servs.)					10	TDOIS	1552	<u> 217 1 - 1</u>
Aragonite, UT 84029	U	T D 9 8 1	552	177		acility's Pho	ne (801)	531-4200
It US DOT Description (Including Proper Shir		d Class and ID Nu	mbacl	12. Conta	ainers	_13.	14.	Moote Me
	iping Name, Hazar		iiber)	No.	Туре	Quantity	y Wt/Ve	ol
X HAZARDOUS WASTE, SOLID	, N.O.S. (E	001,F003),,	9,		5			See
				056	DM	0308	0 G	Attached
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		·····	-		L			
							: [
					L			
. O. Number 980756 Additonal EPA Waste Codes a	re attached	with manif	est.		<i>G</i> .,			
.O. Number 980756 Additonal EPA Waste Codes an 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition ear Appropriate Safty Equip 4 - Hour Emergency Number (re attached کریکل علم mel Information ment - Use 520) 669-57	with manif <u>3970</u>) Guide #171 258 Ext. 16	est. The M be ma	Naste] Anaged	[dent in a	; ; ; ified i accordar	n Line Nce wit	e 11(A) mus th subpart
.O. Number 980756 Additonal EPA Waste Codes an S. Special Handling Instructions and Addition ear Appropriate Safty Equip 4 - Hour Emergency Number (re attached کریکل علم Hellnformation Ment - Use 520) 669-57	with manif <u>3970</u>) Guide #171 758 Ext. 16	est. The M be ma Regul	Maste I Anaged Lations	Ident in a a. (E	cified in accordan Per 40 C	n Line nce wit CFR Pai	e 11(A) mus th subpart rt 61)
.O. Number 980756 Additonal EPA Waste Codes al 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition ear Appropriate Safty Equip 4 - Hour Emergency Number (6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare t proper shipping name and are classified, packed, ma	re attached Val 39 rel Information ment - Use 520) 669-57 hat the contents of this urked, and labeled, and	with manif 3970) Guide #171 758 Ext. 16 s consignment are fully d are in all respects in	The M be ma Regul	Naste] anaged Lations	Ident in a a. (I	cified i accordar Per 40 C	n Line nce wit CFR Par	e 11(A) mus th subpart rt 61)
.O. Number 980756 Additonal EPA Waste Codes al 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition ear Appropriate Safty Equip 4 - Hour Emergency Number (5. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare t proper shipping name and are classified, packed, ma according to applicable international and national go If I am a large quantity generator I certify that I	re attached Vall 38 well Information ment - Use 520) 669-57 hat the contents of this arked, and labeled, and vernment regulations.	with manif 3970 Guide #171 758 Ext. 16 s consignment are fully d are in all respects in lace to reduce the vertice	The M be ma Regul	Maste I anaged Lations rately descrii ndition for tra	Edent in a a. (E bed abor insport b	cified in accordar Per 40 C ve by vy highway	In Line ice wit CFR Par	e 11(A) mus th subpart rt 61)
.O. Number 980756 Additonal EPA Waste Codes al 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition ear Appropriate Safty Equip 4 - Hour Emergency Number (6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare t proper shipping name and are classified, packed, ma according to applicable international and national go If I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I economically practicable and that I have selected inture threat to human health and the environment	re attached <u>Vall 39</u> rel Information ment - Use 520) 669-57 hat the contents of this tarked, and labeled, and vernment regulations. have a program in pl the practicable meth to QB if Lam a ema	with manif 3970) Guide #171 758 Ext. 16 s consignment are fully d are in all respects in lace to reduce the vo nod of treatment, stor	est. The Me Be ma Regul and accuproper con lume and age, or d	Naste J anaged Lations rately descrit notition for tra- toxicity of v isposal curru-	Ident in a a. (P bed abo unsport b vaste ge ently avi	cified in accordan Per 40 C we by by highway merated to the ailable to me	n Line ice wit CFR Pai	e 11(A) mus th subpart rt 61) have determined to mizes the present a concerning and sel
.O. Number 980756 Additonal EPA Waste Codes and 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition ear Appropriate Safty Equip 4 - Hour Emergency Number (6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare to proper shipping name and are classified, packed, ma according to applicable international and national gor If I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I economically practicable and that I have selected future threat to human health and the environment the best waste management method that is available	ce attached Vall 39 val Information ment – Use 520) 669–57 hat the contents of this arked, and labeled, and vernment regulations. have a program in pi the practicable meth it; OR, if 1 am a sma a to me and that I can	with manif 3970 Guide #171 758 Ext. 16 s consignment are fully d are in all respects in lace to reduce the voc nod of treatment, stou Il quantity generator, afford.	est: The I be ma Regul and accu proper cor lume and age, or d t have ma	Maste J anaged Lations rately descril ndition for tra toxicity of v isposal curr ade a good	Edent in a a. (E bed abov nnsport b vaste ge ently avv faith effe	recordar Per 40 C ve by by highway enerated to the ailable to me ort to minimize	In Line Ince wit CFR Par e degree 1 which mining e my waste	e 11(A) mus th subpart rt 61) have determined to mizes the present a generation and sel
.O. Number 980756 additonal EPA Waste Codes al 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition ear Appropriate Safty Equip 4 - Hour Emergency Number (5. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare t proper shipping name and are classified, packed, ma according to applicable international and national go If I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I economically practicable and that I have selected future threat to human health and the environmer the best waste management method that is available Printed/Typed Name	re attached Val 39 rel Information ment - Use 520) 669-57 hat the contents of this trked, and labeled, and vernment regulations. have a program in pl the practicable meth t; OR, if 1 am a sma a to me and that I can	with manif 3970) Guide #171 758 Ext. 16 s consignment are fully d are in all respects in lace to reduce the vo nod of treatment, stou ill quantity generator, afford. Signature	est. The be ma Regul and accuproper con lume and age, or d t have ma	Naste Janaged Lations rately descrit notition for tra toxicity of v isposal curri ade a good	Ident in a s. (I bed abo insport b vaste ge ently avi faith effe	cified i accordan Per 40 C we by merated to the aliable to me ort to minimize	n Line ice wit CFR Pai e degree 1 which minin e my waste	e 11 (A) must th subpart rt 61) have determined to mizes the present a generation and sel Month Day Y
.O. Number 980756 Additonal EPA Waste Codes and 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition ear Appropriate Safty Equip 4 - Hour Emergency Number (6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare to proper shipping name and are classified, packed, may according to applicable international and national gor If I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I economically practicable and that I have selected future threat to human health and the environment the best waste management method that is available Printed/Typed Name oy Provins 7. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Becelor	ce attached Vall 39 val Information ment – Use 520) 669–57 hat the contents of this arked, and labeled, and vernment regulations. have a program in pl 1 the practicable meth it; OR, if 1 am a sma a to me and that I can	with manif	est: The I be ma Regul and accu proper cor lume and age, or d t have ma	Maste Janaged Lations rately descril ndition for tra toxicity of v isposal curri ide a good	Ident in a a. (I bed abo insport b vaste ge ently av. faith effo ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	ve by merated to the alable to merated to the	an Line ice wit CFR Par e degree 1 which mini- e my waste	e 11(A) must th subpart rt 61) have determined to mizes the present a generation and sel Month Day Y 11 12 12 13 19
O. Number 980756 Additonal EPA Waste Codes a Codes and the code an	re attached Val 39 rel Information ment - Use 520) 669-57 hat the contents of this tarked, and labeled, and vernment regulations. have a program in pl the practicable meth it; OR, if 1 am a sma a to me and that I can bt of Materials	with manif 3970) Guide #171 758 Ext. 16 s consignment are fully d are in all respects in lace to reduce the vo nod of treatment, stou ill quantity generator, afford. Signature	est: The L be ma Regul and accuproper con lume and age, or d have ma	Naste Janaged Lations rately descrit ndition for tra toxicity of v isposal curru ade a good	Cdent in a g. (F bed abo nnsport b vaste ge ently avi faith effo ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	cified in accordan Per 40 C we by by highway enerated to the ailable to me bort to minimize	e degree I I which mining my waste	e 11 (A) must th subpart rt 61) have determined to mizes the present a generation and sel Month Day Y 1 12 12 13 9 Month Day Y
.O. Number 980756 Additonal EPA Waste Codes and 5. Special Handling Instructions and Addition ear Appropriate Safty Equip 4 - Hour Emergency Number (6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare to proper shipping name and are classified, packed, may according to applicable international and national gor If I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I economically practicable and that I have selected future threat to human health and the environment the best waste management method that is available Printed/Typed Name John Dorman	ce attached Val 39 rel Information ment - Use 520) 669-57 hat the contents of this arked, and labeled, and vernment regulations. have a program in pl the practicable mett t, OR, if 1 am a sma to me and that I can	with manif 3970 Guide #171 758 Ext. 16 s consignment are fully d are in all respects in lace to reduce the vo nod of treatment, stou Il quantity generator, afford. Signature Signature	est: The Ne ma Regul rand accu proper cor lume and age, or d t have ma Cu U	Naste Janaged Lations rately descril ndition for tra toxicity of v isposal curri dde a good	Ident in a bed abor insport b vaste ge ently av. faith effor Wy	ve by ailable to the ailable to me ort to minimize	e degree 1 which mining o my waste	e 11 (A) must th subpart rt 61) have determined to mizes the present a generation and self Month Day Y 1 2 2 3 9 Month Day Y 1 2 3 9
 O. Number 980756 Additonal EPA Waste Codes and Additional EPA Waste Codes and Special Handling Instructions and Additionear Appropriate Safty Equip 4 - Hour Emergency Number (G. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare the proper shipping name and are classified, packed, ma according to applicable international and national go if I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I economically practicable and that I have selected future threat to human health and the environment the best waste management method that is available Printed/Typed Name Oy Provins Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receip Printed/Typed Name John Dommand. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receip Printed/Typed Name 	ce attached Val 39 rel Information ment - Use 520) 669-57 hat the contents of this trked, and labeled, and vernment regulations. have a program in pl the practicable metit t; OR, if 1 am a sma to to f Materials bt of Materials	with manif 3970 Guide #171 758 Ext. 16 s consignment are fully d are in all respects in lace to reduce the vo nod of treatment, stou ill quantity generator, afford. Signature	est: The I be ma Regul and accup proper con lume and age, or d i have ma Cuy	Naste Janaged Lations rately descrit notition for tra toxicity of v isposal curri ade a good	Ident in a g. (P bed abounsport b vaste ge ently avi faith effo - ŴY	cified in accordan Per 40 C we by merated to the allable to me bort to minimize	an Line ice wit CFR Pai	e 11 (A) must th subpart rt 61) have determined to mizes the present a generation and self Month Day Y 2 2 3 9 Month Day Y 2 2 3 9
 Number 980756 Additonal EPA Waste Codes and Additional EPA Waste Codes and Special Handling Instructions and Additionear Appropriate Safty Equip 4 - Hour Emergency Number (GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare the proper shipping name and are classified, packed, mata according to applicable international and national gor if I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I economically practicable and that I have selected future threat to human health and the environment the best waste management method that is available Printed/Typed Name OY Provins Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receip Printed/Typed Name John Dommand. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receip Printed/Typed Name 	ce attached Val 39 rel Information ment - Use 520) 669-57 hat the contents of this arked, and labeled, and vernment regulations. have a program in pl the practicable mett tt; OR, if I am a sma to to f Materials ot of Materials	with manif 3970 Guide #171 758 Ext. 16 s consignment are fully d are in all respects in lace to reduce the voc nod of treatment, stou ill quantity generator, afford. Signature Signature Signature	est: The Ne ma Regul rand accu proper cor lume and age, or d t have ma Cu Cu	Naste Janaged Lations rately descrit ndition for tra toxicity of v isposal curri dde a good	Ident in a a. (I bed abo nnsport b vaste ge ently avr faith effo Wy	ve by ailable to the ailable to me ort to minimize	e degree 1 which mining on my waste	e 11 (A) must th subpart rt 61) have determined to mizes the present a generation and self Month Day Y []]]]]]]]]] Month Day Y []] 2] 3] 9 Month Day Y []] 2] 3] 9
.O. Number 980756 Additonal EPA Waste Codes and Additional EPA Waste Codes and EPA Waste Codes and EPA Propriate Safty Equip 5. Special Handling Instructions and Additionear Appropriate Safty Equip 4 - Hour Emergency Number (6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare to proper shipping name and are classified, packed, ma according to applicable international and national gor if I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I economically practicable and that I have selected future threat to human health and the environment the best waste management method that is available Printed/Typed Name Oy Provins 7. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receip Printed/Typed Name John Dommand 8. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receip Printed/Typed Name John Dommand 9. Discrepancy Indication Space	ce attached Val 39 rel Information ment - Use 520) 669-57 hat the contents of this tarked, and labeled, and vernment regulations. have a program in pl the practicable metit t; OR, if 1 am a sma to to f Materials ot of Materials	with manif 3970 Guide #171 758 Ext. 16 s consignment are fully d are in all respects in lace to reduce the vo nod of treatment, stou ill quantity generator, afford. Signature Signature Signature	The Marken Street Stree	Naste Janaged Lations rately descrit dition for tra toxicity of v isposal curri ade a good	Ident in a g. (I bed abound not be vaste ge ently avit faith effor waste ge	cified i accordan Per 40 C we by merated to the aliable to me bort to minimize	e degree 1 1 which mining my waste	e 11 (A) must th subpart rt 61) have determined to mizes the present a generation and sel Month Day Y 2 2 3 9 Month Day Y 2 2 3 9 Month Day Y 2 2 3 9
Additonal EPA Waste Codes and Additonal EPA Waste Codes and Special Handling Instructions and Addition ear Appropriate Safty Equip 4 - Hour Emergency Number (6. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare to proper shipping name and are classified, packed, may according to applicable international and national go If I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I economically practicable and that I have selected future threat to human health and the environmer the best waste management method that is available Printed/Typed Name Do M Domacad 3. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receip Printed/Typed Name Do M Domacad 3. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receip Printed/Typed Name	re attached Val 38 For a second second second second real Information ment - Use 520) 669-57 hat the contents of this arked, and labeled, and vernment regulations. have a program in pl 1 the practicable meth ti; OR, if I am a sma to to f Materials ot of Materials	with manif 3970 Guide #171 758 Ext. 16 as consignment are fully d are in all respects in lace to reduce the vo nod of treatment, stou ill quantity generator, afford. Signature Signature Signature	est: The Ne ma Regul rand accu proper con lume and age, or d have ma Cuy	Naste Janaged Lations rately descril ndition for tra toxicity of v isposal current de a good	Ident in a s. (I bed abo insport b vaste ge ently av faith effo WY	cified in accordar Per 40 C ve by anerated to the ailable to me ort to minimize	e degree 1 which mining my waste	e 11 (A) must th subpart rt 61) have determined to mizes the present a generation and self Month Day Y 1 2 2 3 9 Month Day Y 1 2 3 9 Month Day Y
 Additonal EPA Waste Codes an Additional EPA Waste Codes an EPA waste Codes and Special Handling Instructions and Addition ear Appropriate Safty Equip 4 - Hour Emergency Number (G. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare the proper shipping name and are classified, packed, ma according to applicable international and national go if I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I economically practicable and that I have selected future threat to human health and the environmer the best waste management method that is available Printed/Typed Name Oy Provins Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receip Printed/Typed Name John Dommand. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receip Printed/Typed Name Discrepancy Indication Space 	ce attached Val 38 real Information ment – Use 520) 669–57 hat the contents of this tarked, and labeled, and vernment regulations. have a program in pl 1 the practicable meth t; OR, if 1 am a sma to to f Materials ot of Materials	with manif 3970 Guide #171 758 Ext. 16 s consignment are fully d are in all respects in lace to reduce the volume to of treatment, store ill quantity generator, afford. Signature Signature Signature	The I be ma Regul and accu proper cor lume and age, or d t have ma L	Maste Janaged Lations rately descril ndition for tra toxicity of v isposal curri ade a good	Ident in a s. (I bed abo nnsport b vaste ge ently avi faith effe	cified i accordar Per 40 C ve by an erated to the ailable to me bort to minimize	e degree 1 which mining my waste	e 11 (A) must th subpart rt 61) have determined to mizes the present a generation and self Month Day YA 12239 Month Day YA 12239 Month Day YA
 Additonal EPA Waste Codes al Additonal EPA Waste Codes al S. Special Handling Instructions and Addition lear Appropriate Safty Equip 4 - Hour Emergency Number (G. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare t proper shipping name and are classified, packed, ma according to applicable international and national go If I am a large quantity generator, I certify that I economically practicable and that I have selected future threat to human health and the environmer the best waste management method that is available Printed/Typed Name OY Provins Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receip Printed/Typed Name John Domand Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receip Printed/Typed Name Discrepancy Indication Space Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of 	receipt of hazardo	with manif 3970 Guide #171 758 Ext. 16 s consignment are fully d are in all respects in lace to reduce the voc nod of treatment, stou ill quantity generator, afford. Signature Signature Signature	est: The Ne ma Regul and accuproper con- lume and age, or d have ma Cup un Cup red by th	Naste I anaged Lations rately descrit ndition for tra toxicity of v isposal current de a good	Ident in a s. (I bed abo nsport b vaste ge ently av faith effo W	cified in accordance Per 40 Control of the second s	in Item 19	e 11 (A) must th subpart rt 61) have determined to mizes the present a generation and self Month Day Y 12239 Month Day Y 12399 Month Day Y 12399

•

Ć

)
səf	etų-kl	86U °

MATERIAL PROFILE

3008812

Safety-Kleeni Bill To: D Same as "A" or Customer SK Line Of Fac (SK) Use Only D Service Center Number: Business # Prof	ilitý file #:
A. GENERATOR INFORMATION A Check if Billing Information is same	e as Generator Information
Generator Name Westotes Corbon Billing Company	
Facility Address (No P.O. Box) 2523 Mutcher St. Billing Address	·····
	4
- City/State/Zip Parker Arizona 85344 City/State/Zip	*. •••, *. •
Technical Contact 10 Uny Billing Contact	
Phone 520 - 669-5758 Fax 520-669 -5775 Phone Fax	.
Generator Location (If different from Facility Address)	ىك
CESQG DSQG US EPA ID # A20982441263 State Generating ID #	
SIC Code: 4953 Origin Code: 01 02 03 04 05 Source Code: A 74 Form Code: B 301 Sy	stem Code: M <u>043</u>
B. SHIPPING INFORMATION DOT Assistance Requested Check if SK Transportation	services are requested
Hazard Class / Division # $\frac{1}{10}$ ID # (UN / NA) 3077 Packing Group (PG) THE RQ	•
Non-Bulk Shipping Containers Bulk Shipping Co	ontainers
Size Steel Poly Fiber Quantity Frequency Container Type Quanti	ty & Size Frequency
55 Gal B G 66) time G Yd. Box or Super Sack	
Gal G	
Gal	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Gal	
Other	
C. GENERAL MATERIAL & REGULATORY INFORMATION	
Name of Material $Sould Cuck S$	
Process Generating The Material Spill of Loc 1, ty Motive Water	
Yes No	
E Regulated of Licensed Radioactive waste	
Kegulated Medical / Infectious waste State Hazardous waste; State Co	boundary wasten mined en ere)
\square TSCA Regulated PCB Waste (List any PCB level in Sec. D) \square Meets LDR. Standards or \square Part	ially Meets (For Landfill Only)
□ S Regulated Subpart CC Waste (VOC's ≥ 500 ppm) S □ EPA Hazardous Waste	
Regulated Ozone Depleting Substance EPA Waste Codes (including any LDR subcategor	ies, e.g., D003 Water Reactive):
CERCLA Regulated (Superfund) Waste	[No lieves
Hazardous Debris (Subject to alternative LDR treatment standards)	(udes)
D. MATERIAL COMPOSITION Note: List ALL DETECTABLE COMPONENTS by chemical name; e.g., acetone, a	asbestos, trichloroethylene; list
specific dioxins, OSHA carcinogens, PCB's, pesticides, VOC's by chemical name; plus any other material, e.g., sorbent	, specific debris type & size.
Material Components & Composition ppm Material Components & Composition	ppm 🗇 Vol %
Soil + (ucky 100%	
(About 2/3 of the drum)	
- Contoin soil Yz (ncks)	
No dote: t. ble	
contumination	
Check if you have attached Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) and/or additional information concerning this waste	Range Total ≥ 100 %

DWALKER.SK.MATERIAL.PROFILE.06.16.98

SALES REPRESENTATIVE

E. REACTIVE CHARACTERISTICS □ Check if Ais weste exhibits No Respiration Characteristics S. S. Explosive □ S. Vallor □ P. Asid Reactive □ P. Reactive Sulfate □ Reactive Sulfate □ P. Reacti		n an the state of the				3008812
Control The basis Control The basis Control The basis Control The basis The basis <t< th=""><th>E DEACTIVE CHA</th><th>PACTEDISTICS</th><th>Check if this waste o</th><th>whibite No Paget</th><th></th><th></th></t<>	E DEACTIVE CHA	PACTEDISTICS	Check if this waste o	whibite No Paget		
□ \$\Phi\$ Explosive □ \$\Phi\$ Specific □ \$\Phi\$ Acadite Solution □ \$\Phi\$ Near Keactive □ \$\Phi\$ Acadite Solution □ \$\Phi\$ Near Keactive □ \$	E. REACTIVE CHAI	Yes No -	Yes No	xnious ivo Keacii	- Yes-No-	
The Shines Sensitive The View Reactive The Alkaline Reactive Counted The Postymic anale The Prophetic The Arr Reactive - The Alkaline Reactive Counted The Postymic anale Reactive Counted The Postymic anale The Postymic anale The Postymic anale Reactive Counted The Postymic anale The Postymic anale The Postymic anale Reactive Counted The Postymic anale The Postymic anale The Postymic anale Reactive Counted The Postymic anale The Postymic anale The Postymic anale Stadge % Color Mark Reactive Counted The Postymic anale The Postymic anale Stadge % Color Mark Reactive Counted The Postymic anale The Postymic anale Stadge % Color Mark Reactive Counted The Postymic anale The Postymic anale Stadge % Color None & Biotegradable 2 Type The Postymic anale Stadge 2 Postymic anale The Postymic anale Stadge % Density Density Boting Postymic (I < 130 'P)	. Explosive	🗖 🙀 : Oxidizer *	Acid Re	eactive the second second	Marine C 🛱 Reo	nctive Sulfide pp
□ Propulation	Shock Sensitive	🗖 🙀 Water Reactiv	/e 🗖 🛱 Alkalin	e Reactive		ymerizable
F. MATERIAL PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS @ 70°F. # of Phase:	D Pyrophoric	Air Reactive	- 🗇 🗗 Reactiv	e Cyanide	or ppm 🗖 🛱 Oth	er Incompatibles List Below
E MATERIAL PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS © 70°E # of Funce: Color D_{12} (in) Fault Point "F (IT < 73*F)	<u></u>			an a		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
# of Phases 1 Color 2/2014 Field Point ?F (if < 73*F) PH □ Liquids >20% H,O or PH (Non-Aqueous Liquids >0 Gar NOA Q Direct Action 2 Color 1 (100*F) = 100 - i41*F = 142*F - < 200*F A 2 200*F A 2 200*F A 2 200*F = 2 - 2 - 4 pH A > 4 - 10 pH = 2 + 12 -5 pH = 2 + 12 + 12 + 12 + 12 + 12 + 12 + 12	F. MATERIAL PHY	SICAL CHARACTER	ISTICS @ 70°F.			
Liquid % Outor No.Re 73 - < 100°F	# of Phases Co	olor <u>Brown</u>	Flash Point	°F (if < 73°F) p	H □ Liquids >20% H₂O	or pH A Non-Aqueous
Stadge % Q Specific Gravity □ 142°F - < 20°F	Liquid % O	Jor None	□ 73 - < 100°F □ 10	0 - 141°F	$\Box \le 2 \text{ pH}$ $\Box > 2$	-4 pH 4 - 10 pH
Solid % 100 Viacosity Boiling Point (if < 130°F)	Sludge % Sp	ecific Gravity	□ 142°F - < 200°F	š ≥ 200°F	□ > 10 - < 12.5 pH	□ ≥ 12.5 pH
Powder % O Density Ash % (Bridgeport Only) BTU's / ib. or Range Cas % O Density Ash % (Bridgeport Only) BTU's / ib. or Range Cas % O Density Ash % (Bridgeport Only) BTU's / ib. or Range Cas & O Density Comments Comments Cas & O Total Analysis or TCLP Method, then enter data below. Constituent ppn Constituent ppn Constituent ppn Ahminum Cadmium Fluorine Niekjel, (1 Softyin Softyin Antiminum Cadmium Fluorine Niekjel, (1 Softyin Softyin Antiminum Cadmium Fluorine Lead Phosphoreus : Softyin Bartum Cobalt Maganese Selenium TTainium Softyin Bartum Cobalt Maganese Selenium Zinc Zinc H. MATERIAL DISPOSITION OPTIONS Check if No Requirement. Sitter / Siter / Sitter / Sitter / Sitter / Sitter / Siter / Sitter / Siter /	Solid % 100 Vi	scosity	Boiling Point (if < 130°F)	Sc	orbent Added: 🗶 None Bi	iodegradable? 🗆 Yes 🗆 No
Gas % O Ost/gal. Des/gal. Des/gal. Des/gal. Des/gal. Gas % O Total Analysis or TCLP Method, then enter data below. Constance ppm Constances ppm Constances ppm Aluminum Constances ppm Constances ppm Constances ppm Aluminum Cadinium Fluorine Niefel, [, i Staffin Staffin Antimony Chiorine Lead Phosphorous i Staffin Barium Cobalit Mangunese Selenium Titginium Beryllium Cobalit Mangunese Selenium Titginium Intervieweriny hart nan aukerinzid open tof hargemenior, and warat on behalf o	Powder % O De	ensity	Ash % (Bridgeport Only)	В	rU's / lb. or Range	
G. ELEMENTAL INFORMATION A Check if this waste contains No Detectable Elements / Metals, unless listed below. Check either: □ Total Analysis or □ TCLP Method, then enter data below. Constituent ppm Constituent ppm Constituent ppm Aurninum Conditions ppm Constituent ppm Constituent ppm Aurninum Conditions Lend Phosphorogit Softigin Softigin Annimony Chorine Lend Phosphorogit Softigin Softigin Barium Cobalt Mangurese Selenium Ttfinium Vanadium Berylliam Copper Mercury Silicon / Image: Silicon / <thi< td=""><td>Gas % _O</td><td>lbs./ gal. 🗖 lbs./ cu. ft.</td><td>Comments</td><td></td><td>· •</td><td></td></thi<>	Gas % _O	lbs./ gal. 🗖 lbs./ cu. ft.	Comments		· •	
Check either: □ Total Analysis or □ TCLP Method, then enter data below. Constituent ppm Constituent ppm Constituent ppm Constituent ppm Alumiaum Cadmium Fluorine Lead Phosphorqus Softin Softin Antimony Chlorine Lead Phosphorqus Softin Softin Barium Cobalt Manguese Selenium Ttanium Berylium Copper Mercury Silicon Ttanium Bronine Iodine Chlorine Check if No Requirement Selenium Ttanium Bronine Iodine Molybdenum Silveri Zine Zine H. MATERIAL DISPOSITION OPTIONS Check if No Requirement Other Disposition Zine It disposition # in order of preference if more than one. Customer Preference # To Other Disposition Explore Other Disposition I. GENERATOR PROFILE CERTIFICATION Interview & Ttal at an authorized agent of the generator, and warrant on behalf of the generator that the information supplied on this form and on any attachment or suppletements hereto is complete and accurate, and that all known or suppected hazards of the material(s) described herein have been disclosed.	G. ELEMENTAL INF	ORMATION 🛛	Check if this waste con	tains No Detectal	ole Elements / Metals. 1	unless listed below.
Constituent ppm Constituent ppm Constituent ppm Constituent ppm Atuminum Cadmium Fluorine Niekel, f. Softfin Softfin Antimony Chlorine Lead Phosphorous; Softfin Suffur Arsenic Chromium Lithium Potassium, Fluorine Ttaffulum Barium Cobalt Manganese Selenium Ttaffulum Ttaffulum Beryllium Copper Mercury Silicon, Vanadium Zinc Bromine Iodine Molybdenum Silverg Zinc Zinc H MATERIAL DISPOSITION OPTIONS Check (/ No Requirements F Silverg Zinc # 1 Recycling / Recovering # 2 Fuels Biending # 3 Incineration # 4 Wastewater Treatment # 5 Landfill # 6 Deepwell Injection Lit disposition # in order of preference if more than one. Customer Preference #	Check either; 🗖 Total A	analysis or TCLP Metho	od, then enter data below.		*	
Atuminum Catinium Fluorine Niekęt, () Soğlym Antiriony Chlorine Lead Phosphorous; Soğlym Arsenic Chromium Lithium Potassium, Fluorine Barium Cobalt Manganese Selenium Titanium Beryllium Copper Mércury Silicon, Titanium Bromine Iodine Molyberum Silver; Zinc H MATERIAL DISPOSITION OPTIONS Check if No Requirements Check if No Requirements Yanadium Browine Iodine Molyberum Silver; Zinc H MATERIAL DISPOSITION OPTIONS Check if No Requirements Check if No Requirements Yanadium Browine Iodine Molyberum Silver; Zinc Zinc I. GENERATOR PROFILE CERTIFICATION Incineration #4 Wastewater Treatment #5 Landfill #6 Deepwell Injection List disposition List disposition List disposition Zinc Zinc I. GENERATOR PROFILE CERTIFICATION EH_S Mon a gps / JO / D / D / D / D / D / D / D / D / D /	Constituent ppm	Constituent ppm	Constituent	ppm Có	nstituent ppm	Constituent ppm
Antimony Chiorine Lead If Phosphorous Suffur Arsenic Chromitum Lithium Potassium,	Aluminum	_ Cadmium	Fluorine	Nick/	<u>ال (،</u>	- Sođiym
Arsenic Chromium Lithium Potassium Thallium Barium Cobalt Manganese Selenium Thallium Beryllium Copper Mércury Silicon Yanadium Bromine Iodine Molybdenum Silicon Yanadium Brown Generator fait Bernot fait Silicon Yanadium Italiadisposition # in order of preference if more than one. Customer Preference # # 3 Other Disposition I. GENERATOR PROFILE CERTIFICATION EH45 Mon a gs c YO You Margareser Selenitaria an authorized signature EH45 Mon a gs c YO You Co	Antimony	_ Chlorine	Lead	T Phos	phorous i	Sùlfur
Barium Cobalt Manganese Selenium ITtanium Beryllium Copper Mércury Silicon, Vanatium Bromine Iodine Molybdenum Silicon, Vanatium Bromine Iodine Molybdenum Silicon, Vanatium # 1 Recycling / Recovering # 2 Fuels Blending # 3 Incineration # 4 Waxewater Treatment # 5 Landfill # 6 Deepwell Injection List disposition # in order of preference if more than one. Customer Preference # # 3 Other Disposition	Arsenic	_ Chromium	Lithium	Potas	sium	Thallium
Beryllium Copper Mercury Silicon, Vanadium Bromine Iodine Molybdenum Silveri Vanadium Bromine Iodine Molybdenum Silveri Vanadium H. MATERIAL DISPOSITION OPTIONS Check if No Requirement Image: Silveri Vanadium # 1 Recycling / Recovering # 2 Fuels Blending # 3 Incineration # 4 Wastewater Treatment # 5 Landfill # 6 Deepwell Injection List disposition # in order of preference if more than one. Customer Preference # # 3 Other Disposition I. GENERATOR PROFILE CERTIFICATION In error of supplements hereto is complete and accurate, and that all known or suspected hazards of the material(s) described herein have been disclosed. Image: Soft Work & Will Curry cill FHAS Mon a dys r 10 </td <td>Barium</td> <td>_ Cobalt</td> <td> Manganese</td> <td> Selen</td> <td>ium</td> <td></td>	Barium	_ Cobalt	Manganese	Selen	ium	
Bromine Iodine Molybdenum Silver Zinc H. MATERIAL DISPOSITION OPTIONS □ Check if No Requirement # 1 Recycling / Recovering # 2 Fuels Blending # 3 Incineration # 4 Wastewater Treatment # 5 Landfill # 6 Deepwell Injection List disposition # in order of preference if more than one. Customer Preference # # 3 Other Disposition I. GENERATOR PROFILE CERTIFICATION Incomplete and accurate, and warrant on behalf of the generator that the information supplied on this form and on any attachments or supplements hereto is complete and accurate, and that all known or suspected hazards of the material(s) described herein have been disclosed. Image: Mark Authorized Signature EHAS Mon a gor 10 , 08 , 98 Comments Soft Work & Work & Work & Title (Printed or Typed) Date Date Date Safety-Kleen Use Only □ SKOS □ SKVS □ Non-haz Evaluation □ Standard Industry Profile: SIP Index #	Beryllium	Copper	Mercury	Silico	m,*	Vanadium
H. MATERIAL DISPOSITION OPTIONS Check if No Requirement # 1 Recycling / Recovering # 2 Fuels Blending # 3 Incineration # 4 Wastewater Treatment # 5 Landfill # 6 Deepwell Injection List disposition # in order of preference if more than one. Customer Preference #	Bromine	lodine	Molybdenum	Silve	<u> </u>	Zinc
I. GENERATOR PROFILE CERTIFICATION I hereby certify that I am an authorized agent of the generator, and warrant on behalf of the generator that the information supplied on this form and on any attachments or supplements hereto is complete and accurate, and that all known or suspected hazards of the material(s) described herein have been disclosed. Image: Supplements hereto is complete and accurate, and that all known or suspected hazards of the material(s) described herein have been disclosed. Image: Supplements hereto is complete and accurate, and that all known or suspected hazards of the material(s) described herein have been disclosed. Image: Supplements hereto is complete and accurate, and that all known or suspected hazards of the material(s) described herein have been disclosed. Image: Supplements hereto is complete and accurate, and that all known or suspected hazards of the material(s) described herein have been disclosed. Image: Supplements hereto is complete and accurate, and that all known or suspected hazards of the material(s) described herein have been disclosed. Image: Supplements hereto is complete and accurate, and that all appropriate permits have been obtained, as indicated by Safety-Kleen's facility approval below: Safety-Kleen's Authorized Facility Signature Name & Title (Printed or Typed) Image: Page 2 of 2 Form No. 585-0733 (B/98) Form No. 585-0733 (B/98) Page 2 of 2	 H. MATERIAL DISPO # 1 Recycling / Reco List disposition # in order o 	DSITION OPTIONS overing #2 Fuels Blendi f preference if more than one	Check if No Required for the second s	uirement 4 Wastewater Trea <u>#3</u>	timent #5 Landfill # Other Disposition	# 6 Deepwell Injection
Image: Index index a gat Image: Image: Index a gat Image:		DFILE CERTIFICATIO n an authorized agent of the g	N generator, and warrant on beh	alf of the generator th r suspected hazards o	at the information supplied the material(s) described h	on this form and on any erein have been disclosed.
Comments Sort Waste Will Eurry all fuelity and the standard industry of the standard	I. GENERATOR PR(I hereby certify that I ar attachments or supplem	ents hereto is complete and a		Manula	~ 1	2 00 av
Continents	I. GENERATOR PR(I hereby certify that I ar attachments or supplem My My W Cenerator's Au	ents hereto is complete and a <u> </u> thorized Signature	EH4S Name &	Mona 49 Title (Printed or Typ	<u>r</u> /	0 , 08 , 98 Date
Safety-Kleen Use Only SKOS SKVS Non-haz Evaluation Standard Industry Profile: SIP Index # SK Sales Rep. Name Employee #Territory/Branch #	I. GENERATOR PR(I hereby certify that I ar attachments or supplem MMMM Generator's Au	Inthorized Signature	$\frac{EHHS}{Name \&}$	Monage Title (Printed or Typ	r/	$\frac{\partial}{\partial Date}$, $\frac{\partial 8}{\partial te}$, $\frac{\partial 8}{\partial te}$
Safety-Kleen Use Only SKOS SKVS Non-haz Evaluation Standard Industry Profile: SIP Index # SK Sales Rep. Name Employee # Territory/Branch # Waste Approval & Certification We certify acceptability of this waste stream and that all appropriate permits have been obtained, as indicated by Safety-Kleen's facility approval below:	I. GENERATOR PR(I hereby certify that I at attachments or supplem AMMWW Generator's Au Comments	thorized Signature Waste W(1)	<u>EHd</u> S <u>Name &</u> <u>Curry oll f</u>	Monago Title (Printed or Typ ucclify (uc	r / ed) los althoug	D , <u>08</u> , <u>98</u> Date h detectu51e
Safety-Kleen Use Only SKOS SKVS Non-haz Evaluation Standard Industry Profile: SIP Index # SK Sales Rep. Name Employee # Territory/Branch # Waste Approval & Certification We certify acceptability of this waste stream and that all appropriate permits have been obtained, as indicated by Safety-Kleen's facility approval below: Safety-Kleen's Authorized Facility Signature Name & Title (Printed or Typed) Date Page 2 of 2 Form No. 585-0733 (8/98)	I. GENERATOR PR(I hereby certify that I ar attachments or supplem Generator's Au Comments Sor Contamin of	inthorized Signature Waste W.11 thon Should	EHHS Name & Curry oil fi be not.	Monays Title (Printed or Typ ucclify (uc	r/ ed) los althoug	D, <u>08</u> , <u>98</u> Date h dotectu510
SK Sales Rep. Name Employee # Territory/Branch # Waste Approval & Certification We certify acceptability of this waste stream and that all appropriate permits have been obtained, as indicated by Safety-Kleen's facility approval below: Safety-Kleen's Authorized Facility Signature Name & Title (Printed or Typed) Page 2 of 2 Form No. 585-0733 (8/98)	I. GENERATOR PR(I hereby certify that I at attachments or supplem MMWW Generator's Au Comments <u>Som</u> (un famin a	inthorized Signature Waste Will thon Should	<u>EH45</u> Name& <u>Curry cll f</u> <u>be wit:</u>	Monays Title (Printed or Typ Ucclity (UC	r/ ed) Los althous	<u>D</u> , <u>08</u> , <u>98</u> <u>Date</u> , <u>98</u> <u>M</u> <u>dotectu510</u>
Waste Approval & Certification We certify acceptability of this waste stream and that all appropriate permits have been obtained, as indicated by Safety-Kleen's facility approval below: Safety-Kleen's Authorized Facility Signature Name & Title (Printed or Typed) Image: Certification Safety-Kleen's Authorized Facility Signature Name & Title (Printed or Typed) Page 2 of 2 Form No. 585-0733 (8/98) Form No. 585-0733 (8/98)	I. GENERATOR PR(I hereby certify that I at attachments or supplem <u>A</u> <u>A</u> <u></u>	ients hereto is complete and a <u>sthorized Signature</u> <u>Waste</u> <u>Will</u> <u>tion</u> <u>Should</u>	EHHS Name & Curry cll flbe with the second secon	Monago Title (Printed or Typ ucclify (uc on-haz Evaluation	r/ ed) Los ulthouc	<u>D</u> , <u>U8</u> , <u>98</u> <u>Date</u> <u>M</u> <u>dotectu510</u> ofile: SIP Index #
Safety-Kleen's Authorized Facility Signature Name & Title (Printed or Typed) Date Form No. 585-0733 (8/98) Page 2 of 2	I. GENERATOR PR(I hereby certify that I ar attachments or supplent Generator's Au Comments Comments Con tan in a Gafety-Kleen Use Only K Sales Rep. Name	inthorized Signature Waste W.11 thon Should	EHAS Name & Curry cli f be hile	Mon a 49 Title (Printed or Typ <u>u c. l. ty</u> (u on-haz Evaluation == #	Г/ ed) los ulthuuc D Standard Industry Pro Territory/Bra	<u>D</u> , <u>U8</u> , <u>98</u> <u>Date</u> <u>M</u> <u>dotectu510</u> ofile: SIP Index # nch #
Satety-Kieen s Authorized Facility Signature Name & Litle (Printed or Typed) Date Form No. 585-0733 (8/98) Page 2 of 2	I. GENERATOR PR(I hereby certify that I at attachments or supplem Generator's At Comments Sor (un fum in c Safety-Kleen Use Only K Sales Rep. Name Waste Approval & Certify We certify acceptability	inthorized Signature Waste Will Him Should fication of this waste stream and that	EHHS Name & Corry cll f be with a SKOS SKVS N Employed all appropriate permits have	Mon a 49 Title (Printed or Typ <u>u c.l. 1 y (u</u> on-haz Evaluation ee # been obtained, as ind	r/ ed) ↓os u thowc □ Standard Industry Pro Territory/Bra .cated by Safety-Kleen's fac	<u>D</u> / <u>U8</u> / <u>98</u> <u>M</u> <u>dotectu5lo</u> ofile: SIP Index # nch #
Form No. 585-0733 (8/98)	I. GENERATOR PR(I hereby certify that I at attachments or supplem Generator's Au Comments Comments Comments Gafety-Kleen Use Only K Sales Rep. Name Vaste Approval & Certify We certify acceptability	inthorized Signature Waste Will Hon Should fication of this waste stream and that	$EH+S$ $\underline{EH+S}$ Name & $\underline{CU_{((Y)} CH}$ $\underline{b_{2}}$ $\underline{KOS \square SKVS \square N}$ \underline{Employ} all appropriate permits have	Mon a 49 Title (Printed or Typ <u>u c.l. 1 y (u</u> on-haz Evaluation ee # been obtained, as ind	r/ ed) ↓os u / thowc □ Standard Industry Pro Territory/Bra .cated by Safety-Kleen's fac	$\frac{O}{Date} / \frac{Q}{Date} / \frac{Q}{Q}$
	I. GENERATOR PR(I hereby certify that I ar attachments or supplem Generator's Au Comments Sor Containing Gafety-Kleen Use Only K Sales Rep. Name Vaste Approval & Certify We certify acceptability Safety-Kleen's Author	inthorized Signature Waste Will thorized Signature Waste Will fication of this waste stream and that prized Facility Signature	$EH+S$ Name & $E \cup f (f + G) = 0$ Name & $SKOS \square SKVS \square N$ $Brite = 0$ $Employe all appropriate permits have Name \&$	Mon a 49 Title (Printed or Typ <u>c c l + y (c</u> on-haz Evaluation ce # been obtained, as ind <u>Title (Printed or Type</u>	r ed) <u>↓os ulthowc</u> □ Standard Industry Pro Territory/Bra icated by Safety-Kleen's fac ≥d)	$\frac{O}{Date}, \frac{OS}{Date}, \frac{OS}{OS}, \frac{OS}{OS}$

in she take you a

U.S.FITER

U.S. FILTER/WESTATES 2523 MUTAHAR STREET POST OFFICE BOX E PARKER, AZ 85344
 TELEPHONE
 520-669-5758

 FACSIMILE
 520-669-5775

VIA CERTIFIED MAIL P 162 444 064 October 5, 1998

Felicia Marcus, Regional Administrator EPA Region IX 75 Hawthorne Street San Francisco, CA 94105-3901

RE: WESTATES CARBON-ARIZONA, INC. – NOTICE OF IMPLEMENTATION OF CONTINGENCY PLAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH 40 CFR 265.56

Dear Ms. Marcus

On September 26, 1998 Westates Carbon-Arizona Inc. experienced a spill from a truck on site that contained recycle water from the plant that is used to slurry hazardous spent carbon in the treatment process.

The occurrence was caused by the driver opening a valve and accidently discharging the water on the soil just outside the main gate of the plant. The spill happened at 2:00 P.M. and a Westates Carbon employee immediately started containment and clean up procedures.

Per CFR 265.56 Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. is submitting the following information to EPA Region IX.:

FACILITY OWNER

Westates Carbon-Arizona P.O. Box E Parker, Arizona 85344 Phone: (520) 669-5758

FACILITY ADDRESS

Westates Carbon-Arizona 2523 Mutaher Street Parker, Arizona 85344 Phone: (520)669-5758

ENDER: Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additing envices. Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we card to you. Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space permit. Write <i>Return Receipt Requested</i> [*] on the mailpiece below the article the the transformed and delivered.	e can return this ze does not le number. Id the date	I also wish to re the following services (for an extra fee): 1. □ Addressee's Address 2. □ Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee.
Article Addressed to:	4a. Article N	umber of
PA Region IX 5 Hawthorne Street an Francisco, CA 94105-3901	P-162- 4b. Service T Registere Express R Return Rec	444-064 Figure 2 Type Image: Continue 2 ed Image: Continue 2 Mail Image: Image: Continue 2 ceipt for Merchandise COD
egional Administrator	7. Date of De	DC7 0 9 1993 06
Received By: (Rrint Aarre) ROOM	8. Addressee and fee is	yeid) yeid a second straight second straight second s
Signature: (Addressee or Agent)	ECEIVE	D OCT 1 3 1998
Form 3811 , December 1994	· · · ·	Domestic Return Receipt
		'

ENDER: complete items 1 and/or 2 for ado. complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. rint your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we ard to you.	e can return this	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee):
ttach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space	e does not	1. 🖾 Addressee's Address
Vrite "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article	e number. d the date	2. Restricted Delivery
elivered.	u me dale	Consult postmaster for fee.
Article Addressed to:	4a. Article N	umber
	P-162-4	44-065
ttention: Larry Reisland	4b. Service	Гуре
a Paz County Emergency Services	🛛 Registere	d 🗖 Certified
112 Joshua Ave., Ste. 207 .	Express I	Mail 🗌 Insured 🦉
ırker, Arizona 85344	📓 Return Red	ceipt for Merchandise
	7. Date of De	elivery
	10	<u>17/98</u>
Received By: (Print Name)	8. Addressee	s's Address (Only if requested
MANCA KAMIREZ	-mr.rr	
Signature: (Addressee or Agent)	RELE	I Y E D UL I U O 1998
* INYWYA KUMIAPS		
Form 3811 , December 1994		Domestic Return Receipt

Ρ 165 444 06

	US Postal Service		
	Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided.		
	Do not use for International Mail (See reverse)		
	EPA Region IX		
	Street & Number 75 Hawthorne, Strept		
	Post Office, State, & ZIP Code		
	Postage	¢ 65	
	- Ustage	\$. <u>55</u>	
	Certified Fee	1.33	
	Special Delivery Fee		
10	Restricted Delivery Fee		
1995	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered		
Apri	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, & Addressee's Address		
800	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$ 3.00	
<u>8</u> 8	Postmark or Date	S / S /	
For	Brance Strange	and All	
PS	2 × 2632		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
н тес ААА ОЕ.			
	·	4 01-	
	US Postal Service	4 []-	
	US Postal Service Receipt for Cer		
	US Postal Service Receipt for Cer No Insurance Coverage Do not use for Internation	HUL- tified Mail Provided. nal Mail (See reverse)	
	US Postal Service Receipt for Cer No.Insurance Coverage Do not use for Internation Sent to Le Page (Minthe	tified Mail Provided. hal Mail (See reverse)	
	US Postal Service Receipt for Cer No Insurance Coverage Do not use for Internation Sent to La Paz (Junty Street & Number	H UL- tified Mail Provided. hal Mail (See reverse) Emergency Services Historics (11 to 107	
	US Postal Service Receipt for Cer No. Insurance Coverage Do not use for Internation Sent to La Paz (Junty Street & Number 1112 Joshua A Post Office, State, & ZIP Cod	H UL- tified Mail Provided. hal Mail (See reverse) Emergency Services Nentro Suite207 PERMO Suite207	
	US Postal Service Receipt for Cer No. Insurance Coverage Do not use for Internation Sent to La Paz (Junty Street & Number 112 Joshua A Post Office, State, & ZIP Cod Parker Hrizen	H UE tified Mail Provided. hal Mail (See reverse) Emergency Services Nentro Suite207 \$5344	
	US Postal Service Receipt for Cer No. Insurance Coverage Do not use for Internation Sent to La Paz (Junty Street & Number 1112 Joshua A Post Office, State, & ZIP Cod Postage	4 UE- tified Mail Provided. hal Mail (See reverse) Emergency Services Hientro Suite207 \$ 5344 \$ 3,00	
	US Postal Service Receipt for Cer No. Insurance Coverage Do not use for Internation Sent to La Paz (Junty Street & Number III 12 Joshua A Post Office, State, & ZIP Cod Postage Cartified Fee	4 UL- tified Mail Provided. hal Mail (See reverse) Emergency Services tientro Suite207 \$ 5344 \$ 3,00 1.35	
	US Postal Service Receipt for Cer No. Insurance Coverage Do not use for Internation Sent to La Ca. (Junty Street & Number 1112 Joshua A Post Office, State, & ZIP Cod Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee	4 UE- tified Mail Provided. hal Mail (See reverse) Emergency Services Nientro Suite207 \$ 5344 \$ 3,00 1.35	
	US Postal Service Receipt for Cer No. Insurance Coverage Do not use for Internation Sent to La Paz (Junty Street & Number 1112 Joshta A Post Office, State, & ZIP Cod Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee	4 UL- tified Mail Provided. Tal Mail (See reverse) Errorigency Services Nentro Suite207 \$ 3:00 1.35	
1995	US Postal Service Receipt for Cer No. Insurance Coverage Do not use for Internation Sent to La Paz (Junty Street & Number III 2 Joshtia A Post Office, State, & ZIP Cod Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered	H UL- tified Mail Provided. hal Mail (See reverse) Emergency Services Nientro Suite207 \$ 5344 \$ 3.00 1.35	
April 1995	US Postal Service Receipt for Cer No. Insurance Coverage Do not use for Internation Sent to Le Co. County Street & Number 1112 Joshua A Post Office, State, & ZIP Cod Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing.to Whom, Return Receipt Showing.to Whom, R	4 UE- tified Mail Provided. hal Mail (See reverse) Emergency Services Nientro Suite207 \$ 3:00 1.35 1.10	
300 , April 1995	US Postal Service Receipt for Cer No. Insurance Coverage Do not use for Internation Sent to La Paz (Junty Street & Number 1112 Joshta A Post Office, State, & ZIP Cod Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to ToTAL Postage & Fees	H UE- tified Mail Provided. nal Mail (See reverse) Errosvigency Services Nentro Suite207 \$ 3:00 1.35 1.10 \$ 5:45	
n 3800 , April 1995	US Postal Service Receipt for Cer No. Insurance Coverage Do not use for Internation Sent to Sent to Setter & Number 1112 Joshua A Post Office, State, & ZIP Cod Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered TOTAL Postage & Frees Postmark or Date ²¹	H UL- tified Mail Provided. hal Mail (See reverse) Emorgancy Services tientro Suite207 \$ 5344 \$ 3.00 1.35 1.10 \$ 51745	
Form 3800 , April 1995	US Postal Service Receipt for Cer No. Insurance Coverage Do not use for Internation Sent to La Paz (Junty Street & Number 1112 Joshdia A Post Office, State, & ZIP Cod Postage Certified Fee Special Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Restricted Delivery Fee Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered Return Receipt Showing to Return Receipt Showing to Street & Addressee's Address TOTAL Postage & Fees Postmark or Date	H UL- tified Mail Provided. nal Mail (See reverse) Errosvigency Services Nentro Suite207 \$ 3:00 1.35 1.10 \$ 51:45 \$ 51:45	

ŧ

Appendix J

Scrubber Water Analytical Results before T-11 For Subpart CC



TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. TestAmerica Irvine 17461 Derian Ave Suite 100 Irvine, CA 92614-5817 Tel: (949)261-1022

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1 Client Project/Site: Subpart CC

For:

Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement PO BOX 3308 IMA065 Parker, Arizona 85344

Attn: Roy Provins

Authorized for release by: 11/6/2015 3:12:30 PM

Camille Murray, Project Manager I (949)261-1022 camille.murray@testamericainc.com

.....Links



The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TNI requirements for accredited parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page.

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.

 $t \cdot$

Table of Contents

1
2
3
4
5
20
21
23
31
33
34
35
36
Sample Summary

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

,

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Matrix	Collected	Received	
440-125619-1	Subpart CC (A) 1L AMB	Water	10/27/15 08:00	10/28/15 10:00	
440-125619-2	Subpart CC (B) 1L AMB	Water	10/27/15 08:00	10/28/15 10:00	
440-125619-3	Subpart CC (C) 1L AMB	Water	10/27/15 08:00	10/28/15 10:00	
440-125619-4	Subpart CC (D) 1L AMB	Water	10/27/15 08:00	10/28/15 10:00	
440-125619-5	Subpart CC (E) 1L AMB	Water	10/27/15 08:00	10/28/15 10:00	
440-125619-6	Subpart CC (F) 1L AMB	Water	10/27/15 08:00	10/28/15 10:00	

TestAmerica Irvine

,

Case Narrative

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

Job ID: 440-125619-1

Laboratory: TestAmerica Irvine

Narrative

Job Narrative 440-125619-1

Comments

No additional comments.

Receipt

The samples were received on 10/28/2015 10:00 AM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice. The temperatures of the 3 coolers at receipt time were 0.5° C, 1.0° C and 2.4° C.

GC/MS Semi VOA

Method(s) 8270C: Insufficient sample volume was available to perform a matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) associated with preparation batch 440-290473. The laboratory control sample (LCS) was performed in duplicate to provide precision data for this batch.

Method(s) 8270C: The %RPD of the laboratory control sample (LCS) and laboratory control standard duplicate (LCSD) for preparation batch 440-290473 recovered outside control limits for the following analytes: 3-nitroaniline; 3,3'-dichlorobenzidine; 4-chloroaniline; aniline; and 4-nitroaniline.

Method(s) 8270C: The laboratory control sample duplicate (LCSD) for preparation batch 290473 failed below lower acceptance limits for the following analytes: 3-nitroaniline; 3,3'-dichlorobenzidine; 4-chloroaniline; and 4-nitroaniline. These analytes are known historically to be poor performers. The affected samples could not be reextracted within hold times.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

GC Semi VOA

Method(s) 8081A: The continuing calibration verification (CCV) associated with batch 440-290855 recovered above the upper control limit for 4,4-DDD, alpha-BHC, delta-BHC, Endosulfan sulfate, Endrin ketone, Endrin aldehyde, gamma-BHC (Lindane) and Heptachlor. The samples associated with this CCV were non-detects for the affected analytes; therefore, the data have been reported. The following samples are impacted: Subpart CC (A) 1L AMB (440-125619-1), Subpart CC (B) 1L AMB (440-125619-2), Subpart CC (C) 1L AMB (440-125619-3), Subpart CC (D) 1L AMB (440-125619-4), Subpart CC (E) 1L AMB (440-125619-5), Subpart CC (F) 1L AMB (440-125619-6), (CCV 440-290855/29) and (CCVRT 440-290855/6).

Method(s) 8081A: The laboratory control sample (LCS) and laboratory control sample duplicate (LCSD) for preparation batch 440-290131 recovered outside control limits for the following analyte: Endosulfan sulfate. These analytes were biased high in the LCS and were not detected in the associated samples; therefore, the data have been reported.

Method(s) 8081A/8082: Insufficient sample volume was available to perform a matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate/sample duplicate (MS/MSD/DUP) associated with preparation batch 440-290131. The laboratory control sample (LCS) was performed in duplicate to provide precision data for this batch.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Organic Prep

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement
Project/Site: Subpart CC

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (A) 1L AMB Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-1 Matrix: Water

Method: 8270C - Semivolatile Org	ganic Con	npounds	(GC/MS)	_		-	_ .		54 -	F
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	<u>d</u>	Prepared	Analyzed	DIFac	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	14
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine(as Azobenzene)	ND		19		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
1.4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	· .
2.4.5-Trichlorophenol	ND		19		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
2.4.6-Trichlorophenol	ND		19		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
2.4-Dichlorophenol	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
2 4-Dimethylphenol	ND		19		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
2 4-Dinitrophenol	ND		39		ua/L	-	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
2 4-Dinitrotoluene	ND		9.7		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
2 6-Dinitrotoluene	ND		9.7		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
2-Chloronanbthalene	ND		9.7		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
2-Chlorophenol	ND		9.7		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
2-Methylnanhthalene	ND		97		ua/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
2 Methylnaphanal	ND		97		ug/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
2-Nitroaniline	ND		19		ua/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
2-Nitrophenol	ND		97		ua/i		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
3.3' Dichlotohonzidino	ND *		19		un/l	· · · · · ·	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02		
2 Nitroppiling			10		uall		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
4 6 Disitra 2 mothylabanal			10		uali		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
4.6-Dimito-2-metryphenol			97		uali		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
4-biomophenyi phenyi ether	ND		19		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
4-Chlorognilino			97		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
4-Chlorophanul phonyl other			9.7		ug/E		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
A-Chiorophenyi phenyi etilei Addulahanal Addulahanal			9.7		ug/L ug/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
Methyphenol + 4-methyphenol Mitroopiling	ND *	r	10		ug/t		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
4-NRIO2HIME	ND	an an an an	10	· · · ·	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
4-Nitrophenol			97		ug/∟ ua/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	, 1	
Acenaphihulono			9.7		ugru ugru		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
Acenaprinnyiene			0.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
Animite			9.7		ugrt ug/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
Animacene			30		ugrt va/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
Benzialenthragana			07		ugru ugru		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
Benzolajaminacene			9.7		ug/L ug/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
Benzolalpyrene			9.7		ugri: ua/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
Benzolojinuoraninene			0.7		ugru ua/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
Benzolg, n, i per yielle			9.7		ug/L ug/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
Benzolkjnuorannene	ND		3.1 10		ugrt ua/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
Benzoic acid	ND		10		ugr∟ ug/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02		
Benzyl alconol			07		ugrt ug/t		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	. 1	
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane	ND		9.7		ug/L ug/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
		· ·	খ.। 10		ugre uall		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/16 18:02	1	
Bis(2-etnyinexyi) phthalate			19		uy/L ua/l		10/30/15 00.55	11/03/16 18:02	1	
Butyi benzyi pritnalate			19		ug/L ug/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1	
			9.1 40		uy/L ua/i		10/30/15 00:00	11/03/15 10:02	1	
Dibenz(a,n)anthracene			19		ug/c ug/l		10/30/15 00.33	11/03/15 10:02	1	
Dipenzoturan	ND		9.7		ug/L ug/l		10/00/10 00.00	11/03/15 10:02	1 -	
Diethyl phthalate	ND		9.7		սց/ւ		10/00/10 00:00	FI/03/10 10:02	1	

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

)

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (A) 1L AMB Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-1 Matrix: Water

Method: 8270C - Semivolatil Analyte	e Organic Co Result	mpounds Qualifier	(GC/MS) (Col RL	ntinued) MDL Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Dimethyl obthalate	ND		9.7	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Di-n-hutyl phthalate	ND		19	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Di-n-octyl ohthalate	ND		19	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Fluoranthene	ND	· · · ·	9.7	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Eluorene	ND		9.7	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Hexachlorobenzene	ND		9.7	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		9.7	ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Hexachlorocyclonentadiene	ND		19	ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Heyachloroethane	ND		9.7	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Indeno[1.2.3-cd]ovrene	ND		19	ug/L	and the second second	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Isophorone	ND		9.7	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Naphthalona			9.7	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Nitrobopzono	ND		19	ug/L	•••••	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	
N Nitroadi a proputamino			97	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
N Alitragodiohopylamine			97	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
n-maosociphenyiamine			10	ug/L un/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Penachiorophenol			13	uy/L un/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Phenal			3.1 Q 7	ug/L ug/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Prieno	ND		9.1 0.7	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
	ND		9.1 0.7	uy/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	. 1
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether	ND		9.7	uy/L		10/30/13 00.33	11100/10 10:02	
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits			Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
2-Fluorobiphenyl	56		50 - 120			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
2-Fluorophenol (Surr)	53		30 - 120			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr)	72		40 - 120			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr)	58		45-120			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Terphenyl-d14 (Surr)	71		10 - 150			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Phenol-d6 (Surr)	54		35-120			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:02	1
Method: 8081A - Organochio	orine Pesticid	les (GC)						
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
4,4'-DDD	ND		0.097	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1
4,4'-DDE	ND		0.097	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1
4,4'-DDT	ND		0.097	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1
Aldrin	ND		0.097	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1
alpha-BHC	. ND		0.097	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1
alpha-Chlordane	ND		0.19	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1
beta-BHC	ND		0.097	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1
Chlordane (technical)	ND		0.97	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1
delta-BHC	ND		0.19	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1
Dieldrin	ND		0.097	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1
Endosulfan l	ND		0.097	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1
Endosulfan II	ND		0.097	ug/L.		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1
Endosulfan sulfate	ND	*	0.19	ug/L	•••••	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1
Endrin	ND		0.097	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1
Endrin aldehyde	ND		0:097	ua/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1)
Endrin katone			0.097	ua/l		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1
chung Kelone			0.007	un/l		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1
gamma Chierdone			0.007 0.097	ug/E		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1
gamma-Unioruanie			0.007	ug/t		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	, 1
Heptachlor	ND		0.097	ug/L		10120110 00.00		•

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (A) 1L AMB Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00							Lab Sample ID: 440-125619- Matrix: Wate						
Method: 8081A - Organochlor Analyte	ine Pesticid _{Result}	es (GC) (C Qualifier	Continued) RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac				
Heptachlor epoxide	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1				
Methoxychlor	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1				
Toxaphene	ND		4.8		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1				
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac				
Tetrachloro-m-xvlene	76		10 - 150				10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1				
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl (Surr)	119		18-134				10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:37	1				
Method: 8082 - Polychlorinate	d Biphenyl	s (PCBs) b	y Gas Chron	natograj	bhy	п	Prenared	Analyzed	Dil Fac				
Analyte	Result	Quanter				— <u>–</u>	10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:29	1				
Aroclor 1016	ND		0.97		ugre		10/20/16 06:30	10/30/15 15:29	1				
Aroclor 1221			0.97		ugre		10/20/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:29	1				
Aroclor 1232	ND ND		0.97		ugrt va/l		10/20/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:29	•				
Aroclor 1242	NU		0.97		ug/L		10/20/15 06:20	10/30/15 15:20	1				
Aroclor 1248	ND		0.97		ug/L		10/29/15 00:30	10/30/15 15:29	، ا				
Aroclor 1254	ND		0.97		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15.29	1				
Aroclor 1260	ND		0.97		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:29	1				
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac				
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl (Surr)	34		29-115				10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:29	. 1				

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (B) 1L AMB Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Method: 8270C - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac **Result Qualifier** RL. Analyte 9.7 ug/L 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 1 ND 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 1 ND 9,7 ug/L 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 1 ND 19 1.2-Diphenylhydrazine(as Azobenzene) 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 1 ug/L ND 9.7 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 ND 9.7 ug/L 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 ug/L 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 ND 19 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ug/L 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 1 19 ND 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 1 9.7 ug/L ND 2,4-Dichlorophenol 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 1 19 ug/L ND 2,4-Dimethylphenol 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 1 39 ug/L ND 2,4-Dinitrophenol ug/L 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 1 9.7 2,4-Dinitrotoluene ND 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 1 9.7 ug/L ND 2,6-Dinitrotoluene 1 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 9.7 ug/L ND 2-Chioronaphthalene ug/L 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 1 9.7 ND 2-Chlorophenol 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 1 ug/L 2-Methylnaphthalene ND 9.7 1 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 9.7 ug/L NĎ 2-Methylphenol 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 1 19 ug/L ND 2-Nitroaniline 1 ug/L 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 9.7 ND 2-Nitrophenol 1 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ND 19 ug/L 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 1 19 ug/L ND 3-Nitroaniline 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 1 19 ug/L 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol ND 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 1 ND 9.7 ug/L 4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 18:25 1 ND 19 ug/L 4-Chloro-3-methylphenol

TestAmerica Irvine

Matrix: Water

Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-2

Project/Site: Subpart CC

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (B) 1L AMB Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-2 Matrix: Water

Method: 8270C - Semivolatile	Organic Co Result	mpounds ((Qualifier	GC/MS) (Con RL	tinued) MDL) Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac	5
4-Chloroaniline	ND	*	9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	· · · ·
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
3-Methviphenol + 4-Methviphenol	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
4-Nitroaniline	ND	*	19		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
4-Nitrophenol	ND		19	•	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	· 1	
Acenanothene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Acepaphthylene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Aniline	ND	*	9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Anthracene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Benzidine	ND		39		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Benzolalanthracene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Benzolajovrene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Benzolblifuoranthene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Benzola bilhervlene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Benzolkifluoranihene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Benzoic acid	ND		19		uq/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Benzyl alcohol	ND		19		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane	ND		9.7		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether	ND		9.7		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) nhthalate	ND		19		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Butyl benzyl obtbalate	ND		19		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Chrysene	ND		9.7		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Dibenz/a h)aptbracepe	ND		19		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	•
Dibenzofuran	ND		9.7		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Diethyl obthalate	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Dimethyl opthalate	ND		9.7		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Di-n-butyl phthalate	ND		19		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Di-n-octyl phthalate	ND		19		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Fluoranthene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Fluorene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Hexachlorobenzene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ND		19		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Hexachloroethane	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Indenn[1,2,3-cd]pyrene	ND		19		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Isophorone	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Naphthalene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Nitrobenzene	ND		19		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Pentachlorophenol	ND		19		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Phenantbrene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Phenol	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Pyrene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether	, ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac	
2-Fluorobiphenyl	63		50 - 120				10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
2-Fluorophenol (Surr)	58		30 - 120				10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr)	78		40 - 120				10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1	

WATA ...

.

.

ł

Client: Evoqua Water Technolog Project/Site: Subpart CC	ies eProcure	ment	-			-	TestAmerica .	lob ID: 440-12	5619-1
Client Sample ID: Subpar Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00	t CC (B) 1	LAMB				La	ıb Sample	ID: 440-125 Matrix	619-2 Water
Method: 8270C - Semivolatile	Organic Co	mpounds	s (GC/MS) (Co	ontinued)				
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr)	64	·	45-120				10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1
Terphenyl-d14 (Surr)	81		10-150				10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1
Phenol-d6 (Surr)	57		35-120				10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:25	1
Method: 8081A - Organochlor	ine Pesticid	les (GC)							
Analyte	Result	Qualifier		MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
4,4'-DDD	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
4,4'-DDE	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
4,4'-DDT	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
Aldrin	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
alpha-BHC	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
alpha-Chlordane	ND		0.19		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
beta-BHC	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
Chlordane (technical)	ND		0.97		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
delta-BHC	ND		0.19		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
Dieldrin	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
Endosulfan I	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
Endosulfan II	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
Endosulfan sulfate	ND	*	0.19		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
Endrin	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
Endrin aldehyde	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
Endrin ketone	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
gamma-BHC (Lindane)	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
gamma-Chlordane	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
Heptachlor	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
Heptachlor epoxide	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
Methoxychlor	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
Toxaphene	ND		4.9		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Tetrachloro-m-xylene	76		10-150				10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl (Surr)	120		18_134				10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 17:51	1
Method: 8082 - Polychlorinate	d Biphenvi	s (PCBs)	by Gas Chror	natogra	ohv				
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Aroclor 1016	ND		0.97		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:43	1
Aroclor 1221	ND		0.97		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:43	1
Aroclor 1232	ND		0.97		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:43	1
Aroclor 1242	ND		0.97		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:43	1
Aroclor 1248	ND		0.97		ua/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:43	1
Aroclor 1254			0.97		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:43	1
Aroclor 1260	ND		0.97		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:43	1
Surrogate	%Recoverv	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
DCB Decachlorobiphenvl (Surr)	31		29-115				10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:43	1

)

ŧ

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

,

r-

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (C) 1L AMB Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-3 Matrix: Water

Niethod: 8270C - Semivolatile Analyte	e Organic Compounds (C Result Qualifier	su/IVIS) RL	MDL Unit	D Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine(as Azobenzene)	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
2,4-Dichlorophenol	NÐ	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
2,4-Dimethylphenol	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
2,4-Dinitrophenol	ND	38	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
2,6-Dinitrotoluene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
2-Chloronaphthalene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
2-Chlorophenol	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
2-Methylphenol	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
2-Nitroaniline	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
2-Nitrophenol	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine	ND *	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
3-Nitroaniline	ND *	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
4-Chioro-3-methylphenol	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
4-Chioroaniline	ND *	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
3-Methylphenol + 4-Methylphenol	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
4-Nitroaniline	ND *	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
4-Nitrophenol	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Acenaphthene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Acenaphthylene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Aniline	ND *	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Anthracene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Benzidine	ND	38	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Benzo[a]anthracene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Benzo[a]pyrene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Benzo[b]fluoranthene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Benzoic acid	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Benzyl alcohol	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Butyl benzyl phthalate	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Chrysene	ND	9.6	ug/L ⁷	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Dibenzofuran	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Diethyl phthalate	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1
Dimethyl phthalate	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 18:48	1

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

.

.

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (C) 1L AMB L

ab Sample	ID:	440-125619-3
		Matrix: Water

Method: 8270C - Semivolatile Analyte	Organic Cor Result	npounds Qualifier	(GC/MS) (Co RL	ontinued) MDL Un	it C) Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac	5
Di-n-butyl phthalate	ND		19	ug	/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	. alianticana
Di-n-octyl phthalate	ND		19	ugi	۱L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
Fluoranthene	ND		9.6	ug	ſL	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
Fluorene	ND		9.6	uga	ſL	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
Hexachlorobenzene	ND		9.6	uga	ſL	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	÷	9.6	ug	ſL	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ND		19	ugi	۲L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
Hexachloroethane	ND		9.6	ug	<u>ال</u>	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
Indepol 2 3-cdiovrene	ND		19	ug	۳L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
Isophorone	ND		9.6	ugi	۲L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
Nanhthalene	ND		9.6	ua	1	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
Nitrobenzepe	ND		19		Ĺ	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	· · 1	
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine	ND		9.6	ua	۲L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
N-Nitrosodinhenvlamine			9.6	-9, UQ	_ 1_	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
Pentachlaranhenal	ND		19	ະ	— 1	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
Phononthrono	ND		96	ug.	4	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
Phonel	ND		9.0	ug.	н. И	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
	ND		0.0	ug.	ц 1	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	· 1	
Fyrene			9.0 0.6	ug,	L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
bis (2-chloroisopropyi) ether	NU		9.0	uyı	h	10/30/13 00:33	11/00/10 10.40		
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits			Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac	
2-Fluorobiphenyl	57		50 - 120			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
2-Fluorophenol (Surr)	60		30 - 120			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr)	69		40 - 120			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr)	59		45 - 120			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
Terphenyl-d14 (Surr)	76		10_150			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
Phenol-d6 (Surr)	62		35 - 120			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 18:48	1	
Method: 8081A - Organochlor	ine Pesticide	es (GC)							
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL Un	it C) Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac	
4,4'-DDD	ND		0.095	ug	<u>. </u>	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
4,4'-DDE	ND		0.095	ug	۳_	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
4,4'-DDT	ND		0.095	ug	1	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
Aldrin	ND		0.095	ug	L .	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
alpha-BHC	ND		0.095	ug	1	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
alpha-Chlordane	ND		0.19	ugi	L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
beta-BHC	ND		0.095	ug	۲.	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
Chlordane (technical)	ND		0.95	ug	ïL	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
delta-BHC	ND		0.19	ug	″L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
Dieldrin	ND		0.095	- ug/	۲_	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
Endosulfan l	ND		0.095	ug	۲L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
Endosulfan II	ND		0.095	ua	۳L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
Endosulfan sulfate	ND	.	0.19	ŭ		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
Endrin	ND		0.095	a-	Ľ	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
Endrin aldebyde	ND		0.095	10, 29,	۳L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
Endrin ketone	1 ND		0.095		L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
aamma_BHC (Lindano)			0.000	nu ag	-	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
gamma-Chlordono			0.000 በ ሰዓዳ	un un	- 1	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
Ventechler	ND		0.000	10. 10.	-	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	, 1	
Hoptachlor enovide			0.000	ug/ Lin/	- 1	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1	
riepiachioi epoxide	ND		0.000	age	-	10/20/10 00:00			

Client Sample Results Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement

5

Project/Site: Subpart CC	-								
Client Sample ID: Subpa Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:0 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:0	ort CC (C) 1 0 0	LAMB				La	ıb Sample	ID: 440-125 Matrix:	619-3 Water
Method: 8081A - Organochi Analyte	orine Pesticid Result	les (GC) (C Qualifier	Continued) RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Methoxychlor	ND		0.095		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1
Toxaphene	ND		4.8		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Tetrachloro-m-xylene	62		10 - 150				10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl (Surr)	95		18-134				10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:05	1
 Method: 8082 - Polychlorina	ited Biphenyl Result	s (PCBs) b Qualifier	y Gas Chron RL	natogra MDL	phy Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Araclar 1016	ND		0.95		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:57	1
Aroclor 1221	ND		0.95		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:57	1
Aroclor 1232	ND		0.95		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:57	1
Aroclor 1242	ND		0.95		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:57	1
Aroclor 1248	ND		0.95		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:57	1
Aroclor 1254	ND		0.95		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:57	1
Aroclor 1260	ND	•	0.95		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:57	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl (Surr)	41		29-115				10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 15:57	1

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (D) 1L AMB Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

ŧ

Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-4 Matrix: Water

Method: 8270C - Semivolati	le Organic Compounds	(GC/MS)					
Analyte	Result Qualifier	RL	MDL Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine(as	ND	20	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Azobenzene)							,
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	ND	20	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND	20	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
2,4-Dichlorophenol	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
2,4-Dimethylphenol	ND	20	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
2,4-Dinitrophenol	ND	39	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
2,6-Dinitrotoluene	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
2-Chloronaphthalene	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
2-Chlorophenol	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
2-Methylphenol	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
2-Nitroaniline	ND	20	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
2-Nitrophenol	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
3 3'-Dichlorobenzidine	ND	20	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
3-Nitroapiline	ND	[*] 20	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	Ì
4 6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	ND	20	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	ND	20	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
A Chloroaniline	ND	9.8	ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
7-QIAVI CATRING			J				

TestAmerica J	ob ID:	440-125619-1
---------------	--------	--------------

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (D) 1L AMB Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-4 Matrix: Water

Method: 8270C - Semivolatile Analyte	e Organic Compounds Result Qualifier	(GC/MS) (Coi RL	ntinued) MDL Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
4-Chlorophenvi phenvi ether	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
3-Methvinhenol + 4-Methvinhenol	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
4-Nitroaniline	ND	20	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
4-Nitrophenol	ND	20	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Acenaphthene	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Acenaphthylene	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Aniline	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Anthracene	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Benzidine	ND	39	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Benzolalanthracene	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Benzolalpyrene	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Benzolhifuoranthene	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Benzola h ilhervlene	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Benzolajfluoranthene	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Benzoic acid	ND	20	ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Benzyl alcohol	ND	20	ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane	ND	9.8	ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether	ND	9.8	ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Bis(2-childrown) phthalate	ND	20	ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Butul boord abthalate	ND	20	-s ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Chainene	ND	98	+g/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Dihanz(a h)onthrasana	ND	20	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Dibenzefuren	ND	98	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Diperizolurari Diothul abtalata	ND	9.0	ug/t		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Directly/ philalate	ND	9.8			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Dimetriyi primate	ND	20	ug/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Di-n-butyl philinalate	ND	20	ug/t		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Di-n-octyr phinalate	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	· 1
Fluorananene		9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Fluorene	ND	9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Hexachioroberizene	ND	9.0	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Hexachiorobulagiene	ND	20	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Hexactiorocyclopentadiene	ND	0.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
	ND	20	ug/L	• • • • • • •	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene		98	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Isophorane		0.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Naphthalene	ND	2.0	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
		20 Q.R	ug/L un/f		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
		9.0 Q.R	ugre ugre		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
		0.0 20	ug/c ug/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	, 1
Pentachiorophenol		20	ugre ugre		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
		ອ.ບ ດ ຊ	ug/E Lia/k		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Phenol		9.0	ugre		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Pyrene bis (2-chlorolsopropyl) ether	ND	9.8 9.8	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Surrogate '	%Recovery Qualifier	Limits	;		Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
2-Fluorobiphenyl	71	50 - 120			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
2-Fluorophenol (Surr)	62	30 - 120			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
2.4.6-Tribromophenol (Surr)	85	40 - 120			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1
Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr)	69	45 - 120			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:22	1

F

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Project/Site: Subpart CC Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-4 Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (D) 1L AMB Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Matrix: Water Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00 Method: 8270C - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued) Dil Fac Surrogate %Recovery Qualifier Limits Prepared Analyzed 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 00:22 10-150 78 Terphenyl-d14 (Surr) 35-120 10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 00:22 Phenol-d6 (Surr) 67 Method: 8081A - Organochlorine Pesticides (GC) Dil Fac RL MDL Unit Analyte **Result Qualifier** D Prepared Analyzed 4,4'-DDD ND 0.095 ug/L 10/29/15 06:30 11/01/15 18:19 10/29/15 06:30 11/01/15 18:19 4,4'-DDE ND 0.095 ug/L 0.095 10/29/15 06:30 11/01/15 18:19 4,4'-DDT ND ug/L Aldrin ND 0.095 ug/L 10/29/15 06:30 11/01/15 18:19 ug/L alpha-BHC ND 0.095 10/29/15 06:30 11/01/15 18:19 alpha-Chlordane ND 0.19 ug/L 10/29/15 06:30 11/01/15 18:19 ND ug/L beta-BHC 0.095 10/29/15 06:30 11/01/15 18:19 ua/l 10/20/16 06:30 41/01/16 19:10 Chlordane (technical) 0.95

Chlordane (technical)	ND		0.95	ug/L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:19	1
delta-BHC	ND		0.19	ug/L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:19	1
Dieldrin	ND		0.095	ug/L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:19	1
Endosulfan I	ND		0.095	ug/L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:19	1
Endosulfan II	ND		0.095	ug/L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:19	1
Endosulfan sulfate	ND	*	0.19	ug/L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:19	1
Endrin	ND		0.095	ug/L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:19	1
Endrin aldehyde	ND		0.095	ug/L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:19	1
Endrin ketone	ND	** *	0.095	ug/L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:19	1
gamma-BHC (Lindane)	ND		0.095	ug/L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:19	1
gamma-Chlordane	ND		0.095	ug/L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:19	1
Heptachlor	ND		0.095	ug/L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:19	1
Heptachlor epoxide	ND		0.095	ug/L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:19	1
Methoxychlor	ND		0.095	ug/L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:19	1
Toxaphene	ND		4.8	ug/L	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:19	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits		Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Tetrachloro-m-xylene	76		10-150		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:19	1
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl (Surr)	102		18-134		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:19	1

Method: 8082 - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement

Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Aroclor 1016	ND		0.95		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:10	1
Aroclor 1221	ND		0.95		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:10	1
Aroclor 1232	ND		0.95		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:10	1
Aroclor 1242	ND	•••	0.95		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:10	1
Aroclor 1248	ND		0.95		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:10	1
Aroclor 1254	ND		0.95		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:10	1
Aroclor 1260	ND		0.95		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:10	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl (Surr)	30		29 - 115				10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:10	1

TestAmerica	Job	ID:	440-1	2561	19-1
-------------	-----	-----	-------	------	------

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

. .

ŧ

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (E) 1L AMB Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00 Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-5 Matrix: Water

Analyte	Result Qualifie	r RL	MDL Unit	D Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1 -
1.2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine(as	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
Azobenzene)	ND	0.7		10/00/14 5 00-51	44/00/45 00:44	4
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5:	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene		9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5:) 11/03/15 00.44	1
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:53		· · · · ·
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5:	5 11/03/15 00;44	1
2,4-Dichlorophenol	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
2,4-Dimethylphenol	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	
2,4-Dinitrophenol	ND	39	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
2,6-Dinitrotoluene	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
2-Chloronaphthalene	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
2-Chlorophenol	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1 .
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	
2-Methylphenol	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
2-Nitroaniline	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
2-Nitrophenol	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
3-Nitroaniline	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
4-Chloroaniline	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
3-Methylphenol + 4-Methylphenol	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
4-Nitroaniline	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
4-Nitrophenol	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
Acenaphthene	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Acenaphthylene	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
Aniline	ND	9,7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:5	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
Anthracene	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
Benzidine	ND	39	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
Benzolalanthracene	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Benzolalpyrene	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
Benzolblfluoranthene	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
Benzola h ilperviene	ND	9.7	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	ND	9.7	ua/L	10/30/15 08:55	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
Benzoic acid	ND	19	ua/L	10/30/15 08:55	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
Benzyl alcohol	ND	19	ua/L	10/30/15 08:55	5 11/03/15 00:44	1
Bis/2-chloroothoxy/methane	ND	97	<u>9</u>	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether	ND	97	- <u>-</u>	10/30/15 08:5	i 11/03/15 00:44	1
Bis(2-ethylbexyl) phthalate	ND	19	ua/L	10/30/15 08:5	11/03/15 00:44	1
Butyl benzyl obthalate	ND	19	ua/l	10/30/15 08:5/	11/03/15 00:44	1
Chrysona	ND	1 9 2	Ba/l	10/30/15 08:54	11/03/15 00:44	4
Dihona(a b)opthrocopo		10	ugre ugre	10/30/15 08:5	11/03/15 00:44	1
Dibeersturen		10	ugru ugru	10/30/16 09-64	11/03/15 00:44	1
Dipenzolutan District aktheliste		9.1 0.7	ug/L	10/20/15 00:50	11/03/15 00:44	1
Dietnyt prinarate		9.1 0 7	ug/L	10/00/10 00.00	11/03/15 00:44	1
Dimetnyi phthalate	NU	9.7	ug/L	10/30/10 08:00	11/03/10 00.44	I

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

Clie	nt Sampl	e ID:	Subp	art CC	(E) 1	LAMB
Date	Collected:	10/27	/15 08:0	00		
Date	Received:	10/28	/15 10:0	00		

Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-5 Matrix: Water

Method: 8270C - Semivola	tile Organic Co	mpounds	(GC/MS) (Co	ntinued)				
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	<u>D</u>	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Di-n-butyl phthalate	ND		19		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Di-n-octyl phthalate	ND		19		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Fluoranthene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Fluorene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Hexachlorobenzene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ND		19		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Hexachloroethane	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene	ND		19		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Isophorone	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Naphthalene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Nitrobenzene	ND		19		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Pentachlorophenol	ND		19		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	
Phenanthrene	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Phenol	ND		9.7		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Pyrene			9.7		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether	ND		9.7		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
2-Fluorobiphenyl	51		50 - 120				10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
2-Fluorophenol (Surr)	50		30 - 120				10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr)	66		40 - 120				10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr)	49		45 - 120				10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Terphenyl-d14 (Surr)	67		10_150				10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Phenol-d6 (Surr)	51		35 - 120				10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 00:44	1
Method: 8081A - Organoch	norine Pesticio	es (GC)	DI	MDI	Unit	п	Prepared	Analyzod	Dil Eac
		Quannes	0.096			_	10/20/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:33	1
	ND		0.000		ug/L		10/20/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:33	1
			0.000		ug/i		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:33	1
			0.000		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:33	
Norm			0.000		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18-33	1 1
iipha-DEU Jaba Chiardana			0.0 0 0 0.10		ugrt. Um/l		10/20/16 06:30	11/01/16 18:33	1 1
			0.10		ugic		10/20/15 00:30	11/01/16 19:00	1
Hardono (technical)	ND		0.090		ug/L		10/20/15 00.30	11/01/10 10.33	1
Linordane (technical)	ND		0.96		ug/L		10/29/10 00:30	11/01/10 10:33	ا ہ
	NU		0.19		ug/L		10/29/15 00:30	11/01/10 10:33	 ∡
Dielarin	ND		0.096		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	ET/01/15 18:33	۲ م
Endosultan I	ND		0.096		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	1/01/15 18:33	۲ د
andosultan II	ND	<u> </u>	0.096		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:33	
Endosulfan sulfate	ND	*	0.19		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:33	1
Endrin	ND		0.096		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:33	1
Endrin aldehyde	ND		0.096		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:33	
Endrin ketone	ND		0.096		ug/L +		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:33	1
gamma-BHC (Lindane)	ND		0.096		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:33	1
jamma-Chlordane	ND		0.096		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:33	1
leptachlor	ND		0.096		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:33	1
Heptachlor epoxide	ND		0.096		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:33	1

Client: Evoqua Water Technolo Project/Site: Subpart CC	ogies eProcure	ment	-			TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619					
Client Sample ID: Subpa Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:0 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:0	art CC (E) 1 00 00	LAMB				La	ıb Sample	ID: 440-125 Matrix	5619-5 : Water		
Method: 8081A - Organoch	orine Pesticic Result	les (GC) ((Qualifier	Continued) RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac		
Methoxychlor	ND		0.096		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:33	1		
Toxaphene	ND		4.8		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:33	1		
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac		
Tetrachloro-m-xylene	53		10-150				10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:33	1		
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl (Surr)	88		18-134				10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:33	1		
Method: 8082 - Polychlorina Analyte	ated Biphenyl Result	s (PCBs) b Qualifier	y Gas Chron RL	natogra MDL	ohy Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac		
Aroclor 1016	ND		0.96		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:24	1		
Aroclor 1221	ND		0.96		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:24	1		
Aroclor 1232	ND		0.96		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:24	1		
Aroclor 1242	ND		0.96		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:24	1		
Aroclor 1248	ND		0.96		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:24	1		
Aroclor 1254	ND		0.96		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:24	. 1		
Arocior 1260	ND		0.96		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:24	1		
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac		
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl (Surr)	49		29-115				10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:24	1		
Client Sample ID: Subpa Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:0 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:0	art CC (F) 11 00 0	AMB				La	ib Sample	ID: 440-125 Matrix	5619-6 : Water		
Method: 8270C - Semivolati Analyte	le Organic Co Result	mpounds Qualifier	(GC/MS) RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac		
1.2.4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		9.6		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1		
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		9.6		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1		

Ì

1 A

.

Method: 8270C - Semivolatil	e Organic Compounds ((Result_Qualifier	GC/MS) RL	MDL Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil
12.4-Trichlorobenzene		9.6			10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
1.2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	9.6	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine(as Azobenzene)	ND	19	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	9.6	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	9.6	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	ND	19	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND	19	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
2,4-Dichlorophenol	ND	9.6	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
2,4-Dimethylphenol	ND	19	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
2,4-Dinitrophenol	ND	38	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	ND	9.6	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
2,6-Dinitrotoluene	ND	9.6	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
2-Chloronaphthalene	ND	9.6	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
2-Chlorophenol	ND	9.6	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
2-Methylnaphthalene	ND	9.6	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
2-Methylphenol	ND	9.6	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
2-Nitroaniline	ND	19	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
2-Nitrophenol	ND	9.6	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine	ND *	19	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
3-Nitroaniline	* ND *	19	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	ND	19	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether	ND	9.6	ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	

TestAmerica Irvine

10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 19:11

10/30/15 08:55 11/03/15 19:11

5

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

19

9.6

ug/L

ug/L

ND

ND *

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol

4-Chloroaniline

1 estAmenca Job ID, 440-120013	TestAmerica	Job	ID:	440-1	2561	9-	1
--------------------------------	-------------	-----	-----	-------	------	----	---

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

.

1

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (F) 1L AMB Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-6 Matrix: Water

Method: 8270C - Semivolatile	Organic Compou	inds (GC/MS) (Co	ntinued)			
Analyte	Result Qualif	ier RL	MDL Unit	D Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
3-Methylphenol + 4-Methylphenol	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
4-Nitroaniline	ND *	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
4-Nitrophenol	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Acenaphthene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Acenaphthylene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Aniline	ND *	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Anthracene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	· 1
Benzidine	ND	38	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Benzolalanthracene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Benzofalpyrene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Benzola h ilperviene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Benzolkifluoranthene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Benzoic acid		19	ua/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Benzyl alcohol	ND	19	ua/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Bis/2-chloroethoxy)methane	ND	9.6	· ua/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Bis(2-chloroethul)ether	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Dis(2-chiordeury)/cater	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Dis(2-etityilexy) primaiate	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
	ND	0.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Chrysene Dibeer (a b) anthracana	ND	10	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Dibenz(a,n)anthracene		19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 10:11	1
Dipenzoturan District state	ND	9.0	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 10-11	1
Dietnyi primalate	ND	9.U 0.C	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 10:11	· · · · · ·
Dimethyl phthalate		9.0	ug/L	10/30/15 00:55	11/03/15 10:11	1
Di-n-butyl phthalate	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/10 00:00	11/03/15 10-11	1
Di-n-octyl phthalale	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 00:55	11/03/15 10:11	1
Huoranthene	ND ·	9.6	ug/L	10/30/10 00.00	11/03/15 19:11	1
Huorene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/10 00.00	11/03/10 19.11	1
Hexachlorobenzene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/10 00.00	11/03/15 19.11	
Hexachlorobutadiene	NU	9.6	ug/L	10/30/13 08.33	41/03/15 19.11	1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 06:55	44/03/15 19:11	1
Hexachloroethane	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	44/00/45 40:44	1
Isophorone	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Naphthalene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	T A
Nitrobenzene	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Pentachlorophenol	ND	19	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Phenanthrene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Phenol	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Pyrene	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether	ND	9.6	ug/L	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Surrogate	%Recovery Qualif	ier Limits		Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
2-Fluorobiphenyl	65	50 - 120		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
2-Fluorophenol (Surr)	61	30 - 120		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr)	77	40 - 120		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr)	64	45-120		10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (F) 1L AMB Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-6 Matrix: Water

Method: 8270C - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)

Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Terphenyl-d14 (Surr)	75		10.150	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1
Phenol-d6 (Surr)	66		35-120	10/30/15 08:55	11/03/15 19:11	1

Method: 8081A - Organochlorine Pesticides (GC)

Analyte	Result C	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
4,4'-DDD	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
4,4'-DDE	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
4,4'-DDT	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
Aldrin	ND		0.097	• • •	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
alpha-BHC	ND		0.097		ug/L.		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
alpha-Chlordane	ND		0.19		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
beta-BHC	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
Chlordane (technical)	ND		0.97		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
delta-BHC	ND		0.19		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
Dieldrin	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
Endosulfan I	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
Endosulfan II	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
Endosulfan sulfate	ND *		0.19		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
Endrin	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
Endrin aldehyde	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
Endrin ketone	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
gamma-BHC (Lindane)	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
gamma-Chlordane	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
Heptachlor	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
Heptachlor epoxide	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
Methoxychlor	ND		0.097		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
Toxaphene	ND		4.8		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
Surrogate	%Recovery G	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Tetrachloro-m-xylene	95		10-150				10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1
DCB Decachlorobiphenvl (Surr)	112		18-134				10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 18:46	1

Method: 8082 - Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography

DCB Decachlorobiphenyl (Surr)

Analyte	Result Qual	lifier RL	MDL Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Aroclor 1016	ND	0.97	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:38	1
Aroclor 1221	ND	0.97	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:38	1
Aroclor 1232	ND	0.97	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:38	1
Aroclor 1242	ND	0.97	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:38	1
Aroclor 1248	ND	0.97	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:38	1
Aroclor 1254	ND	0.97	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:38	1
Aroclor 1260	ND	0.97	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:38	1
Surrogate	%Recovery Qual	lifier Limits			Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
DCB Decachlorobiphenvl (Surr)		29_115			10/29/15 06:30	10/30/15 16:38	1

Method Summary

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

Method	Method Description	Protocol	Laboratory
8270C	Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)	SW846	TAL IRV
8081A	Organochlorine Pesticides (GC)	SW846	TAL IRV
8082	Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) by Gas Chromatography	SW846	TAL IRV

Protocol References:

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:

TAL IRV = TestAmerica Irvine, 17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614-5817, TEL (949)261-1022

y

Lab Chronicle

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (A) 1L AMB

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-1 Matrix: Water

Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00 Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared Ргер Туре Type Method Run Factor Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab 290473 ĪVĀ TAL IRV Total/NA Prep 3520C 1035 mL 2 mL 10/30/15 08:55 TAL IRV Total/NA 1035 mL 2 mL 291233 11/03/15 18:02 DF Analysis 8270C 1 TAL IRV Total/NA Ргер 3510C 1035 mL 2 mL 290131 10/29/15 06:30 FTD TAL IRV Total/NA Analysis 8081A 1 1035 mL 2 mL 290855 11/01/15 17:37 KS 290131 TAL IRV 1035 mL 2 mL 10/29/15 06:30 FTD Total/NA 3510C Prep 290503 TAL IRV Analysis 8082 1035 mL 2 mL 10/30/15 15:29 CN Total/NA 1

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (B) 1L AMB Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00

Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00

	Batch	Batch		Dil	Initial	Final	Batch	Prepared		
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Amount	Amount	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab
Total/NA	Prep	3520C			1030 mL	2 mL	290473	10/30/15 08:55	IVA	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Analysis	8270C		1	1030 mL	2 mL	291233	11/03/15 18:25	DF	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Prep	3510C			1030 mL	2 mL	290131	10/29/15 06:30	FTD	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Analysis	8081A		1	1030 mL	2 mL	290855	11/01/15 17:51	KS	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Prep	3510C			1030 mL	2 mL	290131	10/29/15 06:30	FTD ·	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Analysis	8082		1	1030 mL	2 mL	290503	10/30/15 15:43	CN	TAL IRV

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (C) 1L AMB Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared Batch Method Amount Amount Number or Analyzed Factor Analyst Lab Prep Type Турө Run 290473 10/30/15 08:55 TAL IRV 1040 mL 2 mL ĪVĀ 3520C Total/NA Prep Total/NA Analysis 8270C 1040 mL 2 mL 291233 11/03/15 18:48 DF TAL IRV 1 1050 mL Total/NA 3510C 2 mL 290131 10/29/15 06:30 FTD TAL IRV Prep 290855 TAL IRV 1050 mL 2 mL 11/01/15 18:05 KS Total/NA Analysis 8081A 1 1050 mL 2 ml 290131 10/29/15 06:30 FTD TAL IRV Total/NA Prep 3510C 8082 1050 mL 2 mL 290503 10/30/15 15:57 CN TAL IRV Total/NA Analysis 1

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (D) 1L AMB Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Prep Type	Batch Type	Batch Method	Run	Dil Factor	Initial Amount	Final Amount	Batch Number	Prepared or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab
Total/NA	Prep	3520C			1025 mL	2 mL	290473	10/30/15 08:55	ĪVA	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Analysis	8270C		1	1025 mL	2 mL	291064	11/03/15 00:22	Al	TAL IRV
Totai/NA	Ргер	3510C			ູ1050 mL	2 mL	290131	10/29/15 06:30	FTD	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Analysis	8081A		1	1050 mL	2 mL	290855	11/01/15 18:19	KS	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Prep	3510C			1050 mL	2 mL	290131	10/29/15 06:30	FTD	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Analysis	8082		1	1050 mL	2 mL	290503	10/30/15 16:10	CN	TAL IRV

TestAmerica Irvine

Matrix: Water

Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-2 Matrix: Water

Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-3

Matrix: Water

Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-4

Lab Chronicle

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (E) 1L AMB Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-5 Matrix: Water

	Batch	Batch		Dil	Initial	Final	Batch	Prepared		
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Amount	Amount	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab
Total/NA	Prep	3520C			1035 mL	2 mL	290473	10/30/15 08:55	IVA	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Analysis	8270C		1	1035 mL	2 mL	291064	11/03/15 00:44	Al	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Prep	3510C			1045 mL	2 mL	290131	10/29/15 06:30	FTD	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Analysis	8081A		1	1045 mL	2 mL	290855	11/01/15 18:33	KS	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Ргер	3510C			1045 mL	2 mL	290131	10/29/15 06:30	FTD	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Analysis	8082		1	1045 mL	2 mL	290503	10/30/15 16:24	CN	TAL IRV

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC (F) 1L AMB Date Collected: 10/27/15 08:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Lab Sample ID: 440-125619-6 Matrix: Water

Batch Batch Dil Initial Final Batch Prepared or Analyzed Prep Type Туре Method Run Factor Amount Amount Number Analyst Lab 3520C 1040 mL 290473 10/30/15 08:55 IVA TAL IRV Total/NA Prep 2 mL Total/NA 8270C 1040 mL 2 mL 291233 11/03/15 19:11 DF TAL IRV Analysis 1 TAL IRV Total/NA 3510C 1035 mL 2 mL 290131 10/29/15 06:30 FTD Prep Total/NA 8081A 1035 mL 2 mL 290855 11/01/15 18:46 KS TAL IRV Analysis 1 1035 mL 2 mL 290131 10/29/15 06:30 FTD TAL IRV Total/NA 3510C Prep 290503 10/30/15 16:38 CN TAL IRV 1035 mL 2 mL Total/NA Analysis 8082 1

Laboratory References:

ł

TAL IRV = TestAmerica Irvine, 17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614-5817, TEL (949)261-1022

ł

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

.

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

;;

Method: 8270C - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Lab Sample ID: MB 440-290473/1-A Matrix: Water							Client Samp	ele ID: Method Prep Type: To	Blank otal/NA
Analysis Batch: 291064	840	MD						Prep Batch: 2	290473
Amelicke	MIB Decult	MB	DI	BADI	Unit	n	Proparad	Analyzad	Dil Eac
Analyte 1.2.4 Trichlorobonzono			10 -			<u> </u>	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
1,2,4-11Chlorobenzene			10		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
1,2-Dichloroberizerie			20		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 10:26	1
1,2-Dipnenyinydrazine(as	ND		20		ugri		10/00/10 00:00	10210 15.20	•
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		10		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		10		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
2.4.5-Trichlorophenol	ND		20		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
2.4.6-Trichlorophenol	ND	••••••	20		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
2.4-Dichlorophenol	ND		10		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
2.4-Dimethylphenol	ND		20		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
2.4-Dinitrophenol	ND		40		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	
2 4-Dinitrofoluene	ND		10		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
2.6-Dinitrotoluene	חא		10		-9 ua/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
2-Chloronanhthalene	ND	· .	10		ua/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
2-Chloronhenol	ND		10		ua/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
2-Methylpanhthalene	ND		10		~ <u>ə</u> /= ⊔a/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
2-Methylnbenol	ND		10		ua/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
2-Nitroaniline	ND		20		ua/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
2-Nitrophonol			10		uqA		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
3 3'-Dichlorobenzidine			20	19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 - 19 -	ua/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
3.Nitroapiline	ND		20		ua/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
4.6 Dinitro 2 methylphenol	MD		20		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
4,0-Dimitio-2-meanyphenoi 4.Bromonbenyl phenyl effer	MD		10		ug/E un/i		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	····· 1
4 Chlore 2 methylphenel			20		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
4 Chleroppilino			10		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
4-Chlorophonyl shopyl other			10		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
A-Children and the Methylebesel			10		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 10:20	1
3-wethyphenor + 4-wethyphenor			20		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:20	1
4-Initroaniine			20		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:20	1
			20		ug/L ug/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:20	1
Acenaprilinene	ND		10		ugrt		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:20	1
Acenaphinylene	ND		10		uy/L		10/30/15 00:55	11/02/10 19:20	1
			10		ug/L		10/20/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:20	1
Anthracene	UM		10		ug/L		10/30/15 08.55	11/02/15 19:20	1
Benziaine	ND		40		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 10:26	···· 1
Benzolajanthracene	ND		10		uy/L		10/30/15 06.55	11/02/15 19.20	1
Benzolajpyrene	ND		10		ug/L		10/30/15 06.55	11/02/15 19.20	1
Benzo[b]fluoranthene	ND		10		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Benzolg,h,ijperviene	ND		10		ug/L		10/30/15 00:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Benzo[K]fluoranthene	ND		10		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:20	1
Benzoic acid	ND		20		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Benzyl alcohol	ND		20		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane	ND		10		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether	ND		10		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	ND		20		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Butyl benzyl phthalate	ND		20		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Chrysene	ND		10		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene	ND		20		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Dibenzofuran	ND		10		ug/L		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

:

Method: 8270C - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: MB 440-290 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 291064	473/1-A					Client Samp	le ID: Method Prep Type: To Prep Batch: :	l Blank otal/NA 290473
·	MB	MB					-	
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL Uni	t D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Diethyl phthalate	ND		10	ug/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Dimethyl phthalate	ND		10	ug/l	-	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	- 1
Di-n-butyl phthalate	ND		20	ug/l	_	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Di-n-octyl phthalate	ND		20	ug/l	-	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Fluoranthene	ND		10	ug/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Fluorene	ND		10	ug/l	-	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Hexachlorobenzene	ND		10	ug/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		10	ug/l	<u>-</u>	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	ND		20	ug/l	-	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Hexachloroethane	ND		10	ug/l	_	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	. 1
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene	ND		20	ug/l	_	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Isophorone	ND		10	ug/l	-	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Naphthalene	ND		10	ug/l	_	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Nitrobenzene	ND		20	ug/l		10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine	ND		10	ug/l	-	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	ND		10	ug/l	-	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Pentachlorophenol	ND		20	ug/l	-	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Phenanthrene	. ND		10	ug/l	_	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Phenol	ND		10	ug/l	-	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Pyrene	ND		10	ug/l	-	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether	ND		10	ug/l	-	10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	· 1
	МВ	ΜВ						
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits			Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
2-Fluorobiphenyl	73		50 - 120			10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
2-Fluorophenol (Surr)	66		30 - 120			10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
2.4.6-Tribromophenol (Surr)	84		40 - 120			10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr)	74		45 - 120			10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Terphenyl-d14 (Surr)	80		10 - 150			10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	1
Phenol-d6 (Surr)	67		35 - 120			10/30/15 08:55	11/02/15 19:26	. 1
_ Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-290 Matrix: Water)473/2-A				Clien	t Sample ID:	Lab Control S Prep Type: To	Sample otal/NA

Matrix: Water

¥

Analysis Batch: 291233							Prep Ba	itch: 290473
-	Spike	LCS	LCS				%Rec.	
Analyte	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	100	59.0		ug/L		59	25 - 84	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	100	56.3		ug/L		56	24 - 85	
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine(as	101	71.8		ug/L		71	44 - 113	
Azobenzene) 1,3-Dichlorobenzene	100	53.4		ug/L		53	20 - 80	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	100	53.2		ug/L		53	22 - 81	
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	100	72.7		ug/L		73	24 - 121	
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	100	76.1		ug/L		76	20 - 121	
2,4-Dichlorophenol	100	62.2		ug/L		62	23 - 113	ı
2,4-Dimethylphenol	100	61.7		ug/l.		62	39 - 94	
2,4-Dinitrophenol	200	154		ug/L		77	23 - 134	
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	100	77.3		ug/L		77	54 <u>-</u> 115	
2,6-Dinitrotoluene	100	79.2		ug/L		79	50 - 115	

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

Method: 8270C - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-290473/2-A Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 291233				Cli	ient Sample ID	: Lab Control Sample Prep Type: Total/NA Prep Batch: 290473	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Spike	LCS	LCS			%Rec.	
Analyte	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D %Rec	Limits	
2-Chloronaphthalene	100	75.3		ug/L	75	34 - 102	
2-Chlorophenol	100	59.9		ug/L.	60	20 - 106	
2-Methylnaphthalene	100	62.2		ug/L	62	34 - 98	
2-Methylphenol	100	63.9		ug/L,	64	36 - 103	
2-Nitroaniline	100	80.0		ug/L	80	48 - 111	
2-Nitrophenol	100	67.1		ug/L	67	20 - 117	
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine	100	66.0		ug/L	66	22 - 97	
3-Nitroaniline	100	82.4		ug/L	82	51 - 116	
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	200	182		ug/L	91	28 - 139	
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether	100	75.8		ug/L	76	42 - 113	
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	100	66.1		ug/L	66	44 - 110	
4-Chloroaniline	100	72.2	•	ug/L	72	42 - 109	
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether	100	75.0		ug/L	75	38 115	
3-Methylphenol + 4-Methylphenol	100	65.7		ug/L	66	35 - 106	
4-Nitroaniline	100	66.1		ug/L	66	50 - 116	
4-Nitrophenol	200	142		ua/L	71	26 - 132	
Acenantithene	100	72.2		ua/L	72	37 - 107	
Acenanthylene	100	72.7		ua/L	73	39 - 107	
Anilina	100	73.7		ua/L	74	27 - 115	
Anthracana	100	78.1		ua/L	78	42 - 120	
Benzidine	100	87.3		ua/L	87	5 - 150	
Bonzolalantbracene	100	83.8		ua/L	84	42 - 115	
Benzolajovrene	100	75.2		ua/L	75	41 - 117	
Benzolalpyrene	100	71.8		g ua/L	72	36 - 113	
Benzola hilportiono	100	74 7		un/l	75	37.115	
Denzolg,n,nperviene	100	80.6		ua/l	81	42 - 122	
BenzolAjiuoranuene	100	68.3		ug/L	68	15-121	
Benzul elected	100	0.00 69.0		ua/l	69	39106	
Benzyl alconol	100	68.1		ug/L	68	47 - 104	
Bis(2-chloroethol)ethor	100	65.5		ug/L	66	42_99	
Bis(2-child) delity() entre i	100	83.6		uall	84	43 124	
Bis(2-etti)iiexy) prinatate	100	95.0		ug/L ug/l	85	44 122	
Butyi benzyi phinalate	100	81.4		ug/L	81	47 118	
	100	74 4		ug/L	74	40 114	
Dibenz(a,n)anthracene	100	79.9		ug/c ug/l	73	37 113	
	100	75.0		ug/L	76	51 120	
Dietnyl phthalate	100	70.9		ug/L	76	AQ 113	
Dimethyl phthalate	100	0.1		ug/L	85	43-115	
Di-n-butyl phthalate	100	04.0		ug/L	87	42 125	
Di-n-octyl phthalate	100	07.0		ug/L	01	44 140	
Fluoranthene	100	01.4		ug/L	20	44-119	
Fluorene	100	/1./		ug/L	72	39-110	
Hexachlorobenzene	100	//.8		ug/L	78	43-112	
Hexachlorobutadiene	100	54.6		ug/L	55	14-77	
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene	100	33.2	é	ug/L	33	10-77	
Hexachloroethane	100	55.6		ug/L	56	13-70	
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene	100	74.2		ug/L	(4	JT - TD	
Isophorone	100	68.3		ug/L	68	48 - 10/	
Naphthalene	100	61.8		ug/L	62	33 - 95	

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup

Prep Type: Total/NA

Method: 8270C - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-290473/2-A Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 291233	Spike	LCS	LCS	Clie	ent Sar	nple ID	: Lab Cont Prep Type Prep Bat %Rec.	rol Sample e: Total/NA ch: 290473	
Analyte	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits		
Nitrobenzene	100	65.6		ug/L		66	42 - 99		
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine	100	69.2		ug/L		69	44 - 111		
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine	200	156		ug/L		78	46 - 116		
Pentachlorophenol	200	146		ug/L		73	26 - 136		
Phenanthrene	100	78.4		ug/L		78	43 - 120		
Phenol	100	57.4		ug/L		57	25 - 99		
Pyrene	100	82.1		ug/L		82	43 - 119		
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether	100	68.6		ug/L		69	38 - 104		

Surrogate	LCS %Recovery	LCS Qualifier	Limits
2-Fluorobiohenvl	- 76		50 - 120
2-Fluorophenol (Surr)	54		30 - 120
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr)	80		40 - 120
Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr)	70		45 - 120
Terphenyl-d14 (Surr)	82		10 - 150
Phenol-d6 (Surr)	62		35 - 120

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 440-290473/3-A Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 291233

Analysis Batch: 291233							Prep Ba	atch: 29	30473
	Spike	LCSD	LCSD				%Rec.		RPD
Analyte	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	100	54.7		ug/L		55	25 - 84	8	35
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	100	55.7		ug/L		56	24 - 85	1	35
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine(as	101	72.1		ug/L		71	44 - 113	0	35
Azobenzene)									
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	100	51.6		ug/L		52	20 - 80	3	35
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	100	51.8		ug/L		52	22 - 81	3	35
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol	100	75.1		ug/L		75	24 - 121	3	35
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	100	75.0		ug/L		75	20 - 121	1	35
2,4-Dichlorophenol	100	63.3		ug/L		63	23.113	2	35
2,4-Dimethylphenol	100	65.2		ug/L		65	39 - 94	5	35
2,4-Dinitrophenol	200	157		ug/L		79	23 - 134	2	35
2,4-Dinitrotoluene	100	78.6		ug/L		79	54 - 115	2	35
2,6-Dinitrotoluene	100	81.8		ug/L		82	50 - 115	3	35
2-Chloronaphthalene	100	75.3		ug/L		75	34 - 102	0	35
2-Chiorophenol	100	60.6		ug/L		61	20 - 106	1	35
2-Methylnaphthalene	100	66.8		ug/L		67	34 - 98	7	35
2-Methylphenol	100	64.6		ug/L		65	36 - 103	1	35
2-Nitroaniline	100	80.4		ug/L		80	48 - 111	1	35
2-Nitrophenol	100	65.4		ug/L		65	20 - 117	2	35
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine	100	ND	*	ug/L		2	22 - 97	187	35
3-Nitroaniline	100	10.7	J *	ug/L		11	51 - 116	154	35
4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol	200	178		ug/L		89,	28 - 139	2	35
4-Bromophenyl phenyl ether	100	71.7		ug/L		72	42 - 113	6	35
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol	100	72.7		ug/L		73	44 - 110	9	35
4-Chloroaniline	100	ND	*	ug/L		5	42 - 109	176	35
4-Chlorophenyl phenyl ether	100	77.2		ug/L		77	38 - 115	3	35

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

)

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

8

Method: 8270C - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 4 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 291233	40-290473/3- 3	A		(Client S	Sample ID: Lab	Contro Prep Ty Prep E	l Sample /pe: Tot Batch: 29	e Dup al/NA 90473
		Spike	LCSD	LCSD			%Rec.		RPD
Analyte	····-	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D %Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit
3-Methylphenol + 4-Methylpher	lol	100	70.4		ug/L	70	35 - 106	7	35
4-Nitroaniline		100	28.9	• • • • • • • • • • •	ug/L	29	50 - 116	78	35
4-Nitrophenol		200	155		ug/L	77	26 - 132	9	35
Acenaphthene		100	73.7		. ug/L	- 74	37 - 107	2	35
Acenaphthylene		100	73.9		ug/L	74	39 - 107	2	35
Aniline		100	42.3	*	ug/L	42	27 - 115	54	35
Anthracene		100	78.7		ug/L	79	42 - 120	1	35
Benzidine		100	77.4		ug/L	77	5 - 150	12	35
Benzo[a]anthracene		100	82.5		ug/L	83	42 - 115	2	35
Benzolajpyrene		100	72.8		ug/L	73	41 - 117	3	35
Benzo[b]fluoranthene		100	68.9		ug/L	69	36 - 113	4	35
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene		100	73.6		ug/L	74	37 - 115	2	35
Benzo[k]fluoranthene		100	79.4		ug/L	79	42 - 122	1	35
Benzoic acid		100	65.1		ug/L	65	15-121	5	35
Benzyl alcohol		100	72.3		ug/L	72	39 - 106	5	35
Bis(2-chloroethoxy)methane		100	66.5		ug/L	67	47 - 104	2	35
Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether		100	66.4		ug/L	66	42 - 99	1	35
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate		100	81.0		ug/L	81	43 - 124	3	35
Butyl benzyl phthalate		100	84.6		ug/L	85	44 - 122	1	35
Chrysene		100	81.1		ug/L	81	42 - 118	0	35
Dibenz(a,h)anthracene		100	72.8		ug/L	73	40.114	2	35
Dibenzofuran		100	76.6		ug/L	77	37 - 113	4	35
Diethyl phthalate		100	78.8		ug/L	79	51 - 120	4	35
Dimethyl phthalate		100	78.7		ug/L	79	49 - 113	3	35
Di-n-butyl phthalate		100	84.0		ug/L	84	47 - 125	1	35
Di-n-octyl phthalate		100	84.2		ug/L	84	42 - 125	3	35
Fluoranthene		100	82.8		ug/L	83	44 - 119	2	35
Fluorene		100	74.5		ug/L	74	39 - 116	4	35
Hexachlorobenzene		100	75.5		ug/L	75	43 - 112	3	35
Hexachlorobutadiene		100	48.1		ug/L	48	14 - 77	12	35
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene		100	24.0		ug/L	24	10.77	32	35
Hexachloroethane		100	52.8		ug/L	53	13 - 75	5	35
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene		100	82.8		ug/L	83	35 - 116	11	35
Isophorone		100	73.3		ug/L	73	48 - 107	7	35
Naphthalene		100	61.7		ug/L	62	33 - 95	0	35
Nitrobenzene		100	65.0		ug/L	65	42 - 99	1	35
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine		100	79.2		ug/L	79	44 - 111	14	35
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine		200	131		ug/L	65	46 - 116	18	35
Pentachiorophenol		200	150		ug/L	75	26 - 136	3	35
Phenanthrene		100	78.5		ug/L	79	43 - 120	0	35
Phenol		. 100	55.9		ug/L	56	25 - 99	3	35
Pyrene		100	83.8		ug/L	84	43 - 119	2	35
bis (2-chloroisopropyl) ether		100	70.4		ug/L	70	38 - 104	2	35
	LCSD	LCSD							,
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier Limits							
2-Fluorobiphenyl	76	50 - 120							
2-Fluorophenol (Surr)	52	30 - 120							
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surr)	81	40 - 120							

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

::

Method: 8270C - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)

	volatile Orga		mpounus	100/1	43) (CC	manued	<u>/</u>		
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 440 Matrix: Water	-290473/3-A					Client Sa	mple ID: Lab	Control Sam Prep Type: T	ple Dup 'otal/NA
Analysis Batch: 291233								Prep Batch:	290473
	LCSD LC	SD							
Surrogate	%Recovery Q	lalifier	Limits						
Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surr)	69	······································	45 - 120						
Terphenyl-d14 (Surr)	81		10-150			• •			
Phenol-d6 (Surr)	60		35_120						
Method: 8081A - Orgar	ochlorine P	esticide	es (GC)					N	
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-29	0131/1 - A						Client Sam	ple ID: Metho	d Blank
Matrix: Water								Prep Type: T	otal/NA
Analysis Batch: 290855								Prep Batch:	290131
	ME	B MB							
Analyte	Resul	t Qualifier	RI	. .	MDL Unit	t D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
4,4'-DDD	NE)	0.10)	ug/L	-	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
4,4'-DDE	NE	}	0.1()	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
4,4'-DDT	NE)	0.10)	ug/L	•	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
Aldrin	NE	1	0.10)	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
alpha-BHC	NC	•	0.10)	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
alpha-Chlordane	NE	ļ	0.20)	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
beta-BHC	ND		0.10)	ug/L	•	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
Chlordane (technical)	ND	•	1.0)	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
delta-BHC	ND		0.20)	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
Dieldrin	ND		0.10)	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
Endosulfan I	ND		0.10)	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
Endosulfan II	ND		0.10)	ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
Endosulfan sulfate	ND		0.20)	ua/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
Endrin	ND		0.10)	ua/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
Endrin aldehyde	ND		0.10		ua/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
Endrin ketone	ND		0.10		<u>-</u>		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
gamma-BHC (Lindane)	ND		0.10		-10/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
gamma-Chiordane	ND		0.10		ua/l		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
Hepfachior	NĎ		0.10	· ·	ug/L	•••	10/20/15 06/30	11/01/15 16 56	1
Heptachlor epoxide	ND		0.10		ug/L		10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
Methoxychlor			0.10		ug/L		10/20/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:50	1
Toxaphene	ND		50		ug/L	· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	
	MB	MB	0.0		ug/L		10/23/13 00:30	11/01/13 10:50	,
Surrogate	%Recoverv	 Qualifier	Limits				Prenared	Analyzad	Dil Eac
Tetrachioro-m-xvlene			10_150				10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	1
DCB Decachlorobinhenvl (Surr)	81		18 134				10/20/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	4
	01		10-134				10/29/15 06:30	11/01/15 16:56	7
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-29	0131/2-A					Client	Sample ID:	Lab Control S	Sample
Iviatrix: water							1	Prep Type: To	otal/NA
Analysis Batch: 290855			Call-	1.00	1.00			Prep Batch: 2	290131
A web de			Spike	LCS	LCS		H 4/-	%Rec.	
			Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D %Rec	Limits	
			0.200	0.140		ug/L	70	53 - 126	
1,4			0.200	0.121		ug/L	61	48 - 115	
1,4'-UD1		•	0.200	0.131		ug/L	65	10 - 150	
Aldrin			0.200	0.102		ug/L	51	19-115	

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

Method: 8081A - Organochlorine Pesticides (GC) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 440- Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 290855	290131/2-A					Clie	ent Sai	mple ID	: Lab Control Sample Prep Type: Total/NA Prep Batch: 290131
			Spike	LCS	LCS				%Rec.
Analyte			Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits
alpha-BHC			0.200	0.107		ug/L		54	42 - 115
alpha-Chlordane			0.200	0.120	J	ug/L		60	49 - 115
beta-BHC			0.200	0,126		ug/L		63	48 - 115
delta-BHC			0.200	0.128	J	ug/L		64	48 - 115
Dieldrin			0.200	0.125		ug/L		62	51 - 117
Endosulfan I			0.200	0.124		ug/L		62	47 - 117
Endosulfan II			0.200	0.133		ug/L		67	32 - 128
Endosulfan sulfate			0.200	0.244	*	ug/L		122	50 - 117
Endrin			0.200	0.128		ug/L		64	51 - 120
Endrin aldehyde			0.200	0.137		ug/L		69	49 - 115
Endrin ketone			0.200	0.135		ug/L		67	51 - 121
gamma-BHC (Lindane)		-	0.200	0.116	• •	ug/L		58	43 - 115
gamma-Chlordane			0.200	0.118		ug/L		59	21 - 148
Heptachlor			0.200	0.114		ug/L		57	44 - 115
Heptachlor epoxide			0.200	0.122		ug/L		61	35 - 131
Methoxychlor			0.200	0.140		ug/L		70	44 - 142
	LCS	LCS							
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits						
Tetrachloro-m-xylene	41		10 - 150						
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl (Surr)	61		18_134						

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 440-290131/3-A Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 290855

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup

Prep Type: Total/NA Prep Batch: 290131 %Rec. RPD 8

	Spike	LCSD	LCSD				%Rec.		RPD
Analyte	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit
4,4'-DDD	0.200	0.147		ug/L		73	53 - 126	5	35
4,4'-DDE	0.200	0.124		ug/L		62	48 - 115	2	35
4,4'-DDT	0.200	0.130		ug/L		65	10 - 150	1	35
Aldrin	0.200	0.0955	Ĵ	ug/L		48	19 - 115	6	35
alpha-BHC	0.200	0.114		ug/L		57	42 - 115	6	35
alpha-Chlordane	0.200	0.125	J	ug/L		62	49-115	3	35
beta-BHC	0.200	0.130		ug/L		65	48 - 115	3	35
delta-BHC	0.200	0.132	J	ug/L		66	48 - 115	3	35
Dieldrin	0.200	0.129		ug/L		65	51 - 117	4	35
Endosulfan I	0.200	0.129		ug/L		64	47 - 117	3	34
Endosulfan II	0.200	0.136		ug/L		68	32 - 128	2	35
Endosulfan sulfate	0.200	0.244	*	ug/L		122	50 - 117	0	35
Endrin	0.200	0.129		ug/L		65	51 - 120	1	35
Endrin aldehyde	0.200	0.138		ug/L		69	49 - 115	0	35
Endrin ketone	0.200	0.137		ug/L		68	51 - 121	1	35
gamma-BHC (Lindane)	0.200	0.121		ug/L		61	43-115	5	35
gamma-Chlordane	0.200	0.124		ug/L		62	21 - 148	5	35
Heptachlor /	0.200	0.122		ug/L		61	44 - 115	7	35
Heptachlor epoxide	0.200	0.127		ug/L		63	35 - 131	3	35
Methoxychlor	0.200	0.137		ug/L		69	44 - 142	2	35

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

,

ł

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 440 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 290855	-290131/3-/	4						Client S	ample	e ID: Lab	Control S Prep Type Prep Bate	ampl e: To ch: 2	le Dup tal/NA 90131
	LCSE	LCSI	ס										
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qual	ifier	Limits									
Tetrachloro-m-xylene	42	2		10 - 150									
DCB Decachlorobiphenyl (Surr) -	62	2		18_134									
lethod: 8082 - Polychi	orinated	Biph	nenyls	(PCBs) by (Gas	Chron	natogra	aphy				
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-29	0131/1-A								Cli	ent Sam	ple ID: Met	hod	Blank
Watrix: Water											Prep Type	: Tot	tal/NA
Analysis Batch: 290094		MO	WD								Prep Bate	ch: 2	90131
Analyta	п	141123 • • • • • • •	nio Nuolitio-		ы		84751 15-34		. .		A 1		D 11 C
Aroclor 1016	R		auanner		KL 10			•		repared	Analyze(a 	UII Fac
Aroclor 1221					1.U 1.0		ug/L		10/2	29/15 00:30	10/29/15 14	:50 .co	1
Aroclor 1232					1.0		ug/L		10/2	29/15 06:30	10/29/15 14	:50	1
Aroclor 1232		ND			1.0		ug/L		10/2	29/15 06:30	10/29/15 14	:50	1
					1.0		ug/L		10/2	29/15 06:30	10/29/15 14	:50	1
Arocior 1246		ND			1.0		ug/L		10/2	29/15 06:30	10/29/15 14	:50	1
		ND			1.0		ug/L		10/2	29/15 06:30	10/29/15 14	:50	1
MOCIOF 1260		ND	10		1.0		ug/L		10/2	29/15 06:30	10/29/15 14	:50	1
Surrogate	%Reco	very (viB Qualifier	Limi	ts				F	Prepared	Analyzed	4	Dil Fac
OCB Decachlorobiphenyl (Surr)		32		29 - 1	15				10/2	29/15 06:30	10/29/15 14	:50	1
ab Sample ID: LCS 440-29 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 290094	90131/4-A			Spike		LCS	LCS	Clie	nt Sa	mple ID:	Lab Contr Prep Type Prep Batc %Rec.	ol Sa : Tot :h: 29	ample al/NA 90131
nalyte				Added	Re	esult	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits		
roclor 1016				4.00		2.45		ug/L		61	39 - 145		
vroclor 1260				4.00		2.23		ug/L		56	37 - 137		
	1.00												
	203 % Decement	LUS		1 1									
CB Decechlorobinkenyl (Surr)	%Recovery	Quali	<i>ier</i>	20 115									
CB Decachiolopphenyl (Sull)	39			29-115									
ab Sample ID: LCSD 440-2 Aatrix: Water	290131/5-A						(Client Sa	imple	ID: Lab	Control Sa Prep Type	mple : Tot	e Dup al/NA
marysis Datch: 290094				Sniko			LCOD				Prep Batc	n: 29	30131
nalvte				Added		JUEJ		l ini4	-	9/ D	%Kec.		RPD
roclor 1016				Auueu	Re	Sult			<u> </u>	%Kec		KPD	
				4.00		2.00		ug/L		66	39-145	8	30
rodor 1260				4.00		2.39		ug/L		60	37 - 137	7	25
roclor 1260													
roclor 1260	LCSD	LCSD											
urrogate	LCSD %Recoverv	LCSD Qualifi	ier	Limits									

QC Association Summary

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

Q

GC/MS Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 29	90473
----------------	-------

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Ргер Туре	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
440-125619-1	Subpart CC (A) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	3520C	
440-125619-2	Subpart CC (B) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	3520C	
440-125619-3	Subpart CC (C) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	3520C	
440-125619-4	Subpart CC (D) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	3520C	
440-125619-5	Subpart CC (E) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	3520C	
440-125619-6	Subpart CC (F) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	3520C	
LCS 440-290473/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Water	3520C	
LCSD 440-290473/3-A	Lab Control Sample Dup	Total/NA	Water	3520C	
MB 440-290473/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Water	3520C	
Analysis Batch: 2910					
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
440-125619-4	Subpart CC (D) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	8270C	290473
440-125619-5	Subpart CC (E) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	8270C	290473
MB 440-290473/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Water	8270C	290473
Analysis Batch: 2912	233				
Lah Samala ID	Client Sample ID	Pren Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
440-125619-1	Subpart CC (A) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	8270C	290473
440-125619-2	Subpart CC (B) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	8270C	290473
440-125610-3	Subpart CC (C) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	8270C	290473
440-125610-6	Subpart CC (E) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	8270C	290473
LCS 440-290473/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Water	8270C	290473
LCS 440-290473/2-A	Lab Control Sample Dup	Total/NA	Water	8270C	290473
				· .	
GC Semi VOA					
Analysis Batch: 2900	94				
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Ргер Туре	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
LCS 440-290131/4-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Water	8082	290131
LCSD 440-290131/5-A	Lab Control Sample Dup	Total/NA	Water	8082	290131
MB 440-290131/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Water	8082	290131
Prep Batch: 290131					
I ah Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
440-125619-1	Subpart CC (A) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	3510C	
440-125619-2	Subpart CC (B) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	3510C	
440-125619-3	Subpart CC (C) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	3510C	
440-125619-4	Subpart CC (D) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	3510C	
440-125619-5	Subpart CC (E) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	3510C	
440-125619-6	Subpart CC (F) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	3510C	
LCS 440-290131/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Water	3510C	
LCS 440-290131/4-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Water	3510C	
LCSD 440-290131/3-A	Lab Control Sample Dup	Total/NA	Water	3510C	
LCSD 440-290131/5-A	Lah Control Sample Dup	Total/NA	Water	3510C	
MB 440-200131/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Water	3510C	
			1		
Analysis Batch: 2905 —	03				
Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
440-125619-1	Subpart CC (A) 1L AMB	Total/NA	water	8082	290131

QC Association Summary

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

4

GC Semi VOA (Continued)

Analysis Batch: 290503 (Continued)

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
440-125619-2	Subpart CC (B) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	8082	290131
440-125619-3	Subpart CC (C) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	8082	290131
440-125619-4	Subpart CC (D) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	8082	290131
440-125619-5	Subpart CC (E) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	8082	290131
440-125619-6	Subpart CC (F) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	8082	290131
Analysis Batch: 29	0855				
Lab Canada 10	Olio est Concello ID	Bron Tunn	Bastelu	Mathad	Drop Dotob

Lab Sample ID		стер туре	INIGU IA	Method	Frep Daton	
440-125619-1	Subpart CC (A) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	8081A	290131	
440-125619-2	Subpart CC (B) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	8081A	290131	
440-125619-3	Subpart CC (C) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	8081A	290131	100/10
440-125619-4	Subpart CC (D) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	8081A	290131	
440-125619-5	Subpart CC (E) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	8081A	290131	
440-125619-6	Subpart CC (F) 1L AMB	Total/NA	Water	8081A	290131	
LCS 440-290131/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Water	8081A	290131	
LCSD 440-290131/3-A	Lab Control Sample Dup	Total/NA	Water	8081A	290131	
MB 440-290131/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Water	8081A	290131	

Definitions/Glossary

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

Qualifiers		
GC/MS Sem	i VOA	
Qualifier	Qualifier Description	
*	LCS or LCSD is outside acceptance limits.	l Asta
*	RPD of the LCS and LCSD exceeds the control limits	
J	Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.	
GC Semi VC	A	
Qualifier	Qualifier Description	
*	LCS or LCSD is outside acceptance limits.	
J	Result is less than the RL but greater than or equal to the MDL and the concentration is an approximate value.	
Glossary		······································
Abbreviation	These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.	
n	Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis	#A.ª
%R	Percent Recovery	
CFL	Contains Free Liquid	
CNF	Contains no Free Liquid	
DER	Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference)	
Dil Fac	Dilution Factor	
DL, RA, RE, IN	Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample	
DLC	Decision level concentration	
MDA	Minimum detectable activity	
EDL	Estimated Detection Limit	
MDC	Minimum detectable concentration	
MDL	Method Detection Limit	
ML	Minimum Level (Dioxin)	
NC	Not Calculated	
ND	Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)	
PQL	Practical Quantitation Limit	
QC	Quality Control	
RER	Relative error ratio	
RL	Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)	
RPD	Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points	
TEF	Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)	

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

)

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125619-1

Laboratory: TestAmerica Irvine

All certifications held by this laboratory are listed. Not all certifications are applicable to this report.

Authority	Program	EPA Region	Certification ID	Expiration Date
Alaska	State Program	10	CA01531	06-30-16
Arizona	State Program	9	AZ0671	10-13-16
California	LA Cty Sanitation Districts	9	10256	01-31-16 *
California	State Program	9	2706	06-30-16
Guam	State Program	9	Cert. No. 12.002r	01-23-16
Hawaii	State Program	9	N/A	01-29-16
Kansas	NELAP Secondary AB	7	E-10420	07-31-16
Nevada	State Program	9	CA015312007A	07-31-16 *
New Mexico	State Program	6	N/A	01-29-16
Northern Mariana Islands	State Program	9	MP0002	01-29-16
Oregon	NELAP	10	4005	01-29-16
USDA	Federal		P330-09-00080	07-08-18

* Certification renewal pending - certification considered valid.

)

,

	Address:	POB 3308 / 25	23 MUTAH/	AR S	Г					-											(,	Comp Enfor	liance	: Moni	toring	?	Ye	S	No
	City/State/Zip:	PARKER, AZ	85344														- R	epo	rt To	: Jar	nes.	R.Pr	ovins	:://// :///E		al co	re	5	NO
	Project Manager:	Camille Murra	у									-					In•	void	e To			<u> </u>	<u></u>	<u></u>	0900	1.00	<u></u>	-8-1	
	Telephone Number:	928-669-5758					Fa	x N	o.: <u>9</u>	28-6	569-	577	5				 	Qu	ote #	:					<u> </u>				
	Sampier Name: (Print)	Roy Provins				. <u></u>	· · · · · ·		·····				···				P	roje	ct ID	Sut	opart	сс		••••					
	Sampler Signature:			-													_ F	⊃roj	ect#	:									
101				σ	1				P	rese	ervat	ive		 	V	/latri	X				A	лаlyz	e For:						
12	5619 Chain of Custody	e Sampled	e Sampled	of Containers Shippe		1posite	I Filtered		s (Red Label) Stra Label)	l (Orange Label)	Plastic (Yellow Label)	4 Glass(Yellow Label)	(Black Label) (Specify)	dwater		ng water		(specify):	/ 8082		*						TAT (Pre-Schedule	rd IAT sults	IC with report
	Sample ID / Description	Dat	ЩЦ	No.	Graf	Con	Field	lce	NH	Nac	H ₂ SO	H ₂ SO	None Other	Groun	Water	Sludae		Other	081								HSL	× Re	nd D
	Subpart CC (A) 1L AMB	10/27/2015	8:00 AM	2	Ver, 5.3	-	<u> </u> .	W		+-				Ť					0. 00							┿┥			ŝ
	Subpart CC (B) 1L AMB	10/27/2015	8:00 AM	2			. .			+				+			+-+							┢━┼╴		┼──┦	100,000	ğ —	
	Subpart CC(C)1L AMB	10/27/2015	8:00 AM	2												-	╂╼╁	1000					_	┢━╍┠╸		$\left - \right $			
	Subpart CC (D) 1L AMB	10/27/2015	8:00 AM	2	1 22 E					-						\neg								┢╼╌╂╼		+		<u> </u>	
	Subpart CC (E) 1L AMB	10/27/2015	8:00 AM	2	1 (N					-				- -		-		1000							<u> </u>	$\left - \right $		\$ **	
	Subpart CC (F) 1L AMB	10/27/2015	8:00 AM	2			-							÷		+	┼┼	100						\vdash					
	Subpart CC (A) 1L AMB	10/27/2015	8:00 AM	2	an An An						İ			-				-							_			ğ	┼
	Subpart CC (B) 1L AMB	10/27/2015	8:00 AM	2				8			Ī			ŀ		┢	+	1						<u>├</u> ─		┼──┤		2 	+
	Subpart CC (C) 1L AMB	10/27/2015	8:00 AM	2			<u> </u>									-	1	+										5 20 20	
	Subpart CC (D) 1L AMB	10/27/2015	8:00 AM	2						1						+	+	-		2 2						┼─┤			
	Subpart CC (E) 1L AMB	10/27/2015	8:00 AM	2			<u> </u>									_		\uparrow						<u> </u>		┼╍┨		-	
	Subpart CC (F) 1L AMB	10/27/2015	8:00 AM	2						-						+	+	╞		1000	├ ──┼					┼─┥			
	Special Instructions:	1			`				·		-!		H RCH			I	<u>I</u>			Lat	orat	ory C	omm	ents:				<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	·							Me	ethod	l of	Shir	me	ent•				1104	2			Tem	perat	ure Up	oon R	eceipf	t:			
	Relinquished by:	Date	€	Ti	me	Rece	ived 1	oy:								Date	÷	 T	ime	- ·	VUC	is Flé	e of F	leads	pace?		Υ.	, N	
	Roy Provins	10/27/2015														1													

Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement

Job Number: 440-125619-1

Login Number: 125619 List Source: TestAmerica Irvine List Number: 1 Creator: Escalante, Maria I Answer Comment Question Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a True survey meter. The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact. True Sample custody seals, if present, are intact. True The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or True tampered with. Samples were received on ice. True True Cooler Temperature is acceptable. Cooler Temperature is recorded. True COC is present. True True COC is filled out in ink and legible. COC is filled out with all pertinent information. True Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC? True There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC. False Refer to Job Narrative for details. Samples are received within Holding Time. True Sample containers have legible labels. True Containers are not broken or leaking. False Refer to Job Narrative for details. Sample collection date/times are provided. True Appropriate sample containers are used. True Sample bottles are completely filled. True Sample Preservation Verified. N/A There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested True MS/MSDs Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is True <6mm (1/4"). Multiphasic samples are not present. True Samples do not require splitting or compositing. True

N/A

TestAmerica Irvine

Residual Chlorine Checked.

Page 36 of 36

11/6/2015



Ask

The

Visit us at:

www.testamericain

pert

TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. TestAmerica Irvine 17461 Derian Ave Suite 100 Irvine, CA 92614-5817 Tel: (949)261-1022

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125626-1 Client Project/Site: Subpart CC

For:

Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement PO BOX 3308 IMA065 Parker, Arizona 85344

Attn: Roy Provins

Authorized for release by: 11/10/2015 3:12:51 PM

Camille Murray, Project Manager I (949)261-1022 camille.murray@testamericainc.com

The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TNI requirements for accredited parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page:

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.

 $\langle \tilde{g} \rangle$

Table of Contents

Cover Page	1
Table of Contents	2
Sample Summary	3
Case Narrative	4
Client Sample Results	5
Method Summary	15
Lab Chronicle	16
QC Sample Results	18
QC Association Summary	25
Definitions/Glossary	26
Certification Summary	27
Chain of Custody	28
Receipt Checklists	29
Sample Summary

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125626-1

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Matrix	Collected	Received	
440-125626-1	Subpart CC VOA #A	Water	10/27/15 09:00	10/28/15 10:00	
440-125626-2	Subpart CC VOA #B	Water	10/27/15 09:00	10/28/15 10:00	
440-125626-3	Subpart CC VOA #C	Water	10/27/15 09:00	10/28/15 10:00	
440-125626-4	Subpart CC VOA #D	Water	10/27/15 09:00	10/28/15 10:00	
440-125626-5	Subpart CC VOA #E	Water	10/27/15 09:00	10/28/15 10:00	
440-125626-6	Subpart CC VOA #F	Water	10/27/15 09:00	10/28/15 10:00	

Case Narrative

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125626-1

Job ID: 440-125626-1

Laboratory: TestAmerica Irvine

Narrative

Job Narrative 440-125626-1

Comments

No additional comments.

Receipt

The samples were received on 10/28/2015 10:00 AM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice. The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 1.7° C.

Receipt Exceptions

A trip blank was submitted for analysis with these samples; however, it was not listed on the Chain of Custody (COC). There were a total of 6 trip blanks that came with this project, it was not listed on the COC, they will be labeled and put away.

GC/MS VOA

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

GC Semi VOA

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

VOA Prep

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

TestAmerica Irvine 11/10/2015

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125626-1

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Date Collected: 10/27/15 09:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 Matrix: Water

Analyte	Result Qualifier	RL	MDL Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Benzene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
Bromobenzene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
Bromochloromethane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
Bromodichloromethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
Bromoform	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
Bromomethane	ND.	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
Carbon disulfide	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
Chlorobenzene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
Chloroethane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	- 1
Chloroform	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
Chloromethane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
Dibromochloromethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	2.0	ua/L	• • • •	•	11/04/15 21:29	. 1
Dibromomethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
.2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	2.0	μα/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
.3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	····· 1
4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	20	ug/l			11/04/15 21:20	1
ichlorodifluoromethane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:20	1
1-Dichloroethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
2-Dichloroethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:20	1
1-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:20	1
2-Dichloropropage	ND	2.0	ugit			11/04/15 21:20	1
3-Dichloropropane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21.25	1
2-Dicbloropropane		2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
	ND.	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21.29	· 1 ·
thylbenzene	ND	2.0	ug/L			14/04/15 21.29	1
avachlorobutadiana	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/10 21.29	1
apropudbanzono	ND	2.0	uyre			11/04/10 21.29	
tethviene Chloride	ND	2.U K.O	uy/L			11/04/10 21.29	1
1 n-Xvlene	ND	0.0 2 A	uy/L			11/04/18 21.29	1 4
anhthalana		<u>۲.</u> ۷ ۲.0	uy/L			11/04/10 21:29	1
-Rutulhonzono		0.U E 0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	ן: ג
-Ducybenzene	USI ND	0.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	ן ג
Vitano		2.0	ug/L			1704/15 21:29	1
-Ayione Isaaraayiitalyaaa		2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
		2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
su-butyibenzene		5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
		2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
		5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
1,1,2-1 etrachioroethane) ND	5.0	ug/L		.	11/04/15 21:29	
1,2,2-1 etrachioroethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
etrachtoroethene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
oluene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
ans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1

Project/Site: Subpart CC Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Date Collected: 10/27/15 09:00

Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement

Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 Matrix: Water

Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-2

Matrix: Water

5

Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	· D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
Trichloroethene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		10		ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
Vinyl acetate	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	1
Vinyl chloride	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 21:29	· 1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)	100		80 - 120					11/04/15 21:29	1
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)	101		76-132					11/04/15 21:29	1
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	109		80-128					11/04/15 21:29	. 1
Method: 8015B - Nonhalog	enated Organi	c Compou	nds - Direct I	njection	i (GC)				
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Ethanol			10		ma/l			11/09/15 12:52	1

Ethanol	ND	10	mg/L	 11/09/15 12:52	1
Isopropyl alcohol	ND	10	mg/L	11/09/15 12:52	. 1
Methanol	ND	10	mg/L	11/09/15 12:52	. 1
1-Propanol	10	10	mg/L	11/09/15 12:52	1

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #B Date Collected: 10/27/15 09:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organi	c Compounds (GC/	MS)					
Analyte	Result Qualifier	RL	MDL Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Benzene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1
Bromobenzene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1
Bromochloromethane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1
Bromodichloromethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1
Bromoform	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1
Bromomethane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1
Carbon disulfide	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1
Chlorobenzene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1
Chloroethane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1
Chioroform	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1
Chloromethane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	, 2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1,
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1
Dibromochloromethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 22:55	1

Project/Site: Subpart CC Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #B Date Collected: 10/27/15 09:00

Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement

Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-2 Matrix: Water

5

Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL Unit	D Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Dibromomethane	ND		2.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		2.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		2.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		2.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		5.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		2.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND		2.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		5.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		2.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		2.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		2.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		2.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	. 1
Ethylbenzene	ND		2.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		5.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
Isopropylbenzene	ND		2.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	
Methylene Chloride	ND		5.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
m,p-Xylene	ND		2.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
Naphthalene	ND		5.0	ua/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
n-Butvibenzene	ND		5.0	ua/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
N-Pronvibenzene	ND		2.0	ua/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
o-Xvlene	ND		2.0	ua/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
p-Isopropylfoluene	ND		2.0	ua/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
sec-Butvibenzene	ND		5.0	ua/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
Styrene	ND		2.0	- <u>-</u>		11/04/15 22:55	. 1
tert-Butvlbenzene	ND		5.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
1.1.1.2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		5.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
1 1 2 2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		2.0	ua/i		11/04/15 22:55	1
Tetrachloroethene	ND		2.0	ug/l		11/04/15 22:55	1
Toluene	ND		20	- <u>-</u> g/_		11/04/15 22:55	1
trans-1 2-Dichloroethene	ND		2.0	ug/l		11/04/15 22:55	1
trans-1 3-Dichloropropene			2.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
1.2.3-Trichlorobenzene			5.0	ug/l		11/04/15 22:55	1
1 2 4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		5.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
1 1 1-Trichloroethane	NO		2.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
1 1 2-Trichloroethane			2.0	, ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
Trichloroethene	ND		2.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	1
Trichlorofluoromothano			5.0	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	י 1
1.2.3.Trichloropropene			10	ug/L		11/04/16 22.00	1
1.2.4-Trimethylbonzono			20	ug/L		11/04/15 22:55	· 1
1.2.5 Trimethylograps			2.U 2 A	uy/L		11/04/15 22.00	1
r,o,o+rnneuryidenzene Vinst oootato			۲.U ۲.D	ug/E		11/04/13 22.33	1
Viriyi dGetale Viriyi ablasida			0.U E A	ug/L		1 104/10 22:00	1
vinyi chioride	ND		5.0	ug/E		11/04/15 22:55	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits		Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)	97		80 - 120			11/04/15 22:55	1
Dibromofluoromethane ¹ (Surr)	104		76-132	· .		11/04/15 22:55	1
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	108		80-128			11/04/15 22:55	1

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement	
Project/Site: Subpart CC	
Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #B	

Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-2 Matrix: Water

Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-3

Matrix: Water

Method: 8015B - Nonhalogenated Organic Compounds - Direct Injection (GC) Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac 5 Ethanol mg/L ND 10 11/09/15 13:00 1 ND 10 Isopropyl alcohol mg/L 11/09/15 13:00 1 Methanol ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 13:00 1 1-Propanol ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 13:00 1

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #C Date Collected: 10/27/15 09:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Date Collected: 10/27/15 09:00

Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Method: 8260B - Volatile Org Analyte	anic Compounds (GC/M Result Qualifier	S) RL	MDL Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Benzene	ND	2.0	ug/L	<u> </u>		11/04/15 23:23	1
Bromobenzene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Bromochloromethane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Bromodichloromethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	. 1
Bromoform	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Bromomethane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Carbon disulfide	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Chlorobenzene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Chloroethane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Chloroform	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Chloromethane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	.1
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	2.0	ug/L		•	11/04/15 23:23	1
Dibromochloromethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Dibromomethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	<u> </u>
Ethylbenzene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Isopropylbenzene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Methylene Chloride	,ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
m,p-Xylene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Naphthalene	ND	5.0	ug/L	•		11/04/15 23:23	. 1
n-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
N-Propylbenzene	ND	20	ua/l			11/04/15 23:23	1

Client Sample Results Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125626-1

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #C Date Collected: 10/27/15 09:00

Project/Site: Subpart CC

Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-3 Matrix: Water

5

Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
o-Xylene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
p-Isopropyltoluene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
sec-Bułylbenzene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Styrene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
tert-Butylbenzene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Tetrachloroethene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Toluene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		2.0		ug/L	÷		11/04/15 23:23	1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		2.0		ug/L		-	11/04/15 23:23	1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Trichloroethene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND	•	5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		10		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Vinyl acetate	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Vinyl chloride	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:23	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)	100		80 - 120					11/04/15 23:23	1
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)	104		76 - 132					11/04/15 23:23	1
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	107		80 - 128				1	11/04/15 23:23	1
Method: 8015B - Nonhaloge	nated Organi	c Compou	nds - Direct I	njection	(GC)		. .		

Analyte	Result Qual	lifier RL	MDL U	Jnit	D Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Ethanol	ND	10	n	ng/L	· · ·	11/09/15 13:08	1
Isopropyl alcohol	ND	10	n	ng/L.		11/09/15 13:08	1
Methanol	ND	10	m	ng/L		11/09/15 13:08	1
1-Propanol	ND	10	m	ng/L		11/09/15 13:08	1

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #D Date Collected: 10/27/15 09:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

·----

Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-4 Matrix: Water

ethod: 8260B - Volatile Org	anic Compo	inds (GC/M	S)					
alyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
zene	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
mobenzene	. ND		5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
mochloromethane	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
modichloromethane	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
moform	ND		, 5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1,
momethane	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
bon disulfide	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
bon tetrachloride	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
orobenzene	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
	thod: 8260B - Volatile Org alyte izene mobenzene mochloromethane modichloromethane moform momethane bon disulfide bon tetrachloride probenzene	athod: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compoundation alyte Result alyte Result Izene ND mobenzene ND modichloromethane ND moform ND momethane ND bon disulfide ND bon tetrachloride ND probenzene ND	thod: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MalyteResultQualifierIzeneNDImage: NDmobenzeneNDImage: NDmodichloromethaneNDImage: NDmoformNDImage: NDmomethaneNDImage: NDbon disulfideNDImage: NDbon tetrachlorideNDporobenzeneND	thod: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)alyteResultQualifierRLIzeneND2.0mobenzeneND5.0mochloromethaneND5.0moformND2.0momethaneND5.0momethaneND5.0bon disulfideND5.0bon tetrachlorideND5.0bon tetrachlorideND5.0bon tetrachlorideND2.0	thod: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)alyteResultQualifierRLMDLUnitIzeneND2.0ug/LmobenzeneND5.0ug/LmochloromethaneND5.0ug/LmodichloromethaneND2.0ug/LmoformND5.0ug/LmomethaneND5.0ug/Lbon disulfideND5.0ug/Lbon tetrachlorideND5.0ug/Lbon tetrachlorideND5.0ug/Lbor obenzeneND2.0ug/L	Athod: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)alyteResultQualifierRLMDLUnitDizeneND2.0ug/Lug/LmobenzeneND5.0ug/Lug/LmochloromethaneND5.0ug/LmoformND5.0ug/LmomethaneND5.0ug/LmomethaneND5.0ug/Lbon disulfideND5.0ug/Lbon tetrachlorideND5.0ug/LorobenzeneND2.0ug/L	with od: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)alyteResultQualifierRLMDLUnitDPreparedizeneND2.0ug/Lug/L<	Athod: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) alyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Izene ND 2.0 ug/L 11/04/15 23:51 11/04/15 23:51 mobenzene ND 5.0 ug/L 11/04/15 23:51 mochloromethane ND 5.0 ug/L 11/04/15 23:51 modichloromethane ND 2.0 ug/L 11/04/15 23:51 modichloromethane ND 2.0 ug/L 11/04/15 23:51 modichloromethane ND 5.0 ug/L 11/04/15 23:51 moderna ND 5.0 ug/L 11/04/15 23:51 momethane ND 5.0 ug/L 11/04/15 23:51 bon disulfide ND 5.0 ug/L 11/04/15 23:51 bon tetrachloride ND 5.0 ug/L 11/04/15 23:51 bor obenzene ND 2.0 ug/L 11/04/15 23:51

5

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #D

Date Collected: 10/27/15 09:00

.,

Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-4 Matrix: Water

ivietnod: 8260B - Volatile O Analyte	rganic Compounds (G Result Qualifie	6C/MS) (Continue r	d) MDL Unit	D	Prepared	Analvzed	Dil Fac
Chloroethane	ND	5.0				11/04/15 23:51	1
Chloroform	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
Chloromethane	ND	5.0	ug/l			11/04/15 23:51	. 1
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	5.0	ug/l.			11/04/15 23:51	1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene	ND	2.0	ug/l			11/04/15 23:51	1
Dibromochloromethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	. 1
1.2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
.2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	20	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	· 1
Dibromomethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	
4-Dichlorobenzene		2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
1-Dichlomethane	ND	20	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
2-Dichloroethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	ו א
1-Dichloroethene	ND	. 50	ug/L			11/04/15 23:01	
2-Dichloropropage	ND	3.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	' I 4
3-Dichloropropane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
2-Dichloropropane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23.01	1
1 Dichloropropono	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	
thylhopzopo	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
avasblarsbutadiana	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
	NU	5.U	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
opropyidenzene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
		5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
i,p-Xylene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
aphthalene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
Butylbenzene	NU	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
-Propyidenzene	ND	2,0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
-Xylene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
Isopropyitoluene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
ec-Butylbenzene	NU	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
tyrene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
rt-Butylbenzene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
1,1,2-1 etrachloroethane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	. 1
1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
etrachloroethene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
pluene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
ans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
ans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	. 1
2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
1,1-Trichloroethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
1,2-Trichloroethane	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
ichloroethene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
ichlorofluoromethane	ND	5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
2,3-Trichloropropane	ND	10	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND	2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1

Client Sample Results Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

TestAmerica.	Job ID:	440-1256	526-1
--------------	---------	----------	-------

5

Client Sample ID: Subp Date Collected: 10/27/15 09: Date Received: 10/28/15 10:	oart CC VOA a 00 00	#D	<u> </u>			Lal	o Sample	ID: 440-128 Matrix	5626-4 : Water
Method: 8260B - Volatile O	rganic Compou	inds (GC/	MS) (Continu	ed)	11-24	5	Durant	4	5 7 5
Analyte		Quanner	RL				Prepared	Analyzed	DIIFac
Vipyl acotato			2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 23:51	1
Vinyl chloride	ND	• • • • • • • • • • • • • •	5.0		ug/L ug/L			11/04/15 23:51 11/04/15 23:51	···· 1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)	100		80 - 120			-		11/04/15 23:51	1
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)	104		76-132					11/04/15 23:51	1
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	107		80 - 128					11/04/15 23:51	1
Method: 8015B - Nonhalog	enated Organic	Compou	nds - Direct I	njectior	n (GC)				
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Ethanol	ND		10		mg/L			11/09/15 13:16	1
Isopropyl alcohol	ND		10		mg/L			11/09/15 13:16	1
Methanol	ND		10		mg/L			11/09/15 13:16	· 1
1-Propanol	ND		10		mg/L			11/09/15 13:16	1
Client Sample ID: Subp Date Collected: 10/27/15 09: Date Received: 10/28/15 10:0	art CC VOA # 00 00	炬 				Lat	Sample	ID: 440-125 Matrix:	626-5 Water
Method: 8260B - Volatile O Analyte	rganic Compou Result	nds (GC/ľ Qualifier	VIS) RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Benzene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Bromobenzene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Bromochloromethane	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Bromodichloromethane	NÐ		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Bromoform	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Bromomethane	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Carbon disulfide	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	. 1
Carbon tetrachloride	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Chlorobenzene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Chloroethane	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Chloroform	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Chloromethane	ND		5.0		ua/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		5.0		ua/L		*	11/05/15 00:19	1
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		5.0		ua/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		2.0		ua/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
cis-1.3-Dichloropropene	ND		2.0		ua/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Dibromochloromethane	ND		2.0		ua/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
1.2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	ND		5.0		ug/l			11/05/15 00:19	1
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND		2.0		ua/l			11/05/15 00:19	. 1
Dibromomethane	ND		2.0		-9/m 10/l			11/05/15 00:19	1
1.2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		2.0		ua/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		2.0		- <u>э</u> µа/I			11/05/15 00:10	
1 4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		20					11/05/15 00:19	י 1
Dichlorodifiuoromethane	.ND		5.0		ua/l			11/05/15 00:19	1
1 1-Dichloroethane			20	-	ua/l			11/05/15 00.19	1
1 2-Dichloroethane			2.0		ua/l			11/05/15 00:19	1
1 1-Dichloroethene	ND		2.U 5.0		ugit			11/05/15 00.19	. । . न
1.2 Dichloropropage			0.0		ugrt. ug/l			44/05/10 00:19	1
r,z-Dichloropropane	NU		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125626-1

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #E Date Collected: 10/27/15 09:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-5 Matrix: Water

5

Method: 8260B - Volatile Org	janic Compo	ounds (GC	/MS) (Continu	ed)					
Analyte	Result	Qualifier		MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	I	2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Ethylbenzene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Isopropylbenzene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Methylene Chloride	ND		5.0		ug/L.			11/05/15 00:19	1
m,p-Xylene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Naphthalene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
n-Butylbenzene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
N-Propylbenzene	NĐ		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
o-Xylene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	<u> </u>
p-Isopropyltoluene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
sec-Butylbenzene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Styrene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
tert-Butylbenzene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Tetrachloroethene	NÐ		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Toluene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		2.0	1	ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		2.0	I	ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		5.0	I	ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		5.0	· ·	ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	· 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		2.0	1	ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	ï
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		2.0	(ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Trichloroethene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		5.0	1	ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		10	1	ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		2.0	1	Ja/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
1.3.5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		2.0	,	Ja/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Vinvl acetate	ND		5.0	ı	Ja/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Vinyl chloride	ND		5.0	ı	ug/L			11/05/15 00:19	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)	100		80 - 120			_		11/05/15 00:19	1
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)	104		76-132					11/05/15 00:19	1
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	107		80 - 128					11/05/15 00:19	1
Method: 8015B - Nonhalogen	ated Organi	c Compou	nds - Direct Ir	jection	(GC)				
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL I	Jnit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Ethanol	ND		10	r	ng/L			11/09/15 13:25	1
Isopropyl alcohol	ND		10	r	ng/L			11/09/15 13:25	1

		ł			3
1-Propanol	ND	10	mg/L	11/09/15 13:25	1
Methanol	ND	10	mg/L	11/09/15 13:25	1
Isopropyl alcohol	ND	10	mg/L	11/09/15 13:25	1
Emanor	ND	10	mg/L	11/09/15 13:25	1

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125626-1

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #F Date Collected: 10/27/15 09:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-6 Matrix: Water

5

Method: 8260B - Volatile Org Analyte	anic Compo Result	unds (GC/M Qualifier	S) RL	MDL Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Benzene	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
Bromobenzene	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
Bromochloromethane	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
Bromodichloromethane	ND		2.0	ua/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
Bromoform	ND		5.0	ua/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
Bromomethane	ND		5.0	ua/l			11/05/15 00:48	1
Carbon disulfide	ND		5.0	ug/l			11/05/15 00:48	1
Carbon tetrachloride	ND		5.0	uo/l.			11/05/15 00:48	1
Chlorobenzene	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
Chloroethane	ND		50	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	· · · ·
Chloroform	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	•
Chloromethane	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		50	uo/l			11/05/15 00:48	
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		5.0	ug/i			11/05/15 00:48	1
cis-1 2-Dichlorgethere	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
cis-1 3-Dichloropropene	ND	·	2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	4
Dibromochloromethane	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
1 2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
1 2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ŃD		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
Dibromomethane	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
1 2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
1 3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
1 4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
Dicblorodifluoromethane	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:40	1
1 1-Dichloroethane	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	··· · 1
1 2-Dichloroethane	ND		2.0	ug/i			11/05/15 00:48	1
1 1-Dichloroethene	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
1.2-Dichloropropage	ND	ч.	20	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
1.3-Dichloropropane	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
2 2-Dichloropropane	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
1 1-Dichloropropene	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
Flhylbenzene			2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
Isopropylhenzene	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	
Methylene Chloride	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	י 1
m p_Xylene	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	· 1
Nanhthalene			5.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
n-Butulhenzene			5.0	ug/E			11/05/15 00:40	1
N-Propulbenzene			2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:40	1
	ND		2.0	ug/L	•		11/05/15 00:48	1
n Isopropultaluene	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
sec-Butulbenzene	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
Styropa	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	
tart_Butylhanzana			5.0	ug/L			11/05/15 00:40	1
1 1 1 2 Tetrachlorophono			5.0	ug/t.			1100/10 00:40	1
1 1 2 2 Tetrachlorocthane			2.0				11/05/15 00:48	
			2.0	uy/L				1
			2.0	uy/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
trans 1.2.Dichloroathono	NĎ		2.0	ug/L			11/06/15 00:40	1
a ana ing - Digniko og tignig	URI-		·	սց/բ			11/00/10 00:40	1

Client Sample Results Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #F Date Collected: 10/27/15 09:00 Date Received: 10/28/15 10:00

Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-6 Matrix: Water

Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	-1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	· · · · 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	· 1
Trichloroethene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		10		ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND ND		2.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
Vinyl acetate	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	1
Vinyl chloride	ND		5.0	• • •	ug/L			11/05/15 00:48	· 1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)	100		80 - 120			-		11/05/15 00:48	- 1
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)	103		76-132					11/05/15 00:48	1
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	107		80-128					11/05/15 00:48	1
Wethod: 8015B - Nonhalog	enated Organic	c Compou	nds - Direct I	niection	(GC)				
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Ùnit 🤇	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Ethanol	ND		10		mg/L			11/09/15 13:33	1
sopropyl alcohol	ND		10	i	mg/L			11/09/15 13:33	1
Methanol	ND		10	I	mg/L			11/09/15 13:33	1
1-Propanol	ND		10		ma/l		• • •	11/00/15 13:33	

i

Method Summary

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

Method	Method Description	Protocol	Laboratory	
8260B	Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)	SW846	TAL IRV	
8015B	Nonhalogenated Organic Compounds - Direct Injection (GC)	SW846	TAL CF	

Protocol References:

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:

TAL CF = TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, IA 50613, TEL (319)277-2401 TAL IRV = TestAmerica Irvine, 17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614-5817, TEL (949)261-1022

Lab Chronicle

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

7

Client Samp Date Collected	le ID: Su : 10/27/15	lbpart CC 09:00	: VOA #A				L	ab Sample I	D: 440 Ma	125626-1 atrix: Water
Date Received: Prep Type Total/NA Total/NA	Batch Type Analysis Analysis	10:00 Batch Method 8260B 8015B	Run	Di} Factor 1	Initial Amount 10 mL 1 mL	Final Amount 10 mL	Batch Number 291618 107866	Prepared or Analyzed 11/04/15 21:29 11/09/15 12:52	Analyst WK JCM	Lab TAL IRV TAL CF
Client Sampl Date Collected: Date Received:	le ID: Su 10/27/15 10/28/15	bpart CC 09:00 10:00	VOA #B				L	ab Sample I	D: 440- Ma	125626-2 trix: Water
Prep Type Total/NA Total/NA	Batch Type Analysis Analysis	Batch Method 8260B 8015B	Run	Dil Factor 1	Initial Amount 10 mL 1 mL	Final Amount 10 mL	Batch Number 291618 107866	Prepared or Analyzed 11/04/15 22:55 11/09/15 13:00	Analyst WK JCM	Lab TAL IRV TAL CF
Client Sampl Date Collected: Date Received:	e ID: Su 10/27/15 10/28/15	bpart CC 09:00 10:00	VOA #C				L	ab Sample I	D: 440- Ma	125626-3 trix: Water
Prep Type Total/NA Total/NA	Batch Type Analysis Analysis	Batch Method 8260B 8015B	Run	Dil Factor 1	Initial Amount 10 mL 1 mL	Final Amount 10 mL	Batch Number 291618 107866	Prepared or Analyzed 11/04/15 23:23 11/09/15 13:08	Analyst WK JCM	Lab TAL IRV TAL CF
Client Sample Date Collected: Date Received:	e ID: Su 10/27/15 (10/28/15 1	bpart CC 09:00 10:00	VOA #D				L	ab Sample II	D: 440- Ma	125626-4 trix: Water
Prep Type Total/NA Total/NA	Batch Type Analysis Analysis	Batch Method 8260B 8015B	Run	Dil Factor 1	Initial Amount 10 mL 1 mL	Final Amount 10 mL	Batch Number 291618 107866	Prepared or Analyzed 11/04/15 23:51 11/09/15 13:16	<mark>Analyst</mark> WK JCM	Lab TAL IRV TAL CF
Client Sample Date Collected: Date Received:	e ID: Sul 10/27/15 (10/28/15 1	opart CC 99:00 0:00	VOA #E				La	ib Sample II	D: 440- Ma	125626-5 trix: Water
Prep Type Total/NA Total/NA	Batch Type Analysis Analysis	Batch Method 8260B 8015B	Run	Dil Factor 1	Initial Amount 10 mL 1 mL	Final Amount 10 mL	Batch Number 291618 107866	Prepared or Analyzed 11/05/15 00:19 11/09/15 13:25	Analyst WK JCM	Lab TAL IRV TAL CF
Client Sample Date Collected: Date Received:	e ID: Suk 10/27/15 0 10/28/15 1	opart CC 9:00 0:00	VOA #F				La	ib Sample II	D: 440-1 Mat	125626-6 rix: Water
Prep Type Total/NA	Batch Type Analysis	Batch Method 8260B	Run	Dil Factor 1	Initia) Amount 10 mL	Final Amount 10 mL	Batch Number 291618	Prepared or Analyzed 11/05/15 00:48	Analyst WK	Lab TAL IRV

TestAmerica Irvine

11/10/2015

Lab Chronicle

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

Analysis

8015B

11/09/15 13:33 JCM

TAL CF

Client Sam Date Collecte Date Received	ple ID: Su d: 10/27/15 d: 10/28/15	1bpart CC \ 09:00 10:00	/OA #F		×		Lab Sample ID: 440-1256 Matrix: W				
Prep Type	Batch Type	Batch Method	Run	Dil Factor	Initial Amount	Final Amount	Batch Number	Prepared or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab	

1 mL

1

107866

Laboratory References:

Total/NA

TAL CF = TestAmerica Cedar Falls, 704 Enterprise Drive, Cedar Falls, IA 50613, TEL (319)277-2401

TAL IRV = TestAmerica Irvine, 17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614-5817, TEL (949)261-1022

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

ţ

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125626-1

{;}

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Lab Sample ID: MB 440-291618/3 Matrix: Water							Client Sam	ole ID: Method Prep Type: To	l Blank otal/NA
Analysis Batch: 291618									
	MB	MB							
Analyte	Result	Qualifier		MDL.	Unit	<u>D</u>	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Benzene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
Bromobenzene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
Bromochloromethane	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
Bromodichloromethane	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
Bromoform	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
Bromomethane	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
Carbon disulfide	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
Carbon tetrachloride	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
Chlorobenzene	ND		2.0		ug/L		-	11/04/15 20:21	1
Chloroethane	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
Chloroform	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
Chloromethane	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
2-Chiorotoluene	ND	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	5.0		uġ/L			11/04/15 20:21	. 1
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		2.0		uq/L	• • • • • • • •		11/04/15 20:21	
Dibromochloromethane	ND		2.0		ua/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
1.2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	ND		5.0		ua/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
1.2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND		2.0		ug/l.			11/04/15 20:21	1
Dibromomethane	ND		2.0		чэ. 110/l			11/04/15 20:21	4
1 2-Dichlorohenzene	ND.		2.0		ug/L Ha/l			11/04/15 20:21	1
1 3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		20		ug/L	-		11/04/15 20:21	1
1 4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
1 1-Dichloroethane			2.0		ugit			11/04/16 20:21	1
1.2-Dichloroethane	ND		2.0		ug/t. ug/l			11/04/15 20:21	
1 1-Dichloroethane			5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	י 1
1,1-Dichloropropage			2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
1.3 Dichloropropane			2.0		ug/L ug/l			11/04/15 20:21	1
2.2 Dichloropropane			2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20.21	1
1 1 Dichloropropopo	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20.21	1
T, T-Dichloropropene			2.0		uy/L wa/i			11/04/15 20.21	1
Elnyibenzene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
			0.U		ug/∟ um/l			11/04/10 20:21	·· 4
Isopiopyberizene Mathulana Chlarida	ND		2.0 E.0		ug/L ua/l			11/04/15 20:21	1
	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
m,p-Xylene	ND		2.0		ug/∟			11/04/15 20:21	
Naphthalene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
n-Butylbenzene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
N-Propylbenzene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
o-Xylene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
p-Isopropylloluene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
sec-Butylbenzene	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
Styrene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
tert-Butylbenzene	ND		₹5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1*
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		5.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	. 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		2.0		ug/L		,	11/04/15 20:21	1
Tetrachloroethene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1
Toluene	ND		2.0		ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125626-1

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: MB 440-29161	8/3				(Client Sam	ple ID: Method	l Blank	
Matrix: Water							Prep Type: To	otal/NA	
Analysis Batch: 291618									
	MB	MB							
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac	-
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1	8
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1	
Trichloroethene	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1	
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		10	ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	· 1	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		2.0	ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1	
Vinyl acetate	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1	
Vinyl chloride	ND		5.0	ug/L			11/04/15 20:21	1	
	MB	МВ							
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits			Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac	
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)	99		80 - 120		-		11/04/15 20:21	1	
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)	102		76 - 132				11/04/15 20:21	1	
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	109		80 - 128				11/04/15 20:21	1	
· ·									

Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-291618/4 Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Prep Type: Total/NA

Analysis Batch: 291618

	Spike	LCS	LCS		%Rec.
Analyte	Added	Result	Qualifier Unit	D %Rec	Limits
Benzene	25.0	25.0	ug/L		68 - 130
Bromobenzene	25.0	25.7	ug/L	103	70 - 130
Bromochloromethane	25.0	25.7	ug/L	103	70 - 130
Bromodichloromethane	25.0	25.6	ug/L	102	70 - 132
Bromoform	25.0	25.7	ug/L	103	60 - 148
Bromomethane	25.0	27.1	ug/L	108	64 - 139
Carbon disulfide	25.0	25.4	ug/L	102	52 - 136
Carbon tetrachloride	25.0	28.7	ug/L	115	60 - 150
Chlorobenzene	25.0	25.6	ug/L	102	70 - 130
Chioroethane	25.0	26.3	ug/L	105	64 - 135
Chloroform	25.0	24.8	ug/L	99	70 - 130
Chloromethane	25.0	26.4	ug/L	106	47 - 140
2-Chlorotoluene	25.0	25.6	ug/L	102	70 - 130
4-Chlorotoluene	25.0	25.7	ug/L	103	70 - 130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	25.0	25.7	ug/L	103	70 - 133
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	25.0	26.5	ug/L	106	70 - 133
Dibromochloromethane	25.0	26.1	ug/L	104	69 - 145
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	25.0	23.2	ug/L	93	52 - 140
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	25.0	26.8	ug/L.	107	70 - 130
Dibromomethane t	25.0	24.8	ḋg/L	99	70 - 130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	25.0	26.0	ug/L	104	70 - 130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	25.0	25.7	ug/L	103	70 - 130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	25,0	25.7	ug/L	103	70 - 130
Dichlorodifluoromethane	25.0	25.4	ug/L	101	29 - 150

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

Toluene-d8 (Surr)

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125626-1

8

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 440	-291618/4					Clie	ent Sar	mple ID	: Lab Con	trol Sample
Matrix: Water								•	Prep Typ	e: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 291618										
-			Spike	LCS	LCS				%Rec.	
Analyte			Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	
1,1-Dichloroethane			25.0	24.8		ug/L		99	64 - 130	
1,2-Dichloroethane			25.0	26.1		ug/L		104	57 - 138	
1,1-Dichloroethene			25.0	25.9		ug/L		103	70 - 130	
1,2-Dichloropropane			25.0	24.8		ug/L		99	67 - 130	
1,3-Dichloropropane			25.0	24.8		ug/L		99	70 - 130	
2,2-Dichloropropane			25.0	29.0		ug/L		116	68 - 141	
1,1-Dichloropropene			25.0	25.5		ug/L	• •	102	70-130	
Ethylbenzene			25.0	25.4		ug/L		102	70-130	
Hexachlorobutadiene			25.0	26.0		ug/L		104	10 - 150	
Isopropylbenzene			25.0	26.1		ug/L		104	70 - 136	
Methylene Chloride			25.0	23.9		ug/L		96	52 - 130	
m.p-Xylene			25.0	25.9		ug/L		104	70 - 130	
Naphthalene			25.0	24,7		ug/L		99	60 - 140	
n-Butvibenzene			25.0	25.0		ua/L		100	65 - 150	
N-Propylbenzene			25.0	26.1		ua/L		104	67.139	
o-Xvlene			25.0	25.2		uo/L		101	70-130	
p-Isopropyltoluene			25.0	25.2		ua/L		101	70-132	
sec-Butylbenzene			25.0	25.1		-a- ua/L		100	70-138	
Styrene			25 Û	26.9		uo/l		108	70 - 134	
tert-Butvibenzene			25.0	25.1		ug/L		100	70-130	
1 1 1 2-Tetrachloroethane			25.0	26.9		ug/L		108	60 141	
1 1 2 2-Tetrachlorgethane			25.0	24.5		9/L		98	63 130	
Tetrachloroethene			25.0	26.7		ug/L		107	70 - 130	
Toluene			25.0	24.8		ug/L		90	70 130	
trans-1 2-Dichloraethene			25.0	27.0		ugit		100	70 130	
trans 1,2 Dichloropropono			25.0	25.7		ug/L		103	70 132	
1.2.3-Trichlorohonzono			25.0	20.7		ug/L		00	60 140	
1.2.4 Trichlorobonzono			25.0	24.1		ugrt		100	60 140	
			25.0	20.0		ug/L		102	70 120	
			25.0	20.0		ug/L		107	70-130	
Triphereethone			25.0	20.1 Dé i		ugri		100	70-100	
Trichleseflueremethone			20.0	20.4		ug/L		100	70-130	
			20.0	27.1		ug/L		108	60 - 150	
1,2,3-1 richloropropane			25.0	21.7		ug/L		07	53-130	
			25.0	20.4		ug/L		102	70-135	
			<u>∠</u> 5.0	25.2		ug/L		101	70-130	
Vinyl acetate			25.0	19.3		ug/L		11	48 - 140	
Vinyi chloride			25.0	26.2		ug/L		105	59 - 133	
	LCS	LCS								
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits							
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)	99		80 - 120							
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)	103		76-132							

١

80 - 128

105

ţ

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

,

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125626-1

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 440-125626 Matrix: Water	6-1 MS				Client	Sample IE	: Subpar Prep Ty	t CC VOA #A pe: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 291618								
	Sample Sa	ample Spike	MS	MS			%Rec.	
Analyte	Result Q	ualifier Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D %Rec	Limits	
Benzene	ND	25.0	24.6		ug/L	98	66 - 130	
Bromobenzene	ND	25.0	25.7		ug/L	103	70 - 130	
Bromochloromethane	ND	25.0	26.0		ug/L	104	70 - 130	
Bromodichloromethane	ND	25.0	25.4		ug/L	102	70 - 138	
Bromoform	ND	25.0	27.2		ug/L	103	59 - 150	
Bromomethane	ND	25.0	27.2		ug/L	109	62 - 131	
Carbon disulfide	ND	25.0	25.5		ug/L	102	49 - 140	
Carbon tetrachloride	ND	25.0	28.0		ug/L	112	60 - 150	
Chlorobenzene	ND	25.0	24.3		ug/L	97	70 - 130	
Chloroethane	ND	25.0	26.1		ug/L	105	68 - 130	
Chloroform	ND	25.0	24.4		ug/L	98	70 - 130	
Chloromethane	ND	25.0	26.7		ug/L	107	39 - 144	
2-Chlorotoluene	ND	25.0	25.6		ug/L	102	70 - 130	
4-Chlorotoluene	ND	25.0	26.0		ug/L	104	70 - 130	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND	25.0	25,5		ug/L	102	70 - 130	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND	25.0	25.0		ug/L	100	70 - 133	*****
Dibromochloromethane	ND	25.0	26.0		ug/L	104	70 - 148	
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	ND	25.0	24.0	1	ug/L	96	48 - 140	
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND	25.0	25.4	I	ug/L	102	70 - 131	
Dibromomethane	ND	25.0	25.0		ug/L	100	70 - 130	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND	25.0	25.9	. 1	ug/L	104	70 - 130	
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND	25.0	25.7	· · · · · · · · ·	ug/L	103	70 - 130	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND	25.0	25.4	1	ug/L	102	70 - 130	
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND	25.0	24.7	1	ug/L	99	25 - 142	
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND	25.0	24.4		ug/L	98	65.130	
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND	25.0	25.9	ı	ug/L	103	56 - 146	
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND	25.0	25.5	ı	ug/L	102	70 - 130	
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND	25.0	24.7	I	ug/L	99	69 - 130	
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND	25.0	24.2		Jg/L	97	70 - 130	
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND	25.0	28,5	ı	.ıg/L	114	69 - 138	
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND	25.0	25.2	L.	.g/L	101	64 - 130	
Ethylbenzene	ND	25.0	23.6	ι	ug/L	94	70 - 130	
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND	25.0	25.5	ι	Jg/L	102	10 - 150	
Isopropylbenzene	ND	25.0	25.1	L	ıg/L	101	70 - 132	
Methylene Chloride	ND	25.0	24,0	t	ıg/L	96	52 - 130	
m,p-Xylene	ND	25.0	24.6	ι	ıg/L	98	70 - 133	
Naphthalene	ND	25.0	25.0		ig/L	100	60 - 140	
n-Butylbenzene	ND	25.0	25.1	ι	ıg/L	101	61 - 149	
N-Propylbenzene	ND	25.0	25.9	ι	ig/L	104	66 - 135	
o-Xylene	ND	25.0	23.4	L	ia/L.	93	70 - 133	
p-lsopropyltoluene	ND	25.0	25.2	L	ia/L	101	70 - 130	
sec-Butylbenzene	ND	25.0	24.9	ι	ia/L	100	67 - 134	
Styrene	ND	25.0	24.7		ia/L	99	29 - 150	
tert-Butylbenzene	ND	25.0	25.4	1	a/L	102	70 - 130	\$
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	25.0	25.9	1	ia/L	104	60_149	r.
1.1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane	ND	25.0	24.0	·····	ia/L	96	63.130	
Tetrachloroethene	ND	25.0	25.2	1	ια/L	101	70 - 137	
Toluene	ND	25.0	23.9		a/L	95	70_130	
		20.0	_0.0	U U		00	10-100	

TestAmerica Irvine

J,

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125626-1

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 440-12	5626-1 MS					Clie	nt Sa	mple ID	: Subpart	CC VOA #A
Matrix: Water									Prep Tv	oe: Total/NA
Analysis Batch: 291618	3									
	Sample	Sample	Spike	MS	MS				%Rec.	
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		25.0	26.9		ug/L		108	70 - 130	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		25.0	24.7		ug/L		99	70 - 138	
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		25.0	25.3		ug/L		101	60 - 140	
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		25.0	26.5		ug/L		106	60 - 140	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		25.0	26.4		ug/L		105	70 - 130	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		25.0	24.8	•	ug/L		99	70 - 130	
Trichloroethene	ND		25.0	26.7		ug/L		107	70 - 130	· · · ·
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		25.0	27.2		ug/L		109	60 - 150	
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		25.0	21.5		ug/L		86	60 - 130	
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		25.0	25.4		ug/L		101	70 - 130	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		25.0	25.3		ug/L		101	70.130	
Vinyl acetate	ND		25.0	19.0		ug/L		76	23 - 150	
Vinyl chloride	. ND		25.0	26.5		ug/L		106	50 - 137	
	MS	MS								
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	l imits							

		1010	
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)	98		80 - 120
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)	102		76 - 132
Toluene-d8 (Surr)	101		80 - 128

Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 291618

	Sample	Sample	Spike	MSD	MSD				%Rec.		RPD
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit
Benzene	ND		25.0	25,2	<u></u>	ug/L		101	66 - 130	2	20
Bromobenzene	ND		25.0	27.4		ug/L		109	70 - 130	6	20
Bromochioromethane	ND		25.0	27.0		ug/L		108	70 - 130	4	25
Bromodichloromethane	ND		25.0	27.2		ug/L		109	70 - 138	7	20
Bromoform	ND		25.0	30.9		ug/L		118	59 - 150	13	25
Bromomethane	ND		25.0	28.2		ug/L		113	62 - 131	3	25
Carbon disulfide	ND		25.0	26.4		ug/L		105	49 - 140	3	20
Carbon tetrachloride	ND		25.0	29.7		ug/L		119	60 - 150	6	25
Chlorobenzene	ND		25.0	25.5		ug/L		102	70 - 130	5	20
Chloroethane	ND		25.0	27.1		ug/L		108	68 - 130	4	25
Chloroform	ND		25.0	25.6		ug/L		102	70 - 130	4	20
Chloromethane	ND	-	25.0	27.3		ug/L		109	39 - 144	2	25
2-Chlorotoluene	ND		25.0	27.1		ug/L		108	70 - 130	6	20
4-Chlorotoluene	ND		25.0	26.4		ug/L		106	70 - 130	2	20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	ND		25.0	26.1		ug/L		105	70 - 130	2	20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	ND		25.0	27.6		ug/L		110	70 - 133	10	20
Dibromochloromethane	ND		25.0	28.6		ug/L		114	70 - 148	10	25
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane	ND		25.0	26.3		ug/L		105	48 - 140	9	30
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB)	ND		25.0	27.9		ug/L		112	70 - 131	9	25
Dibromomethane Y	ND		25.0	26.0		ug/L		104	70-130	4	25
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	ND		25.0	26.3		ug/L		105	70 - 130	1	20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene	ND		25.0	26.2		ug/L	• • • •	105	70 - 130	2	20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	ND		25.0	25.6		ug/L		103	70 - 130	1	20
Dichlorodifluoromethane	ND		25.0	26.3		ug/L		105	25 - 142	6	30

TestAmerica Irvine

8

Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NA

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

Toluene-d8 (Surr)

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125626-1

8

Method: 8260B - Volatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 440-125	626-1 MSD					Clie	nt Sai	mple IC): Subpart	CC VC	A #A
Matrix: Water								•	Prep Tv	pe: Tot	al/NA
Analysis Batch: 291618											
	Sample	Sample	Spike	MSD	MSD				%Rec.		RPD
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit
1,1-Dichloroethane	ND		25.0	25.9		ug/L		104	65 - 130	6	20
1,2-Dichloroethane	ND		25.0	27.2		ug/L		109	56 - 146	5	20
1,1-Dichloroethene	ND		25.0	26.5		ug/L		106	70 - 130	4	20
1,2-Dichloropropane	ND		25.0	26.0		ug/L		104	69 - 130	5	20
1,3-Dichloropropane	ND		25.0	26.2		ug/L		105	70 - 130	8	25
2,2-Dichloropropane	ND		25.0	29.7		ug/L		119	69 - 138	4	25
1,1-Dichloropropene	ND		25.0	26.3		ug/L		105	64 - 130	4	20
Ethylbenzene	ND		25.0	25.5		ug/L		102	70 - 130	8	20
Hexachlorobutadiene	ND		25.0	25.0		ug/L		100	10 - 150	2	20
Isopropylbenzene	ND		25.0	27.1		ug/L		108	70 - 132		20
Methylene Chloride	ND		25.0	24.9		ug/L		100	52 - 130	4	20
m,p-Xylene	ND		25.0	25.7		ug/L		103	70 - 133	4	25
Naphthalene	ND		25.0	22.7		ug/L		91	60 - 140	10	30
n-Butylbenzene	ND		25.0	25.1		ug/L		100	61 - 149	0	20
N-Propylbenzene	ND		25.0	27.4		ug/L		110	66 - 135	6	20
o-Xylene	ND		25.0	25.0		ug/L		100	70 - 133	7	20
p-Isopropyltoluene	ND		25.0	26.6		ug/L		106	70 - 130	5	20
sec-Butylbenzene	ND		25.0	26.3		ug/L		105	67 - 134	5	20
Styrene	ND	· · ·	25.0	24.2		ug/L		97	29 - 150	2	35
tert-Butylbenzene	ND		25.0	27.2		ug/L		109	70 - 130	7	20
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		25.0	27.9		ug/L		111	60 - 149	7	20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	ND		25.0	27.4		ug/L		110	63 - 130	13	30
Tetrachloroethene	ND		25.0	27.5		ug/L		110	70 - 137	9	20
Toluene	ND		25.0	25.5		ug/L		102	70 - 130	7	20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	ŃD		25.0	28.1		ug/L		113	70 . 130	4	20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	NÐ		25.0	27.2		ug/L		109	70 - 138	10	25
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene	ND		25.0	22.4		ug/L		90	60 - 140	12	20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene	ND		25.0	23.8		ug/L		95	60 - 140	11	20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	ND		25.0	28.0		ug/L		112	70 - 130	6.	20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	ND		25.0	27.0		ug/L		108	70 - 130	9	25
Trichloroethene	ND		25.0	27.4		ug/L		110	70 - 130	3	20
Trichlorofluoromethane	ND		25.0	28.9		ug/L		115	60 - 150	6	25
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	ND		25.0	25.1		ug/L		101	60 - 130	15	30
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	ND		25.0	25.5		ug/L	• • • • •	102	70 - 130	0	25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	ND		25.0	26.7		ug/L		107	70 - 130	5	20
Vinyl acetate	ND		25.0	20.3		ug/L		81	23 - 150	6	30
Vinyl chloride	ND	÷	25.0	27.3		ug/L		109	50 - 137	3	30
	MSD	MSD									
Surrogate	%Recoverv	Qualifier	Limits								
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr)	103		80 - 120								
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr)	105		76 - 132								

80 - 128

107

ł

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125626-1

:

Method: 8015B - Nonhalogenated Organic Compounds - Direct Injection (GC)

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzad Dil Face Ethanol ND 10 mg/L 11/00/15 12:44 1 Isopropyl atcholol ND 10 mg/L 11/00/15 12:44 1 I-Propanol ND 10 mg/L 11/00/15 12:44 1 Lab Sample ID: MB 310-107866/4 MB MB Analyzed Dil Face Meditaria Prepared Analyzed Dil Face Analyte Result Qualiffer RL MD 10 mg/L 11/00/15 10:35 1 Analyte Result Qualiffer RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Face Ethanol ND 10 mg/L 11/00/15 10:35 1 1 Methanol ND 10 mg/L 11/00/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107/866/16 MB Ket LCS LCS Kree Analysis Batch: 107866 Spike LCS	Lab Sample ID: MB 310-1078 Matrix: Water	366/20								CI	ient Sar	nple ID: Metho Prep Type: ⁻	od Blank Fotal/NA
Analyte NDB MDB MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac Ethanol ND 10 mg/L 1100/15 12:44 1 Melhanol ND 10 mg/L 1100/15 12:44 1 Melhanol ND 10 mg/L 1100/15 12:44 1 Lab Sample ID: MB 310-107866/4 ND 10 mg/L 1100/15 12:44 1 Lab Sample ID: MB 310-107866/4 MB Analysis Eatch: 107866 Client Sample ID: Method Blank Prep Type: Total/NA Analysis Eatch: 107866 MB MB Indentifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DI Fac Ethanol ND 10 mg/L 1100/15 10:35 1 Intonio 1 Intonio 1 Intonio 1 Intonio 1 Intonio 1 Intonio 1 Intonio 1 Intonio 1 Intonio 1 Intonio 1 Intonio 1 Intonio 1 Intonio 1 Intonio 1 Intonio 1 Intonio 1 Intonio 1 Intonoi 1 Intonio 1 I	Analysis Batch: 107866								·				
Internation ND Int Int <thint< th=""> <thin< td=""><td>Analuto</td><td>Rec</td><td>vit Ousli</td><td>flor</td><td></td><td>51</td><td></td><td>11574</td><td></td><td>n.</td><td>Drevered</td><td>A walt mad</td><td>DUCAS</td></thin<></thint<>	Analuto	Rec	vit Ousli	flor		51		11574		n.	Drevered	A walt mad	DUCAS
Landon ND 10 mg/L 1109/15 12:44 1 Methanol ND 10 mg/L 1109/15 12:44 1 Methanol ND 10 mg/L 1109/15 12:44 1 Lab Sample ID: MB 310-107866/4 Matrix: Water ND 10 mg/L 1109/15 12:44 1 Lab Sample ID: MB 310-107866/4 Matrix: Water Result Qualifier RL MD 0 mg/L 1109/15 12:44 1 Analysis Batch: 107866 MB MB MB MB Analysis Datch DI Fac Ethanol ND 10 mg/L 1109/15 10:35 1 Jeopropyl alcohol ND 10 mg/L 1109/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample ND 10 mg/L 1109/15 10:35 1 Analyte Analyte Added Spike LCS LCS %Rec. Limits Limits Ethanol 60.0 70.0 78.9 mg/L 1118 80.120 120	Ethanol	— — — Kes				10		maß		<u> </u>	Frepareu	Analyzeu	
ND 10 Ing/L 110/01/5 12:44 1 1-Propanol ND 10 mg/L 110/01/5 12:44 1 Lab Sample ID: MB 310-107866/4 Matrix: Water ND 10 mg/L 110/01/5 12:44 1 Analysis Batch: 107866 MB MB Analysis Batch: 107866 Client Sample ID: Mb 310-107866/16 Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac Ethanol ND 10 mg/L 110/01/5 10:35 1 J-Soropyl alcohol ND 10 mg/L 110/01/5 10:35 1 J-Propanol ND 10 mg/L 110/01/5 10:35 1 J-Propanol ND 10 mg/L 110/01/5 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 Katrix: Water Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Prep Type: Total/NA Analyte Added Result Qualifier Mill 0 110 9 %Rec. Analyte Result Qualifier Added Res	Isopropyl alcohol	l	JD JD			10		mg/L				11/09/15 12:44	
Internation ND 10 IngrL IngrL <thingrl< th=""> <thi< td=""><td>Methanol</td><td>I'</td><td>UP UD</td><td></td><td></td><td>10</td><td></td><td>mg/L</td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>11/09/15 12:44</td><td>1</td></thi<></thingrl<>	Methanol	I'	UP UD			10		mg/L				11/09/15 12:44	1
Leb Sample ID: MB 310-107866/4 Matrix: Water MB MB Client Sample ID: Method Blank Prep Type: Total/NA Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac Lab Sample ID: Mothod Blank Matrix: Water ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 Matrix: Water ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 Matrix: Water ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 Matrix: Water ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 Matrix: Water Spike LCS LCS KeeL Lab Control Sample Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Method 11 80.120 Analyte Result Qualifier 70.0 76.9 mg/L 111 80.120 Initis Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS Matrix: Water Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier		· · · · · · · · · · · ·				10 10		mg/L				11/09/15 12:44	1
Lab Sample ID: MB 310-107866/4 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 107866 Client Sample ID: Method Blank Prep Type: Total/NA Analyse Result Qualifier ND RL ND MDL 10 Unit mg/L D Prepared 11/09/15 10:35 Analyzed 11/09/15 10:35 DI Fac 11/09/15 10:35 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 Matrix: Water Analyte ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 Matrix: Water Analyte ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 Matrix: Water Analyte Spike Added Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Prep Type: Total/NA Analysis Batch: 107866 Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Prep Type: Total/NA Analysis Batch: 107866 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS Matrix: Water Analyte Spike Result Qualifier Analyte MS MS Result Qualifier Mither Analyte MS MS Result Qualifier Mither Matrix: Water Analyte Site MS MS Result Qualifier Mither Matrix: Water Analyte Sample Sample Sample D: 440-125626-1 MSD Matrix: Water Analyte Site MSD MSD Result Qualifier Mither Matrix: Water Analyte Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Matrix: Water Analyte Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample Mither Matrix: Water Analyte MD 64.0 67.5 Mg/L Mither Mither Mither Mither Mither Matrix: Water Analyte MD 64.0 67.5	I-Propanoi	ŗ	ND			10		mg/L				11/09/15 12:44	۱ ۲
Analysis Batch: 107866 MB MB Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac Ethanol ND 10 mg/L 11/08/15 10:35 1 Labsoropi alcohol ND 10 mg/L 11/08/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 ND 10 mg/L 11/08/15 10:35 1 Matrix: Water Analyze Spike LCS LCS Lab Control Sample Analysis Batch: 107866 Spike LCS LCS %Rec. Linits Ethanol 60.0 70.8 mg/L 118 60.120 Isopropyl alcohol 60.0 68.2 mg/L 118 60.120 1 111 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS mg/L 1118 80.120 111 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS Matrix: Water Analyte Result Qualifier MS Kec. Analyte Result Qualifier <	Lab Sample ID: MB 310-1078 Matrix: Water	366/4								Cli	ient San	nple ID: Metho Prep Type: 1	d Blank fotal/NA
MB MB MB MD Int D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac Ethanol ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Isopropyi alcohol ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Isopropyi alcohol ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Matrix: Water Analyte Added Result Qualifier Vint 0 %Rec. I-Propanol 60.0 70.8 mg/L 111 80-120 10 I-Propanol 70.0 78.9 mg/L 113 80-120 11 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MIS Sample Sample Sample Added Result Qualifier Mg/L 111 <	Analysis Batch: 107866												
Analyte Result Qualifier PL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed DII Fac Ethanol ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Jeopropyl alcohol ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Jeopropyl alcohol ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Matrix: Water Analyze Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Ethanol 60.0 70.8 mg/L 111 80-120 Isopropyl alcohol 64.0 71.2 mg/L 111 80-120 Methanol 70.0 78.9 mg/L 113 80-120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MIS Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NA Matrix: Water Analytis Resuit <td></td> <td></td> <td>1B MB</td> <td></td>			1B MB										
Ethanol ND 10 mg/L 11/0g/15 10:35 1 Jsopropyl alcohol ND 10 mg/L 11/0g/15 10:35 1 Methanol ND 10 mg/L 11/0g/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 ND 10 mg/L 11/0g/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 ND 10 mg/L 11/0g/15 10:35 1 Matrix: Water Analyte Added Result Qualifier With ND %Rec. Analyte Added Result Qualifier With %Rec. Limits Ethanol 60.0 70.8 mg/L 114 80.120 1 I-Propanol 70.0 78.9 mg/L 113 80.120 1 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS Matrix: Water Analyte Result Qualifier Mg/L 111 80.120 1 Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 66.6 mg/L 1111 80.120 <t< td=""><td>Analyte</td><td>Resi</td><td>ult Quali</td><td>fier</td><td>۶</td><td><u>*L</u></td><td>MDL</td><td>Unit</td><td></td><td>D</td><td>Prepared</td><td>Analyzed</td><td>Dil Fac</td></t<>	Analyte	Resi	ult Quali	fier	۶	<u>*L</u>	MDL	Unit		D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Jsopropyl alcohol ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Methanol ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Matrix: Water Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Isopropyl alcohol 60.0 70.8 mg/L 114 80.120 Isopropyl alcohol 64.0 71.2 mg/L 111 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS Katrix: Water Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NA Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS Katrix: Water Katrix: Water ND 60.0 66.6 mg/L	Ethanol	· N	1D			10		mg/L				11/09/15 10:35	5 1
Methanol ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 L-Propanol ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 Matrix: Water ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Analysis Batch: 107866 Spike LCS LCS Lab Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Prep Type: Total/NA Analysis Batch: 107866 Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Isopropyl alcohol 60.0 68.2 mg/L 114 80 - 120 Isopropyl alcohol 64.0 71.2 mg/L 111 80 - 120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS To.0 78.9 mg/L 111 80 - 120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS Sample Spike MS MS MS KRec. Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD Katrix: Water Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NA <	Isopropyl alcohol	N	1D			10		mg/L				11/09/15 10:35	i 1
1-Propanol ND 10 mg/L 11/09/15 10:35 1 Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 Matrix: Water Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Prep Type: Total/NA Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Ethanol 60.0 70.8 mg/L 118 80.120 Imits Sopropyl alcohol 60.0 68.2 mg/L 111 80.120 Imits Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS 70.0 78.9 mg/L 113 80.120 Imits Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS Sample Spike MS MS Spike Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Analyte Resuit Qualifier Added Resuit Qualifier Ms Spike MS Ms Spike	Methanol	Ν	1D			10		mg/L				11/09/15 10:35	1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107866/16 Matrix: Water Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Prep Type: Total/NA Analysis Batch: 107866 Spike LCS LCS WRec. Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Ethanol 60.0 70.8 mg/L 118 80-120 Isopropyl alcohol 60.0 68.2 mg/L 114 80-120 Isopropyl alcohol 64.0 71.2 mg/L 111 80-120 I-Propanol 70.0 78.9 mg/L 113 80-120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS Matrix: Water Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS Matrix: Water Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Limits Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS MS MS MRC. Matrix: Water Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Limits Methanol	1-Propanol	N	1D		-	0		mg/L				11/09/15 10:35	1
Analyte Added Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Limits Ethanot 60.0 70.8 mg/L 118 80.120 Imits Im	Lab Sample ID: LCS 310-107 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 107866	866/16							Clie	ent Sa	imple ID): Lab Control Prep Type: 1	Sample otal/NA
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits Ethanol 60.0 70.8 mg/L 118 80-120 118 80-120 Isopropyl alcohol 60.0 68.2 mg/L 114 80-120 111 80-120 Methanol 64.0 71.2 mg/L 111 80-120 111 80-120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS 70.0 78.9 mg/L 113 80-120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec. Limits Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Limits Ethanol ND 60.0 66.6 mg/L 101 80-120 Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 64.0 mg/L 101 80-120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD Sample Spike MSD MSD Mg/L 105 80-120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD				Sp	ike	LCS		;				%Rec.	
Ethanol 60.0 70.8 mg/L 118 80.120 Isopropyl alcohol 60.0 68.2 mg/L 114 80.120 Methanol 64.0 71.2 mg/L 111 80.120 1-Propanol 70.0 78.9 mg/L 113 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS Matrix: Water Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Million D %Rec. Limits Ethanol ND 60.0 66.6 mg/L 111 80.120 Limits Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 66.6 mg/L 111 80.120 Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 66.6 mg/L 107 80.120 I-Propanol 10 70.0 76.6 mg/L 105 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD Matrix: Water Matrix: Qualifier Mi	Analyte			Ado	leđ	Result	Qua	lifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	
Isopropyl alcohol Methanol 60.0 68.2 mg/L 114 80.120 Methanol 64.0 71.2 mg/L 111 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 107866 Sample Sample Result Qualifier MS MS Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NA Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Limits Ethanol ND 60.0 66.6 mg/L 107 80.120 Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 66.6 mg/L 107 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD ND 64.0 67.5 mg/L 105 80.120 Methanol ND 64.0 67.5 mg/L 105 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD Matrix: Water Matrix: Water Matrix: Water Sample Sample MSD MSD MSD YRec. RPD Limit Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier MRes.	Ethanol			6	0.0	70.8	·		mg/L		118	80 - 120	
Methanol 64.0 71.2 mg/L 111 80.120 1-Propanol 70.0 78.9 mg/L 113 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS Matrix: Water Sample Spike MS Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NA Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier MS MS %Rec. Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 66.6 mg/L 111 80.120	Isopropyl alcohol			6	0.0	68.2			mg/L		114	80 - 120	
1-Propanol 70.0 78.9 mg/L 113 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MIS Matrix: Water Sample Sample Sample Spike MS Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NA Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Lab Sample Sample Sample Spike ND 60.0 66.6 mg/L 111 80.120 Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 66.6 mg/L 107 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD ND 64.0 67.5 mg/L 105 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD ND 64.0 67.5 mg/L 95 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD ND 64.0 67.5 mg/L 95 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 107866 Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NA Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. RPD Linnit Elhanol ND 60.0 68.6 mg/L 114<	Methanol			6	4.0	71.2			ma/L		111	80 - 120	
Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 107866Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NAAnalyteSample SampleSpike AddedMS ResultMS QualifierMS MSMS MS MS%Rec. LimitsEthanolND60.066.6mg/L11180-120Isopropyl alcoholND60.067.5mg/L10780-120Isopropyl alcoholND64.067.5mg/L10580-120Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 107866Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NAAnalyteResult QualifierQualifier AddedMSDMSD%Rec. mg/LRPD 10AnalyteResult QualifierQualifier AddedAdded Result QualifierMSDMSD%Rec. MSDRPD 20Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 107866Sample QualifierSpike AddedMSDMSD%Rec. MSDRPD 30Limits 30AnalyteResult QualifierQualifier AddedAdded Result QualifierMSD%Rec. MSDRPD 30Limits 3020Isopropyl alcoholND60.065.6mg/L10980-120220MathanolND60.065.6mg/L10980-120220MathanolND60.065.6mg/L10980-120220Isopropyl alcoholND64	1-Propanol			7	Ó.O	78.9			ma/L		113	80 - 120	
Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MS Matrix: WaterClient Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NAAnalysis Batch: 107866SampleSampleSpikeMSMSPrep Type: Total/NAAnalyteResultQualifierAddedResultQualifierUnitD%Rec.LimitsEthanolND60.066.6mg/L11180.120Isopropyl alcoholND60.064.0mg/L10780.120I-Propanol1070.076.6mg/L9580.120Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 107866SampleSpikeMSDClient Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NAAnalyteResult QualifierAddedResult QualifierQualifierUnit UnitD%Rec.RPD LimitsAnalyteResult QualifierQualifierAddedResult QualifierUnit UnitD%Rec.RPD LimitsEthanolND60.068.6mg/L10980.120220Jappropyl alcoholND60.065.6mg/L10980.120220Isopropyl alcoholND60.065.6mg/L10880.120220Isopropyl alcoholND60.065.6mg/L10880.120220Isopropyl alcoholND64.069.1mg/L10880.120220Isopropyl alcohol <td< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td></td><td>00-120</td><td></td></td<>												00-120	
Analysis Batch: 107866 Sample Sample Spike MS MS MS %Rec. Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Limits Ethanol ND 60.0 66.6 mg/L 10t D %Rec. Limits Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 64.0 mg/L 107 80.120 Methanol ND 64.0 67.5 mg/L 105 80.120 1-Propanol 10 70.0 76.6 mg/L 95 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 107866 Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NA Analyte Result Qualifier MSD MSD MSD Limits RPD Linnit Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. RPD Linnits ND 60.0 68.6 mg/L 10	Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 Matrix: Water	MS							Clie	ent Sa	mple ID	Subpart CC Prep Type: 1	VOA #A otal/NA
Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec. Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. Limits Ethanol ND 60.0 66.6 mg/L 111 80.120 111 80.120 Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 64.0 mg/L 107 80.120 Methanol ND 64.0 67.5 mg/L 105 80.120 1-Propanol 10 70.0 76.6 mg/L 95 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD Valuer	Analysis Batch: 107866												
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits Ethanol ND 60.0 66.6 mg/L 111 80.120 Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 64.0 mg/L 107 80.120 Methanol ND 64.0 67.5 mg/L 105 80.120 1-Propanol 10 70.0 76.6 mg/L 95 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NA Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 107866 Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD Limits Ethanol ND 60.0 68.6 mg/L 114 80.120 3 20 Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 65.6 mg/L 109 80.120 2 20 Methanol ND 64.0 69.1 mg/L 108 80.120 2 <td></td> <td>Sample S</td> <td>ample</td> <td>Sp</td> <td>ike</td> <td>MS</td> <td>MS</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>%Rec.</td> <td></td>		Sample S	ample	Sp	ike	MS	MS					%Rec.	
Ethanol ND 60.0 66.6 mg/L 111 80.120 Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 64.0 mg/L 107 80.120 Methanol ND 64.0 67.5 mg/L 105 80.120 1-Propanol 10 70.0 76.6 mg/L 95 80.120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NA Analysis Batch: 107866 %Rec. RPD Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. RPD Limits Ethanol ND 60.0 68.6 mg/L 114 80.120 3 20 Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 65.6 mg/L 109 80.120 2 20 Methanol ND 64.0 69.1 mg/L 108 80.120 2 20 1-Propanol 10 70.0 80.6 mod <t< td=""><td>Analyte</td><td>Result Q</td><td>ualifier</td><td>Add</td><td>led</td><td>Result</td><td>Qua</td><td>lifier</td><td>Unit</td><td>D</td><td>%Rec</td><td>Limits</td><td></td></t<>	Analyte	Result Q	ualifier	Add	led	Result	Qua	lifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	
Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 64.0 mg/L 107 80 - 120 Methanol ND 64.0 67.5 mg/L 105 80 - 120 1-Propanol 10 70.0 76.6 mg/L 95 80 - 120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NA Matrix: Water %Rec. RPD Analysis Batch: 107866 Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD Limits Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. RPD Limits Itopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 68.6 mg/L 104 80 - 120 2 20 Methanol ND 60.0 65.6 mg/L 108 80 - 120 2 20 Methanol ND 64.0 69.1 mg/L 108 80 - 120 2 20 1-Propanol 10 70.0 80.6 <td< td=""><td>Ethanol</td><td>ND</td><td></td><td>6</td><td>0.0</td><td>66.6</td><td></td><td></td><td>mg/L</td><td></td><td>111</td><td>80 - 120</td><td></td></td<>	Ethanol	ND		6	0.0	66.6			mg/L		111	80 - 120	
Methanol ND 64.0 67.5 mg/L 105 80 - 120 1-Propanol 10 70.0 76.6 mg/L 95 80 - 120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NA Matrix: Water %Rec. RPD Analysis Batch: 107866 %Rec. RPD Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. RPD Limits RPD Limit 20 Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 65.6 mg/L 109 80 - 120 2 20 Methanol ND 64.0 69.1 mg/L 108 80 - 120 2 20 1-Propanol 10 70.0 80.6 mg/L 101 80.120 5 20	Isopropyl alcohol	ND		6	0.0	64.0			mg/L		107	80 - 120	
1-Propanol 10 70.0 76.6 mg/L 95 80 - 120 Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSD Client Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total/NA Analysis Batch: 107866 Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. RPD Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. RPD Limits ND 60.0 68.6 mg/L 109 80 - 120 3 20 Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 65.6 mg/L 109 80 - 120 2 20 Methanol ND 64.0 69.1 mg/L 108 80 - 120 2 20 1-Propanol 10 70.0 80.6 mg/L 101 80.120 5 20	Methanol	ND		6	4.0	67.5			mg/L		105	80 - 120	
Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 MSDClient Sample ID: Subpart CC VOA #A Prep Type: Total/NAMatrix: WaterAnalysis Batch: 107866Frep Type: Total/NAAnalyteResultQualifierAddedResultQualifierUnitD%Rec.RPDAnalyteResultQualifierAddedResultQualifierUnitD%Rec.RPDLimitsEthanolND60.068.6mg/L11480.120320Isopropyl alcoholND60.065.6mg/L10980.120220MethanolND64.069.1mg/L10880-1202201-Propanol1070.080.6mg/L10180.120520	1-Propanol	10	• • • • • • • •	7	0.0	76.6			mg/L		95	80 - 120	
Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD MSD %Rec. RPD Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec. RPD Limits RPD Limit Ethanol ND 60.0 68.6 mg/L D %Rec. RPD Limit Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 65.6 mg/L 109 80.120 2 20 Methanol ND 64.0 69.1 mg/L 108 80-120 2 20 1-Propanol 10 70.0 80.6 mo/l 101 80.120 5 20	Lab Sample ID: 440-125626-1 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 107866	MSD							Clie	nt Sa	mple ID	: Subpart CC Prep Type: T	VOA #A otal/NA
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit Ethanol ND 60.0 68.6 mg/L 114 80-120 3 20 Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 65.6 mg/L 109 80-120 2 20 Methanol ND 64.0 69.1 mg/L 108 80-120 2 20 1-Propanol 10 70.0 80.6 mg/L 101 80.120 5 20	, maryolo Batom. Tor ood	Sample Sample	ample	Sn	ike	MSD	MSD					%Rec.	RPD
Ethanol ND 60.0 68.6 mg/L 114 80-120 3 20 Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 65.6 mg/L 109 80.120 2 20 Methanol ND 64.0 69.1 mg/L 108 80-120 2 20 1-Propanol 10 70.0 80.6 mg/L 101 80.120 5 20	Analyte	Result O	ualifier	Add	ed	Result	Qual	lifier	Unit	ח	%Rec	Limits RP	D Limit
Isopropyl alcohol ND 60.0 65.6 mg/L 109 80120 2 20 Methanol ND 64.0 69.1 mg/L 108 80120 2 20 1-Propanol 10 70.0 80.6 mg/L 101 80.120 2 20	Ethanol			6	0.0	68.6			ma/l	~	114	80-120	3 20
Methanol ND 64.0 69.1 mg/L 108 80 - 120 2 20 1-Propanol 10 70.0 80.6 mg/L 101 80.120 2 20	Isopropyl alcohol	ND		6	0.0	65.6			ma/l		109	80.120	2 20
1-Propanol 10 70.0 80.6 mg/l 101 80.120 5 20	Methanol	ND		6	4.0	69.0			ma/l		108	80 - 120	2 20
	1-Propanol	10		7	D.O	80.6			mo/L		101	80.120	- 20 5 20

TestAmerica Irvine

¥

ı.

QC Association Summary

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125626-1

GC/MS VOA

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Ргер Туре	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
440-125626-1	Subpart CC VOA #A	Total/NA	Water	8260B	
440-125626-1 MS	Subpart CC VOA #A	Total/NA	Water	8260B	
440-125626-1 MSD	Subpart CC VOA #A	Total/NA	Water	8260B	
440-125626-2	Subpart CC VOA #B	Total/NA	Water	8260B	
440-125626-3	Subpart CC VOA #C	Total/NA	Water	8260B	
440-125626-4	Subpart CC VOA #D	Total/NA	Water	8260B	
440-125626-5	Subpart CC VOA #E	Total/NA	Water	8260B	
440-125626-6	Subpart CC VOA #F	Total/NA	Water	8260B	
LCS 440-291618/4	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Water	8260B	
MB 440-291618/3	Method Blank	Total/NA	Water	8260B	

GC VOA

Analysis Batch: 107866

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
440-125626-1	Subpart CC VOA #A	Total/NA	Water	8015B	
440-125626-1 MS	Subpart CC VOA #A	Total/NA	Water	8015B	
440-125626-1 MSD	Subpart CC VOA #A	Total/NA	Water	8015B	
440-125626-2	Subpart CC VOA #B	Total/NA	Water	8015B	
440-125626-3	Subpart CC VOA #C	Total/NA	Water	8015B	
440-125626-4	Subpart CC VOA #D	Total/NA	Water	8015B	
440-125626-5	Subpart CC VOA #E	Total/NA	Water	8015B	
440-125626-6	Subpart CC VOA #F	Total/NA	Water	8015B	
LCS 310-107866/16	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Water	8015B	
MB 310-107866/20	Method Blank	Total/NA	Water	8015B	
MB 310-107866/4	Method Blank	Total/NA	Water	8015B	

Definitions/Glossary

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125626-1

Glossary		
Abbreviation	These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.	
¤	Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis	
%R	Percent Recovery	
CFL	Contains Free Liquid	
CNF	Contains no Free Liquid	
DER	Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference)	
Dil Fac	Dilution Factor	
DL, RA, RE, IN	Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample	
DLC	Decision level concentration	
MDA	Minimum detectable activity	
EDL	Estimated Detection Limit	
MDC	Minimum detectable concentration	
MDL	Method Detection Limit	28
ML:	Minimum Level (Dioxin)	
NC	Not Calculated	
ND	Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)	
PQL	Practical Quantitation Limit	
QC	Quality Control	
RER	Relative error ratio	
RL	Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)	
RPD	Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points	
TEF	Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)	
TEQ	Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)	

*

Certification Summary

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: Subpart CC

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-125626-1

Laboratory: TestAmerica Irvine

All certifications held by this laboratory are listed. Not all certifications are applicable to this report.

Authority	Program	EPA Region	Certification ID	Expiration Date	
Alaska	State Program	10	CA01531	06-30-16	
Arizona	State Program	9	AZ0671	10-13-16	:
California	LA Cty Sanitation Districts	9	10256	01-31-16 *	
California	State Program	9	2706	06-30-16	
Guam	State Program	9	Cert. No. 12.002r	01-23-16	
Hawaii	State Program	9	N/A	, 01-29-16	
Kansas	NELAP Secondary AB	7	E-10420	07-31-16	
Nevada	State Program	9	CA015312007A	07-31-16 *	
New Mexico	State Program	6	N/A	01-29-16	
Northern Mariana Islands	State Program	9	MP0002	01-29-16	
Oregon	NELAP	10	4005	01-29-16	
USDA	Federal		P330-09-00080	07-08-18	

Laboratory: TestAmerica Cedar Falls All certifications held by this laboratory are listed. Not all certifications are applicable to this report.

Authority	Program	EPA Region	Certification ID	Expiration Date
AIHA-LAP, LLC	IHLAP		101044	11-01-16
Georgia	State Program	4	N/A	09-29-16
Illinois	NELAP	5	200024	11-29-15
Iowa	State Program	7	007	12-01-15
Kansas	NELAP	7	E-10341	01-31-15 *
Minnesota	NELAP	5	019-999-319	12-31-15
Minnesota (Petrofund)	State Program	1	3349	08-22-16
North Dakota	State Program	8	R-186	09-29-16
Oregon	NELAP	10	IA100001	09-29-16
Wisconsin	State Program	5	999917270	08-31-16

* Certification renewal pending - certification considered valid.

ICSUALIEITICAL TESTING CORPORATION				Orlan Ceda	ido, F r Fall	L s, IA			ater ontia	towr ic, M	1, WI 11			Irví	ne,C	A	-1 r. a	r r	netho egula	ds, is tory p	s this ourpo	s worl oses	k bei ?	ng cor	nduct	ted fo	1) 	Pag	e 1 / :
Client Name/Account #:	Evoqua Water 1	rechnologies	S																	Co	mplia	ance	Mon	itoring	J?	Yes	5)	∍ lo	
Address:	POB 3308 / 252	3 MUTAHAR	ST																	Enf	force	men	t Acti	ion?		Yes	s	10	
City/State/Zip:	PARKER, AZ 8	5344									,					Rep	oort T	· د ي	lame	s.R.	Pro	vins	@ <u>E</u> v	voqua	a.co	m			
Project Manager:	Camille Murray															Invo	oice T	'o:											
Telephone Number:	928-669-5758					Fa	x No	.: 92	28-66	<u> 9-57</u>	775				1	ra G	luote	#:											-
Sampler Name: (Print)	Roy Provins															Pro	ject l	D: <u>s</u>	Subpa	art C	С					. <u></u>		- <u></u>	
Sampler Signature:																Pr	oject	#:											
			77	·				Pr	eser 1 T	vativ	'e		- <u>-</u>	Ma	trix	- <u>-</u> -				Ana	lyze	For:			_				
440-125626 Chain of Custody	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	No. of Containers Shippe	Grab	Composite	Field Filtered	ice uno readichen	HCI (Blue Label)	NaOH (Orange Label)	H ₂ SO ₄ Plastic (Yellow Label) H.SO, Glass(Yellow Label)	None (Black Label)	Other (Specify)	Water	Drinking Water	Sludge Solt	Other (specify):	260	015 Alcohol Scan								USH TAT (Pre-Schedul tandard TAT	ax Results	end QC with report	
Subpart CC VOA #A	10/27/2015	9.00 AM	3							-	_	-					Ω (<u>∞</u> -								<u>в</u> с (r.	ک للڈ	<u>v</u>	
Subpart CC VOA #B	10/27/2015	9:00 AM	3																_	-								_	
Subpart CC VOA #C	10/27/2015	9:00 AM	3	h. A				1000				╈								-				_				_	
Subpart CC VOA # D	10/27/2015	9:00 AM	3													╈												-	
Subpart CC VOA # E	10/27/2015	9:00 AM	3													┢				1									
Subpart CC VOA # F	10/27/2015	9:00 AM	3	. "		1		12.55					-			-				-									
Subpart CC VOA #A-	10/27/2015	9:00 AM	3					224												1									
Subpart CC VOA # B	10/27/2015	9:00 AM	3																					-					
Subpart CC VOA # C	10/27/2015	9:00 AM	3		· .																	+		-					
Subpart CC VOA # D	10/27/2015	9:00 AM	3																	-								-	
Subpart CC VOA # E	10/27/2015	9:00 AM	3													┢													
Subpart CC VOA # F	10/27/2015	9:00 AM	3						1000		ŀ					Τ												-	
Special Instructions:							Met	hod	ofs	hior	nent			£	11	PS		L	abor. Te	atory	y Co ratur	mme re Up	ents:	eceip		· •	N		
Relinquished by:	Date	;	Tim	e	Rece	ived t	y:					-		Da	te	Ť	Time		vt	JUS 1	166		caus	hace;	r.	T	IN		
Roy Provins	10/27/2	015	140	0																									
Relinquished by:	Date	•	Tim	e	Rece	ived b	iy Tea	stAm	ierica				t	Da D/2	te 8 (1)	5 [Time 0:01)		1sto-d	, for-	or\ Ev-	- Al T -	et 4	den e		ha- ·	-	
				10			- - -	11.	77.	5	P.0	~	<u>~~</u>	> <u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,</u>	<u></u>	<u>, y 186</u>	SUIS		<u>. Ury</u>	<u>.5000</u>	<u>mur v</u>		<u>en e</u>	siamei s « 7 7		oc- Su	opari	<u>L (</u>] X S	

~

Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement

Job Number: 440-125626-1

Login Number: 125626 List Number: 1 Creator: Escalante, Maria I		List Source: TestAmerica Irvine	
Question	Answer	Comment	
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is = background as measured by a<br survey meter.	True		
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.	True		
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact.	True		
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with.	True		
Samples were received on ice.	True		
Cooler Temperature is acceptable.	True		
Cooler Temperature is recorded.	True		
COC is present.	True		
COC is filled out in ink and legible.	True		
COC is filled out with all pertinent information.	True	· · ·	
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC?	True		48
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.	False	Received Trip Blank(s) not listed on COC.	
Samples are received within Holding Time.	True		
Sample containers have legible labels.	True		
Containers are not broken or leaking.	True		
Sample collection date/times are provided.	True		
Appropriate sample containers are used.	True		
Sample bottles are completely filled.	True	,	
Sample Preservation Verified.	N/A		
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs	True		
Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4").	True		
Multiphasic samples are not present.	True		
Samples do not require splitting or compositing.	True		
Residual Chlorine Checked.	N/A		

)

¥

Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement

Job Number: 440-125626-1

13

Padiagofizity waant charled as is do had a sure of the second second second by	1/A	
Question	Answer	Comment
Creator: Worthy, Ashley L		
List Number: 2		List Creation: 10/29/15 10:41 AM
Login Number: 125626		List Source: TestAmerica Cedar Falls

survey meter.	N/A
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.	True
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact.	N/A
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with.	True
Samples were received on ice.	True
Cooler Temperature is acceptable.	True
Cooler Temperature is recorded.	True
COC is present.	True
COC is filled out in ink and legible.	True
COC is filled out with all pertinent information.	True
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC?	True
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.	True
Samples are received within Holding Time.	True
Sample containers have legible labels.	True
Containers are not broken or leaking.	True
Sample collection date/times are provided.	True
Appropriate sample containers are used.	True
Sample bottles are completely filled.	True
Sample Preservation Verified.	True
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs	True
Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4").	True
Multiphasic samples are not present.	True
Samples do not require splitting or compositing.	True
Residual Chlorine Checked.	N/A

ł

Appendix K Discharge Permit Fact Sheet

NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PROPOSED PERMIT FACT SHEET

Facility/ Permittee:	Colorado River Sewage System Joint Venture
Mailing Address:	12501 West Agency Rd. Parker, AZ 85344
Type of Facility:	Publicly Owned Treatment Works
Facility Location:	12501 West Agency Rd. Parker, AZ 85344
Contact Person(s):	Andy Jones General Manager 12501 West Agency Rd. Parker, AZ 85344 (928) 669-9821
NPDES Permit No.:	AZ0021415

I. STATUS OF PERMIT

On June 21, 2006, Colorado River Sewage System Joint Venture (CRSSJV) applied to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 9 (US EPA) for renewal for its National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit for the discharge of the treated effluent from the existing CRSSJV wastewater treatment plant. The CRSSJV treatment facility is a publicly-owned treatment works (POTW) located in the Colorado River Indian Reservation. Pursuant to the EPA regulations set forth in Title 40, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 122.21, the effluent discharge was regulated under NPDES Permit No. AZ0021415, which became effective on October 30, 2001, and expired on October 30, 2006. All the terms and conditions of the 2001 permit are administratively extended until the reissuance of a new permit. This fact sheet is based on the facts presented by the applicant in both the application and any previous discharge data submitted, along with the appropriate laws and regulations. Pursuant to Section 402 of the Clean Water Act (CWA), the USEPA is proposing issuance of the NPDES permit renewal to CRSSJV (permittee) for the discharge of treated domestic wastewater to the Agency Road Irrigation Return Canal that flows to the Colorado River, a water of the U.S.

This permittee has been classified as a Major discharger.

II. GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF FACILITY

CRSSJV owns and operates the POTW servicing the Town of Parker, Arizona and the Colorado River Indian Tribes, with a total population of approximately 5,000. The POTW started operations in 1974 and has a design flow of 1.2 millions gallons per day (MGD). The treatment system consists of bar screens, contact stabilization tanks with secondary clarifiers, aerobic digestors, and ultraviolet disinfection with backup chlorination/dechlorination. Sludge is hauled off to a landfill.

CRSSJV does not have an approved pretreatment program but does maintain city codes and local limits to control the flow of industrial pollutants into the POTW. In the 2006 application, CRSSJV reported two significant industrial dischargers to the POTW – Siemens Water Technologies Inc. (formerly known as Westates Carbon-Arizona Inc.) and Custom Metal Finishing. Drum's Plating was previously listed in the 2001 permit fact sheet but is not found in the current application. According to the permittee, Drum's Plating ceased operations in 2005. Siemens Water Technologies' average daily volume of process wastewater is 140,000 gallons per day (GPD), which represents approximately 19 percent of the POTW's annual total flow of 750,000 GPD for the year of 2006. Custom Metal Finishing does not discharge any process wastewater.

III. DESCRIPTION OF RECEIVING WATER

The final treated effluent from the sewage treatment plant is discharged from Discharge Outfall No. 001 into the Agency Road Irrigation Return Canal, which flows about 10 miles before reaching the Colorado River. Any sampling and monitoring under the proposed permit shall be performed at Outfall No. 001.

Discharge Point No.	Latitude	Longitude	Description
001	34° 08' 36" N	114° 18' 31" W	Primary discharge point is the Agency Road Irrigation Return Canal which flows approximately 10 miles before reaching the Colorado River.

Agency Road Irrigation Return Canal is not specifically listed in Appendix B [*List of Surface Waters and Tributaries*] of the 2008 Arizona Water Quality Standards; however, section R18-11-105 [*Tributaries; Designated Uses*] of the Arizona WQS states:

"For a surface water that is not listed in Appendix B but is a tributary to a listed surface water, is perennial or intermittent and is below 5000 feet, the aquatic and wildlife (warm water fishery) and fish consumption standards apply as well as the water quality standards that have been established for the nearest downstream surface water listed in Appendix B that is not an ephemeral water or an effluent dependent water."

And, section R18-11-104 [Designated Uses] states:

"If a surface water has more than one designated use listed in Appendix B, the most stringent water quality criterion applies."

The designated uses of the Colorado River from Topock Marsh to Morelos Dam are as follows:

A&Ww	Aquatic & Wildlife, warm water
FBC	Full Body Contact
DWS	Domestic Water Supply
FC	Fish Consumption
AgI	Agricultural Irrigation
AgL	Agricultural Livestock Watering

IV. DESCRIPTION OF DISCHARGE

A. Application Discharge Data

As part of the application for permit renewal, the permittee provided data from an analysis of the facility's treated wastewater discharge, shown in Table 1. This data, expressed only as maximum and average *daily* discharges, meets the existing permit maximum daily effluent limits shown in Table 2. However, as TDS was reported as the effluent gross value, it cannot be compared to the permit limit which is expressed as the incremental increase between the influent and effluent. Also, some of the parameters that were reported in the application are not limited in the existing permit (TKN, Nitrate+Nitrite as N, TP, Arsenic and Zinc).

Parameter	Units	Maximum Daily Discharge	Average Daily Discharge
pH	Standard Units	7.03-7.3 (min-max)	
Flow	MGD	0.758	0.75
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (5-day)	mg/L	5	4.25
E. Coli	cfu/100mL	6	1.74
Total Suspended Solids (TSS)	mg/L	4	3.13
Total Residual Chlorine	μg/L	ND	ND
Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN)	mg/L as N	5.11	4.78
Nitrate and Nitrite N	mg/L as N	15	10.12
Oil and Grease	mg/L	1.1	0.83
Total Phosphorus (TP)	mg/L as P	2.85	2.52
Total Dissolved Solids (TDS) ⁽²⁾	mg/L	1432	1351
Arsenic	mg/L	0.004	0.004
Lead	mg/L	0.04	0.04

Table 1. Application Discharge Data⁽¹⁾

Parameter	Units	Maximum Daily Discharge	Average Daily Discharge
Selenium	mg/L	0.002	
Zinc	mg/L	0.05	

(1) All other data submitted on volatile organic compounds, acid-extractable compounds and baseneutral compounds were reported as below the detection limits used for each analysis.
(2) TDS reported as effluent gross value (not incremental increase as required in permit and DMRs).

B. Recent Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) Data (2004-2008)

Table 2 provides a summary of effluent limitations and monitoring data based on the facility's most recent 5 years of DMRs (2004 to 2008). The data shows elevated concentrations of total dissolved solids, oil and grease, lead and selenium. In addition, the highest maximum daily flow (1.38 MGD) exceeds the design capacity of the treatment system (1.2 MGD).

		Existing P	ermit Effluent l	Limitations	Dischar	ge Monitori	ng Data	Monitoring Re	quirements
Parameter	Units	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Highest Average Monthly	Highest Average Weekly	Highest Maximum Daily	Monitoring Frequency	Sample Type
Flow Rate	MGD	Monitoring Only	Monitoring Only	Monitoring Only	0.87		1.38	Continuous	Continuous
	mg/L	30	45	Monitoring Only	8.0	8.0	10		
	kg/day	136	204	408	25		31		
Biochemical Oxygen Demand (5-day)	Percent Removal	Both the influer monitored. The values, by conc collected over a exceed 15 perce concentration, f approximately t period (85 perc	nt and the effluer e arithmetic meat entration, for eff a calendar month ent of the arithme for influent samp the same times d ent BOD remova	nt shall be n of the BOD luent samples shall not etic mean, by les collected at uring the same al).		96-97 (min-max)		2/Month	Composite
Total Suspended Solids	mg/L	30	45	Monitoring Only	16	16	20	2/Month	Composite
	kg/day	136	204	408	50		61		

Table 2	Discharge	Monitoring	Report date	a for vear	s 2004_2008
1 auto 2	Discharge	Monitoring	Report uat	a lui year	5 2004-2008.

	Percent Removal	Both the influer monitored. The values, by conc collected over a exceed 15 perce concentration, f approximately t period (85 perce	nt and the effluent e arithmetic mean entration, for eff a calendar month ent of the arithme for influent samp the same times d ent TSS removal	nt shall be n of the TSS fluent samples shall not etic mean, by bles collected at uring the same l).		90-99 (min-max)			
рН	Standard Units	Not < 6.5 SU, not change pH	, Not > 9.0 SU; c in receiving wat 0.5 SU	lischarge shall er by more than	6.8 (minimum)		7.4	1/Week	Discrete
E. coli	cfu/ 100 mL	130		580	30.6		440	1/Week	Discrete
Total Dissolved Solids ⁽¹⁾	mg/L	Incremental in	crease not to exe	ceed 400mg/L.	582		737	2/Month	Discrete
Total Residual Chlorine ⁽²⁾	µg/L	5		11	ND		ND	1/Day	Discrete
	kg/day	45.4	68.1		83.5	83.5			
Oil and Grease	mg/L	10	15		22	22		1/Month	Discrete
Beryllium	kg/day	0.95		18	ND		ND	1/Month	Composite
	μg/L	0.21		4	ND		ND		
Codmium	kg/day	14		318	ND		ND	1/Month	Composito
Cadmum	μg/L	3.0		70	ND		ND	1/Monut	Composite
Lead	kg/day	68		1753	9.0		9.0	1/Month	Composito
	μg/L	15		386	40		40	1/19101101	Composite
Mercury	kg/day	0.045		11	ND		ND	1/Month	Composite

Colorado River Sewage System Joint Venture Fact Sheet

	μg/L	0.01	 2.4	ND	 ND		
Selenium	kg/day	9.1	 91	0.0069	 0.0069	- 1/Month	Composite
	μg/L	2.0	 20	3.0	 3.0		
Cyanide	kg/day	44	 186	ND	 ND	- 1/Month	Composite
	μg/L	9.7	 41	ND	 ND		
Bis(2- ethylhexyl)phthalate	kg/day	27	 454	ND	 ND	- 2/Year	Composite
	μg/L	6	 100	ND	 ND		

(1) TDS reported as incremental increase values as required by permit limit. TDS effluent gross values also provided in monthly DMRs, but cannot be compared to permit limits.

(2) Total Residual Chlorine monitoring only required if UV system not operational. Over the permit term, monitoring was only required 4 times and resulted in non-detects.
Numeric receiving water limitations for **temperature** (no more than 3 degrees Celsius), **dissolved oxygen** (DO) (not lower than 6 mg/L or 90% saturation), and **turbidity** (not higher than 50 NTU) were included in the previous permit, but no receiving water data was reported.

C. Siemens Water Technologies Inc.'s Discharge Data

Siemens Water Technologies is a carbon reactivation facility that discharges process wastewater (140,000 GPD) and non-process wastewater (1,000 GPD) to the permittee's treatment system. The facility's process wastewater flow represents about 19 percent of the POTW's flow, thus discharge data from this industrial user is important for the purposes of developing this NPDES permit. Although the POTW is not required to implement a formal pretreatment program, Siemens Water Technologies is subject to the general pretreatment regulations found in 40 CFR Part 403, and also categorical pretreatment standards, specifically the centralized waste treatment point source category in 40 CFR Part 437.

Pursuant to the reporting requirements in 40 CFR § 403.12(e), Siemens Water Technologies provided effluent discharge data for December 2008, which included an analysis of a variety of metals, organics, and oil and grease. Specific effluent limitations for metals and organics applicable to this industrial user are found in Subpart D - *Multiple Wastestreams* of 40 CFR Part 437. All metals analyzed, including cadmium, lead, and mercury, which are parameters limited by the POTW's current permit, were below detection limits for the analysis. Results of the organics, including bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate, were also below the detection limits for the analysis. Of the four oil and grease samples, the highest result was 8.5 mg/L, which is below the effluent limits required by Subpart B - *Oils Treatment and Recovery* (40 CFR § 437.21).

Past reports (March 2004, June 2004, June 2005, and June 2006) indicate that measurable concentrations of arsenic were present in the effluent, typically around 0.012 mg/l, but as high as 0.02 mg/l. These concentrations of arsenic are below the effluent limits required by Subpart D – Multiple Wastestreams (40 CFR § 437.46(b)). Concentrations of vanadium (0.031 mg/l) and chromium (0.005 mg/l) were also detected in June 2006 and 2005, respectively, and both of these are below the limits required by this Subpart.

It should be noted that Siemens was cited for RCRA violations in 2006 for failure to close containers of hazardous waste, failure to provide adequate secondary containment, and failure to adequately record observations and repairs during facility inspections. The facility has since complied with all of the requirements of the Penalty Order. Due to the facility's history of violations and the potential for the facility to be increasing the concentrations of metals, such as arsenic, at the POTW, the proposed permit includes new pretreatment monitoring and reporting requirements.

V. SIGNIFICANT CHANGES TO PREVIOUS PERMIT

The previous permit contained daily maximum mass-based limits for BOD and TSS. These limits are redundant as the average monthly and weekly effluent limits are more stringent, and therefore more protective of water quality standards. Thus, the daily maximum limits for BOD and TSS have been eliminated from the proposed permit.

Colorado River Sewage System Joint Venture Fact Sheet

Effluent limits for total chlorine residual, beryllium, cadmium, mercury, cyanide and bis (2ethylhexyl) phthalate that were included in the previous permit have been eliminated in the proposed permit as *no* reasonable potential to exceed water quality standards for these pollutants was found based on 5 years of effluent data. Monitoring as part of the priority pollutants scans is still required.

New limits for arsenic, boron, fluoride, and nitrate/nitrite as N are being proposed as reasonable potential to exceed water quality standards for these pollutants *was* found based on application and priority pollutant scan data. Monitoring for these pollutants will be required monthly. Also, based on WET test data, new limits for chronic whole effluent toxicity have also been proposed with continued semi-annual monitoring.

The WQBELs for lead and selenium have been re-calculated according to the statistical permit limit derivation procedures in Section 5.4 of EPA's TSD in order to provide the most protective WQBELs with regard for the variation in the effluent data. This resulted in WQBELs that are more stringent than the WQBELs required in the previous permit.

Lastly, the proposed permit includes new pretreatment monitoring requirements.

VI. DETERMINATION OF NUMERICAL EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS

The Clean Water Act (CWA) requires point source dischargers to control the amount of pollutants that are discharged to waters of the U.S. The control of pollutants is established through effluent limitations and other requirements in NPDES permits. When determining effluent limitations, EPA must consider limitations based on the technology used to treat the pollutant(s) (i.e., technology-based effluent limits) and limitations that are protective of water quality standards (i.e., water quality-based effluent limits).

A. Applicable Technology-based Effluent Limitations

EPA developed technology-based treatment standards for municipal wastewater treatment plants in accordance with Section 301(b)(1)(B) of the Clean Water Act. The minimum levels of effluent quality attainable by secondary treatment for Biochemical Oxygen Demand (BOD), Total Suspended Solids (TSS), and pH, as defined in 40 CFR 133.102, are:

- BOD: 30 mg/L as a 30-day ("monthly") average, 45 mg/L as a 7-day ("weekly") average, and 85% removal efficiency;
- TSS: 30 mg/L as a 30-day ("monthly") average, 45 mg/L as a 7-day ("weekly") average, and 85% removal efficiency;
- pH: Must range from 6.0 9.0 standard units as an instantaneous maximum.

In accordance with 40 CFR 133, technology-based effluent limitations are proposed for BOD, TSS, and pH based on secondary treatment requirements for municipal wastewater

treatment facilities. These requirements are performance-based and represent the degree of effluent reduction achievable using available wastewater treatment technology.

Currently, Colorado River Indian Tribes (CRIT) does not have EPA-approved surface water quality standards. As the discharge may eventually flow into the Colorado River, the discharge must meet those downstream standards established by the State of Arizona. In conjunction with federal requirements, Section R18-11-109 of the 2008 Arizona WQS provides applicable numeric water quality standards. Federal regulation requires that when establishing effluent limitations, the more stringent of the technology and water-quality based limitations applies. Table 3 provides a summary of proposed technology-based effluent limitations for Discharge Point No. 001.

		Proposed Technology-Based Effluent Limitations							
Parameter	Units ¹	Average Monthly	Average Weekly	Maximum Daily	Instantaneous Minimum	Instantaneous Maximum			
Biochemical	mg/L	30	45						
Oxygen Demand	kg/day	136	204						
(5-day) Total	The 30-day average percent removal shall not be less than 85 percent.								
Total Suspended Solids	mg/L	30	45						
	kg/day	136	204						
	The 30-day average percent removal shall not be less than 85 percent.								
E. Coli	CFU/ 100 mL	126				235			
Oil and Graasa	mg/L	10	15						
On and Grease	kg/day	45.4	68.1						
рН	Standard Units				6.5	9.0			
Total Chlorine Residual	μg/L								
Total Dissolved Solids	mg/L	Incrementa	l increase no 400mg/L.	ot to exceed					

Table 3. Summary of Proposed Technology-Based Effluent Limitations⁽¹⁾

⁽¹⁾ Mass-based limits derived given a design flow of 1.2 MGD.

1. **Biochemical Oxygen Demand**. Pursuant to 40 CFR 133.102, effluent limitations are proposed for BOD. Secondary treatment requirements provide that effluent concentrations of BOD shall not exceed 30 mg/L on a 30-day average and not exceed 45 mg/L based on a 7-day average. In addition, the 30-day average percent removal shall not be less than 85 percent. Based on the facility's design flow of 1.2 MGD per day, EPA also proposes a mass-based monthly average effluent limitation of 136 kg/day and a weekly average effluent limitation of 204 kg/day for BOD. A daily maximum mass-based

limit was included in the previous permit (408 kg/day), but it has been dropped in the proposed permit as it is redundant. The monthly and weekly average limits are more stringent and the DMRs show that the facility is capable of achieving those limits.

- 2. Total Suspended Solids. Pursuant to 40 CFR 133.102 and Arizona WQS Section R18-11-109D, effluent limitations are proposed for TSS. Secondary treatment requirements provide that effluent concentrations of TSS shall not exceed 30 mg/L on a 30-day average and 45 mg/L on 7-day average. In addition, the 30-day average percent removal shall not be less than 85 percent. Arizona WQS requires that the median value of suspended sediments of a minimum of four samples collected at least seven days apart shall be 80 mg/L for Aquatic & Wildlife, warm water. Federal regulation requires that when establishing effluent limitations, the more stringent of the technology and water-quality based limitations applies. Therefore, EPA proposes the average monthly effluent limitation of 30 mg/L and an average weekly effluent limitation of 45 mg/L. Based on the facility's design flow of 1.2 MGD per day, EPA also proposes a mass-based monthly average effluent limitation of 136 kg/day and a weekly average effluent limitation of 204 kg/day for TSS. Narrative water quality standards for suspended solids (Arizona WQS R18-11-108C) are also included in the proposed permit. A daily maximum mass-based limit (408 kg/day), was included in the previous permit, but it has been dropped in the proposed permit as it is redundant. The monthly and weekly average limits are more stringent and the DMRs show that the facility is capable of achieving those limits.
- 3. *E. Coli* bacteria. Section R18-11-109A of the Arizona WQS provides requirements for bacteria for Full Body Contact. Arizona WQS requires that the geometric mean of the E. Coli values for effluent samples collected (a minimum of 4 samples in 30 consecutive days) shall not exceed 126 colony forming units (CFU) per 100 mL of water, and that the single sample maximum shall not exceed 235 cfu/100mL of water. The 2001 permit required a 130 cfu/100mL 30-day geometric mean and a 580 cfu/100mL single sample maximum. The Arizona WQS have since been revised (2008) and the proposed permit has incorporated this change.
- 4. **pH**. 40 CFR 133.102(c) provides secondary treatment requirements for pH, which state effluent values for pH shall be maintained within the limits of 6.0 and 9.0 standard units. Section R18-11-109B of the Arizona WQS requires that pH be maintained within the limits of 6.5 and 9.0. Federal regulation requires that when establishing effluent limitations, the more stringent of the technology and water-quality based limitations applies. Based on effluent monitoring data, pH values ranged between 6.8 and 7.4 standard units. Therefore, since the facility has been performing at the required level established in the existing permit, EPA proposes to retain the existing pH limitation in the draft permit that the pH level of the effluent shall be not less than 6.5 or greater than 9.0 standard units in the draft permit.
- 5. Oil & Grease. Oil and grease are common components of domestic wastewater. Section R18-11-108B of the Arizona WQS provides narrative standards that state that a surface water shall not contain oil, grease, or other pollutant that floats as debris, foam, or scum; or that causes a film or iridescent appearance on the surface of the water; or that cause a deposit on a shore-line, bank, or aquatic vegetation. The discharge of lubricating oil or gasoline associated with the normal operation of a recreational watercraft is not a

violation of this narrative standard. However, Arizona WQS do not provide a numeric water quality standard for oil and grease. Therefore, EPA proposes effluent limitations for oil and grease based on EPA's Best Professional Judgment (BPJ) related to the development of technology-based effluent limits since (1) there are no applicable effluent limitation guidelines and performance standards for oil and grease, and (2) similar domestic wastewater treatment facilities have shown that an average weekly limit of 15 mg/l and an average monthly limit of 10 mg/l can be easily achieved. Section 402(a)(1)of the CWA provides for the establishment of BPJ-based effluent limits when effluent limitation guidelines and performance standards are not available for a pollutant of concern. As in the 2001 permit, EPA proposes an average weekly limitation of 15 mg/l and an average monthly limitation of 10 mg/L for oil and grease. These limits are consistent with similar facilities that treat domestic wastewater in EPA Region IX. Also, based on a design flow of 1.2 MGD, EPA proposes a mass-based AWL and AML of 45.4 and 68.1 kg/day. In addition to the technology-based effluent limits, the narrative standard (Arizona WQS R18-11-108), is included in the proposed permit. The DMRs have shown that the facility has exceeded the BPJ-based numeric limits on at least one occasion over the last five years.

- 6. Settleable Solids. The minimum levels of effluent quality attainable by secondary treatment for Settleable Solids, as specified in the EPA Region IX Policy memo dated May 14, 1979, are listed as:
 - Settleable Solids: 1 mL/L as a 30-day ("monthly") average, 2 mL/L daily maximum,

The 2001 permit did not contain limitations for settleable solids with the justification that "EPA Region 9 believes that settleable solids data do not generally provide information beyond that provided by the total suspended solids data." In addition, the DMR data for October 2000 through October 2001 included settleable solids monitoring, which resulted in no exceedances of the limits specified in the 1979 EPA Region IX Policy memo. Therefore, a limit for settleable solids is not included in the proposed permit.

- 7. Total Chlorine Residual. Chlorination for disinfection is used only as an emergency back-up system when the UV system is not operational. Thus, monitoring and reporting are only required when the chlorination/dechlorination system is operational. The 2008 Arizona WQS require that total chlorine residual concentrations do not exceed 11 μ g/L for the protection of aquatic and wildlife warm water fisheries from chronic exposure and do not exceed 19 μ g/L for acute exposure. The previous permit contained limits for total chlorine residual; however based on the reasonable potential analysis (see RP table below), which included 4 data points over 5 years, EPA has determined that the discharge does not have reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an exceedance for total chlorine residual. Therefore, EPA proposes to eliminate the limits imposed in the previous permit. However, monitoring will still be required at times when the chlorination/dechlorination system is being used.
- 8. **Total Dissolved Solids**. The facility reported both effluent gross values and incremental increase values for TDS. Because of the plant's influent having a high concentration of TDS, an incremental increase limit of 400 mg/L was required in the previous permit, to be calculated as the increase between the TDS levels in the community's water supply

and the levels in the plant effluent. The DMRs show that the facility was unable to meet the previous permit incremental increase limit and that the effluent gross values for TDS exceed water quality standards. This limit is retained in the proposed permit. Section R18-11-110 of the Arizona WQS provides Salinity Standards for the Colorado River. The flow-weighted average annual salinity in the lower main stem of the Colorado River shall not exceed 747 mg/L below Parker Dam. In addition and specifically for municipal dischargers, Appendix A of the 2005 Review, Water Quality Standards for Salinity, Colorado River System requires that the discharge not exceed an incremental increase of 400 mg/L TDS.

B. Water Quality-Based Effluent Limitations ("WQBELs")

Water quality-based effluent limitations, or WQBELS, are required in NPDES permits when the permitting authority determines that a discharge causes, has the reasonable potential to cause, or contributes to an excursion above any water quality standard. (40 CFR 122.44(d)(1))

When determining whether an effluent discharge causes, has the reasonable potential to cause, or contributes to an excursion above narrative or numeric criteria, the permitting authority shall use procedures which account for existing controls on point and non point sources of pollution, the variability of the pollutant or pollutant parameter in the effluent, the sensitivity of the species to toxicity testing (when evaluating whole effluent toxicity) and where appropriate, the dilution of the effluent in the receiving water. (40 CFR 122.44 (d) (1) (ii)).

EPA evaluated the reasonable potential to discharge toxic pollutants according to guidance provided in the *Technical Support Document for Water Quality-Based Toxics Control* (TSD) (Office of Water Enforcement and Permits, U.S. EPA, March 1991) and the *U.S. EPA NPDES Permit Writers Manual* (Office of Water, U.S. EPA, December 1996). These factors include:

- 1. Applicable standards, designated uses and impairments of receiving water
- 2. Dilution in the receiving water
- 3. Type of industry
- 4. History of compliance problems and toxic impacts
- 5. Existing data on toxic pollutants Reasonable Potential analysis

1. Applicable standards, designated uses and impairments of receiving water

Currently, Colorado River Indian Tribes (CRIT) does not have EPA-approved surface water quality standards. As the discharge may eventually flow into the Colorado River, the discharge must meet those downstream standards established by the State of Arizona Water Quality Standards found in Title 18, Chapter 11 of the Arizona Administrative Code. At this time, the proposed 2008 Arizona Water Quality Standards have been partially approved by EPA. For those parts, the proposed permit cites the 2008 standards and

for those that have not been approved so far, the proposed permit cites the 2003 standards.

The receiving water is not listed as impaired according to the CWA Section 303(d) List of Water Quality Limited Segments. The designated uses are listed above in Section III. *Description of Receiving Water*.

Applicable water quality standards establish water quality criteria for the protection of aquatic wildlife from acute and chronic exposure to certain metals that are hardness dependent, with a "cap" of 400 mg/l. Based on available hardness data for the discharge, the permit establishes water quality standards for these metals based on a hardness value of 338.8 mg/L. This value, used in the previous permit, is based on STORET data for the Colorado River Indian Tribe main drainage canal, and is consistent with more recent (2004) values found in STORET for the La Paz area.

2. Dilution in the receiving water

Arizona's water quality standards require that water quality standards be achieved without mixing zones unless the Permittee applies and is approved for a mixing zone (R18-11-114). Thus, no dilution was applied in determining water quality-based effluent limits in the proposed permit.

3. Type of Industry

Typical pollutants of concern in untreated and treated domestic wastewater include ammonia, nitrate, oxygen demand, pathogens, temperature, pH, oil and grease, and solids. Chlorine and turbidity may also be of concern due to treatment plant operations.

4. History of compliance problems and toxic impacts

The DMR data shows elevated concentrations of total dissolved solids (TDS), oil and grease, lead and selenium. In addition, the highest maximum daily flow (1.38 MGD), for the month of December 2004, exceeds the design capacity of the treatment system (1.2 MGD). Effluent limits for the above parameters will be included in the proposed permit, excluding flow. Monitoring of flow will still be required. This facility also has a history of oil and grease compliance issues, but in the last five years, only had one exceedance of the BPJ-based permit limits.

The facility continues to have difficulty in complying with the TDS water quality standard, including the incremental increase requirement. As the permittee already has an understanding of the potential source of high TDS in the facility's influent, **EPA** recommends the permittee do outreach in the local community regarding water softener systems in order to decrease this source of high TDS.

5. Existing data on toxic pollutants

For pollutants with effluent data available, EPA has conducted a reasonable potential analysis based on statistical procedures outlined in EPA's *Technical Support Document for Water Quality-based Toxics Control* herein after referred to as EPA's TSD (EPA 1991). These statistical procedures result in the calculation of the projected maximum effluent concentration based on monitoring data to account for effluent variability and a limited data set. The projected maximum effluent concentrations were estimated assuming a coefficient of variation of 0.6 for n<10, and the 99 percent confidence interval of the 99th percentile based on an assumed lognormal distribution of daily effluent values (sections 3.3.2 and 5.5.2 of EPA's TSD). For n>10, the CV was calculated as the standard deviation/mean for each parameter. EPA calculated the projected maximum effluent concentration for each pollutant using the following equation:

Projected maximum concentration = $C_e \times reasonable$ potential multiplier factor.

Where, " C_e " is the reported maximum effluent value and the multiplier factor is obtained from Table 3-1 of the TSD.

Parameter	Maximum Observed Concentration (µg/L) or other	n	CV	RP Multiplier	Projected Maximum Effluent Concentration (µg/L) or other	Most Stringent Water Quality Criterion ⁽²⁾ (µg/L) or other	Statistical Reasonable Potential?
E. Coli	440 cfu/100mL	59	1.9	3.0	1320 cfu/100mL	126 cfu/100mL	Yes
Total Dissolved Solids	737 mg/L incremental increase	59	0.3	1.3	958 mg/L incremental increase	747 mg/L	Yes
Total Residual Chlorine	ND ⁽³⁾	4				11	No
Beryllium	ND ⁽³⁾	59				4	No
Cadmium	ND	59				1.31	No
Lead	40	59	1.22	2.3	92	9.23	Yes
Mercury	ND	59				0.01	No
Selenium	3	59	0.22	1.2	3.6	2.0	Yes
Cyanide	ND	59				9.7	No
Bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	ND	11				6	No

Table 4. Summary of Reasonable Potential Statistical Analysis⁽¹⁾

Colorado River Sewage System Joint Venture Fact Sheet

Arsenic	4	3	0.6	13.2	22.4	10	Yes
Zinc	50	3	0.6	13.2	280	329.7	No
Barium	30	1	0.6	13.2	396	2,000	No
Boron	660	1	0.6	13.2	8,712	630	Yes
Iron	60	1	0.6	13.2	792	1,000	No
Magnesium	21,300	1	0.6	13.2	281,160	N/A ⁽⁴⁾	
1-(2- Methoxypropoxy)- 2-propanol	69	1	0.6	13.2	910.8	N/A	
Fluoride	2,100	1	0.6	13.2	27,720	4,000	Yes
Nitrate + Nitrite N	15,000	1	0.6	13.2	198,000	10,000	Yes
Phosphorus, total	2,850	1	0.6	13.2	37,620	N/A	
Sulfate	321,000	1	0.6	13.2	4,237,200	N/A	
TKN	5,110	1	0.6	13.2	67,452	N/A	
Whole Effluent Toxicity, chronic	1.0 TU _C	1	0.6	13.2	13.2 TU _C	1.0 TU _C	Yes

⁽¹⁾Parameters considered for RP analysis were parameters found in the previous permit, application for permit renewal, and the 2006 priority pollutant scan.

⁽²⁾Water Quality Standards are based on 2003 AWQS unless specific pollutant is part of proposed 2008 standards that have been so far approved by EPA.

⁽³⁾Non-Detects are considered zeroes for the purposes of the RP analysis.

⁽⁴⁾No water quality-based effluent limit or standard available for the RP analysis.

C. Rationale for Effluent Limits - Reasonable Potential Analysis

EPA evaluated the typical pollutants expected to be present in the effluent and selected the most stringent of applicable technology-based standards or water quality-based effluent limitations. Where effluent concentrations of toxic parameters are unknown or are not reasonably expected to be discharged in concentration that have the reasonable potential to cause or contribute to violations of water quality standards, EPA may establish monitoring requirements in the permit. Where monitoring is required, data will be re-evaluated and the permit may be re-opened to incorporate effluent limitations as necessary.

Flow. No limits established for flow, but flow rates must be monitored and reported. Monitoring is required weekly.

Beryllium. The previous permit contained limits for beryllium; however based on the reasonable potential analysis, which included 59 data points over 5 years, EPA has determined that the discharge does not have reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an exceedance for beryllium. In addition, the method detection limit (MDL) is low enough at

 $2\mu g/L$ (smaller than the most stringent water quality standard at $4\mu g/L$ for Domestic Water Supply designated use) to adequately detect exceedances. Therefore, EPA proposes to eliminate the limits imposed in the previous permit. Monitoring for beryllium is still required as part of the twice yearly priority pollutant scans.

Cadmium. The previous permit contained limits for cadmium; however based on the reasonable potential analysis, which included 59 data points over 5 years, EPA has determined that the discharge does not have reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an exceedance for cadmium. One thing to consider, though, is that the method detection limit (MDL) is *not* low enough at $2\mu g/L$ (which is larger than the most stringent WQS at $1.31\mu g/L$ for Aquatic and wildlife, warmwater, chronic designated use) to adequately detect exceedances. This WQS is based on a hardness of 339mg/L. Therefore, EPA proposes to eliminate the limits imposed in the previous permit, but monitoring is still required as part of the twice yearly priority pollutant scans. The EPA recommends the permittee search for a way to increase the sensitivity of the MDL for this parameter to below the most stringent WQS.

Lead. Based on the reasonable potential analysis, EPA has determined that the discharge has a reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an exceedance for lead. Therefore, the proposed permit contains effluent limits for lead based on chronic and acute WQS for the protection of the Aquatic and wildlife, warmwater designated use with a hardness value of 339mg/L. The WQBEL calculations are shown in the following table, resulting in a maximum daily limit (MDL) of 27.83 μ g/L and an average monthly limit (AML) of 10.29 μ g/L. A coefficient of variation of 1.2 (based on the standard deviation divided by the mean of the lead effluent data) was used to determine each multiplier. Monitoring is required monthly.

	Acute	Chronic ¹
Freshwater Aquatic Life Criteria, µg/L	236.82	9.23
No Dilution Credit Authorized	0	0
Background Concentration, µg/L	0	0
WLA (Dissolved), µg/L	236.82	9.23
WLA (Total Recoverable) ² , µg/L	386.26	15.05
WLA Multiplier (99 th %)	0.174	0.321
LTA, μg/L	67.21	4.83
LTA _{MDL} Multiplier (99 th %)		5.76
MDL, µg/L		27.83
MDL, kg/day		0.13
LTA_{AML} Multiplier $(95^{th}\%)^3$		2.13
AML, μg/L		10.29
AML, kg/day		0.05

Table 5. WQBEL Calculations for Lead.

¹Derivation of permit limit based on Section 5.4.1 of EPA's TSD

²Conversion factor for dissolved to total recoverable found in Appendix A of the National Recommended Water Quality Criteria.

³LTA multiplier based on sampling frequency of four times per month per section 5.5.3 of EPA's TSD

Mercury. The previous permit contained limits for mercury; however based on the reasonable potential analysis, which included 59 data points over 5 years, EPA has determined that the discharge does not have reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an exceedance for mercury. One thing to consider, though, is that the method detection limit (MDL) is not low enough at 0.5μ g/L (which is larger than the most stringent WQS at 0.01μ g/L for Aquatic and wildlife, warmwater, chronic designated use) to adequately detect exceedances. Therefore, EPA proposes to eliminate the limits imposed in the previous permit, but monitoring is still required as part of the twice yearly priority pollutant scans. The EPA recommends the permittee search for a way to increase the sensitivity of the MDL for this parameter to below the most stringent WQS.

Selenium. Based on the reasonable potential analysis, EPA has determined that the discharge has a reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an exceedance for selenium. Therefore, the proposed permit contains effluent limits for selenium based on chronic and acute WQS for the protection of the Aquatic and wildlife, warmwater designated use. The WQBEL calculations are shown in the following table, resulting in a maximum daily limit (MDL) of 2.47 μ g/L and an average monthly limit (AML) of 1.86 μ g/L. A coefficient of variation of 0.2 (based on the standard deviation divided by the mean of the selenium effluent data) was used to determine each multiplier. Monitoring is required monthly.

	Acute	Chronic ¹
Freshwater Aquatic Life Criteria, µg/L	20	2.0
No Dilution Credit Authorized	0	0
Background Concentration, µg/L	0	0
WLA (Dissolved), µg/L	n/a	n/a
WLA (Total Recoverable) ² , µg/L	20	2.0
WLA Multiplier (99 th %)	0.643	0.797
LTA, µg/L	12.86	1.59
LTA _{MDL} Multiplier (99 th %)		1.55
MDL, µg/L		2.47
MDL, kg/day		0.011
LTA _{AML} Multiplier $(95^{\text{th}}\%)^3$		1.17
AML, µg/L		1.86
AML, kg/day		0.0084

Table 6. WQBEL Calculations for Selenium.

¹Derivation of permit limit based on Section 5.4.1 of EPA's TSD

²Conversion factor for dissolved to total recoverable found in Appendix A of the National Recommended Water Quality Criteria.

³LTA multiplier based on sampling frequency of four times per month per section 5.5.3 of EPA's TSD

Cyanide. The previous permit contained limits for cyanide; however based on the reasonable potential analysis, which included 59 data points over 5 years, EPA has determined that the discharge does not have reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an exceedance for cyanide. One thing to consider, though, is that the method detection limit (MDL) is not low enough at $10\mu g/L$ (which is larger than the most stringent WQS at $9.7\mu g/L$ for Aquatic and wildlife, warmwater, chronic designated use) to adequately detect exceedances. Therefore, EPA proposes to eliminate the limits imposed in the previous permit, but monitoring is still

required as part of the twice yearly priority pollutant scans. The EPA recommends the permittee search for a way to increase the sensitivity of the MDL for this parameter to below the most stringent WQS.

Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate [a.k.a Di(2-ethylhexyl phthalate]. The previous permit contained limits for bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate; however based on the reasonable potential analysis, which included 11 data points over 5 years, EPA has determined that the discharge does not have reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an exceedance for bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate. One thing to consider, though, is that the method detection limit (MDL) is not low enough at $10\mu g/L$ (which is larger than the most stringent WQS at $6\mu g/L$ for Domestic Water Supply designated use) to adequately detect exceedances. Therefore, EPA proposes to eliminate the limits imposed in the previous permit, but monitoring is still required as part of the twice yearly priority pollutant scans. The EPA recommends the permittee search for a way to increase the sensitivity of the MDL for this parameter to below the most stringent WQS.

Arsenic. Based on the reasonable potential analysis, EPA has determined that the discharge has a reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an exceedance for arsenic. Therefore, the proposed permit contains effluent limits for arsenic based on the human health WQS for the Domestic Water Supply designated use. The WQBEL calculations are shown in the following table, resulting in a maximum daily limit (MDL) of 20.10 μ g/L and an average monthly limit (AML) of 10 μ g/L. A coefficient of variation of 0.6 was used to determine each multiplier. Monitoring is required monthly.

	Acute	Chronic	Human Health ¹
Freshwater Aquatic Life Criteria, μg/L	340	150	10
No Dilution Credit Authorized	0	0	0
Background Concentration, µg/L	0	0	0
WLA (Dissolved), µg/L	340	150	n/a
WLA (Total Recoverable) ² ,	340	150	10
μg/L			
WLA Multiplier (99 th %)	0.321	0.527	n/a
LTA, µg/L	109.14	79.05	10
LTA _{MDL} Multiplier (99 th %)			2.01
MDL, µg/L			20.10
MDL, kg/day			0.091
LTA_{AML} Multiplier $(95^{th}\%)^3$			n/a
AML, μg/L			10
AML, kg/day			0.045

Table 7. WQBEL Calculations for Arsenic.

¹Derivation of permit limit based on Section 5.4.4 of EPA's TSD

²Conversion factor for dissolved to total recoverable found in Appendix A of the National Recommended Water Quality Criteria.

³LTA multiplier based on sampling frequency of four times per month per section 5.5.3 of EPA's TSD

Boron. Based on the reasonable potential analysis, EPA has determined that the discharge has a reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an exceedance for boron. Therefore, the proposed permit contains effluent limits for boron based on the human health WQS for the Domestic Water Supply designated use. The WQBEL calculations are shown in the following table, resulting in a maximum daily limit (MDL) of 1270 μ g/L and an average monthly limit (AML) of 630 μ g/L. A coefficient of variation of 0.6 was used to determine each multiplier. Monitoring is required monthly.

	Human Health ¹
Freshwater Aquatic Life	630
	0
No Dilution Credit Authorized	0
Background Concentration, µg/L	0
WLA (Dissolved), µg/L	n/a
WLA (Total Recoverable), µg/L	630
WLA Multiplier (99 th %)	n/a
LTA, µg/L	630
LTA _{MDL} Multiplier (99 th %)	2.01
MDL, µg/L	1270
MDL, kg/day	5.77
LTA _{AML} Multiplier (95 th %)	n/a
AML, μg/L	630
AML, kg/day	2.86

Table 8	WORFI	Calculations	for Boron
	WUDEL	Calculations	

¹Derivation of permit limit based on Section 5.4.4 of EPA's TSD

Fluoride. Based on the reasonable potential analysis, EPA has determined that the discharge has a reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an exceedance for fluoride. Therefore, the proposed permit contains effluent limits for fluoride based on the human health WQS for the Domestic Water Supply designated use. The WQBEL calculations are shown in the following table, resulting in a maximum daily limit (MDL) of 8,040 μ g/L and an average monthly limit (AML) of 4,000 μ g/L. A coefficient of variation of 0.6 was used to determine each multiplier. Monitoring is required monthly.

	Human Health ¹
Freshwater Aquatic Life	4.000
Criteria, µg/L	4,000
No Dilution Credit Authorized	0
Background Concentration, µg/L	0
WLA (Dissolved), µg/L	n/a
WLA (Total Recoverable), µg/L	4,000
WLA Multiplier (99 th %)	n/a
LTA, µg/L	4,000
LTA _{MDL} Multiplier (99 th %)	2.01
MDL, µg/L	8,040
MDL, kg/day	36.52

Table 9. WQBEL Calculations for Fluoride.

LTA _{AML} Multiplier (95 th %)	n/a
AML, μg/L	4,000
AML, kg/day	18.17

¹Derivation of permit limit based on Section 5.4.4 of EPA's TSD

Nitrate + **Nitrite as N.** Based on the reasonable potential analysis, EPA has determined that the discharge has a reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an exceedance for nitrate + nitrite as N. Therefore, the proposed permit contains effluent limits for nitrate + nitrite as N based on the WQS for the Domestic Water Supply designated use. The WQBEL calculations are shown in the following table, resulting in a maximum daily limit (MDL) of 20,100 μ g/L and an average monthly limit (AML) of 10,000 μ g/L. A coefficient of variation of 0.6 was used to determine each multiplier. Monitoring is required monthly.

	Human Health ¹
Freshwater Aquatic Life	10,000
Criteria, µg/L	10,000
No Dilution Credit Authorized	0
Background Concentration, µg/L	0
WLA (Dissolved), µg/L	n/a
WLA (Total Recoverable), µg/L	10,000
WLA Multiplier (99 th %)	n/a
LTA, µg/L	10,000
LTA _{MDL} Multiplier (99 th %)	2.01
MDL, µg/L	20,100
MDL, kg/day	91.29
LTA _{AML} Multiplier (95 th %)	n/a
AML, µg/L	10,000
AML, kg/day	45.42

Table 10. WQBEL Calculations for Nitrate + Nitrite as N.

¹Derivation of permit limit based on Section 5.4.4 of EPA's TSD

Zinc, barium, and iron. Based on the reasonable potential analysis, EPA has determined that the discharge does not have reasonable potential to cause or contribute to an exceedance for zinc, barium, or iron.

Whole Effluent Toxicity (Chronic). Section R18-11-108 of the Arizona WQS provides narrative toxicity requirements that limit the adverse effects of toxic substances in effluents. The existing permit requires semi-annual chronic whole effluent toxicity testing using cladoceran (*Ceriodaphnia dubia*) and the fathead minnow (*Pimephales promela*). Although the laboratory results from the July 2006 tests indicates a "pass" with results of 1.0 TUC for each species, EPA has determined that the effluent has reasonable potential to exceed water quality criteria and proposes semi-annual chronic toxicity monitoring with numeric chronic whole effluent toxicity limitations. For this discharge, the chronic WET permit limits are 1.6 TU_c (MDL: the highest allowable value for the discharge measured during a calendar day or 24-hour period representing a calendar day), and 1.0 TU_c (Median Monthly Limit or MML: highest allowable value for the median of daily discharges obtained over a calendar month). Monitoring is required semi-annually.

Special Note: The MDL exceeds the most stringent WQS for a few of the other toxics tested in the 2006 priority pollutant scan, including pesticides (such as chlordane and aldrin) and acid & base/neutrals (such as benzo(a)pyrene). Although these were non-detects, EPA recommends the permittee search for a way to increase the sensitivity of the MDL for these parameters to below the most stringent WQS.

Parameter	Units	Existing Permit Effluent Limits		Proposed Permit Effluent Limits			Monitoring Frequency	Sample Type	
		Average	Average	Maximum	Average	Average	Maximum		
		Monthly	Weekly	Daily	Monthly	Weekly	Daily		
Flow	MGD	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Continuous	N/A
Biochemical Oxygen Demand	mg/L	30	45	Monitoring Only	30	45	Monitoring Only	Two/Month	24-hr
(5-day)	kg/day	136	204	408	136	204	Monitoring Only	1 wo/ wonth	Composite
	% Removal	Both the in effluent sampl influent	fluent and the les collected o samples collected	effluent shall be ver a calendar m cted at approxim	monitored. T onth shall not ately the same	he arithmetic exceed 15 per times during	mean of the BO cent of the arithmetic the same period	D values, by conce metic mean, by cor (85 percent BOD r	ntration, for centration, for emoval).
Total Suspended Solids	mg/L	30	45	Monitoring Only	30	45	Monitoring Only	Two/Month	24-hr
	kg/day	136	204	408	136	204	Monitoring Only	1 wo/wonth	Composite
	% Removal	Both the influe samples collect sam	nt and the effl cted over a cal ples collected	uent shall be mo endar month sha at approximatel	nitored. The a ll not exceed if y the same time	arithmetic means the second se	nn of the TSS val he arithmetic me same period (85	lues, by concentration ean, by concentration percent TSS removes the second	ion, for effluent on, for influent val).
E. Coli	CFU/ 100 mL	130		580	126		235	Weekly	Discrete
Oil & Grease	mg/L	10	15		10	15		Monthly	Disorato
	kg/day	45.4	68.1		45.4	68.1		Monuny	Disciele
рН	Standard Units	Not < 6	.5 SU, Not >	9.0 SU	Not <	6.5 SU, Not	> 9.0 SU	Weekly	Discrete
Total Dissolved Solids ¹	mg/L	Incrementa	l increase no 400mg/L.	t to exceed	Increment	al increase n 400mg/L.	ot to exceed	Two/Month	Discrete
Total Residual Chlorine	μg/L	5		11				Once/Day	Discrete
Beryllium	kg/day	0.95		18				Two/Year	as part of
-	μg/L	0.21		4				Priority Poll	utant Scans
Cadmium	kg/day	14		318				Two/Year	as part of

Table 11. Summary Table of Proposed Effluent Limitations and Monitoring Requirements.

Colorado River Sewage System Joint Venture Fact Sheet

	μg/L	3.0		70		 		
Lead	kg/day	68		1753	0.05	 0.13	Monthly	Composito
	μg/L	15		386	10.29	 27.83	Monuny	Composite
Mercury	kg/day	0.045		11		 	Two/Year	as part of
	μg/L	0.01		2.4		 	Priority Poll	utant Scans
Selenium	kg/day	9.1		91	0.0084	 0.011	Monthly	Composito
	μg/L	2.0		20	1.86	 2.47	wontiny	Composite
Cyanide	kg/day	44		186		 	Two/Year	as part of
	μg/L	9.7		41		 	Priority Poll	utant Scans
Bis(2-	kg/day	27		454		 	Two/Year	as part of
ethylhexyl)phthalate	μg/L	6		100		 	Priority Poll	utant Scans
Arsenic	kg/day				0.045	 0.091	Monthly	Composito
	μg/L				10	 20.10	Monuny	Composite
Boron	kg/day				2.86	 5.77	Monthly	Composito
	μg/L				630	 1270	wonuny	Composite
Fluoride	kg/day				18.17	 36.52	Monthly	Composito
	μg/L				4,000	 8,040	wonuny	Composite
Nitrate + Nitrite as	kg/day				45.42	 91.29	Monthly	Compasito
Ν	μg/L				10,000	 20,100	Monuny	Composite
Whole Effluent Toxicity, chronic	TU _C	M	onitoring O	nly	1.0*	 1.6	Two/Year	Composite

¹Both incremental increase and total effluent TDS values shall be reported. *Monthly **median**.

D. Anti-Backsliding

Section 402(o) of the CWA prohibits the renewal or reissuance of an NPDES permit that contains effluent limits less stringent than those established in the previous permit, except as provided in the statute. The effluent limitations in the proposed permit are at least as stringent as the effluent limitations in the previous permit, with the exception of the following parameters.

Although the previous permit included WQBELs for total chlorine residual, beryllium, cadmium, mercury, cyanide and bis (2-ethylhexyl) phthalate, the proposed permit only includes WQBELs for those parameters found to cause, have the reasonable potential to cause, or contribute to an excursion above water quality standards, in accordance with 40 CFR 122.44(d) and RPA procedures in EPA's TSD. Five years of monthly effluent data has shown that the above-mentioned parameters do not have the reasonable potential to cause exceedances of water quality standards. For parameters without WQBELs, this permit includes continued monitoring requirements. The removal of WQBELs is not expected to cause a change in the chemical nature of the effluent discharge, impact designated uses, or lower existing receiving water quality.

The previous permit also contained daily maximum mass-based limits for BOD and TSS. These limits are redundant as the average monthly and weekly effluent limits are more stringent, and therefore more protective of water quality standards. Thus, the daily maximum limits for BOD and TSS have been eliminated from the proposed permit.

E. Antidegradation Policy

EPA's antidegradation policy at 40 CFR 131.12 and Section R18-11-107 of the 2008 Arizona Water Quality Standards require that existing water uses and the level of water quality necessary to protect the existing uses be maintained.

As described in this document, the permit establishes effluent limits and monitoring requirements to ensure that all applicable water quality standards are met. The permit does not include a mixing zone, therefore these limits will apply at the end of pipe without consideration of dilution in the receiving water. A priority pollutant scan has been conducted of the effluent, demonstrating that most pollutants will be discharged below detection levels. Furthermore, the waterbody is not listed as an impaired waterbody for total suspended solids, turbidity or oil and grease under section 303(d) of the CWA.

Therefore, due to the low levels of toxic pollutants present in the effluent, high level of treatment being obtained, and water quality based effluent limitations, it is not expected that the discharge will adversely affect receiving water bodies.

VII. NARRATIVE WATER QUALITY-BASED EFFLUENT LIMITS

Section R18-11-108 of the 2008 Arizona WQS contains narrative water quality standards applicable to the receiving water. Therefore, the permit incorporates the following applicable narrative water quality standards:

- A. The discharge shall be free from pollutants in amounts or combinations that:
 - 1. Settle to form bottom deposits that inhibit or prohibit the habitation, growth, or propagation of aquatic life;
 - 2. Cause objectionable odor in the area in which the surface water is located;
 - 3. Cause off-taste or odor in drinking water;
 - 4. Cause off-flavor in aquatic organisms;
 - 5. Are toxic to humans, animals, plants, or other organisms;
 - 6. Cause the growth of algae or aquatic plants that inhibit or prohibit the habitation, growth, or propagation of other aquatic life or that impair recreational uses;
 - 7. Cause or contribute to a violation of an aquifer water quality standard prescribed in R18-11-405 or R18-11-406; or
 - 8. Change the color of the surface water from natural background levels of color.
- B. The discharge shall be free from oil, grease or other pollutant that floats as debris, foam, or scum; or that causes a film or iridescent appearance on the surface of the water; or that cause a deposit on a shoreline, bank, or aquatic vegetation. The discharge of lubricating oil or gasoline associated with the normal operation of a recreational watercraft is not a violation of this narrative standard.
- C. The discharge shall be free from suspended solids in quantities or concentrations that interfere with the treatment processes at the nearest downstream potable water treatment plant or substantially increase the cost of handling solids produced at the nearest downstream potable water treatment plant.
- D. The discharge shall be free from refuse, rubbish, demolition or construction debris, trash, garbage, motor vehicles, appliances, tires, or other solid waste into a surface water or onto its banks.
- E. The discharge shall not cause degredation so that a wadeable, perennial stream cannot support and maintain a community of organisms having taxa richness, species composition, tolerance, and functional organization comparable to that of a reference stream in Arizona.
- F. In addition, the discharge shall not:
 - a) raise the natural ambient water temperature of the receiving water more than three (3) degrees Celsius;
 - b) cause the **turbidity** of the receiving water to exceed 50 nephelometric turbidity units; or
 - c) lower the **dissolved oxygen** concentration of the receiving water to less than six (6) mg/L or 90% saturation, whichever is less.

VIII. MONITORING AND REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

The permit requires the permittee to conduct monitoring for all pollutants or parameters where effluent limits have been established, at the minimum frequency specified. Additionally,

where effluent concentrations of toxic parameters are unknown or where data is insufficient to determine reasonable potential, monitoring may be required for pollutants or parameters where effluent limits have not been established.

A. Influent Monitoring and Reporting

The permittee shall conduct influent monitoring of BOD and TSS to evaluate compliance with the proposed permit conditions. The permittee shall perform all monitoring, sampling and analyses in accordance with the methods described in the most recent edition of 40 CFR 136, unless otherwise specified in the draft permit. All influent monitoring data shall be reported on monthly DMR forms and submitted quarterly to EPA, as specified in the draft permit.

B. Effluent Monitoring and Reporting

The permittee shall conduct effluent monitoring as specified in the proposed permit to evaluate compliance with the proposed permit conditions. The permittee shall perform all monitoring, sampling and analyses in accordance with the methods described in the most recent edition of 40 CFR 136, unless otherwise specified in the proposed permit. All monitoring data shall be reported on monthly DMR forms and submitted quarterly as specified in the proposed permit.

C. Priority Toxic Pollutants Scan

The proposed permit retains the existing requirement that monitoring for Priority Pollutants be conducted **twice-yearly** in July and January using a 24-hour composite sample (use grab samples where appropriate) of the final effluent concurrent with Whole Effluent Toxicity testing. The permittee shall perform all effluent sampling and analyses for the priority pollutants scan in accordance with the methods described in the most recent edition of 40 CFR 136, unless otherwise specified in the proposed permit or by EPA. 40 CFR 131.36 provides a complete list of Priority Toxic Pollutants.

D. Whole Effluent Toxicity Testing

The previous permit contained a requirement for chronic whole effluent toxicity testing for both cladoceran, *Ceriodaphnia dubia* and the fathead minnow, *Pimephales promela*. From results of the facility's July 2006 tests, EPA has determined that there is reasonable potential for the effluent to exceed water quality standards. Therefore, new permit limits (1.0 TU_C monthly median, and 1.6 TU_C daily maximum) have been included in the proposed permit. In addition, the monitoring requirements have been updated to reflect the most recent WET monitoring requirements. These include a screen test, using three species, (the abovementioned and an algal species), and from then on, testing with only the most sensitive species. Chronic WET testing shall be conducted semi-annually, in January and July, using a 24-hour composite sample (use grab samples where appropriate) of the final effluent concurrent with a Priority Pollutants scan. Additional requirements are included in the proposed permit.

IX. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

A. Biosolids

Standard requirements for the monitoring, reporting, recordkeeping, and handling of biosolids in accordance with 40 CFR Part 503 are incorporated into the permit.

B. Pretreatment

The permittee is not required to have a formal pretreatment program; however, one of the industrial users that discharges process wastewater to the POTW has a history of violations and may be contributing to the concentration of metals, such as arsenic, in the POTW's effluent. Therefore, quarterly monitoring of the industrial user's effluent, to determine compliance with categorical pretreatment standards, and annual inspections and reporting are required in the proposed permit.

C. Development of an Initial Investigation TRE Workplan for Whole Effluent Toxicity

In the event effluent toxicity is triggered from WET test results, the permit requires the permittee to develop and implement a Toxics Reduction Evaluation ("TRE") Workplan. For acute toxicity, unacceptable effluent toxicity is found when "Fail" is determined, as indicated by a statistically significant difference between a test sample of 100 percent effluent and a control using a t-test. For chronic toxicity, unacceptable effluent toxicity is found in a single test result greater than 1.6 TU_c, or when any one or more monthly test results in a calculated median value greater than 1.0 TU_c. The draft permit also requires additional toxicity testing if a chronic toxicity monitoring trigger is exceeded. Within 90 days of the permit effective date, the permittee shall prepare and submit a copy of their Initial Investigation TRE Workplan (1-2 pages) for acute and chronic toxicity to EPA for review.

X. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS UNDER FEDERAL LAW

A. Impact to Threatened and Endangered Species

Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act of 1973 (16 U.S.C. § 1536) requires federal agencies to ensure that any action authorized, funded, or carried out by the federal agency does not jeopardize the continued existence of a listed or candidate species, or result in the destruction or adverse modification of its habitat.

EPA sent a letter to the US Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) on April 9, 2008 to request updated species information. EPA did not receive a response; however EPA found updated species information on USFWS's website. EPA prepared a biological evaluation of the listed species that may be potentially affected by the discharge. This biological evaluation

will be sent to the USFWS for review. In addition, a copy of the proposed permit and fact sheet will be sent to the USFWS for review during the public comment period.

From the USFWS Southwest Region's Threatened and Endangered Species Online Database, EPA found there are currently 7 Federally-listed endangered (E) species and 1 Federally-listed threatened (T) species in La Paz and Yuma Counties.

	2. ESA Species List for La raz and runna Counties, Arizona
Status	Species (Common Name/ Scientific Name)
Е	Bonytail chub/ Gila elegans
Е	Razorback sucker/ Xyrauchen texanus
Е	Southwestern willow flycatcher/ Empidonax traillii extimus
Е	Yuma clapper rail/ Rallus longirostris yumanensis
Е	Lesser long-nosed bat/ Leptonycteris curasoae yerbabuenae
Е	Sonoran pronghorn/ Antilocapra Americana sonoriensis
Т	Bald eagle/ Haliaeetus leucocephalus

Table 12. ESA Species List for La Paz and Yuma Counties, Arizona

EPA's biological evaluation for these eight species found that the discharge "may affect, but is not likely to adversely affect" the bonytail chub, razorback sucker, and Yuma clapper rail and will have "no effect" on the southwestern willow flycatcher, lesser long-nosed bat, sonoran pronghorn, and bald eagle.

B. Impact to National Historic Properties

Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (NHPA) requires federal agencies to consider the effect of their undertakings on historic properties that are either listed on, or eligible for listing on, the National Register of Historic Places. Pursuant to the NHPA and 36 CFR § 800.3(a)(1), EPA is making a determination that issuing this proposed NPDES permit does not have the potential to affect any historic properties or cultural properties. As a result, Section 106 does not require EPA to undertake additional consulting on this permit issuance.

XI. STANDARD CONDITIONS

A. Reopener Provision

In accordance with 40 CFR 122 and 124, this permit may be modified by EPA to include effluent limits, monitoring, or other conditions to implement new regulations, including EPA-approved water quality standards; or to address new information indicating the presence of effluent toxicity or the reasonable potential for the discharge to cause or contribute to exceedances of water quality standards.

B. Standard Provisions

The permit requires the permittee to comply with EPA Region IX Standard Federal NPDES Permit Conditions, dated July 1, 2001.

XII. ADMINISTRATIVE INFORMATION

A. **Public Notice** (40 CFR 124.10)

The public notice is the vehicle for informing all interested parties and members of the general public of the contents of a draft NPDES permit or other significant action with respect to an NPDES permit or application.

B. Public Comment Period (40 CFR 124.10)

Notice of the draft permit will be placed in a daily or weekly newspaper within the area affected by the facility or activity, with a minimum of 30 days provided for interested parties to respond in writing to EPA. After the closing of the public comment period, EPA is required to respond to all significant comments at the time a final permit decision is reached or at the same time a final permit is actually issued.

C. Public Hearing (40 CFR 124.12(c))

A public hearing may be requested in writing by any interested party. The request should state the nature of the issues proposed to be raised during the hearing. A public hearing will be held if EPA determines there is a significant amount of interest expressed during the 30-day public comment period or when it is necessary to clarify the issues involved in the permit decision.

XIII. CONTACT INFORMATION

Comments submittals and additional information relating to this proposal may be directed to:

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region IX NPDES Permits Office (WTR-5) 75 Hawthorne Street San Francisco, California 94105 ATTN: Elizabeth Sablad sablad.elizabeth@epa.gov

XIV. REFERENCES

EPA. 1991. *Technical Support Document for Water Quality-based Toxics Control*. Prepared by EPA, Office of Water Enforcement and Permits, in March 1991. EPA/505/2-90-001.

EPA. 1996. Regions IX & X Guidance for Implementing Whole Effluent Toxicity Testing *Programs*, Interim Final, May 31. 1996.

Denton DL, Miller JM, Stuber RA. 2007. EPA Regions 9 and 10 toxicity training tool (TTT). November 2007. San Francisco, CA.

EPA. 2002a. Methods for Measuring the Acute Toxicity of Effluents and Receiving Waters to Freshwater and Marine Organisms - Fifth Edition. Office of Water, EPA. EPA-821-R-02-012.

EPA. 2002b. *National Recommended Water Quality Criteria*. Office of Water, EPA. EPA-822-R-02-047.

EPA. 1996. U.S. EPA NPDES Basic Permit Writers Manual. EPA. EPA-833-B-96-003.

Department of Environmental Quality. 2003. *Water Quality Standards*. Arizona Administrative Code Title 18, Chapter 11.

Department of Environmental Quality. 2008. *Notices of Proposed Rulemaking - Water Quality Standards*. Arizona Administrative Code Title 18, Chapter 11.

Appendix L

POTW Discharge Report June 2015



Via Electronic Mail

June 23, 2015

Mr. Keith Silva or Successor WTR-7 U.S. EPA Region 9 75 Hawthorne Street San Francisco, CA 94105

Re: 40 CFR 403.12(e) – Periodic Reports on Continued Compliance

Mr. Silva:

Per 40 CFR 403.12(e), Evoqua Water Technologies Inc. LLC is submitting the required periodic report.

The following are the report requirements listed in 40 CFR 403.12(e) which refer to paragraphs 403.12(b)(4)-(6).

Flow Measurement 40 CFR 403.12(b)(4)

- (i) The average daily flow for the period of December 6, 2014 through June 4, 2015 for the regulated process stream was 121,227 gallons per day. The maximum daily flow for the same period for the regulated process stream was 138,215 gallons per day.
- (ii) There are no other streams mixed with the regulated stream before the sampling point.

Pollutant Measurement 40 CFR 403.12(b)(5)

- (i) The pretreatment standards for existing sources (PSES) applicable to the Evoqua facility can be found at 40 CFR 437.46(b) Multiple Waste Streams (combined waste stream receipts from subparts A, B and C).
- (ii) The results of the sampling and analyses identifying the nature and concentration of regulated pollutants in the discharge from the regulated process are located in Attachment 1. The samples are representative of daily operations.



- (iii) Four (4) grab samples were collected over a 24-hour period for the analysis of volatile organics and oil and grease. A 24-hour composite sample was obtained for the metals analyses.
- (iv) A minimum of one sample was collected.
- (v) The samples were collected immediately downstream from the pretreatment facility prior to mixing with any other waste stream.
- (vi) Sampling and analysis were performed in accordance with the techniques prescribed in 40 CFR 136.
- (vii) Not applicable for this report.
- (viii) Not applicable for this report.

<u>Certification</u> 40 CFR 403.12(b)(6)

A statement of certification indicating that the Pretreatment Standards are being met on a consistent basis can be found in Attachment 2.

An additional attachment included in this letter is the signatory authorization letter (Attachment 3).

Please feel free to call if you have any questions at (928) 669-5758, x17.

Sincerely,

-1(/

Monte McCue Director of Plant Operations

CC: Andy Jones – CRSSJV CRIT EPO Officer

Attachment 1 ANALYTICAL RESULTS 40 CFR 403.12(b)(5)(ii)

Evoqua Water Technologies Inc. LLC Report on Compliance with Categorical Pretreatment Standards Summary of Sample Results - June 3-4, 2015

Analyte	CWT Limits 40	CFR 437.46(b)	Method 200.7 / 7470A		Sample	e Result ¹	
Metals - 200.7 / 7470	Maximum Daily ¹	Monthly Average ¹	Reporting Limit ¹		NA	NA	NA
Antimony (200.7)	0.249	0.206	0.010	ND			
Arsenic (200.7)	0.162	0.104	0.010	0.011			
Cadmium (200.7)	0.474	0.0962	0.0050	ND			
Chromium (200.7)	0.947	0.487	0.0050	ND			
Cobalt (200.7)	0.192	0.124	0.010	ND			
Copper (200.7)	0.405	0.301	0.010	ND			
Lead (200.7)	0.222	0.172	0.0050	ND			
Mercury (7470)	0.00234	0.000739	0.00020	ND			
Nickel (200.7)	3.95	1.45	0.010	ND			
Silver (200.7)	0.120	0.0351	0.010	ND			
Tin (200.7)	0.409	0.120	0.10	ND			
Titanium (200.7)	0.0947	0.0618	0.0050	ND			
Vanadium (200.7)	0.218	0.0662	0.010	ND			
Zinc (200.7)	2.87	0.641	0.020	0.045			

Analyte	CWT Limits 40	CFR 437.46(b)	Method 625		Sample	Result ²	
Organics - 625	Maximum Daily ¹	Monthly Average ¹	Reporting Limit ²				
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	0.267	0.158	9.5 - 9.6	ND	ND	ND	ND
Carbazole	0.392	0.233	4.8	ND	ND	ND	ND
o-Cresol	1.92	0.561	4.8	ND	ND	ND	ND
p-Cresol	0.698	0.205	4.8	ND	ND	ND	ND
n-Decane	5.79	3.31	4.8	ND	ND	ND	ND
Fluoranthene	0.787	0.393	9.5 - 9.6	ND	ND	ND	ND
n-Octadecane	1.22	0.925	4.8	ND	ND	ND	ND
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	0.155	0.106	9.5 - 9.6	ND	ND	ND	ND

Analyte	CWT	Limits	Method HEM 1664	Sample Result ¹						
Oil & Grease - HEM EPA 1664	Maximum Daily ¹	Monthly Average ¹	Reporting Limit ¹							
Oil and Grease	127	38	4.7	ND	ND	ND	ND			
¹ mg/l (ppm)	² ug/l (ppb)									

ND - Analyte Not Detected at or above reporting limit



THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.

TestAmerica Irvine 17461 Derian Ave Suite 100 Irvine, CA 92614-5817 Tel: (949)261-1022

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-111986-1 Client Project/Site: CWT June 2015

For:

Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement PO BOX 3308 IMA065 Parker, Arizona 85344

Attn: Roy Provins

Authorized for release by: 6/18/2015 7:50:12 PM Camille Murray, Project Manager I (949)261-1022 camille.murray@testamericainc.com

results through TOTOLACCESS Have a Question?

Have a Question?

LINKS

Review your project

Visit us at: www.testamericainc.com The test results in this report meet all 2003 NELAC and 2009 TNI requirements for accredited parameters, exceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full, and with written approval from the laboratory. For questions please contact the Project Manager at the e-mail address or telephone number listed on this page.

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results relate only to the items tested and the sample(s) as received by the laboratory.

Table of Contents

Cover Page	1
Table of Contents	2
Sample Summary	3
Case Narrative	4
Client Sample Results	5
Method Summary	8
Lab Chronicle	9
QC Sample Results	11
QC Association Summary	15
Definitions/Glossary	17
Certification Summary	18
Chain of Custody	19
Receipt Checklists	20

Sample Summary

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: CWT June 2015

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Matrix	Collected	Received
440-111986-1	500 mL P Metals	Water	06/03/15 08:00	06/04/15 12:00
440-111986-2	Sample 1, 1L Amber(Black)	Water	06/02/15 10:00	06/04/15 12:00
440-111986-3	Sample 2, 1L Amber(Blue)	Water	06/02/15 16:00	06/04/15 12:00
440-111986-4	Sample 3, 1L Amber(Pink)	Water	06/02/15 22:00	06/04/15 12:00
440-111986-5	Sample 4, 1L Amber(Green)	Water	06/03/15 04:00	06/04/15 12:00

TestAmerica Irvine

Job ID: 440-111986-1

Laboratory: TestAmerica Irvine

Narrative

Job Narrative 440-111986-1

Comments

No additional comments.

Receipt

The samples were received on 6/4/2015 12:00 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice. The temperatures of the 2 coolers at receipt time were 4.2° C and 5.6° C.

GC/MS Semi VOA

Method(s) 625: Insufficient sample volume was available to perform a matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) associated with preparation batch 440-259926 and analytical batch 440-260509. The laboratory control sample (LCS) was performed in duplicate to provide precision data for this batch.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Metals

No analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Organic Prep

Method(s) 1664A: Insufficient sample volume was available to perform a matrix spike/matrix spike duplicate (MS/MSD) associated with preparation batch 440-261004. The laboratory control sample (LCS) was performed in duplicate to provide precision data for this batch.

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page.

Client Sample Results

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: CWT June 2015 TestAmerica Job ID: 440-111986-1

Lab Sample ID: 440-111986-1 Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: 500 mL P Metals Date Collected: 06/03/15 08:00 Date Received: 06/04/15 12:00

Method: 200.7 Rev 4.4	I - Metals (ICP) - To	tal Recove	rable						
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Arsenic	0.011		0.010		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:29	1
Cadmium	ND		0.0050		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:29	1
Cobalt	ND		0.010		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:29	1
Chromium	ND		0.0050		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:29	1
Copper	ND		0.010		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:29	1
Nickel	ND		0.010		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:29	1
Lead	ND		0.0050		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:29	1
Antimony	ND		0.010		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/16/15 13:30	1
Tin	ND		0.10		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:29	1
Titanium	ND		0.0050		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:29	1
Vanadium	ND		0.010		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:29	1
Zinc	0.045		0.020		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:29	1
Silver	ND		0.010		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:29	1
- Method: 7470A - Merc	ury (CVAA)								
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Mercury	0.00024		0.00020		mg/L		06/18/15 13:27	06/18/15 17:52	1

Client Sample ID: Sample 1, 1L Amber(Black) Date Collected: 06/02/15 10:00 Date Received: 06/04/15 12:00

Lab Sample ID: 440-111986-2 Matrix: Water

Method: 625 - Semivolatil	e Organic Com	oounds (G	C/MS)						
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	ND		20		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:36	1
Carbazole	ND		20		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:36	1
Fluoranthene	ND		10		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:36	1
para-Cresol	ND		10		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:36	1
n-Decane	ND		5.1		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:36	1
n-Octadecane	ND		5.1		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:36	1
o-Cresol	ND		10		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:36	1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND		20		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:36	1
Total Cresols	ND		10		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:36	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
2-Fluorobiphenyl	72		50 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:36	1
2-Fluorophenol	56		30 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:36	1
Nitrobenzene-d5	62		45 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:36	1
Phenol-d6	60		35 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:36	1
Terphenyl-d14	97		10 - 150				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:36	1
2,4,6-Tribromophenol	82		40 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:36	1
General Chemistry									
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
HEM	ND		5.0		mg/L		06/12/15 07:04	06/12/15 11:42	1

Client Sample Results

Client Sample ID: Sample 2, 1L Amber(Blue) Date Collected: 06/02/15 16:00 Date Received: 06/04/15 12:00

Lab Sample ID: 440-111986-3 Matrix: Water

Lab Sample ID: 440-111986-4

Matrix: Water

Method: 625 - Semivolatile	Organic Comp	oounds (G	C/MS)						
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	ND		20		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:59	1
Carbazole	ND		20		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:59	1
Fluoranthene	ND		10		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:59	1
para-Cresol	ND		10		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:59	1
n-Decane	ND		5.1		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:59	1
n-Octadecane	ND		5.1		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:59	1
o-Cresol	ND		10		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:59	1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND		20		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:59	1
Total Cresols	ND		10		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 20:59	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Surrogate 2-Fluorobiphenyl	%Recovery 68	Qualifier	Limits 50 - 120				Prepared 06/07/15 13:29	Analyzed 06/10/15 20:59	Dil Fac
Surrogate 2-Fluorobiphenyl 2-Fluorophenol	68 58	Qualifier	Limits 50 - 120 30 - 120				Prepared 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29	Analyzed 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59	Dil Fac 1 1
Surrogate 2-Fluorobiphenyl 2-Fluorophenol Nitrobenzene-d5	%Recovery 68 58 61	Qualifier	Limits 50 - 120 30 - 120 45 - 120				Prepared 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29	Analyzed 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59	Dil Fac 1 1 1
Surrogate 2-Fluorobiphenyl 2-Fluorophenol Nitrobenzene-d5 Phenol-d6	%Recovery 68 58 61 64	Qualifier	Limits 50 - 120 30 - 120 45 - 120 35 - 120				Prepared 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29	Analyzed 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59	Dil Fac 1 1 1 1
Surrogate 2-Fluorobiphenyl 2-Fluorophenol Nitrobenzene-d5 Phenol-d6 Terphenyl-d14	%Recovery 68 58 61 64 90	Qualifier	Limits 50 - 120 30 - 120 45 - 120 35 - 120 10 - 150				Prepared 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29	Analyzed 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59	Dil Fac 1 1 1 1 1 1
Surrogate 2-Fluorobiphenyl 2-Fluorophenol Nitrobenzene-d5 Phenol-d6 Terphenyl-d14 2,4,6-Tribromophenol	%Recovery 68 58 61 64 90 80	Qualifier	Limits 50 - 120 30 - 120 45 - 120 35 - 120 10 - 150 40 - 120				Prepared 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29	Analyzed 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59	Dil Fac 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Surrogate 2-Fluorobiphenyl 2-Fluorophenol Nitrobenzene-d5 Phenol-d6 Terphenyl-d14 2,4,6-Tribromophenol General Chemistry	%Recovery 68 58 61 64 90 80	Qualifier	Limits 50 - 120 30 - 120 45 - 120 35 - 120 10 - 150 40 - 120				Prepared 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29	Analyzed 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59	Dil Fac 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Surrogate 2-Fluorobiphenyl 2-Fluorophenol Nitrobenzene-d5 Phenol-d6 Terphenyl-d14 2,4,6-Tribromophenol General Chemistry Analyte	%Recovery 68 58 61 64 90 80 Result	Qualifier Qualifier	Limits 50 - 120 30 - 120 45 - 120 35 - 120 10 - 150 40 - 120 RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 Prepared	Analyzed 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 06/10/15 20:59 Analyzed	Dil Fac 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Dil Fac

Client Sample ID: Sample 3, 1L Amber(Pink) Date Collected: 06/02/15 22:00

Date Received: 06/04/15 12:00

Method: 625 - Semivolatil	e Organic Com	oounds (G	C/MS)						
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	Ŕ	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	ND		20		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:15	1
Carbazole	ND		20		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:15	1
Fluoranthene	ND		9.8		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:15	1
para-Cresol	ND		9.8		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:15	1
n-Decane	ND		4.9		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:15	1
n-Octadecane	ND		4.9		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:15	1
o-Cresol	ND		9.8		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:15	1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND		20		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:15	1
Total Cresols	ND		9.8		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:15	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
2-Fluorobiphenyl	72		50 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:15	1
2-Fluorophenol	57		30 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:15	1
Nitrobenzene-d5	62		45 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:15	1
Phenol-d6	61		35 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:15	1
Terphenyl-d14	89		10 - 150				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:15	1
2,4,6-Tribromophenol	81		40 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:15	1
General Chemistry									
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
HEM	ND		5.0		mg/L		06/12/15 07:04	06/12/15 11:42	1

Client Sample Results

TestAmerica Job ID: 440-111986-1

Client Sample ID: Sample 4, 1L Amber(Green) Date Collected: 06/03/15 04:00 Date Received: 06/04/15 12:00

Lab Sample ID: 440-111986-5 Matrix: Water

Method: 625 - Semivolatil	e Organic Com	oounds (G	C/MS)						
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	ND		21		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:38	1
Carbazole	ND		21		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:38	1
Fluoranthene	ND		10		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:38	1
para-Cresol	ND		10		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:38	1
n-Decane	ND		5.2		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:38	1
n-Octadecane	ND		5.2		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:38	1
o-Cresol	ND		10		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:38	1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND		21		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:38	1
Total Cresols	ND		10		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:38	1
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
2-Fluorobiphenyl	54		50 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:38	1
2-Fluorophenol	39		30 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:38	1
Nitrobenzene-d5	47		45 _ 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:38	1
			10 - 120				00/01/10 10.20	00,10,10 20.00	'
Phenol-d6	41		35 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:38	1
Phenol-d6 Terphenyl-d14	41 73		35 - 120 10 - 150				06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:38 06/10/15 23:38	1
Phenol-d6 Terphenyl-d14 2,4,6-Tribromophenol	41 73 64		35 - 120 10 - 150 40 - 120				06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:38 06/10/15 23:38 06/10/15 23:38	1 1 1
Phenol-d6 Terphenyl-d14 2,4,6-Tribromophenol General Chemistry	41 73 64		35 - 120 10 - 150 40 - 120				06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 23:38 06/10/15 23:38 06/10/15 23:38	1 1 1
Phenol-d6 Terphenyl-d14 2,4,6-Tribromophenol General Chemistry Analyte	41 73 64 Result	Qualifier	35 - 120 10 - 150 40 - 120 RL	MDL	Unit	D	06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 06/07/15 13:29 Prepared	06/10/15 23:38 06/10/15 23:38 06/10/15 23:38 Analyzed	1 1 1 Dil Fac
Method Summary

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: CWT June 2015

Method Description	Protocol	Laboratory
Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)	40CFR136A	TAL IRV
Metals (ICP)	EPA	TAL IRV
Mercury (CVAA)	SW846	TAL IRV
HEM and SGT-HEM	1664A	TAL IRV
	Method Description Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) Metals (ICP) Mercury (CVAA) HEM and SGT-HEM	Method DescriptionProtocolSemivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)40CFR136AMetals (ICP)EPAMercury (CVAA)SW846HEM and SGT-HEM1664A

Protocol References:

1664A = EPA-821-98-002

40CFR136A = "Methods for Organic Chemical Analysis of Municipal Industrial Wastewater", 40CFR, Part 136, Appendix A, October 26, 1984 and subsequent revisions.

EPA = US Environmental Protection Agency

SW846 = "Test Methods For Evaluating Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods", Third Edition, November 1986 And Its Updates.

Laboratory References:

TAL IRV = TestAmerica Irvine, 17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614-5817, TEL (949)261-1022

TestAmerica Irvine

Lab Sample ID: 440-111986-1 Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: 500 mL P Metals Date Collected: 06/03/15 08:00 Date Received: 06/04/15 12:00

	Batch	Batch		Dil	Initial	Final	Batch	Prepared		
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Amount	Amount	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab
Total Recoverable	Prep	200.2			25 mL	25 mL	260523	06/10/15 10:27	APS	TAL IRV
Total Recoverable	Analysis	200.7 Rev 4.4		1	25 mL	25 mL	261456	06/15/15 12:29	ТК	TAL IRV
Total Recoverable	Prep	200.2			25 mL	25 mL	260523	06/10/15 10:27	APS	TAL IRV
Total Recoverable	Analysis	200.7 Rev 4.4		1	25 mL	25 mL	261693	06/16/15 13:30	ТК	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Prep	7470A			20 mL	20 mL	262226	06/18/15 13:27	DB	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Analysis	7470A		1	20 mL	20 mL	262310	06/18/15 17:52	DB	TAL IRV

Client Sample ID: Sample 1, 1L Amber(Black) Date Collected: 06/02/15 10:00 Date Received: 06/04/15 12:00

Ргер Туре	Batch Type	Batch Method	Run	Dil Factor	Initial Amount	Final Amount	Batch Number	Prepared or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab
Total/NA	Prep	625			985 mL	2 mL	259926	06/07/15 13:29	AK	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Analysis	625		1	985 mL	2 mL	260509	06/10/15 20:36	AI	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Prep	1664A			1010 mL	1000 mL	261004	06/12/15 07:04	QCT	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Analysis	1664A		1	1010 mL	1000 mL	261102	06/12/15 11:42	QCT	TAL IRV

Client Sample ID: Sample 2, 1L Amber(Blue) Date Collected: 06/02/15 16:00 Date Received: 06/04/15 12:00

_	Batch	Batch		Dil	Initial	Final	Batch	Prepared		
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Amount	Amount	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab
Total/NA	Prep	625			990 mL	2 mL	259926	06/07/15 13:29	AK	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Analysis	625		1	990 mL	2 mL	260509	06/10/15 20:59	AI	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Prep	1664A			1035 mL	1000 mL	261004	06/12/15 07:04	QCT	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Analysis	1664A		1	1035 mL	1000 mL	261102	06/12/15 11:42	QCT	TAL IRV

Client Sample ID: Sample 3, 1L Amber(Pink) Date Collected: 06/02/15 22:00 Date Received: 06/04/15 12:00

	Batch	Batch		Dil	Initial	Final	Batch	Prepared		
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Amount	Amount	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab
Total/NA	Prep	625			1025 mL	2 mL	259926	06/07/15 13:29	AK	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Analysis	625		1	1025 mL	2 mL	260509	06/10/15 23:15	AI	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Prep	1664A			1005 mL	1000 mL	261004	06/12/15 07:04	QCT	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Analysis	1664A		1	1005 mL	1000 mL	261102	06/12/15 11:42	QCT	TAL IRV

Client Sample ID: Sample 4, 1L Amber(Green) Date Collected: 06/03/15 04:00 Date Received: 06/04/15 12:00

	Batch	Batch		Dil	Initial	Final	Batch	Prepared		
Prep Type	Туре	Method	Run	Factor	Amount	Amount	Number	or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab
Total/NA	Prep	625			960 mL	2 mL	259926	06/07/15 13:29	AK	TAL IRV

TestAmerica Irvine

Lab Sample ID: 440-111986-2 Matrix: Water

Lab Sample ID: 440-111986-3 Matrix: Water

Lab Sample ID: 440-111986-4 Matrix: Water

Lab Sample ID: 440-111986-5 Matrix: Water

Client Sample ID: Sample 4, 1L Amber(Green) Date Collected: 06/03/15 04:00 Date Received: 06/04/15 12:00

Lab Sample ID: 440-111986-5 Matrix: Water

Ргер Туре	Batch Type	Batch Method	Run	Dil Factor	Initial Amount	Final Amount	Batch Number	Prepared or Analyzed	Analyst	Lab
Total/NA	Analysis	625		1	960 mL	2 mL	260509	06/10/15 23:38	AI	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Prep	1664A			1000 mL	1000 mL	261004	06/12/15 07:04	QCT	TAL IRV
Total/NA	Analysis	1664A		1	1000 mL	1000 mL	261102	06/12/15 11:42	QCT	TAL IRV

Laboratory References:

TAL IRV = TestAmerica Irvine, 17461 Derian Ave, Suite 100, Irvine, CA 92614-5817, TEL (949)261-1022

Method: 625 - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS)

Lab Sample ID: MB 440-2 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 260509	59926/1-A						Client Samp	le ID: Method Prep Type: To Prep Batch: 3	l Blank otal/NA 259926
	МВ	МВ							
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	ND		20		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 10:46	1
Carbazole	ND		20		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 10:46	1
Fluoranthene	ND		10		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 10:46	1
para-Cresol	ND		10		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 10:46	1
n-Decane	ND		5.0		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 10:46	1
n-Octadecane	ND		5.0		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 10:46	1
o-Cresol	ND		10		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 10:46	1
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	ND		20		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 10:46	1
Total Cresols	ND		10		ug/L		06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 10:46	1
	МВ	МВ							
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits				Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
2-Fluorobiphenyl	68		50 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 10:46	1
2-Fluorophenol	60		30 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 10:46	1
Nitrobenzene-d5	67		45 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 10:46	1
Phenol-d6	60		35 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 10:46	1
Terphenyl-d14	70		10 - 150				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 10:46	1
2,4,6-Tribromophenol	76		40 - 120				06/07/15 13:29	06/10/15 10:46	1

Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-259926/2-A Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 260509

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Prep Type: Total/NA Prep Batch: 259926

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample Dup

	Spike	LCS	LCS				%Rec.
Analyte	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits
Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate	100	80.3		ug/L		80	10 - 150
Carbazole	100	87.5		ug/L		87	58 - 109
Fluoranthene	100	86.7		ug/L		87	26 - 137
para-Cresol	100	69.4		ug/L		69	49 - 100
o-Cresol	100	68.7		ug/L		69	47 _ 97
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol	100	77.1		ug/L		77	37 - 144

	LCS	LCS	
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits
2-Fluorobiphenyl	72		50 - 120
2-Fluorophenol	57		30 - 120
Nitrobenzene-d5	67		45 - 120
Phenol-d6	59		35 - 120
Terphenyl-d14	83		10 - 150
2,4,6-Tribromophenol	84		40 - 120

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 440-259926/3-A **Matrix: Water** Analysis Batch: 260509

Prep Batch: 259926 Spike LCSD LCSD %Rec. RPD Result Qualifier Unit RPD Analyte Added D %Rec Limits Limit Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate 100 68.1 ug/L 68 10 - 150 17 35 Carbazole 100 71.9 ug/L 72 58 - 109 20 35 Fluoranthene 100 70.8 ug/L 71 26 - 137 20 35 para-Cresol 100 57.8 58 49 - 100 ug/L 18 35

TestAmerica Irvine

Prep Type: Total/NA

QC Sample Results

Method: 625 - Semivolatile Organic Compounds (GC/MS) (Continued)

49

Lab Sample ID: LCSD 440 Matrix: Water	ab Sample ID: LCSD 440-259926/3-A latrix: Water					Client Sa	ample	ID: Lat	b Control Sample Dup Prep Type: Total/NA			
Analysis Batch: 260509			Spike	LCSD	LCSD				Prep Ba %Rec.	atch: 2	59926 RPD	
Analyte			Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit	
o-Cresol			100	56.4		ug/L		56	47 _ 97	20	35	
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol			100	66.4		ug/L		66	37 - 144	15	35	
	LCSD	LCSD										
Surrogate	%Recovery	Qualifier	Limits									
2-Fluorobiphenyl	62		50 - 120									
2-Fluorophenol	46		30 - 120									
Nitrobenzene-d5	55		45 - 120									

35 - 120

Terphenyl-d14 70 10 - 150 2,4,6-Tribromophenol 71 40 - 120

Method: 200.7 Rev 4.4 - Metals (ICP)

Lab Sample ID: MB 440-260523/1-A Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 261456

Phenol-d6

Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL	MDL	Unit	D	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Arsenic	ND		0.010		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:19	1
Cadmium	ND		0.0050		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:19	1
Cobalt	ND		0.010		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:19	1
Chromium	ND		0.0050		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:19	1
Copper	ND		0.010		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:19	1
Nickel	ND		0.010		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:19	1
Lead	ND		0.0050		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:19	1
Tin	ND		0.10		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:19	1
Titanium	ND		0.0050		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:19	1
Vanadium	ND		0.010		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:19	1
Zinc	ND		0.020		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:19	1
Silver	ND		0.010		mg/L		06/10/15 10:27	06/15/15 12:19	1
Lab Sample ID: MB 440-260523/1-A Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 261693							Client Samp Prep Type	le ID: Method : Total Recov Prep Batch: :	i Blank /erable 260523
	MR	MR							

Analyte	Result	Qualifier	RL		MDL Unit	D	F	Prepared	Analyzed	Dil Fac
Antimony	ND		0.010		mg/L		06/	10/15 10:27	06/16/15 13:18	1
_ Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-260523/2-	A					Clien	t Sa	mple ID:	Lab Control	Sample
Matrix: Water							F	Prep Type	e: Total Recov	verable
Analysis Batch: 261693									Prep Batch:	260523
			Spike	LCS	LCS				%Rec.	
Analyte			Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	
Antimony			0.500	0.512		mg/L		102	85 - 115	

Client Sample ID: Method Blank Prep Type: Total Recoverable Prep Batch: 260523

Method: 200.7 Rev 4.4 - Metals (ICP) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: 440-111887 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 261456	-A-1-B MS						CI P	lient Sa rep Tyj	mple ID: Matrix Spike be: Total Recoverable Prep Batch: 260523
	Sample	Sample	Spike	MS	MS				%Rec.
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits
Arsenic	0.11		0.500	0.610		mg/L		100	70 - 130
Cadmium	ND		0.500	0.479		mg/L		96	70 - 130
Cobalt	ND		0.500	0.496		mg/L		99	70 - 130
Chromium	0.32		0.500	0.812		mg/L		99	70 - 130
Copper	ND		0.500	0.497		mg/L		99	70 - 130
Nickel	ND		0.500	0.471		mg/L		94	70 - 130
Lead	ND		0.500	0.468		mg/L		94	70 - 130
Tin	ND		0.500	0.472		mg/L		94	70 - 130
Titanium	ND		0.500	0.509		mg/L		102	70 - 130
Vanadium	0.032		0.500	0.536		mg/L		101	70 - 130
Zinc	ND		0.500	0.494		mg/L		99	70 - 130
Silver	ND		0.250	0.246		mg/L		98	70 - 130

Lab Sample ID: 440-111887-A-1-B MS Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 261693									Ргер Ва	atch: 260523
	Sample	Sample	Spike	MS	MS				%Rec.	
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	
Antimony	ND	L	0.500	0.487		mg/L		97	70 - 130	

Lab Sample ID: 440-111887-A-1-C MSD Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 261456

Analysis Batch: 261456									Prep Ba	tch: 26	60523
-	Sample	Sample	Spike	MSD	MSD				%Rec.		RPD
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit
Arsenic	0.11		0.500	0.598		mg/L		97	70 - 130	2	20
Cadmium	ND		0.500	0.472		mg/L		94	70 - 130	2	20
Cobalt	ND		0.500	0.487		mg/L		97	70 - 130	2	20
Chromium	0.32		0.500	0.794		mg/L		95	70 - 130	2	20
Copper	ND		0.500	0.487		mg/L		97	70 - 130	2	20
Nickel	ND		0.500	0.459		mg/L		92	70 - 130	2	20
Lead	ND		0.500	0.463		mg/L		93	70 - 130	1	20
Tin	ND		0.500	0.462		mg/L		92	70 - 130	2	20
Titanium	ND		0.500	0.501		mg/L		100	70 - 130	2	20
Vanadium	0.032		0.500	0.533		mg/L		100	70 - 130	1	20
Zinc	ND		0.500	0.479		mg/L		96	70 - 130	3	20
Silver	ND		0.250	0.245		mg/L		98	70 - 130	0	20

Lab Sample ID: 440-111887-A-1-C MSD Matrix: Water ------

Analysis Batch: 261693									Prep Ba	itch: 20	60523
-	Sample	Sample	Spike	MSD	MSD				%Rec.		RPD
Analyte	Result	Qualifier	Added	Result	Qualifier	Unit	D	%Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit
Antimony	ND	L	0.500	0.480		mg/L		96	70 - 130	1	20

Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike

Prep Type: Total Recoverable

Client Sample ID: Matrix Spike Duplicate Prep Type: Total Recoverable

TestAmerica Irvine

QC Sample Results

1

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA) Lab Sample ID: MB 440-262226/1-A **Client Sample ID: Method Blank Matrix: Water** Prep Type: Total/NA Analysis Batch: 262310 Prep Batch: 262226 MB MB Analyte **Result Qualifier** RL MDL Unit Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac D 0.00020 06/18/15 13:27 06/18/15 17:47 Mercury ND mg/L Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-262226/2-A **Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample** Matrix: Water **Prep Type: Total/NA** Analysis Batch: 262310 Prep Batch: 262226 Spike LCS LCS %Rec. Limits Added Analyte Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec Mercury 0.00800 0.00851 mg/L 106 80 - 120 Client Sample ID: 500 mL P Metals Lab Sample ID: 440-111986-1 MS **Matrix: Water** Prep Type: Total/NA Analysis Batch: 262310 Prep Batch: 262226 Sample Sample Spike MS MS %Rec. **Result Qualifier** Added Result Qualifier Limits Analyte Unit D %Rec Mercury 0.00024 0.00800 0.00815 mg/L 99 70 - 130 Lab Sample ID: 440-111986-1 MSD **Client Sample ID: 500 mL P Metals Matrix: Water** Prep Type: Total/NA Analysis Batch: 262310 Prep Batch: 262226 RPD Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD %Rec. Analyte **Result Qualifier** Added **Result Qualifier** Unit %Rec Limits RPD Limit D Mercury 0.00024 0.00800 0.00797 97 70 - 130 2 20 mg/L

Method: 1664A - HEM and SGT-HEM

Lab Sample ID: MB 440-26 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 261102	51004/1-А мв	МВ							Clie	ent Samp	ole ID: M Prep Tyj Prep Ba	ethod be: To atch: 2	Blank tal/NA 61004
Analyte	Result	Qualifier		RL	I	MDL Ur	nit	D	Ρ	repared	Analyz	ed	Dil Fac
HEM	ND			5.0		mį	g/L		06/1	2/15 07:04	06/12/15	11:42	1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 440-2 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 261102	61004/2-A						С	lient	Sar	nple ID:	Lab Cor Prep Tyj Prep Ba	ntrol S be: To ntch: 2	ample tal/NA 61004
			Spike		LCS	LCS					%Rec.		
Analyte			Added		Result	Qualifie	er Unit		D	%Rec	Limits		
HEM			20.0		17.8		mg/L			89	78 - 114		
Lab Sample ID: LCSD 440 Matrix: Water Analysis Batch: 261102	-261004/3-A						Client	Sam	ple	ID: Lab	Control Prep Tyj Prep Ba	Sampl be: To tch: 2	e Dup tal/NA 61004
			Spike		LCSD	LCSD					%Rec.		RPD
Analyte			Added		Result	Qualifie	ər Unit		D	%Rec	Limits	RPD	Limit
HEM			20.0		18.6		mg/L			93	78 - 114	5	11

QC Association Summary

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: CWT June 2015

GC/MS Semi VOA

Prep Batch: 259926

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
440-111986-2	Sample 1, 1L Amber(Black)	Total/NA	Water	625	
440-111986-3	Sample 2, 1L Amber(Blue)	Total/NA	Water	625	
440-111986-4	Sample 3, 1L Amber(Pink)	Total/NA	Water	625	
440-111986-5	Sample 4, 1L Amber(Green)	Total/NA	Water	625	
LCS 440-259926/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Water	625	
LCSD 440-259926/3-A	Lab Control Sample Dup	Total/NA	Water	625	
MB 440-259926/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Water	625	

Analysis Batch: 260509

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
440-111986-2	Sample 1, 1L Amber(Black)	Total/NA	Water	625	259926
440-111986-3	Sample 2, 1L Amber(Blue)	Total/NA	Water	625	259926
440-111986-4	Sample 3, 1L Amber(Pink)	Total/NA	Water	625	259926
440-111986-5	Sample 4, 1L Amber(Green)	Total/NA	Water	625	259926
LCS 440-259926/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Water	625	259926
LCSD 440-259926/3-A	Lab Control Sample Dup	Total/NA	Water	625	259926
MB 440-259926/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Water	625	259926

Metals

Prep Batch: 260523

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Ргер Туре	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
440-111887-A-1-B MS	Matrix Spike	Total Recoverable	Water	200.2	
440-111887-A-1-C MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate	Total Recoverable	Water	200.2	
440-111986-1	500 mL P Metals	Total Recoverable	Water	200.2	
LCS 440-260523/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total Recoverable	Water	200.2	
MB 440-260523/1-A	Method Blank	Total Recoverable	Water	200.2	

Analysis Batch: 261456

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
440-111887-A-1-B MS	Matrix Spike	Total Recoverable	Water	200.7 Rev 4.4	260523
440-111887-A-1-C MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate	Total Recoverable	Water	200.7 Rev 4.4	260523
440-111986-1	500 mL P Metals	Total Recoverable	Water	200.7 Rev 4.4	260523
MB 440-260523/1-A	Method Blank	Total Recoverable	Water	200.7 Rev 4.4	260523

Analysis Batch: 261693

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
440-111887-A-1-B MS	Matrix Spike	Total Recoverable	Water	200.7 Rev 4.4	260523
440-111887-A-1-C MSD	Matrix Spike Duplicate	Total Recoverable	Water	200.7 Rev 4.4	260523
440-111986-1	500 mL P Metals	Total Recoverable	Water	200.7 Rev 4.4	260523
LCS 440-260523/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total Recoverable	Water	200.7 Rev 4.4	260523
MB 440-260523/1-A	Method Blank	Total Recoverable	Water	200.7 Rev 4.4	260523

Prep Batch: 262226

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
440-111986-1	500 mL P Metals	Total/NA	Water	7470A	
440-111986-1 MS	500 mL P Metals	Total/NA	Water	7470A	
440-111986-1 MSD	500 mL P Metals	Total/NA	Water	7470A	
LCS 440-262226/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Water	7470A	
MB 440-262226/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Water	7470A	

TestAmerica Irvine

QC Association Summary

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: CWT June 2015

Metals (Continued)

Analysis Batch: 262310

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
440-111986-1	500 mL P Metals	Total/NA	Water	7470A	262226
440-111986-1 MS	500 mL P Metals	Total/NA	Water	7470A	262226
440-111986-1 MSD	500 mL P Metals	Total/NA	Water	7470A	262226
LCS 440-262226/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Water	7470A	262226
MB 440-262226/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Water	7470A	262226

General Chemistry

Prep Batch: 261004

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
440-111986-2	Sample 1, 1L Amber(Black)	Total/NA	Water	1664A	
440-111986-3	Sample 2, 1L Amber(Blue)	Total/NA	Water	1664A	
440-111986-4	Sample 3, 1L Amber(Pink)	Total/NA	Water	1664A	
440-111986-5	Sample 4, 1L Amber(Green)	Total/NA	Water	1664A	
LCS 440-261004/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Water	1664A	
LCSD 440-261004/3-A	Lab Control Sample Dup	Total/NA	Water	1664A	
MB 440-261004/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Water	1664A	

Analysis Batch: 261102

Lab Sample ID	Client Sample ID	Prep Type	Matrix	Method	Prep Batch
440-111986-2	Sample 1, 1L Amber(Black)	Total/NA	Water	1664A	261004
440-111986-3	Sample 2, 1L Amber(Blue)	Total/NA	Water	1664A	261004
440-111986-4	Sample 3, 1L Amber(Pink)	Total/NA	Water	1664A	261004
440-111986-5	Sample 4, 1L Amber(Green)	Total/NA	Water	1664A	261004
LCS 440-261004/2-A	Lab Control Sample	Total/NA	Water	1664A	261004
LCSD 440-261004/3-A	Lab Control Sample Dup	Total/NA	Water	1664A	261004
MB 440-261004/1-A	Method Blank	Total/NA	Water	1664A	261004

Definitions/Glossary

Glossary

Abbreviation	These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.
¤	Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
%R	Percent Recovery
CFL	Contains Free Liquid
CNF	Contains no Free Liquid
DER	Duplicate error ratio (normalized absolute difference)
Dil Fac	Dilution Factor
DL, RA, RE, IN	Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysis of the sample
DLC	Decision level concentration
MDA	Minimum detectable activity
EDL	Estimated Detection Limit
MDC	Minimum detectable concentration
MDL	Method Detection Limit
ML	Minimum Level (Dioxin)
NC	Not Calculated
ND	Not detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)
PQL	Practical Quantitation Limit
QC	Quality Control
RER	Relative error ratio
RL	Reporting Limit or Requested Limit (Radiochemistry)
RPD	Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two points
TEF	Toxicity Equivalent Factor (Dioxin)
TEQ	Toxicity Equivalent Quotient (Dioxin)

Certification Summary

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement Project/Site: CWT June 2015

Laboratory: TestAmerica Irvine

All certifications held by this laboratory are listed. Not all certifications are applicable to this report.

Authority	Program	EPA Region	Certification ID	Expiration Date
Alaska	State Program	10	CA01531	06-30-15
Arizona	State Program	9	AZ0671	10-13-15
California	LA Cty Sanitation Districts	9	10256	01-31-16 *
California	State Program	9	2706	06-30-16
Guam	State Program	9	Cert. No. 12.002r	01-23-16
Hawaii	State Program	9	N/A	01-29-16
Nevada	State Program	9	CA015312007A	07-31-15
New Mexico	State Program	6	N/A	01-29-15 *
Northern Mariana Islands	State Program	9	MP0002	01-29-15 *
Oregon	NELAP	10	4005	01-29-16

13

* Certification renewal pending - certification considered valid.

TestAmerica Irvine

estAmerica				Vashv Orland Cedar	ille, T do, FL Falls	'N . IA	-	Day Wa Por	yton, atertov ntiac,	OH vn, \ MI	MI		ln In	dian: /ine,	apolis CA	, IN		To a meth regu	ssist ods, lator	us i is tl y pu	n us his v rpos	work l ses?	he prop being c	per an conduc	alytic cted f	al or	
9 I Client Name/Account #:	Evoqua Water	Technolog	ies		0009336	597 W						3							c	com	oliar	nce M	lonitori	ng?	Ye	s.	No
Address:	POB 3308 / 252	23 Mutahar	St					+											E	Info	rcen	nent A	Action?	2	Ye	es	No
City/State/Zip:	Parker, AZ 85	344						_			-				Re	port	To:	Jan	nes.	R.P	rov	ins@)evoq	ua.co	m		
Project Manager:										_					Inv	oice	To:							35			
Telephone Number:	(928) 669-5758					Fax	No.:	(92	8) 66	9-57	75				TA	Quot	e #:		_							_	
Sampler Name: (Print)	Roy Provins						_			_					Pre	oject	ID:	CW	۲ Ju	ne 2	015	8		_			
Sampler Signature:				_											P	rojec	:t #:										
			7			_	1000	Pre	serva	tive	-	F	M	latrix				-	A	naly	ze	or:	1 1	_		-	
986 Chain of Custody	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Vo. of Containers Shipped	Srab	Composite	rield Filtered	NO. RECEIPTER STREET	ICI (Blue Label)	aOH (Orange Label) 2SO4 Plastic (Yellow Label)	2SO4 Glass(Yellow Label)	ione (White label) ther (Specify)	sroundwater	Vater . Vicinica Mater	Indge	oil thar (enacifu):	li, Zn, As, Ag 200.7	i, Pb, Cd, Cu, 200.7	o, V, Sn, Sb, 200.7	r, 200.7	g - 7470A	25-EFF	il & Grease 1664 HEM			USH TAT (Pre-Schedul	andard TAT	and QC with report
Sample ID / Description		-	-	-			N IN	T	ZII	T	ZIC	0		0	S C		F	0		T	0	0	+	-	R	to u	- vy
500 ml P metals	6/3/2015	8:00	1	- 14				8 203	\vdash	\mathbb{H}	+	┝		+	++	193					+	2523	+		+	-	+
Sample 1, 1L Amber(Black)	06/02/15	10:00	2		-		<u>199</u>	3.0	\vdash	+	2.2	╀		+	++	╋	-		-	-			+	-	-	X	+
Sample 1, 1L Amber(Black)	06/02/15	10:00	2		-	-			\vdash	Н	24	╀		+	++	╀	+	\vdash	-	-		10.5	+	-	-	X	+
Sample 2, 1L Amber(Blue)	06/02/15	16:00	2		-	-	30P	12	+	\mathbb{H}	-	╀		+	+	+	+	-	-	-		141	+		-	X	+
Sample 2, 1L Amber(Blue)	06/02/15	16:00	2		-	-	20	- 2	\vdash	Н		╀		+	\vdash	+	+	-	-	-		100			+	X	+
Sample 3, 1L Amber(Pink)	06/02/15	22:00	2		-	-	100	1		+	12.5	╀		+	++	╀	+	-		_			-		+	X	+
Sample 3, 1L Amber(Pink)	06/02/15	22:00	2		-	-	語		\vdash	++	-	+		+	++	+	+	-		_		10000	-		+	X	-
Sample 4, 1L Amber(Green)	06/03/15	4:00	2			-			+	++		╀		-	++	+	-	-		-			-	\vdash	+	X	
Sample 4, 1L Amber(Green)	06/03/15	4:00	2	41.1	_	-		+	++	#		+	19	+	$\left \right $	+	+-	-		_			-	\vdash	+	X	-
Special Instructions: Colors refer to tape on lid Relinquished by: Provins	Da 6/3/2	te	T	ime	Rece	eived	Met	hod	of Sh	ipm	ent:	1		Date		3 Tir	me	Lal	Ten VO	tory nper Cs F	Co atu	mme re Up of He	nts: on Rec eadspa	ceipt: ace?	\$5 Y	84/-H	R
Relinquished by:	Da	te	Т	ime	Rec	eived	by Te	stAn	nerica				6	Date	115	Tir /:	me 2:	00	2								
				5	1						0100					4	PS	: :	1 1	2/	40	53	DE	13	99	84	600

Page 19 of 20

6/18/2015

Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: Evoqua Water Technologies eProcurement

Job Number: 440-111986-1

List Source: TestAmerica Irvine

Login Number: 111986 List Number: 1 Creator: Kim, Guerry

Question	Answer	Comment
Radioactivity wasn't checked or is = background as measured by a survey meter.</td <td>True</td> <td></td>	True	
The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.	True	
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact.	True	
The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or tampered with.	True	
Samples were received on ice.	True	
Cooler Temperature is acceptable.	True	
Cooler Temperature is recorded.	True	
COC is present.	True	
COC is filled out in ink and legible.	True	
COC is filled out with all pertinent information.	True	
Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC?	True	
There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC.	True	
Samples are received within Holding Time.	True	
Sample containers have legible labels.	True	
Containers are not broken or leaking.	True	
Sample collection date/times are provided.	True	
Appropriate sample containers are used.	True	
Sample bottles are completely filled.	True	
Sample Preservation Verified.	N/A	
There is sufficient vol. for all requested analyses, incl. any requested MS/MSDs	True	
Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is <6mm (1/4").	True	
Multiphasic samples are not present.	True	
Samples do not require splitting or compositing.	True	
Residual Chlorine Checked.	N/A	

Attachment 2 CERTIFICATION OF QUALIFIED PROFESSIONAL 40 CFR 403.12(b)(6)

Certification of Qualified Professional

40 CFR 403.12(b)(6)

I have reviewed the Evoqua Water Technologies inc. LLC treatment process and the effluent analytical results from the wastewater treatment plant contained in this report. Based on this review, I certify, as a qualified professional, that the Evoqua facility is meeting the applicable Pretreatment Standards on a consistent basis.

I am also an authorized representative for Evoqua Water Technoloties., and I have reviewed this statement.

the la

Monte McCue Director of Plant Operations

Date: June 22, 2015

Attachment 3

AUTHORIZATION OF SIGNATORY

40 CFR 403.12(I)5



WESTATES 2523 MUTAHAR STREET (PHYSICAL) PO BOX 3308(MAILING) PARKER, AZ 85344 TELEPHONE FACSIMILE WEBSITE 928-669-5758 928-669-5775 www.usfilter.com

June 1, 2005

Keith Silva WTR-7 U.S. EPA Region 9 75 Hawthorne Street San Francisco, CA 94105

RE: Authorization of Signatory

Dear Mr. Silva:

Pursuant to the signatory requirements under 40 CFR 403.12 (I), US Filter Corporation grants authorization to Monte McCue, Director of Plant Operations and/or Willard Bolyard, Jr. Plant Manager to sign on behalf of Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. for the purposes of certifying industrial user reports.

The above persons have the overall responsibility for the operations of the facility and the overall responsibility for environmental matters for Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc.

Yours Truly,

26 1 Dove

Chuck Gordon Executive Vice President Westates Carbon-Arizona Inc.

Appendix M

Last Annual Emissions Results (2015) for Fugitive Emissions Measured Using a Foxboro FID

Instrument Used: Foxboro TVA 1000 FID

No.	Location ID	Date Inspected	Measured Concentration (PPMV)	Background Concentration (PPMV)	Leak Detected? (Y/N) *	Description Of Problem	Corrective Action Taken	Date Of Successful Repair **
1	B-1 Baghouse Doors	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
2	B-1 Dust Collector Blower Outlet Flanges	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
3	H-1 Hopper Lid	8/5/2015	12	<5	Ν	Dumping Spent Carbon Lid Open		NA
4	H-1 Hopper Eductor, Piping and Victaulics	8/5/2015	30	30	Ν			NA
5	H-1 Hopper Flanges, Piping and Victaulics	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
6	H-1 Hopper Vault Door	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
7	H-2 Hopper Lid	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
8	H-2 Hopper Eductor Flanges and Victaulics	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
9	H-2 Hopper Piping and Victaulics	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
10	H-2 Hopper Vent Piping	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
11	RF-2 Hearth 1 Door West	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
12	RF-2 Seal Welded Flat - between 1 and 2	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
13	RF-2 Hearth 2 Door East	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
14	RF-2 Seal Welded Flat - between 2 and 3	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
15	RF-2 Hearth 3 Door East	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA

Instrument Used: Foxboro TVA 1000 FID

No.	Location ID	Date Inspected	Measured Concentration (PPMV)	Background Concentration (PPMV)	Leak Detected? (Y/N) *	Description Of Problem	Corrective Action Taken	Date Of Successful Repair **
16	RF-2 Seal Welded Flat - between 3 and 4	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
17	RF-2 Hearth 4 Door East	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
18	RF-2 Seal Welded Flat - between 4 and 5	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
19	RF-2 Hearth 5 Door East	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
20	RF-2 Welded Seam on Furnace Bottom	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
21	RF-2 Top Sand Seal	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
22	RF-2 Bottom Sand Seal	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
23	RF-2 Carbon Outlet Piping and Flanges	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
24	T-1 Ball Valves	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
25	T-1 Couplings	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
26	T-1 Eductor & Fittings	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
27	T-1 Fill Slurry Lines & Vics From H-1, H-2	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
28	T-1 Fittings & Valves	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
29	T-1 (SEE ATTACHMENT No. 1)	8/5/2015			Ν	Not in Use		NA
30	T-1 Pressure Relief Valve	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA

Instrument Used: Foxboro TVA 1000 FID

No.	Location ID	Date Inspected	Measured Concentration (PPMV)	Background Concentration (PPMV)	Leak Detected? (Y/N) *	Description Of Problem	Corrective Action Taken	Date Of Successful Repair **
31	T-1 Slurry Line	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
32	T-1 Tank Flanges	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
33	T-1 Vent Pipe To WS-1	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
34	T-2 Ball Valves	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
35	T-2 Couplings	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
36	T-2 Eductor & Fittings	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
37	T-2 Fill Slurry Lines & Vics From H-1, H-2	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
38	T-2 Fittings & Valves	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
39	T-2 Tank (SEE ATTACHMENT No. 1)	8/5/2015			Ν	Not in Use		NA
40	T-2 Pressure Relief Valve	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
41	T-2 Slurry Line	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
42	T-2 Tank Flanges	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
43	T-2 Vent Pipe To WS-1	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
44	T-5 Ball Valves	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
45	T-5 Couplings	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA

Instrument Used: Foxboro TVA 1000 FID

No.	Location ID	Date Inspected	Measured Concentration (PPMV)	Background Concentration (PPMV)	Leak Detected? (Y/N) *	Description Of Problem	Corrective Action Taken	Date Of Successful Repair **
46	T-5 Eductor & Fittings	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
47	T-5 Fill Slurry Lines & Vics From H-1, H-2	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
48	T-5 Fittings & Valves	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
49	T-5 (SEE ATTACHMENT No. 2)	8/5/2015			Ν			NA
50	T-5 Pressure Relief Valve	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
51	T-5 Slurry Line	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
52	T-5 Tank Flanges	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
53	T-5 Vent Pipe To WS-1	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
54	T-6 Ball Valves	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
55	T-6 Couplings	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
56	T-6 Eductor & Fittings	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
57	T-6 Fill Slurry Lines & Vics From H-1, H-2	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
58	T-6 Fittings & Valves	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
59	T-6 (SEE ATTACHMENT No. 2)	8/5/2015			Ν	Not in Use		NA
60	T-6 Pressure Relief Valve	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA

Instrument Used: Foxboro TVA 1000 FID

No.	Location ID	Date Inspected	Measured Concentration (PPMV)	Background Concentration (PPMV)	Leak Detected? (Y/N) *	Description Of Problem	Corrective Action Taken	Date Of Successful Repair **
61	T-6 Slurry Line	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
62	T-6 Tank Flanges	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
63	T-6 Vent Pipe To WS-1	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν	Not in Use		NA
64	T-9 (SEE ATTACHMENT No. 3)	8/5/2015			Ν		Note: There was no reading <500 ppm but the lid was re-siliconed and rebolt to insure a good seal	NA
65	T-9 Level Transmitter	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
66	T-9 Main Bottom Manway Door	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
67	T-9 Return Line and Fittings From T Tanks	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
68	T-9 Return Line and Fittings From T-18	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
69	T-9 Sump Pump Fittings	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
70	T-9 Vent Line and Fittings To WS-1	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
71	T-9/P-4 Pump - Inlet Pipe and Fittings	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
72	T-9/P-5 Pump - Inlet Pipe and Fittings	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
73	T-9/P-4 Pump - Outlet Pipe and Fittings	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
74	T-9/P-5 Pump - Outlet Pipe and Fittings	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
75	H-18 Feed Hose & Couplings	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA

Instrument Used: Foxboro TVA 1000 FID

No.	Location ID	Date Inspected	Measured Concentration (PPMV)	Background Concentration (PPMV)	Leak Detected? (Y/N) *	Description Of Problem	Corrective Action Taken	Date Of Successful Repair **
76	H-18 Feed Valve & Piping	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
77	H-18 Level Indicators	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
78	H-18 Lids (SEE ATTACHMENT No. 4)	8/5/2015			Ν			NA
79	H-18 Return Line, Couplings and Vics	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
80	H-18 Piping and Couplings From T-Tanks	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
81	WS-1 Hatches & Sample Port	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
82	WS-1 Inlet	8/5/2015	8120	NA	Ν			NA
83	WS-1 Outlet	8/5/2015	6	<5	Ν			NA
84	WS-2 Hatches & Sample Port	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
85	WS-2 Inlet	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
86	WS-2 Outlet	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
87	WS-3 Hatches & Sample Port	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
88	WS-3 Inlet	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
89	WS-3 Outlet	8/5/2015	<5	<5	Ν			NA
90	Dewater Screw (SEE ATTACHMENT No. 4)	8/5/2015			Ν			NA

Instrument Used: Foxboro TVA 1000 FID

No.	Location ID	Date Inspected	Measured Concentration (PPMV)	Background Concentration (PPMV)	Leak Detected? (Y/N) *	Description Of Problem	Corrective Action Taken	Date Of Successful Repair **
91	Weigh Belt Feeder (SEE ATTACHMENT No. 4)	8/5/2015			Ν			NA
92	Rotary Valve (SEE ATTACHMENT No. 4)	8/5/2015			Ν			NA
93								
94								
95								
96								
97								
98								
99								
100								





Parker Facility

Annual Method 21 Monitoring Resutis



Page 2 of 4

Annual Method 21 Monitoring Resutis





Appendix N

Appendix I of the Permit Application Reference 5



TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u> TAB</u>

- 1 RCRA PART A PERMIT APPLICATION 1996
- 2 RCRA PART A PERMIT APPLICATION Revised Part A Forms (Consistent with Part B Application For Information Purposes Only)

ATTACHMENT A – Item 9 – Legal Owner Information

ATTACHMENT B – Item 11 – Topographic Map

ATTACHMENT C - Item 12 - Facility Drawing

ATTACHMENT D – Item 13 – Photographs

REVISED RCRA PART A PERMIT APPLICATION



OCTOBER 1996

REVISED RCRA PART A PERMIT APPLICATION

FOR

w satisfi

WESTATES CARBON - ARIZONA, INC.

PARKER REACTIVATION FACILITY

PARKER, ARIZONA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TAB</u>	DESCRIPTION
1	INTRODUCTION
2	REVISED RCRA PART A PERMIT APPLICATION FORM
3	INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS
4	ATTACHMENT A: Item VIII Facility Owner
5	ATTACHMENT B: Item XV – Map
6	ATTACHMENT C: Item XVI Facility Drawing
7	ATTACHMENT D: Item XVII Photographs
1.0 INTRODUCTION

WCAI is submitting a revised Part A permit application to reflect current facility operations.

Revisions include the following.

- 1 .Revision of the process flow diagram (Drawing No. 11135-002) to reflect recent facility modifications.
 - a. Addition of existing overflow lines, from spent carbon storage tanks (T-1, T-2, T-5, and T-6) to Recycle Water Tank (T-12), to the process flow diagram (Drawing No. 11135-002). These overflow lines were installed during the initial construction of the facility, but were inadvertently omitted from the process flow diagram.
 - b. Proposed addition of a water treatment system for recycle water as part of the facility's exempt wastewater treatment system. This system constitutes a wastwater treatment unit that is exempt from the requirements of Parts 264 and 265 in accordance with 40 CFR Part 264, §264.1(g)(6) and 40 CFR Part 265, §265.1(c)(10).
 - c. Proposed addition of a third spent carbon feed hopper.
- 2. The reference to the process flow diagram number on page 3 of 7 (Section XI) of the Part A application form and the Index Attachments found at Tab 5 have been corrected to read 11135-002.
- 3. Revision of the general facility layout to indicate the change in designation of some of the equipment. While the function of the equipment has not changed, the new designations better describe their functions. The new designations are listed in Table 1.

The redesignation of the Rainwater Collection Tank reflects the fact that rainwater collected in the tank is used as recycle water.

4. Submittal of a current photograph of Reactivation Unit No. 1 (RF-1), identified as Process Code T04 on page 4 of 7 (Section XII) of the Part A application form. The photograph is included in Attachment D (Tab 7).

TAB	LE 1
Old Designation	Current Designation
Carbon Regeneration Unit No. 1 (CRU-1)	Carbon Reactivation Unit No. 1 (RF-1)
Carbon Regeneration Unit No. 1 (CRU-2)	Carbon Reactivation Unit No. 2 (RF-2)
Water Storage Tank (T-9)	Recycle Water Storage Tank (T-9)
Rainwater Collection Tank (T-12)	Recycle Water Storage Tank (T-12)
Industrial Sewer Surge Tank (T-11)	Equalization Tank (T-11)
Process Feed Tank (T-1)	Spent Carbon Storage Tank (T-1)
Process Feed Tank (T-2)	Spent Carbon Storage Tank (T-2)
Process Feed Tank (T-5)	Spent Carbon Storage Tank (T-5)
Process Feed Tank (T-6)	Spent Carbon Storage Tank (T-6)
Process Feed Tank (T-8)	Reactivation Unit No. 1 Feed Tank (T-8)

Please print of type with ELIIE type (12 characters per inch) in the unshaded areas only GSA No. 0246-EPA-O1 EPA For EPA Regional For State Use Uniy Use Uniy United States Environmental Protection Agency Washington, DC 20460 **Hazardous Waste Permit** Application Part A Date Received Month Day Year (Read the Instructions before starting) I. ID Number(s) A. EPA ID Number B. Secondary ID Number (if applicable) A Z D 9 8 2 4 4 2 6 3 1 II. Name of Facility WEST R B NC А Е S С А Ο Ν R Z 0 Ν Α Т Α Т **III. Facility Location** (Physical address not P.O. Box or Route Number) A. Street 2 5 23 Μ U Α R R Т A Н S т E Е Т (continued) Street **City or Town** State **ZIP Code** Ρ А R Κ E R А Ζ 8 5 3 4 4 4 0 0 5 County Code **County Name** A Ρ А Ζ **D. Facility Existence Date** B. Land Type C. Geographic Location (enter code) LATITUDE (degrees, minutes, & seconds) LONGITUDE (degrees, minutes, & seconds) Month Day Year 1 3 4 0 17 5 0 N 1 1 4 1 6 2 2 W 0 8 0 5 9 1 IV. Facility Mailing Address Street or P. O. Box ΡO В Ο Х E State ZIP Code City or Town P A R K 3 4 4 - 4 R A ΙZ 5 0 0 5 E 8 (Person to be contacted regarding waste activities at facility) V. Facility Contact Name (last) (first) MO Мc С U Е Ν Е Т Job Title Phone Number (area code and number) P L 9 -5 5 8 A N Μ Ν А GE R 60 2 6 6 17 А V. Facility Contact Address (See Instructions) Contract Address Location Mailing B. Street or P. O. Box Х **City or Town** State ZIP Code

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0034 Expires 12-31-91

EPA Form 8700-23 (01-90)

-1 of 7-

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0034 Expires 12-31-91

Plea	ase print or type with ELITE type (12 characters per inch) in the unshaded areas only YA I.D. Number (enter from page 1) S																					GSA	No. ()246-E	PA-0	T			
EP	A I.	I.D. Number (enter from page 1) Z D 9 8 2 4 1 2 6 3 Operator Information (see Instructions)														S	ecor	Idary	ID I	Num	ber	(ente	r fro	m pa	age	1)		
А	A Z D 9 8 2 4 4 1 2 6 3 VII Operator Information (see Instructions)																												
VI	VII. Operator Information (see Instructions)																												
Na	ame	of C)pera	ator																									
W	ΤE	IS	T	IA	T	IE	IS	5	1) IA	IR	ΤB			<u> </u>	ΙA	ĪR		ΙZ	10	IN	IA		Ι	IN	IC	1.	00000000	
St	ree	orF	20	Βοχ																									
2	15	12	13		IM		assas T		V IF	ΠΑ	IR		15	S T	' IR	· IF	١F	T	inininini T				55555555		199999999		1		
- ~:		- To						'										c	toto	7;	- C /								
	ιy c	I IO	WII IZ		ТD											1)))		0		12	11	17		1			5
Γ	A	Л	n		Л							*******					0.0000000000			0	Э	<u>၂</u> ၂	4	4	-	4		U	3
														E	3. Ope	rato C	Tiyipa n	ge o	f Ope	rator					1	Date C	:hang	ed	
Pł	non	e Nu	mbe	r	(a	rea d	cod	e ar	nd nu	ımbe	r)									Ind	icator		_	M	onth	C	Day	Y	ear
6	0	2	-	6	6	9	-	5	5 7	5	8					Ρ			Yes		No	Х							
VI	II. F	acili	ty Ov	wner	•	(S6	ee l	nsti	ructi	ons)																			
Α.	Na	Name of Facility's Legal Owner E E A T T A C H M E N T A																											
S	ΤE	ΤE		Α	T	Τ	A		TL	I IN	ΠE	IN	Τ	-	A												T		
St	ree	or F	2.0.	Box																									
44747	emere	1000005		10000	2000000	**************	(0000000	ppppppp	0.01010101010101	************	00000000	*************	200000	200000000	2121212121212121		0.0101010101010101	2000000	0.01010101010101	**************		************	200000000	*************	**************	Peeeeeee	0.0404040404040	0000000	***********
0	tv c	r To	wn															e	tata	71	n Ca								
U	ιyι		VV I I															9	late		p ou	JUE	1				T		
		200000000									(2)2)2)2)2)2)2)2)2		REAR	******															
															B. Ov	vner T)/p@ ha	nge	of Ow	ner					I	Date C	:hang	ed	
Pł	non	e Nu	mbe	r	(a	rea d	cod	e ar	nd nu	ımbe	er)									Ind	icator		-	M	onth	C	Jay	Y	ear
																			Yes		No								
IX	. SI	B. Owner Dynehange Ne Number (area code and number) SIC Codes (4-digit, in order of significance)																											
						F	Prin	nary	•												Se	con	dary	ſ					
				(de	escr	riptic	on)												(0	lescr	iptic	n)	0	ЭΤΗ	ERW	ISE			
4	9	5	3	F	REF	FUS	ES	YS	TEN	ЛS					9	9	9	9	U	NCLA	ASSI	FIAB	SLE E	EST	ABLI	SHM	IENT	S	
						F	Prin	nary	•												Se	con	dary	ſ					
				(de	scr	intic	n)		*************										(0	lescr	intic	n)							
				(,												(-			,							
Y	Oth	or F	nvir	onm	ont	al Pc	srm	ite		(500	Ine	truc	tion	ie)															
	<u> </u>				<u>-111</u>		-			1900				,															
	_		-																										
A.	Per	mit	уре																										
(er	nter	cod	e)						В.	Pern	nit N	umt)er									С. І	Desc	cript	ion				
						~	•			-	•																		
		E		1		U	υ	1	-	9	3							Wu	nici	pai I	ndu	ist. S	Sew	ver	Disc	:ng.	Per	mit	
		Ρ		E	Ξ.Τ	X	E	М	Ρ	Т								PS	DP	erm	it (N	/lino	r So	ourc	ce)				
		E		E	3	1	1	2	2	-	С	R		3	0.	7		CR	IT E	BUS	INE	SS	LE/	١SE					
					1	\neg			1					l															
						\uparrow																							
					\neg	\neg			1																				
	ŀ			-	\neg	\neg			+			-+																	
		-			-+	+			\vdash			-+					-+												
				199333										I															

		in the dishaded areas only	03A	NO. 0246-EPA-01
EPA I.D. Num	ber (enter from page 1)	Seco	ndary ID Number (enter	from page 1)
A Z D 9	8 2 4 4 1 2 6	<u>13 </u>		
XI Nature of	Business (provide a brie	f description		
Mantataa C		ves apart (used) activated earborn f	romite quetemore. Th	
westates C	arbon-Anzona, Inc. recei	ves spent (used) activated carbon i	rom its customers. The	ese
spent carbo	ons arrive at the Parker fa	cility in a variety of DOT approved of	containers; including: t	barrels,
drums, port	able tanks, bulk-bags, an	d bulk truck units. Some, but not a	II, spent carbons are re	eceived
as manifest	ed hazardous waste mat	erials	•	
D				
Received s	pent carbons are thermal	ly reactivated in one of two furnaces	s. Reactivated carbons	s are
certified nor	n-hazardous and then shi	ipped for recycling and/or reuse. The	nis reactivation process	s is
sketched in	a Schematic Block Proce	ess Flow Diagram attached as Drav	ving No. 11135-002.	
		J.	0	
Incidental to	the reactivation process	is the management of container st	orago (area S01): spor	at carbon
			olage (alea Sol), sper	it carbon
storage tan	ks (area S02); reactivatio	on and reactivation off-gas treatmer	nt (area 104); and the r	ion-
hazardous s	slurry transfer water (recy	cle water) system, wastewater trea	tment system, rainwate	ər
collection sy	vstem, and reactivated ca	arbon product storage and shipping		
YII Process	Codes and Design Canaciti			
All. I TOGESS	- Codes and Design Capacine			
A. PROCES	S CODE - Enter the code from the	e list of process codes below that best describes e	ach process to be used at the fa	cility.
Twelve lii	nes are provided for entering codes.	If more lines are needed, attach a separate sheet	of paper with the additional infor	mation. If
a nrocesi	s will be used that is not included in	the list of codes below then describe the process	(including its design conecity) in	the
a process	s win de used that is not included in	me hat of codes below, then describe the process	(including its design capacity) in	0)6
space pro	ovided in Item XIII.			
B. PROCES	S DESIGN CAPACITY - For eac	h code entered in column A, enter the capacity of t	he process.	
1. AMC	DUNT - Enter the amount. In a ca	se where design capacity is not applicable (such a	is in a closure/post-closure	
or el	nforcement action) enter the total ar	nount of waste for that process unit		
			1	
∠. UNI	I OF MEASURE - For each amou	nt entered in column B(1), enter the code from the	list of unit measure codes	
belo	w that describes the unit of measure	e used. Only the units of measure that are listed be	low should be used.	
C. PROCES	S TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS -	Enter the total number of units used with the corres	nondina process code	
			porionig process coue.	
			penang precess code:	
		APPROPRIATE UNITS OF		UNIT OF
PROCESS		APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS		UNIT OF MEASURE
PROCESS	PROCESS	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE
PROCESS CODE	PROCESS	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY	UNIT OF MEASURE	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE
PROCESS CODE	PROCESS DISPOSAL:	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G
PROCESS CODE	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS: LITERS: GALLONS PER DAY:	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G F
PROCESS CODE D79	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U
PROCESS CODE D79 D80	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LAND APPI ICATION	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR LITERS LITERS PER HOUR	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U L H
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U L L H V
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LAND FILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER DAY SHORT TONS PER HOUP	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U L H V V
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR METRIC TONS PER HOUR	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U L H V D W
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT STORAGE:	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U L H V D W N
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT STORAGE: CONTAINER	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER DAY METRIC TONS PER DAY	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U L H V D W N S
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LAND FILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT STORAGE: CONTAINER (barrel dum cto)	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR METRIC TONS PER DAY METRIC TONS PER DAY POUNDS PER HOUR	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U U L H V D W N S S
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT STORAGE: CONTAINER (barrel, drum, etc.) TANK	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR METRIC TONS PER DAY POUNDS PER HOUR	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U U L H V D W N S S J
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01 S01 S02 S02	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT STORAGE: CONTAINER (barrel, drum, etc.) TANK	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER DAY SHORT TONS PER HOUR METRIC TONS PER DAY METRIC TONS PER DAY POUNDS PER HOUR KILOGRAMS PER HOUR CUBIC YAPPS	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U U L H V D W N S S J R R
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01 S01 S02 S03 S04	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT STORAGE: CONTAINER (barrel, drum, etc.) TANK WASTE PILE SUBSACE IMPOUNDMENT	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS CUBIC YARDS OR CUBIC METERS	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR METRIC TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER DAY POUNDS PER HOUR KILOGRAMS PER HOUR CUBIC METERS	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U U L H V D W N S S J R R Y C
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01 S01 S02 S03 S04	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT STORAGE: CONTAINER (barrel, drum, etc.) TANK WASTE PILE SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS CUBIC YARDS OR CUBIC METERS GALLONS OR LITERS	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR METRIC TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER DAY POUNDS PER HOUR KILOGRAMS PER HOUR CUBIC YARDS CUBIC METERS	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U U L H V D W N S J R R Y C C
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01 S01 S02 S03 S04	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT STORAGE: CONTAINER (barrel, drum, etc.) TANK WASTE PILE SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT TDE ATMENT	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS OR HECTARES GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS CUBIC YARDS OR CUBIC METERS GALLONS OR LITERS	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR HOUR TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER DAY POUNDS PER HOUR KILOGRAMS PER HOUR CUBIC YARDS CUBIC METERS ACRES	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U U L H V D W N S J R R Y C C B
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01 S01 S02 S03 S04	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT STORAGE: CONTAINER (barrel, drum, etc.) TANK WASTE PILE SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT TREATMENT: TAW	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS OR HECTARES GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER DAY SHORT TONS PER HOUR METRIC TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER DAY POUNDS PER HOUR KILOGRAMS PER HOUR CUBIC YARDS CUBIC METERS ACRES ACRES ACRES	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U L H V D W N S J R Y C B B A
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01 S01 S02 S03 S04 T01	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT STORAGE: CONTAINER (barrel, drum, etc.) TANK WASTE PILE SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT TREATMENT: TANK	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER DAY SHORT TONS PER HOUR METRIC TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER DAY POUNDS PER HOUR KILOGRAMS PER HOUR CUBIC YARDS CUBIC METERS ACRES ACRES ACRES	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U L H V D W N S J R Y C B B A Q
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01 S01 S02 S03 S04 T01 T01 T02	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT STORAGE: CONTAINER (barrel, drum, etc.) TANK WASTE PILE SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT TREATMENT: TANK SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS OR LITERS	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR METRIC TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER DAY POUNDS PER HOUR KILOGRAMS PER HOUR CUBIC YARDS CUBIC METERS ACRES ACRES ACRES ACRE-FEET HECTARES HECTARE-METER	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U L H V D W N S J R Y C B B A Q F
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01 S01 S02 S03 S04 T01 T02 T03	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT STORAGE: CONTAINER (barrel, drum, etc.) TANK WASTE PILE SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT TREATMENT: TANK SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT INCINERATOR	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY SHORT TONS PER HOUR; METRIC	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER DAY POUNDS PER HOUR KILOGRAMS PER HOUR CUBIC YARDS CUBIC METERS ACRES ACRES ACRES ACRE-FEET HECTARES HECTARE-METER BTUS PER HOUR	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U L H V D W N S J R Y C B B A Q F K
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01 S01 S02 S03 S04 T01 T02 T03	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT STORAGE: CONTAINER (barrel, drum, etc.) TANK WASTE PILE SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT TANK SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT INCINERATOR	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY SHORT TONS PER HOUR; METRIC TONS PER HOUR; GALLONS PER HOUR;	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR METRIC TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER DAY POUNDS PER HOUR KILOGRAMS PER HOUR CUBIC YARDS CUBIC METERS ACRES ACRES ACRES ACRE-FEET HECTARES HECTARE-METER BTUS PER HOUR	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U L H V D W N S J R Y C B A Q F K
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01 S01 S02 S03 S04 T01 T02 T03	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT (barrel, drum, etc.) TANK WASTE PILE SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT TREATMENT: TANK SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT INCINERATOR	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY SHORT TONS PER HOUR; METRIC TONS PER HOUR; GALLONS PER HOUR; LITERS PER HOUR; OR BTUS PER HOUR;	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER DAY POUNDS PER HOUR KILOGRAMS PER HOUR CUBIC YARDS CUBIC METERS ACRES ACRE-FEET HECTARES HECTARE-METER BTUS PER HOUR	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U L H V D W N S J R Y C B A Q F K
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01 S01 S02 S03 S04 T01 T02 T03 T04	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT TANK WASTE PILE SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT TANK SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT INCINERATOR OTHER TREATMENT	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY SHORT TONS PER HOUR; METRIC TONS PER HOUR; GALLONS PER HOUR; LITERS PER HOUR; OR BTUS PER HOUR; GALLONS PER DAY; LITERS PER DAY;	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER DAY POUNDS PER HOUR KILOGRAMS PER HOUR CUBIC YARDS CUBIC METERS ACRES ACRES ACRE-FEET HECTARES HECTARE-METER BTUS PER HOUR	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U L H V D W N S J R Y C B A Q F K
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01 S01 S02 S03 S04 T01 T02 T03 T04	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT TANK WASTE PILE SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT TANK SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT INCINERATOR OTHER TREATMENT (Use for physical, chemical, thermal	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY SHORT TONS PER HOUR; METRIC TONS PER HOUR; GALLONS PER HOUR; LITERS PER HOUR; OR BTUS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY; LITERS PER DAY; POUNDS PER HOUR; SHORT TONS PER	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER DAY POUNDS PER HOUR KILOGRAMS PER HOUR CUBIC YARDS CUBIC METERS ACRES ACRES ACRES ACRE-FEET HECTARES HECTARE-METER BTUS PER HOUR	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U L H V D W N S J R Y C B B A Q F K
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01 S01 S02 S03 S04 T01 T02 T03 T04	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT (barrel, drum, etc.) TANK WASTE PILE SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT TREATMENT: TANK SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT INCINERATOR OTHER TREATMENT (Use for physical, chernical, thermal or biological treatment processess	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY SHORT TONS PER HOUR; METRIC TONS PER HOUR; GALLONS PER HOUR; LITERS PER HOUR; OR BTUS PER HOUR; GALLONS PER DAY; LITERS PER DAY; POUNDS PER HOUR; SHORT TONS PER HOUR; KILOGRAMS PER HOUR; METRIC	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR METRIC TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER DAY POUNDS PER HOUR KILOGRAMS PER HOUR CUBIC YARDS CUBIC METERS ACRES ACRES ACRE-FEET HECTARES HECTARE-METER BTUS PER HOUR	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U L H V D W N S J R Y C B B A Q F K
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01 S01 S02 S03 S04 T01 T02 T03 T04	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT (barrel, drum, etc.) TANK WASTE PILE SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT TREATMENT: TANK SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT INCINERATOR OTHER TREATMENT (Use for physical, chermical, thermal or biological treatment processess not occurring in tanks, surface	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY SHORT TONS PER HOUR; METRIC TONS PER HOUR; GALLONS PER HOUR; LITERS PER HOUR; OR BTUS PER HOUR; GALLONS PER DAY; LITERS PER DAY; POUNDS PER HOUR; SHORT TONS PER HOUR; KILOGRAMS PER HOUR; METRIC TONS PER DAY; METRIC TONS PER	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR METRIC TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER DAY POUNDS PER HOUR KILOGRAMS PER HOUR CUBIC YARDS CUBIC METERS ACRES ACRE-FEET HECTARES HECTARE-METER BTUS PER HOUR	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U U L H V D W N S J R Y C B B A Q F K
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01 S01 S02 S03 S04 T01 T02 T03 T04	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT (barrel, drum, etc.) TANK WASTE PILE SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT TREATMENT: TANK SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT INCINERATOR OTHER TREATMENT (Use for physical, chemical, thermal or biological treatment processess not occurring in tanks, surface impoindment or incinerators.	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY SHORT TONS PER HOUR; METRIC TONS PER HOUR; GALLONS PER HOUR; LITERS PER HOUR; OR BTUS PER HOUR; GALLONS PER DAY; LITERS PER DAY; POUNDS PER HOUR; SHORT TONS PER HOUR; KILOGRAMS PER HOUR; METRIC TONS PER DAY; METRIC TONS PER HOUR; KILOGRAMS PER HOUR; METRIC	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER DAY POUNDS PER HOUR KILOGRAMS PER HOUR CUBIC YARDS CUBIC METERS ACRES ACRES ACRE-FEET HECTARES HECTARE-METER BTUS PER HOUR	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U U L H V D W N S J R Y C B B A Q F K
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01 S01 S02 S03 S04 T01 T02 T03 T04	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT (barrel, drum, etc.) TANK WASTE PILE SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT TANK SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT INCINERATOR OTHER TREATMENT (Use for physical, chemical, thermal or biological treatment processess not occurring in tanks, surface impoindment or incinerators. Describe the processes in the space	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY SHORT TONS PER HOUR; METRIC TONS PER HOUR; OR BTUS PER HOUR; LITERS PER HOUR; OR BTUS PER HOUR; GALLONS PER DAY; LITERS PER DAY; POUNDS PER HOUR; SHORT TONS PER HOUR; KILOGRAMS PER HOUR; METRIC TONS PER DAY; METRIC TONS PER HOUR; KILOGRAMS PER HOUR; METRIC	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER DAY SHORT TONS PER HOUR METRIC TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR KILOGRAMS PER HOUR CUBIC YARDS CUBIC METERS ACRES ACRE-FEET HECTARES HECTARE-METER BTUS PER HOUR	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U L H V D W N S J R Y C B B A Q F K
PROCESS CODE D79 D80 D81 D82 D83 S01 S01 S02 S03 S04 T01 T02 T03 T04	PROCESS DISPOSAL: INJECTION WELL LANDFILL LANDFILL LANDFILL LAND APPLICATION OCEAN DISPOSAL SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT (barrel, drum, etc.) TANK WASTE PILE SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT TREATMENT: TANK SURFACE IMPOUNDMENT INCINERATOR OTHER TREATMENT (Use for physical, chemical, thermal or biological treatment processess not occurring in tanks, surface impoindment or incinerators. Describe the processes in the space provided in Item XIII.)	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY GALLONS; LITERS; GALLONS PER DAY; OR LITERS PER DAY ACRE-FEET OR HECTARE-METER ACRES OR HECTARES GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS OR LITERS GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY GALLONS PER DAY OR LITERS PER DAY SHORT TONS PER HOUR; METRIC TONS PER HOUR; OR BTUS PER HOUR; LITERS PER HOUR; OR BTUS PER HOUR; LITERS PER HOUR; OR BTUS PER HOUR; DOUNDS PER DAY; LITERS PER DAY; POUNDS PER HOUR; SHORT TONS PER HOUR; KILOGRAMS PER HOUR; METRIC TONS PER DAY; METRIC TONS PER HOUR; KILOGRAMS PER HOUR; METRIC TONS PER DAY; METRIC TONS PER HOUR; OR SHORT TONS PER DAY	UNIT OF MEASURE GALLONS GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER HOUR GALLONS PER DAY LITERS LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER HOUR LITERS PER DAY SHORT TONS PER HOUR METRIC TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR SHORT TONS PER HOUR KILOGRAMS PER HOUR CUBIC YARDS CUBIC METERS ACRES ACRE-FEET HECTARES HECTARE-METER BTUS PER HOUR	UNIT OF MEASURE CODE G E U L H V D W N S J R Y C B A Q F K

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0034 Expires 12-31-91

Pleas	e print	t or t	ype w	ith EL	ITE ty	pe (12	2 cha	racter	rs pe	er inc	h) in	the u	insha	ded a	reas	only										GS/	4 No. ()246-E	PA-OT
EPA	۱.D.	Int or type with ELITE type (12 characters per inch) in the unshaded areas only D. Number (enter from page 1) D 9 8 2 4 1 2 6 3 rocess - Codes and Design Capacities															Seco	ndar	y IC) N	umk	ber	(ente	er fro	om pa	ge 1)		
A	Z	D	9	8	2	4	4	1	2	2 6	6	3																	
XII.	Pro	ces	s - (Code	es ar	nd D	esig	gn C	ap	acit	ies			(cor	ntinı	ıed)												
		EXA	MPLE	E FOR		PLET	ING	ITEM	XII	(shov	vn in	line i	numb	ers X-	-1 an	d X-2	belov	v): A	facility has	two sto	rage	e tar	ıks, o	ne tar	ık car	1 hold			
		200	gallor	is and	i the o	ther c	an no	d 40	u ga	lions	. In	e taci	ility al	so na	s an	Incine	erator	that o	can burn up) to 20	galic	ns p	ber no	our.					
		L	ine	A.I	PROC	ESS					В.	PRO	CESS	DES	IGN	CAP	ACITY						(C. PR	OCES	SS			
		Nui	mber									СС	DE								тс)TAI			FOF	R OFI	-ICIAL		
					(from I	ist				1.	AM	IOUN	IT (sj	pecif	y)			1	2. UNIT O	F	NUN	1BE	RS		U	SE O	NLY		
							-			at	bove)							MEASURE	-				OFL	INITS	\$			
																						(en	ter co	ode)					
		Х	1	S	0	2						6	00						G	0	()	2						
		Х	2	Т	0	3						2	20						Е	0	()	1						
			1	S	0	1					2	200	,00	0					G	0	()	2						
		2 S 0 2 35,000 3 T 0 4 4,140															G	0	()	5								
	3 T 0 4 4,140															J	0	()	2									
																		T											
			5																		T								
			6																		T								
			7		T		ľ											1											
			8		T		ľ											1											
			9				1														╈								
			0				İ.														╈								
		1	1															+			╈								
		1	2															+			╈								
		NO	TE:	lf vo	u ne	ed to	o list	tmo	re t	han	12	pro	cess	S CO(des.	atta	ach a	in a	dditional	shee	t(s)	wi	th th	ie in	orm	atio	n		
		in tl	ne s	ame	form	nat a	s at	ove	. N	umt	ber	the l	lines	sec	quer	ntiall	y, ta	king	into acc	count	any	/ lir	nes t	hat v	will k)e			
		use	d fo	r ado	ditior	nal tr	eatr	nent	pr	oces	sse	s in	ltem	i XIII															
XIII	. Ade	ditio	onal	Tre	atmo	ent F	Proc	ess	es			(fol	low	inst	truc	tior	ns fr	om I	ltem XII,)									į
Lii	ne	A.F	ROC	ESS		В.	TRE	ATM	ENT	PRO		SS								С	PR	OCL	ESS						
NUN	iber		COD	E			DE	SIGN	U U A	PAU	11 Y										10		-						
	ntu	mher	sin		1	(enter	r 10UN	JT	I	2	1/N	IT OF		c)F I JI		1			D	DES	VIBE CR	:R IPTIC	N OF	PRO	CES	\$		
	se	nguen	се			(sp	ecify)												MEA	SURE									
				with Ite	em				l										(ente	r code)									
																XII)													
		T																											
		L	U	4																									
		_																											
		1	0	4													_												
		Т	0	4																									
									l																				
		Т	0	4																									
													00000000				668												

EPA Form 8700-23 (01-90)

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0034 Expires 12-31-91

Please pr	int or type	with E	LITE ty	pe (12	2 chara	acters	per ir	nch) i	n the	unsh	nade	ed ar	reas	s onl	/												GS	4 <i>No</i> .	0246	6-EP/	4- <i>OT</i>
EPA I.I). Num	ber	(4	ente	r froi	т ра	age	1)										S	Sec	onda	ary	ID	Nui	mb	er		(ente	er fro	от	pag	ie 1)
ΑZ	D 9	8	2	4	4	1	2	6	3																						
XIV. D	escript	ion d	of Haz	ardo	ous V	Nasi	tes																								
A.	EPA h waste y Part 26	HA∠A ou will 1 Subμ	KDU handle. hart C th	US V For h at des	VAS Iazardo scribes	IEN ouswa the c	IUM astes harac	BEF whic terist	く - h are ics ai	Er not i nd/or	nter liste the	the f d in toxi	oui 40 c c	-digi CFR ontai	nui Pa nina	mbe rt 26 ints	from 1 Sui of the	n 40 bpar ose f	CFR t D, i nazai	, Part enter i dous	261 the fo wast	Sub our-c es.	part ligit	D o nurr	f each ber(s	i lisi) fro	ed ha m 40	zardo CFR,	us		
в.	ESTIN handled non-liste	VIA I t I on ar ed was	D AN annual ste(s) tha	NUF basis at will	\L QI . For e be hai	UAN each c ndled	III) harac which	Υ - sterist poss	For ic or sess	eacl toxic that c	h lis cor char	ted v itami acte	vas inai rist	te ei nt en ic or	itere tere con	ed in d in tami	colui colun nant.	mn A nn A	A esti i esti	mate nate l	the q he tc	juan stal a	tity c annu	of th al q	at wa: uantit	ste i v of	hat w all the	ll be			
U.	UNI I used ar	UF N nd the	/IEASI	JKE ate co	- odes a	For e re:	ach q	juanti	ity en	terea	1 in i	colur	mn	B er	ter t	he u	nit of	fmea	asure	e code	. Un	its o	f me	asu	re whi	ch i	nust l	e			
	E	NGL	ISH U	NIT	OF N	ЛЕАS	SUR	εE			СС	DDE	Ē		M	ΕT	RIC	UN;	VIT	OF I	MEA	١SI	JRE	=			СС	DE			
		POl	JNDS									Р				KI	_OG	GRA	١MS	;							ļ	<			
		TON	IS									Т				M	TR	IC .	тог	٧S							l	N			
	lf facility measur	/ recor e takir	ds use a g into ai	nny ot ccoun	her un t the a	it of m ipprop	ieasui riate c	re for densi	quar ty or	ntity, spec	the ific	units gravi	s of ity (mea of the	sure va	e mu ste.	st be	con	werte	ed into	one	of ti	ie re	equi	ed ur	iits (of				
ט .	PRUC	∠ ⊨ ວະ	еэ																												
	1. P	κυc	E 55 (.00	15:																										
	Fo	or liste	d hazaro	lous v	vaste:	For ea	ach lis	sted I	hazar	dous	eni	terea	l in	colu	mn /	4 se	ect tl	he ci	ode(:	s) fron	n the	list	of pr	oce	SS						
	cc	odes c	ontainea	l in Ite	m XII .	A. on j	page	3 to i	indica	ite ha	ow t	he w	asi	e wi	l be	stor	ed, tr	eate	ed, ar	nd/or c	lispo	sed	of a	t the	facilii	y.					
			Fe	or nor	-listed	l hazai	rdous	wasi	te: Fo	or ead	ch c	hara	icte	ristic	or t	oxic	conta	amin	nant e	entere	d in a	colui	mn A	۱se	ect th	e co	ode(s)	from	the		
				list of	proces di	ss cod isnose	les co of all	ntain I the i	ed in non-li	Item sted	i XII haz	A. o rardo	n p nus	age was	3 to es t	indio hat i	ate a	all th Isses	e pro	cesse chara	es tha acter	at wi istic	ll be or to	use xic	d to s conta	tore min	e, trea ant	, and	/or		
						5,000										r				orrare		00									
		1.			NOT	E: TH	REE :	SPAC	CES /	ARE	PR	OVIE	DEL En) FO er th	R El e fir	VTE st tи	RING 'o as	S PR desi	'OCE cribe	SS C d abo	ODE ve.	S. //	- WC	RE	ARE	NEI	EDED				
		2.		idad		~~ 7 1	iom V	/N/ E	tha	1:00 0	En	ter "l	000)" in	he e	extre	me ri	ight I	box o	of Iterr	i XIV	-D(1,).								
		З.Sp	ace pro	viaea	on pag	ge 7, 1	tem x	UV-Ε,	, me .	line r	um	Der 8	ana	tne	aaai	tiona	a coc	ie(s)													
	2. 1	יטאר	JE 58	alèbra	bhlisiHd provid	Hi ste ded or	d Mait a n the i	a proc form	cess (D(2)	that v).	vill t	be us	sed	, des	crib	e the	e proc	ces i	n the	spac	e										
IOTE: HA	ZARDOU	S WAS	STES DI		IBED I Haza	BY M(ORE Wast	THAN	I ON	E EP	'A H II ho	IAZA dos	RD crit	OUS od o	W/ n th	ASTI A foi	E NUI	MBE follo	ER -						Haza	rdoi	ıs wa:	stes th	nat		
an <i>D</i> e des	споест бу	1.	Se	elect c	ne of i	the EF	PA Ha	nzard	ous V	Vaste	ε Nι	imbe	ers	and	ente	r it ir	n colu	imn.	лиз. А. О	n the :	same	e line	e cor	nple	te col	umi	ıs B,C	,			
			ລເ	nd D b	oy estir	mating	g the t	total a	annua	al qua	antit	y of and	the I/or	was disp	te a ose	nd d of th	escril e wa	bing iste	all th	ne pro	cess	es to	o be	use	d to tr	eat,	store				
		2.lin	e enter i	the oti	her EF	PA Haz	zardoi	us W	aste	Num	ber	that	car	i be	isec	l to d	lescr	ibe t	lhe w	aste.	In										
	columr	n D(2) <i>3ea</i>	on that I ch EPA	ine er <i>Haza</i>	nter "in rdous	iclude: Waste	d with Num	n abov h <i>ber t</i>	ve" a hat c	nd m an be	ake 9 <i>u</i> s	no c ed to	othe o de	er en escri	ries be th	on ne ha	hat li n <i>zard</i>	ine. <i>Iou</i> s	wasi	е.											
00000								a	~																						
ounds pei	r year of c	vi XIV hrome	(snown shaving	in line js fror	numb n leath	ers x- ner tar	ning	2, x and f	3, and inishi	ng oj	pera	ow) ation.	- A . In	tacii add	ty w tion,	the	eat ar facíli	na ai ity w	ispos ill tre	ie or a at and	n I										
non-listed	wastes. T	TWO Wa	astes an	e corn	osive (only ai	nd the	əre wi	ill be	an e: de pé	stim	ated	120 1 #	0 po	und	s pe	yeai	r of e	each	waste	.										
, ia cuiroa	ive and ig	maund	incin	erator	and d	lisposa	al will	be in	a lar	us pe ndfill.	<i>, y</i> e	5ai U	<i>n</i> u	atw	1310	. 110	aune	511C VI	////	шан											
						1															. UN		л-								
		A. EPA		B.E	STIMA	TED													<u></u> . Р	ROCE	১১										
Line	H WA	IAZAR ISTE N	и 10.	QL	JANTI	ι∟ TY		(ente	v			,	(1)	PRC	CES	ss c	ODE	ES (e	ME (nter	ASUF	¢E			6	2) PR	oci	ESS L	ESCI	RIPTI	ON	
Number	(er	nter co	de)	Oł	- WAS	STE								code)									Ģ	fa co	de i	s not e	entere	d in l	D(1)	
X 1		n I 4	: и		000			D		7		n	2		5	Q	n														
A I Y D			$\frac{4}{2}$		200			г D		1		U N	2 2		י ר	o Q	0 A														
Λ 2 V 2			/ <u>4</u>		100			Г р		1		U A	с С		י ר	0 0	V A														
A)					100			r n		1/		U	р		,	Ø	U														
Y I A	over provide produced where																														

	EPA	\ I.D.	Nur	nber	(enter from page	1)							Sec	ond	ary II	D Number (enter from page 1)
A Z	D	9	8	2	4 4 1 2	6 3										
XIV. Des	scrip	tion	of H	azar	dous Wastes (cor	ntinued)										
														D.	PRO	CESSES
		A. I	EPA		B. ESTIMATED								C. L	JNIT	OF	
	H	AZAF	rdoi	JS	ANNUAL								ME	ASU	RE	
Line	V	VAST	E NO	D.	QUANTITY OF	(enter		(1)	PRC	DCES	is co	DDES	S (ent	er)		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION
Number		(enter	code)	WASTE				coc	le)						(if a code is not entered in D(1)
1	D	0	0	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2	D	0	0	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
3	D	0	0	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
4	D	0	0	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
5	D	0	0	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
6	D	0	0	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
7	D	0	0	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
8	D	0	1	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
9	D	0	1	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 0	D	0	1	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 1	D	0	1	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 2	D	0	1	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 3	D	0	1	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 4	D	0	1	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 5	D	0	1	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 6	D	0	1	8	500,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 7	D	0	1	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 8	D	0	2	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
19	D	0	2	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 0	D	0	2	2	100,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 1	D	0	2	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 2	D	0	2	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
23	D	0	2	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 4	D	0	2	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 5	D	0	2	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 6	D	0	2	8	50,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 7	D	0	2	9	100,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
28	D	0	3	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
29	D	0	3	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
3 0	D	0	3	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
3 1	D	0	3	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
3 2	D	0	3	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
33	D	0	3	5	100,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	

	EPA	\ I.D.	Nur	nber	(enter from page	1)							Sec	ond	ary II	D Numbe	er (ent	er fro	m pag	je 1)	
A Z	D	9	8	2	4 4 1 2	6 3		_													
XIV. Des	scrip	tion	of H	azar	dous Wastes (cor	ntinued)															
														D.	PRO	CESSES					
		A. I	EPA		B. ESTIMATED								C. L	JNIT	OF						
	H/	AZAF	RDOU	JS	ANNUAL								ME	ASU	RE	_					
Line	V	VAST	E NC) .	QUANTITY OF	(enter		(1)	PRC	OCES	s co	DDES	6 (ent	er)		(2) PRO	CESS	DESC	RIPTIO	N
Number	((enter	code)	WASTE				coc	le)						(i	if a code	e is not	entered	1 in D(1)	
1	D	0	3	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2	D	0	3	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
3	D	0	3	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
4	D	0	3	9	500,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
5	D	0	4	0	500,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
6	D	0	4	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
7	D	0	4	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
8	D	0	4	3	50,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
9	F	0	0	1	2,000,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 0	F	0	0	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 1	F	0	0	3	1,500,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 2	F	0	0	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 3	F	0	0	5	1,500,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 4	F	0	0	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 5	F	0	1	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
16	F	0	1	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 7	F	0	2	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
18	F	0	3	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
19	F	0	3	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
20	F	0	3	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 1	F	0	3	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 1	F	0	3	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
23	К	0	0	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 4	К	0	0	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 5	К	0	0	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
26	К	0	0	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 7	К	0	0	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
28	Κ	0	0	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
29	Κ	0	0	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
30	Κ	0	0	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
3 1	Κ	0	0	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
32	Κ	0	1	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
33	К	0	1	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						

	EPA	A I.D.	Nur	nber	(enter from page	1)							Sec	ond	ary II	D Number (enter fro	n page 1)
A Z	D	9	8	2	4 4 1 2	6 3		_									
XIV. Des	scrip	tion	of H	azar	dous Wastes (cor	ntinued)											
														D.	PRO	CESSES	
		A. I	EPA		B. ESTIMATED								C. L	JNIT	OF		
	H.	AZAI	RDOI	US	ANNUAL		_						ME	ASU	RE		
Line	V	VASI	re no	D .	QUANTITY OF	(enter		(1)	PRC	DCES	is co	DDES	S (ent	er)		(2) PROCESS I	DESCRIPTION
Number		(enter	code)	WASTE		-		coc	le)					-	(if a code is not	entered in D(1)
1	Κ	0	6	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
2	Κ	0	6	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
3	Κ	0	7	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
4	Κ	0	7	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
5	Κ	0	8	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
6	Κ	0	8	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
7	Κ	0	8	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
8	Κ	0	8	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
9	Κ	0	8	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
1 0	Κ	0	8	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
1 1	Κ	0	9	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
1 2	Κ	0	9	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
1 3	Κ	0	9	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
1 4	Κ	0	9	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
1 5	Κ	0	9	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
1 6	Κ	0	9	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
1 7	Κ	0	9	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
18	Κ	0	9	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
19	Κ	1	0	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
2 0	Κ	1	0	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
2 1	Κ	1	0	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
2 2	Κ	1	0	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
23	Κ	1	0	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
2 4	Κ	1	0	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
2 5	Κ	1	0	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
26	Κ	1	1	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
2 7	Κ	1	1	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
28	Κ	1	1	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
29	Κ	1	1	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
30	Κ	1	1	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
3 1	Κ	1	1	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
32	Κ	1	1	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
33	Κ	1	2	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		

Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0034 Expires 12-31-91 GSA No. 0246-EPA-OT

	EPA	\ I.D.	. Nur	nber	(enter from page	1)							Sec	ond	ary I	D Num	ber (e	enter f	from p	bage 1))	
A Z	D	9	8	2	4 4 1 2	6 3		_														
XIV. Des	scrip	tion	of H	azar	dous Wastes (cor	ntinued)																
														D.	PRO	CESSE	S					
		A. I	EPA		B. ESTIMATED								C. I	JNIT	OF							
	H.	AZAI	RDO	US	ANNUAL		_						ME	ASU	RE							
Line	V	VASI	re no	o .	QUANTITY OF	(enter		(1)) PRC	DCES	ss co	DDES	6 (en	ter)			(2) PR	VOCES	SS DES	SCRIPT	ION	
Number		(enter	code)	WASTE		-		coc	le)							(if a c	ode is	not ente	ered in D)(1)	
1	К	0	1	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
2	К	0	1	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
3	К	0	1	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
4	к	0	1	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
5	К	0	1	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
6	к	0	2	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
7	К	0	2	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
8	К	0	2	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
9	К	0	2	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
1 0	К	0	2	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
1 1	К	0	2	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
1 2	К	0	2	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
1 3	К	0	3	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
1 4	К	0	3	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
1 5	К	0	3	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
1 6	К	0	3	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
1 7	К	0	3	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
18	Κ	0	3	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
19	К	0	3	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
2 0	К	0	3	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
2 1	К	0	3	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
2 2	К	0	3	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
23	К	0	4	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
2 4	К	0	4	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
2 5	К	0	4	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
26	К	0	4	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
2 7	К	0	4	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
28	К	0	4	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
29	Κ	0	5	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
30	Κ	0	5	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
3 1	Κ	0	5	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
32	Κ	0	6	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
33	К	0	6	4	5 000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							

	EPA	\ I.D.	Nur	nber	(enter from page	1)							Sec	ond	ary II	D Numbe	er (ent	er fro	m pag	e 1)	
A Z	D	9	8	2	4 4 1 2	6 3		_													
XIV. Des	scrip	tion	of H	azar	dous Wastes (cor	ntinued)															
														D.	PRO	CESSES					
		A. 6	EPA		B. ESTIMATED								C. L	JNIT	OF						
	H/	AZAF	RDOI	JS	ANNUAL								ME	ASU	RE	_					
Line	v	VAST	'E N(Э.	QUANTITY OF	(enter		(1)	PRC	OCES	is co	DDES	S (ent	er)		(2) PROC	CESS	DESCF	IOITAIS	N
Number	((enter	code)	WASTE				coc	le)						(i	f a code	e is not	enterec	l in D(1)	
1	Κ	1	2	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2	Р	0	0	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
3	Р	0	0	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
4	Р	0	0	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
5	Р	0	0	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
6	Р	0	0	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
7	Р	0	0	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
8	Р	0	0	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
9	Р	0	1	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
10	Р	0	1	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 1	Р	0	1	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 2	Р	0	1	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
13	Р	0	1	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 4	Р	0	1	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 5	Р	0	1	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
16	Р	0	1	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 7	Р	0	1	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
18	Р	0	2	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
19	Р	0	2	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 0	Р	0	2	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 1	Р	0	2	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 2	Р	0	2	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
23	Р	0	2	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 4	Р	0	2	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 5	Р	0	2	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
26	Р	0	2	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 7	Ρ	0	3	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
28	Ρ	0	3	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
29	Ρ	0	3	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
30	Ρ	0	3	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
3 1	Ρ	0	3	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
32	Ρ	0	3	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
33	Р	0	3	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						

	EPA	\ I.D.	Nur	nber	(enter from page	1)							Sec	ond	ary II	D Numb	er (ent	ter fro	m pag	je 1)	
A Z	D	9	8	2	4 4 1 2	6 3		_													
XIV. Des	scrip	tion	of H	azar	dous Wastes (cor	ntinued)															
														D.	PRO	CESSES					
		A. 6	EPA		B. ESTIMATED								C. L	JNIT	OF						
	H/	AZAF	RDOL	JS	ANNUAL								ME	ASU	RE	_					
Line	v	VAST	'E NC) .	QUANTITY OF	(enter		(1)	PRC	OCES	s co	DDES	S (ent	er)		(2) PRO	CESS	DESCI	RIPTIO	N
Number	((enter	code)	WASTE				coc	le)						(if a cod	e is not	entered	1 in D(1)	
1	Р	0	3	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2	Р	0	4	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
3	Р	0	4	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
4	Р	0	4	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
5	Р	0	4	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
6	Р	0	4	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
7	Ρ	0	4	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
8	Р	0	4	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
9	Р	0	4	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 0	Р	0	4	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 1	Р	0	4	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 2	Р	0	5	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 3	Р	0	5	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
14	Р	0	5	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 5	Р	0	5	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
16	Р	0	5	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 7	Р	0	5	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
18	Р	0	5	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
19	Р	0	6	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 0	Р	0	6	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 1	Р	0	6	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 2	Р	0	6	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
23	Ρ	0	6	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 4	Ρ	0	6	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 5	Ρ	0	6	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
26	Р	0	6	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 7	Ρ	0	7	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
28	Ρ	0	7	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
29	Ρ	0	7	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
3 0	Ρ	0	7	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
3 1	Ρ	0	7	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
32	Ρ	0	7	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
33	Р	0	7	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						

	EPA	\ I.D.	Nur	nber	(enter from page	1)							Sec	ond	ary I	D Num	ber (e	nter fr	om pa	age 1)	
A Z	D	9	8	2	4 4 1 2	6 3		_													
XIV. Des	scrip	tion	of H	azar	dous Wastes (cor	ntinued)															
														D.	PRO	CESSE	S				
		A. E	EPA		B. ESTIMATED								C . ι	JNIT	OF						
	H/	AZAF	RDOL	JS	ANNUAL								ME	ASU	RE						
Line	v	VAST	E NC).	QUANTITY OF	(enter		(1)	PRC	OCES	s co	DES	S (ent	er)			(2) PR	OCESS	S DES	CRIPTI	ON
Number	((enter	code)	WASTE				coc	le)							(if a c	ode is no	ot enter	red in D	(1)
1	Ρ	0	7	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2	Р	0	8	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
3	Р	0	8	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
4	Р	0	8	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
5	Р	0	8	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
6	Р	0	8	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
7	Р	0	8	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
8	Р	0	9	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
9	Р	0	9	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
10	Р	0	9	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 1	Р	0	9	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
12	Р	0	9	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
13	Р	0	9	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 4	Р	0	9	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 5	Р	0	9	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
16	Р	1	0	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
1 7	Р	1	0	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
18	Р	1	0	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
19	Р	1	0	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
20	Р	1	0	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 1	Р	1	0	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
22	Р	1	0	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
23	Р	1	0	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
24	Р	1	1	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 5	Р	1	1	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
26	Р	1	1	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
2 7	Р	1	1	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
28	Р	1	1	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
29	Р	1	1	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
30	Р	1	1	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
3 1	Ρ	1	2	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
32	Ρ	1	2	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						
33	Ρ	1	2	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4						

	EPA	\ I.D.	Nur	nber	(enter from page	1)							Sec	ond	ary II	D Number	(enter fi	om pag	je 1)	
A Z	D	9	8	2	4 4 1 2	6 3		_												
XIV. Des	crip	tion	of H	azar	dous Wastes (cor	ntinued)														
														D.	PRO	CESSES				
		A. 6	EPA		B. ESTIMATED								C. L	JNIT	OF					
	H/	AZAF	RDOI	JS	ANNUAL		_						ME	ASU	RE	_				
Line	v	VAST	E NC) .	QUANTITY OF	(enter		(1)	PRC	OCES	S CO	DDES	6 (ent	er)		(2)	ROCES	S DESCI	RIPTION	ł
Number	(enter	code)	WASTE				COC	le)						(if a	a code is n	ot entered	d in D(1)	
1	U	0	0	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
2	U	0	0	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
3	U	0	0	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
4	U	0	0	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
5	U	0	0	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
6	U	0	0	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
7	U	0	0	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
8	U	0	0	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
9	U	0	1	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
1 0	U	0	1	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
1 1	U	0	1	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
1 2	U	0	1	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
1 3	U	0	1	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
1 4	U	0	1	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
1 5	U	0	1	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
16	U	0	1	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
1 7	U	0	1	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
18	U	0	2	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
19	U	0	2	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
20	U	0	2	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
2 1	U	0	2	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
2 2	U	0	2	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
23	U	0	2	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
2 4	U	0	2	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
2 5	U	0	2	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
26	U	0	3	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
2 7	U	0	3	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
28	U	0	3	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
29	U	0	3	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
30	U	0	3	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
3 1	U	0	3	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
32	U	0	3	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					
33	U	0	3	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4					

	FP	N I D	Nur	nber	(enter from page	1)							Sec	ond	arv II	D Num	ber (e	nter f	rom	page	1)	
A Z	,	9	8	2	4 4 1 2	6 3															- <i>1</i>	
XIV. Des	scrip	tion	of H	azar	dous Wastes (cor	ntinued)																
														D.	PRO	CESSE	S					
		A. 6	EPA		B. ESTIMATED								C. L	JNIT	OF							
	н	AZAF	RDOL	JS	ANNUAL								ME	ASU	RE							
Line	v	VAST	E NC) .	QUANTITY OF	(enter		(1)	PRO	OCES	is co	DDES	S (ent	er)			(2) PR	OCES	S DE	SCRI	PTION	4
Number		(enter	code)	WASTE		-		coc	le)							(if a c	ode is r	not en	tered i	n D(1)	
1	U	0	3	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
2	U	0	4	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
3	U	0	4	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
4	U	0	4	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
5	U	0	4	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
6	U	0	4	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
7	U	0	4	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
8	U	0	4	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
9	U	0	4	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
1 0	U	0	4	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
1 1	U	0	5	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
1 2	U	0	5	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
1 3	U	0	5	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
1 4	U	0	5	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
1 5	U	0	5	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
16	U	0	5	6	5,000	Р	s	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
1 7	U	0	5	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
1 8	U	0	5	8	5,000	Р	s	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
19	U	0	5	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
2 0	U	0	6	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
2 1	U	0	6	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
2 2	U	0	6	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
23	U	0	6	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
2 4	U	0	6	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
2 5	U	0	6	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
26	U	0	6	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
2 7	U	0	6	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
28	U	0	6	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
29	U	0	7	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
30	U	0	7	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
3 1	U	0	7	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
32	U	0	7	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							
33	U	0	7	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4							

	EPA	\ I.D.	Nur	nber	(enter from page	1)							Sec	ond	ary II	D Number (enter from page 1)	
A Z	D	9	8	2	4 4 1 2	6 3		_									
XIV. Des	crip	tion	of H	azar	dous Wastes (cor	ntinued)											
														D.	PRO	CESSES	
		A. I	EPA		B. ESTIMATED								C. I	JNIT	OF		
	H,	AZAF	RDOL	JS	ANNUAL								ME	ASU	RE	-	
Line	V	VAST	E NC) .	QUANTITY OF	(enter		(1)	PRC	DCES	S CO	DDES	S (en	er)		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION	
Number	((enter	code)	WASTE				coc	le)						(if a code is not entered in D(1)	
1	U	0	7	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
2	U	0	7	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
3	U	0	7	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
4	U	0	7	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
5	U	0	7	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
6	U	0	8	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
7	U	0	8	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
8	U	0	8	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
9	U	0	8	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
10	U	0	8	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
1 1	U	0	8	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
12	U	0	8	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
1 3	U	0	8	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
1 4	U	0	8	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
1 5	U	0	8	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
16	U	0	9	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
1 7	U	0	9	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
18	U	0	9	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
19	U	0	9	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
2 0	U	0	9	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
2 1	U	0	9	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
2 2	U	0	9	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
23	U	0	9	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
24	U	0	9	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
25	U	1	0	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
26	U	1	0	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
2 7	U	1	0	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		_
28	U	1	0	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
29	U	1	0	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
30	U	1	0	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
3 1	U	1	0	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
32	U	1	0	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		
33	U	1	1	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4		

	EPA	A I.D.	. Nur	nber	(enter from page	1)							Sec	ond	ary I	D Number (enter from page 1)
A Z	D	9	8	2	4 4 1 2	6 3		_								
XIV. Des	scrip	tion	of H	azar	dous Wastes (cor	ntinued)										
														D.	PRO	CESSES
		A. I	EPA		B. ESTIMATED								C. I	JNIT	OF	
	н	AZAI	RDOI	JS	ANNUAL								ME	ASU	RE	
Line	v	VAST	re no	D.	QUANTITY OF	(enter		(1)	PRC	DCES	s co	DDES	S (en	er)		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION
Number		(enter	code)	WASTE		-		coc	le)						(if a code is not entered in D(1)
1	U	1	1	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2	U	1	1	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
3	U	1	1	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
4	U	1	1	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
5	U	1	1	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
6	U	1	1	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
7	U	1	1	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
8	U	1	1	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
9	U	1	1	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
10	U	1	2	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 1	U	1	2	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
12	U	1	2	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 3	U	1	2	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 4	U	1	2	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 5	U	1	2	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
16	U	1	2	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 7	U	1	2	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
18	U	1	2	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
19	U	1	3	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 0	U	1	3	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 1	U	1	3	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 2	U	1	3	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
23	U	1	3	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 4	U	1	3	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 5	U	1	3	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
26	U	1	4	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 7	U	1	4	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
28	U	1	4	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
29	U	1	4	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
30	U	1	4	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
3 1	U	1	4	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
32	U	1	4	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
33	U	1	4	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	

	EPA	\ I.D.	Nur	nber	(enter from page	1)							Sec	ond	ary II	D Number (enter from page 1)
A Z	D	9	8	2	4 4 1 2	6 3										
XIV. Des	scrip	tion	of H	azar	dous Wastes (cor	ntinued)										
														D.	PRO	CESSES
		A. I	EPA		B. ESTIMATED								C. L	JNIT	OF	
	H,	AZAI	RDOI	JS	ANNUAL								ME	ASU	RE	-
Line	V	VAST	TE NO) .	QUANTITY OF	(enter		(1)	PRC	DCES	is co	DDES	6 (ent	ter)		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION
Number		(enter	code)	WASTE				coc	le)					-	(if a code is not entered in D(1)
1	U	1	4	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2	U	1	4	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
3	U	1	5	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
4	U	1	5	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
5	U	1	5	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
6	U	1	5	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
7	U	1	5	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
8	U	1	5	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
9	U	1	5	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
10	U	1	5	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 1	U	1	5	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 2	U	1	5	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 3	U	1	6	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 4	U	1	6	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 5	U	1	6	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
16	U	1	6	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 7	U	1	6	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 8	U	1	6	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
19	U	1	6	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
20	U	1	6	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 1	U	1	6	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 2	U	1	7	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
23	U	1	7	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 4	U	1	7	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 5	U	1	7	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
26	U	1	7	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 7	U	1	7	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
28	U	1	7	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
29	U	1	7	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
30	U	1	7	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
3 1	U	1	8	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
32	U	1	8	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
33	U	1	8	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	

	EPA	A I.D.	Nur	nber	(enter from page							Sec	ond	ary II	D Number (enter from page 1)	
A Z	D	9	8	2	4 4 1 2	6 3		_								
XIV. Des	scrip	tion	of H	azar	dous Wastes (cor	ntinued)										
														D.	PRO	CESSES
		A. I	EPA		B. ESTIMATED								C. L	JNIT	OF	
	H.	AZAF	RDOI	JS	ANNUAL								ME	ASU	RE	_
Line	V	VAST	'E N(Э.	QUANTITY OF	(enter		(1)	PRC	DCES	s co	DDES	S (ent	er)		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION
Number		(enter	code)	WASTE				coc	le)						(if a code is not entered in D(1)
1	U	1	8	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2	U	1	8	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
3	U	1	8	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
4	U	1	8	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
5	U	1	8	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
6	U	1	8	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
7	U	1	9	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
8	U	1	9	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
9	U	1	9	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 0	U	1	9	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 1	U	1	9	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 2	U	1	9	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 3	U	1	9	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 4	U	2	0	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 5	U	2	0	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
16	U	2	0	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 7	U	2	0	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
18	U	2	0	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 9	U	2	0	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 0	U	2	0	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 1	U	2	0	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 2	U	2	0	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
23	U	2	1	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 4	U	2	1	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 5	U	2	1	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
26	U	2	1	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 7	U	2	1	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
28	U	2	1	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
29	U	2	1	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
30	U	2	1	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
3 1	U	2	1	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
32	U	2	2	0	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
33	U	2	2	1	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	

	EP/	A I.D.	Nur	nber	(enter from page	1)							Sec	ond	ary II	D Number (enter from page 1)
A Z	D	9	8	2	4 4 1 2	6 3										
XIV. Des	scrip	tion	of H	azar	dous Wastes (cor	ntinued)										
														D.	PRO	CESSES
		A. I	EPA		B. ESTIMATED								C. I	JNIT	OF	
	н	AZAF	RDOI	JS	ANNUAL								ME	ASU	RE	
Line	v	VAST	E NO) .	QUANTITY OF	(enter		(1)	PRC	OCES	S CO	DES	6 (en	ter)		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION
Number		(enter	code)	WASTE		-		coc	le)						(if a code is not entered in D(1)
1	U	2	2	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2	U	2	2	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
3	U	2	2	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
4	U	2	2	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
5	U	2	2	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
6	U	2	3	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
7	U	2	3	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
8	U	2	3	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
9	U	2	3	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 0	U	2	3	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 1	U	2	4	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 2	U	2	4	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 3	U	2	4	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 4	U	2	4	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 5	U	2	4	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 6	U	2	4	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 7	U	2	4	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
1 8	U	3	2	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
19	U	3	5	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 0	U	3	5	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Т	0	4	
2 1																
2 2																
23																
2 4																
2 5																
26																
2 7																
28																
29																
30																
3 1																
32																
33																

Form Approved, OMB No. 2050-0034 Expires 9-30-96

Please print or type with ELITE type (12 characters per inch) in the unshaded areas only	GSANo.0248-EPA-OT
EPA I.D. Number (Enter from page 1)	Number (Enter from page 1)
XV/Map	
boundaries. The map must show the outline of the facility, the location of each of its existing and prop	one mile beyond property losed intake and discharge
structures, each of its hazardous waste treatment, storage, or disposal facilities, and each well where Include all springs, rivers and other surface water bodies in this map area. See instructions for preci-	it injects fluids underground.
	AND A MARKAGE AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND
XVII Facility Drawing	
All existing facilities must include a scale drawing of the facility (see instructions for more deta	nil).
XVIII Photographs	
All existing facilities must include photographs (aerial or ground-level) that clearly delineate al	I existing structures; existing
storage, treatment and disposal areas; and sites of future storage, treatment or disposal areas	(see instructions for more detail).
XVIII.Certification(s)	
I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under	my direction or supervision in
accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and eva	luate the information submitted.
based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons all the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, acc	certy responsible for gathering curate, and complete. I am aware
that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibili	ty of fine and imprisonment for
knowing violations.	
	Data Signad
Operator Signature	10-9-96
Name and Official The Type or print) Gregor E. Not gaard, Vice President, U.S. Filter Recovery Serv	Owner) ices. Inc. (Facility
Owner Signature	Date Signed 10-16-36
Name and Official Title (Type or print) Uan fel Eddy Chairman, Colorado River Indian Tribes	roporty (unor)
Operator Signature	Date Signed
Name and Official Title (Type or print)	
OperatorSignature	Date Signed
Name and Official Title (Type or print)	
XIX Comments	
Received spent carbons are thermally reactivated in one of two	furnaces. Reactivated
reactivation process is sketched in a Schematic Block-Process	Flow Diagram attached as
Drawing No. 11135-002,	
Incidental to the reactivation process is the management of co	ntainer storage (area
treatment (area T04); and the non-hazardous slurry transfer wa	ter (recycle water)
system, wastewater treatment system, rainwater collection system carbon product storage and shipping.	em, and reactivated
*(Footnote to Section XVIII) EPA currently has a Part A that i	s signed by Westates
Carbon-Arizona, Inc. This Part A is signed on behalt of the	company which has agreed
Note: Mail completed form to the appropriate EPA Regional or State Office. (Refer to instructi	ons for more information)

Pleas	e print (or type w	ith ELI	TE type ((12 chara	cters	per inch) in the	unsha	aded are	eas on	ly				-0111	Аррі	ovea,	UND	0 INO. 2	2050-	0034 I GSA	A No. ()246-E	-91 PA-01	
	EPA	. I.D. N	umb	er ((enter fro	om pa	ge 1)								Seco	onda	ary	ID N	umt	ber		(ent	er froi	m pag	e 1)	
Ą	Ζ	D 9	8	2	4 4	1	2	6 3	3																	
X	IV. Do	escrip	ion c	of Haza	ardous	Wa	ste	(cont	inuea	I)															
	E. (SE TH	iis si	PACE	TO LIS	ST A	DDITI	ONAL	. PR	OCES	ss co	DDES	S FRO	M 11	ГЕМ	D(1) 0	N P/	AGE	6.						
ine									<i>/</i>		-1.1.1.															
vumo	er								Auu	muome	ai F10	Juess	s CO00	#S ((einte	"										
												Ι														
																			İ -		† –					
								-																		
						-		-								_										
						-			_						_											
			_						_														-			
			_			_			_					_					-		_	_	-			
0000																										
X	v. Ma	ıp																								
A	tach t	o this a _l	oplicat	ion a to	pograpł	nic ma	ap of th	ne area	exte	ending	to at l	east o	ne mile	bey	ond j	orope	erty	boun	darie	s. T	he m	ар				
m	ust sh	ow the	outline	of the	facility, i	the lo	cation	of eac	h of it	ts exist	ting ar	nd proj	posed i	ntak	e and	d dise	char	ge st	ructu	res,	each 	of its				
ha riv	azardo	us was	te trea	tment, s	storage,	or di	sposal vio mor	facilitie	es, ai	nd eacl	h well otiono	where for pr	e it injed ooioo ri	cts fl	uids	unde oto	ergro	und.	Inclu	ide a	ill spi	rıngs,				
//\	is ai	ia otriei	suna	ce wale	er Doules	s III U	iis map) area.	266	msuud	cuons	ior pr	ecise re	equii	emei	115.				000000		0000000	0000000			
X	VI. Fa	acility	Draw	ing																						
A	l exist	ing facil	ities n	nust incl	lude a s	cale d	drawing	g of the	facil	lity (see	e Instr	uction	is for m	ore	detai	<i>)</i> .										
Y	VII D	hotoa	ranho																							
^	*	notog	apir	2																						
A	l exist	ing facil	ities n	nust incl	lude pho	otogra	aphs (a	erial o	r groi	und-lev	/el) tha	at clea	arly deli	neat	e alle	existi	ng s	truct	ures;	exist	ing s	torag	e,			
tre	eatme	nt and c	lisposa	al areas	s; and si	tes of	f future	storag	ie, tre	eatmen	nt or di	isposa	l areas	(see	e Inst	ructi	ons	for m	ore c	letail).					
X	VIII. (Certific	atior	n(s)																						
,	oo rtifi	unda		oltu of	low the	t this	daau	mont	and	oll off	oobr	onto	woro	aron	oro	1	dor		diroo	tion	<u></u>					
I I SI	inerv	ision ir	pena acco	ordanci	aw uia e with a	a svs	s uocu stem o	lesian	anu ed to	an ana Sassu	ire th	at au	were p alified	ner	sonn	el n	rone	niy c ərlv i	nath	er ar	u nd					
e	valua	te the i	nform	nation	submitt	ted.	Based	d on n	ny in	quiry o	of the	e pers	on or	pers	sons	who	o ma	anac	e th	e sy	sten	1, OI				
th	iose p	person	s dire	ctly res	sponsik	ole fo	or gath	nering	the	inform	nation	, the	inform	atio	n su	bmi	tted	is, t	o the	e bes	st of					
m	y kno	wledg	e and	belief	, true, a	accu	rate, a	and co	mple	ete. I	am a	ware	that th	nere	are	sigr	nifica	ant p	oena	lties	foi					
รเ	ıbmit	ting fal	se inf	ormati	ion, inc	ludin	g the	possil	oility	of fine	e ano	l impr	isonm	ent	for k	now	ving	viola	ation	s.				1000000000		
Jwne	r Signa	ture	(Pro	perty Ov	wner)															Date	e Sign	ed				
lame	and O	fficial Titl	e	(type c	or print)																					
nera	tor Sig	nature		(Facilit	ty Owner															Date	Sign	bd				
pere	itor Sig	nature			ty Owner,)														Dale	July	leu				
lame	and O	ficial Titl	е	(type o	or print)																					
X	IX. Co	omme	nts																							
nd	ex of	f Atta	chm	ents f	follow	s th	is pa	ige.																		
								-																		
														1999												
N	ote: M	aıı com	oleted	torm to	o the app	propri	ate EP	'A Regi	onal	or Stat	te Utfi	ce. (re	erer to I	nstrı	ICtior	is toi	r mo	re ıni	orma	tion)						

EPA Form 8700-23 (01-90)

INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS

1 .

- 088 · \$

ATTACHMENTS		DESCRIPTION
A	ITEM	VIII Facility Owner
В	ITEM	XV Map
	1.	Drawing No. C-100604 Sheet 1 of 2 (Rev. 0) Topographical Map 1 - Plant Site
	2.	Drawing No. C-100604 Sheet 2 of 2 (Rev. 0) Topographical Map 2 - Adjacent Lands
С	ITEM	XVI Facility Drawing
	1.	Scale Drawing of Property Layout
	2.	Scale Drawing of Facility Layout (Equipment Location)
	3.	Drawing No. 11135-002 (Rev. 1) Schematic Process Flow Diagram
D	ITEM	XVII Photographs
	1.	Site Photographs

2. Site Aerial Photograph

f. m.

ATTACHMENT A

ITEM VIII -- FACILITY OWNER

5432(25)

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

EPA ID NUMBER: AZD982441263

ATTACHMENT A -- ITEM VIII

FACILITY OWNER

NAME OF FACILITY'S LEGAL OWNER

WESTATES CARBON-ARIZONA, INC. 2523 MUTAHAR STREET PARKER, ARIZONA 85344-4005 TELEPHONE: 602-669-5758

OWNER TYPE - P

NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER:

COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBES RT - 1, BOX 23 - B PARKER, ARIZONA - 85344 TELEPHONE: 602-669-9211

OWNER TYPE - I

ATTACHMENT B

ITEM XV -- MAP

1. DRAWING NO. C-100604 SHEET 1 OF 2 (REV. 0) TOPOGRAPHICAL MAP 1 - PLANT SITE

2. DRAWING NO. C-100604 SHEET 2 OF 2 (REV. 0) TOPOGRAPHICAL MAP 2 - ADJACENT LANDS

1.544

1ĺ

ATTACHMENT C

ITEM XVII -- FACILITY DRAWING

- 1. SCALE DRAWING OF PROPERTY LAYOUT
- 2. SCALE DRAWING OF FACILITY LAYOUT (EQUIPMENT LOCATION)
- 3. DRAWING NO. 11135-002 -- SCHEMATIC PROCESS FLOW DIAGRAM



-



. .

.



ATTACHMENT D

ITEM XVII -- PHOTOGRAPHS

f.i.

1. SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

-949

2. SITE AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS

Process Code S02 (Identified as Line Number 2 in Section XII)

Spent Carbon Storage Feed Tanks (Tank No. T-1 and T-2)



October 1996

f in the

Process Code S02 (Identified as Line Number 2 in Section XII)

Spent Carbon Storage Feed Tanks (Tank No. T-5 and T-6)



October 1996

f in

Process Code S02 (Identified as Line Number 2 in Section XII)

Spent Carbon Storage Feed Tanks (Tank No. T-8)



October 1996

Process Code T04 (Identified as Line Number 3 in Section XII)

Carbon Reactivation Unit No.1 (RF-1) (1 of 2)



October 1996
Process Code T04 (Identified as Line Number 3 in Section XII)

Carbon Reactivation Unit No.2 (RF-2) (2 of 2)



October 1996

Process Code S01 (Identified as Line Number 1 in Section XII)

Spent Carbon Storage (Warehouse)



October 1996

*



UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY REGION IX 75 Hawthorne Street San Francisco, Ca. 94105

MAR 2 5 1992

Mr. Robert Babbitt Project Manager Westates Carbon - Arizona, Inc. 2250 Tubeway Avenue Los Angeles, CA 90040

Dear Mr. Babbitt:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") has reviewed the information you provided in a letter dated February 14, 1992, regarding the interim status eligibility of Westates Carbon-Arizona, Inc. ("Westates") (ID# AZD982441263), located on the Colorado River Indian Reservation near Parker, Arizona.

The documentation you provided verifies that construction of the Westates facility had commenced before the effective date (August 21, 1991) of the boiler and industrial furnace (BIF) rule, thereby confirming Westates' status as an existing facility, pursuant to 40 CFR 260.10 and Section 3005(e)(1)(A)(ii) of RCRA. EPA hereby confirms that you have met the requirements as an interim status facility.

EPA will "call-in" your Part B permit application at a later date considering the relative hazard to human health and environment that Westates poses compared to other storage, treatment, and disposal facilities within the Director's purview. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Chris Heppe at (415) 744-2027.

Sincerely,

ula Bisn

Paula Bisson, Chief Arizona, Nevada, Pacific Island Section

cc: Daniel Eddy, Jr., Chairman Colorado Indian Tribe **Revised Part A Forms**

Provided for Information Purposes Only

SEND COMPLETED	United States Environmental	Protectior	Agency	
The Appropriate State or EPA Regional Office.	RCRA SUBTITLE C SITE IDEN	TIFICAT	ION FORM	
1. Reason for	Reason for Submittal:			
Submittal (See instructions on page 14.)	To provide Initial Notification of Regulated Waste waste, universal waste, or used oil activities)	e Activity (to	obtain an EPA ID Numbe	er for hazardous
	To provide Subsequent Notification of Regulated	d Waste Activ	vity (to update site identifi	ication information)
THAT APPLY	□ As a component of a First RCRA Hazardous Wa	aste Part A P	ermit Application	
	□ As a component of a Revised RCRA Hazardous	Waste Part	A Permit Application (Am	nendment #)
	As a component of the Hazardous Waste Repor	t		
2. Site EPA ID Number (page 15)	EPA ID Number	_111_	_IIII	
3. Site Name (page 15)	Name:			
4. Site Location	Street Address:			
(page 15)	City, Town, or Village:		State:	
	County Name:		Zip Code:	
5. Site Land Type (page 15)	Site Land Type: Private County District	t 🛛 Federal	🗖 Indian 🗖 Municipal	□ State □ Other
6. North American Industry Classification	A.	в. I_		I
System (NAICS) Code(s) for the Site (page 15)	C.	D.		I
7. Site Mailing	Street or P. O. Box:			
Address (page 16)	City, Town, or Village:			
	State:			
	Country:		Zip Code:	
8. Site Contact	First Name:	MI:	Last Name:	
Person (page 16)	Phone Number: Extension	n:	Email address:	
9. Operator and Legal Owner	A. Name of Site's Operator:		Date Became Operato	or (mm/dd/yyyy):
of the Site (pages 16 and 17)	Operator Type: Private County District	Federal	Indian Municipal	□ State □ Other
	B. Name of Site's Legal Owner:		Date Became Owner (mm/dd/yyyy):
	Owner Type: Derivate County District	Federal	Indian D Municipal	State D Other
EPA Form 8700-23 (Re	evised 3/2005)			Page 1 of 3

9. Legal Owner	Street or P. O. Box:								
(Continued) Address	City, Town, or Village:								
	State:								
	Country:				Zip Code:				
10. Type of Regulated Mark "Yes" or "No	Waste Activity " for all activities; complete	dditional boxes as	s instructed	. (See instructions on pages 18 to 21.)					
A. Hazardous Was Complete all pa	te Activities rts for 1 through 6.								
Y 🗆 N 🗖 1. Generator of	of Hazardous Waste				2. Transporter of Hazardous Waste				
lf "Yes", ch	loose only one of the follow	ving - a	a, b, or c.	YOND ?	Treater Storer or Disposer of				
🗖 a. LQG:	Greater than 1,000 kg/mo (2 of non-acute hazardous wa	os./mo.)		Hazardous Waste (at your site) Note: A hazardous waste permit is required for this activity					
D b. SQG:	100 to 1,000 kg/mo (220 - 2	2,200 lb	s./mo.)		the douvry.				
	or non-acute nazardous wa	SIE, OF		YONO 4	 Recycler of Hazardous Waste (at your site) 				
🗖 c. CESC	QG: Less than 100 kg/mo (22	0 lbs./r	no.)		siej				
In addition, i	ndicate other generator act	ivities.		YONO (5. Exempt Boiler and/or Industrial Furnace				
Y D N D d Unite	d States Importer of Hazardo	us Was	ste		a. Small Quantity On-site Burner				
Y IN I e. Mixed	d Waste (hazardous and radio	pactive)) Generator		Exemption b. Smelting, Melting, and Refining Furnace Exemption 				
				Y 🗖 N 🗖 6. Underground Injection Control					
B. Universal Waste	e Activities			C. U:	sed Oil Activities				
Y □ N □ 1. Large Quar 5,000 kg or determine v waste gene mark all bo	ntity Handler of Universal W more) [refer to your State what is regulated]. Indicate trated and/or accumulated a xes that apply:	/aste (a regulat types at your	accumulate tions to of universal site. If "Yes",	Ma Y Q N Q 1	 ark all boxes that apply. Used Oil Transporter If "Yes", mark each that applies. a. Transporter b. Transfer Facility 				
a Batteries	Gene	<u>rate</u>		Y 🖸 N 🖬 2	. Used Oil Processor and/or Re-refiner If "Yes", mark each that applies.				
h Pesticidas					a. Processor				
c Thermosta	ts	-			b. Re-refiner				
d Lamps		-		Y 🗖 N 🗖 3	. Off-Specification Used Oil Burner				
e. Other (spe	cifv)	-	-	Y D N D 4	. Used Oil Fuel Marketer				
f. Other (spe	cify)				If "Yes", mark each that applies.				
g. Other (spe	cify)				 a. Marketer Who Directs Shipment of Off-Specification Used Oil to Off-Specification Used Oil Burner 				
Y D N D 2. Destination Note: A hazar	Facility for Universal Wast	e equired	for this activity.		b. Marketer Who First Claims the Used Oil Meets the Specifications				

Т

I

EPA ID NO:	1		I		1			I
								 _

A. Waste Codes for Federally Regulated Hazardous Wastes. Please list the waste codes of the Federal hazardous waste handled at your site. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations (e.g., D001, D003, F007, U112). Use an additional page if more spaces are needed. B. Waste Codes for State-Regulated (i.e., non-Federal) Hazardous Wastes. Please list the waste codes of the State-reg hazardous wastes handled at your site. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations. Use an additional pa more spaces are needed for waste codes. Determine the order they are presented in the regulations. Use an additional pa more spaces are needed for waste codes. Determine the order they are presented in the regulations. Use an additional pa more spaces are needed for waste codes. Determine the order they are presented in the regulations of the Federal hazardous wastes handled at your site. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations. Use an additional pa more spaces are needed for waste codes. Determine the order they are presented in the regulations of the Federal hazardous wastes handled at your site. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations. Use an additional pa more spaces are needed for waste codes. Determine the second page 22.) Determine the order they are presented in the regulations of the Federal hazardous wastes has a difference on the person or presented material the information or sup in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information is submitted in the person or persons who manage the system. Or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information formation submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific personal waster bar A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 3 (See instructions on page 22.) Signature of oper	11. Description of Hazardous Wastes	s (See instructior	ns on page 22.)			
	A. Waste Codes for Federally Regularity handled at your site. List them in additional page if more spaces are	ulated Hazardous the order they are e needed.	s Wastes. Please line presented in the reg	st the waste codes gulations (e.g., D00	of the Federal hazardo 1, D003, F007, U112)	ous wastes . Use an
B. Waste Codes for State-Regulated (i.e., non-Federal) Hazardous Wastes. Please list the waste codes of the State-reg hazardous wastes handled at your site. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations. Use an additional pa more spaces are needed for waste codes.						
B. Wasto Codes for Stato-Regulated (i.e., non-Federal) Hazardous Wastos. Please list the waste codes of the State-reg hazardous wastes handled at your site. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations. Use an additional pa more spaces are needed for waste codes. Description of the state-regulated (i.e., non-Federal) Hazardous Wastos. Please list the waste codes of the state-reg hazardous wastes handled at your site. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations. Use an additional pa more spaces are needed for waste codes. Description of the second of the state codes. Description of the state-reg hazardous Wastos. Please list the waste codes of the state-reg hazardous wastes handled at your site. List them in the order they are presented in the regulations. Use an additional pa more spaces are needed for waste codes. Description of the second of the state codes. Description of the person or page 22.) Description of the person or persons when this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or sup a more inquiring othin the person persons when we prepared under my direction or sup and my inquiring othin the person or persons when we prepared under my direction or sup and my inquiring othin the person or persons when we prepared under my direction or sup and my inquiring othin the person or persons when we prepared under my direction or sup and my inquiring othin the person and the state system. It is the second property gather and evaluate the information submitted for my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and convelle. I am aware that there are signific penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. For the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 3 (See instructions on page 22.) Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Descret Presentative Name and Offi						
Image: Section of the system of the syste	B. Waste Codes for State-Regulate hazardous wastes handled at your more spaces are needed for waste	ed (i.e., non-Fede r site. List them ir e codes.	eral) Hazardous Wa In the order they are p	stes. Please list th presented in the reg	e waste codes of the s julations. Use an addi	State-regulated itional page if
12. Comments (See instructions on page 22.) 12. Comments (See instructions on page 22.) 13. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or sup an accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific normation, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. For the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 3 See instructions on page 22.) Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Name and Official Title (type or print) Date S (mm)						
12. Comments (See instructions on page 22.) 12. Comments (See instructions on page 22.) 13. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or sup an accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. For the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 2 (see instructions on page 22.) Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Name and Official Title (type or print) Date S (mm/d)						
Comments (See instructions on page 22.) Comments (See instructions on page 22.) See instructions on page 22.) Additional and the system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted an my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information formation submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. For the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 2 (see instructions on page 22.) Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative						
13. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or sup a accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific perations for knowing violations. For the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 3 (See instructions on page 22.) Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Name and Official Title (type or print) Date S (mm/d)	12. Comments (See instructions on p	oage 22.)				
13. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or sup accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific senalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. For the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 2 See instructions on page 22.) Signature of operator, owner, or an uthorized representative Name and Official Title (type or print) Date S (mm/d)		-				
13. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or sup a accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted in my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. "or the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 3 See instructions on page 22.) Signature of operator, owner, or an uthorized representative Name and Official Title (type or print) Date S (mm/d)						
13. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or sup a accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific penalties for submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific penalties for submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific penalties for submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. "or the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 3 See instructions on page 22.) Signature of operator, owner, or an uthorized representative Name and Official Title (type or print) Date S (mm/d)						
13. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or sup n accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the informatin formation submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific benalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. For the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 2 See instructions on page 22.) Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Name and Official Title (type or print) Date S (mm/d)						
13. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or sup n accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information formation submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific benalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. For the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 2 See instructions on page 22.) Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Name and Official Title (type or print) Date S (mm/d)						
13. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or sup n accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information formation submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific benalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. or the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 2 See instructions on page 22.) Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Name and Official Title (type or print) Date S (mm/d)						
13. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or sup n accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. For the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 2 See instructions on page 22.) Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Name and Official Title (type or print) Date S (mm/d)						
13. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or sup n accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information formation submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific benalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. For the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 2 (see instructions on page 22.) Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Name and Official Title (type or print) Date S (mm/d)						
13. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or sup n accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the informati nformation submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific benalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. For the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and : See instructions on page 22.) Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Name and Official Title (type or print) Date S (mm/d)						
13. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or sup n accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information formation submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. For the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and : See instructions on page 22.) Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Name and Official Title (type or print) Date S (mm/d)						
13. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or sup in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information formation submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific beenalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. For the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 3 See instructions on page 22.) Signature of operator, owner, or an muthorized representative Name and Official Title (type or print) Date See instructions Image: Imag						
13. Certification. I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or sup in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for gathering the information formation submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are signific benalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations. For the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A Permit Application, all operator(s) and owner(s) must sign (see 40 CFR 270.10 (b) and 3 (See instructions on page 22.) Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Name and Official Title (type or print) Date S (mm/d)						
Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Name and Official Title (type or print) Date S (mm/d) Image: Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Name and Official Title (type or print) Image: Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Image: Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Image: Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Image: Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Image: Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative Image: Signature of operator, owner,	13. Certification. I certify under penalt n accordance with a system designed to on my inquiry of the person or persons v nformation submitted is, to the best of n benalties for submitting false information For the RCRA Hazardous Waste Part A (See instructions on page 22.)	ty of law that this of o assure that qual who manage the s ny knowledge and n, including the po Permit Application	locument and all atta ified personnel prope ystem, or those pers belief, true, accurat ssibility of fine and ir n, all operator(s) and	achments were prep erly gather and eval sons directly respon e, and complete. I a mprisonment for kno d owner(s) must sign	bared under my directi uate the information s sible for gathering the am aware that there ar bwing violations. n (see 40 CFR 270.10	on or supervision ubmitted. Based information, the e significant (b) and 270.11).
	Signature of operator, owner, or an authorized representative	Name and Offi	cial Title (type or p	rint)		Date Signed (mm/dd/yyyy)

EPA ID NO:	1 1	1	11		11	1	1	11	1	
			_	 						

United States Environmental Protection Agency HAZARDOUS WASTE PERMIT INFORMATION FORM

1.	Facility Permit Contact (See	Firs	st Na	ame):											MI:	Last Name:
	instructions on page 23)	Pho	one	Nur	nber	:											Phone Number Extension:
2.	Facility Permit Contact Mailing	Stre	eet (or P	.O. E	Box:											
	Address (See instructions on	City	у, Т о	own	i, or '	Villa	ge:										
	page 23)	Sta	te:														
		Cοι	untr	y:													Zip Code:
3.	Operator Mailing Address and	Stre	eet (or P	.O. E	Box:											
	Telephone Number (See instructions on	City	у, Т о	own	i, or '	Villa	ge:										
	page 23)	Sta	State:														
		Cοι	Country: Zip Code:									z	ip Co	de:			Phone Number
4.	Legal Owner Mailing Address and	Street or P.O. Box:															
	Telephone Number (See instructions on	City	у, То	own	i, or '	Villa	ge:										
	page 23)	Sta	te:														
		Cοι	untr	y:								z	ip Co	de:			Phone Number
5.	Facility Existence Date (See instructions on page 24)	Fac	ility	/ Ex	ister	nce l	Date	(mn	n/dd	/ yyy	y):						
6.	Other Environmental P	ermi	its (See	inst	ruct	ions	on	page	ə 24)							
	A. Permit Type (Enter code)					В.	Per	mit l	Num	ber							C. Description
-																 	
			-								-				_		
															_		
7.	Nature of Business (Pr	ovid	e a	brie	ef de:	scrit	otion	: se	e ins	struc	tior	าร	on pa	ae :	24)		
								,	-			-		J -	,		

8. Process Codes and Design Capacities (See instructions on page 24) - Enter information in the Sections on Form Page 3.

A. PROCESS CODE - Enter the code from the list of process codes in the table below that best describes each process to be used at the facility. Fifteen lines are provided for entering codes. If more lines are needed, attach a separate sheet of paper with the additional information. For "other" processes (i.e., D99, S99, T04 and X99), enter the process information in Item 9 (including a description).

B. PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY- For each code entered in Section A, enter the capacity of the process.

- 1. AMOUNT Enter the amount. In a case where design capacity is not applicable (such as in a closure/post-closure or enforcement action) enter the total amount of waste for that process.
- 2. UNIT OF MEASURE For each amount entered in Section B(1), enter the code in Section B(2) from the list of unit of measure codes below that describes the unit of measure used. Select only from the units of measure in this list.

C. F	PROCESS TOTAL	. NUMBER OF UNITS -	Enter the total number of	units for each corre	spondina process code.
------	---------------	---------------------	---------------------------	----------------------	------------------------

PROCESS CODE	PROCESS	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY	PROCESS CODE	PROCESS	APPROPRIATE UNITS OF MEASURE FOR PROCESS DESIGN CAPACITY
	Disposal:			Treatment (continued):	
D79	Underground Injection Well Disposal	Gallons; Liters; Gallons Per Day; or Liters Per Day	T81 T82	Cement Kiln Lime Kiln	For T81-T93:
D80	Landfill	Acre-feet; Hectare-meter; Acres; Cubic Meters; Hectares; Cubic Yards	T83 T84 T85	Aggregate Kiln Phosphate Kiln Coke Oven	Gallons Per Day; Liters Per Day; Pounds Per Hour; Short Tons Per Hour; Kilograms Per Hour: Matrie Tons Per Day: Matrie
D81	Land Treatment	Acres or Hectares	T86	Blast Furnace	Tons Per Hour; Short Tons Per Day; Btu
D82	Ocean Disposal	Gallons Per Day or Liters Per Day	T87	Smelting, Melting, or Refining	Per Hour; Liters Per Hour; Kilograms Per
D83	Surface Impoundment Disposal	Gallons; Liters; Cubic Meters; or Cubic Yards	T88	Furnace Titanium Dioxide Chloride Oxidation Reactor	Hour; or Million Btu Per Hour
D99	Other Disposal Storage:	Any Unit of Measure in Code Table Below	Т89	Methane Reforming Furnace Pulping Liquor Recovery	
\$01	<u>Storage</u> . Container	Callons: Liters: Cubic Meters: or Cubic Vards	T90 T01	Furnace	
S01 S02	Tank Storage	Gallons; Liters; Cubic Meters; or Cubic Yards	191	The Recovery Of Sulfur Values From Spent Sulfuric Acid	
S03	Waste Pile	Cubic Yards or Cubic Meters	T92	Halogen Acid Furnaces	
S04	Surface Impoundment Storage	Gallons; Liters; Cubic Meters; or Cubic Yards	193	Other Industrial Furnaces Listed In 40 CFR §260.10	
S05	Drip Pad	Gallons; Liters; Acres; Cubic Meters; Hectares; or Cubic Yards	T94	Containment Building - Treatment	Cubic Yards; Cubic Meters; Short Tons Per Hour; Gallons Per Hour; Liters Per Hour; Btu Per Hour; Pounds Per Hour; Short Tons
S06	Containment Building Storage	Cubic Yards or Cubic Meters			Per Day; Kilograms Per Hour; Metric Tons Per Day; Gallons Per Day; Liters Per Day; Metric Tons Per Hour; or Million Btu Per
S99	Other Storage	Any Unit of Measure in Code Table Below			Hour
	Treatment:			<u> Miscellaneous (Subpart X)</u> :	
T01	Tank Treatment	Gallons Per Day; Liters Per Day	X01	Open Burning/Open Detonation	Any Unit of Measure in Code Table Below
Т02	Surface Impoundment Treatment	Gallons Per Day; Liters Per Day	X02	Mechanical Processing	Short Tons Per Hour; Metric Tons Per Hour; Short Tons Per Day; Metric Tons Per Day: Pounds Per Hour: Kilograms Per
Т03	Incinerator	Short Tons Per Hour; Metric Tons Per Hour; Gallons Per Hour; Liters Per Hour; Btu Per Hour;			Hour; Gallons Per Hour; Liters Per Hour; or Gallons Per Day
		Pounds Per Hour; Short Tons Per Day; Kilograms Per Hour; Gallons Per Day; Liters Per Day; Metric Tons Per Hour; or Million Btu Per Hour	X03	Thermal Unit	Gallons Per Day; Liters Per Day; Pounds Per Hour; Short Tons Per Hour; Kilograms Per Hour: Metric Tons Per Day; Metric
T04	Other Treatment	Gallons Per Day; Liters Per Day; Pounds Per Hour; Short Tons Per Hour; Kilograms Per Hour;			Tons Per Hour; Short Tons Per Day; Btu Per Hour; or Million Btu Per Hour
		Metric Tons Per Day; Metric Tons Per Hour; Short Tons Per Day; Btu Per Hour; Gallons Per Day; Liters Per Hour; or Million Btu Per Hour	X04	Geologic Repository	Cubic Yards; Cubic Meters; Acre-feet; Hectare-meter; Gallons; or Liters
T80	Boiler	Gallons; Liters; Gallons Per Hour; Liters Per	X99	Other Subpart X	Any Unit of Measure Listed Below
		Hour: Btu Per Hour: or Million Btu Per Hour			

UNIT OF UNIT OF	UNIT OF	UNIT OF	UNIT OF	UNIT OF
MEASURE MEASURE CODE	MEASURE	MEASURE CODE	MEASURE	MEASURE CODE
Gallons.GGallons Per Hour.EGallons Per Day.ULiters.LLiters Per Hour.HLiters Per Day.V	Short Tons Per Hour	D	Cubic Yards	Y
	Metric Tons Per Hour	W	Cubic Meters	C
	Short Tons Per Day	N	Acres	B
	Metric Tons Per Day	S	Acre-feet	A
	Pounds Per Hour	J	Hectares	Q
	Kilograms Per Hour	R	Hectare-meter	F
	Million Btu Per Hour	X	Btu Per Hour	I

8. P	roces	s Coo	tes and D)es	sign Capacities (Continued)	∆ fo	cility	ho	s a stora	no tan	k wł	nich /	an he	Id 52	3 789	nallo	15		
	LAA				B. PROCESS DESIGN CAPA	С.	an nu	10 00.		yanor	13.								
Li	ne	Proc	A. cess Code	e					(2) Unit Measu	t of re	Pro N	cess umbe	Total er of		For	Offici		Omb	
Nun	iber 1	(From	n list above))	(1) Amount (Specity)	7	0	。	(Enter co	de)	0	Unit	5		FOR		ai Use	Only	
^	1	3	0 2	-		. /	0	•	6		U	U	1						
	2													1					
	3													1					
	4																		
	5																		
	6					•								1					
	7			+		•													
	8 Q			+		•								-					
1	9 0			┥															
1	1			╡															
1	2																		
1	3																		
1	4																		
1	5					<u>.</u>										-			
	NOT the l	E: If	you need seauentia	l to allv	b list more than 15 process codes, attach an addition to taking into account any lines that will be used for	al sh "oth	ieet(: er" p	s) v oroc	vith the in sesses (i.e	forma e D9	ntion 9. S9	in th 9. TO	e sam 4 and	e forn X99) i	nat as in Iter	abov n 9.	e. Nu	mber	
9. O	ther F	Proce	sses (See	e ir	nstructions on page 25 and follow instructions from	Item	8 fo	r D	99, S99, 1	., T04 an	d X9	9 pro	cess	codes	;)				
Li	ne		•		B. PROCESS DESIGN CAPACIT	Y					C.								
Nun (Ente	nber		А.	F			(2)	Un	it of	Proc	cess	Total	'						
sequ	ence	Proc	ess Code	е	(1) Amount (Specify)		M	eas	ure	Nu	ımbe Unite	r of		ת ה	Doscri	intion	of Pr	10055	
with I	tem 8) 2	T	0 4	<u></u>	(1) Amount (specify) 1 0 0 . 0 0 0		(E)	U	.oue)	0	0	3 1	In	-situ \	/itrific	cation	0///		
				1															
		1				-							1						
													4						
				Т									—						
					· · ·	1							-						
			·			-							1						
						-				1									
													4						

10. Description of Hazardous Wastes (See instructions on page 25) - Enter information in the Sections on Form Page 5.

- A. EPA HAZARDOUS WASTE NUMBER Enter the four-digit number from 40 CFR, Part 261 Subpart D of each listed hazardous waste you will handle. For hazardous wastes which are not listed in 40 CFR, Part 261 Subpart D, enter the four-digit number(s) from 40 CFR Part 261, Subpart C that describes the characteristics and/or the toxic contaminants of those hazardous wastes.
- B. ESTIMATED ANNUAL QUANTITY For each listed waste entered in Section A, estimate the quantity of that waste that will be handled on an annual basis. For each characteristic or toxic contaminant entered in Section A, estimate the total annual quantity of all the non-listed waste(s) that will be handled which possess that characteristic or contaminant.
- C. UNIT OF MEASURE For each quantity entered in Section B, enter the unit of measure code. Units of measure which must be used and the appropriate codes are:

ENGLISH UNIT OF MEASURE	CODE	METRIC UNIT OF MEASURE	CODE
POUNDS	Р	KILOGRAMS	к
TONS	Т	METRIC TONS	М

If facility records use any other unit of measure for quantity, the units of measure must be converted into one of the required units of measure, taking into account the appropriate density or specific gravity of the waste.

D. PROCESSES

1. PROCESS CODES:

For listed hazardous waste: For each listed hazardous waste entered in Section A, select the code(s) from the list of process codes contained in Items 8A and 9A on page 3 to indicate all the processes that will be used to store, treat, and/or dispose of all the listed hazardous wastes.

For non-listed hazardous waste: For each characteristic or toxic contaminant entered in Section A, select the code(s) from the list of process codes contained in Items 8A and 9A on page 3 to indicate all the processes that will be used to store, treat, and/or dispose of all the non-listed hazardous wastes that possess that characteristic or toxic contaminant.

NOTE: THREE SPACES ARE PROVIDED FOR ENTERING PROCESS CODES. IF MORE ARE NEEDED:

- 1. Enter the first two as described above.
- 2. Enter "000" in the extreme right box of Item 10.D(1).
- 3. Use additional sheet, enter line number from previous sheet, and enter additional code(s) in Item 10.E.
- 2. PROCESS DESCRIPTION: If a code is not listed for a process that will be used, describe the process in Item 10.D(2) or in Item 10.E(2).

NOTE: HAZARDOUS WASTES DESCRIBED BY MORE THAN ONE EPA HAZARDOUS WASTE NUMBER - Hazardous wastes that can be described by more than one EPA Hazardous Waste Number shall be described on the form as follows:

- 1. Select one of the EPA Hazardous Waste Numbers and enter it in Section A. On the same line complete Sections B, C and D by estimating the total annual quantity of the waste and describing all the processes to be used to treat, store, and/or dispose of the waste.
- 2. In Section A of the next line enter the other EPA Hazardous Waste Number that can be used to describe the waste. In Section D(2) on that line enter "included with above" and make no other entries on that line.
- 3. Repeat step 2 for each EPA Hazardous Waste Number that can be used to describe the hazardous waste.

EXAMPLE FOR COMPLETING Item 10 (shown in line numbers X-1, X-2, X-3, and X-4 below) - A facility will treat and dispose of an estimated 900 pounds per year of chrome shavings from leather tanning and finishing operations. In addition, the facility will treat and dispose of three non-listed wastes. Two wastes are corrosive only and there will be an estimated 200 pounds per year of each waste. The other waste is corrosive and ignitable and there will be an estimated 100 pounds per year of that waste. Treatment will be in an incinerator and disposal will be in a landfill.

			A EF	l. PA		B. Estimated	C.	D. PROCESSES										
Liı Num	ne Iber	, (E	Vast Inter	e No cod	s e)	Quantity of Waste	Measure (Enter code)			(1) PRC	OCESS	(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION- (If a code is not entered in D(1))						
Х	1	κ	0	5	4	900	Р	Т	0	3	D	8	0					
Х	2	D	0	0	2	400	Р	т	0	3	D	8	0					
Х	3	D	0	0	1	100	Р	т	0	3	D	8	0					
Х	4	D	0	0	2												Included With Above	

10. D	escrip	otion of Hazardous	s Wastes (Con	tinued. Use the	e Add	itional S	heet(s) as ne	cessary	/; numl	per pages as	5 a, etc	.)
		А.	В.							L	D. PROCESSI	ES	
Li. Nun	ne nber	EPA Hazardous Waste No. (Enter code)	Estimated Annual Quantity of Waste	C. Unit of Measure (Enter code)			(1) PR(DCESS	CODE	S (Ente	r code)		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION (If a code is not entered in D(1))
	1												
	2												
	3												
	4												
	5												
	6												
	7												
	8												
	9												
1	0												
1	1												
1	2												
1	3												
1	4												
1	5												
1	6												
1	7												
1	8												
1	9												
2	0												
2	1												
2	2												
2	3												
2	4												
2	5												
2	6												
2	7												
2	8												
2	9												
3	0												
3	1												
3	2												
3	3			1									
3	4												
3	5												
3	6		-										
3	7												
3	, 8												
2	0												
3	3		1	1		1	1	1		1		1	

10. D	escrip	otion of	f Haz	ardou	s Wastes (Con	tinued. Use th	is Ado	litional Sheet(s) as ne	cessar	y; num	ber as	5 a, etc.)	
			А.		В.	_					L	E. PRO	CESSES	
Li. Nun	ne 1ber	Ha: Wa (Ent	EPA zardo aste l ter co	ous Io. ode)	Estimated Annual Quantity of Waste	C. Unit of Measure (Enter code)		(1) PR(OCESS	CODE	S (Ente	r code)		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION (If a code is not entered in E(1))
4	0													
				_										
				_										
		┥┥		_										
		┥┥		_										
ļ			_	_										

OMB #: 2050-0034 Expires 11/30/2005

10.	Descr	iptio	n of l	Haza	rdou	is Wastes (Co	ontinued. Use th	nis Ad	ditiona	I Shee	et (s) a	s nece	essary	; munt	oer as	5a, etc	c.)
			A	٩.		В.	C.	OCES	SES								
Li. Nun	ne nber	EP. L	A Ha Nast Enter	azaro e No	lous). e)	Estimated Annual Quantity of Waste	Unit of Measure (Enter code)		(1)) PRO	CESS	CODE	ES (En	ter co	de)		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION (If a code is not entered in E(1))
7	9	ĸ	0	3	1	5.000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
8	0	К	0	3	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
8	1	К	0	3	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
8	2	К	0	3	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
8	3	К	0	3	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
8	4	К	0	3	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
8	5	Κ	0	3	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
8	6	Κ	0	3	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
8	7	Κ	0	3	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
8	8	Κ	0	4	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
8	9	Κ	0	4	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
9	0	Κ	0	4	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
9	1	Κ	0	4	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
9	2	Κ	0	4	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
9	3	Κ	0	4	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
9	4	Κ	0	5	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
9	5	К	0	5	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
9	6	Κ	0	5	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
9	7	Κ	0	6	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
9	8	Κ	0	6	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
9	9	Κ	0	6	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
10	0	К	0	6	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
10	1	Κ	0	7	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
10	2	Κ	0	7	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
10	3	Κ	0	8	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
10	4	Κ	0	8	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
10	5	Κ	0	8	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
10	6	Κ	0	8	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
10	7	Κ	0	8	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
10	8	Κ	0	8	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
10	9	Κ	0	9	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
11	0	Κ	0	9	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
11	1	Κ	0	9	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
11	2	Κ	0	9	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
11	3	Κ	0	9	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
11	4	К	0	9	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
11	5	Κ	0	9	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
11	6	Κ	0	9	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
11	7	К	1	0	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	

OMB #: 2050-0034 Expires 11/30/2005

10. I	Descr	iptio	n of l	Haza	rdou	s Wastes (Co	ontinued. Use th	nis Ad	ditiona	I Shee	et (s) a	s nece	essary	; munt	oer as	5a, etc	c.)
			A	۹.		В.	С.							OCES	SES		
Lii Nun	ne nber	EP. L	A Ha Vast Enter	azaro e No	lous). e)	Estimated Annual Quantity of Waste	Unit of Measure (Enter code)		(1) PRO	CESS	CODE	ES (En	ter co	de)		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION (If a code is not entered in E(1))
11	8	ĸ	1	0	1	5.000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
11	9	К	1	0	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
12	0	Κ	1	0	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
12	1	Κ	1	0	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
12	2	Κ	1	0	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
12	3	Κ	1	0	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
12	4	Κ	1	1	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
12	5	Κ	1	1	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
12	6	Κ	1	1	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
12	7	Κ	1	1	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
12	8	Κ	1	1	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
12	9	Κ	1	1	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
13	0	Κ	1	1	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
13	1	Κ	1	2	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
13	2	Κ	1	2	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
13	3	Ρ	0	0	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
13	4	Ρ	0	0	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
13	5	Ρ	0	0	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
13	6	Ρ	0	0	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
13	7	Ρ	0	0	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
13	8	Ρ	0	0	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
13	9	Ρ	0	0	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
14	0	Ρ	0	1	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
14	1	Ρ	0	1	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
14	2	Ρ	0	1	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
14	3	Ρ	0	1	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
14	4	Ρ	0	1	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
14	5	Ρ	0	1	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
14	6	Ρ	0	1	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
14	7	Ρ	0	1	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
14	8	Ρ	0	1	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
14	9	Ρ	0	2	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
15	0	Ρ	0	2	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
15	1	Ρ	0	2	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
15	2	Ρ	0	2	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
15	3	Ρ	0	2	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
15	4	Ρ	0	2	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
15	5	Ρ	0	2	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
15	6	Ρ	0	2	8	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	

OMB #: 2050-0034 Expires 11/30/2005

10. I	Descr	iptior	n of l	Haza	rdou	is Wastes (Co	ontinued. Use th	nis Ad	ditiona	I Shee	et (s) a	s nece	essary	; munt	ber as	5a, etc	c.)
			A	4.		В.	C.						OCES	SES			
Lii Nun	ne nber	EP. V	A Ha Vast ≂nter	azaro te No	lous). e)	Estimated Annual Quantity of Waste	Unit of Measure (Enter code)		(1	PRO	CESS	CODF	-S (Fn	ter co	de)		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION (If a code is not entered in E(1))
15	7	P	0	2	9 9	5 000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	x	0	3	
15	8	P	0	3	0	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
15	9	P	0	3	1	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
16	0	P	0	3	3	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
16	1	P	0	3	4	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
16	2	Р	0	3	6	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
16	3	P	0	3	7	5.000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
16	4	Р	0	3	8	5.000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
16	5	Р	0	3	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
16	6	Р	0	4	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
16	7	Р	0	4	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
16	8	Р	0	4	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
16	9	Р	0	4	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
17	0	Р	0	4	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
17	1	Р	0	4	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
17	2	Р	0	4	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
17	3	Ρ	0	4	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
17	4	Ρ	0	4	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
17	5	Ρ	0	4	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
17	6	Ρ	0	5	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
17	7	Ρ	0	5	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
17	8	Ρ	0	5	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
17	9	Ρ	0	5	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
18	0	Ρ	0	5	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
18	1	Ρ	0	5	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
18	2	Ρ	0	5	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
18	3	Ρ	0	6	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
18	4	Ρ	0	6	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
18	5	Ρ	0	6	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
18	6	Ρ	0	6	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
18	7	Ρ	0	6	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
18	8	Ρ	0	6	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
18	9	Р	0	6	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
19	0	Ρ	0	6	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
19	1	Р	0	7	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
19	2	Р	0	7	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
19	3	Р	0	7	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
19	4	Р	0	7	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
19	5	Р	0	7	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	

OMB #: 2050-0034 Expires 11/30/2005

10. I	Descr	iptio	n of l	Haza	rdou	is Wastes (Co	ontinued. Use th	nis Ad	ditiona	I Shee	et (s) a	s nece	essary	; munt	oer as	5a, etc	c.)
			A	٩.		В.	C.						SES				
Lii Nun	ne nber	EP. L	A Ha Nast ≘nter	azaro e No	lous e)	Estimated Annual Quantity of Waste	Unit of Measure (Enter code)		(1)) PRO	CESS	CODE	ES (En	ter co	de)		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION (If a code is not entered in E(1))
19	6	-,- Р	0	7	5	5.000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
19	7	P	0	7	7	5.000	P	s	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
19	8	Р	0	7	8	5.000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
19	9	Р	0	8	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
20	0	Р	0	8	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
20	1	Р	0	8	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
20	2	Р	0	8	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
20	3	Ρ	0	8	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
20	4	Ρ	0	8	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
20	5	Ρ	0	9	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
20	6	Ρ	0	9	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
20	7	Ρ	0	9	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
20	8	Ρ	0	9	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
20	9	Ρ	0	9	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
21	0	Ρ	0	9	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
21	1	Ρ	0	9	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
21	2	Ρ	0	9	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
21	3	Ρ	1	0	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
21	4	Ρ	1	0	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
21	5	Ρ	1	0	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
21	6	Ρ	1	0	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
21	7	Р	1	0	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
21	8	Ρ	1	0	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
21	9	Ρ	1	0	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
22	0	Ρ	1	1	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
22	1	Ρ	1	1	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
22	2	Р	1	1	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
22	3	Ρ	1	1	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
22	4	Р	1	1	6	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
22	5	Р	1	1	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
22	6	Р	1	1	9	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
22	7	Р	1	2	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
22	8	Р	1	2	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
22	9	Р	1	2	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
23	0	U 	0	0	1	5,000	Р 	S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
23	1		0	0	2	5,000	<u>Р</u>	S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
23	2		0	0	3	5,000	<u>Р</u>	S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
23	3		0	0	4	5,000		S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
23	4	U	0	0	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	

OMB #: 2050-0034 Expires 11/30/2005

10. [Descr	iptio	n of I	Haza	irdou	s Wastes (Co	ontinued. Use th	nis Ad	ditiona	l Shee	et (s) a	s nece	essary	; munt	oer as	5a, etc	c.)
			A	۹.		В.	C.							OCES	SES		
Lir Nur	ne nber	EP: L	A Ha Vast Enter	azaro e No	lous). e)	Estimated Annual Quantity of Waste	Unit of Measure (Enter code)		(1) PRO	CESS	CODE	ES (En	ter co	de)		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION (If a code is not entered in E(1))
23	5	Ú	0	0	7	5.000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
23	6	U	0	0	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
23	7	U	0	0	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
23	8	U	0	1	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
23	9	U	0	1	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
24	0	U	0	1	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
24	1	U	0	1	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
24	2	U	0	1	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
24	3	U	0	1	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
24	4	U	0	1	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
24	5	U	0	1	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
24	6	U	0	1	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
24	7																Intentionally blank
24	8	U	0	2	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
24	9	U	0	2	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
25	0	U	0	2	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
25	1	U	0	2	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
25	2	U	0	2	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
25	3	U	0	2	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
25	4	U	0	2	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
25	5	U	0	3	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
25	6	U	0	3	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
25	7	U	0	3	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
25	8	U	0	3	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
25	9	U	0	3	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
26	0	U	0	3	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
26	1	U	0	3	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
26	2	U	0	3	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
26	3	U	0	3	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
26	4	U	0	4	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
26	5	U	0	4	2	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
26	6	U	0	4	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
26	7	U	0	4	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
26	8	U	0	4	5	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
26	9	U	0	4	6	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
27	0	U	0	4	7	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
27	1	U	0	4	8	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
27	2	U	0	4	9	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
27	3	U	0	5	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	

OMB #: 2050-0034 Expires 11/30/2005

10. I	Descr	iptio	n of l	Haza	rdou	s Wastes (Co	ontinued. Use th	nis Ad	ditiona	I Shee	et (s) a	s nece	essary	; munt	oer as	5a, etc	c.)
			A	٩.		В.	С.				SES						
Lii Nun	ne nber	EP I (E	A Ha Nast Enter	azaro e No	lous e)	Estimated Annual Quantity of Waste	Unit of Measure (Enter code)		(1)) PRO	CESS	CODE	ES (En	ter co	de)		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION (If a code is not entered in E(1))
27	4	Ú	0	5	1	5.000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
27	5	U	0	5	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
27	6	U	0	5	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
27	7	U	0	5	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
27	8	U	0	5	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
27	9	U	0	5	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
28	0	U	0	5	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
28	1	U	0	5	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
28	2	U	0	6	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
28	3	U	0	6	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
28	4	U	0	6	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
28	5	U	0	6	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
28	6	U	0	6	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
28	7	U	0	6	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
28	8	U	0	6	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
28	9	U	0	6	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
29	0	U	0	6	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
29	1	U	0	7	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
29	2	U	0	7	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
29	3	U	0	7	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
29	4	U	0	7	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
29	5	U	0	7	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
29	6	U	0	7	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
29	7	U	0	7	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
29	8	U	0	7	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
29	9	U	0	7	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
30	0	U	0	7	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
30	1	U	0	8	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
30	2	U	0	8	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
30	3	U	0	8	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
30	4	U	0	8	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
30	5	U	0	8	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
30	6	U	0	8	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
30	7	U	0	8	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
30	8	U	0	8	7	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
30	9	U	0	8	8	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
31	0	U	0	8	9	5,000	P _	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
31	1	U	0	9	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
31	2	U	0	9	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	

OMB #: 2050-0034 Expires 11/30/2005

10. I	Descr	iptio	n of l	Haza	rdou	is Wastes (Co	ontinued. Use th	nis Ad	ditiona	I Shee	et (s) a	s nece	essary	; munt	oer as	5a, etc	c.)
			A	۹.		В.	C.						SES				
Lii Nun	ne nber	EP I (E	A Ha Nast Enter	azaro e No	lous). e)	Estimated Annual Quantity of Waste	Unit of Measure (Enter code)		(1,) PRO	CESS	CODE	ES (En	ter co	de)		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION (If a code is not entered in E(1))
31	3	Ú	0	9	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
31	4	U	0	9	3	5,000	Р	s	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
31	5	U	0	9	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
31	6	U	0	9	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
31	7	U	0	9	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
31	8	U	0	9	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
31	9	U	0	9	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
32	0	U	1	0	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
32	1	U	1	0	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
32	2	U	1	0	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
32	3	U	1	0	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
32	4	U	1	0	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
32	5	U	1	0	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
32	6	U	1	0	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
32	7	U	1	0	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
32	8	U	1	1	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
32	9	U	1	1	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
33	0	U	1	1	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
33	1	U	1	1	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
33	2	U	1	1	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
33	3	U	1	1	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
33	4	U	1	1	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
33	5	U	1	1	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
33	6	U	1	1	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
33	7	U	1	1	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
33	8	U	1	2	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
33	9	U	1	2	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
34	0	U	1	2	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
34	1	U	1	2	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
34	2	U	1	2	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
34	3	U	1	2	6	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
34	4	U	1	2	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
34	5	U	1	2	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
34	6	U	1	2	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
34	7	U	1	3	0	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
34	8	U	1	3	1	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
34	9	U	1	3	2	5,000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
35	0	U	1	3	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
35	1	U	1	3	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	

OMB #: 2050-0034 Expires 11/30/2005

10. I	Descr	iptio	n of l	Haza	rdou	is Wastes (Co	ontinued. Use th	nis Ad	ditiona	I Shee	et (s) a	s nece	essary	; munt	oer as	5a, etc	c.)
			A	٩.		В.	С.						SES				
Lii Nun	ne nber	EP. L	A Ha Vast Enter	azaro e No	lous). e)	Estimated Annual Quantity of Waste	Unit of Measure (Enter code)		(1) PRO	CESS	CODE	ES (En	ter co	de)		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION (If a code is not entered in E(1))
35	2	Ú	1	3	7	5.000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
35	3	U	1	3	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
35	4	U	1	4	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
35	5	U	1	4	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
35	6	U	1	4	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
35	7	U	1	4	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
35	8	U	1	4	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
35	9	U	1	4	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
36	0	U	1	4	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
36	1	U	1	4	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
36	2	U	1	4	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
36	3	U	1	4	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
36	4	U	1	5	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
36	5	U	1	5	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
36	6	U	1	5	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
36	7	U	1	5	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
36	8	U	1	5	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
36	9	U	1	5	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
37	0	U	1	5	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
37	1	U	1	5	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
37	2	U	1	5	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
37	3	U	1	5	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
37	4	U	1	6	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
37	5	U	1	6	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
37	6	U	1	6	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
37	7	U	1	6	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
37	8	U	1	6	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
37	9	U	1	6	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
38	0	U	1	6	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
38	1	U	1	6	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
38	2	U	1	6	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
38	3	U	1	7	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
38	4	U	1	7	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
38	5	U	1	7	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
38	6	U	1	7	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
38	7	U	1	7	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
38	8	U	1	7	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
38	9	U	1	7	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
39	0	U	1	7	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	

OMB #: 2050-0034 Expires 11/30/2005

10. I	Descr	iptio	n of I	Haza	rdou	is Wastes (Co	ontinued. Use th	nis Ad	ditiona	I Shee	et (s) a	s nece	essary	; munt	oer as	5a, etc	c.)
			A	٩.		В.	C.						OCES	SES			
Lii Nun	ne nber	EP I (E	A Ha Nast Enter	azaro te No	lous e)	Estimated Annual Quantity of Waste	Unit of Measure (Enter code)		(1)) PRO	CESS	CODE		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION (If a code is not entered in E(1))			
39	1	U.	1	7	9	5.000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
39	2	U	1	8	0	5.000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
39	3	U	1	8	1	5.000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
39	4	U	1	8	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
39	5	U	1	8	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
39	6	U	1	8	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
39	7	U	1	8	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
39	8	U	1	8	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
39	9	U	1	8	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
40	0	U	1	8	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
40	1	U	1	9	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
40	2	U	1	9	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
40	3	U	1	9	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
40	4	U	1	9	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
40	5	U	1	9	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
40	6	U	1	9	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
40	7	U	1	9	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
40	8	U	2	0	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
40	9	U	2	0	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
41	0	U	2	0	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
41	1	U	2	0	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
41	2	U	2	0	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
41	3	U	2	0	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
41	4	U	2	0	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
41	5	U	2	0	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
41	6	U	2	0	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
41	7	U	2	1	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
41	8	U	2	1	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
41	9	U	2	1	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
42	0	U	2	1	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
42	1	U	2	1	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
42	2	U	2	1	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
42	3	U	2	1	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
42	4	U	2	1	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
42	5	U	2	1	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
42	6	U	2	2	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
42	7	U	2	2	1	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
42	8	U	2	2	2	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
42	9	U	2	2	5	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	

OMB #: 2050-0034 Expires 11/30/2005

10. I	Descr	iptio	n of I	Haza	rdou	s Wastes (Co	ontinued. Use th	nis Ad	ditiona	l Shee	et (s) a	s nece	essary	; munt	ber as	5a, etc	c.)
			4	۹.		В.	C.						SES				
Lii Nun	ne 1ber	EP I	A Ha Nast ≂nter	azaro e No	lous e)	Estimated Annual Quantity of Waste	Unit of Measure (Enter code)		(1) PRO	CESS	CODF	-S (Fn	ter co	de)		(2) PROCESS DESCRIPTION (If a code is not entered in E(1))
43	0	11	2	2	6	5,000	P	S		1	S	0	2	x	0	3	
44	1	U	2	2	7	5,000	P	s	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
44	2	U	2	2	8	5.000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	X	0	3	
44	3	U	2	3	5	5.000	P	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
44	4	U	2	3	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
44	5	U	2	3	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
44	6	U	2	3	8	5,000	Р	s	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
44	7	U	2	3	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
44	8	U	2	4	0	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
44	9	U	2	4	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
45	0	U	2	4	4	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
45	1	U	2	4	6	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
45	2	U	2	4	7	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
45	3	U	2	4	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
45	4	U	2	4	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
45	5	U	3	2	8	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
45	6	U	3	5	3	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
45	7	U	3	5	9	5,000	Р	S	0	1	S	0	2	Х	0	3	
45	8																
45	9																
46	0																
46	1																
46	2																
46	3																
46	4																
46	5																
46	6																
46	/																
40	0				_												
40	9																
47	1																
47	2		-														
47	2		-		-												
47	4																
47	5	-	-														
47	6	-	-														
47	7																
47	8	-															

11. Map (See instructions on pages 25 and 26)

Attach to this application a topographic map, or other equivalent map, of the area extending to at least one mile beyond property boundaries. The map must show the outline of the facility, the location of each of its existing and proposed intake and discharge structures, each of its hazardous waste treatment, storage, or disposal facilities, and each well where it injects fluids underground. Include all springs, rivers and other surface water bodies in this map area. See instructions for precise requirements.

12. Facility Drawing (See instructions on page 26)

All existing facilities must include a scale drawing of the facility (see instructions for more detail).

13. Photographs (See instructions on page 26)

All existing facilities must include photographs (aerial or ground-level) that clearly delineate all existing structures; existing storage, treatment and disposal areas; and sites of future storage, treatment or disposal areas (see instructions for more detail).

14. Comments (See instructions on page 26)

ATTACHMENT A – Item 9 – Facility Owner Information

EPA ID NUMBER: AZD982441236

NAME OF FACILITY'S LEGAL OWNER (Owner Type P):

SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. 2523 MUTAHAR STREET PARKER, ARIZONA 85344-4005 TELEPHONE: (928) 669-5758

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS OF FACILITY'S LEGAL OWNER:

SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. 181 THORN HILL ROAD WARRENDALE, PENNSYLVANIA 15086 TELEPHONE: (724) 772-1402

NAME OF PROPERTY OWNER (Owner Type I):

COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBES RT – 1, BOX 23 – B PARKER, ARIZONA 85344 TELEPHONE: (928) 669-9211 ATTACHMENT B – Item 11 – Topographic Map

DRAWING NO. C-100604 SHEET 1 OF 2 (REV. 0) TOPOGRAPHICAL MAP 1 – PLANT SITE

DRAWING NO. C-100604 SHEET 2OF 2 (REV. 0) TOPOGRAPHICAL MAP 2 – ADJACENT LANDS



mjection lines 72 me

DEVENDENT AND BEAR PARAMETIC MORES

THES MAP COMPLES WITH HALHOWAL FOR SALE BY U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, DEAVER, CO & FULLER DESCRIPTION TRADEduced water MAP ACCURRCY STANDARD VIRGINIA 22050

PARKER, ARIZ. - CALIF. NETE PARKER DY BUARDINGS 36114-83-15-826

1970 Photonevisely 1975 Data 2,178 in 1974 (classific trace

NOTES:

- 1. SEE ATTACHED SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. DRAWING D-14789-02 FOR DETAILED LOCATION OF S01, S02, AND X03.
- 2. THERE ARE NO INJECTION WELLS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS FACILITY.
- THERE ARE NO SPRINGS, DRINKING WATER WELLS, NOR SURFACE WATER BODIES LOCATED WITHIN $1/4\ \text{MILE}$ OF THIS FACILITY. 3.

							CUSTOME INI LOCATION	R: SIEM DUSTR	ENS RY, INC.	SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. Parker, AZ		
						PLOT SCALE: AS NOTED DO NOT SCALE DRAWING	PARI	ARKER, AZ 85344		III.C.S. SIIRVEY _ PARKER AZ		
						THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY	PROJEC	PROJECT No.		TODOGDADUG MAD		
						OF SIEMENS AND CANNOT BE	DRAWN:	JBE	1/22/07	TOPOGRAPHIC MAP		
1	3/15/12	NAME CHANGED TO SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC.	JBE	KEM		OTHERS WITHOUT THE EXPRESS	CHK'D:	KEM	1/22/07			
RE	DATE	REVISION DESCRIPTION	DRAWN	CHK'D	ENG'R	INDUSTRY, INC.	ENG'R:			$[D^{WG No.} C - 100604]$ [SHEET No. 1 of 2 REV. 1		



NOTES:

- 1. SEE ATTACHED SIEMENS WATER TECHNOLOGIES CORP. DRAWING D-14789-02 FOR DETAILED LOCATION OF S01, S02, AND X03.
- 2. THERE ARE NO INJECTION WELLS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS FACILITY.
- 3. THERE ARE NO SPRINGS, DRINKING WATER WELLS, NOR SURFACE WATER BODIES LOCATED WITHIN 1/4 MILE OF THIS FACILITY.

								CUSTOMER: SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC.			SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. Parker, AZ		
							PLOT SCALE: AS NOTED	DAD		ARAK DI.	TITLE:		
							DO NOT SCALE DRAWING	FAR	FARLER, AL 00344		U.S.G.S. SURVEY - PARKER SE. AZ		
- 1							THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY	PROJEC	JECT No.	TOPOGRADING MAR			
							OF SIEMENS AND CANNOT BE REPRODUCED OR DELIVERED TO	DRAWN:	JBE	1/22/07	TOPOGRAPHIC MAP		
	1	3/15/12	NAME CHANGED TO SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC.	JBE	KEM		OTHERS WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION OF SIEMENS	CHK'D:	KEM	1/22/07			
	REV.	DATE	REVISION DESCRIPTION	DRAWN	CHK'D	ENG'R	INDUSTRY, INC.	ENG'R:			UWG NO. C-100604 SHEET NO. 2 of 2 REV. 1		

ATTACHMENT C - Item 12 - Facility Drawing

SCALE DRAWING OF PROPERTY LAYOUT SCALE DRAWING OF FACILITY LAYOUT (EQUIPMENT LOCATION) SCHEMATIC PROCESS FLOW DIAGRAM









ATTACHMENT D - Item 13 - Photographs

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

SITE AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE FACILTY



PROCESS CODE S01 (Identified as Line Number 1)

Spent Carbon Warehouse



PROCESS CODE S02 (Identified as Line Number 2)

Spent Carbon Storage Feed Tanks (Tank No. T-1 and T-2)


PROCESS CODE S02 (Identified as Line Number 2)

Spent Carbon Storage Feed Tanks (Tank No. T-2, T-5 and T-6)



PROCESS CODE X03 (Identified as Line Number 3)

Carbon Reactivation Furnace RF-2



Appendix O

Appendix II of the Permit Application Reference 5



TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

FLOOD INSURANCE MAP FOR THE COLORADO RIVER INDIAN RESERVATION

PERIPHERAL LAND USE STUDY DIAGRAM FOR THE COLORADO RIVER INDIAN TRIBE LANDS

WIND ROSE

LEGAL BOUNDARIES

Revision 1 April 2012



art 1983

DE-CETTER AND DEFE PRESETTE MORTH

THES MAP COMPLES WITH HATIONAL MAP ACCURACY STANDARDS FOR SALE BY U. S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, DEAVER, COLORADO 80225, OR REST A RULER DESCRIPTION DOGGAPHIC MAPS AND STRADUCTS IS MADILABLE ON VIRGINIA 22050

ea by the This cal Survey Irons wot field checker PARKER, ARIZ. - CALIF. Mark Particle 19 UNABBINDUS 34114483-19-4324

1970 PHOTOREVISED 1975 Data 3,178 III M/- (20090) 1988

NOTES:

- 1. SEE ATTACHED SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. DRAWING D-14789-02 FOR DETAILED LOCATION OF S01, S02, AND X03.
- THERE ARE NO INJECTION WELLS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS FACILITY. 2.
- THERE ARE NO SPRINGS, DRINKING WATER WELLS, NOR SURFACE WATER BODIES LOCATED WITHIN 1/4 MILE OF THIS FACILITY. 3.

								CUSTOM IN LOCATIO 2523	R: SIEM DUSTR N: NUT	ENS RY, INC.	SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. Parker, AZ	
							PLUI SCALE: AS NOTED	PARKER, AZ 85344		7 85344	IIILE:	
_							DO NOT SCALE DRAWING			1000TT	U.S.G.S. SURVEY - PARKER, AZ	
							THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY	PROJEC	T No.		TODOGDADING MAD	
		_			6.000		OF SIEMENS AND CANNOT BE	DRAWN:	JBE	1/22/07	TOPOGRAPHIC MAP	
1	13	3/15/12	NAME CHANGED TO SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC.	JBE	KEM		OTHERS WITHOUT THE EXPRESS	CHK'D:	KEM	1/22/07		
REV	٧.	DATE	REVISION DESCRIPTION	DRAWN	CHK'D	ENG'R	INDUSTRY, INC.	ENG'R:			DWG No. C-100604 SHEET No. 1 of 2 REV. 1	



NOTES:

- 1. SEE ATTACHED SIEMENS WATER TECHNOLOGIES CORP. DRAWING D-14789-02 FOR DETAILED LOCATION OF S01, S02, AND X03.
- 2. THERE ARE NO INJECTION WELLS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS FACILITY.
- 3. THERE ARE NO SPRINGS, DRINKING WATER WELLS, NOR SURFACE WATER BODIES LOCATED WITHIN 1/4 MILE OF THIS FACILITY.

							CUSTOME IN LOCATION	ER: SIEM DUSTR	ENS LY, INC.	SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC. Parker, AZ				
						PLOT SCALE: AS NOTED	DADEED AT 85344		ARAK SI.	TITLE:				
						DO NOT SCALE DRAWING	TAN	PARKER, AL 00344		I AIGUIG AD COUTT		I AIGUEI, AZ COUTT		U.S.G.S. SURVEY - PARKER SE. AZ
						THIS DRAWING IS THE PROPERTY	PROJEC	T No.						
						OF SIEMENS AND CANNOT BE REPRODUCED OR DELIVERED TO	DRAWN:	JBE	1/22/07	TOPOGRAPHIC MAP				
1	3/15/12	NAME CHANGED TO SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC.	JBE	KEM		OTHERS WITHOUT THE EXPRESS	CHK'D:	KEM	1/22/07					
REV.	DATE	REVISION DESCRIPTION	DRAWN	CHK'D	ENG'R	NDUSTRY, INC.	ENG'R:			$^{\text{DWG No.}} C - 100604$ $^{\text{SHEE1 No.}} 2 \text{ of } 2$ $^{\text{REV.}} 1$				

Facility Location



Peripheral Land Use Study: Colorado River Indian Tribes Lands





	KEY TO N	TONE O
 	Zone Designations*	ZONEC
		ZONE C
	Base Flood Elevation Line With Elevation in Feat** Rate Flood Elevation in Feat	(EL 987)
	Where Uniform Within Zone** Elevation Reference Mark	BM7×
	Zone () Boundary	•M1.5
	**Referenced to the National Geodeti	C Vertical Datum of 1929
	ZONE EXPLANATION OF ZON	IE DESIGNATIONS
	 A Press of 100-year flood flood hazard factors not d are between one (1) and of truncharton are shown, are determined. AH Arzes of 100-year shall are between one (1) and elevations zim shown, both 	; base flowd elevations and lear-mined. iow ffooding where cepths three (3) feet; average depths but no 3-ood harard factors ow flooding where depths three (3) feet; base flood ut no flood harard factors
	A1-A30 Ares of 130-year fload fload hazard factors deter A99 Areas of 100 year fload protection screen unce clevations and fload haz Areas between limits of year fload to certain area ing with ave ag deptins.	; base flood elevations and minec. 5 to be protected by flood and factures not determined. the TRE-year flood and SCD- is subject to 100-year flood is thay one (1) foot on where
	Direction and a set of the s	a the is less than one square (y leves from the base flood, (No shading) but possible, flood Fazards, Il flood with velocity [wave lons and flood bazard faztros
	not determined. V1-V30 Areas of 100-year coestra action); bare flood clevati determined.	I flood with velocity [wave ions and flood hazard factors
	NOTES TO U - Certain areas not in the spokel floed have protected by floed control structures. This map is for use in additionation to Nexi-	USER rd areas (zones A and V) may be onal Flood Insurance Program :
	dises not necessarily identify ell areas sobj local dialnage sources of small size, or a special flood hazer darcas. Coastal base flood elevations apply only lan this mép	ect to flooding, particularly from all planmetric features outside dward of the shareline shown on
	For adjoining map panels, see separately p	rinted Index To Wap Panels.
	INITIAL IDENTIF MAY 4, 188 FLOOD HAZARD BOUNDAR	ICATION: 7 IY MAP REVISIONS:
	FLOOD INSURANCE RATE 6447 4, 1987 FLOOD INSURANCE RATE	MAP EFFECTIVE: MAP REVISIONS:
	Refer to the FLOOD INSURANCE R shown on this map to determine wi structures in the quest where elevation	ATE MAP EFFECTIVE data hen actuarial rates apply to record denthy have been estab-
	lished. To determine if flood insurance is a contact your insurance agont, or call t Program, at (800) 638-6620.	vallable in this community, the National Flood Insurance
		N
	- <u>1121</u>	2
	APPROXIMATE SCAL	2000
	RATUNAL FLUC	IU INSURANCE PROGRA
	FIRM Flood insu	RANCE RATE MAI
	COLORAI INDIAN R	DO RIVER ESERVATION,
	ARIZONA	
	PANEL 75 0	IF 275 FOR PANELS NOT PRINTE
	COMMUN	ITY-PANEL NUMBE 040123 0075 / EFFECTIVE DATE
 ł	o a ul	MAY 4, 1987
	Federal Emergen	ncy Management Agen
	I V	,





COLORADO RIVER INDUSTRIAL PARK REING PART OF SECTION 7, TON, RIOW GILA, SALT RIVER PASE MERIDIAN COLORADO RIVER INDIAN RESERVATION

Starting from the intersection point of Mohave Road and Mutabar Street, existing survey nonuments, Thence S27.11'.37"E; 2615.12 feet. Thence N62.49'.23"E, 50.00 feet to the Northwest corner Lot 13, and point of beginning. Thence N62.49'.23"E, 150.00 feet, to the Northeast corner Lot 13. Thence S27.11'.37"E, 200.00 feet to the Southeast corner Lot 13. Thence S27.31'.37"E, 200.00 feet to the Southeast corner Lot 14. Thence S62.49'.23"W, 150.00 feet to the Southeast corner Lot 14. Thence N27.11'.37"W, 200.00 feet, along road right away, to the Northwest corner Lot 14. Thence N27.11'.37"W, 200.00 feet, along right away, to point of beginning. The area contains a calculated area of 1.38 acres.

Thence from the Northeast corner Lot 13, N62.49'.23"E, 939.00 feet, to the Northeast corner, 8.62 acre lot. Thence S27.11'.37"E, 400 feet to the Southeast corner, 8.62 acre Lot. Thence S62.49'.23"W, 939.00 feet to the Southeast corner, Lot 14. The area contains a calculated area of 8.62 acres.

Thence from the Northcast corner Lot 13, soil sample number 3, bears N75.27'.59"E, 562.95 feet. Soil sample number 6 bears N78.12'.58"E, 318.20 feet.

Thence from the Northeast corner, 8.62 acre lot, soil sample number 4, bears N80.38'.55"W, 239.20 feet.

Thence from the Southeast corner Lot 14, soil sample number 2, bears N7.44'.59"E, 190.35 feet.

Thence from the Southwest corner Lot 14, soil sample number 1, bears N24.12'.28"E, 131.70 feet. Fire hydrant bears N20.30'.06"W, 28.60 feet.

Thence from the Northwest corner Lot 14, soil sample number 5, bears . N29.48'.NO"E, 65.30 feet. -

FNGINEER"S CERTIFICATE: I certify that I have examined this plot of the Survey and found that it confirms with the data from which it was drawn and that I am satisfied the map is technically correct.

Gudan Fisher ____

- #Nicas

Appendix P

Data from Monitoring WS-1, WS-2, and WS-3 Before Change-outs

Periodic Test					
Before	Change Out	Last Change	Days	Day	Carbon Pounds Used
Changeout					
22 ppm	6/27/2011	6/24/2011	3	Mon	4000
	6/29/2011	6/27/2011	2	Wed	4000
	7/1/2011	6/29/2011	2	Fri	4000
	7/4/2011	7/1/2011	3	Mon	4000
	7/6/2011	7/4/2011	2	VVed	4000
	7/8/2011	7/0/2011	2	Fri	4000
	7/12/2011	7/11/2011	3 2	IVION	4000
	7/15/2011	7/13/2011	2	Fri	4000
	7/18/2011	7/15/2011	2	Mon	4000
	7/20/2011	7/18/2011	2	wed	4000
	7/22/2011	7/20/2011	2	Fri	4000
14 ppm	7/25/2011	7/22/2011	3	Mon	4000
	7/27/2011	7/25/2011	2	Wed	4000
	7/29/2011	7/27/2011	2	Fri	4000
	8/1/2011	7/29/2011	3	Mon	4000
	8/3/2011	8/1/2011	2	Wed	4000
	8/5/2011	8/3/2011	2	fri	4000
	8/8/2011	8/5/2011	3	mon	4000
195 ppm	8/10/2011	8/8/2011	2	Wed	4000
	8/12/2011	8/10/2011	2	Fri	4000
	8/15/2011	8/12/2011	3	Mon	4000
	8/17/2011	8/15/2011	2	Wed	4000
	8/19/2011	8/17/2011	2	Fri	4000
	8/22/2011	8/19/2011	3	Mon	4000
	8/24/2011	8/22/2011	2	Wed	4000
	8/26/2011	8/24/2011	2	Fri	4000
	8/29/2011	8/26/2011	3	Mon	4000
	8/31/2011	8/29/2011	2	vved	4000
	9/2/2011	8/31/2011	2	Fri Mon	4000
	9/5/2011	9/2/2011	3 2	Wod	4000
	9/1/2011	9/3/2011	2	Fri	4000
	9/12/2011	9/9/2011	∠ 3	Mon	4000
	9/14/2011	9/12/2011	2	Wed	4000
	9/16/2011	9/14/2011	2	Fri	4000
	9/19/2011	9/16/2011	3	Mon	4000
26 ppm	9/21/2011	9/19/2011	2	Wed	4000
	9/23/2011	9/21/2011	2	Fri	4000
	9/26/2011	9/23/2011	3	Mon	4000
	9/28/2011	9/26/2011	2	Wed	4000
	9/30/2011	9/28/2011	2	Fri	4000
	10/3/2011	9/30/2011	3	Mon	4000
	10/5/2011	10/3/2011	2	Wed	4000
6 ppm	10/7/2011	10/5/2011	2	Fri	4000
	10/10/2011	10/7/2011	3	Mon	4000
	10/11/2011	10/12/2011	1	Tue	2000 (Replaced Internal)
	10/12/2011	10/10/2011	2	Wed	4000
14 ppm	10/14/2011	10/12/2011	2	Fri	4000
24	10/17/2011	10/14/2011	3	IVION	4000
<u>24 ppm</u>	10/19/2011	10/17/2011	2	vvea	4000
35 nnm	10/21/2011	10/19/2011	∠ 2	ГII Мор	4000
22 ppm	10/24/2011	10/21/2011	3 2		4000
201 ppm	10/28/2011	10/26/2011	2 2	Fri	4000
45 npm	10/31/2011	10/28/2011	∠ 3	Mon	4000
45 ppm	11/2/2011	10/31/2011	2	Wed	4000
67 ppm	11/4/2011	11/2/2011	2	Fri	4000
	11/7/2011	11/4/2011	3	Mon	4000
27 ppm	11/9/2011	11/7/2011	2	Wed	4000
•	. <u></u>		-	_	

Periodic Test					
Before	Change Out	Last Change	Days	Day	Carbon Pounds Used
Changeout					
	11/11/2011	11/9/2011	2	Fri	4000
	11/14/2011	11/11/2011	3	Mon	4000
	11/16/2011	11/14/2011	2	Wed	4000
34 ppm	11/18/2011	11/16/2011	2	Fri	4000
	11/21/2011	11/18/2011	3	Mon	4000
	11/23/2011	11/21/2011	2	Wed	4000
16 ppm	11/25/2011	11/23/2011	2	Fri	4000
	11/28/2011	11/25/2011	3	Mon	4000
22 ppm	11/30/2011	11/28/2011	2	Wed	4000
	12/2/2011	11/30/2011	2	Fri	4000
	12/5/2011	12/2/2011	3	Mon	4000
	12/7/2011	12/5/2011	2	Wed	4000
<u>38 ppm</u>	12/9/2011	12/7/2011	2	Fri	4000
	12/12/2011	12/9/2011	3	Mon	4000
	12/14/2011	12/12/2011	2		4000
	12/16/2011	12/14/2011	2	⊢ri	4000
	12/19/2011	12/16/2011	3	Mon	4000
	12/21/2011	12/19/2011	2	vvea	4000
	12/23/2011	12/21/2011	2	Fri	4000
70 mmm	12/26/2011	12/23/2011	3	IVION	4000
<u>78 ppm</u>	12/28/2011	12/20/2011	<u> </u>	vvea Eri	4000
	12/30/2011	12/20/2011	2		4000
05	1/2/2012	12/30/2011	3	IVION	4000
25 ppm	1/4/2012	1/2/2012	<u> </u>	vvea	4000
	1/0/2012	1/4/2012	2		4000
52 ppm	1/9/2012	1/0/2012	3 2	Wod	4000
52 ppm	1/13/2012	1/9/2012	2	Vveu Fri	4000
25 ppm	1/16/2012	1/13/2012	2	Mon	4000
<u>25 ppm</u>	1/18/2012	1/16/2012	2	Wed	4000
	1/20/2012	1/18/2012	2	Fri	4000
45 ppm	1/23/2012	1/20/2012	2	Mon	4000
	1/25/2012	1/23/2012	2	Wed	4000
	1/27/2012	1/25/2012	2	Fri	4000
	1/30/2012	1/27/2012	3	Mon	4000
	2/1/2012	1/30/2012	2	Wed	4000
	2/3/2012	2/1/2012	2	Fri	4000
	2/6/2012	2/3/2012	3	Mon	4000
	2/8/2012	2/6/2012	2	Wed	4000
	2/10/2012	2/8/2012	2	Fri	4000
	2/13/2012	2/10/2012	3	Mon	4000
	2/15/2012	2/13/2012	2	Wed	4000
13 ppm	2/17/2012	2/15/2012	2	Fri	4000
	2/20/2012	2/17/2012	3	Mon	NA
	2/22/2012	2/20/2012	2	Wed	NA
	2/24/2012	2/22/2012	2	Fri	NA
	2/27/2012	2/24/2012	3	Mon	NA
	2/29/2012	2/27/2012	2	Wed	4000
	3/2/2012	2/29/2012	2	Fri	4000
5 ppm	3/5/2012	3/2/2012	3	Mon	4000
	3/7/2012	3/5/2012	2	Wed	4000
	3/9/2012	3/7/2012	2		4000
	3/12/2012	3/9/2012	3		4000
20	3/14/2012	3/12/2012	2	vved	4000
∠u ppm	3/16/2012	3/14/2012	2	⊢ri Maa	4000
	3/19/2012	3/10/2012	3		4000
	3/21/2012	3/19/2012	<u>∠</u>	vved	4000
	3/23/2012	3/21/2012	∠ 2		
	3/20/2012	3/23/2012	3		4000
_	J/ZO/ZU1Z	3/20/2012		vvea	4000

Periodic Test					
Before	Change Out	Last Change	Days	Day	Carbon Pounds Used
Changeout			_	_	
	3/30/2012	3/28/2012	2	Fri	4000
11 ppm	4/2/2012	3/30/2012	3	Mon	4000
	4/4/2012	4/2/2012	2	Wed	4000
	4/6/2012	4/4/2012	2	Fri	4000
	4/9/2012	4/6/2012	3	Mon	4000
	4/11/2012	4/9/2012	2	Wed	4000
	4/13/2012	4/11/2012	2	Fri	4000
	4/16/2012	4/13/2012	3	Mon	4000
13 ppm	4/18/2012	4/16/2012	2	Wed	4000
	4/20/2012	4/18/2012	2	Fri	4000
9 ppm	4/23/2012	4/20/2012	3	Mon	4000
63 ppm	4/25/2012	4/23/2012	2	Wed	4000
	4/27/2012	4/25/2012	2	Fri	4000
	4/30/2012	4/27/2012	3	Mon	4000
	5/2/2012	4/30/2012	2	Wed	4000
25 ppm	5/4/2012	5/2/2012	2	Fri	4000
	5/7/2012	5/4/2012	3	Mon	4000
16 ppm	5/9/2012	5/7/2012	2	Wed	4000
	5/11/2012	5/9/2012	2	Fri	4000
	5/14/2012	5/11/2012	3	Mon	4000
	5/16/2012	5/14/2012	2	Wed	4000
	5/18/2012	5/16/2012	2	Fri	4000
	5/21/2012	5/18/2012	3	Mon	4000
	5/23/2012	5/21/2012	2	Wed	4000
	5/25/2012	5/23/2012	2	Fri	4000
	5/28/2012	5/25/2012	3	Mon	4000
	5/30/2012	5/28/2012	2	Wed	4000
15 ppm	6/1/2012	5/30/2012	2	Fri	4000
	6/4/2012	6/1/2012	3	Mon	4000
10 ppm	6/6/2012	6/4/2012	2	Wed	4000
	6/8/2012	6/6/2012	2	Fri	4000
	6/11/2012	6/8/2012	3	Mon	4000
	6/13/2012	6/11/2012	2	Wed	4000
	6/15/2012	6/13/2012	2	Fri	4000
	6/18/2012	6/15/2012	3	Mon	4000
	6/20/2012	6/18/2012	2	Wed	4000
	6/22/2012	6/20/2012	2	Fri	4000
	6/25/2012	6/22/2012	3	Mon	4000
	6/27/2012	6/25/2012	2	Wed	4000
2 ppm	6/29/2012	6/27/2012	2	Fri	4000
	7/2/2012	6/29/2012	3	Mon	4000
	7/4/2012	7/2/2012	2	Wed	4000
	7/6/2012	7/4/2012	2	Fri	4000
14 ppm	7/9/2012	7/6/2012	3	Mon	4000
	7/11/2012	7/9/2012	2	Wed	4000
	7/13/2012	7/11/2012	2	Fri	4000
	7/16/2012	7/13/2012	3	Mon	4000
	7/18/2012	7/16/2012	2	Wed	4000
	7/20/2012	7/18/2012	2	Fri	4000
	7/23/2012	7/20/2012	3	Mon	4000
	7/25/2012	7/23/2012	2	Wed	4000
	7/27/2012	7/25/2012	2	Fri	4000
	7/30/2012	7/27/2012	3	Mon	4000
5 ppm	8/1/2012	7/30/2012	2	Wed	4000
	8/3/2012	8/1/2012	2	Fri	4000
	8/6/2012	8/3/2012	3	Mon	4000
	8/8/2012	8/6/2012	2	Wed	4000
	8/10/2012	8/8/2012	2	Fri	4000
	8/13/2012	8/10/2012	3	Mon	4000
	8/15/2012	8/13/2012	2	Wed	4000
•	. <u></u>		8	8	

Periodic Test					
Before	Change Out	Last Change	Days	Day	Carbon Pounds Used
Changeout					
	8/17/2012	8/15/2012	2	Fri	4000
115 ppm	8/20/2012	8/17/2012	3	Mon	4000
	8/22/2012	8/20/2012	2	Wed	4000
	8/24/2012	8/22/2012	2	Fri	4000
	8/27/2012	8/24/2012	3	Mon	4000
	8/29/2012	8/27/2012	2	Wed	4000
	8/31/2012	8/29/2012	2	Fri	4000
	9/3/2012	8/31/2012	3	Mon	4000
	9/5/2012	9/3/2012	2	Wed	4000
	9/7/2012	9/5/2012	2	Fri	4000
25 ppm	9/10/2012	9/7/2012	3	Mon	4000
	9/12/2012	9/10/2012	2	Wed	4000
	9/14/2012	9/12/2012	2	Fri	4000
	9/17/2012	9/14/2012	3	Mon	4000
	9/19/2012	9/17/2012	2	Wed	4000
10 ppm	9/21/2012	9/19/2012	2	Fri	4000
	9/24/2012	9/21/2012	3	Mon	4000
	9/26/2012	9/24/2012	2	Wed	4000
	9/28/2012	9/26/2012	2	Fri	4000
	10/1/2012	9/28/2012	3	Mon	4000
	10/3/2012	10/1/2012	2	Wed	4000
	10/5/2012	10/3/2012	2	⊢ri	4000
	10/8/2012	10/5/2012	3	Mon	4000
12 ppm	10/10/2012	10/8/2012	2	vved	4000
	10/12/2012	10/10/2012	2	Fri	4000
	10/15/2012	10/12/2012	3	IVION	4000
	10/17/2012	10/15/2012	2	vvea	4000
	10/19/2012	10/17/2012	2	<u>FII</u>	4000
	10/22/2012	10/19/2012	ა 2	Wod	4000
	10/24/2012	10/22/2012	2	Vveu Eri	4000
	10/20/2012	10/24/2012	2	Mon	4000
	10/23/2012	10/20/2012	3 2	Wed	4000
	11/2/2012	10/31/2012	2	Fri	4000
45 ppm	11/5/2012	11/2/2012	3	Mon	4000
	11/7/2012	11/5/2012	2	Wed	4000
	11/9/2012	11/7/2012	2	Fri	4000
	11/12/2012	11/9/2012	3	Mon	4000
	11/14/2012	11/12/2012	2	Wed	4000
	11/16/2012	11/14/2012	2	Fri	4000
	11/19/2012	11/16/2012	3	Mon	4000
	11/21/2012	11/19/2012	2	Wed	4000
	11/23/2012	11/21/2012	2	Fri	4000
	11/26/2012	11/23/2012	3	Mon	4000
223 ppm	11/28/2012	11/26/2012	2	Wed	4000
	11/30/2012	11/28/2012	2	Fri	4000
	12/3/2012	11/30/2012	3	Mon	4000
	12/5/2012	12/3/2012	2	Wed	4000
	12/7/2012	12/5/2012	2	Fri	4000
	12/10/2012	12/7/2012	3	Mon	4000
<2 ppm	12/12/2012	12/10/2012	2	Wed	4000
	12/14/2012	12/12/2012	2	Fri	4000
	12/17/2012	12/14/2012	3	Mon	4000
	12/19/2012	12/17/2012	2	Wed	4000
	12/21/2012	12/19/2012	2	Fri	4000
	12/24/2012	12/21/2012	3	Mon	4000
	12/26/2012	12/24/2012	2	VVed	4000
	12/28/2012	12/26/2012	2	⊢ri Maa	4000
	12/31/2012	12/28/2012	3	IVION	4000
19 ppm	1/2/2013	12/31/2012	2	Wed	4000

Periodic Test	•		_	_	
Changeout	Change Out	Last Change	Days	Day	Carbon Pounds Used
Changeout	4/4/2042	4/0/0040	0	E ui	1000
	1/4/2013	1/2/2013	2	Fri	4000
	1/0/2013	1/7/2013	3 2	Wed	4000
	1/11/2013	1/9/2013	2	Fri	4000
	1/14/2013	1/11/2013	3	Mon	4000
	1/16/2013	1/14/2013	2	Wed	4000
	1/18/2013	1/16/2013	2	Fri	4000
	1/21/2013	1/18/2013	3	Mon	4000
	1/23/2013	1/21/2013	2	Wed	4000
	1/25/2013	1/23/2013	2	Fri	4000
	1/28/2013	1/25/2013	3	Mon	4000
	1/30/2013	1/28/2013	2	Wed	4000
5 ppm	2/1/2013	1/30/2013	2	Fri	4000
	2/4/2013	2/1/2013	3	Mon	4000
	2/6/2013	2/4/2013	2	Wed	4000
	2/8/2013	2/6/2013	2	Fri	4000
	2/11/2013	2/8/2013	3	Mon	4000
	2/13/2013	2/11/2013	2	Wed	4000
	2/15/2013	2/13/2013	2	Fri	4000
	2/18/2013	2/15/2013	3	Mon Wod	4000
	2/20/2013	2/18/2013	2	vved Eri	4000
	2/25/2013	2/20/2013	2	Mon	4000
	2/27/2013	2/25/2013	2	how beW	4000
2 ppm	3/1/2013	2/27/2013	2	Fri	4000
<u> </u>	3/4/2013	3/1/2013	3	Mon	4000
	3/6/2013	3/4/2013	2	Wed	4000
	3/8/2013	3/6/2013	2	Fri	4000
	3/11/2013	3/8/2013	3	Mon	4000
	3/13/2013	3/11/2013	2	Wed	4000
	3/15/2013	3/13/2013	2	Fri	4000
	3/18/2013	3/15/2013	3	Mon	4000
	3/20/2013	3/18/2013	2	Wed	4000
	3/22/2013	3/20/2013	2	Fri	4000
	3/25/2013	3/22/2013	3	Mon	4000
	3/27/2013	3/25/2013	2	Wed	4000
	3/29/2013	3/27/2013	2	Fri	4000
	4/1/2013	3/29/2013	3	Mon Wed	4000
	4/3/2013	4/1/2013	<u> </u>	Vved Eri	4000
	4/3/2013	4/5/2013	2	Mon	4000
	4/10/2013	4/8/2013	2	Wed	4000
	4/12/2013	4/10/2013	2	Fri	4000
	4/15/2013	4/12/2013	3	Mon	4000
	4/17/2013	4/15/2013	2	Wed	4000
	4/19/2013	4/17/2013	2	Fri	4000
9 ppm	4/22/2013	4/19/2013	3	Mon	4000
	4/24/2013	4/22/2013	2	Wed	4000
	4/26/2013	4/24/2013	2	Fri	4000
	4/29/2013	4/26/2013	3	Mon	4000
	5/1/2013	4/29/2013	2	Wed	4000
	5/3/2013	5/1/2013	2	Fri	4000
25 ppm	5/6/2013	5/3/2013	3	Mon	4000
	5/8/2013	5/6/2013	2	Wed	4000
	5/10/2013	5/8/2013	2	Fri Mar	4000
	5/13/2013 5/15/2012	5/12/2013	3		4000
	5/17/2013	5/15/2013	2	vvea Eri	4000
	5/20/2013	5/17/2013	ے ۲	Mon	4000
	5/22/2013	5/20/2013	2	how Med	4000
L	012212010	0/20/2010	<u> </u>	vvcu	

Before Changeout	Change Out	Last Change	Days	Day	Carbon Pounds Used
	5/24/2013	5/22/2013	2	Fri	4000
	5/27/2013	5/24/2013	3	Mon	4000
	5/29/2013	5/27/2013	2	Wed	4000
	5/31/2013	5/29/2013	2	Fri	4000
12 ppm	6/3/2013	5/31/2013	3	Mon	4000
	6/5/2013	6/3/2013	2	Wed	4000
	6/7/2013	6/5/2013	2	Fri	4000
	6/10/2013	6/7/2013	3	Mon	4000
	6/12/2013	6/10/2013	2	Wed	4000
	6/14/2013	6/12/2013	2	Fri	4000
	6/17/2013	6/14/2013	3	Mon	4000
	6/19/2013	6/17/2013	2	Wed	4000
	6/21/2013	6/19/2013	2	Fri	4000
	6/24/2013	6/21/2013	3	Mon	4000
	6/26/2013	6/24/2013	2	Wed	4000
	6/28/2013	6/26/2013	2	Fri	4000
	7/1/2013	6/28/2013	3	Mon	4000
	7/3/2013	7/1/2013	2	Wed	
	7/5/2013	7/3/2013	2	Fri	
	7/8/2013	7/5/2013	3	Mon	
	7/10/2013	7/8/2013	2	Wed	
	7/12/2013	7/10/2013	2	Fri	
	7/15/2013	7/12/2013	3	Mon	
	7/17/2013	7/15/2013	2	Wed	
	7/19/2013	7/17/2013	2	Fri	
	7/22/2013	7/19/2013	3	Mon	
	7/24/2013	7/22/2013	2	Wed	
	7/26/2013	7/24/2013	2	Fri	
	7/29/2013	7/26/2013	3	Mon	
	7/31/2013	7/29/2013	2	Wed	
	8/2/2013	7/31/2013	2	Fri	

WS-2 (100 days)

Periodic Test Before Changeout	Change Out	Last Change	Days	Carbon Pounds Used
<2 ppm	7/1/2011	4/11/2011	81	5000
<2 ppm	10/1/2011	7/1/2011	92	5000
<2 ppm	12/6/2011	10/1/2011	66	5000
<2 ppm	2/2/2012	12/6/2011	58	5000
<2 ppm	5/3/2012	2/2/2012	91	5000
<2 ppm	8/1/2012	5/3/2012	90	5000
<2 ppm	9/18/2012	8/1/2012	48	5000
<2 ppm	12/10/2012	9/18/2012	83	5000
<2 ppm	3/7/2013	12/10/2012	87	5000
<2 ppm	6/6/2013	3/7/2013	91	5000

5000 lbs

WS-3 (38 days)

1000 lbs

Pariadia Ta

Before Changeout	Change Out	Last Change	Days	Carbon Pounds Used
<2 ppm	7/1/2011	6/1/2011	30	1000
<2 ppm	8/1/2011	7/1/2011	31	1000
<2 ppm	9/1/2011	8/1/2011	31	1000
<2 ppm	10/1/2011	9/1/2011	30	1000
<2 ppm	11/2/2011	10/1/2011	32	1000
<2 ppm	12/2/2011	11/2/2011	30	1000
<2 ppm	1/1/2012	12/2/2011	30	1000
<2 ppm	2/1/2012	1/1/2012	31	1000
<2 ppm	2/29/2012	2/1/2012	28	1000
<2 ppm	4/3/2012	2/29/2012	34	1000
<2 ppm	5/1/2012	4/3/2012	28	1000
<2 ppm	6/1/2012	5/1/2012	31	1000
<2 ppm	7/1/2012	6/1/2012	30	1000
<2 ppm	8/1/2012	7/1/2012	31	1000
<2 ppm	8/31/2012	8/1/2012	30	1000
<2 ppm	10/2/2012	8/31/2012	32	1000
<2 ppm	11/2/2012	10/2/2012	31	1000
<2 ppm	12/2/2012	11/2/2012	30	1000
<2 ppm	1/2/2013	12/2/2012	31	1000
<2 ppm	1/30/2013	1/2/2013	28	1000
<2 ppm	3/1/2013	1/30/2013	30	1000
<2 ppm	4/1/2013	3/1/2013	31	1000
<2 ppm	5/2/2013	4/1/2013	31	1000
<2 ppm	5/31/2013	5/2/2013	29	1000
	7/1/2013	5/31/2013	31	1000
		7/1/2013	####	

Appendix Q

Sample of Stack Plume Hourly Visual Observations

·			_	
	ST	TACK PLUME HOURLY VISUAL OBSERVATIONS		
		NORMAL UNSATISFACTORY		
	0700 ,	X	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•
1	0800	X	1	
	. 0900 .			
	1000			
· [·[1100	X		
[[1200			
· / [1300	× 1		
	1400			
	1500]	
IL	1600			
	1700			
	1800			
	1900			
	2000			
	2100			
	2200			۱ ۱
	2300			,
	0000			
	0100			
	0200			-
	0300			1
	0400			
] [0500		_]]	
' <u> </u>	0600			
LP GAS L OPERATII STANDBY GAS WATER POTW DISC	EVEL NG HOURS HOURS - NO SPENT	7/2/15 24/HRS 24/HRS 155/77 120,661 117,105		

0700	NORMAL		· · · /
0700 ,	I STATE NORMAL STATE		
0700		HI HAND BERNELLEN BURNELLEN	
0200			
0000			
1000			
1100			
1200			
1300		<u></u>	
1400.			
1500			
1600			
1700		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
1800	v l		
1900	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
2000			
2100			
2200			
2300		·	
: 0000			· ·
0100]]
0200			
0300			
0400			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		7/3/15	1
	· · · · ·	1010	
LEVEL		25%	
ING HOURS	2	4 HRS	
Y HOURS - NO SPENT CARB	ON	æ.	
\$	· .	155577	4.
· · · ·	· · ·		

	SI	TACK PLUME HOURLY VISUAL OBSERVATIONS	
	TIME	UNSATISFACTORY	
	0700 ,		1
	0800		11
	0900 .		1 .
	1000		.
· [·]	1100		
1	1200		1 .
· /[. 1300		
- + <u>+ -</u> -	1400.		
	1500		
	1600		
	. <u>17</u> 00 ·		
	1800		
	1900		
	2000		
	2100		•
1	2200		,
	2300		
	0000		•
	0100		
1	0200		
· []	0300		. '
	0400		
 	0500		
	0600		
LP GAS L OPERATI STANDBY GAS WATER POTW DISC	EVEL NG HOURS HOURS - NO SPENT	7/4/15 25% 24HRS 155728 119,463 120,732	······································

.

ST.	ACK PLUI	ME HOL	IRLY	/ISUAL	. OBSER	VATION	is .	
		Nobma	L		UN:	SATISFACTO	RY RY	
0700 ,	1	~			•		,	
0800								
<u> 0900 .</u>		<u> </u>			<u></u>	:	·	
1000		· /		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	·		
1100		<u> </u>	۰.	·	· · ·	·	· · ·	
1200	1.		<u></u>		· · . ·		·	
. 1300 .		· / .						
1400.			· · ·					_]]
1500						<u>.</u>	·].
1600							• 	[] ·
1700	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			· ·		·	
1800	· · · ·			· [• 			
1900	1		• .		·	•		
. 2000	 			 	·	·		
2100	· · ·			<u> </u>	· ·			
2200			j		·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
2300				· <u>····</u> ····	• <u> </u>			
0000	· · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u>`````````````````````````````````</u>	<u></u>		•
0100	. <u> </u>			· · · · · · · · ·		, 	[]	
0200				<u>.</u>		· ····	:	
0300				<u>~</u>	·····			•
0400				•	: .	<u> </u>		
					<u></u>	· <u>·</u> ··································		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
		•		-11	5/15		.	
		·	·				1	1
SLEVEL				24	1%		.	
ATING HOURS		÷	-	244	163			I
BY HOURS - NO SPENT C	ARBON							
, ž		•	1-70	0556	<u> </u>			
		•		11000	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			

-	(The second second	
•		

•

STACK PLUME HOURLY VISUAL OBSERVATIONS

	LAND TIME	NORMAL	UNSATISFACTORY
[0700 ,	V	
· [0800	V	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	. 0900 .		
	1000		
	1100	· · · ·	
- 11	1200	· ·	
· [[1300	. in	
	1400		
	1500		
	1600		
	1700		
	1800	~~~	
	1900	1	
11.	2000	٢	
	2100	· · · ×	
	2200	<u> </u>	
	2300	<u> </u>	
	0000	×	
	0100 .	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	0200	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
· []	0300	*	<u> </u>
	0400	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
1	0500	· · · ·	
1 L	0600	×	<u></u>]
. 			
	• .		1/6/15
LPGAS	LEVEL	, T	22%
OPERAT	TING HOURS	· ·	34
STANDB	Y HOURS - NO SPENT (CARBON	
GAS	•		155944
WATER	•. \$		123594
POTW DIS	SCHARGE		117766

 $(\geq$

STACK PLUME HOURLY VISUAL OBSERVATIONS

it	NORMAL	UNSATISFACTORY
0700		
0800		
0900		
1000		1
1100		
1200		
1300		
1400.		
1500		
1600		
1700		
1800		
1900		
2000		i []
2100		
2200		
2300		
• : 0000 -		
0100		
0200		I
0300		
0400		
0500		
0600	<u>/</u>	

LP GAS LEVEL

7/7/15

156149 123638 119412

OPERATING HOURS

STANDBY HOURS - NO SPENT CARBON

∙GAS

WATER

POTW DISCHARGE

	ACK PLUME HOUF	ILY VISU	IAL OBSER	VAHUNS	
A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A STATE OF A			UN:	AUSFACIORY	
0700 ,				·	
0080			······		
. 0900 .				·	
1000		<u> </u>		·	·
1100			· · · · ·		, · · · · · · · []
1200		<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·	
1300					
1400.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
1500		<u>,</u>		·····	<u>-</u>
1600					
1700		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u>. </u>	
1800		·	• 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
1900					
2000		/	<u></u>	* *	
2200			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
2200		<u> </u>	·		<u>{</u> }
2300			 .		{ ·
0000				·····	
0200	V			·	
0300			· · ·	·	
0400				· · ·	
0500					
0600					
AS LEVEL RATING HOURS DBY HOURS - NO SPENT C R DISCHARGE	ARBON	20° 21° 2:2 756 1224 11281	7/8/15 % 40 20 374 27 48		

ST	ACK PLUME HOURLY VISUAL OBSERVATIONS	
A PARA TIME -	NOBMAL WILL UNSATISFACTORY	
0700 ,		
0800		
. 0900 .] / ·
1000		
1100		_11-
1200		
1300]
1400]
1500		71
1600]
1700		
1800		
- 1900		
2000		1
2100		
2200		
2300		
: 0000 /		•
0100		
0200		·. ·
0300		
0400		Ĵ.
0500		
0600		.*
AS LEVEL ATING HOURS DBY HOURS - NO SPENT (CARBON $7/2/15$ 24 156502 115961	

· · ·